BOLI ORDERS

Final Orders Issued By The Commissioner
Of The Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries

VOLUME 16

Cited: 16 BOLI

Published by the

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES

1998




Copyright 1998

by
Oregon Bureau of Labor and industries
Portiand, Cregon

All rights reserved

EDITORS
DOUGLAS McKEAN
W. W. GREGG

Printed in the United States of America

BoLl ORDERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

introductory Note .........oovivenen
Table of Final Orders — Volume 16 .... V
Table of Final Orders — Vols. 1 to 16 ... Vi

BOLIFinalOrders. .....ooovveevenns




INTRODUCTORY NOTE

This sixteenth volume of BOLI ORDERS contains all of the Final Orders of
the Commissioner of the Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries that were is-
sued between April 11, 1997, and March 4, 1908,

Each Final Order is reported in full text under the official title of the order. Pre-
ceding the text of each Final Order is a synopsis, which provides immediate iden-
tification of the subject matter of the case and of the primary rulings contained in
the order. In each case the charged party is referred to as the "Respondent.”

A complete table of the Final Orders in this volume begins on page v. For
each Final Order the table shows the page at which the order begins in this
volume,

A table of the Final Orders in volumes 1 through 16 begins on page vii. For
each Final Order the table shows the official BOLI Orders citation.

The Bureau of Labor and Industries Digest of Final Orders contains an outline
of classifications for BOLI ORDERS. Case holdings and points of Wage and
Hour and of Civil Rights law are arranged under classification numbers. The Di-
gest contains a table of the Final Orders (with appellate cites when appropriate)
and a subject index for the complete set of BOLI ORDERS volumes.

TABLE OF FINAL ORDERS

VOLUME 16
In the Matter of 16 BOLI
Arabian Riding and Recreation Corp. (1997) ........... 79
Barber, Diran (1997) ........ .. ... ... . o ... 190
Benn Enterprises, Inc. (1997) ........................ 69
Bermudez, Andres (1998) ............. ... ... ..... 229
Body Imaging, Inc. (1997) ......................... 163
Breslin,James (1997) ......... ... ... ........... 200
Bristow, Frances (1997) ........ ... .. ... ... .. .. .... 28
Buriito Boy,Inc. (1997) ... ... ... .. ... ... ... 1
Cole,Richard (1997) ..... .. ... ... ... ... ....... 221
Davidson, Tina (1897) ... ... ... ..o, 141
Fong, Wing (1998) .......... ... .. .. .. 280
Galan,Manuel (1997) ... ... ... . i, 51
Katari, Inc. (1997) ... ... ... .. . i 149
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (1998) ........ 263
Salinas, Odon (1997) ........ ... ... .o ... 42
Staff,Inc. (1997) ... .. L. 97
Vargas, Graciela (1998) .............. ... .. ... ..... 246
Vision Graphics and Publishing, Inc. (1997) ............ 21

Vision Graphics and Publishing, Inc. (1997) ........... 124

16balipg.sam .



vi

TABLE OF FINAL ORDERS Volumes 1 to 16

In the Matter of

A

ALP. Incorporated, 15 BOLl 211
{1997).

Acco Contractors, Inc., 1 BOLl 260
(1980).

Alaska A¥lines, Inc, 13 BOLlI 57
(1994).

Alaska Airfines, Inc, 13 BOLUl 47
(1994).

Albertson's, Inc., 7 BOLI 227 (1988).
Albertson's, Inc., 10 BOLI 199 (1922).

All Season Insulation Company, Inc., 2
BOLI 264 (1982).

Allied Computerized Credit & Collec-
tions, Inc., @ BOLI 206 {(1991).

Amezcua, C. Vogard, 11 BOLI 197
(1993).

Anderson, Kenny, 12 BOLl 275
(19943,

Anita's Flowers & Boutique, 6 BOLI
258 (1987).

Arabian Riding and Recreation Corp.,,
16 BOLI 79 (1997).

Arden-Mayfair, Inc, 2 BOLlI 187
(1981).

Arkad Enterprises, Inc., 8§ BOU 263
(1990).

Arnold, Edward, 5 BOLI 204 (1986).

Armeola, Robert, 14 BOLI 34 (1995).

Ashlanders Senior Foster Care, Inc,,
14 BOLI 54 (1985).

Associated Qil Company, 6 BOLI 240
{1987).

Auto Quencher, 13 BOLI 14 (1994).

Ayala, Jesus, 6 BOLI 54 (1887).

Azul Corporaticn, Inc.,, 10 BOLl 156
(1992).

B
Babb, Melvin, 14 BOLI 230 (1995).

Baker Truck Cormral, Inc., 8 BOL! 118
(1989).

Barber, Diran, 16 BOU 190 (1997).

Barker Motors, Inc, 2 BOLl 169
(1981).

Belinsky, Jorrion, 5 BOLI 1 (1985).

Bend Miliworks Company, 1 BOLI 214
{1979).

Benitez, Tomas, 15 BOLI 12 (1996).

Benn Enterprises, Inc., 16 BOLI 69
(1997).

Bermudez, Andres, 16 BOLl 229
(1998).

Blue Cross of Oregon, 1 BOLI 272
(1980).

Blue Ribbon Christmas Trees, Inc., 12
BOLI 209 (1994).

Body Imaging, P.C., 16 BOLI 163
(1997).

Bolden, Jefty, 13 BOLI 292 (1994).
Boost Program, 3 BOLI 72 (1982).

Bow/Office Delivery, 12 BOLl 141
(1994).

Brady, Jeffrey, 2 BOLI £8 (1980).
Brady, Jeffrey, 4 BOLI 211 (1984).
Breslin, James, 16 BOLI 200 (1897).
Bright's Arco, 1 BOLI 46 (1976).
Bristow, Frances, 16 BOLI 28 (1997).
Brown, Gerald, 14 BOLI 154 (1985).
Bryant, Dale, 14 BOLI 111 (1995).
Burdick, Daniel, 12 BOLI 65 (1993).
Burke, Michael, 5 BOLI 47 (1985).

Burlington Northem Railrcad Com-
pany, 3 BOL! 215 (1983).

Burrito Boy, Inc., 16 BOL! 1 (1897).



c
C &V, Inc, 3 BOLI 152 {1982).

Cannon Beach, City of, 3 BOU 115
{1982).

Carbajal, Xavier, 8 BOLI 206 (1990).
Carmen, Ray, 3 BOLI 15 (1982).
Carmona, Jose, 14 BOLI 195 (1995).
Casa Toltec, 8 BOL! 149 (1989).

Central Pacific Freight Lines, Inc, 7
BOLI 272 (1989).

Chalet Restaurant and Bakery, 10
BOLI 183 (1992).

Chan, Tony, 15 BOLI 68 (1996).

Chase Bag Company, 2 BOLl 159
(1981).

Chem-Ray Company, 10 BOLI 163
(1992).

Chiloquin, City of, 2 BOLI 151 (1981).

City/County Computer Center, 1 BOLI
197 (1979).

Clackamas County, 3 BOLlI 164
(1982).

Clackamas County Collection Bureau,
Inc., 12 BOLI 129 (1994).

Clackamas County Fire District No. 1,
1 BOLI 244 (1980).

Clancy, Marvin, 11 BOL! 205 (1993).
Cline, Kenneth, 4 BOLI 68 (1983).
Coke, Jack, 3 BOLI 238 (1983).
Cole, Richard, 16 BOLI 221 (1997).
Colonial Motor Inn, 8 BOL! 45 {1989).

Community First Building Mainte-
nance, 8 BOLI 1 (1990).

Coos Bay, City of, 3 BOLI 85 (1982).
Coos-Bend, Inc., 9 BOLI 221(1991).
Comet Stores, 1 BOLI 208 (1979).
Corona, Efrain, 11 BOLI 44 (1992).

viii

" TABLE OF FINAL ORDERS Volumes 1 to 16

Corvallis Disposal Company, 1 BOLI
266 (1980).

Country Auction, 5 BOLI 256 (1986).

Courtesy Express, Inc., 8 BOLI 139
(1989).

Cowdrey, John, 5 BOLI 291 (1986).

Crystal Heart Books Co., 12 BOLI 33
(1993).

D

DADU Enterprises, Inc., 1 BOLI 201
{1979).

Dallas, City of, 2 BOLI 93 (1981).

Dan Cyr Enterprises, inc., 11 BOLI
172 (1993).

Dan's Ukiah Service, 8 BOLI 96
(1989).

Dandelion Enterprises, Inc., 14 BOU
133 (1995).

Davidson, Tina, 16 BOL! 141 (1997).
Day Trucking, Inc., 2 BOLI 83 (1981).

Dillard Hass Contractor, Inc., 7 BOLI
244 (1988).

Donaca, Deanna, 6 BOLI 212 (1987).
Douglas County, 11 BOLI 1 (1992).

Doyle's Shoes, inc, 1 BOLI 295
(1980).

Dunkin' Donuts, Inc, 8 BOLI 175
{1989.)

Duron, Daniel, 8 BOLI 23 (1989).

Dusenberry, Jerome, 9 BOLI 173
{1991).

E

Earth Science Technology, Inc., 14
BOLI 115 (1995).

Eastemn Aidines, Inc, 1 BOLI 193
(1979),

TABLE OF FINAL ORDERS Volumes 1 to 16

Ebony Express, Inc, 7 BOLI 91
(1988).

Ed's Mufflers Unlimited, Inc., 7 BOLI
215 (1988).

Edco Corporation, 2 BOLI 149 (1981),
Edwards, Lynn, 3 BOLI 134 {(1982).

Employment Division, 2 BOLI 228
{1982},
Espinoza, Miguel, 10 BOLI 96 (1991).

F
Farbee, Art, 5 BOL! 268 (1986).

Flavars Northwest, 11 BOLI 215
(1993).

Fong, Wing, 16 BOLI 280 (1998).

Franko Oil Company, 8 BOLI 279
(1980).

Fred Meyer, Inc,, 15 BOLI 77 (1996).

Fred Meyer, Inc., 9 BOLI 157 (1990).

Fred Meyer, Inc., 1 BOLI 179 (1979).

Fred Meyer, Inc., 12 BOLI 47 (1993).

Fred Meyer, Inc., 1 BOLI 84 (1978).

Fred N. Bay News Company, 3 BOLI
32 (1982).

Frontier Construction Company, 1
BOLI 224 (1979).

G

G & T Flagging Service, Inc., @ BOU
67 (1990).

Galan, Manuel, 15 BOLI 106 (1996).

Galan, Manuel, 16 BOLI 51 {1997).

Garcia, Javier, 13 BOLI 83 (1894).

Garcia, René, 11 BOLI 85 (1992).

Gardner Cleaners, Inc,, 14 BOLI 240
{1995).

Gaudry, Joseph, 1 BOL] 235 (1980).

Gaudry, Joseph, 3 BOLI 32 (1982).

Geoffroy Enterprises, Inc., 15 BOLI
148 (1996).

German Auto Parts, Inc., @ BOLI 110
{1990). '

Glenn Walters Nursery, Inc., 11 BOLI
32 (1892).

Godfather's Pizzerig, Inc,, 2 BOLI 279
(1982).

Gonzalez, Juan, 14 BOLI 27 (1995).
Gonzalez, Alfonso, 1 BOLI 121 (1978).

Gonzalez, Robert, 12 BOLI 181
{1994).

Guzman, Jesus, 14 BOLI 1 (1995).

H

Handy Andy Towing, Inc, 12 BOU
284 (1994).

Haring, James, 2 BOLI 146 (1981).

Harrington, Thomas, 15 BOLl 276
{1997).

Hart Indusfries, lnc., 15 BOLl 144
(19986}

Hatcher, John, 14 BOLI 289 (1996).

Healthways Food Center, 1 BOLI 205
{1979).

Hemandez, Fidel, 14 BOLI 149 {1995),

Highland Reforestation, Inc., 4 BOLI
185 (1984).

Hoffman, Katherine, 14 BOLI 41
(1995).

Horst Mager Specially Restaurants,
Inc., 3 BOLE 39 (1982),

]

llg, Richard, 11 BOLI 230 (1993).

Industrial Carbide Tooling, Inc, 15
BOLI 33 (1996).

Intermountain Plastics, 7 BOLI 142
(1988).



29 (1982)
Ivanov Demetno 7 BOLI 126 (1988).
!va_nov ‘Andres, 11 BOLI 253 {1993).

J

Jack Crum Ranches, Inc., 14 BOLI
258 (1905).

Jake's Truck Stop, 7 BOLI 199 (1988).
Jeld-Wen, Inc., 2 BOLI 163 (1981).

Jenks Hatchery, inc, 1 BOLI 275
(1980).

Jensen, Chris, 9 BOLI 219 (1991).
JetInsulation, Inc., 7 BOLI 133 (1988).
Johnson, Mark, 15 BOLI 139 (1996).
Jones, Stancil, 9 BOLI 233 (1991).
Jones, Danny, 15 BOLI 25 (1996).
Jones, Danny, 15 BOLI 96 (1996).

K

K-Mart Corporation,
{1982).

Katari, Inc., 16 BOLI 149 (1897).
Kau, Francis, 7 BOLI 45 (1987).

KBOY Radio Station, 5 BOLI 94
{1986).

Khan, Mohammad,
(1996).

Kirby, William, 9 BOLI 258 (1991).

Kirsten Corporation, 8 BOLI 195
(1990).

Kirsten Corporation,
(1982).

Klinger, Victor, 10 BOLI 36 (1991).

Kuznetsov, Alexander, 14 BOL! 185
(1995).

3 BOLI 194

15 BOLI 191

2 BOL 257

TABLE OF__.'FINAL ORDERS Volumes 1 to 16

L

La Estrelita, Inc., 12 BOLI 232 (1994).

Lane County Youth Care Center, Inc.,
2 BOLI 246 (1982),

Lebanon Public Schools, 11 BOLI 294
(1993).

Lee, Howard, 13 BOLI 281 (1994).
Lee's Cafe, 8 BOLI 1 (1989).

LeeBo Line Construction, Inc., 1 BOLJ
210(1979).

Leisureland Mobile Home Brokerage,
Inc,, 3 BOLI 3 (1982).

Lewis and Clark College, 1 BOLI 130
(1978).

Linan, Jose, 13 BOLI 24 (1994),
Linan, Alvaro, 9 BOLI 44 (1990).
Lisoff, Gregory, 14 BOLI 127 (1995).
Loa, Rogelio, 9 BOLJ 139 (1990).
Locating, Inc., 14 BOLI 97 (1995).

Loshbaugh, Samuel, 14 BOU 224
{1995).

Love's Woodpit Barbeque Restaurant,
3 BOLI 18 (1982).

Loyal Order of Moose, 13 BOLI 1
(1994).

Lucille's Hair Care, 3 BOLI 286 (1983).
Lucille’s Hair Care, 5 BOLI 13 (1985),

Lumbreras, Alejandro, 12 BOLI 117
(1993).

Lumbreras, Cristobal, 11 BOL! 187
(1993).

M

Malcom, Loren, 6 BOL! 1 (1988).
Mallon, John, 12 BOLI 92 (1993).
Marion County, 1 BOLI 159 (1978).
Markwell, Harry, 8 BOL! 80 (1989).

TABLE OF FINAL ORDERS Volumes 1 to 16

Martin's Mercantile, 12 BOLI 262

(1994).
Martinez, Bill, 14 BOLI 214 (1995).

Marv Tonkin Ford Sales, Inc., 1 BOLI
41 (1976).

Mathioudakis, John,
(1993).

McCoy Oil Company, 3 BOLI 9 {(1982).

McGrew, Kevin, 8 BOLI 251 (1990).

McKee, Fred, 2 BOLI 167 {1981).

Medo-Bel Creamery, Inc., 3 BOLI 1
(1982).

Mega Marketing, @ BOLI 133 (1990).

Meltebeke, James, 10 BOLl 102
(1992).

Mendoza, Raul, 7 BOLI 77 (1388).

Meneyev, Tolya, 14 BOLI 6 (1995).

Metco Manufacturing, Inc., 7 BOLI 55
(1987).

Microtran Smart Cable, 11 BOLI 128
(1992).

Midas Muffler Shops, 1 BOLI 111
{1978).

Miller, Cheryl, 5 BOLI 175 (1986).

Miller, Deana, 6 BOLI 12 (1286).

Mini-Mart Foodstores, Inc., 3 BOLI 262
(1983).

Mongeon, Jack, 6 BOLI 194 (1987).

Montes, Sylvia, 11 BOLI 268 (1993).

Montgomery Ward and Co., Inc., 1
BOLI 100 (1978).

Montgomery Ward and Co., Inc, 1
BOLI 62 (1976).

Motel 6, 13 BOLI 175 (1994).

Multnomah, County of, 3 BOLI 52
{1982).

Mutual Wholesale Drug Company, 2
BOLI 63 (1981).

Myers, Thomas, 15 BOLI 1 (1996).

12 BOLI 11

N

N, H. Kneisel, Inc., 1 BOL! 51 (1976).
N. H. Kneisel, Inc., 1 BOLI 28 (1976).
Nehia, Inc., 1 BOLI 24 (1975).
Nelson, Scoft, 15 BOLI 168 (1996).
Niquette, Richard, 5 BOL! 53 (1986).
Nixon, Marion, 5 BOLI 82 (1986).

North Bend, City of 1 BOLI 230
(1980).

Northwest Advancement, Inc., 6 BOLI
71 (1987).

Northwest Tank Repair, 3 BOLI 205
(1982).

Northwest Fitness Supply Company,
12 BOLI 246 (1994).

O

Oregon Department of Fish and Wild-
iife, 16 BOLI 263 (1998).

Oregon Department of Transportation,
11 BOLI 92 (1992).

Oregon Metallurgical Corporation, 2
BOLI 73 (1981).

Oregon Rural Opportunities, 2 BOLI 8
{1980).

Oregon State Correctional Institution, 9
BOLI 7 (1990).

Oregon State Correctional Institution, 7
BOLI 161 (1988).

QOregon, State of, Dept. of General
Services, 3 BOLI 46 (1982).

Oregon, State of, Dept. of Human Re-
sources, 3 BOLI 89 (1982).

Ovchinnikov, Victor, 13 BOLl 123
(1994).
Owen, John, 5 BOLI 121 (19886).

xi




TABLE OF FINAL ORDERS Volumes 1 to 16

P

P. Miller and Sons Contractors, Inc., 5
BOL! 149 (1986).

Paauwe, Jon, 5 BOLI 168 (1986).
Pache, Anna, 13 BOLE 249 (1994).

Pacific Motor Trucking Company, 3
BOL! 100 (1982).

Pacific Convalescent Foundation, inc.,
4 BOLI 174 {1984).

Pacific Paper Box Co. Inc., 1 BOLI 95
{1978).

Palmer, Susan, 15 BOLI 226 (1997).

Palomino Cafe and Lounge, Inc., 8
BOLI 32 (1989).

Panda Pizza, 10 BOLI 132 (1992).
Panek, Richard, 4 BOLI 218 (1984).
Pannell, Booker, 5 BOLI 228 (1986).
PAPCO, Inc., 3 BOLI 243 (1983).

Parker-Hannifin Corporation, 15 BOLI
245 (1997).

Paskett, Scott, 1 BOLI 190 (1979).
Pedroza, Mario, 13 BOLI 220 (1994).
Peggy's Cafe, 7 BOLI 281 (1989).
Perez, Clara, 11 BOLI 181 (1983).

Pioneer Building Specialtes Co., 3
BOLI 123 (1982).

Polk County Education Service Dis-
trict, 1 BOLI 280 (1980).

Portland General Electric Company, 7
BOLI 253 (1988).

Porfland Custom interiors, Inc., 14
BOL! 82 (1995).

Portland Electric & Plumbing Co., 4
BOLI 82 (1983).

Portiand, City of, 2 BOLI 110 (1981).
Portland, City of, 6 BOLI 203 (1987).
Portiand, City of, 2 BOLI 41 (1980).

Xii

Portiand, City of, 2 BOLI 71 (1981).
Portland, City of, 6 BOLI 101 (1987).
Portland, City of, 2 BOLI 21 (1980).
Pozdeev, jona, 11 BOLI 146 (1983).
Pub, The, 6 BOLI 270 (1987).

Pzazz Hair Designs, 9 BOLlI 240
{1991).

R

Rainbow Auto Parts and Dismantlers,
10 BOL! €6 (1991).

Rare Construction Incorporated, 12
BOL1 1(1993).

Rich Manufacturing Company, 3 BOLI
137 (1982).

Riverhouse of Bend, The, 3 BOLI 171
(1982).

RJ's All American Restaurant, 12 BOLI
24 (1993).

Rock, Mary, 7 BOLI 85 (1988).

Roderick Enterprises, Inc., 2 BOLI 14
(1980).

Rodriguez, Clara, 12 BOLI 153 (1994).
Rodriguez, Jose, 11 BOLI 110 (1992).
Rose Manor Inn, 11 BOLI 281 (1993).
Roseburg, City of, 4 BOLI 105 (1984),

Russ Berrie & Co., Inc, & BOLI 49
(1990).

S
S.B.l, Inc., 12 BOL! 102 (1993).

S.0.8. Towing and Storage, Inc., 3
BOLI 145 (1982).

Safeway Stores, Inc, 6 BOLlI 20
(1987).

Salazar, Desiderio, 4 BOLI 154 (1984).

Salem Construction Company, Inc., 12
BOLI! 78 (1993).

TABLE OF FINAL ORDERS Volumes 1 to 16

Salem, City of, 4 BOLI 1 (1983).
Salinas, Odaon, 16 BOLI 42 (1997).

Sapp's Realty, Inc, 4 BOLl 232
(1985).

Sama, William, 11 BOLI 20 (1992).

Schamp, Lee, 10 BOLI 1 (1991).

Schipporeit, E. Harold, 6 BOLI 113
{1987).

Schmidt, Jewel, 15 BOLI 236 (1997).

School District No. 1, 1 BOLI 129
(1978}

School District No. 1, 1 BOLI 52
(1976).

School District No. 1, 1 BOLI 1 (1973).

School District Union High 7J, 1 BOL!
163 (1979).

Schurman, Robert, 1 BOLI 69 (1978).

Scottie’'s Auto Body Repair, Inc, 4
BOL! 283 (1985).

Sealing Technology, Inc., 11 BOLI 241
(1993).
Secretarial Link, 12 BOLI 58 (1993).

Sharabarin, Anastas, 14 BOLl 48
(1095).

Short Stop Cafe, 12 BOLI 201 (1994).
Short, Lois, 5 BOLI 277 (1986).

Sierra Vista Care Center, @ BOL! 281
{1991).

Sierra Tile Manufacturing, Inc., 1 BOLI
291 (1980).

60 Minute Tune, 9 BOLI 191 (1991).
Skorohodoff, lvan, 11 BOLI 8 (1992),

Snyder Roofing & Sheet Metal, Inc., 11
BOLI 61 {1992},

Soapy's, Inc., 14 BOLI 86 (1995).
Solis, Jose, 5 BOL! 180 (12886).

Southem Oregon College, 1 BOLI 55
(1976}

Southem Electrical and  Pipefitting
Corporation, 3 BOLI 254 (1983).

Spear Beverage Company, 2 BOLI
240 (1982).

Springer, LaVeme, 15 BOLI 47 (1996).

St Vincent De Paul, 8 BOLl 293
(1990).

Staff, Inc., 16 BOLI 97 (1997).

Stewart-Davis, Mary, 13 BOLI 188
(1994).

Stoller, Dan, 7 BOLI 116 (1988).
Stop Inn Drive In, 7 BOL} 97 (1988).

Strategic Investments of Oregon, Inc.,
8 BOLI 227 {1990).

Sunnyside inn, 11 BOLI 151 (1893).

Sunnyside Enterprises of Oregon, Inc.,
14 BOLI 170 {1995).

Superior Forest Products, 4 BOLI 223
(1984).

T
Tallent, Haskell, 13 BOLI 273 (1994),
Taylor, Ken, 11 BOLI 138 (1992).

Terminal lce and Cold Storage Com-
pany, Inc., 1 BOL! 151 (1978).

3 Son Loggers, Inc., 5 BOLI 85 (1986).
Tim's Top Shop, 6 BOLI 166 (1987).
Tire Liquidators, 10 BOLI 84 (1991).

Todd Investments, Inc, 2 BOLl 5
(1280,

Tom's TV & VCR Repair, 12 BOLI 110
(1993).

Tracton, Mark, 5 BOLI 129 (1986).

Tracton, Mark, 5 BOLI 159 (1986).

Treplex, Inc., 2 BOLI 221 (1982).

Tsui, Cheuk, 14 BOLI 272 (1996).

Turman, Ronald, 13 BOLI 166 (1994).

Tyrholm, inc,, 3 BOLI 188 (1982).

xdii




tll, ity of, 9 BOLI 91 (1990).
 Pacific 'Railroad Company, 3
- BOLI 180 (1982).

" Union' Pacific Railroad Company, 2

BOLI 234 (1982).
United Grocers, Inc., 7 BOLI 1 {1987).

'}

Vanderwall, Kenneth, 9 BOLI 148
{1990).

Vankeirsbilck, Fred, 5 BOLI 90 (1986).
Vargas, Graciela, 16 BOLI 246 (1998).

Veneer Services, Inc., 2 BOL| 179
(1981).

Vetter, Mark, 11 BOLI 25 (1992).

Vision Graphics and Publishing, Inc.,
16 BOLI 21 (1997).

Vision Graphics and Pubfishing, inc.,
16 BOLI 124 (1997).

w

Washingfon County, 10 BOL 147
(1992).

Waylon & Willies, Inc., 7 BOL 68
(1988).

Wescott, Dee, 2 BOLI 29 (1980).

West Linn School District, 3JT, 10
BOLI 45 (1991).

West Coast Truck Lines, Inc., 2 BOLI
192 (1981).

West Coast Grocery Company, 4
BOLI 47 (1983).

West, JoAnn, 13 BOLI 233 (1994).

)RDERS Volumes 1 to 16
ny\:léét'em-_- Medical Systems, Inc., 8

BOL1 108 (1989).

' Westland Investment Company, 2

BOLI 1 (1980).

Wild Plum Restaurant, 10 BOL! 19
(1991).

Willamette Electric Products Com-
pany, Inc., 5 BOLI 32 (1985),

Williams, Leonard, 8 BOLI 57 (1989).
Williams, Kenneth, 14 BOLI 16 {1995).
Wilson, Judith, 5 BOLI 219 (1986).
Wood, Sheila, 5 BOLI 240 (1988).
WS, Inc., 13 BOLI 64 (1994).

Y

Ybarra, Amatia, 10 BOLI 75 (1991).

Yellow Freight System, Inc., 13 BOLI
201 (1994).

Yader, Boyd, 12 BOL| 223 (1994).

Z

Z and M Landscaping, inc., 10 BOLI
174 (1992).

Zyryanoff, Efim, 9 BOLI 82 (1990).

16bolilc.sam

Citeas 16 BOLI 1 (1997). 1

In the Matter of
BURRITO BOY, INC,,
Respondent.

Case Number 26-97
Final Order of the Commissioner
Jack Roberts
Issued April 11, 1997,

SYNOPSIS

Respondent willfully failed to pay
wage claimant, a cook, all wages due
upon termination, including overtime
wages while claimant was on salary.
Respondent fziled to prove that claim-
ant was an administrative employee or
executive employee exempt from the
requirements of the minimum wage
law. The Commissicner ordered Re-
spondent fo pay wages eamed and
due, plus interest and civil penalty
wages. ORS 652.140(1), 652.150,
653.020(3), OAR 839-20-005, 839-20-
030.

The above-entiled contested case
came on regularly for hearing before
Douglas A. McKean, designated as
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) by
Jack Roberts, Commissioner of the
Bureau of Labor and Industries for the
State of Oregon. The hearing was
held on January 9, 1997, at 165 East
Seventh Avenue, Eugene, Oregon.

The Bureau of Labor and Industries
(the Agency) was represented by Alan
McCullough, an employee of the
Agency. Paulo Rodriguez (Claimant)
was present throughout the hearing.
Burrito Boy, Inc. (Respondent) was
represented by Terence Hammons,
Attomey at Law. John Ramirez was



2 In the Matter of BURRITO BQOY, INC.

present throughout the hearing as Re-
spondent's representative.

The Agency called the following
witnesses. Alejandra Buendia, Claim-
ant's former coworker; Maria Ornelas,
Claimant's former coworker: Olivia
Rodriguiez, Claimants sister-inlaw:
Paulo Rodriguez, Claimant; and Lynne
Sheppard, Compliance Specialist in
the Wage and Hour Division of the
Agency,

Respondent called the following
witnesses: Alba Batres, Respondent's
employee; Cristobal Davalos, Respon-
dent's employee; Celia Perry, Respon-
dent's former employee; Lester Peny,
Respondent's former general man-
ager; and John Ramirez, Respon-
dent's manager and the husband of
Respondent's owner.

Administrative exhibits X-1 to X-15,
Agency exhibits A-1 to A-10 and A-12,
and Respondent exhibits R-1 to R-38
were offered and received info evi-
dence. After the hearing, the ALJ re-
quested and the Agency provided a
statement of policy. Those documents
were marked X-16 and X-17 and re-
ceived into evidence. The record
closed on March 10, 1997.

Jason Johnson, appointed by the
forum and under proper affirmation,
acted as an interpreter for Claimant
and several witnesses called by the
Agency and Respondent.

Having fully considered the entire
record in this matter, i, Jack Roberts,
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries, hereby make the fol-
lowing Findings of Fact {(Procedural
and on the Merits), Ulimate Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opinion,
and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT -
PROCEDURAL

1) On February 14, 1996, Claim-
ant filed a wage claim with the Agency.
He alleged that he had been employed
by Respondent and that Respondent
had failed to pay wages eamed and
due to him for the period August 1994
through December 1995,

2) At the same time that he filed
the wage claim, Claimant assigned to
the Cornmissioner of Labor, in trust for
Claimant, all wages due from
Respondent.

3) On September 9, 1996, the
Agency served on Respondent an Or-
der of Determination based upon the
wage claim filed by Claimant and the
Agency's investigation. The Order of
Determination alleged that Respon-
dent owed a fotal of $2,491.16 in
wages and $1,264.80 in civil penalty
wages. The Order of Determination
required that, within 20 days, Respon-
dent either pay these sums in trust to
the Agency, or request an administra-
tive hearing and submit an answer to
the charges.

4) On September 19, 1998, Re-
spondent, through its attorney, filed an
answer to the Order of Determination
and requested a contested case hear-
ing. Respondent admitted that it em-
ployed Claimant but denied that it
owed Claimant unpaid wages, and fur-
ther set forth the affrmative defenses
that (1) any failure to pay wages was
not willful; (2) portions of the claim
were barred by the statute of limita-
tions, ORS 12.110(3); and (3) during
all or portions of his employment,
Claimant was an exempt employee
under ORS 653.020(3).

Citeas 16 BOLI 1 (1997). 3

5) On November 13, 1996, the
Hearings Unit issued a Notice of Hear-
ing to the Respondent, the Agency,
and the Claimant indicating the time
and place of the hearing. Together
with the Notice of Hearing, the forum
sent a document entitlied "Notice of
Contested Case Rights and Proce-
dures" containing the information re-
quired by ORS 183.413, and a copy of
the forum's former contested case
hearings rules, QAR 839-50-000 to
839-50-420.

6) On November 21, 1996, the
Administrative Law Judge issued a dis-
covery order directing each participant
to submit a summary of the case, in-
cluding a list of the witnesses to be
called, and the identification and de-
scription of any physical evidence to be
offered into evidence, together with a
copy of any such document cor evi-
dence, according to the provisions of
OAR 839-50-210(1). The Agency and
Respondent each submitted a timely
summary and later an addendum to its
summary.

7) On December 9, 1996, the
Agency filed a motion to amend the
Order of Determination. The amend-
ments reflected an increase in the
amount of wages claimed due, from
$2,491.16 o $3,776.66, and an in-
crease in penalty wages claimed due,
from $1,264.80 to $1,498. The amend-
ments resulted from a recomputation
of amounts due based on records pro-
vided by the Claimant and Respondent
and on the elimination of any cvertime
pay from the period before September
6, 1994. Respondent did not object to

the amendment and the ALJ granted
the motion,

8) At the start of the hearing, Re-
spondent's attorney said he had re-
viewed the "Notice of Confested Case
Rights and Procedures" and had no
questions about it.

9) Pursuant to ORS 183.415(7),
the Administrative Law Judge ex-
plained the issues involved in the hear-
ing, the matters to be proved or
disproved, and the procedures govem-
ing the conduct of the hearing.

10) Pursuant to OAR 839-050-
0400, the ALJ requested a statement
of Agency policy on February 25,
1997. The Agency fimely submitted
this policy statement on March 10,
1997,

11) On March 21, 1997, the Ad-
ministrative Law Judge issued a Pro-
posed Order in this matter.  Included
in the Proposed Order was an Excep-
tions Notice that allowed ten days for
filing exceptions. The Hearings Unit
received no excepfions.

FINDINGS OF FACT — THE MERITS

1) During all times material herein,
Respondent was an Oregon corpora-

tion engaged in the taco restaurant

business. Respondent employed one
or more persons in the State of Ore-
gon. John Ramirez was a manager
and the husband of Respondents
owner.

2) From around July 1994 fo De-
cember 30, 1995, Respondent em-
ployed Claimant Ramirez was
Claimant's supervisor.

* The Hearings Unit later sent the participants amended contested case
hearing rules, OAR 839-050-0000 to 839-050-0440, effective December 9,

1996.



4 [n the Matter of BURRITO BOY, INC,

3) At different times during the
wage claim period, Claimant worked at
three of Respondent's restaurants in
the Eugene area: one on Broadway,
one cn River Road, and one on High-
way 99. His primary duty was to cook.
He was not in sole charge of any of the
restaurants. He did not have the power
to hire or fire employees, although he
sometimes advised Ramirez that an
employee should be fired. He did not
have access to the cash register. He,
like many other employees, had a key
to the restaurant where he worked. He
did not write the work schedule for em-
ployees. Ramirez posted a work
schedule for employees. Claimant did
not supervise other employees, al-
though at times he was a lead cook
and directed the newer cooks and told
employees coming in on a later shift
what to do. He occasionally wrote
down what food needed to be ordered
for the River Road and the Broadway
restaurants, and then Ramirez called
in the food orders.

4) Claimant filled out a time card
semimonthly. He was paid twice per
month: on the fith day of the month for
the last half of the proceeding month,
and on the twentieth day of the month
for the first half of that month.

9) From July to October 1994,
Claimant's rate of pay was $5.00 per
hour. Except for the pay period Sep-
tember 1 to 15, 1994, Respondent
paid Claimant during this period by

check $5.00 per hour for each hour re-
ported on the check stubs or on the
checks. Claimant worked no overtime
hours, that is, hours in excess of 40
hours in a work week during this
period.

6} For the pay period September 1

to 15, 1994, Claimant worked six hours
each day, five days one week and five
days in the next week, or 60 hours total
in the two week period. Respondent
paid Claimant for 54 hours at $5.00 per
hour, or gross pay of $270.”

7) Occasionally, Respondent paid
Claimant for overtime hours at the rate
of one and one-half times his regular
hourly rate of pay. For example, when
Claimant's regular pay rate was $6.00
per hour, Respondent paid him $9.00
per hour for each overtime hour
worked.

8) Around mid-October 1994,
Claimant's rate of pay increased to
$6.00 per hour. During the period from
mid-October 1994 to mid-April 1995,
Respondent paid Claimant by check
$6.00 per hour for each hour (and
$9.00 per hour for each overtime hour)
reported on Claimant's time cards and
on the check stubs or on the checks.

9) For the pay period November 1
to 15, 1994, Claimant worked 87 total
hours, working five days per week at
eight hours per day (one day at seven
hours).  Respondent paid him on

*

For the period July to October 1994, Claimant's only time card in the re-

cord is for the pay period September 1 to 15, 1994. On it, Claimant recorded
60 hours worked., Ramirez wrote on the paycheck "54 hrs Gross = 270". No
evidence specifically addressed this discrepancy of six hours. Cilaimant al-
leged generally that he worked uncompensated overtime and claimed on an
Agency calendar that he worked 80 hours during the period September 1 to 15,
1994. However, the forum found Claimant's testimony and calendar unreliable.

See Finding of Fact 22.

Citeas 16 BOLI 1 (1997). 5

November 20, 1894, for 87 hours at
$5.00 per hour, for gross pay of $522.

10} For the period January 16 to
31, 1995, Chimant worked 103 total
hours and seven hours of overtime.
He worked as few as two hours one
day and as many as 13 hours ancther
day. Claimant's rate of pay at that time
was $6.00 per hour, and the overtime
rate was $9.00 per hour. Respondent
paid him $534.03 (net pay) on Febru-
ary 5, 1995. On the check, Ramirez
wrote "103 hrs O.T. =63.00 Gross =
$639.00."

11) For the period February 1 fo
15, 1995, Claimant worked 88 total
hours and eight hours of overtime.
During the calendar week January 29
to February 4, 1995, Claimant worked
48 hours total, which included eight
hours of overtime. Claimant's rate of
pay at that time was $6.00 per hour,
and the overtime rate was $9.00 per
hour. Respondent paid him $507.41
(net pay) on February 20, 1995. On
the check, Ramirez wrote "6 hrs O.T.
=72.00 $600.00 Gross."

12) For the period February 16 to
28, 1995, Claimant worked 80 total
hours, with eight hours of overtime.
Claimant worked six days in one week,
eight hours per day, and so worked 48
hours in that week. Claimant's rate of
pay at that time was $6.00 per hour,
and the overtime rate was $9.00 per
hour. Respondent paid him $473.43
(net pay) on March 4, 1895. On the
check, Ramirez wrote "88 hrs 72.00
O.T. Gross 552."

13} in mid-April 1995, Respondent
began paying Claimant a salary of
$758.33 semimonthly.

14) From June 1 to July 15, 1995,
Claimant's hourly rate was $7.00 per
hour and the overtime rate was $10.50
per hour. During this period, Respon-
dent paid Claimant by check $7.00 per
hour for each hour worked (and $10.50
per howr for each overime hour
worked) reported on the check stubs
or on the checks.

15} From July 16 to around Sep-
tember 15, 1995, Respondent paid
Claimant a salary of $728 semi-
monthly,

16) From September 16 to October
15, 1985, Claimant's rate of pay is un-
clear. Respondent paid Claimant by
check $616.89 on QOctober 5, 1995,
and $236 on October 9, 1995,

17) From Oclober 16 to 31, 1995,
Claimant's rate of pay was $7.00 per
hour. During this pericd, Respondent
paid Claimant by check $7.00 per hour
for 64 hours reported on the check
stub,

18) From November 1 to Decem-
ber 31, 1995, Respondent paid Claim-
ant a salary of $728 semimonthly.

19) For the period November 1 to
15, 1995, Claimant worked 13 days,
including six days at 10 hours per day
and seven days at eight hours per day.
In each of two weeks Claimant worked
six days and 54 hours. His hours
worked were 730 am. to4 pm. and 6
p.m. to 8 pm. Total hours equaled
116. Respondent paid him $615.42
{net pay), based on the $728 semi-
monthly salary,

20) Around January 1, 1996,
Ramirez discharged Claimant.

21) Civil penalty wages were com-
puted, in accordance with ORS
652.150, as follows: $8.40 (Claimant's



6 In the Matter of BURRITO BOY, INC.

regular hourly rate, based on his semi-
monthly salary of $728 for 40 hours
worked) multiplied by 8 (hours per day)
equals $67.20. This figure of $67.20
is multiplied by 30 (the maximum num-
ber of days for which civil penalty
wages continued to accrue) for a total
of $2,016.

22) Claimant speaks Spanish and
testified through an interpreter. Others
who were present in the hearing room,
such as Respondent's representative
Ramirez and an Agency compliance
specialist, were bilingual. The Admin-
istrative Law Judge instructed the
Agency and Respondent to object
whenever they disagreed with a trans-
lation of a question put to a withess or
the witness's testimony. The transla-
tions were rarely objected to, and
when there was an objection, the inter-
preter retranslated the question or fes-
timony. The forum finds the
interpreter's translations accurate and
reliable, With this in mind, and with an
understanding of the limitations, diffi-
culties, and inaccuracies that are asso-
ciated with franslations, the forum
found unreliable Claimant's testimony
about his hours worked, the calendars
he filled out for the Agency showing his
hours worked, and the notations he
made on his check stubs indicating his
hours worked, His testimony that he
filled out the Agency calendars from a
calendar {or scme other pieces of pa-
per) he kept at home was not credible.
Likewise, his testimony that he filled
out two time cards each pay period,
one for his regular hours and one for
his overtime hours, was not corrobo-
rated and not credible. His calendars
were inconsistent with the time cards
he filled out and with the notations he

made on his check stubs. See the dis-
cussion in the Opinion, which is incor-
porated herein by this reference,
comparing these documents. He ad-
mitted that he was inconsistent about
writing down overtime hours, but
claimed that even when he did not
write them down, he worked overtime
hours. His memory was unreliable and
his testimony was inconsistent on im-
portant information such as how many
time cards he filled out each pay pe-
ricd. Contrary to other credible evi-
dence in the record, he asserted he
was never paid a salary and never
agreed to be paid a salary. Accord-
ingly, the forum gave little or no weight
fo Claimants testimony, except that
which was corroborated by other credi-
ble evidence.

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

1) During ali imes material herein,
Respondent was an Oregon corpora-
tion that engaged the personal serv-
ices of one or more employees in the
state of Oregon.

2} Respondent employed Claim-
ant as a cook from July 1994 fo De-
cember 1995,

3) Respondent discharged Claim-
ant on around January 1, 1996.

4) At the time of the discharge,
Respondent owed Claimant $394,
which represents $30 earned during
the period September 1 to 15, 1994,
and $364 earned during the period No-
vember 110 15, 1995.

5} Respondent willfully failed to
pay Claimant $394 in eamed, due, and
payable wages. Respondent has not
paid Claimant the wages owed and
more than 30 days have elapsed from
the due date of those wages.

Citeas 16 BOLI 1 (1997). 7

6) Civil penalty wages, computed
in accordance with ORS 652.150,
equal $2,016.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1) During all times material herein,
Respondent was an employer and
Claimant was an employee subject to
the provisions of ORS 652110 to
652.200, 652310 fo 652414, and
653.010 to 653.261.

2) The Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries has juris-
diction over the subject matter and the
Respondent herein. ORS 652.310 to
652.414.

3) The actions or inactions of John
Ramirez, an agent or employee of Re-
spondent, are properly imputed fo
Respondent.

4) ORS 653.261(1) provides:

“The commissioner may issue
rules prescribing such minimum
conditions of employment, exclud-
ing minimum wages, in any occu-
pation as may be necessary for
the preservation of the health of
employees. Such rules may in-
clude, but are not limited to, mini-
mum meal periods and rest
pericds, and maximum hours of
work, but not less than eight hours
per day or 40 hours per week;
however, after 40 hours of work in
one week overtime may be paid,
but in no case at a rate higher than
one and cne-half times the regufar
rate of pay of such employees
when computed without benefit of
commissions, overrides, spiffs and
similar benefits.”

OAR 839-20-030(1) provides in part;

"TAJIl work performed in excess of
40 hours per week must be paid

for at the rate of not less than one
and one-half times the regular rate
of pay when computed without
benefit of commissions, overrides,
spiffs, bonuses, tips or similar
benefls pursuant to ORS
653.261(1)."

Respondent was obligated by law to
pay Claimant one and one-half times
his regular rate of pay, in this case
$8.40 per hour (based on a semi-
monthly salary of $728 for 40 hours
worked), for all hours worked in excess
of 40 hours in a week. Respondent
faited to so pay Claimant, in violation of
OAR 839-20-030(1).

5) ORS 652.140(1) provides:

"Whenever an employer dis-
charges an employee or where
such employment is terminated by
mutual agreement, all wages
earned and unpaid at the time of
such discharge or termination shall
become due and payable nof later
than the end of the first business
day after the discharge or
fermination.”

Respondeant viclated ORS 652.140(1)
by falling to pay Claimant all wages
earned and unpaid not later than the
end of the first business day after dis-
charging him from employment on
January 1, 1996.

6) ORS 652.150 provides:

"If an employer wilifully fails to pay
any wages or compensation of
any employee whose employment
ceases, as provided in ORS
652.140 and 652.145, then, as a
penalty for such nohpayment, the
wages or compensation of such
employee shall continue from the
due date thereof at the same




hourly rate for eight hours per day
until paid ar until action therefor is
commenced; provided, that in no
case shall such wages or compen-
sation continue for more than 30
days from the due date; and pro-
vided further, the employer may
avoid liabifty for the penalty by
showing financial inability to pay
the wages or compensation at the
time they accrued."

Respondent is liable for a civil penalty
under ORS 652,150 for willfully failing
to pay all wages to Claimant when due
as provided in ORS 652.140.

7) Under the facts and circum-
stances of this record, and according
to the law applicable to this matter, the
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries has the authority to or-
der Respondent to pay Claimant his
eamed, unpaid, due, and payable
wages and the civil penalty wages,
plus interest on both sums until paid.
ORS 652.332,

OPINION

The Agency contends that Claim-
ant performed work for Respondent for
which he was not properly compen-
sated. The Agency relies primarily on
Claimant's notations on his pay check
stubs, on time cards he filled out, on
calendar forms he filled out for the
Agency, and on the testimony of
Claimant and Agency compliance spe-
cialist Lynn Sheppard.

Respendent contends that Claim-
ant was properly compensated for his
work and that no wages are due. It
contends that Claimant performed pre-
dominantly managerial tasks at times
and was, therefore, exempt from the
requirements of the minimum wage

In the Matter of BURRITO BOY, INC.

law (particularly the requirements re-
garding overime) because he was an
“administrative employee,” under ORS
653.020(3). Respondent relies primar-
fly on its payroll checks and check
stubs issued to Claimant, on Claim-
ant's time cards, and on the testimony
of John Ramirez, Lester Perry, Celia
Perry, Alba Batres, and Cristobal
Davalos. Respondent challenges the
credibility of Claimant's testimeny and
records,

Hours Worked

In cases like this, the forum has
long followed policies derived from An-
derson v. Mt Clemens Pottery Co.,
328 US 680 (1946). See In the Matter
of Mario Pedroza, 13 BOLI 220, 229
(1994). The US Supreme Court stated
in Mt. Clemens Poftery that an em-
ployee has the "burden of proving that
he performed work for which he was
not properly compensated.” In setting
forth the proper standard for an em-
ployee to meet this burden, the court
said this:

"An employee who brings suit un-
der 16(b) of the Act for unpaid
minimum wages or unpaid over-
time compensation, together with
liquidated damages, has the bur-
den of proving that he performed
work for which he was not properly
compensated. The remedial na-
ture of this statute and the great
public policy which it embodies,
however, militate against making
that burden an impossible hurdie
for the employee. Due regard
must be given fo the fact that it is
the employer who has the duty un-
der 11(c) of the Act to keep proper
records of wages, hours and other
conditions and practices of

Citeas 16 BOLI 1 (1297). 9

employment and who is in position
to know and to produce the most
probative facts concerning the na-
ture and amount of work per-
formed. Employees seldom keep
such records themselves, even if
they do, the records may be and
frequently are untrustworthy. Itis
in this setting that a proper and fair
standard must be erected for the
employee to meet in carrying out
his burden of proof.

"When the employer has kept
proper and accurate records, the
employee may easily discharge
his burden by securing the produc-
tion of those records. But where
the employer's records are inaccu-
rate or inadequate and the em-
ployee cannot offer convincing
substitutes, a more difficult prob-
lem arises. The solution, however,
is not to penalize the employee by
denying him any recovery on the
ground that he is unable to prove
the precise extent of uncompen-
sated work. Such a result would
place a premium on an employer's
failure to keep proper records in
conformity with his statutory duty; it
would allow the employer to keep

“the benefits of an employee's la-

bors without paying due compen-
sation as contemplated by the Fair
Labor Standards Act. In such a
situation we hold that an employee
has carried out his burden if he
proves that he has in fact per-
formed work for which he was im-
properly compensated and if he
produces sufficient evidence to
show the amount and extent of
that work as a matter of just and
reasonable inference. The burden

then shits to the employer to
come forward with evidence of the
precise amount of work performed
or with evidence to negative the
reasonableness of the inference to
be drawn from the employee's evi-
dence. If the employer fails to pro-
duce such evidence, the court
may then award damages to the
employee, even though the result
be only approximate.” 328 US at
686-88.

Thus, the employee's bhurden is
met by proof that he has in fact per-
formed work for which he was not
properly compensated and by suffi-
cient evidence to show the amount
and extent of that work as a matter of
just and reasonable inference. Id The
forum will accept an employee's testi-
meny as sufficient evidence where that
testimony is credible. [n the Matter of
Sheila Wood, 5 BOL! 240, 254 (1986).
Upon this showing, the burden shifts to
the employer to produce evidence of
the precise amount of work performed
or with evidence to negate the reason-
ableness of the inference to be drawn
from the employee's evidence. Mt
Clemens Poltery, 328 US at 687-88.
In Oregon, ORS 653.045 requires em-
ployers to maintain payroll records.
See also QAR 839-20-080 to 839-20-
083. |f the employer fails to produce
such evidence, the forum may then
award damages to the employee, even
though the result is only approximate.
Mt Clemens Fottery, 328 US at 688,

Claimant's Testimony and Records

The forum has found unreliable
Claimant's testimony about his hours
worked, the calendars he filled out
showing his hours worked, and the no-
tations he made on his check stubs




10 In the Matter of BURRITQO BOY, INC.

indicating his hours worked. However,
the forum has found Claimant's six
time cards refiable. Below is a com-
pariscn of the different documents in
evidence conceming each of the six
pay periods covered by his time cards,

For the pericd September 1 to 15,
1994, Claimant's time card shows 60
total hours {10 days at six hours per
day). There is an unexplained "-10"
written next to the 60 total hours. The
time card shows him working Saturday
through Wednesday, five days each
week, six hours each day. His hours
were from 5 {o 11 p.m. Claimant's rate
of pay at that time was $5.00 per hour.
His paycheck, dated September 20,
1994, is for $248.08. There is no
check staterment (stub) in evidence.
Cn the check, Ramirez wrote "54 hrs
Gross = 270" In comparison, Claim-
ant's calendar for this period shows
him working Sunday through Friday,
six days each week, eight hours each
day, and 80 total hours.

For the period November 1 to 15,
1894, Claimant's time card shows 87
total hours, with work five days per
week at eight hours per day (one day
at seven hours). Hours worked are
from2to 10 or 3 to 11 p.m. Claimant's
check sfub for that period, dated No-
vember 20, 1994, shows 87 hours at
$6.60 per hour, for gross pay of $522.
Claimant's calendar, on the contrary,
for this period shows different days off
and indicates he worked nine hours

each day, six days per week, Monday
through Saturday, and 117 total hours.

For the period January 16 to 31,
1995, Claimant's time card shows 103
total hours and seven hours of over-
time. It shows that he worked as few
as two hours one day and as many as
13 hours ancther day. Claimant's rate
of pay at that time was $6.00 per hour,
and the overtime rate was $9.00 per
hour. His pay check for that period,
dated February 5, 1995, is for $534.03.
There is no check stub in evidence,
On the check, Ramirez wrote ™03 hrs
OT. = 63.00 Gross = $639.00."
Claimant's calendar, on the contrary,
shows eight hours per day, every day
(with Sundays off), and 80 total hours
in this period. It shows different days
off and a different number of hours
worked each day than his time card.
Qut of the 16 days in the pay period,
Claimant's two records agree on only
four days.

For the period February 1 to 15,
1985, Claimant's time card shows 88
total hours and eight hours of overtime.
The actual daily hours written show
only 80 hours total hours and no aver-
time. However, the time cards for the
pay period Jahuary 16 to 31 and the
pay period February 1 to 15 show that,
for the calendar week January 29 to
February 4, 1995, Claimant worked 48
hours total, which would include eight
hours of overtime. Claimant's rate of
pay at that time was $6.00 per hour,

John Ramirez wrote information, such as the number of hours worked

and the gross pay amount, on the face of Claimant's checks in preparation for
Respondent's defense of this wage claim (thus, the information was not on the
checks when Respondent issued them to Claimant). Ramirez got this informa-
tion from a computer payroll program Respondent used. While he testified,
Ramirez referred to a printout from this program. The printout was not offered

as an exhibit,

Citeas 16 BOLI 1 (1997). 11

and the overime rate was $9.00 per
hour. His pay check for that period,
dated February 20, 1995, is for
$507.41. There is no check stub in
evidence. On the check, Ramirez
wrote "96 hrs O.T. = 72.00 $600.00
Gross." Claimant's calendar, on the
other hand, shows eight hours per day

for 13 of the 15 days in the period, and

lists two February 11 dates. The days
off and the total number of days
worked on his calendar are different
than those on his time card. The cal-
endar shows 104 total hours, if eight
hours are eliminated to account for the
two February 11 dates.

For the period February 16 to 28,
1095, Claimant's time card shows 80
total hours, with eight hours of over-
time. Claimant worked six days in one
week, eight hours per day, and so
worked 48 hours in that week. Claim-
ant's rate of pay at that time was $6.00
per hour, and the overtime rate was
$9.00 per hour. His pay check for that
period, dated March 4, 1995, is for
$473.43. There is no check stub in
evidence. On the check, Ramirez
wrote "88 hrs 72.00 O.7. Gross 552."
Claimant's calendar for this period is
consistent with his time card. The cal-
endar shows 88 total hours in this
period,

For the period November 1 to 15,
1995, Claimant's time card and his No-
vember 1995 calendar show 13 days
worked, which include six days at 10
hours per day and seven days at eight
hours per day. At least one week
Claimant worked six days and 54

hours. His hours worked were 7:30
amtod4pmand6pm to8pm. To
tal hours equal 116. The pay check for
this period shows net pay of $615.42,
which is based on the $728 semi-
monthly salary.

As between Claimant's time cards
and his calendars, the forum found the
time cards moere reliable because they
were filed out at the time Claimant
worked rather than, in some cases,
many months later when he filled out
the Agency calendars.

An example of why Claimant's cal-
endars are unrefiable is shown by his
October 1995 calendar, which shows
that he did not work from October 21 to
31, 1995." Between Cctober 16 and
20, 1995, the calendar shows he
worked 45 hours (five days at nine
hours per day). In comparison, his
check stub and check for the period
October 16 to 31, 1995, show that he
was paid $448 (gross) at the rate of
$7.00 per hour for 64 hours. This dis-
crepancy between Claimant's calendar
and the check stub (which paid him for
more hours than he claimed on his cal-
endar) undermines the reliability of the
calendar, not the check stub,

Likewise, Claimant's notations on
his check stubs were inconsistent with
his calendars. For example, on his
check stub for the pay period just dis-
cussed, Octoher 16 to 31, 1995,
Claimant wrote "96 horas [hours]"
However, his calendar for October
1995 shows just 45 hours worked in
that period, and Respondent paid him
for 64 hours.

Claimant testified he was on a paid vacation (for which he was never

paid) at the end of October 1995; however, credible evidenca shows that
Claimant quit work for a short time in October 1995 and was never on a paid

leave.



12 In the Matter of BURRITO BOY, INC.

On the check stub dated August
20, 1994, for the pay period August 1
to 15, 1994, Claimant wrote "130 horas
[hours] * * * 58" He testified that the
"58" represented the number of over-
time hours he worked that period.
However, on his calendar for the pe-
riod August 1 to 15, 1994, he claimed
that he worked 143 hours (13 days at
11 hours per day). Selecting the work
week most favorable to Claimant
(Monday through Sunday) for the pur-
pose of computing overfime,” the forum
calculates a maximum of 52 overtime
hours in that period. It appears to the
forum that the “58" written on his check
stub represents the difference between
the 130 hours Claimant says he
worked in the period and the 72 hours
for which Respondent paid him.

As ancther example, Claimant
wrate "80 horas [hours] 14" on his Oc-
tober 5, 1994, check stub. He testified
at hearing that the "14" represented,
again, his overtime hours. However,
his calendar for the period September
16 1o 30, 1994, shows that he worked
80 hours and no overtime. Again, con-
trary to Claimant's testimony, the "14"
notation on his check stub appears to
be the difference between the 80
claimed hours and the 66 hours for
which he was paid.

As a final example, on his check
stub dated November 5, 1994, for the
pay period October 16 to 31, 1994,
Claimant wrote "117 horas [hours]."
On his calendar for that period, how-
ever, he claimed that he worked just
88 hours (11 days at eight hours per
day).

These inconsistencies between
Claimant's time cards, his calendars,

and his notations on his check stubs :
make the calendars and notations un-

refiable. Because the forum has found
Ciaimant's testimony and this docu-
mentary evidence unreliable, there is
no sufficient basis for determining
whether he was improperly compen-
sated or the amount and extent of that
work as a matter of just and reason-
able inference, except for those peri-
ods of time covered by the time cards,
The forum will not speculate or draw
inferences about wages owed based
on insufficient, unreliable evidence,
The forum found reliable the six semi-
monthly time cards in the record. This
is because each time card was written
by Claimant during the pay period cov-
ered by that card, Respondent did not
dispute the accuracy of the cards, and,
for the most part, Respondent paid
Claimant in accordance with the hours
recorded on the cards,

Therefore, the issue becomes
whether those time cards prove that
claimant in fact performed work for
which he was improperly compen-
sated and whether he has produced
sufficient evidence to show the amount
and extent of that work as a matter of
just and reasonable inference. If so,
the burden shifts to Respondent to
show the precise amount of the work
performed or to negate the reason-
ableness of the inference drawn from
Claimant's evidence,

Wages Due

Above, in the section of this opinion
where the forum examined Claimant's
records, the comparison of Claimant's

* See OAR 839-20-030(2)(a) (defining "work week" for purposes of com-

puting overtime).

Citeas 16 BOLI 1 (1997). 13

time cards with the related pay checks
or check stubs shows that Respondent
paid Claimant in accordance with the
hours he recorded on the time card in
four of the six pay periods. Specifi-
cally, the forum found that Respondent
paid Claimant in accordance with his
hours worked (as recorded on his time
cards) during the periods November 1
to 15, 1994, January 16 fo 31, 1995;
February 1 to 15, 1995, and February
16 to 28, 1995. There was a discrep-
ancy, however, between the hours
Claimant recorded on his time card
and the wages Respondent paid for
the periods September 1 to 15, 1994,
and November 1 to 15, 1995.

Claimant's time card for the period
September 1 to 15, 1994, shows that
he worked five days in each of two
weeks, or 10 days in the period. He
worked six hours each day, for a total
of 60 hours worked. Claimant's rate of
pay at this time was $5.00 per hour.
Respondent paid Claimant gross
wages of $270 for 54 hours of work,
Six hours of recorded work time are
unaccounted for and unpaid for by
Respondent.

Claimant's time card for the period
November 1 to 15, 1995, shows 116
total hours worked.” There is no

evidence that Respondent had an es-
tablished work week — that is, a period
of seven consecutive 24 hour periods
commencing on a particular day — for
pumeoses of computing Claimant's
overfime. If an employer has failed to
establish the beginning day of the em-
ployee's work week, the Agency's pol-
icy is to consider the work week to
begin on the day the individual em-
ployee commenced work and to end
seven consecutive days after the work
began, or to consider the work week to
begin on Sunday and end seven con-
secutive days later on Saturday (in
other words, the work week will be the
same as a calendar week).

In this case, there is no evidence of
the day of the week (in July 1994)
Claimant commenced work. However,
consistent with Agency policy, the fo-
rum considers the work week to begin
on the day Claimant commenced work
in the pay period in guestion and to
end seven consecufive days later.
Thus, Claimant's wark week began on
November 1 and ended seven days
iater on November 7, 1995. Likewise,
the next work week began on Novem-
ber 8 and ended seven days later on
November 14, 1995.

* Claimant was employed by Respondent in November 1994 and in No-
vember 1995. There are two time cards in the record covering the period No-
vember 1 to 15, and neither card has a year written on it. See exhibits A-4, .
3, and R-37. The forum has concluded that one card, marked R-37, covers the
period November 1 to 15, 1994, and the other card, marked A-4, p. 3, covers
the period November 1 to 15, 1995. Evidence, including the testimony of
Claimant and John Ramirez, shows that Claimant worked morning hours while
he was on salary in 1985, and the time card in A-4 shows hours worked each
day of 7:30 to 4:00. The other time card, R-37, shows hours worked of 2 to 10
or 3 to 11, which are like the afternoon hours Claimant worked in 1994. Fur-
thermore, the number of hours worked (87) shown on R-37 match exactly with
the number of hours compensated with the paycheck for the period November

11015, 1994, See R-9.



14 In the Matter of BURRITO BOQY, INC.

In the work week November 1 to 7,
1895, Claimant worked a total of 54
hours, including 14 hours in excess of
40 in the work week. Likewise, in the
work week November 8 to 14, 1995,
Claimant worked a total of 54 hours,
including 14 hours in excess of 40 in
the work week. He worked eight
additional hours on November 15,
1895,

For a nonexempt salaried em-
ployee, where there is no agreed set
number of hours worked each week
and where the requirements of the
fluctuating work week method for pay-
ment of overtime are not satisfied (that
is, where the conditons of OAR
839-20-030(3){c) through (A" are not
met), itis the Agency's policy:

"o assume that the employee's
salary is intended to compensate
the employee for a regular 40 hour
work week, The employee's
straight time hourly rate is calcu-
lated by dividing 40 into the weekly
salary. For example, if the weekly
salary is $336, the employee's
straight time rate of pay would be
$8.40/hr. If the employee worked

Citeas 16 BOLI 1 (1997). 15

"40 (straight time hrs. worked)
x $8.40 (straight time wage) = $336

"20 (overtime hrs. worked)
% $12.60 (straight time wage
X 1.5) = 252

"Total wages due and owing = $588"
Statement of Agency Policy,
March 10, 1997,

Here, Claimant's salary was $728
semimonthly. Pursuant to OAR

L]

OAR 839-20-030, concerning overtime, provides in pertinent part;

*(3) Methods for Determining Amount of Overtime Payment Under Differ-
ent Compensation Agreements:

"(c) Compensation Based Upon Weekly Salary Agreement for Regular
Work Week of Less Than 40 Hours:

“(A) Where the employee is employed on a weekly salary basis, the
regular hourly rate of pay is determined by dividing the salary by the number of
hours agreed to be worked in the work week which such salary is intended to
compensate;

"(B) For example, if an employee is hired at a salary of $175 and it is un-
derstood that this salary is compensation for a regular work week of 35 hours,
the employee’s regular rate of pay is $5 per hour ($175 divided by 35 hours).
Thus, where the employee works in excess of 35 hours in a given work week
such employee must be paid $5 per hour for each of the first 40 hours and
$7.50 per hour (1-1/2 times $5) for each hour worked in excess of 40 hours In
such work week,

"(d) Compensation Based Upon a Weekly Salary Agreement for a Regu-
lar Work Week of 40 Hours:

“(A) Where the employee is employed on a weekly salary basis, the
regular hourly rate of pay is computed by dividing the salary by the number of
hours which the salary is intended to compensate:

"(B) For example, where an employee is hired at a salary of $200 and it
is understood that this weekly salary is compensation for a regular work week
of 40 hours, the employee's regular rate of pay is $5 per hour and such em-
ployee must be compensated at the rate of $7.50 per hour for each hour
worked in excess of 40 hours in such work week,

"(e) Compensation Based Upon Weekly Salary Agreement for Regular
Work Weeks or More Than 40 Hours:

“(A) if the employee is employed on a weekly salary basis, which is the
agreed compensation for a set number of hours in excess of 40, the regular
hourly rate of pay is determined by dividing the weekly salary by the set num-
ber of hours which such salary is intended to compensate:

"(B} For example, where an employee is hired at a weekly salary of $225
and it is understood that this weekly salary is compensation for a regular work
week set at 45 hours, the employee's regular rate of pay is $5 per hour and
such employee must be paid an additional sum of $10 for such work week or a
total of $237.50 (45 hours at $5 per hour and the five overtime hours at $2.50

60 hours that week, wages due  gag 50.030(3)(g), this salary is trans-
and owing would be computed @8 |ate into its work week equivalent by
follows: multiplying it by 24 (the number of

semimonthly periods in the year) and

per hour). The employee must be paid an additional $7.50 per hour for each
hour worked in excess of 45 hours in such work week.

"(f Compensation Based Upon an Agreed Fixed Salary for Fluctuating
Hours: An employee employed on a fixed salary basis may have hours of work
which vary from work week to work week and the salary may be paid to the
employee pursuant to an understanding with the employer that such employee
will receive such fixed amount of compensation for whatever hours the em-
ployee Is called upon to work in a wotk week, whether few or many. Where
there is a clear mutual understanding of the parties that the fixed salary is com-
pensation for the hours worked each work week, whatever their number, such
a salary arrangement is permitted if the amount of the salary is sufficient to pro-
vide compensation lo the employee at a rate not less than the appflicable statu-
tory minimum wage rate for every hour worked in those work weeks in which
the number of hours worked is greatest, and if the employee receives overtime
compensation, in addition to such salary, for all hours worked in excess of 40,
at a rate not less than 1/2 the regular rate of pay. Since, under such an ar-
rangement, the number of hours actually worked will fluctuate from work week
to work week, the regular rate of the employee will vary from week to week and
is determined by dividing the number of hours worked in the work week into the
amount of the salary to obtain the applicable regular hourly rate for any given
work week. Payment for overtime hours worked in excess of 40 hours in such
work week at 1/2 such hourly rate in addition to the salary satisfies the require-
ments of this rule because such hours have already been compensated at the
regular rate, under the salary arrangement, The following examples, based
upon a weekly salary of $300, are offered by way of illustration:

"(A) Work week #1 — 50 hours worked; the employee’s regular rate of
pay is $6 per hour and the employee must be paid an additional sum equal to
1/2 the regular rate times the ten overtime hours worked or $30, making the to-
tal compensation for that work week $330;

"(B) Work Week #2 — 60 hours worked; the employee's regular rate of
pay is $5 per hour and the employee must be paid an additional sum equal to
1/2 the regular rate times the 20 overtime hours worked or $50 making the total
compensation for that work week $350."

———




16 In the Matter of BURRITO BOY, INC.

dividing by 52 (the number of weeks in
the year). The regular hourly rate of
pay is computed by dividing the weekly
wage by the number of hours the sal-
ary is infended to compensate (in this
case, pursuant fo Agency policy, 40
hours). Thus, $728 times 24 equals
$17,472, divided by 52 equals $336.
This weekly wage, $336, divided by 40
(hours) equals $8.40, the regular
hourly rate of pay. The overtime rate
of pay equals $8.40 times 1.5, or
$12.60 per overtime hour.

As noted above, in the work week
November 1 to 7, 1895, Claimant
worked a total of 54 hours, including 14
hours in excess of 40 in the work
week. In the work week November 8
to 14, 1995, Claimant again worked a
total of 54 hours, including 14 hours in
excess of 40 in the work week. He
warked eight hours on November 15.
Thus, Claimant worked 88 straight time
hours and 28 overtime hours in the
pay period. He eamed $1,092 (88
fimes $8.40 equals $739.20, plus 28
times $12.60 equals $352.80). Re-
spondent paid Claimant $728 and
therefore owes him $364 for the period
November 1 o 15, 1995,

The time cards prove that claimant
in fact performed work for which he
was improperly compensated. He has
produced sufficient evidence to show
the amount and extent of that work as
a matter of just and reasonable infer-
ence. Therefore, the burden shifts to
Respondent to show the precise
amount of the work performed or to
negate the reasonableness of the in-
ference drawn from Claimant's
evidence, '

Respondent has not challenged the
amount of work performed as shown

on Claimant's time cards, but instead
claims that Claimant was a salaried,
exempt employee. Therefore, the fo-
rum tums to that issue.

"Administrative Employee” Exemp-
tion

Respondent raised the defense
that the minimum wage and overtime
requirements in ORS 653.010 to
653.261 do not apply to Claimant be-
cause "he was engaged in administra-
tive work, performed predominantly
managerial tasks, exercised discretion
and independent judgment, and
earned a salary and was paid on a sal-
ary basis." (Respondent's answer,)

ORS 653.020 provides in pertinent
part that:

"ORS 653.010 to 653.261 does
not apply to any of the following
employees;

Wk kb Kk

"(3} An individual engaged in
administrative, executive or profes-
sional work who:

"(@} Performs predominantly
intellectual, managerial or creative
tasks;

"(b) Exercises discretion and
independent judgment; and

“(c) Eams a salary and is paid
on a salary basis."

The Agency has promulgated rules
under ORS 653.040(3) considered
necessary to carry out the purposes of
ORS 663.010 to 653.261, or neces-
sary to prevent the circumvention or
evasion of ORS 653.010 to 653.261,
and to safeguard the minimum wage
rates set under ORS 653.010 to
653.261.

Citeas 16 BOLI 1 (1997). 17

OAR 839-20-005 provides, in perti-
nent part:

“As used in ORS 653.010 to

653.261 and in these rules, unless

the context requires otherwise;

"(1) ‘'Executive Employee'
means any employee:

"(a) Whose primary duty con-
sists of the management of the en-
terprise  in  which hefshe is
employed or of a customarily rec-
ognized depariment or subdivision
thereof, The foregoing tanguage of
this paragraph prescribing the pri-
mary duty shall not apply in the
case of an employee who is in
sole charge of an independent es-
tablishment or a physically sepa-
rated branch establishment or who
owns at least 20 percent interest in
the enterprise in which he/she is
employed; and

"(b} Who customarily and regu-
larly directs the work of two or
more other employees therein;
and

"(c) Who has the authority to
hire or fire other employees or
whose suggestions and recom-
mendations as to the hiring or fir-

.ing and as to the advancement
and promotion of any other
change of status of other employ-
ees will be given particular weight,
and

"(d) Who customarily and regu-
larly exercises discretionary pow-
ers; and .

(&) Who earns a salary and is
paid on a salary basis pursuant to
ORS 653.025 exclusive of board,
lodging, or other facilities.

"(2) 'Administrative Employeg’
means any employee;

(&) Whose primary duty con-
sists of either:

"(A} The performance of office
of non-manual work directly re-
lated to management policies or
general business operations of
histher employer or hisher em-
ployer's customers; or

"(B) The performance of func-
tions in the administration of a
school system, or educational es-
tablishment or institution, or of a
department or subdivision thereof,
in work directly related to the aca-
demic instruction or training carried
on therein,

*(b) Who customarily and regu-
larly exercises discretion and inde-
pendent judgment, and

"(cHA) Who regularly and di-
rectly assists a proprietor, or an
employee employed in a hona fide
executive or administrative capac-
ity; or

"(B) Who perfoerms under only
general supervision work along
specialized or technical lines re-
quiring special training, experi-
ence, or knowledge, or;

(C) Who executes under only
general supervision special as-
signments and tasks; and

"(d) Who earns a salary and is
paid on a salary basis pursuant to
ORS 653.025 exclusive of board,
lodging, or other facilities.

Mk & kR R

"(5) ‘independent Judgment
and Discretion' means the selec-
tion of a course of action from a




18 In the Matter of BURRITO BOY, INC.

number of possible alternatives af-
ter consideration of each, made
freely without direction or supervi-
sion with respect to matters of sig-
nificance. It does not include skill
exercised in the application of pre-
scribed procedures.”

OAR 839-20-004({22) provides:

" 'Primary Duty’ means, as a
general rule, the major part, or
over 50 percent, of an employee's
time. However, a determination of
whether an employee has man-
agement as histher primary duty
must be based on all the facts of a
particular case. Time alone is not
the sole fest and in situations
where the employee does not
spend over 50 percent of histher
time in managerial duties, he/she
might have management as a pri-
mary duty if other pertinent factors
support such a conclusion. Fac-
tars to be considered include, but
are not limited to, the relative im-
portance of the managerial duties
as compared with other duties, the
frequency with which the em-
ployee exercises discretionary
powers the relative freedom from
supervision and the relationship
between the salary paid the em-
ployee and wages paid other em-
ployees for the kind of non-exempt
work  performed by  the
supervisor.”

While Respondent specifically as-
serted that Claimant was exempt as an
administrative employee, both Re-
spondent and the Agency presented
evidence pertinent to the requirements
of an "execufive employee." The fo-
rum has reviewed Claimant's duties
and the requirements of both executive

and administrative employees and
concludes that Claimant is not exempt
from the requirements of ORS 653.010
to 653.261 as either an executive or an
administrative employee. Claimant's
primary duty was to cook. He did not
perform office or non-manual work di-

rectly related to management policies |

or the general business operations of
his employer. Nor was his primary
duty the management of the enterprise
in which he was employed or of a cus-
tomarily recognized department or
subdivision thereof.

One factor to consider in evaluating
whether management is an em-
ployee's primary duty is the relation-
ship between the employee's salary
and the wages paid other workers for
the kind of nonexempt work performed
by the employee. Claimant was paid a
salary from mid-July to mid-September
and during November and December
1995. The only time card in the record
during those periods is that for Novem-
ber 1 to 15, 1995. During that 15-day
period, Claimant worked 116 hours. If
only straight time wages were paid for
all those hours (as Respondent urges),
Claimant's salary of $728 converts to
an hourly rate of only $6.28 — less than
the $7.00 per hour rate he made in Oc-
tober 1995 when he was not on salary.
This fact weighs against a finding that
Claimant was an executive employee,

In addition, the facts do not suggest
that Claimant was in "sole charge" of
any of the restaurants. Respondent's
own witness, Celia Perry, described
Claimant as the head cook, or "man-
ager” of the kitchen, while she was the
“manager" of the front, that is, of the
employees who took orders and used
the cash register. Furthermore,

Citeas 16 BOLL 1 (1997). 19

exacutive decisions were not reserved
to Claimant. Generally, Ramirez vis-
ited the restaurants daily and per-
formed the hiring, firing, supervising,
and scheduling functions.

Moreover, the preponderance of
credible evidence does not show that
Claimant customarily and regularly ex-
ercised discretion and independent
judgment. Evidence that he made up
of list of food to be ordered and gave
directions to other cooks does not
demonstrate the kind of discretion and
independent judgment defined in OAR
839-20-005(5). Simply putting a head
cook on salary and giving him the title
of manager is not enough to make him
exempt from the requirements of the
minimum wage law. In the Matter of
John Mathioudakis, 12 BOLl 11
(1993). Respondent has failed to
prove its affirmative defense.

Penalty Wages

Awarding penalty wages tums on
the issue of willfulness. Willfulness
does not imply or require blame, mal-
ice, wrong, perversion or moral delin-
quency, but only requires that that
which is done or omitted is intentionally
done with knowledge of what is being
done and that the actor or omittor be a
free agent. Sabin v. Willamette West-
em Corp., 276 Or 1083, 557 P2d 1344
{1976).

Respondent, as an employer, had
a duty to know the amount of wages
due to its employee. McGinnis v. Keen,

189 Or 445, 221 P2d 907 (1950); In
the Matter of Jack Coke, 3 BOL! 238,
242 (1983). A faulty payroll system is
no defense to a failure to pay wages
owed and does not allow an em-
ployer's actions to be characterized as
unintentional. In the Malter of Loren

Malcom, 6 BOLI 1, 10 (1986). Em-
ployers are charged with knowing the
wage and hour laws govemning their
activiies as employers. In the Matter
of Country Auction, 5 BOLI 256, 267
(1989). Ignorance of the law is not
relevant. In the Matter of Sheila Wood,
5 BOL! 240, 255 (1986).

Respondent asserted that Claimant
was exempt from the requirements of
the minimum wage laws, The facts
and law prove otherwise. An em-
ployers failure to apprehend the cor-
rect application of the law and the
employer's actions based on this incor-
rect application do not exempt it from a
determination that it willfully failed to
pay overime. n the Matter of Mario
Pedroza, 13 BOLL 220, 232 (1984); In
the Matter of Locating, Inc., 14 BOLI
97, 109 (1994), aff'd without opinion,
Locating, Inc. v. Deforest, 138 Or App
600, 911 P2d 1289 (1996).

Here, evidence established that
Respondent knew it was paying Claim-
ant a salary during November 1995
and knew from Claimant's time card
that he was working over 40 hours in a
week. Respondent intentionally did not
pay Claimant overtime wages during
this period. Evidence showed that Re-
spondent acted voluntarily and was a
free agent. Respondent must be
deemed to have acted willfully under
this test, and thus is liable for penaltty
wages under ORS 852.130.

Civil Penalty Calculation

Although Claimant earned several
hourly wage rates and two different
salaries during his employment with
Respondent, all but $30 of the unpaid
wages were earned while Claimant
was on a semimonthly salary of $728.
This salary was also his rate of pay




20 In the Matter of VISION GRAPHICS AND PUBLISHING, INC.

when he was discharged. Where
more than one wage rate is eamned
during a wage claim period, it is the
Agency's policy when determining the
civil penalty
"to compute the average hourly
wage during the wage claim pe-
riod, no matter how many wage
rates applied. As a starting point,
only the wage rates used and
wages eamed during the actual
wage claim period are used to de-
termine the average hourly wage.
The equation is as follows: Total
eamed during the wage claim pe-
riod divided by the total number of
hours worked during the wage
claim period, multiplied by eight
hours, multipfied by 30 days.”
(Emphasis original.) In the Matfer
of Mark Johnson, 15 BOLI 139,
143 (19986).

In this case, however, there is insuffi-
cient evidence to make that
calculation,

Accordingly, the forum calculated
the civil penalty based on Claimant's
final wage rate and the wage rate at
which nearly all of the unpaid wages
were eamed — the semimonthly salary
of $728. Using the regular hourly rate
calculated above for purposes of deter-
mining the overtime rate, the forum fig-
ured the civil penalty to be $2,016.
See Finding of Fact 21.

Before hearing, the forum allowed
the Agency to amend its Order of De-
termination to increase the penally
wages sought from $1,264 to $1,498.
The Agency did not seek to again
amend its pleading after the start of the
hearing. OAR 839-050-0140(2). Thus,
the civil penalty wages ordered below
are consistent with the Agency's
pleading.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, as author-
ized by ORS 652.332, the Commis-
sioner of the Bureau of Labor and
Industries hereby orders BURRITO
BOY, INC. to deliver to the Fiscal Serv-
ices Office of the Bureau of Labor and
Industries, 800 NE Oregon Street,
Portland, Oregon 97232-2162, the fol-
lowing: A certified check payable to
the Bureau of Labor and Industries IN
TRUST FOR PAULO RODRIGUEZ in
the amount of One Thousand Eight
Hundred and Ninety Two Dollars
($1,892), less appropriate lawful de-
ductions, representing $394 in gross
earned, unpaid, due, and payable
wages; and $1,498 in penalty wages:
plus inferest at the rate of nine percent
per year on the sum of $394 from Feb-
ruary 1, 1996, until paid and nine per-
cent interest per year on the sum of
$1,498 from March 1, 19986, until paid.

T o e o e e P o e o e eyt e v s e
T e e e e o e e o e e B e B B o e e v

Arguably, the forum could have taken the total wages sarned in the No-

vember 1 to 15, 1995, pay period ($1.092) and divided this by the total hours
worked in the period (1186) to yield an hourly rate of $9.41. This rate times
eight hours, times 30 days yields a civil penalty of $2,258. The forum declined
to calculate the civil penalty this way because there was no persuasive evi-
dence that Claimant worked overtime throughout his employment like that
worked in this period. Thus, the forum found the regularly hourly raté of $8.40
to be the "same hourly rate” for purposes of ORS 652.150.

Citeas 16 BOLI 21 (1997). 21

in the Matter of
VISION GRAPHICS AND
PUBLISHING, INC.,,
Respondent.

Case Number 18-97
Final Order of the Commissioner
Jack Roberts
Issued April 17, 1997.

SYNOPSIS

Complainant, a kitchen manager/
cook, in good faith brought a civil pro-
ceeding against Respondent (who op-
grated a restaurant in Eugene} by
reporting Respondent's health code
violations to the county health depart-
ment Respondent discharged com-
plainant the next day expressly
because he complained to the health
department, which inspected the res-
taurant and found several critical viola-
fions. The department had the
authority to revoke respondents food
service facility license. The Commis-
sioner held that Respondent violated
Oregon's  "whistleblower” law, and
awarded Complainant $1,917 in back
pay and $20,000 for mental suffering.
ORS 659.550(1); OAR 839-010-0140.

The above-entitled contested case
came on regularly for hearing before
Douglas A. McKean, designated as
Administrative Law Judge by Jack
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bureau
of Labor and Industries for the State of
Cregon. The hearing was held on
January 14, 1997, in Suite 220 of the
State Office Building, 165 East Sev-
enth Avenue, Eugene, Oregon.,

The Bureau of Labor and industries
{the Agency} was represented by Alan
McCullough, an employee of the
Agency. Michael Duffy (Complainant)
was present throughout the hearing.
Vision Graphics and Publishing, Inc.
{Respondent), after being duly notified
of the time and place of this hearing,
failed to appear through a represent-
ative.

The Agency called the following
witnesses; Marie Beck, Cornplainant's
former coworker; George Classen,
sanitarian for Lane County; Laurie
Duffy, Complainant's former wife; Mi-
chael G. Duffy, Complainant; and Kris-
tina Mammen, Complainants former
coworker,

Administrative exhibits X-1 fo X-17
and Agency exhibits A-1 to A-7 were
offered and received into evidence.
The record closed on January 14,
1997.

Having fully considered the entire
record in this matter, |, Jack Roberts,
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries, hereby make the fol-
lowing Findings of Fact {Procedural
and on the Merits), Ultimate Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opinion,
and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT —
PROCEDURAL

1) On March 26, 1998, Complain-
ant filed a verified complaint with the
Civil Rights Division of the Agency. He
alleged that Respondent discriminated
against him when, on March 12, 1996,
Respondent's owner, Cal [sic] Tho-
mas, terminated him after he reported
a health hazard at Respondent's res-
taurant to the county health depart-
ment on March 11, 1996.




a

an  administrative

finding. substantial evi-

en f .an unlawful employment

" practice by Respondent in violation of
“ORS 659.550.

3) On November 12, 1966, the
Agency prepared and duly served on
Respondent Specific Charges alleging
that Respondent had discharged Com-
plainant from employment because he
complained to the health department
sanitarian and the sanitarian inspected
Respondent's premises. The Specific
Charges alleged that Respondent's ac-
tion violated ORS 659.550.

4) With the Specific Charges, the
forum served on Respondent the fol-
lowing: a) a Notice of Hearing setting
forth the time and place of the hearing
in this matter; b) a Notice of Contested
Case Rights and Procedures contain-
ing the information required by ORS
183.413; ¢} a complete copy of the
Agency's administrative rules regard-
ing the contested case process; and d)
a separate copy of the specific admin-
istrative rule regarding responsive
pleadings. On November 18, 1996,
the Agency moved for and the ALJ
granted a postponement of the sched-
uled hearing.

5) As of December 2, 1996, and
through the date of hearing, the forum
had not received a responsive plead-
ing from Respondent as required by
OAR 839-050-0130.

6) On December 20, 1996, the
Administrative Law Judge issued to
Respondent a "Notice of Default”
which notified Respondent that its fail-
ure to file a responsive pleading within
the required time constituted a default
to the Specific Charges, pursuant to

Vi W,

APHICS AND PUBLISHING, INC.

OAR 839-050-0330. The notice ad-
vised Respondent that it had 10 days
in which to request relief from the de-
fault. As of the date of hearing, Janu-
ary 14, 1997, no such request was
received by the farum.

7) Pursuant to OAR 839-050-0210
and the Administrative Law Judge's or-
der, the Agency filed a Summary of the
Case. The Agency later submitted an
addendum to its case summary.

8) Pursuant to ORS 183.415(7),
the Administrative Law Judge verbally
advised the Agency of the issues to be
addressed, the matters to be proved,
and the procedures governing the con-
duct of the hearing.

9) At the beginning of the hearing,
the Agency made a motion to amend
the Specific Charges to add a para-
graph inadvertently omitted which gave
the date Complainant filed his com-
plaint with the Agency and recited that
the Agency found substantial evidence
of an unlawful employment practice on
the part of Respondent. The motion
was made - pursuant to  OAR
839-050-0140. The Administrative
Law Judge granted the motion.

10) On April 2, 1997, the Adminis-
trative Law Judge issued a Proposed
Order in this matter. Included in the
Proposed Order was an Exceptions
Notice that allowed ten days for filing
exceptions. The Hearings Unit re-
ceived no exceptions.

FINDINGS OF FACT - THE MERITS

1) Respondent, doing business as
Seventh Street Family Restaurant, op-
erated a restaurant in Eugene and em-
ployed one or rore amployees in
Oregon.  Respondent held a Lane
County food service facility license.

Citeas 16 BOLI 21 {1997), 23

Kalayil Thomas was the corporation's
co-owner, president, and secretary.
He managed the restaurant.

2) Respondent employed Com-
plainant as a cook on January 9, 1996.
Respondent later promoted him fo
kitchen manager and paid him $1,500
per month, with no benefits. He
worked seven days per week.

3) On February 15, 1996, George
Classen, a sanitarian for Lane County,
inspected Respondent's restaurant fol-
lowing complaints by two former em-
ployees. The Oregon Health Division
delegated authority to Classen's
county depariment to license and in-
spect food service facilities in Lane
County. Classen had the authority to
initiate. the county's license revocation
process or seek injunctive relief under
ORS chapter 624. He found over a
dozen specific problems, including
problems with the restaurant’s grills, re-
frigerators, and freezers. Several of
the problems were critical — that is,
they were possible health hazards —
and violated the health code. Failure
to immediately correct critical viclations
could resuit in the closure of the res-
taurant and in denial, suspension, or
revocation of Respondent's license, A
closure order would have the effect of
an immediate revocation of Respon-
dents license. Classen reinspected
the restaurant on March 5, 1996, and
found the critical viclations had been
corrected,

4} Complainant worked to correct
the problems identified in the health in-
spection. He was familiar with sanita-
tion requirements and had passed a
food handlers test. When Complainant
talked with Thomas about needed re-
pairs and code violations, Thomas

laughed and refused to make some re-
pairs. He told Complainant just to tell
Classen that equipment was on order.

5) On March 11, 1896, Complain-
ant asked Classen fo reinspect Re-
spondent's restaurant.  Complainant
complained about the restaurant's re-
frigeration units and the roof leaking.
Pleces of the ceiling had fallen onto the
cooking area and, on one occasion, a
piece of the ceiling fell and hit a cus-
tomer. Classen inspected the restau-
rantthat day. He found roof leakage in
the dining area, freezer malfunctions,
and water seeping into a walk-in
freezer.  Complainant accompanied
Classen and cooperated with him dur-
ing the inspection. Classen again
found critical violations and scheduled
a reinspection cn March 12, 1996. He
advised Complainant that he might
lower the restaurant's sanitation rating.
Complainant, in turn, told this fo
Thomas.

6) Before March 12, 1996, Tho-
mas leamed from Classen that Com-
plainant had called Classen and
complained about the restaurant.

7) On March 12, 1996, Thomas
told Harley Eastbum, a cook at the res-
faurant, that he (Thomas) had to get rid
of Complainant because Complainant
had called the health inspector and
was trying to shut the restaurant down.
Thomas also threatened to "kick [Com-
plainant's] ass" When Complainant
came to work that morning, Thomas
cussed at him, pushed him, threatened
his family, and fired him. Later, Tho-
mas told waitresses Marie Beck and
Kristina Mammen that he had fired
Complainant because Complainant
had called the Health Division.



24 In the Matter of VISION GRAPHICS AND PUBLISHING, INC.

8) After he was fired, Complainant
was very angry and shocked. He felt
his discharge was unjustified and it
lowered his self esteem. He gained
weight, had trouble sleeping, and lost
his temper with his wife and their chil-
dren. He was afraid to say why he
was fired when he applied for work.
He became withdrawn and less asser-
tive. The loss of employment caused
financial hardship and stress on Com-
plainant and his family. He was upset
by the discharge for two to three
months following the discharge.

9) Complainant looked for work af-
ter the discharge. He applied at a
dozen restaurants for work. On April
20, 1996, he accepted a job at another
restaurant with wages superior to
those he received from Respondent.

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

1) During times material herein,
Respondent was an employer in the
State of Oregon that engaged or util-
ized the personal services of one or
more employees.

2) Respondent employed Com-
plainant from January 9 to March 12,
1996.

3) On March 11, 1986, Complain-
ant in good faith made a complaint to
the county health department that
prompted the department to inspect
the restaurant and threaten to lower its
sanitation rating. The county health
department is a regulatory, licensing
agency authorized to bring a civil pro-
ceeding or seek injunctive relief against
Respondent. Thomas knew of Com-
plainant's complaint before March 12,
1096,

4) Respondent discharged Com-
plainant on March 12, 1996.

5) Respondent discharged Com-
plainant because he complained in
good faith to the county heailth depart-
ment and Thomas believed a civil pro-
ceeding was initiated by the regulatory
agency.

6) Complainant suffered  lost
wages and mental distress due to the
discharge.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1) At all times material, Respon-
dent was an employer subject to the
provisions of ORS 659.010 to 659.110
and 659,550,

2) The Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and industries has juris-
diction of the persons and subject
matter herein and the authority to elimi-
nate the effects of any unlawful em-

ployment practice found. ORS
669.550.

3) ORS 659.550(1) provides in
part:

"It is an unlawful employment prac-
tice for an employer to discharge
***or ** * retaliate against an em-
ployee * * * for the reason that the
employee * * * has in good faith
brought a civil proceeding against
an employer * * *"

Respondent violated ORS 659.550(1).

4) Pursuant to ORS 659.550(1)
and 659.060 and by the terms of ORS
659.010, the Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries has the
authority to issue a cease and desist
order requiring Respondent: to refrain
from any action that would jeopardize
the rights of individuals protected by
ORS 658.550(1), to perform any act or
series of acts reasonably calculated to
carry out the purposes of said statute,
to eliminate the effects of an untawful

Citeas 16 BOLI 21 (1997). 25

practice found, and to protect the rights
of others similarly situated.

OPINION
Prima Facie Case

Respondent was found in default,
pursuant to OAR 839-050-0330(1)(a),
for failing to file a timely answer to the
Specific Charges. In default cases, the
Agency must present a prima facie
case in support of the Specific
Charges to prevail. ORS 183.415(6);
CAR 838-050-0330(2).

A prima facie case in this matter
consists of the following elements:

1) Respondent is an employer
as defined by statute;

2)  Respondent employed
Complainant;

3) Complainant in good faith
brought a civil proceeding against
Respondent,

4)  Respondent discharged
Complainant;

5) Respondent's action (dis-
charging Complainant) was taken
because Complainant in good faith
brought a civil proceeding against
Respondent,

6) Complainant was harmed
by Respondent's action.

ORS 659.550(1); OAR 839-010-

0100{1)(d), 838-005-0010(1); In

the Matter of Earth Science Tech-

nology, Inc., 14 BOLI 115, 122

(1995).

The Agency established the first,
second, fourth, and sixth elements of
its prima facie case with documents
and witness testimony. The third ele-
ment requires an interpretation of the
statutory fanguage.

ORS 659.550(1) requires that an
employee must have "in good faith
brought a civil proceeding against an
employer." Complainant testified credi-
by that he knew the conditions in Re-
spondent's restaurant were not up fo
the sanitation code. He worked to cor-
rect the violations, but Respondent
(through Thomas) refused to make
some necessary repairs. Complain-
ant's complaint to the county health de-
partment was made because of his
concerns about the code violations
and the uncorrected problems (such
as the roof leaking) at the restaurant.
This evidence establishes that Com-
plainants complaint was made in
"good faith" The question, then, is
whether his complaint against Respon-
dent to the county health department
constitutes having "brought a civil
proceeding.”

In Earth Science Technology, this
forum reviewed the legislative history
of ORS 659.550 and concluded that
"the language ‘brought a civil proceed-
ing' was infended to encompass good
faith complaints made by employees
against their employers that resultin an
administrative agency bringing a civil
proceeding against that employer.” id.,
at 124. In that case, the employee
made a good faith complaint against

his employer to the Department of En--

vironmental Quality, which in tumn
brought a civil proceeding against the
empioyer to revoke its license and as-
sess civil penaities. The forum found
that this satisfied the third element of
the prima facie case.

Here, Complainant made a com-
plaint to a regulatory agency that was
charged with licensing Respondent
and that had the authority to bring civil



26 in the Matter of VISION GRAPHICS AND PUBLISHING, INC.

proceedings and seek injunctive relief
against Respondent. As a resulf of his
complaint, the regulatory agency in-
spected Respondent's restaurant and
found critical viclations, which, if not im-
mediately corrected, could result in the
agency suspending or revoking Re-
spondent's license. Thomas knew that
an inspection had resulted from this
complaint, that criical violations were
found that could jeopardize Respon-
dent's license, that ancther inspection
was scheduled for the following day,
and that Respondent's sanitation rating
could be lowered. Complainant's com-
piaint initiated this civil proceeding
process.

Making a complaint to a regulatory
agency that is the licensing agency or
that can bring a civil proceeding or ob-
tain injunctive relief against the em-
ployer will invoke the protection of
ORS 859.550. OAR 839-010-0140(2).
The legislative history of the statute is
clear that the intent of the law was fo
protect workers who complained to or
cooperated with law enforcement
agencies, including agencies supervis-
ing the certification or licensure of the
employer. In testimony before the
Senate Labor Committee, Representa-
tive Rikin stressed the sponsors' intent
that a worker be protected when coop-
erafing with civil or criminal law en-
forcement in any way. She used an
example of a terminated worker who
had been involved in a police investi-
gation as a wilness, but had not
brought charges or begun legal pro-
ceedings. Earth Science Technology,
14 BOLI at 123-24, Likewise, OAR
839-010-0140 provides in part:

"(2) Civil proceedings include
those before regulatory agencies
as well as coirts: '

“(a) Regulatory agencies in-
clude licensing agencies of any
type;

"(b) If the complaint is before a
regulatory agency, civil proceed-
ings and penalties or injunctive re-
lief must be possible in order to
invoke protecton by ORS
659.550.

"(3) The employer must know
or believe that a civil proceeding
was initiated.”

ORS 659,550 is a remedial statute,
and remedial statutes are to be con-
strued broadly so as to effectuate the
purposes of the statute. Earth Science
Technelogy, 14 BOL at 125. The pub-
lic interest is furthered by having em-
ployees come forward with complaints
of violations of the law without fear of
retribution. Id. (citing /In the Matter of G
& T Flagging Service, Inc., 9 BOLI 67
{1990)). Retaliation is a particularly in-
sidious form of discrimination, and
there is a public interest in discourag-
ing retaliation to insure the free flow of
information to law enforcement agen-
cies. Earth Science Technology, 14
BOLI at 125 {(citing In the Matter of
Richard Niguetts, 5 BOLI 53 (1986)).
Based on these considerations and the
intent of the legislature that workers be
protected when cooperating, in good
faith, with civil or criminal law enforce-
ment in any way, the forum concludes
that “civil proceeding” should not be
construed to mean a formal contested
case hearing or civil court action. In a
great many cases, such a this one,
such a construction would result in no
statutory protection for the employee,

Citeas 16 BOLI 21 (1997). 97

would not effectuate the purposes or
the statute, would frustrate public pol-
icy, and would be contrary to the inten-
tion of the legislature. To bring a civil
proceeding, as used herg, it is enough
that an employee complains to or co-
operates with a regulatory agency that
has the authority to initiate enforce-
ment action (such as license revoca-
tion, civil penalties, or injunctive reiief)
against the employer. See OAR
839-010-0140(2).

Again, Complainant's complaint be-
fore a regulatory agency initiated the
civil proceeding process, and clearly
Thomas was aware it had been initi-
ated. 1 conclude that the Agency has
established the third element of the
prima facie case.

The fifth element of the prima facie
case requires a showing of a causal
connection between Complaints pro-
tected class status (having brought
about a civil proceeding in good faith)
and Respondent's adverse action
against Complainant (the discharge).
The facts show that Thomas knew of
Complainants complaint and the pos-
sible consequences from the health in-
spection before March 12, The
unrebutted credible evidence proves
that Thomas's express reason for dis-
charging Complainant was his com-
plaint to the regulatory agency and
Thomas's belief that Complainant was
trying to get the restaurant shut down.
The preponderance of evidence estab-
lishes the causal connection between
Complaint's protected class status and
his discharge by Respondent. | con-
clude that the Agency has established
the fith element of the prima facie
case.

Damages

Back Wages

At the time of discharge, Complain-
ant was earning $1,500 per month and
was working seven days per week.
He was discharged on March 12,
1996, (before beginning work) and
found employment with superior
wages (which cut off the time for
measuring back pay) beginning April
20, 1996. During March, Complainant
lost $48.39 per day ($1,500 divided by
31 days) for 20 days (March 12 to 31),
for a total of $967.80. During April, he
lost $50 per day ($1,500 divided by 30
days) for 19 days (April 1 to 19), for a
total of $950. Thus, Complainant's to-
tal gross lost wages equal $1,917.80.

Mental Suffering

In determining mental distress
awards, the Commissioner considers
the type of discriminatory conduct, the
duration, severity, frequency, and per-
vasiveness of that conduct, and the
type, effects, and duration of the men-
tal distress caused. Also considered is
a complainants vulnerability due to
such factors as age and work experi-
ence. In the Matter of Pzazz Hair De-
signs, 9 BOLI 240, 256-57 (1991)
(citing Fred Meyer Inc. v. Bureau of La-
bor, 39 Or App 253, 592 P2d 564,
571-72 (1979), rev den 287 Or 129
{1979)).

Complainant and his former wife
testified credibly that he suffered men-
tally and physically due to his unlawful
discharge by Respondent. He experi-
enced the trauma of a sudden and un-
expected discriminatory termination.
He felt anger, shock, and reduced self
esteem. He gained weight, had trou-
ble sleeping, and lost his temper with




28 In the Matter of FRANCES BRISTOW

his wife and their children. He became
withdrawn and less assertive. He met
with the anxiety, uncertainty, and finan-
cial hardship connected with the loss of
employment. These types of mental
distress are all compensable. Com-
plainants mental suffering lasted two
to three months.

Based on the foregoing, the forum
is awarding Complainant $20,000 to
help compensate him for the mental
distress he suffered as a result of Re-
spondents  unlawful  employment
practice.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, as author-
ized by ORS 659.550, 659.060(3) and
659.010(2), and in order to eliminate
the effects of the unlawful practice
found, VISION GRAPHICS AND PUB-
LISHING, INC. is hereby ordered to:

1) Deliver fo the Fiscal Services
Office of the Bureau of Labor and In-
dustiies a certified check, payable to
the Bureau of Labor and Industries in
trust for Michael Duffy, in the amount
of.

a) ONE THOUSAND NINE HUN-
DRED SEVENTEEN DOLLARS AND
EIGHTY CENTS ($1,917.80), less ap-
propriate lawful deductions, represent-
ing wages Complainant lost between
March 12 and April 20, 1996, as a re-
sult of Respondent's unlawful practice
found herein; plus

b) Interest at the annual rate of
nine percent (9%) on said wages from
May 1, 1996, until paid, computed and
compounded annually; plus

c) TWENTY THOUSAND DOL-
LARS ($20,000), representing com-
pensatory damages for the mental
suffering Complainant experienced as

a result of Respondent's unlawful em-
ployment practice found herein; plus

d) Interest on said damages for
mental suffering at the legal rate, ac-
crued between the date of the Final
Order and the date Respondent com-
plies herewith, to be computed and
compounded annually.

2) Cease and desist from discrimi-
nating against any employee because
that employee in good faith brings a
civil proceeding against Respondent.

In the Matter of
FRANCES E. BRISTOW,

dba Bristow & Associates Personnel
Agency, Respondent.

Case Number 30-97
Fina! Order of the Commissioner
Jack Roberts
Issued June 11, 1997.

SYNOPSIS

Respondent, who operated a pri-
vate employment agency, employed
claimant as a recruiter. Applying the
"economic reality" test, the Commis-
sioner held that claimant was not an
independent contractor. Respondent
failed to pay claimant all wages due
upon termination, in violation of ORS
653.025(3) (minimum wages) and
ORS 652.140(1). ORS 662.140(1),

652360, 653.025(3), 653.035(2),
653.055(1) and (2), and OAR
839-20-010.

Citeas 16 BOLI 28 (1997). 29

The above-entitled contested case
came on regularly for hearing before
Douglas A. McKean, designated as
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) by
Jack Roberts, Commissioner of the
Bureau of Labor and Industries for the
State of Oregon. The hearing was
held on March 11, 12, 24, and 25,
1897, in Suite 220 of the State Office
Building, 165 East Seventh Avenue,
Eugene, Oregon.

The Bureau of Labor and Industries
(the Agency) was represented by Ju-
dith Bracanovich, an employee of the
Agency. Jeanne Marie Kramer (Claim-
ant) was present throughout the hear-
ing. Frances E. Bristow (Respondent)
was present and represented herself
throughout the hearing.

The Agency called the following
witnesses: Kimberley Arrington, a for-
mer employee of Respondent, lone
Brown, a ficensing specialist with the
Agency; Ronda DePoe, a former em-
ployee of Respondent; Kristin Justice,
a former employee of Respondent;
Jeanne Kramer, the Claimant Marie
Moser, a former employee of Respon-
dent; Stephanie Raglin, a former em-
ployee of Respondenf and Lynne
Sheppard, a compliance specialist with
the Wage and Hour Division of the
Agency.

Respondent called the following
witnesses: Dave Altman, owner of Alt-
man Office Furniture; Frances Bristow,
Respondent, Dina DeVaney, opera-
tions manager for Nichols Products;
Tobin George, a manager for Champs;
Wanda Hehn; Jeanne Littleton, Con-
solidated Secretarial Services; Diana
Morrow; Tony Rosta, attorney; Kent
Russo; Tom Schoff, a financial plan-

ner, and Sandy Spilzer, Spitzer
Consulting.

Administrative exhibits X-1 to X-29,
Agency exhibits A-1 to A48, and Re-
spondent exhibits R-1, R-2, R4 to R-8,
and R-10 to R-17 were offered and re-
ceived into evidence. The ALJ did not
receive R-3 or R-9. The record closed
on March 25, 1997.

Having fully considered the entire
record in this matter, |, Jack Roberts,
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and industries, hereby make the fol-
lowing Findings of Fact (Procedural
and on the Merits), Ultimate Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opinion,
and Crder.

FINDINGS OF FACT -
PROCEDURAL

1) On July 23, 1996, Claimant filed
a wage claim with the Agency. She al-
leged that she had been employed by
Respondent and that Respondent had
failed to pay wages eamed and due to
her.

2) At the same time that she filed
the wage claim, Claimant assigned to
the Commissioner of Labor, in trust for
Claimant, all wages due from
Respondent.

3) On September 26, 1996, the
Agency served on Respondent an Or-
der of Determination based upon the
wage claim filed by Claimant and the
Agency's investigation. The Order of
Determination alleged that Respon-
dent owed Claimant a fotal of
$2,585.38 in wages and $1,140 in civil
penalty wages. The Order of Determi-
nation required that, within 20 days,
Respondent either pay these sums in
frust to the Agency or request an




_ e_'heanng gnd’ submit an
.:-answer to the charges.

. 4) After receiving an extension of
“fime, on October 30, 1996, Respon-
dent, through her attomey, filed a
timely answer to the Order of Determi-
nation and requested a contested case
hearing. In her answer, Respondent
denied that she owed Claimant the al-
leged unpaid wages and set forth as
affrmative defenses that she was fi-
nancially unable to pay such wages,
that Claimant did not request and Re-
spondent did not intentionally withhold
the alleged wages, and that Claimant
was an independent contractor.

5) On December 20, 1998, the
Hearings Unit issued a Notice of Hear-
ing to the Respondent, the Agency,
and the Claimant indicating the time
and place of the hearing. Together
with the Notice of Hearing, the forum
sent a document entited "Notice of
Contested Case Rights and Proce-
dures” containing the information re-
quired by ORS 183.413, and a copy of
the forum's contested case hearings
rules, OAR 839-050-0000 to 839-050-
0440. Upon the motions of the partici-
pants, the hearing date was postponed
E]vgge It was finally set for March 11,

7.

6) On January 8, 1997, the ALJ
issued a discovery order directing each
participant to submit a summary of the
case, including a list of the withesses
to be called and the identification and
description of any physical evidence to
be offered into evidence, together with
a copy of any such document or evi-
dence, according to the provisions of
OAR 839-050-0210(1). The summa-
ries were due by February 18, 1997.
The order advised the participants of

" 'iﬁ"thé Matter of FRANCES BRISTOW

the sanctions, pursuant to OAR
839-050-0200(8), for failure to submit
the summary. The Agency submitted
a timely summary.

7) On January 29, 1997, the
Agency moved for a discovery order,
with attached exhibits showing the
Agency's aftempts to obtain Respon-
dent's records through an informal ex-
change of information. On January 30,
1997, the Agency requested that the
motion be held in abeyance because
Respondent's counsel said the re-
Quested discovery would be provided
voluntarily. Thereafter the Agency did
not renew the motion. However, Re-
spondent did not provide the requested
records to the Agency.

8) On February 17, 1997, Respon-
dent's attorney withdrew as attomey of
record.

8) On February 18, 1997, Respon-
dent and the Agency each requested
additiona! time to obtain certain records
to supplement their case summaries.
The Agency had already submitted its
summary with a supplement The ALlJ
ordered Respondent to submit her
case summary that day, and granted
Respondent and the Agency until Feb-
ruary 21, 1997, to supplement their
summaries with additional exhibits.
Respondent mailed and faxed a list of
witnesses and a list of exhibits on Feb-
ruary 18, 1997, but did not include cop-
ies of exhibits. On February 19, 1997,
the Agency supplemented its case
summary. On February 21, 1997, Re-
spondent sent the forum supplemental
lists of witnesses and exhibits, but no
exhibits were aftached. On February
28, 1997, Respondent submitted an-
other list of witnesses and exhibits,
along with copies of the fisted exhibits.

On March 5, 1997, the Agency again
supplemented its case summary with
newly discovered exhibits.

10) On March 7, 1997, the ALJ
conducted a prehearing conference by
telephone with the participants.

11) At the start of the hearing on
March 11, 1997, Respondent said she
had reviewed the "Notice of Contested
Case Rights and Procedures” and had
no guestions about it.

12) Pursuant to ORS 183.415(7),
the ALJ explained the issues involved
in the hearing, the matters to be
proved or disproved, and the proce-
dures governing the conduct of the
hearing.

13) At the start of the hearing, the
Agency moved to amend the Order of
Determination. The amendment re-
flected a decrease in the amount of
wages claimed due, from $2,586.38 to
$2,289.52, and asked to delete its
claim for penalty wages. Respondent
did not object and the ALJ granted the
motion. During the hearing, the Agency
again moved to amend the Order of
Determination to conform to the evi-
dence, reducing the amount of wages
claimed due from $2,28052 to
$2137.52., The ALJ granted that
motion.

14) Before the hearing resumed on
March 13, 1997, Respondent con-
tacted the Administrative Law Judge
and said she was ill. The ALJ post-
poned the hearing and, following a
conference call on March 17, 1997, set
the hearing to resume on March 24,

1997. During the conference call, Re-
spondent asked the ALJ to issue sub-
poenas on her behalf. The ALJ
directed her to submit in writing the

Cite as 16 BOLI 28 (1997). 31

names of witnesses she wanted sub-
poenaed and, with the names, to make
a showing of the general relevance
and the reasonable scope of the evi-
dence sought by 9 am. Thursday,
March 20, 1897, The ALJ scheduled a
conference call for 2 p.m. on March 20,
1997. Respondent submitted a list of
names but did not make the required
showing. She did not respond to the
conference call March 20. Cn March
21, 1997, Respondent requested a
postponement of the hearing. The
Agency objected to the request and
the forum denied it.

15) On May 13, 1997, the Adminis-
trative Law Judge issued a Proposed
Order in this matter.  Included in the
Proposed Order was an Exceplions
Notice that allowed ten days for filing
exceptions fo the Proposed Order.
The Hearings Unit received no
exceptions.

FINDINGS OF FACT — THE MERITS

1) During all times material herein,
the Respondent, a person, did busi-
ness as Bristow & Associates Person-
nel Agency in Eugene, Oregon. She
was a sole proprietor with 100 percent
interest in the business. She em-
ployed one or more persons in the
State of Oregon. She was licensed as
a private employment agency.

2) In mid-October 1994, Respon-
dent contacted Kristin Justice and of-
fered her services as an employment
agency. Later that month, they dis-
cussed Justice doing recruiting and
marketing work for Respondent. They
reached a verbal agreement that Jus-
tice would work for an annual salary of
$20,000 plus commission. Justice was
employed by Respondent from No-
vember 14, 1994, to January 20, 1995,



. compensatlon._-agreement frequently.
-1 addition to performing the duties of a
recruiter, Justice developed a com-
pany logo, prepared advertising for the
business, and performed clerical tasks,
such as greeting clients, retrieving tele-
phone messages, answering the tele-
phone, scheduling appointments (for
herself and the other recruiters), filing,
typing, sending faxes, running errands,
and maintaining the office. Respon-
dent expected Justice to be in the of-
fice from 8 am. to 5 pm. Justice
estimated that she eamed $3,334 in
saiary plus a minimum of $2,236 in
commissions. After she demanded
and received no pay, Justice contacted
an aftorney in March 1995. Following
negotiations between their attorneys,
Justice and Respondent settled the
wage claim in May 1995 for $4,000,
which included six monthly payments
beginning on June 1, 1995. As of
March 11, 1997, Respondent had not
paid off the wages owed to Justice.

3) In 1995, Respondent sought
advise from atforney Anthony Rosta
about hiring recruiters as independent
contractors.

4) From February 3 to March 15,
1995, Respondent employed Kimber-
ley Arington. Armington's duties in-
ciuded greeting clients (job applicants),
answering the phone, handing out
forms, typing, and calling employers to
find out whether they had open posi-
tions. Respondent paid Anington by
the hour.

5) From March 16 to 28, 1965,
Respondent employed Stephanie Ra-
glin as a secretary. Raglin was paid by
the hour and performed clerical duties

In th Matt of . FRANCES BRISTOW

terms of their  including greeting clients, typing, filing,

and answering the phone.

6) From April to October 1995,
Respondent employed Marie Moser as
a secretary. Respondent had Moser
sigh a “Nondisclosure and Noncom-
pete Agreement" The office hours
were generally from 9 am. fo 5 or 5:15
p.m. Moser was paid by the hour and
performed clerical duties, including
greeting clients, typing, filing, and an-
swering the phone. She also per-
formed some  duties normally
performed by recruiters, such as “cold
calling" employers, setting up applicant
interviews, and trying to make empioy-
ment placements.

7) In April 1995, Ronda DePoe
signed a confract authorizing Respon-
dent to assist her in securing employ-
ment. in June 1995, Deloe entered
into an employment relationship as a
recruiter with Respondent. DePoe
was not licensed as a recruiter and
had never worked as a recruiter. De-
Poe's duties included answering the
phone; contacting employers about
open positions; advertising for job
apenings; interviewing clients; filing out
job orders, job referrals, and other
forms; and arranging for the placement
of clients. Initially, Respondent verbally
agreed that DePoe was an employee
and would earn a 30 percent commis-
sion with a guaranteed minimum of
$2,000 per month. She agreed to with-
hold taxes from DePoe's pay checks.
A couple of days after DePoe started
working, Respondent changed the
compensation agreement. Under the
new agreement, DePoe would receive
a 1099 form at the end of the year
(there were no taxes withheld), she
was to be paid on commission only,

Citeas 16 BOLI 28 (1297). 33

there were no benefits, she had to sign
a nondisclosure-noncompete agree-
ment, and she was required 1o follow
the employee handbook. Respondent
changed the commissicn arrangement
several times during DePoe's employ-
ment, as other recruiters joined and left
the business, DePoe quit on August 7,
1895, because she thought Respon-
dent was cheating her on
commissions.

8) From around January to March
1896, Respondent employed Diane
Morrow as a recruiter. Respondent
frained Morrow, who had never been
an employmen{ agency recruiter be-
fore and was never so ficensed. Mor-
row signed Respondent's noncompete
agreement.  Although she did not
know the legal difference belween an
employee and an independent con-
tractor, Morrow believed she was an
independent contractor paid cn a com-
mission basis. She never received
any pay for her work. Her schedule
was her own. While the office hours
varied, they were usually from § a.m.
to 5 p.m. She performed her own sec-
retatial tasks, such as filing, typing,
maifing, and answering phones.

9) In August 1995, Claimant used
Respondent's agency to help herfind a
job. Respondent referred Claimant to
a medical office for a job interview, but
she did not get the job. As part of her
ongoing job search, Claimant sent Re-
spondent two résumés in November
1995, Claimant had experience as a

employment in a medical or business
office. At some point, Claimant began
working in an office of H & R Block.
That job was scheduled to end on April
15, 1996, so in mid-February 1996,
Claimant again contacted Respondent
for help finding a new job. Respondent
later discussed with Claimant the pos-
sibility of Claimant working for Respon-
dent as a recruiter. Claimant had no
experience or fraining as a recruiter,
had never sought work as a recruiter,
and was not licensed as a recruiter.
Respondent offered to train  her.
Claimant asked for and needed a base
wage, but Respondent could offer her
only a commission wage.

10) On March 5, 1996, Respon-
dent hired Claimant as a recruiter.
Claimant signed a document entitled
"Commissicned Independent Contrac-
tor, Local and National Recruitment
Placement Job Description, Employ-
ment Agreement” The document
listed "Office Procedures]" including,
among other things, that Claimant
would receive a 1093 form at year end,
commission payments were paid
monthly based on collected funds,
there were no benefils, Respondent's
records were confidential, there was a
noncompete agreement, Respondent
could terminate the agreement at will,
and Respondents employee hand-
book would be followed regarding all
other procedures. Claimant was hired
for an indefinite period. Respondent
furnished all of the equipment and sup-
plies Claimant used on the job, Re-

secretary, bockkeeper, and office )
manager. She was seeking Spondent detailed and controlled how
* Near the end of her employment with Respondent, Claimant brought her

own typewriter into the office because it had a bold feature she wanted to use,

Respondent did not require her fo use or bring in her own typewriter,

Also

around that same time, Claimant used her own 10-key calculator at work,



34 I the Matter of FRANCES BRISTOW

Claimant was to perform her duties.
Respondent set the office hours, which
varied but were generally from around
8 am. to 5 p.m. Claimant was to be
paid on a commission basis. She was
not allowed to hire her own employees.
She worked for only Respondent dur-
ing times material herein. She signed
a "Nondisclosure and Noncompete
Agreement” with Respondent that
identified Claimant as an employee
and prehibited her from operating or
being employed by an employment
agency for two years following termina-
tion of employment. Claimant derived
no benefits other than commissions
from her work for Respondent. She
had no ownership interest in Respon-
dent's business, did not share in the
business's profits, and had no liability
for its losses. Claimant was not Re-
spondent's business partner.

11) Initially, Claimant had no skills
as a recruiter, so Respondent as-
signed her work duties and trained her.
Under Respondents close supervi-
sion, Claimant fled Respondent's em-
ployer contact cards in alphabetical
order; answered the phone; took mes-
sages; handled incoming mail; typed
letters; performed other secretarial du-
ties, such as typing labels and setfing
up new files; checked with employers
by phone and by letter to discover their
needs for employees; took job orders
from employers; filled out job order
forms, applicant contracts, and job re-
ferral forms; referred applicants to em-
ployers for interviews; and kept
records of contacts with employers
and applicant referrals. Respondent
took Claimant to a Eugene Chamber of
Commerce meeting so Claimant could
develop contacts with community

business people. Respondent moved
her office in April 1996, Claimant
helped with this move. Over time,
Claimant required less supervision of
her assigned work and performed
some duties by herself.

12) At some point during her em-
ployment, Claimant did some typing
about the Bristow family heritage,
which was later included in Respon-
dent's business brochure.

13} Claimant obtained the business
cards of 20 men with whom her late
brother had done business. Claimant
gave the cards to Respondent in the
hope of generating job orders.

14) Respondent and Claimant met
with Tom Schoff for retirement plan-

ning. Respondent characterized
Clamant as an independent
contractor.

15) During her employment with
Respondent, Claimant considered
starting her own bookkeeping busi-
ness. She started gathering informa-
tion about starting a new business.

16) Between March 5 and April 15,
1686, Claimant also worked for H & R
Block each day (Monday to Friday)
from 10 a.m. to § p.m. During this pe-
riod, she worked for Respondent from
around 7 to 9:45 a.m., and again from
around 5 to 7:30 p.m. each Monday
through Thursday, or around 4.5 hours
per day. She worked only three hours
on one Thursday. On Fridays she
worked two to four hours for Respon-
dent. During this period, she worked a
total of 117.5 hours. Beginning on
April 16 and until she was discharged
on June 28, 1996, Claimant generally
worked eight hours per day Monday to

Thursday.” On Fridays, her work time
varied from 1.5 to 8 hours each day.
She did not work during the week of
May 5 to 11, 1996, except for eight
hours worked on Monday, May 6,
1996, She did not work during the
week of June 16 to 22, 1996. During
the period April 16 to June 28, 1996,
Claimant worked a total of 3325
hours. During the entire period of her
employment with Respondent, Claim-
ant worked a total of 450 hours. Re-
spondent kept no time records for
Claimant

17) Respondent discharged Claim-
ant on June 28, 1998.

18) Respondent paid Claimant no
compensation for her personal serv-
ices rendered to Respondent in
Oregon.

19) At times material, the minimum
wage in Oregon was $4.75 per hour,
pursuant to ORS 653.025(3).

20) The forum found Claimants
testimony to be credible. She had the
facts readily at her command and her
statements were supported by docu-
mentary records. There is no reason
to determine the testimony of the
Claimant to be anything except reliable
and credible.

21) Agency Compliance Specialist
Lynne Sheppard contacted 10 private
employment agencies in the Eugene
area. None used a recruiter who was
an independent contractor. Employ-
ees of a licensed private employment
agency are not required by state law to
be licensed. A recruiter working as an
independent contractor is required by
state law to be licensed.

Citeas 16 BOLI 28 (1997).

92) During all fimes material Re: -

spondent used a bookkeeper, Jeanre
Litleton, to handle payroll. Based on
information she got from Respondent,
Littleton computed the withholdings
and made out W-2 forms for the hourly
employees and for Kristin Justice. Lit-
leton also made out the 1099 forms
for ather recruiters ({that is, besides
Justice). From information she got
from Respondent, Littleton did not con-
sider the recruiters to be Respondent's
employees.

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

1} During all times material herein,
Respondent was a person who en-
gaged the personal services of one or
more employees in the state of
Oregon.

2) Respondent employed Claim-
ant from March 5 to June 28, 1996.

3) Respondent discharged Ciaim-
ant on June 28, 1996.

4) During the wage claim period,
that is, from March 5 to June 28, 1986,
Respondent and Claimant had an
agreement whereby Claimant would
be paid on a commission basis.
Claimant earned no commissions.

5) The state minimum wage dur-
ing 1996 was $4.75 per hour.

8) Claimant worked 450 hours for
Respondent. At the minimum wage of
$4.75, Claimant earned $2,137.50 in
wages. Respondent has paid Claim-
ant nothing and owes her $2,137.50 in
eamed and unpaid compensation.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1) The Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Indusiries has

* Generally, Claimant took a one-hour lunch break and the office was
closed between noon and 1 p.m. each day.




36 In the Matter of FRANCES BRISTOW

jurisdiction over the subject matter and
the Respondent herein. ORS 652.310
10652.414,

2) ORS 653.010 provides in part:

“(3) 'Employ’ includes to suffer
or permit to worl; * **,

"(4) 'Employer’ means any per-
son who employs another person

LR X Bl

ORS 652.310 provides in part;

(') 'Employer means any per-
son who in this state, directly or
through an agent, engages per-
sonal services of one or more em-
ployees * * *.

“2) 'Employee’ means any indi-
vidual who otherwise than as a co-
partner of the employer or as an
independent contractor renders
personal services wholly or partly
in this state to an employer who
pays or agrees to pay such individ-
ual at a fixed rate, based on the
time spent in the performance of
such services or on the number of
operations accomplished, or quan-
tity produced or handled."

During all times material herein, Re-
spondent was an employer and Claim-
ant was an employee subject to the
provisions of ORS 652,110 to 652.200,
652.310 to 652.414, and 653.010 to
653.261.

3) ORS 853.025 requires that;

" *** for each hour of work time
that the employee is gainfully em-
ployed, no employer shall employ
or agree to empioy any employee
at wages computed at a rate lower
than;

Hie % % % &

“(3) For calendar years after -

December 31, 1990, $4.75."

Respondent was required to pay -

Claimant at a fixed rate of at least
$4.75 per hour. Respondent failed to
pay Claimant the minimum wage rate
of $4.75 for each hour of work time,

4) ORS 652.140(1) provides:

"Whenever an employer dis-
charges an employee or where
such employment is terminated by
mutual agresment, all wages
eamed and unpaid at the time of
such discharge or termination shall
become due and payable not later
than the end of the first business
day after the discharge or
termination."

Respondent violated ORS 652.140(1)
by failing to pay Claimant all wages
earned and unpaid not later than the
end of the first business day after dis-
charging her from employment on
June 28, 1996,

5) Under the facts and circum-
stances of this record, and according
to the law applicable to this matter, the
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries has the authority to or-
der Respondent to pay Claimant her
eamed, unpaid, due, and payable
wages, plus interest on that sum until
paid. ORS 652,332,

OPINION
Claimant Worked As An Employee

Respondent contends that Claim-
ant was not an employee, but was
hired as an independent contractor.
The Agency contends that Claimant
worked as an employee.

“Employee' means any individual
who otherwise than as a copartner of
the employer or as an independent

Citeas 16 BOLI1 28 (1997). 37

contractor renders personal services
wholly or partly in this state to an em-
ployer who pays or agrees to pay such
individual at a fixed rate * * *" ORS
652.310(2); Lamy v. Jack Jarvis & Co.,
Inc., 281 Or 307, 574 P2d 1107, 1111
(1978); In the Matter of Crystal Heart
Books Co., 12 BOLI 33, 40-41 (1993).

Oregon statutory law does not de-
fine “independent contractor” for pur-
poses of wage claim law. This forum
has adopted an "economic reality” test
to determine whether a claimant is an
employee or independent contractor
under Oregon's minimum wage and
wage collection laws.” In the Matter of
Geoffroy Enterprises, Inc., 15 BOL
148 (1996} {relying on Circle C Invest-
ments, Inc, 998 F2d 324 (5th Cir
1993)). The focal point of the test is
"whether the alleged employee, as a
matter of economic reality, is economi-
cally dependent upon the business to
which she renders her services."
Geoffroy Enterprises, inc., 15 BOLI at
1684. The forum considers five factors
to gauge the degree of the worker's
economic dependency, with no single
factor being determinative. These fac-
tors are: ‘

(1) The degree of control exer-
cised by the alleged employer,

(2) The extent of the relative in-
vestments of the worker and al-
leged employer,

(3) The degree to which the
worker's opportunity for profit and
loss is determined by the alleged
employer;

(4) The skill and initiative required
in performing the job;

(5) The permanency of the rela-

tionship. fd

In this case, the preponderance of
credible evidence on the whole record
establishes the following:

(1)_The degree of control exercised by
the alleged employer

Respondent exercised extensive
control over Claimant's work. During
the training period — which Claimant
believed covered the entire period of
her employment, and Respondent said
lasted until around April 15, 1996 — the
evidence is uncontroverted that Re-
spondent closely supervised Claim-
ant's activities.

Respondent set the office proce-
dures and required Claimant to follow
them. She set the office hours, dress
code, and "mannerisms." She listened
to Claimant's phone conversations and
instructed her how to converse. She
taught Claimant how to filf out all of Re-
spondent's forms, and taught her what
questions to ask. She established the
compensation method. She prohibited
Claimant from competing with her.
Even after Claimant became more
self-sufficient and scheduled her own
work, she was still under Respondent's
control, in that Respondent expected
Claimant to continue following Respon-
dent's practices and procedures. Re-
spondent exercised control over
Claimant in a wide-ranging way that in-
dicates an  employer-employee
relationship.

* This is the same test used by federal courts when applying the Fair La-
bor Standards Act. See Circle C Investments, Inc., 998 F2d 324 (5th Cir 1993).




hard work would obviously influence:

18 In the Matter of FRANCES BRISTOW
Th ent of the relative invest-
men the worker and _allege

employer

Respondent supplied the office,
phones, desks, chairs, typewriters,
computer, calculators, stationary, re-
cords, forms, postage, and all of the
other equipment and supplies Claim-
ant used to perform her job, except
that, near the end of her employment,
Claimant brought in her own typewriter
and calculator.” Respondent had the
private employment agency license
necessary to operate the business.
She paid the bills. Claimant had no fi-
nancial interest in the business. 1 con-
clude that Claimant's investment in her
Job was relatively minor compared with
Respondent's investment in her busi-
ness, and this indicates an employee-
employer relationship.

(3} _The degree to which the worker's
opportunity for profit and loss is deter-

mined by the alleged employer

Respondent established the terms
of the compensation agreement with
Claimant.  Although Claimant ulti-
mately agreed to Respondent's terms,
this was a take-dt-or-leave-it offer.
Claimant wanted and needed a base
wage, but was so persuaded by Re-
spondent's assurances of future com-
missions that she accepted the offer.

There was no opportunity for
Claimant to suffer a loss, except inso-
far as she would eam no commission
for her work, Claimant's initiative and

her opportunity to eam a commission.
from Respondent. However, the com-
mission system Respondent set up
significantly influenced Claimant's op-
portunity for income, or profit. Under
the system, the most Claimant could
eam from an account was 30 percent
of the net fee received. That commis-
sion would be split if Respondent also
worked on the account (such as by ob-
taining the job order or making the job
placement). Respondent could change
the applicants' fee schedule and was
able to give discounts on fees, both of
which would influence the amount of
commissions Claimant could eam.

Further, Respondent could termi-
nate Claimant's employment agree-
ment at will.  Following termination,
Claimant would get no compensation
for work performed on any account
where the applicant had not started
work before Claimant's termination
date. Additionally, the evidence per-
suasively shows that Respondent uni-
laterally changed recruiters’
compensation agreements when she
thought it was fair or necessary to do
S0.

Finally, it should be noted that this
method of compensation — commis-
sion only — is not by itself indicative of
independent contractor status. Ore-
gon's minimum wage law recognizes
that employees who receive commis-
sion payments must still eam at least

*

There was disputed evidence about whether Claimant bought a com-

puter table used in Respondent's office. Claimant testified that, while she pro-
duced the cash to pay for the desk, the money was a loan to Respondent, who
didn't have money at the time the desk was purchased. Even if | were to find
that Claimant bought the desk for the office {which | do not find), the conclusion
that Respondent had a vastly greater investment than Claimant would be the

same,

Citeas 16 BOLI 28 (1297). 39

the minimum wage. ORS 653.035(2).
In previously decided cases, this forum
has found that workers who were paid
on commission were employees (not
independent contractors) and were
owed the minimum wage. See, for ex-
ample, In the Matter of U.S. Tefecom
Infernational, 13 BOL1 114, 121-22
(1984). Likewise, the administrative
rules govermning private employment
agencies recognize that employees
are often paid on a commission basis.
See OAR 839-17-376(1) {requiring the
licensee to keep employment records
including the "rate of pay and/or rate of
commission” for all employees).

| conclude that, to a large degree,
Claimant's opportunity for "profit' was
determined by Respondent.  This
shows an economic dependence by
Claimant on Respondent's business
and indicates an employee-employer
relationship.

{4} _The skill and initiative reguired in
performing the job

The recruiter job required a certain
amount of skill and fraining. However,
as with Claimant, Respondent often
hired employees who had no educa-
tion, training, or experience as recruit-
ers.  Then she trained them, with
varying degrees of success. Many re-
cruiter duties were clerical in nature,
such as filing, typing, greeting clients,
filing out forms, and taking phone
messages. The job did not require any
specialized skills that suggest the job
was one performed by independent
contractors.

While initiative was required to be a
successful recruiter, 1 cannot find that
the recruiter job required any more ini-
tiative than other commission-paying
jobs. A great variety of commission-

only jobs are performed by workers in
an employment relationship. 1tis note-
worthy that the Agency's suivey of
other employment agencies in the
Eugene area showed that none of
them used independent contractor re-
cruiters. Likewise, it is notable that
Claimant was hired to do the same job
as other recruiters whom Respondent
hired as employees. There is nothing
about Claimant's commission-only job
that suggests, as a matter of economic
reality, that she was not economically
dependent upon Respondent's busi-
ness. The skill and initiative required of
Claimant in performing her job indicate
an employee-employer relationship.

(5) The permanency of the relationship
Claimant was hired for an indefinite
pericd. No evidence suggests that Re-
spondent hired Claimant for a tempo-
rary, limited period. Claimant worked
for nearly four months, untl Respon-
dent terminated the relationship.
These facts indicate employee status.

Conclusion

Considering each factor of the eco-
nomic reality test 1 conclude that
Claimant was economically dependent
upcn Respondents business. She
was not licensed or bonded as an em-
ployment agency, as the law would
have required her to be if she were an
independent contractor, and she was
not eligible to be licensed. See ORS
658.035(3)(e) (to be eligble for a li-
cense, an individual must have "a mini-
mum of one year's experience with an
employment agency"). She was not
free to work as a recruiter for others,
pursuant to her noncompete agree-
ment with Respondent. She had to
work solely for Respondent. She was
not in business for herself, she was




dependent upon her employment in
Respondent's business. Accordingly,
as a matter of law, she was an em-
ployee and not an independent
confractor.

Although Respondent may have
intended to hire Claimant as an inde-
pendent contractor and labeled one of
her documents "COMMISSIONED IN-
DEPENDENT CONTRACTOR," this
was clearly insufficient to create that
legal relationship.” An employer's in-
tentions and how she labels a worker
do not determine whether the worker is
an employee or an independent con-
tractor. [tis by applying the economic
reafity test that we determine the
worker's status. Applying the test in
this case reveals that Claimant was an
employee,

Hours Worked

As parf of her claim for wages,
Claimant filled out calendar forms for
the Agency to show the number of
hours she warked. She later modified
her claimed hours. Based on these
calendars and Claimant's credible tes-
timony, the forum has concluded that
she was employed and was improp-
erly compensated. Where the forum
concludes that an employee was em-
ployed and was improperly compen-
sated, it becomes the burden of the
employer to produce ali appropriate re-
cords o prove the precise amounts
involved.”

Thus, it became Respondent's bur-
den to produce all appropriate records
to prove the precise amounts involved.

40 In the Matter of FRANCES BRISTOW

ORS 653.045 requires an employer to

maintain payroll records. Respondent
did not maintain any record of hours or
dates worked by Claimant. Respon-
dent presented testimony that Claim-
ant ate meals and took care of
personal matters (such as paying her
bills) while at work. She also pre-
sented testimony that claimant had
doctors appointments and took a fam-
ily member to medical appointments
cccasionally during working hours.
However, without records or more spe-
cific evidence, the forum has no way of
knowing when Claimant left work or for
how long.

Where an employer produces no
records, the Commissioner may rely
on the evidence produced by the
Agency "to show the amount and ex-
tent of the employee’s work as a mat-
ter of just and reascnable inference,”
and "may then award damages to the
employee, even though the result be
only approximate."™ Based on these
ruiings, the forum may rely on the evi-
dence produced by the Agency re-
garding the number of hours worked
by Claimant. The evidence showed
that Claimant worked for 450 hours for
Respondent.

Respondent also contended that,
untit around April 15, 1996, Claimant
was in training. While Respondent
never specifically claimed that this
training time was not compensable
work time, the law is clear that training
time, as it occurred here, is compensa-
ble work time.  See OAR 838-20-044;

*

MENT AGREEMENT."

Incongruously, Respondent also labeled this same document "EMPLOY-

* Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co., 328 US 680 (1946); In the Matter
of Dan's Ukiah Service, 8 BOLI 96, 106 (1989).
el Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co., 328 US at 687-88.

In the Matter of Dan’s Ukiah Service, 8
BOLI 96, 106 (1989). Thus, the time
Claimant spent training as a recruiter
was compensable work time.

Minimum Wages Due

Respondent contends that her
compensation agreement with Claim-
ant was for a commission rate only,
that Claimant earned no commission,
and, therefore, that Respondent owes
Claimant nothing. However, ORS
653.055(2) states that “[alny agree-
ment between an employee and an
employer to work at less than the
wage rate required by [the minimum
wage law] is no defense to an action
under subsection (1} of this section.”
Likewise, ORS 652,360 states that
"[nlo employer may by special contract
or any other means exempt the em-
ployer from any provision of or liability
or penalty imposed by ORS 652.310 to
652.414 or by any statute relating to
the payment of wages[]" In other
words, an employer may not make an
agreement with an employee whereby
the employer is not required to comply
with the minimum wage law or the
wage collection law. The commission
agreement between Respondent and
Claimant is no defense to a failure to
pay the minimum wage or a failure to
pay final wages when due.

ORS 653.025 prohibits employers
from paying their employees at a rafe
less than $4.75 for each hour of work
time. ORS 653.035(2) provides that,

"Employers may include commis-
sion payments to employees as
part of the applicable minimum
wage for any pay period in which
the combined wage and commis-
sion eamnings of the employee will
comply with ORS 683.010 to

Citeas 16 BOLI 28 (1997). 4

653.261. In any pay period where
the combined wage and commis-
sion payments to the employee do
not add up to the applicable mini-
mum wage under ORS 653.010 to
653.261, the employer shall pay
the minimum rate as prescribed in
ORS 653.010 to 653.261."

Likewise, OAR 839-20-010 provides:

"(1) Employees shall be paid
no less than the applicable mini-
mum wage for all hours worked,
which includes ‘work time' as de-
fined in ORS 653.010(12). If in
any pay period the combined
wages of the employee are less
than the applicable minimum
wage, the employer shall pay, in
addition to sums already earned,
no less than the difference be-
tween the amounts earned and
the minimum wage as prescribed
by the appropriate statute or ad-
ministrafive rule.

"(2) Employers may include
commission and bonus payments
to employees when computing the
minimum wage. Such commis-
sion or bonus payment may only
be credited toward employees’
minimum wages in the pay periods
in which they are eamned.”

ORS 653.055(1) provides in pertinent
part that "Tajny employer who pays an
employee less than the {minimum
wage] is liable fo the employee af-
fected: (a) For the full amount of the
wages, less any amount actually paid
to the employee by the employer[.]"

It is undisputed that Respondent
paid Claimant nothing. Since no com-
mission payments were eamed and
thus did not add up to the applicable




minimum wage, Respondent was le-
gally required to pay Claimant the mini-
mum wage during the wage claim
period. Therefore, Respondent owes
Claimant unpaid minimum wages in
the amount of $2,137.52.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, as author-
ized by ORS 652.332, the Commis-
sioner of the Bureau of Labor and
industries hereby orders FRANCES E.
BRISTOW fto deliver to the Fiscal
Services Office of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries, 800 NE Oregon Street,
Porlland, Oregon 97232-2162, the fol-
lowing: a certified check payable to the
Bureau of Labor and Industies IN
TRUST FOR JEANNE MARIE
KRAMER in the amount of TWO
THOUSAND ONE  HUNDRED
THIRTY SEVEN DOLLARS and
FIFTY TWO CENTS ($2,137.52), less
appropriate lawful deductions, repre-
senting gross earned, unpaid, due, and
payable wages, plus interest at the rate
of nine percent per year on the sum of
$2,137.52 from July 1, 1996, until paid.

e e e e e ————
R e e

In the Matter of ODON SALINAS

In the Matter of
ODON SALINAS MORFIN,

dba Diamond Tree Trimming or Sali-
nas Tree Trimming, Respondent.

Case Number 03-86
Final Order of the Commissioner
Jack Roberts |
Issued June 18, 1997.

SYNOPSIS

Respondent failed to attend the
hearing and was found in default
Finding that the Agency had presented
a prima facie case that Respondent
had acted as farm labor contractor
without a license, failed to register a
farm-worker camp, and failed to pay
wages timely, the Commissioner im-
posed civil penalties of $65,000. ORS
653.145; 658.410; 658.415, 658.440
(1)(c); 658.750(1); OAR 839-15-125;
839-14-0685.

The above-entitled contested case
came on regulary for hearing before
Warner W. Gregg, designated as Ad-
ministrative Law Judge (ALJ) by Jack
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bureau
of Labor and Industries of the State of
Oregon. The hearing was held on Oc-
tober 16, 1996, in room 1004, State
Office Building, 800 NE Oregon Street,
Portland, Oregon. The Wage and Hour
Division of the Bureau of Labor and In-
dustries (the Agency) was represented
by Judith Bracanovich, an employee of
the Agency. Odon Salinas Morfin
(Respondent’), was not present and
was not represented by counsel, al-
though properly served with notice of

*

In this order, the term Respondent, singular, refers to Odon Salinas Mor-

this proceeding, and was adjudged by as

Citeas 16 BOLI 42 (1997). 43

follows (amended allegations

the ALJ to be in default. Paulo Salinas  appear [in brackets]):

Martinez and Guillermo Salinas Mar-
tinez, originally named as Respon-
dents herein, were represented by
James F. Halley, Attormey at Law,
Portland, who was present by iele-
phone, and upon the motion of the
Agency, were dismissed as respon-
dents herein pursuant to a Consent
Order disposing of their portion of the
case.

The Agency called as witnesses
former Wage and Hour Division Com-
pliance Specialists Raul Pena and
Gabriel Silva. Respondent presented
no evidence.

Having fully considered the entire
record in this matter, |, Jack Roberts,
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries, make the following
Findings of Fact (Procedural and on
the Merits), Ultimate Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Opinion, and
Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT —
PROCEDURAL

1) On February 22, 1995, the
Agency issued a Notice of Intent to As-
sess Civil Penalties (Notice of Intent)
naming as Respondents Odon Salinas
Morfin, Paulo Salinas Martinez, and
Guillermo Salinas Martinez, dba Dia-
mond Tree Trimming or Salinas Tree
Trimming, unlicensed farm labor con-
tractors. The Notice of Intent, as
amended at hearing to charge only
Respondent, sought to assess civil
penalties against Respondent in the
amount of $65,000. The bases for the
proposed civil penalies were alleged

"1} Acting As A Farm Labor Con-
tractor Without A Valid License.
{[Eight] Violations) Between on or
around August 1893, and in or
around December 1894, [Respon-
dent], for an agreed remuneration
or rate of pay, employed and sup-
plied workers to farmers in Oregon
as set out in Appendix 1, attached
hereto and incorporated herein. At
all times material, [Respondent]
did not possess [a] valid farm labor
contractor license, in violation of
ORS 658.410, ORS 658.415 and
OCAR 839-15-125. AGGRAVA-
TION: [Respondenf] knew or
should have known of the vicla-
tions, multiple (repeated) vicla-
tions, magnitude and seriousness
of the violations. Civil Penalty of
[$15,000].

"2) Failure To Register A Farm-
Worker Camp With The Commis-
sioner. Between in or about Octo-
ber 1994 through November 1994,
[Respondent was] operating a
farm-worker camp at 108 Eluria
Street, Oregon City, Oregon, with-
out having first registered said
camp with the Commissioner, in
viclation of ORS 658.750(1) and
QAR 839-14-085. AGGRAVA-
TION: [Respondent] knew or
should have known of the viola-
tion; magnitude and seriousness
of the violation. Civil Penalty of
$2,000.

"3} Failure To Make Timely Pay-
ment of Wages Owed: {24] Viola-
tions. Between October 26, 1994
through November 17, 1994,

fin, aka Odon Salinas.



44 In the Matter of ODON SALINAS

[Respondent] received the farm la-
bor services of [24] employees, as
set out in Appendix 2, attached
hereto and incorporated herein,
within the state of Oregon, under
contracts of employment with said
workers that required [Respon-
dent] to pay for such labor at the
rate of $1,000 for one month's la-
bor ($36.00 daily wage). [Respon-
dent] falled to pay all sums due
said workers under the contracts
of employment immediately upon
the termination of employment, in
violation of ORS 65[2].145 and
ORS 658.440(1)(c). AGGRAVA-
TION: [Respondenf] knew or
should have known of the viola-
tions, the magnitude and serious-

ness of multiple (repeated)
violations. Civil Penalty In the
Amount of [$48,000]."

The Nctice of Intent was served on
Respondent personally by the Mult-
nomah County Sheriff on March B,
1995, at 11540 NE Inverness Drive,
Portland, Oregon.

2) On April 3, 1995, Respondent
through counsel denied the allegations
of the Notice of Intent and moved for a
stay of the proceedings based on his
being in federal custody, being unable
to answer the charges fully without
waiving his right against self-
incrimination, and reserving the right to
amend his response ¥ necessary to
present evidence, and requested a
contested case hearing.

3} The Agency requested a hear-
ing date and on August 11, 1995, the
Hearings Unit issued to Respondent
and the Agency a Notice of Hearing
setting forth the time and place of the

requested hearing and the designated
ALJ, together with the following: a) a -
Notice of Contested Case Rights and
Procedures containing the information
required by ORS 183.413, and b) a

complete copy of the Agency's admin-
istrative rules regarding the contested
case process — QAR 839-50-000
through 839-50-420. '

4) On September 1, 1995, the ALJ
postponed the hearing set for Septem-
ber 13, 1985, pending receipt of re-
quested information regarding the
availability for hearing of Respondent
and the other necessary parties. Fol-
lowing a lengthy delay, during which
none of the necessary parties were
available for hearing, the ALJ on July
23, 1998, set the hearing to com-
mence August 27, 1996. On August
12, 1996, upon motion by the Agency,
the hearing was reset for October 15,
1996. On September 12, 1998, the
participants agreed to a one day delay
and on September 20 the order of the
ALJ approved a one day delay to Oc-
tober 16, 1996.

5) A copy of the ALJ's July 23,
1996, Amended Notice of Hearing set-
ting the hearing on August 27, 1998,
was mailed to Respondent, postage
prepaid, at 109 Eluria Street, Oregon
City, Oregon, 87045 on July 23, 19886,
and not returned. A capy of the ALJ's
August 12, 1996, Amended Notice of
Hearing setting the hearing on October
15, 1996, was mailed to Respondent,
postage prepaid, at 109 Eluria Street,
Oregon City, Oregon, 97045 and at
14290 S. Marjorie Lane, #2002, Ore-
gon City, Oregon, 97045, on August
19, 1996, and not retumed.” A copy of
the ALJ's September 20, 1996, Order

*

On August 12, 1996, Respondent's counsel, an Assistant Federal Public

Citeas 16 BOLI 42 (1297). 45

Resetting Hearing to Oclober 16,
4996, was mailed to Respondent,
postage prepaid, at 14290 S. Marjorie
Lane, #2002, Cregon City, Oregon,
97045, on September 20, 1896, and
not retumned.

6) On October 7, 1996, the
Agency filed its summary of the case.
On October 14, 1996, with leave of the
forum, counsel for then Respondents
Paulo Salinas Martinez and Guillermo
Salinas Martinez, fled a summary of
the case.

7) At the commencement of the
hearing, counsel for Paulo Salinas
Martinez and Guillermo Salinas Mar-
tinez stated that each of them had re-
ceived the Notice of Contested Case
Rights and Procedures and had no
questions about it.

8) At the commencement of the
hearing, pursuant to ORS 183.415(7),
the ALJ orally advised the participants
of the issues to be addressed, the mat-
ters to be proved, and the procedures
governing the conduct of the
proceeding.

9) At the commencement of the
hearing, the Agency and counsel for
Paulo Salinas Martinez and Guillermo
Salinas Martinez orally presented for
the record the provisions of an agreed
upon disposition of the charges against
Paulo and Guillermo Salinas Martinez,
pursuant fo the rules of this forum.
Each agreed fo execute a Consent
Order admiiting his part in the viola-
tions charged, agreeing to henceforth
abide by Oregon's farm labor

contractor law, and agreeing not to
seek a farm labor contractor's license
for a period of three years.” As a re-
sult, Respondents Salinas Martinez
were dismissed as respondents in this
proceeding.

10) At the commencement of the
hearing, the ALJ found that Respon-
dent was served with the Notice of In-
tent, that he was nofified by mail of the
hearing, that he was not present, and
that he was in default.

11) At the commencement of the
hearing, the Agency moved for certain
amendments to the Notice of Intent.
Because the proposed amendments
served to reduce the obligation of the
defauling Respondent, the ALJ ap-
proved the amendments, which are re-
flected in the first paragraph of these
procedural findings.

12) The proposed order, which in-
ciuded an exceptions notice, was is-
sued April 28, 1997, and exceptions
were due May 8, 1997. No exceptions
were received.

FINDINGS OF FACT - THE MERITS

1) Raul Pena was employed as a
Compliance Specialist with the Farm
Labor Unit of the Agency from August
1988 to October 1995. His duties in-
cluded investigation of alleged viola-
tions of wage and hour laws and farm
labor contracting laws. He is fluent in
both English and Spanish.

2) Gabriel Silva was employed as
a Compliance Specialist with the Farm
Labor Unit of the Agency from

Defender for the District of Oregon, notified the forum that she was appointed
to represent Respondent only in connection with federal criminal charges and
was precluded from representing individuals outside the scope of her office.
The last address she had for Respondent was Eluria Street.

* A copy of the executed Consent Order was received October 30, 1996.



45

November 1989 to February 1995.
His duties included investigation of al-
leged violations of wage and hour laws
and farm lahor contracting laws. Heis
fluent in both English and Spanish.

3} Respondent Odon Salinas Mor-
fin is the father of Paulo Salinas Mar-
tinez and Guillermo Salinas Martinez.
He was also known to agencies and
persons with whom he had dealings as
Cdon Salinas,

4) In October 1994, Pena lkeamed
that Respondent was contracting with
a Clackamas County farmer for the
harvest of Christmas trees. Knowing
that Respondent was not licensed for
that activity, Pena atternpted to locate
him, first in Newberg and later in
Washington Counly, but was not
successful,

5) In early Novernber 1994, Pena
learned that the US Immigration and
Naturalization Service (INS) had lo-
cated Respondent at 109 Eluria Street,
Oregon City, where he and his family
were using the services of 30 or more
undocumented workers in the harvest-
ing of Christmas trees. Respondent
was also providing housing for these
workers at the Eluria Street address.
He and his two sons were taken into
federal custody.

6) Following the INS raid, some of
the workers were relocated in an immi-
grant shelter in Mt Angel. Working
from a list provided by INS, Pena inter-
viewed and took wage claims and as-
signments from about two dozen of
them on November 17 and 21, 1994,
Each claimant gave the dates, hours,
and rate of pay, and a wage claim was
prepared from that information. Pena
interviewed each worker separately, in
Spanish. Each fold him that

In the Matter of ODON SALINAS

Respondent was the employer. Pena
saw each worker sign his own wage

claim. All were from the same region

in Mexico.

7} In July 1994, the record owner :
of 109 Eluria Street, Oregon City, sold

the house on contract to Paulo and
Guillermo Salinas Martinez. Motor ve-

hicles parked there on November 7, °

1994, were registered to them at that
address.

8) Silva interviewed about two
dozen of the workers at the Mt. Angel
shelter. They stated that they had
worked in Christmas trees, that Re-
spondent was their employer, and that
they were still owed about ten days'
pay. They had agreed to work for cne
month, October 26 to November 26,
for $1,000. Previously, they had been
paid in cash about every eight days on
a piece work or per tree basis. They
did not receive pay stubs or a tabula-
tion of hours worked. They had stayed
at Respondent's home, some for as
long as two months. Respondent pro-
vided them with meals and transporta-
tion as well as sleeping quarters. They
were unfamiliar with the area and
never knew the name of the owner of
any farm where they worked.

9) On November 15, 1994, Siva
spoke with Paulo and Guillermo Sali-
nas Martinez, who disputed some of
the statements of the workers, but ad-
mitted that the business owed the
workers some money, They stated
they had to speak with Respondent re-
garding farmers who still owed him
money. Respondent had made the ar-
rangements for the work with the farm-
ers. They acknowledged that neither
they nor Respondent had an Oregon

Cite as 16 BOLI 42 (1997). 47

farm labor contractor ficense or an
Oregon fam-worker camp registration.

10) Emerald Christmas Tree Com-
pany, Bellevue, Washington (Emer-
ald), had contracted with a number of
Oregon growers for harvesting Chist-
mas trees in 1993 and 1994 and was
aware that Respondents "family busi-
ness" had done both shearing and har-
vesting work for several growers on
the recommendation of Emerald.

11) On November 17, 1994, Silva
again spoke with Paulo Salinas Mar-
tinez, who verified that certain workers
on a list Sitva had left with him on No-
vember 15 were owed for 10 days
work. Paulo Salinas Martinez stated
that there was workers' compensation
coverage in his name.

12) Respondent had workers' com-
pensation coverage through SAIF in
1992 as Salinas Tree Trimming at
23565 NE Sunnycrest, Newberg. In
1994, there was no workers' compen-
sation coverage for Respondent, Paulo
Salinas Martinez, Guillermo Salinas
Martinez, Salinas Tree Trimming, or
Diamond Tree Trimming.

13} On November 18, 1984, Siiva
authored an Agency wage claim de-
mand letter to Respondent and his two
sons regarding the claims for unpaid
wages, assigned to the Commissioner
for collection, of 28 workers. The
wages due were calculated on the ba-
sis of $1,000 per month, covered
claims for from one to nine days per
worker, and fotaled $7,865.88.

14) On November 18, 1994, based
on information he had developed from
growers that Emerald or its agents had

assisted Respondent in negotiating
Christmas ftree  harvesting and
shearing contracts, Silva authored an
identical wage claim demand letter to
Emerald, through ifs attorney, covering
the same claims totaling $7,865.88.

15) On November 29, 1994, after
negotiations between Silva and Emer-
ald's attorney, Emerald submitted its
check payable to the Agency in the
amount of $8,526, covering certain
listed worker claims including those
which Pena had obtained in connec-
fion with workers employed by Re-
spondent. In separate correspond-
ence, Emerald acknowledged that it
had contracted with Respondent as
Diamond Tree Trimming to cut, bale,
and load trees in 1993 and 1994, and
had paid Respondent (Diamond) for all
work except that represented by Emer-
ald's November 29 check fo the
Agency.

16) Following the receipt of the
funds from Emerald, the Agency in turn
paid the amounts claimed by each of
24 workers.”

17) The investigative records of the
Agency show that in 1988, Respon-
dent was operating as an unlicensed
farm labor contractor and suspected of
operating a farm-worker camp. He was
directed at that time to obtain a license
or risk civil penalty.

18) The Agency licensing unit,
which keeps the records of farm labor
contractor licenses and farm-worker
camp registrations, has no record of a
farm labor confractor license for Re-
spondent, Paulo Salinas Martinez,
Guilermo Salinas Martinez, Diamond

> Wage claim or wage assignment information on the other four was

incomplete.




43 In the Matter of ODON SALINAS

Tr_ee Trimming, or Salinas Tree Trim-
ming for 1993, 1894, or any other year.

19) The Agency licensing unit has
no record of a farm-worker camp regis-
tered to or by Respondent, Paulo Sali-
has Martinez, Guillermo Salinas
Martinez, Diamond Tree Trimming, or
Salinas Tree Trimming for 1994, or any
other year,

20) Pena and Silva pursued inves-
tigation of some of the growers with
whom Respondent contracted. The
Agency sought and received civil pen-
alties from growers Dennis Spath
(1993), Lamy Tracy (1993), Melvin
Babb (1993), William Tucker (1993,
1994), Gordon Schuler (1993), and
Bob Poublon (1993, 1994) for failure to
verify the license status of Respon-
dent, Paulo Salinas Martinez, and/or
Guillermo Salinas Martinez, which con-
stituted violations by the respective
growers of ORS 658.437(2).

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

1) Al times material herein, and
particularly in or around August 1993
and in or around December 1994, Re-
spondent utilized the personal services
of persons within this state in connec-
tion with the production or harvesting of
farm products for an agreed remunera-
tion or rate of pay.

2} Respondent was not a licensed

farm labor contractor in Oregon in
1993 or 1994, or at any other time.

3) In 1994, Respondent provided
food and lodging to the farmworkers in
his employ in Oregon City.

4) In 1994, Respondent did not
register a farmworker camp in Oregon
City with the Commissioner.

5) in 1994, Respondent failed to
pay wages when due to at least 24

persons who had worked for Respon-
dent in Oregon. :

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1} At times material herein, ORS
658.405 provided, in part:

"(1) 'Farm labor confractor
means any person who,. for an
agreed remuneration or rate of
pay, recruits, solicits, supplies or
employs workers to perform labor
for another to work in * * * the pro-
duction or harvesting of farm prod-
Ucts ***"

At times material herein, ORS 658.407
provided:

"The Commissioner of the Bureau
of Labor and Industries shall ad-
minister and enforce ORS 658.405
to 658,503 and 658.830, and in so
doing shall:

“(1) Investigate and attempt to
adjust equitably controversies be-
tween farm fabor contractors and
their workers with respect to
claims arising under ORS 658.415
@3).

*(2) Take appropriate action to
establish the liability or lack thereof
of the farm labor contractor for
wages of the employees of the
farm labor contractor and if appro-
priate proof exists of liability for
wages the commissioner shall pay
the same or such part thereof as
the commissioner has funds on
deposit or cause the surety com-
pany to forthwith pay the entire §-
ability or such part thereof as the
sums due under the bond will
permit.

"(3) Adopt appropriate rules to
administer ORS 658405 fo
658.503 and 658.830."

Citeas 16 BOLI 42 (1997). 49

The Commissioner of the Bureau of

Labor and Industries of the State of

Oregon has jurisdiction over the per-
sons and subject matter herein.

2) At times material herein, ORS

658.410 provided, in part:

“(1) Except as provided by

ORS 658.425, no person shall act

as a farm labor confractor without

a valid license in the person’s pos-

session issued to the person by

the Commissioner of the Bureau of
Labor and Industries. ** *"

At times material herein, OAR
839-15-125 provided:

"No person may perform the activi-
ties of a Farm or Forest Labor
Contractor without first obtaining a
temporary permit or license issued
by the Bureau. No person may
perform the activities of a Forest
Labor Confractor or operate a
farm~worker camp without firsf ob-
taining a special indorsement from
the Bureau authorizing such per-
formance. Unless otherwise spe-
cifically exempt, and except for
cooperative corporations, no per-
son may perform the duties of a
farm or forest labor contractor or
operate a farm-worker camp un-
der a license issued to be corpora-
tion unless the person is also
licensed to perform such duties.”

Respondent employed workers and
acted as a farm labor contractor for at
least eight farmers in Oregon in 1993
and 1994 while not licensed to do so,
constituting eight violations of ORS
658.410 and OAR 839-15-125.

3) Attimes material herein, ORS
658.705(7) provided, in part:

“"Farmworker camp’ means any
place *** where sleeping places
* * * or other housing is provided
by a *** farm labor contractor [or}]
employer * * * in connection with
the * * * employment of workers to
wark in the production and har-
vesting of farm crops * * *. "

At times material herein, ORS
658.750 provided, in part:

"(1) Every farmworker camp
operator shall register with the bu-
reau each farmworker camp oper-
ated by the operator.

"(2) The bureau shall establish,
by rule, procedures for annual reg-
istration of farmworker camps."

At fimes material herein, QAR

839-14-050 provided, in part:
"Farm-Worker camp operators
must obtain a farm labor confrac-
tor's license pursuant to ORS
658.405 to 658.475 and the rules
adopted thereunder, unless cther-
wise exempt pursuant to OAR
839-14-060. Additionally, farm-
worker camp operators must ob-
tain a special indorsement from
the Bureau authorizing the opera-
tor to act as such.”

At fimes materal herein, OAR

839-14-065 provided in part:
"Al farm-worker camps must be
registered with the Bureau in ac-
cordance with these rules. Farm-
worker camp operators who are
otherwise exempt from obtaining
the required indorsement, must,
nevertheless register the farm-
worker camp.”

In 1994, by providing food and lodging

to farmworkers in his employ in Ore-
gon, Respondent operated a




50 In the Matter of

farmworker camp without registering
same with the commissioner, constitut-
ing a violation of ORS 658.750(1) and
OAR 839-14-065.

4) At times material herein, ORS
658.440 provided, in part;

“(1) Each person acting as a
farm labor contractor shall:

Wk & & % W

“(c) Pay or distribute promptly,
when due, to the individuals enti-
tled thereto all money or other
things of value entrusted to the la-
bor contractor by any person for
that purpose.”

At times material herein, ORS 652.145
provided, in part:

"lJf an employee has worked for
an employer as a seasonal farm-
worker, whenever the employment
terminates, all wages eamed and
unpaid become due and payable
immediately. * **"

Respondent's failure in 1994 to
promptly pay at least 24 workers all
wages due constituted 24 violations of
ORS 668.440(1)(c) and 652.145.

5) At times material herein, ORS
658.453 provided, in part:

(1) In addition to any other
penalty provided by law, the Com-
missioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries may assess a civil

penalty not to exceed $2,000 for
each violation by:

"(@) A farm labor contractor
who, without the license required
by ORS 658.405 to 658.503 and
658.830, * * * employs a worker.

MANUEL GALAN

LR X

"(c) _A fam labor contractor
who fails to comply with ORS
658.440(1)* * ="

At times material herein, OAR
839-15-508 provided, in part:

"(1) Pursuant to ORS 658.453,

the Commissioner may impose a

civil penalty for violations of any of
the following statutes;

"(a) Acting as a farm or forest
!abor contractor without a license
in violation of ORS 658.410;

Wk * gk

"(e) Failing to pay or distribute
when due any money or other
valuables entrusted to the contrac-
tor in violaton of ORS
658.440(1)(c)L.I"

At times material herein, ORS 658.850
provided, in part:

(1) In additon to any other
pgnalty provided by law, the com-
missioner may assess a civil pen-
alty not to exceed $2,000 for each
violation of any provision of ORS
658.715 t0 658.850."

The Commissioner of the Bureau of
!_abor and Industries is authorized to
Impose civil penalties for violations of
ORS 658.410, 658.440 and 658.750.
The penalties imposed in the Order

below are a proper exercise of that
authority.

OPINION

_Respondent was in default. As re-
quired by the Oregon Administrative
Procedures Act’ and by previous ruk-
ings of this forum™ the Agency

L]

ok

ORS 183.025 to 183.725, specificall
725, y ORS 183.415(5) and (8).
See In the Matter of John Cowdrey, 5 BOLI 291, 298 (1986§; 3‘n the Mat-

ter of Arf Farbee, 5 BOLI 288, 276 {1986); In the Matter of Judith Wilson, 5

g

presented a prima facie case estab-
lishing the elements of the violations
charged. Respondent employed work-
ers to perform labor for another in the
production and harvesting of Christ-
mas trees while not licensed to do so
in 1993 and 1994. In 1994, he failed fo
timely pay some of those workers. In
1994, he maintained a farmworker
camp which was not registered with
the commissioner. Respondent had
prior knowledge of the requirements of
Oregon law regarding fam labor con-
fracting and farmworker camp opera-
tion. Respondent was clearly the
principal in the enterprise, aided by his
two sons. The forum finds no grounds
upon which to mitigate or reduce the
penalties sought by the Agency in the
amended Notice of Intent.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, as author-
ized by ORS 658.453, Respondent
ODON SALINAS MORFIN, aka
ODON SALINAS, is hereby ordered to
deliver to the Bureau of Labor and In-
dustries, Fiscal Services Office Suite
1010, 800 NE Oregon Street # 32,
Portiand, Oregon 97232-2109, a certi-
fied check payable to the Bureau of
Labor and Industries in the amount of
SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS
($65,000), plus any interest thereon
which accrues at the annual rate of
nine percent, between a date ten days
after the issuance of this Final Order
and the date said Respondent com-
plies herewith. This assessment is
made as civil penalty against said Re-
spondent as follows: for eight violations
of ORS 658.410, $15,000 ($1,000 for
the first violation, $2,000 for each

Citeas 16 BOLI 51 (1997).

subsequent violation); for one violation
of ORS 658.750(1), $2,000; for 24 vio-
lations of ORS 658.440(1)(c), $48,000
($2,000 per violation); total $65,000.

In the Matter of
MANUEL M. GALAN,
aka Manue! G. Mosqueda, dba
Campesino # 95, Respondent.

Case Number 19-97
Final Order of the Commissioner
Jack Roberts
Issued July 2, 1997.

SYNOPSIS

Respondent, an unlicensed farm
labor contractor, recruited and trans-
ported workers in Oregon for herbicide
application in Califomia. Finding that
Respondent acted as a farm labor con-
tractor without an Oregon license,
falled to provide at least three workers
with required disclosure statements,
and failed to execute required written
agreements with at least three work-
ers, the Commissioner imposed civil
penalties of $8,000. ORS 658.405(1);
658.407(3); 658.410(1); 658.415(1);
658.417(1); 658.440(1)f) and (9);
658.453(1)(a), (c), and (e), 659.501;
OAR 838-15-004(8)(c}.

The above-entitled contested case
came on regularly for hearing before

BOLI 219, 226 (19886); see also OAR 839-050-0330(2).

Bf

R




52 In the Matter of MANUEL GALAN

Wamer W. Gregg, designated as Ad-
ministrative Law Judge (ALJ) by Jack
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bureau
of Labor and Industries of the State of
Oregon. The hearing was held on De-
cember 10 and 11, 1996, in a confer-
ence room of the Oregon Department
of Transportation, 63055 N. Highway
97, Bend, Oregon. The Bureau of La-
bor and Industries (the Agency) was
represented by Linda Lohr, an em-
ployee of the Agency. Manuel M.
Galan, aka Manuel G. Mosqueda (Re-
spondent), was present for a portion of
the hearing on December 10 and was
represented by Anthony V. Albertazzi,
Atftorney at Law, Bend, who left the
hearing in the aftemoon of December
10, 1996. Walter Armstrong, Certified
Interpreter, Madras, appointed by the
forum and under proper affirmation,
acted as interpreter for the Spanish
speaking witnesses. Agency Compli-
ance Specialist (CS) Lesley Laing as-
sisted with documents and telephone
facilifies in Medford.

The Agency called as witnesses:
forest workers Jose Baltazar Escalante
and Jesus Uribe Garcia (both by tele-
phone from Medford); Agency Compli-
ance Supervisor Nedra Cunningham;
Agency CS Victor Muniz; and Agency
CS Raul Ramirez. Respondent called
no withesses.

Having fully considered the entire
record in this matter, |, Jack Roberts,
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries, make the following Rul-
ing on Motion, Findings of Fact (Proce-
dural and on the Merits), Ultimate
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Opinion, and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT -
PROCEDURAL

1) On August 8, 1996, the Agency
issued a "Notice Of Intent To Assess
Civil Penalties” (Notice of Intent) fo Re-
spondent. The Notice of Intent in-
formed Respondent as follows:

"THIS WILL NOTIFY YOU that
the Commissioner intends to as-
sess civil penalfies against Manuel
M. Galan aka Manuel G.
Mosqueda, dba Campesino # 95
[Respondent] in the amount of
$8,000.00, pursuant to ORS
658.453.

"THE BASIS FOR CIVIL PEN-
ALTIES IS AS FOLLOWS:

"t. Acting As A Farm/Forest
L.abor Contractor Without A Valid
License Or Indorsement Issued By
The Commissioner. (One Viola-
tion) On or about July 1 and July 2,
1986, [Respondent] recruited, so-
licited, supplied, or employed
workers in Oregon to perform la-
bor upon [Respondent]'s foresta-
tion or reforestation contract on the
Stanislaus National Forest at So-
nora, California, USFS Contract
No. 53-8A55-6-15030. Atall times
material herein, [Respondent] did
not possess a valid farm/forest |a-
bor contractor ficense, in violation
of ORS 658410, 658415 and
658.417. Civil Penalty Assessed:
$2,000.00.

“2. Failure To Fumish Each
Worker At The Time Of Hiring, Re-
cruiting, Soficiting or  Supplying,
Whichever Occurs First, A Written
Statement In The English Lan-
guage And Any Other Language
Used By The Contractor To

Citeas 16 BOLI 51 (1997). 53

Communicate With Workers Con-
taining The Terms And Conditions
Of Employment And A Statement
Of The Workers' Rights and
Remedies. (Three Violations) [Re-
spondent], on or about July 1 and
July 2, 1996, solicited, recruited,
hired and transported at least two
workers in Madras, Oregon and at
least one worker in Medford, Ore-
gon to perform labor upon [Re-
spondent]'s forestation contract in
Sonora, California, USFS Contract
No. 53-9A55-6-15030, and failed
to furnish each worker a written
statement in English and Spanish
containing the terms and condi-
tions of employment and state-
ment of the workers' rights and
remedies, in viglation of ORS
658.440(1}(f. Civil Penalty As-
sessed; $3,000.

*3. Failure To Execute A Writ-
ten Agreement Containing The
Terms And Conditicns Of Employ-
ment For Each Worker At The
Time Of Hire Or Prior To Work Be-
ing Performed. (Three viclations)
[Respondent], on or about July 1
and July 2, 1996, solicited, re-
cruited. hired and transported at
least two workers in Madras, Ore-
gon and at least one worker in
Medford, Oregon to perform labor
upon [Respondent]s forestation
confract in Sonora, Califomia,
USFS Confract No. 53-0A55-6-
15030, and failed to execute prior
to hire or prior to work being per-
formed, a written agreement be-
tween [Respondent] and each
worker in English and Spanish
containing the terms and condi-
tions of employment, in violation of

ORS 658.440(1)(g). Civil Penalty
Assessed: $3,000.00.

"THE BASIS FOR EN-
HANCED PENALTIES IS AS
FOLLOWS:

"[Respondent] has been unli-
censed since 1992 and from
March through July, 1994, acted
as an unlicensed contractor in vio-
lation of a Consent Order exe-
cuted by [Respondent] on March
11, 1994. The magnitude and se-
riousness of the violations and
[Respondent]'s knowledge of the
licensing requirement for the activi-
ties [Respondent] is engaged in
warrants enhanced civil penalties."

The Notice of intent was served on
Respondent personally at 815 NW Sth
Street, Redmond, Oregon, by the
Deschutes County Sheriff on Septem-
ber 2, 1996.

2) On September 10, 1996, Re-
spondent through counsel answeared
the Notice of Intent as follows (eliminat-
ing caption and cause}:

"REQUEST FOR HEARING

"Employer Manuel M. Galan,
aka Manuel G. Mosqueda, dba
Campesino # 85 by and through
its aftorney, Anthony V. Albertazzi,
hereby requests a contested case
hearing in the above-referenced
matter and answers the allega-
tions in the Notice of intent to As-
sess Civil Penalties as follows:

"ANSWER TO PARAGRAPH 1

"Employer denies recruiting,
soliciting, employing or supplying
workers in Oregon to perform la-
bor for USFS Contract number
53-9A55-6-15030.

"ANSWER TO PARAGRAPH 2




54 In the Matter of MANUEL GALAN

"Employer alleges that it fur-
nished each worker on USFS
Contract No. 53-9A55-6-1S030
with a written statement complying
with ORS 658.440(1)(f).

"ANSWER TO PARAGRAPH 3

"Employer alleges that it com-
plied with ORS 658.440(1)(g) with
respect to all workers on USFS
Contract No. 53-9A55-6-15030.

"EMPLOYER'S  AFFIRMATIVE
DEFENSE

"Employer alleges that ORS
858.410, 658.415 and BOLI's ap-
plication thereof violate the Com-
merce Clause of the United States
Constitution.

"Employer alleges that the pro-
cedure being used herein to adju-
dicate its rights amounts to a
denial [of] due process of law in
violation of the Constitution of the
United States and the Constitution
of the State of Oregon because
the adjudicating party is not
neutral”

3) The Agency requested a hear-
ing date. On October 18, 1996, the
Hearings Unit issued to Respondent
and the Agency a Notice of Hearing,
which set forth the time and place of
the requested hearing and the desig-
nated ALJ, together with the following:
a) a Notice of Contested Case Rights
and Procedures containing the infor-
mation required by ORS 183,413, and
b) a complete copy of the Agency's ad-
ministrative rules regarding the con-
tested case process - OAR
839-50-000 through 839-50-420.

4) On November 19, 1996, the
ALJ issued a discovery order pursuant
to OAR 839-50-200 and 839-50-210
directing each participant to submit a
summary of the case to be due De-
cember 2, 1996,

5) On December 2, 1996, the
Agency filed its summary of the case
containing a list of witnesses to be
called at hearing and copies of 19 ex-
hibits to be offered, and on December
4, 1996, the Agency filed a supplement
to its summary of the case containing
two additional documents to be of
fered. Respondent failed to file a sum-
mary of the case.

6) On December 9, 1996, the fo-
rum received by fax Respondent's mo-
tion transmitted December 6, 1996, at
8:01 p.m. and signed and dated by
counsel on December 6, 1996, re-
questing a postponement of the hear-
ing scheduled for December 10, 19986,
in Bend. The motion was based on a
recitation of

1. Respondent's scheduled ap-
pearance® at a hearing before the
Federal Board of Contract Appeals
for the United States Department
of Agricuiture on December 11,
1996;

2. Receipt by Respondent on De-
cember 5, 1996, of discovery re-
quested on November 19, 1996;

3. Inadequacy of discovery re-
sponses, necessitating a motion to
compel;

4. The motion to compel would in-
clude names, addresses, tele-
phone numbers, and substance of

1

2

Unaccountably, the cover letter bears the date "August 29, 1998."
This forum acknowledges that Respondent herein is a principle in Staff,

Inc., a corporation involved in the USDA contract appeal.

Citeas 16 BOLI 51 (1997). 55

testimony of Agency witnesses for
the hearing; Agency telephone bill;
names and positions of Agency
employees who prepared and/or
advised in preparation of the
charging document, disclosure of
any communications by Agency
personnel or witnesses to be
called to any Agency ALJ, citing
ORCP Rule 36(B)(1),

5. Hearing without the requested
discovery would prejudice Re-
spondent unfairly.

Respondent requested that the hear-
ing "be confinued untl such tme as
discovery issues has [sic] been
resolved.”

7) On December 9, 1996, the ALJ
issued an order denying postpone-
ment providing in part:

"The USDA Board of Contract
Appeals letter "Notice of Hearing"
is dated November 22, 1996, at
Washington, D.C. and calls for
hearing at 9 a.m. December 11,
1996, in Seattle, Washington. A
letter from Seatfle attorney Mark
Walters to Respondent's counsel
of record herein, dated December
5, 1996, states 'lt is imperative that
Mr. Galan and his witnesses be in
Seattle no later than December
10, 1996 to assist in the prepara-
tion of Staff, Inc.'s case.'

"The files and records of this
proceeding disclose that en Octo-
ber 18, 1996, a Notice of Hearing
was issued by this forum for hear-
ing on December 10, 1986. On
November 19, 1996, a routine Dis-
covery Order pursuant to OAR
839-50-210{1){a) was issued to
the participants requiting the filing

of case summaries on December
2, 1996. The Agency timely filed
its case summary on December 2
and a supplement thereto on De-
cember 4. Respondent did not file
a Case Summary, timely or cther-
wise. The hearings file reveals no
prior request for discovery filed by
Respondent for adjudication by
this forum.

"This proceeding is not gov-
emed by the Oregon Rules of Civil
Procedure. It is a contested case
proceeding under the Oregon Ad-
ministrative Procedures Act, ORS
chapter 183. Procedure in this
matter is governed by Oregon Ad-
ministrative Rules (OAR) 839-50-
000, ef seq. The Agency, the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, is not
a "party” under the statute and
those rules. A copy of those rules
was served on Respondent.

"As a matter of policy, this fo-
rum will defer to other matters
scheduled by a respondent or a
respondent's counsel for the same
date as a hearing before this forum
provided the conflicting malter was
docketed pricr to the hearing be-
fore this forum. The showing here
is to the contrary, and there is no
indication of any aftempt by Re-
spondent to reset or postpone the
USDA matter. The forum infers
from the fact that Respondent
made no attempt to comply with
the existing Discovery Order by fil-
ing a Case Summary or a motion
for discovery on or before the due
date of December 2, 1096, that
Respondent did not intend to com-
ply therewith.



56 In the Matter of MANUEL GALAN

"Respondent's motion to post-
pone the hearing scheduled herein
for December 10, 1996, at 9 am.
in Bend, said motion being re-
ceived in a closed office on Friday,
December 6, 1996, and actually
received by the ALJ at 8:30 am.
on December 8, 1996, is denied
as being untimely and because
Respondent has failed to demon-
strate acceptable good cause for
the request. OAR 839-50-150(5).

"Hearing will proceed as
scheduled at 9 a.m. December 10,
1998, At that time, 1 will hear any
objections Respondent may have
to proceeding."

That order was transmitted by fax to
Respondents counsel at approxi-
‘mately noon, December 9, 1996.

8) At the commencement of the
hearing, Respondents counsel stated
that Respondent had received the No-
tice of Contested Case Rights and
Procedures and had no questions
about it.

9) At the commencement of the
hearing, pursuant to ORS 183.415(7),
the ALJ orally advised the participants
of the issues to be addressed, the mat-
ters to be proved, and the procedures
govermning the conduct of the hearing.

10) The hearing convened at 9:20
am., Tuesday, December 10, 1996.
Respondent and his counsel were pre-
sent. Respondent's counsel renewed
the motion for postponement. The
ALJ's ruling at hearing on the motion is
set out in a separate section of this
Order.

11) At 11 a.m. on December 10,
1996, Respondent left the hearing with
the announced intention of driving to

Seatile. At 11:20 am,, the ALJ ad-
journed the hearing until 1:00 p.m. to
accommodate the amival of the inter-
preter, Respondent's counsel's office
telephoned the ALJ at 1:00 p.m. to ad-
vise that counsef was delayed in court.
He arrived in the hearing room at ap-
proximately 1:20 p.m.

12) The Agency called witnesses
Jose Baltazar Escalante (Baltazar) and
Jesus Uribe Garcia (Garcia), who testi-
fied by felephcne from Medford
through interpreter Armstrong. Re-
spondents counsel cross-examined
both witnesses through the interpreter.

13) Following the testimony of the
Spanish-speaking witnesses, Respon-
dent's counsel announced that he was
leaving the hearing to obtain impeach-
ing testimony of other witnesses inter-
viewed by CS Ramirez for
presentation on the following morning,
December 11, 1996, and that he would
waive cross-examination of anticipated
Agency withesses Hatfield, Muniz, and
Cunningham. The ALJ suggested that
the Agency could present those wit-
nesses on December 11, 1996, in or-
der to accord counsel the opportunity
for cross-examination, but counsel de-
clined. Counsel was advised on the
record that the proceedings would re-
convene in the same location at 9
a.m., December 11, 1995. On the re-
cord, counsel left the hearing voluntar-
fly for the avowed purpose of obtaining
witnesses. The Agency then continued
its presentation of witnesses, during
which the ALJ admitted certain Agency
exhibits provisionally, subject to Re-
spondent's record objection the follow-
ing day. The ALJ adjourned the
proceedings at 410 p.m. on the

Citeas 16 BOLI 51 (1997). 57

afterncon of December 10 until 9 am.,
December 11, 1996.

14} The Agency and the ALJ were
present and ready to proceed at ©
a.m., December 11, 1898, Neither Re-
spondent nor his counsel were pre-
sent. The ALJ determined to wait 30
minutes, pursuant to the rules of the fo-
rum. At 9:31 a.m., the ALJ received a
telephone call from Respondents
counsel's office advising that counsel
was "tied up in court," would not at-
tend, and would submit a written clos-
ing argument.

15) The hearing was reconvened
at 9:33 a.m,, December 11, 1996, and
the ALJ put the circumstances on the
record and admitted without reserva-
tion those exhibits admitted provision-
ally the day before. The Agency
completed its presentation and closing
remarks, No written closing or other
communication was received from Re-
spondent's counsel or from Respon-
dent between the adjournment of the
hearing on December 11, 1895, and
the issuance of the proposed order on
February 24, 1997.

16) The proposed order, containing
an exceptions notice, was issued on
February 24, 1997. Exceptions were
due March 6, 1997. Respondent, act-
ing pro se, sought and received fwo
extensions of time in which to file ex-
ceptions, which were received. The
Agency moved to disregard the excep-
tions as untimely. On June 6, 1996,
the ALJ found that Respondents ex-
ceptions were timely. They are dealt
with in the Opinion section of this
Order.

RULING ON MOTION

At hearing, Respondent's counsel
renewed portions of his motion for
postponement, alleging that Respon-
dent would be prejudiced unless the
Agency were compelied to provide dis-
covery of the following, which the
Agency had allegedly failed or refused
to make available:

1} logs of telephone conversations
regarding this case made within 60
days prior to the date of the Notice
of Intent;

2) a copy of the Agency's tele-
phone bill for a period of 60 days
prior o the date of the Notice of
Intent;

3) copies of position descriptions
‘of Agency personnel doing the in-
vestigation of the case;

4) identification, substance of test-
meny, and location of Agency
witnesses;

5) disclosure of any ex parte com-
munications® made by Agency
personnel to any ALJ employed by
the Agency concerning the case.

Respondent's counsel requested that
the hearing be postponed untii the in-
formation was provided or, in the alter-
native, that the hearing be held open
until the information was provided.

The Agency opposed any post-
ponement, responding to Respon-
dent's motions as follows:

1) The Agency provided a com-
plete copy of the Agency's investi-
gative file in this case; other than
the telephone conversations noted

3 Counsel and the ALJ agreed that "ex parte communication" meant any
discussion by an Agency employee with the decision maker about the facts in

issue in this case.




58 in the Matter of MANUEL GALAN

in that file, there were no telephone
logs in existence;

2) A copy of the Agency's tele-
phone bill for a period of 60 days
prior to the date of the Notice of In-
tent was not relevant, providing it
would be burdensome, and it
would contain no information re-
garding the identity of callers, the
identity of persons called, or the
substance of conversations;

3) A copy of Compliance Specialist
Ramirez's position description was
supplied together with the informa-
tion that it was identical to that of
Mr. Muniz, whose position descrip-
tion could not be readily located,
and the position descriptions were
in any event not relevant;

4) The Agency identified its wit-
nesses and the area of their testi-
mony in its case summary,
pursuant to the hearings rules;

5) The Case Presenter had ad-
vised counsel that, to her know}-
edge, no ex parte contacts had
taken place.

Respondent's counsel argued that
the information was needed to facilitate
discovery for purposes of impeach-
ment and to determine how much in-
vestigation was done before bringing
the charges, which counsel alleged
were brought in bad faith. Counse!
suggested that the case was unusual
and was handled improperly and that
the position descriptions would include
the "legal' description of the em-
ployee's position and level of
competence,

The ALJ determined that Respon-
dent could obtain only docurments that
existed, and that no logs of the type
sought existed. Noting that the
Agency's offices were in several geo-
graphic locations, each of which had
multiple telephone stations, each ac-
cessible to several employees, and
that the bilf would reflect only numbers*
and not the subject matter of conversa-
tions, the ALJ ruled that using the tele-
phone bil was not an efficacious
method of discovery and that its pro-
duction would be burdensome. The
ALJ determined that the position de-
scriptions were not relevant absent a
showing that the investigators did
something unlawful or totally outside
the scope of investigating farm/forest
labor practices. The ALJ noted that
the Agency complied with the rules,
providing the identity of Agency wit-
nesses in its case summary and, in ad-
dition, the  Agency  supplied
Respondent with a copy of its investi-
gative file, which included the state-
ment and location of each witness.
The ALJ stated on the record that as
the decision maker, he was unaware
of any ex parte conversation about this
case; the Case Presenter stated on
the record that she knew of no ex parte
conversation with any Agency ALJ
about this case and that the Agency
investigators had denied having any
such conversations. Based on these
findings, the ALJ denied the postpone-
ment, That ruling is confirmed,

FINDINGS OF FACT — THE MERITS
1) At times material herein, Re-

spondent, using the names Manuel
Galan Mosqueda and Manuel

In addition, the bill would show only tolf calls; it would not have a record

of intercom calls within one office location or of local calls.

Citeas 16 BOLI 51 (1997). 59

Mosqueda Galan, did business under
the assumed business name of Cam-
pesino #35 at 815 NW 9th Street, Red-
mond, Oregon.

2) On June 14, 1996, as a result of
solicitation number R5-16-96-31 of
April 15, 1996, the Forest Service of
the United States Department of Agri-
culture (USFS) awarded confract num-
ber 53-8A55-6-15030 to Respondent
for the application of herbicide on 727
acres of the Groveland Ranger District,
Stanislaus National Forest, Sonora,
California. Contract time, that is, the
date that work could begin and the
date from which progress and comple-
tion requirements were to be meas-
ured was June 24, 1996.

3) At times material herein, Re-
spondent, whose prior company had
been licensed in Oregon, had no Ore-
gon farm/fforest labor contractor
license.®

4} Respondent, with a crew of
from 17 to 19 workers, began work on
contract number 53-9A55-6-15030 on
July 3, 1996.

5) At the time of the hearing, Raul
Ramirez had been employed in the
Agency Farm Labor Unit (FLU) in
Medford for over two and one half
years. Acting on information received
from Thad Waterbury, Contracting Offi-

by Respondent on the Groveland
Ranger District contract. He obtained
statements in Medford from Jesus
Uribe Garcia® on July 23, 1996, and
from Jose Baltazar Escalante” on July
24, 1996,

8) In July 1998, Jose Baltazar re-
sided at 412 Manzanita, Medford, Ore-
gon. At4 p.m. on July 1, he left that
address to be driven to Sonora, Cali-
fornia, by Victor De Leon to work for
Respondent applying herbicides. He
worked on the Groveland Ranger Dis-
frict contract from July 3 through July 5,
1895.

7) In July 1996, Jesus Garcia re-
sided at 833 W. Jackson, #14, Med-
ford, Oregon. At 4 p.m. on July 1, he
left the address of his friend Baltazar to
be driven to Sonora, California, by Vic-
tor De Leon to work for Respondent
applying herbicides. He worked on the
Groveland Ranger District contract
from July 3 through July 5, 1996,

8} Garcia signed a document in
California written in Spanish. In Eng-
lish the document reads as follows:

"Campesino '95
"Manuel Galan, Owner
PO Box 1529
Redmond OR 97756
TellFax: (503) 548-2358

cer with the USFS Stanislaus National "&/30/96

Forest, Ramirez sought out for inter-

view workers who had been employed

5 As used herein, the term “farmfforest tabor contractor license" means a

farm labor contractor's license with forestation or reforestation of lands indorse-
ment required by ORS 658.410, 658.415, and 658.417.

8 This witness is listed on Respondent's payroll report as "Jesus Uribe,"
but signed US Department of Justice, Immigration and Naturalization
Service Form I-9 (INS form I-9} as "Jesus Uribe Garcia," with the same social
security number. He testified as Garcia.

7 This witness testified that he is generally known as Jose Baltazar.



60 In the Matter of MANUEL GALAN

"On June 30, 1996, | was em-
ployed by a supervisor of the
Campesino #95 company. The
supervisor by the name of Victor
De Leon has informed us that our
job consisted in spraying chemi-
cals in Sonora, California. The
minimum salary for this will be
$10.23 per hour plus 90 cents of
extra benefits. The documents for
work has been filled out prior to
starting to work. They explained to
me that all loans will be deducted
from my salary.”

Garcia signed as laborer and Victor De
Leon signed as supervisor ("El
Mayordomo").

9) Victor De Leon was a foreman
for Respondent on the Groveland
Ranger District confract number
53-9A55-6-15030 in July 1996,

10) At the time of the hearing, Vic-
tor Muniz had been employed in the
FLU in Salem from May to December
1996. On July 23, 19986, at the request
of his co-worker Ramirez, he obtained
a statement at 23 SW Depot Road, #
42, Madras, Oregon, from Jose Gil-
berto Arreola Sanchez ® a worker who
had been employed by Respondent on
the Groveland Ranger District contract.

11) Cn or about July 2, 1996, Ar-
reola left the Madras address to be
driven to Sonora, California, by Re-
spondent to work for Respondent ap-
plying herbicides. He worked on the
Groveland Ranger District contract
from July 3 through July 5, 1996. He
returned home from Sonora in a car
with Respondent.

12) Form WH-151 is an Agency
form headed "Rights of Workers." It is
intended to be receipted for by each
worker before each job begins and ex-
plains the rights of workers and re-
sponsibilities of farm labor contractors
in Oregon. It explains that contractors
must be licensed, provide written
agreements and notices of rights to
workers, have a bond, pay and give
notice of minimum wage, and explains
that workers have legal rights, may
make a claim for unpaid wages or for
on-the-ob injuries, may eam unem-
ployment benefits, and are protected
against discrimination. It includes the
address of each Agengy office. Form
WH-151s is the same form in Spanish.
A contractor furnishing this form or its
equivalent is considered to be in com-
pliance with ORS 658.440(1)(f).

13) Form WH-153 is an Agency
form headed "Agreement Between
Contractor and Workers (To be exe-
cuted by both parties)." It is intended
to memorialize between the labor con-
tractor and the worker such items as
rate of pay, bonus, personal loans,
housing, health and day care services,
employment conditions, equipment
and clothing, the existerice of any labor
dispute, the owner of the land, any
other working conditions, and acknowl-
edgment of the WH-151 rights and
remedies form and provisions of the
federal service contract act, if applica-
ble. Itis intended to be signed by each
worker and the contractor before each
job begins. Form WH-153s is the
same form in Spanish. A contractor
furnishing this form or its equivalent is

This worker is listed on Respondent's payroli report as "Jose J. Arreola,”

but signed INS form I-@ as "Gilberto Arreola," with the same social security

number.

considered o be in compliance with
ORS 658.440(1)(q).

14) Neither Respondent nor Victor
De Leon fumished Garcia, Baitazar, or
Amreola with a WH-151 form or its
equivalent in connection with the em-
ployment in Sonora, California, in July
1996.

15) Neither Respondent nor Victor
De Leon fumnished Baltazar or Arreola
with a WH-153 form or its equivalent in
connection with the employment in So-
nora, California, in July 1996. The
form signed by Garcia was not equiva-
lent to a WH-153,

18) At times material herein, Nedra
Cunningham was a Compliance Su-
pervisor in the FLU. She supervised
seven compliance specialisis in
investigation of farm labor and wage
claim matters, including Ramirez and
Muniz.

17) Pursuant to Oregon statute, the
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries has adopted Oregon
Administrative Rules (OAR)} 839-15-
000 to 839-15-610 regulating farm and
forest labor contractors.

18) Prior to July 1, 1996, the activi-
ties of forest fire suppression by con-
tract crew, application of big game
repeflent by contract crew, herbicide or
pesticide application in the forest by
contract crew, gopher baiting, and go-
pher trapping were among activities
that were exempted from the definition
of forestation and reforestation activi-
ties requiring a farm/forest labor con-
tractor license.

19) In January 1986, Cunningham
was present at a meeting which in-
cluded Respondent and Commis-
sioner Roberts. At that time, the

Citeas 16 BOLI 51 (1997). 61

Commissioner informed Respondent
that the Agency intended to propose
changing the farm labor contractor
rules to include the activities of forest
fire suppression by contract crew, ap-
plication of big game repellent by con-
tract crew, herbicide or pesticide
application in the forest by contract
crew, gopher baiting, and gopher trap-
ping as licensed forestation activities.

20) OAR 839-15-004(8)(c) defines
in part the activities constituting the
"forestation or reforestation of lands."
Pursuant to statute, the Agency gave
notice of rules hearings to be held in
March 1996 regarding a proposed rule
change intended to add activities re-
fated to the forestation or reforestation
of lands in OAR 839-15-004(8)(c}, with
the result that persons engaged in
such activities would became subject
to the requirements of the Oregon
farm/forest labor contracting law.

21) In a summary of proposed
changes published in March 1996 and
distributed at each nules hearing, the
Agency gave nofice that the change to
OAR 839-15-004(8)(c) was a major
substantive change which, if adopted,
might result in licensing requirements
for persons not currently licensed.

22) The summary of proposed
changes was available at rules hear-
ings held in Bend on March 26, 1996,
and in Salem on March 28, 1996. Re-
spondent attended both hearings and
testified at both hearings.

23) Persons attending rules hear-
ings were notified of the final Agency
action regarding the rules involved. On
or about May 30, 1996, the Agency
transmitted a memorandum notice to
"Interested Parties” regarding the
adoption of rules relating o farm and




. 82

forest labor contractors which con-
tained the following, in pertinent part:

"Effective July 1, 1998, administra-
tive rules relating to farm and for-
est labor contractors will be
amended as follows:

LUR L N X K3

“The following activities by a con-
fractor have been added to the
definition of activities relating to the
forestation and reforestation of

lands. Contractors performing
these_activities will be required to

obtain a farm/forest labor contrac-
tor’s license as of July 1, 1996;
* Forest fire suppression by
contract crew
* Application of big game repel-
lent by contract crew
* Herbicide and pesticide appli-
cation by contract crew
* Gopher baiting and gopher
frapping

"ok ok ok ok R

“Copies of the amended rules may
be obtained by caling (503)
731-4742." (Emphasis in original.)

Respondent was among those per-
sons to whom the memorandum no-
tice was sent,

24) As part of her duties, Cunning-
ham reviewed the investigative file de-
veloped by Ramirez and Muniz in this
case. Included in the file was a copy of
the “"Campesino '95™ payroll report
dated July 9, 1998, identified by the no-
tations "R5-16-96-31," and "Stanislaus
N.F." and signed by Respondent,
which detailed worker hours and eam-
ings for July 3, 4, and 5, 1996. Also in-
cluded was a copy of a computerized
check register from Barrett Business

In the Matter of MANUEL GALAN

Services, Inc., for the week ending July
7, 1996, noted "Customer. 305788
Campesino 95" and listing the hotrs,
rate, pay, deductions, and social secu-
fity numbers of the persons paid in
connection with the Campesino '95

payroll report. The copy of the payroll |

report and the copy of the check regis-
ter were requested by the Agency from
Barrett Business Services, Inc. and re-
ceived in the Agency’s Salem office on
August 8, 1996.

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

1) Atall times material herein, Re-
spondent did not possess a valid Ore-
gon farmfforest labor contractor
license.

2) On or about July 2, 1995, Re-
spondent recruited, transported, and
employed at least three workers in
Oregon to perform labor upon Respon-
dent's forestation or reforestation con-
tract USFS # 53-9A55-6-1S030 on the
Stanislaus National Forest at Sonora,
California.

3) On or about July 2, 1998, in
connection with contract USFS # 53-
9A55-6-1S030 at Sonora, California,
Respondent failed to furnish to each of
the three Oregon workers a written
statement in English and Spanish con-
taining those terms and conditions of
employment required by Oregon stat-
ute and a statement of the workers'
rights and remedies.

4) On or about July 2, 1996, in
connection with contract USFS # 53-
9A55-6-18030 at Sonora, California,
Respondent failed to execute at the
time of hire or prior to work being per-
formed, a written agreement between
himself and each of the three Oregon
workers in English and Spanish

Citeas 16 BOLI 51 (1997). 63

containing those terms and conditions
of employment required by Oregon
statute.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1) At all times material herein,
ORS 658.407 provided in pertinent
part.

“The Commissioner of the Bureau

of Labor and Industries shall ad-

minister and enforce ORS 658.405

to 6568.503 and 658.803, and in

doing so shall:

Wakdhkwn

"(3} Adopt appropriate tules to
administer ORS 658405 to
658.503 and 658.830."

A limes material herein, ORS
658.501 provided:

"ORS 658405 to 658.503 and
658.830 apply to all transactions,
acts and omissions of farm labor
contractors and users of farm la-
bor contractors that are within the
constitutional power of the state to
regulate, and not preempted by
federal law, including but not lim-
ited to the recruitment of workers
in this state to perform work out-
side this state, the recruitment of
workers outside of this state to per-
form work in whole or in part within
this state, * * * the transportation of
workers through this state and the
payment, terms and conditions,
disclosure and record keeping re-
quired with respect to work per-
formed outside this state by
workers recruited in this state.”
The Commissioner of the Bureau of
Labor and Industries has jurisdiction
over the persons and subject matter
herein.

2) At ali times material herein,
ORS 658.405 provided in peitinent
part;

"As used in ORS 658405 to

648.503 * * * unless the context

requires otherwise:

(1) 'Farm labor contractor'
means any person who, for an
agreed remuneration or rate of
pay, recruits, solicits, supplies or
employs workers to perform labor
for another to work in forestation or
reforestation of lands, including but
not limited to the planting, trans-
planting, t{ubing, precommercial
thinning and thinning of trees and
seedfings, the clearing, piling and
disposal of brush and slash and
other related activities * **."

At all fimes material herein, ORS
658.410 provided in pertinent part:

(1) * ** No person shall act as
a farm labor contractor with regard
to the forestation or reforestation of
lands unless the person pos-
sesses a valid farm labor contrac-
tor license with the indorsement
required by ORS 658.417 (1)."

At all times material herein, ORS
658.415 provided in pertinent part:

"(1} No persen shall act as a
farm labor confractor unless the
person has first been licensed by
the Commissioner of the Bureau of
Labor and Industries pursuant fo
ORS 658405 to 658.503 and
658.830."

At al times material herein, ORS
658.417 provided in pertinent part:
"In addition to the regulation other-
wise imposed upon farm labor
contractors pursuant to 6568.405 to
658.503 and 658.830, a person



64 In the Matter of MANUEL GALAN

who acts as a famm labor contrac-
tor with regard to the forestation or
reforestation of lands shall:

"(1) Obtain a special indorse-
ment from the Commissioner of
the Bureau of Labor and Industries
on the license required by CRS
658.410 that authorizes the person
to act as a farm labor contractor
with regard to the forestation or re-
forestation of lands."

Effective July 1, 1996, OAR 839-15-
004(8) provided in pertinent part;

"Forestation or reforestation of
fands' includes, but is not limited
to:

LLE R X R X

"(c) Other activities related to
the forestation or reforestation of
lands including, but not limited to,
tree shading, pinning, tagging or
staking; fire trail construction and
maintenance; slash burning and
mop up; mulching of tree seed-
lings; forest fire suppression by
contract crew; application of big
game repellent by contract crew;
herbicide or pesticide application in
the forest by contract crew; gopher
baiting; gopher trapping and any
activity related to the growth of
trees and free seedlings and the
disposal of debris from the land."

As of July 1, 1998, the application of
herbicide in the forest by Respondent's
confract crew was an activity related {o
the forestation or reforestation of lands,
and was within the statutory definition
of forestation or reforestation of lands.
In July 1996, Respondent recruited,
transported, and employed at least
three workers in Oregon to perform la-
bor for ancther to work in the

forestation or reforestation of lands,
and thereby acted as a farm labor con-

tractor with regard to the forestation or -
reforestation of lands without having a -

farm labor coniractor's license or a
special indorsement authorizing him to
so act and violated ORS 658.410(1)
and 658.417(1).

3) At all times material herein,
ORS 658440 provided in pertinent
part:

"(1) Each person acting as a .

farm labor contractor shall:

Wi % & ow &

"(f) Furnish to each worker, at
the time of hiring, recruiting, solicit-
ing or supplying, whichever occurs
first, a written statement in the
English language and any other
language used by the farm labor
contractor to communicate with
the workers that contains a de-
scription of;

“(A) The method of computing
the rate of compensation,

(B} The terms and conditions
of any bonus offered, including the
manner of determining when the
bonus is earned.

"(C) The terms and conditions
of any loan made to the worker,

"(D) The conditions of any
housing, health and child care
services to be provided.

"(E) The terms and conditions
of employment, including the ap-
proximate length of season or pe-
riod of employment and the
approximate starting and ending
dates thereof.

Citeas 16 BOLI 51 (1997).

“(F} The terms and conditions
under which the worker is fur-
nished clothing or equipment.

*(G) The name and address of
the owner of all operations where
the worker will be working as a re-
sult of being recruited, solicited,
supplied or employed by the farm
labor contractor.

"(H) The existence of a labor
dispute at the worksite:

"I} The worker's rights and
remedies under ORS chapters
654 and 656, ORS 658405 to
658.503 and 658.830, the Service
Contract Act (41 U.S.C. §§ 351-
401) and any other such law
specified by the Commissioner of
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries, in plain and simple language
in a form specified by the
commissioner.

"(g) At the time of hiring and
prior to the worker performing any
work for the farm labor contractor,
execute a written agreement be-
tween the worker and the farm la-
bor contractor containing the terms
and conditions described in para-
graph (f) (A} to (i) of this subsec-
tion. The written agreement shall
be in the English language and
any other language used by the
farm labor contractor to communi-
cate with the workers."

By failing fo fumish to at least three
workers in QOregon at the time they
were recruited in July 1996 with the
writien information contained in form
WH-151, or its eguivalent, Respondent
violated ORS 658440(1)(f) three
times.

4) At the time of hiring and prior to -

the workers performing any work in - |

July 1998 Respondent failed to exe-
cute a written agreement between him-
self and each of at least three workers
such as form WH-153 or its equivalent
and viclated ORS 658.440(1)(g) three
times.

5) At all times material herein,
ORS 658.453 provided in pertinent
part:

"(1) In additon to any other
penalty provided by law, the Com-
missioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries may assess a civil
penalty not to exceed $2,000 for
each violation by:

"(@) A farm labor contractor
who, without the license required
by ORS 658.405 to 658.503 and
658.830, recruits, solicits, supplies
or employs a worker.

LU

"(c) A farm labor contractor
who fails to comply with ORS
658.440(1)** *,

“(e) A farm labor contractor
who fails to comply with ORS
658.417(1} ***"

The Commissioner of the Bureau of
Labor and Industries is authorized to
impose civil penalties for the violations
found herein, and the penalties as-
sessed in the Order below is a proper
exercise of that authority.

OPINION

At the time Respondent bid on and
obtained USFS contract # 53-8A55-6-
18030, the application of herbicide in
the forest by a contract crew was not
an activity related to the forestation or
reforestation of lands. But by the time
Respondent actually started work, and




66

by the time he recruited workers in
Oregon, the provisions of OAR 839-
15-004(8) had become effective. The
evidence clearly showed that the work-
ers were recruited and transported in
Oregon to California on or after July 1,
1996, and that work began on July 3,
1996. Under such circumstances, the
Farm Labor Contractors Act, (ORS
658.405 to 658.503 and 658.830) ap-
plied to Respondent and the workers,
ORS 658.501; In the Matter of Manue!
Galan, 15 BOLI 106, 130 (1996), affd
without opinion, Staff, Inc. v. Bureat of
Labor and Industries, 148 Or App 450,
939 P2d 174 (1997); Perez v. Coast fo
Coast Reforestation Corp., 100 Or App
115, 785 P2d 365 (1990); In the Matter
of Leonard Williams, 8 BOLI 57, 73
(1989).

By its terms, ORS 658.501 applies
"to all transactions, acts and omissions
of farm labor contractors * * * including
but not limited to the recruitment of
workers in this state to perform work
outside this state,” as well as "the
transportation of workers through this
state and the payment, terms and con-
ditions, disclosure and record keeping
required with respect to work per-
formed outside this state by workers
recruited in this state. Thus, because
these workers were recruited and
transported in Oregon for work outside
the state, all of the requirements of the
Farm Labor Contractors Act applied,
including the rules promulgated there-
under and including, as of July 1, 1996,
the language of OAR 839-15-004(8)
effective that date.

The application of herbicide in the
forest by Respondent's contract crew
was a forestation or reforestation activ-
ity for which Respondent had no

In the Matter of MANUEL GALAN

license. There was no evidence that
Respondent provided to any of the
three workers a written statement in
any language containing the informa-
tion required by ORS 658.440(1)(f.
There was no evidence that at the time
of hire of the three workers and prior to
any of them performing any work, Re-
spondent executed a written agree-
ment with them, in any language,
containing the terms and conditions re-
quired by ORS 658.440(1)(g). While
the document in Spanish signed by
Garcia contained some pay informa-
tion, it was not an adequate equivalent
for WH-153. Although it bore a date of
June 30, 1996, it was signed after that
date.

It was uncontroverted that Respon-
dent had knowledge that herbicide ap-
plication would become a regulated
activity on July 1, 1996, and that he
had prior knowledge of the require-
ments of the Farm Labor Contractors
Act. The penalties assessed are
appropriate.

Respondent’s Exceptions

Respondent excepted to the Pro-
posed Order on several bases:

1. The refusal of the Administra-
tive Law judge to grant the motion
to postpone was unreasonable
and not in the interest of justice, in-
fringed upon Respondent's consti-
tutional right to be present at his
own hearing to confront and cross-
examine witnesses, testify on his
own behalf, and adequately de-
fend himself."

The ALJ's order denying postpone-
ment was based on the record at the
time. On December 9, 1995 {and, in-
deed, on December 6, 1996), that

Citeas 16 BOLI 51 {1997). 57

record included, in addition to the No-
tice of Intent and Respondents
answer

- October 18, 1996, Notice of Hear-
ing for hearing on December 10,
1996;

» November 19, 1996, ALJ order
requiring case summaries due De-
cember 2, 1996.

- December 2, 1996, Agency case
summary containing a list of wit-
nesses and copies of 19 docu-
ments to be offered at hearing.

- December 4, 1996, supplement
to Agency case summary.

Respondent had falled to file a sum-
mary of the case. There was no hintor
suggestion on the record that Respon-
dent might have a conflicting proceed-
ing or that Respondent was alleging
difficulty with discovery. Among the
items to be considered by the ALJon a
motion for postpenement is the timeli-
ness of the request. In this instance,
the ALJ found that the request was un-
timely, arriving as it did in a closed of-
fice the weekend before a Tuesday
hearing. One paragraph of the mofion
references the USDA Board of Con-
tract Appeals matter in Seattle Decem-
ber 11, 1996, and two and one half
pages involved alleged discavery prob-
lems with the Agency in this case. En-
closures to the motion included a copy
of USDA's lefter notice of the Decem-
ber 11, 19986, hearing, apparently to
Staff, Inc.'s Seattle counsel dated No-
vember 22, 1996, and a copy of that
attorney's letter of December 5, 1996,
to Respondent's counsel herein re-
garding Respondent's aftendance in

Seatie. The ALJ may grant a post::
ponement if there is a showing of good
cause, that is, that there was an excus-
able mistake or a circumstance be-
yond the participants control. OAR
839-050-0150(5)(@),  838-050-0020
(9).° Based on the record, the ALJ de-
nied the postponement.

Respondent enclosed further infor-
mation with his exceptions, including a
copy of an October 9, 1996, letter from
the USDA Board of Contract Appeals
confirming that on October 7, 1996,
"The Board advised the parties to hold
open December 10 and 11, 1986."
Thus, by mid-October, and certainly by
the time the Agency's Notice of intent
was served, Respondent was aware of
the probability of conflict with the date
set by this forum. The record herein
reveals no communication or sugges-
tion from Respondent regarding a con-
flict untl the December 6 mation.
Respondent's exception is overruled
and the ALJ's ruling denying postpone-
ment is confirmed.

"2. The <changes in OAR
838-15-004(8) did not affect the
contract in question as ne Oregon
activities took place on or after July
1, 1996."

There was credible evidence that
workers were recruited in Oregon after
July 1, 1996, for an activity that was Ii-
censable in Oregon after July 1, 1986.
Because Garcia festified that he
signed the document quoted in Finding
of Fact 8 after he arrived in California in
July 1996, the forum has inferred that it
must have been signed in July, regard-
less of the typed date. This exception
is overruled.

8 Formerly, prior to a change in numbering system only, 839-50-150(5)(a),

839-50-020(9).




"3, The propriety of the agency's
investigative techniques and auth-
ority to investigate are question-
able.”

Respondent argued that the
Agency had no statutory authority at
times material to conduct an investiga-
tion where there was no complainant.
At times material, ORS 658.407
charged that the Commiissioner admin-
ister and enforce ORS 658.405 to
658.503 and 658.830 and "Investigate
** * controversies between farm labor
contractors and their workers with re-
spect to claims arising under ORS
658.415(3)."° However, the Commis-
sioner's authority to investigate is not
S0 narrowly limited.  Other portions of
the chapter give the Commissioner
broad authority over applicants and Ii-
censees for farm and forest labor ac-
tivities. In addition to specific protection
of worker eamings,” the Commis-
sioner is empowered to license farm
and forestation contractors™ and in do-
ing s0, may either upon the protest of
an individual ar on the Commissioner's
own motion, investigate an applicant's
character and proposed method of op-
eration,"™ revoke, suspend or refuse to
fenew an existing license,™ and im-
pose civil penalties for violations.® |n
addition, the Commissioner is gener-
ally charged to "cause to be enforced™
all laws protecting employees.” Thus,
Respondent seems to argue that the
Commissioner has authority over

rof BENN ENTERPRISES, INC.

applicants and existing licensees, but
is unable to investigate abuses by unii-
censed operators deliberately ignoring
the law. On the contrary, in the context
of ORS 659405 to 658.503 and
658.830, the Commissioner need not

walit for or solicit an employee claim in .

order to initiate an investigation. An
agency has such implied authority as
is necessary to camy out power ex-

pressly granted. Anderson v. Public

Employees Retirement Board, 134 Or
App 422, 895 P2d 1377 {1995). Re-
spondent's exception challenging the
authority for the investigation is
overruled.

"4. Regarding the charge that
statements equivalent to WH-
1563's were not provided, the AL)
has again ruled contrary to the evi-
dence. The June 30th statements
were not provided as a substitute
for the WH-153. * * » A complete
copy of the payroli records, exactly
as provided to the US Department
of Labor * * * was provided at the
hearing."

Agency exhibits offered and re-
ceived at hearing consisted of copies
of three pages of payroll report forms
and three pages of a check register
printout (together, A-12) and copies of
19 INS forms -9 (A-10). Respondent
exhibits offered and received at hear-
ing were: a document in Spanish la-
beled “6/30/96" with signature "Jesus

Urbe G." (R-1) a document in
19 ORS 658.415(3) refers to the bonding of contractors to assure wage
payment,
" ORS 858,407,
2 ORS 858.410, 658,41 5, and 658.417.
1 ORS 658.420.
" ORS 658.435, 658.445.
s ORS 858.453,
& ORS 651.050,

g

Citeas 16 BOLI 69 (1997).

Spanish labeled "6/30/98" with signa-
ture "Victor Huge Cruz R.™ (R-2); an
IRS form W-4 with signature "Jose Bal-
tazar' and date of "04-2-98" {(R-3); an
INS form 1-9 signed "Jose Baltazar"
with date of "04-02-96" (R-4); BOLI
forms WH-151s and WH-153s, each
with signature "Jose Baltazar" and
each with date of "04-02-96" (R-5). No
other payrolt records were offered. No
BOL! forms WH-151s or WH-153s for
contract number 53-2A55-6-1S030 ap-
pear in the record. The exception is
without merit. :
ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, as author-
ized by ORS 658.453, Respondent
MANUEL M. GALAN, aka Manuel G.
Mosqueda, is hereby ordered to de-
liver to the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries, Fiscal Services Office Suite 1010,
800 NE Oregon Street # 32, Portland,
Oregon 97232-2109, a certified check
payable to the Bureau of Labar and In-
dustries in the amount of EIGHT
THOUSAND DOLLARS (3$8,000), plus
any interest therecn which accrues at
the annual rate of nine percent, be-
tween a date ten days after the issu-
ance of the Final Order herein and the
date Respondent complies therewith.
This assessment is made as civil pen-
alty against Respondent as follows: for
violation of ORS 658.410 and 658.417,
$2,000; for three violations of OBS
658.440(1)(f), $3,000 ($1,000 per vio-
lation); and for 3 violations of ORS
658.440(1)(g), $3,000 ($1,000 per vio-

lation; total $8,000.

i 48 s s s B, B 0 A Y

89

In the Matter of
BENN ENTERPRISES, INC.,

dha Timeout Sports Bar & Restau-
rant, Respondent.

Case Number 33-97
Final Order of the Commissioner
Jack Roberts
issued July 2, 1997.

SYNOPSIS

Respondent, which operated a res-
faurant and bar, did not reduce com-
plainant's work hours or discharge her
because of her pregnancy. Aithough
respondent's bar manager requested
medical verification of complainant's
ability to perform her job as a cockiail
waitress after he leamed she was
pregnant, the Commissioner found @he_\t
this request did not constitute discrimi-
nation because of sex in violation of
ORS 659.030(1){b). ORS 659.029,
659.030(1)(@) and (b); former OAR
839-07-510; OAR 839-007-0510(5),
839-006-0235.

The above-entitied contested case
came on regulary for hearing before
Douglas A. McKean, designated as
Administrative Law Judge by Jack
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bureau
of Labor and industries for the State of
Oregon. The hearing was held on
March 18, 1997, in the offices of the

Oregon State Employment Depart-

ment, 119 N. Qakdale, Medford,
Oregon.

The Bureau of Labor and Industries
(the Agency) was represented by
Linda bLohr, an employee of the
Agency. Seree M. Allen {Complainant)




70 in the Matter of BENN ENTERPRISES, INC.

was present throughout the hearing.
Benn Enterprises, Inc. (Respondent)
was represented by Eugene Piazza,
Attomey at Law. Angela Benn, the Re-
spondents representative, was pre-
sent throughout the hearing.

The Agency called the following
witnesses: Seree Allen, Complainant;
and Jane MacNeill, Senior Investigator
with the Civil Rights Division of the
Agency.

Respondent called the following
witnesses: Angela Benn, Respon-
dent's co-owner; Dennis Mortimer, Re-
spondent’s manager; and Dave Pidr
efti, Respondent's former employee.

Administrative exhibits X-1 to X-17,
Agency exhibits A-1 to A5 and A-7,
and Respondent exhibits R-1, R-2,
R-3, R-5, R6, R-7 {pp. 1 and 8), R-8,
R-12, R-16, R-17, and R-19 to R-22
were offered and received into evi-
dence. Respondent withdrew exhibits
R-4 and R-18. Following the receipt of
a replacement exhibit from Respon-
dent, the record closed on May 30,
1997.

Having fully considered the entire
record in this matter, |, Jack Roberts,
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries, hereby make the fol-
lowing Findings of Fact (Procedural
and on the Merits), Ultimate Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Qpinion,
and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT —
PROCEDURAL

1} On September 18, 1995, Com-
plainant filed a verified complaint with
the Civil Rights Division of the Agency.
She alleged that Respondent discrimi-
nated against her because of her sex
in that, after her manager leamed she

was pregnant, he cut her hours and on
August 5, 1885, terminated her em-
ployment.

2) After investigation and review,
the Agency issued an Administrative
Determination finding substantial evi-
dence of unlawful employment prac-
tices by Respondent in violation of
ORS 659.030(1)(a) and (b).

3) On around January 9, 1997, the

Agency prepared and duly served on
Respondent Specific Charges which
alleged that Respondent had treated
Complainant differently and had dis-
charged her from employment be-
cause of her sex. - The Specific
Charges alleged that Respondent's ac-
tions violated ORS 659.030(1)(a) and
{b).

4} With the Specific Charges, the
Agency served on Respondent the fol-
lowing: a) a Notice of Hearing setting
forth the time and place of the hearing
in this matter; b) a Notice of Contested
Case Rights and Procedures contain-
ing the information required by ORS
183.413; c) a complete copy of the
Agency's administrative rules regard-
ing the contested case process; and d)
a separate copy of the specific admin-
istrative rule regarding responsive
pleadings,

5) On January 27, 1997, Respon-
dent filed an answer in which it denied
the allegations mentioned above in the
Specific Charges.

6} On February 26, 1997, Respon-
dent requested a discovery order re-
quiring the Agency to produce certain
documents and permitting Complain-
ant to be deposed. The Agency did
not oppose the motion and the ALJ
granted it.

7} On March 12, 1997, Respon-
dent requested a postponement of the
hearing because it believed the
Agency had issued amended Specific
Charges and Respondent had not re-
ceived a copy of them. Respondent
also requested a postponement fo pur-
sue setflement negotiations. The
Agency opposed the motion because
no amended charges had been issued
and because sefflement negotiations
are not & basis for a postponement.
The Administrative Law Judge denied
Respondent's request, pursuant to
OAR 839-050-0150(5), because Re-
spondent had not shown good cause
for a postponement and settiement ne-
gotiations do not serve as a basis fora
postponement. OAR 839-050-0220(1).

8) Pursuant to OAR 839-050-0210
and the Administrative Law Judge's or-
der, the Agency and Respondent each
filed a Summary of the Case.

g) At the start of the hearing, Re-
spondent submitted a prehearing brief.
Pursuant to OAR 838-050-0400, the
ALJ allowed the Agency to submit a
statement of Agency policy and left the
record open until March 27, 1997, for it.
The Agency did not submit a state-
ment of policy.

10) At the start of the hearing, the
attomney for Respondent stated that he
had read the Nctice of Contested Case
Rights and Procedures and had no
guestions about it.

11) Pursuant to ORS 183.415(7),
the Administrative Law Judge verbally
advised the Agency and Respondent
of the issues to be addressed, the mat-
ters to be proved, and the procedures
goveming the conduct of the hearing.

Citeas 16 BOLI 69 (1997). 71

12) During the hearing, the Agency
moved to amend the Specific Charges
to conform the damages requested to
the evidence presented. Respondent
argued that the claimed back wages
were calculated wrong and moved to
strike the claim for mental suffering.
The ALJ granted the Agency's motion
pursuant fo OAR 839-050-0140(2) be-
cause the amendments reflected evi-
dence introduced into the record
without objection from Respondent.
The ALJ denied Respondents motion
fo strike.

13) Following the end of the hear-
ing, the ALJ discovered that a video
tape exhibit offered and received in evi-
dence did not contain what it was sup-
posed to, namely, a deposition of the
Complainant. The AlJ reopened the
record to allow Respondent to submit
the correct exhibit tape. Respondent
timely submitted the replacement ex-
hibit, and the record closed on May 30,
1997.

14} On June 11, 1997, the Admin-
istrafive Law Judge issued a Proposed
Order in this matter.  Included in the
Proposed Order was an Exceptions
Notice that allowed ten days for fiing
exceptions. The Hearings Unit re-
ceived no exceptions.

FINDINGS OF FACT — THE MERITS

1) At all times material herein, Re-
spondent was an Oregon corporation
operating an eating and drinking estab-
lishment in Medford, Oregon, called
the Timeout Sports Bar & Restaurant.
Angela Benn was a coowner of Re-
spondent. Respondent was an em-
ployer in Oregon utilizing the personal
services of one or more persons, sub-
ject to the provisions of ORS 659.010
t0 659.435.



72 In the Matter of BENN ENTERPRISES, INC.

2) From December 1994 fo June
1995, Respondent employed Brandy
Becker as a cocktail waitress and bar-
tender. Becker leamed she was preg-
nant in February 1995 and told her
supervisor, Dennis Mortimer. In April
1985, Becker nearly suffered a miscar-
riage and was off work for two weeks.
When she retumed to work, Becker
gave Mortimer a note (dated April 25,
1995) from a certified nurse midwife
who permitted Becker to work in accor-
dance with AMA work guidelines, un-
less she had complications with her
pregnancy. Attached to the note was
a one page document entitled "How
long may women work? General
guidelines from the AMA" which de-
scribed various job functions — such as
standing, stooping, bending, climbing,
stairs, and liing ~ and, using a bar
graph, showed the number of weeks
(of gestation) a woman could perform
those functions. Becker also gave
Mortimer a note (dated April 26, 1995)
from her doctor stating that she could
continue working 30 hours per week
without restrictions. Mortimer did not
restrict Becker's work acfivities at that
time, Sometime in May 1995, Respon-
dent assigned Becker to work at the
front door checking identification. The
hourly rate of pay for that position was
higher than for a cocktail waitress, but
the new position did not receive tips.
In addition, Becker worked fewer shifts
in the new position. As a result her
gross income decreased. She did not
object to this reassignment and in-
tended to leave her employment

around July 1, 1995. Mortimer as

signed Becker's duties to comply with -
the AMA guidefines. He fired Becker in :

June 1905,

3) Respondents business was.
slowest in the summer between June
Everyone's work hours

and August.
were cut in the summer.

4) Complainant is female.

9) Complainant was employed by
Respondent as a cocltall waitress
from June 30 to August 6, 1995.

6) Complainants job duties in-
cluded taking food and drink orders,
delivering food and drinks, and collect-
ing money. The work environment was
a "medium size" lounge with one fiight
of 15 stairs, which Complainant, age
25, climbed regufarly. She was in good
physical condition.

7) Complainant and Respondent
had no agreement about the number
of hours per week Complainant would
work. The cocktail waitresses' sched-
ules varied from day-to-day and from
week-to-week based on the activities
occurring in the bar, such as a band
playing. On Friday, June 30,” 1995,
Complainant worked 9% hours. Dur-
ing the pay period July 1 to 15, 1995,
she worked approximately 67 hours in
10 shifts as follows: Saturday, July 1, 8
hours, Tuesday, July 4, 7% hours;
Wednesday, July 5, 3 hours; Friday,
July 7, 7% hours; Saturday, July 8, 6
hours; Tuesday, July 11, 8% hours;
Wednesday, July 12, 8 hours; Thurs-
day, July 13, 8 hours; Friday, July 14,
10 hours; and Saturday, July 15, 1

x

Normally, Complainant's shift started on one day (for example, Friday,
June 30, at 5:45 p.m.) and ended the next day (Saturday, July 1, at 3:20 a.m.).
For the purpose of this Finding of Fact, the forum has listed only the date on

which the shift started (in this example, June 30). The hours worked have
been rounded to quarter hours.

hour. During the pay period July 16 to
31, 1995, she worked approximately
57% hours in nine shifts as follows:
Tuesday, July 18, 8% hours, Wednes-
day, July 19, 4 hours; Thursday, July
20, 8% hours; Friday, July 21, 6%
hours;, Saturday, July 22, 3% hours;
Tuesday, July 25, 8% hours; Thurs-
day, July 27, 5 hours; Friday, July 28, 8
hours, and Saturday, July 29, 4%
hours. During the period August 1 fo
6, 1995, she worked approximately
24% hours in three shifts as follows:
Tuesday, August 1, 8% hours; Friday,
August 4, 7% hours; and Saturda_ly,
August 5, 8% hours. During the entire
period of employment, Compiainant
worked 158% hours. She was paid
$5.00 per hour. She earned $792.50
(gross). She reported tips of $130.
Gross wages plus fips equal $922.50.

8) Complainant received a total
amount of $922.50 in compensation
during her employment. Of that
armount, $130 were tips reported dur-
ing the first half of July 1995.

9) On her 1995 tax return, Com-
plainant reported $923 as her gross in-
come from Respondent.

10) At all times material, Dennis
Mortimer was an employee of Respon-
dent and was Complainants direct
supervisor.

11) Around mid-July 1995, Re-
spondent, through its supervisory em-
ployee Dennis Mortimer, learned that
Complainant was about five months
pregnant.

12) Mortimer asked Complaingnt
for a note from her doctor concerning
any work restrictions because of her
pregnancy. He did this because he
was aware of job function restrictions

Cite as 16 BOLI 69 (1297). 73

recommended in the AMA guidelines
and he was concermned about Com-
plainant's safety. Complainant said she
would get a note from her doctor at her
next monthly appointment. Mortimer
agreed. He placed no restrictions on
her work. Complainant never gave Re-
spondent a note from her doctor.

13) Because of high employee
tumover in the bar and restaurant busi-
ness, Mortimer constantly accepted
job applications. Before August 6,
1995, he hired two employees, Martha
Davis and Dee Ann Strang, as backup
cocktail waitresses and bartenders.
Complainant helped train both.

14) Around August 6, 1985, Mor-
fimer told Complainant that she was
laid off because there was not enough
work, but that she was not fired. He
put her “on-cal', meaning that he
would try to contact an on-call waitress
for work when the bar was busier.
Mortimer and Angela Benn were also
concemed about Complainant's ques-
tionable job performance and atfitude.
Mortimer did not consider Complain-
ant's pregnancy when he decided fo
lay her off, nor did he consider her
pregnancy when he assigned her work
hours. Complainant was angry be-
cause she thought she was doing the
job and there was no reason for a lay
off. She had bills to pay, little money,
and no prospects for another job. She
felt that she was laid off because she
was pregnant and this embarmrassed
her.

15) Mortimer tried to contact Com-
plainant for work on a couple of occa-
sions between August 6 and 10, 1995,
He received no response from Com-
plainant. If she would have called Mor-
timer back, he would have put her to




74 In the Matter of BENN ENTERPRISES, INC.

work. Mortimer called Dee Ann Strang
to work. She worked 29 hours. Her
last day of work was August 12, 1995.

16) On September 8, 1995, Com-
plainant took a job with Red Lion.

17) Complainant's testimony was
not credible. The Administrative Law
Judge carefully observed her de-
meanor during the hearing and found
her testimony to be exaggerated and
speculative on important points. For
example, she claimed in her testimony
and in her statements to the Agency
during the investigation that, once Mor-
timer found out she was pregnant, he
cut her hours in half. Her timecards,
which she did not dispute, provide per-
suasive, credible proof to the contrary.
See the discussion regarding Different
Treatment in the Opinion below. Like-
wise, Complainant's testimony con-
ceming the average amount of her
nightly tips was exaggerated com-
pared to credible testimony from both
Mortimer and Pidreti and the docu-
mentary evidence. in additon, Com-
plainant's festimony on several points
was contradicted by the credible testi-
mony of other witnesses. For exam-
ple, she testified that occasionally she
drank a glass of wine after her shift, but
that she had cut down her drinking af-
ter becoming pregnant.  Other wit-
nesses credibly testified that she drank
hard drinks, she drank more than one
drink, and that they were concerned
about the amount she drank. Pidretti,
whom the ALJ had no reason to disbe-
lieve, testified that he had to cut her off,
that is, he had to refuse to serve her
additional drinks because she drank
too much. For these reasons, the fo-
rum gave Complainant's testimony
less weight whenever it conflicted with

other credible evidence on the record.
In some instances, the forum did not

believe her testimony even when it -

was not
evidence.

18} Dave Pidretti's testimony was
credible. He had no relationship with
Respondent at the time of hearing and
had no apparent personal stake in this
matter. He was slraightforward with
his answers. He offered specifics
when he could and made no attempt to
fabricate answers when his memory
failed.

19) Dennis Mortimer's testimony
was credible. His demeanor was forth-
right, even when his memory was defi-
cient. Due to his former relationship to
Respondent and his central role in this
case, his potential for bias and his mo-
tive to lie were obvious. However, this
was not enough to cause the AL to
conclude that his testimony was not
credible. His testimony was generally
consistent and was supported by other
credible evidence. The ALJ was not
sufficiently impressed by other evi-
dence or his demeanor so as to find
his testimony not credible.

20) Angela Benn's testimony was
not credible on certain issues. Her tes-
timony regarding Complainant's hours
worked and pay was inconsistent and
unreliable. it appeared to the ALJ that
she altempted to create information
when she was unsure of the facts. De-
spite these inconsistencies and some
memory loss, her demeanor im-
pressed the ALJ that she was not at-
tempting to deceive the forum. The
forum gave Benn's testimony less
weight whenever it conflicted with other
credible evidence on the record.

controverted by other

Citeas 16 BOLI €9 (1997). 75

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

1) At all times material, Respon-
dent employed one or more perscns
within the state of Oregon.

2) Respondent employed Com-
plainant from June 30 to August 6,
1095,

3) Complainantis female.

4) Respondent did not reduce
Complainant's work hours because of
her pregnancy.

5) Respondent did not discharge
Complainant from employment be-
cause of her pregnancy.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1) At all imes material herein, Re-
spondent was an employer subject to
the provisions of ORS 659.010 to
659.110.

2) The Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries of the
State of Oregon has jurisdiction over
the persons and subject matter herein.

3) The actions, inactions, and
knowledge of Dennis Mortimer, an em-
ployee or agent of Respondent, are
properly imputed to Respondent.

4) ORS 659.030(1) provides in
part:
“For the purposes of ORS 659.010
o 659.410, * * * it is an unlawful
employment practice:

"(a) For an employer, because
of an individual's * * * sex * * * fo
refuse fo hire or employ or to bar
or discharge from employment
stich individual, However, discrimi-
nation is not an unfawful employ-
ment practice if such discrimin-
ation resulfs from a bona fide oc-
cupational requirement reasonably

necessary fo the normal operation
of the employer's business.

"(b) For an employer, because
of an individual's * * *sex ** * fo
discriminate against such individ-
ual in compensation or in terms,
conditions or privileges of employ-
ment."

ORS 659.029 provides:

“For purposes of ORS 659.030,
the phrase 'because of sex' in-
cludes, but is not limited to, be-
cause of pregnancy, childbirth and
related medical conditions or oc-
currences. Women affected by
pregnancy, childbirth or related
medical conditions or occurrences
shall be treated the same for all
employmentrelated purposes, in-
cluding receipt of benefits under
fringe benefit programs, as other
persons not so affected but similar
in their ability or inability to work by
reason of physical condition, and
nothing in this section shall be in-
terpreted to permit otherwise.”

Respondent did not viclate ORS
659.030(1)a) or (b}.

5) Pursuant to ORS 659.060(3),
the Commissioner of the Bureau of La-
bor and industries shall issue an order
dismissing the specific charges and
the complaint against any respondent
not found to have engaged in any un-
lawful practice charged.

OPINION

ORS 659.030(1)(b) — Different Treat-
ment Because of Pregnancy

Complainant contends that she
was treated differently by Dennis Mor-
timer after he leamed she was preg-
nant in mid-July 1995. Specifically,




76 In the Matter of BENN ENTERPRISES, INC,

she alleged that Respondent cut her
work hours in half.

Respondent denies that it cut Com-
plainant's hours because of her preg-
nancy. Respondent acknowledges that
Mortimer requested a note from Com-
plainant's doctor about any work re-
strictions due to her pregnancy, but
claims that this was done because of
work restrictions placed on ancther
pregnant waitress by her docior and
because of a concem for Complain-
anf's safely.

The Agency has the burden of
proving unlawful discrimination. In the
Malter of Molel 6, 13 BOLI 175, 185-86
(1994} (citing City of Portland v. Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, 298 Or
104, 890 P2d 475 (1984)), and see
OAR 838-005-0010(5). Here, it has
failed to carry that burden,

Respondent's pay records for
Complainant show that she worked
only two full pay periods — July 1 to 15
and July 16 fo 31. She worked 67
hours in 10 shifts during the first period,
or an average of 6.7 hours per shift.
She worked about 58 hours in nine
shifts during the second period, or an
average of 6.44 hours per shift. During
her final week of work, that is, from
August 1 to 6, she worked about 24
hours in three shifts, or an average of
6.0 hours per shift

There is a difference of 15 minutes
between the average number of work
hours per day in the first pay period
(6.7 hours) and the average number of
work hours per day in the second pay
period (6.44 hours). Since she worked
only three days during August 1995,
the average number of hours worked
per day in that period is less meaning-
ful.  Nevertheless, the difference

between the August daily average and -
the daily average from the last two -

weeks in July is about 26 minutes.

As noted above, Complainant al-
leged that Respondent cut her hours in

half after leaming she was pregnant

and claims this was because of her
pregnancy. In light of the evidence that
(1) she had no agreement with Re-
spondent for any set number of work
hours per day or per week, (2) wait-
resses' hours normally varied each
week, and (3) the summer was Re-
spondent's slowest season and every-
one's hours were reduced, the Agency
has not proved that Respondent cut
Complainants  hours  significantly,
much less in haif. The preponderance
of credible evidence in the whole re-
cord regarding work hours does not
prove that Complainant was treated
differently than other non-pregnant
cocktail waitresses. Nor does it support
an inference that Respondent cut
Complainant's hours because she was
pregnant.

I turn now to the issue of whether
Mortimer's request for medical inform-
ation about any restrictions on Com-
plainant's work due to her pregnancy
constitutes illegal different treatment
because of sex. The evidence is unre-
butted that Mortimer requested this in-
formation from Complainant's doctor
because previously he had received
the AMA guidelines regarding job du-
ties performed by pregnant women
from a another pregnant waitress.

Former OAR 839-07-510 (1986)
provided that

"(1) The statutes protect preg-
nant women from sex discrimina-
ion in employment, pregnant
women must be treated the same

as males and non-pregnant fe-
males regarding their ability or in-
ability to work by reason of
physical condition.

“(2) The statutes prohibit dis-
crimination regarding employee
and dependent spouse benefits for
pregnancy where employee and
dependent spouse benefits exist
for other medical conditions."

On March 12, 1998, the rule was
amended and OAR 8398-007-0510
now provides:

"(1) The statutes protect preg-
nant women from sex discrimina-
tion in employment.

"(2) Regarding the ability or in-
ability to work by reason of physi-
cal condition, pregnant woimen
must be treated the same as
males, non-pregnant females and
other employees with off the job
ilness or injuries.

"(3) The statutes prohibit dis-
crimination regarding employee
and dependent spouse benefits for
pregnancy where employee and
dependent spouse benefits exist
for other medical conditions.

"(4) Women needing fo be ab-
sent from work because of preg-
nancy or childbith may be pro-
tected by the Oregon Family
Leave Act. See QAR 839-008-
0020 et seq.

"(5) An_employer may request
medical verification of a pregnant
woman's ability to perform her job."

Citeas 16 BOLI 69 (1997). 77

As amended, sections cne, fwo, and
three of the 1996 rule track sections
one and two of the original 1986 rule.
Under these sections, it is unlawful to
differentiate between pregnancy and
other temporary disabilities. Thus, any
policy applied to pregnant workers,
such as requiring a doctor's statement,
must be applied equally to employees
with other disabilities. There was no
evidence in this case concerning how
Respondent treated other employees
with temporary disabilities.

Sections four and five of the 1996
rule are new. Section four refers the
reader to additional protections for
pregnant women available in the Fam-
ity Leave Act.

Section five, which is important
here, adds an interpretation not previ-
ously expressed in the rule. it makes
clear that an employer may request
medical verification of a pregnant
woman's abifity to perform het job with-
out running afoul of the protections for
pregnant women provided in ORS
659.029 and 659.030. This section
took effect some seven months after
Complainants employment ended.
Therefore, it does not cover this case.
Nevertheless, the forum takes guid-
ance from it.

Likewise, the forum takes guidance
from the regulations interpreting and
implementing Oregon's disability law,
ORS 659.425, which, under some cir-
cumstances, permits an employer to
inquire whether an individual has thg
ability to perform the duties of the posi-

(Emphasis added.) tion occupied. See former OAR 839-
06-235." )
* At times material, OAR 839-06-235 (BL 2-1984) provided in part:

"(1} An employer may inquire whether an individual h_as the abil-
ity to perform the duties of the position sought or occupied.




" OAR 839-007-0510(ds amended)
and 839-06-235 are consistent in that
they permit an employer to request
medical verification of a worker's ability
to perform her job. Under the old rule
relating to pregnancy — OAR 839-07-
510 — it would be incongruous to find
that an employer had illegally discrimi-
nated against a pregnant worker by
making this request, when the request
was permitted by the disability rules.
Such a finding of discrimination could
not be made under the amended ver-
sion of OAR 838-007-0510.

Since the facts do not demonstrate
that Respondent treated Complainant
differently than other workers with tem-
porary disabilities, and since the law
permitted Respondent to request infor-
mation about a worker's ability to per-
form her job, the forum does not find
that Respondent treated Complainant
differently because of her sex by re-
questing medical verification of her
ability to perform her job.

ORS 659.030(1)(a)} ~ Discharge Be-
cause of Pregnancy

Complainant contends that Re-
spondent discharged her because she
was pregnant.  She claims that Mor-
timer laid her off and she never went
back to work.

Respondent contends that Com-
plainant quit her job. Respondent
claims that it laid Complainant off be-
cause business was slow and, when

" Inthe Matter of ARABIAN RIDING AND RECREATION CORP.

Mortimer tried to call her back to work
twice the following week, Complainant
never called back.

This issue boiled down to a test be-
tween the credibilty of Complainant's
testimony and that of Mortimer and
Benn. The forum believed Mortimer
and Benn when they testified that Mor-
timer laid Complainant off and at-
tempted to call her back to work, but
that Complainant never returned his
calls. Complainant did not dispute this
testimony. Mortimer credibly testified
that Complainant's pregnancy had
nothing to do with the lay off There
was no persuasive evidence that this
reason was pretextual. The Agency
has falled to prove by a preponder-
ance of the evidence that Respondent
discharged Complainant because of
her sex.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, as Respon-
dent has not been found to have en-
gaged in any unlawful practice
charged, the Complaint and the
Amended Specific Charges filed
against Respondent are hereby dis-
missed according to the provisions of
ORS 659.060(3).

[LE A A KR

"(3) An qmployer may require a medical evaluation of an individ-
ual's physical or mental ability to perform the work involved in a

position:

“(a) The individual seeking or occupying a position must cooper-
ate in any medical inquiry or evaluation, including production of
medical records and history relating to the individual's ability to
perform the work involved].]"

In the Matter of

ARABIAN RIDING AND RECREA-
TION CORP.,dba C Bow Arrow
Ranch, Respondent.

Case Number 24-97
Final Order of the Commissioner
Jack Roberts
Issued July 22, 1997.

SYNOPSIS

Respondent operated a horse
rental and riding ranch, employing a 15
year old minor as a ranch hand. Re-
spondent failed to verify a work permit,
failed to file an employment certificate,
failed to maintain and preserve re-
cords, employed the minor to operate
a tractor, failed to pay minimum wage,
and failed to post a maximum work
hours notice. Respondent also em-
ployed the minor during school hours,
for more than 18 hours per week and
more than three hours per day when
school was in session, for more than
40 hours per week and more than
eight hours per day when school was
not in session, and for more than ten
hours a day and more than six days a
week, The commissicner imposed
civil penalties totaling $23,050. ORS
652.210(1) and (2); 653.010(3) and
(4); 653.025(3); 653.305(1), (2), and
(3); 653.307(1), (2), and (3); 653.310;
653.315(1) and (4); 653.370(1); CAR
839-21-006(1), (5) through (13), 839-
21-070(1)(a) through (e);, 839-21-087
(1)(@)CY, 839-21-170(1), (2), and (3);

Citeas 16 BOL1 79 (1997). 79

839-21-180(1) and (2); 839-21-220
(1)(a) and (3); 839-21-280 (2) and (3).

The above-entitled contested case
came on regularly for hearing before
Wamer W. Gregg, designated as Ad-
ministrative Law Judge (ALJ) by Jack
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bureau
of Labor and Industries of the State of
Oregon. The hearing was held on
August 14 and December 19, 1996, in
a conference room of the Bureau of
Labor and Industries, 165 East Sev-
enth Avenue, Eugene, Oregon. The
Bureau of Labor and Indusfries (the
Agency) was represented by Alan
McCullough, an employee of the
Agency. Arabian Riding and Recrea-
tion Corp. (Respondent), a corporation,
was represented by William L. Ghi-
orso, Attorney at Law, Salem.

The Agency called as witnesses
Agency child labor unit clerk Eileen
Clappé (by telephone), Respondent's
former ranch hands Kenzie Wright (by
telephone} and Jack Pierce, Kenzie
Wright's mother Carol Wright (by tele-
phone), and Respondent's former
ranch manager Gloria E. Bates (for-
merly Burns).”

Respondent called as witnesses
Thurston High Schoal registrar Wanda
Grant (by telephone) and Respon-
dent's president Alired J. Antonini (by
telephene).

Having fully considered the entire
record in this matter, |, Jack Roberts,
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries, make the following
Findings of Fact (Procedural and on

* This witness, known as Gloria Bates at the time of tht? hearing, was re-
ferred to in documents and testimony as Gloria Burns, and is referred to indi-
vidually in this order as "Burns" or "Gleria Burns.”



80 In the Matter of ARABIAN RIDING AND RECREATION CORP,

the Merits), Ultimate Findings of Fact,

Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT -
PROCEDURAL

1) On January 29, 1996, the
Agency issued a “Notice Of intent To
Assess Civil Penaities” (Notice of In-
tent) fo Respondent. The Notice of in-
tent informed Respondent that the
Commissioner intended to assess civil
penalties against Respondent totaling
$49,150 pursuant to ORS 653.370(1),
based upon multiple alleged violations
resuting from Respondent's alleged
employment of Kenzie Wright, a minor
born Aprit 24, 1979, between on or
about February 9 and September 30,
1994. The Notice of intent was served
on Respondent's registered agent at
Eugene, Oregon, and on Respon-
dent's president at Hayward, Califor-
nia, on or about February 10,1996.

2) On February 27, 1996, Respon-
dent through counsel timely answered
the Notice of Intent by denying specifi-
cally each of the multiple counts. In
addition, Respondent alleged as af-
firmative defenses:

1) C Bow Arrow is not a dba of
Arabian Riding & Recreation Corp.

2) Incorporating the previous de-
nials, Kenzie Wright, DOB 4/24/79,
was not at any time hired or em-
ployed by Respondent for agricul-
tural or any other kind of employ-
ment or labor.

3) Incorporating the previous de-
nials, the allegations which form
the basis of the Notice of Intent are
frivolous and without merit or truth.

3) The Agency requested a hear-
ing date and on April 11, 1996, the

Hearings Unit issued to Respondent
Conclusions of Law, Opinion, and and the Agency a Notice of Hearing

setting forth the time and place of the -
requested hearing and the designated

ALJ, together with the following: a) a

Notice of Contested Case Rights and

Procedures containing the information
required by ORS 183.413, and b) a

complete copy of the Agency's admin- -

istrative rules regarding the contested
case process — QAR 839-50-000
through 839-50-420,

4) On July 2, 1996, counsel for
Respondent requested a postpone-
ment of the hearing based on coun-
sel's unavoidable absence from the
state. The Agency did not object and
on July 3 the hearing was reset to
August 14, 1996,

5} The Agency and Respondent
timely filed their respective case
summaries.

6) At the commencement of the
hearing, Respondent's counsel stated
that Respondent had received the No-
tice of Contested Case Rights and
Procedures and had no questions
about it.

7) At the commencement of the
hearing, pursuant fo ORS 183.415(7),
the ALJ orally advised the participants
of the issues to be addressed, the mat-
ters to be proved, and the procedures
govemning the conduct of the hearing.
The ALJ noted that the violations al-
'eged concerned the relevant statutes
and rules as they existed before the
1935 session of the Oregon Legisla-
ture, which amended some of the stat-
utes, necessitating amendment of
some of the OARs.

8) Atthe close of the Agency's evi-
dence on August 14, 1996, the Agency

Citeas 16 BOLI 79 (1997). 81

moved to amend portions of the Notice
of Intent, resulting in alleged violations
and penalties summarized as follows:

1. Failure to Verify Work Permit at
the Time of Hire: One (1) Viclation
of OAR 839-21-220(1)(a). CIVIL
PENALTY IN THE AMOUNT OF
$100.

2. Fallure to File Employment
Certificate: One (1} Violation of
OAR 839-21-220(3). CIVIL PEN-
ALTY IN THE AMOUNT OF $100.

3. Failure to Preserve and Main-
tain Records: One (1) Viclation of
OAR 839-21-170. CIVIL PEN-
ALTY IN THE AMOUNT OF $500.
AGGRAVATION: The magnitude
and seriousness of the violation.

4. Employing a Minor Under 18
Years of Age to Operate Power-
Driven Farm Machinery: One (1)
Violation of QAR 839-21-280(2).
CiWIL  PENALTY IN THE
AMOUNT OF $500. AGGRAVA-
TION: The magnitude and serious-
ness of the violation.

5. Failure to Comply with ORS
653.025 Relating to the Payment
of Wages: One (1} Violation [of
OAR 838-21-087(1)(g)(C)]. CiVIL
PENALTY IN THE AMOUNT OF
$250. AGGRAVATION: The mag-
nitude and seriousness of the
violation.

6. Failure to Post a Notice Re-
garding Maximum Work Hours
Where a Child Under 16 Years of
Age is Employed: One (1) Viola-
ion [of OAR 839-21-180, ORS
653.315(4)). CIVIL PENALTY IN
THE AMOUNT OF $100.

7. Employment of a Child Under
16 Years of Age for Longer than

10 Hours for any One Day:. 120
Violations [of ORS 653.315(1)1
CIVIL PENALTY OF $12,000.

8. Failure to Confine Employment
of a Minor Under 16 Years of Age
to Qutside School Hours: One (1)
Violation [of OAR 839-21-070
{(1)(@)]. CIVIL PENALTY IN THE
AMOUNT OF $500. AGGRAVA-
TION: The magnitude and serious-
ness of the violation.

9. Failure to Confine Employment
of a Minor Under 18 Years of Age
to Not More than 40 Hours in any
One Week While Schoot is Not in
Session: 9 Violations [of OAR
839-21-070(1)(b)]. CIMIL PEN-
ALTY IN THE AMOUNT OF $900.

10. Failure to Confine Employment
of a Minor Under 16 Years of Age
to Not More than 18 Hours in any
One Week While Scheol is in Ses-
sion: 19 \Violations [of OAR
839-21-070(1)(c)}. CIML PEN-
ALTY IN THE AMOUNT OF
$1,900

11. Failure to Confine Employment
of a Minor Under 16 Years of Age
to Not More than Eight Hours in
any One Day When School is not
in Session: 73 Violations [of OAR
839-21-070(1)(d)]. CIVIL PEN-
ALTY IN THE AMOUNT OF
$7,300.

12. Failure to Confine Employment
of a Minor Under 16 Years of Age
to Not More than Three Hours in
any One Day When School is in
Session: 88 Violations [of OAR
830-21-070(1)(e)] CIVIL PEN-
ALTY IN THE AMOUNT OF
$8,800.



13. Employment of a Child Under
16 Years of Age for More than Six
Days in Any One Week: 10 Viola-
tions [of ORS 653.315(1)]. CIVIL
PENALTY IN THE AMOUNT OF
$1,000.

The Agency had alleged aiternatives to
paragraphs 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, and 13 in-
volving the employment of a minor un-
der 16 years of age in agriculture.
After both sides had rested on Decem-
ber 19, 1996, the Agency conceded
that Respondent's ranch was not an
agricultural operation and withdrew
those allegations.

9) The proposed order, containing
an exceptions notice, was issued on
.}.une 4, 1997. Acting on Respondent's
timely request, the ALJ extended the
due date for exceptions to July 1,
1997. Respondent's exceptions were
timely received and are dealt with in
the Opinion section of this Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT - THE MERITS

1) At times material herein, Re-
spondent was an Oregon corporation
with an address of 33435 Van Duyn
Road, Eugene, Oregon. At that ad-
dress, beginning in February 1994, it
operated a facility devoted to horse
rentals and riding known as "C Bow
Arrow Ranch."

2) Alfred J. Antonini was president
of Respondent, and his wife, Alva, was
secretary. He had also been president
of CBA Operations, a corporation
which operated the ranch until Febru-
ary 1994. The name "C Bow Armow
Ranch" referred to a tract of land of
approximately 1800 acres north of
Eugene near Coburg, Oregon.

82 In the Matter of ARABIAN RIDING AND RECREATION CORP.

Antonini was the owner of the land,
which he leased to the corporation.
Respondent, as well as its predeces-
sor, CBA Operations, engaged the
personal services of one or more per-
sons at that location,

3) In early 1989, Robert Bums
worked for one of Antoninf's enter-
prises in Houston, Texas. At Antonini's
request, Burns and his wife Gloria
came to Oregon and managed C Bow
Arrow Ranch (C Bow, or the ranch),
\.yhich was operated by CBA Opera-
tions. They received a salary and use
of a mobile home on the premises.
They had an assumed business name
qf “Burns Ranch Management" in Har-
ris County, Texas. Robert Bumns died
in 1992 and Gloria Bumns registered in-
dividually in Lane County, Oregon, as
"Burns Management' at the ranch
address.

4) C Bow was a "horse operation”
open to the public. In 1989, there were
over 50 head of horses and some
sheep, geese, and peacocks. At times
material, the business offered boarding
facilities for horses, trail rides, bamn
dances, hay rides, cookouts, and a
children's horse camp.

5) The ranch managers were not
expected to do all of the Iabor in the
care and feeding of the horses and
other animals and the running of the
ranch operation. They were authorized
to engage ranch hands as laborers,
but only with the approval of Antonini.
It was also policy to accept labor from
customers in exchange for riding privi-
leges. Most of this "volunteer' labor
was performed by females in their
early teens, ’

*

The Forum has used the term used by the witnesses to describe the

status of individuals who performed labor for Respondent in exchange for

6) Gloria Burns was instructed by
Antonini to engage ranch hands as in-
dependent contractors. Ranch hands
Jack Pierce and Matt Walker regis-
tered an assumed business name of
"Dakota and Indiana Ranch Contrac-
tors" at the ranch address. The ranch
hands did not work for other ranches
and did not hire individuals to assist
them. Their work was directed by Glo-
ria Bumns, or by Antonini through Gloria
Burns.

7) Jack Pierce worked as a ranch
hand at the ranch from June through
September 1994. He answered a
newspaper ad, filed out an employ-
ment application, submitted a letter of
recommendation, was interviewed
twice by the manager, Gloria Bums,
and was hired. He was enfitled to live
in a two room house on the property
while he worked there for which he
signed a separate agreement for living
accommodations on the premises. He
provided his own food and telephone.
He was required to agree to a "service
contract” and to acknowledge in writing
his status as an independent contrac-
tor, including agreeing to provide his
own insurance. As part of the applica-
tion process, Burns fumished him with
a copy of OAR 436-50-030." He was
paid $300 per month ($10 per day), in
a gross amount with no deductions.
He received an IRS form 1099 rather
than a W=2 for his annual earnings.
He had worked there previously and

Citeas 16 BOLI 79 (1997). 83

knew that the hours were approxi-
mately 7 am. to 5 p.m. in winter and 7
am. to 9 p.m. from May through Sep-
tember. He kept no record of the exact
hours he worked each day. He was
aware that the manager kept a record
of days worked, but not hours.

8) The ranch hands fed and wa-
tered the horses and other animals,
saddled, bridled, exercised, and put up
the horses, cleaned the stalls and the
bam, groomed the horses, acted as
guides for trail rides of from one to 20
riders, mended fence, and ran the trac-
tor. In addition they assisted the veteri-
narian, provided staff and security for
events such as weddings, cookouts,
and barn dances and, in the summer,
acted as instructors for the children's
horse camp. They worked seven days
a week, and were paid once a month
at $10 per day. They received a gross
check, with no deductions. The checks
were signed by Alva or Alfred Antonini.

9) Individuals acting as "volun-
teers" performed the same work as the
ranch hands. At first, a "volunteer”
might just clean stalls and groom
horses, supervised by a ranch hand.
As they gained experience, they as-
sumed the other duties, except for driv-
ing the tractor. The opportunity to ride
without charge was often coupled with
acting as a trail guide. Otherwise, the
opportunity to ride without charge was
limited to daylight hours late in the day
on the few occasions when no event

“free” horse riding. Because Oregon law does not recognize as a volunteer
one who performs labor without pay for other than a charitable, religious, or
governmental entity, this order uses quotation marks when referring to the "vol-
unteers” utilized by Respondent. ORS 653.010(3).

* OAR 436-50-030 was a rule of the Workers' Compensation Division re-
garding Employer/insurer Coverage Responsibility, implementing ORS 656.029
respecting responsibility for workers' compensation coverage between contrac-
tors and subcontractors for contract labor. The rule was repealed in 1996.




was scheduled. The horses had to be
put in by dark.

10) As ranch manager, Gloria
Bumns ran the day-to-day operations.
She had a ranch bank account for pur-
chases of supplies, but all other expen-
ditures had to be authorized and
approved by Antonini in Hayward, Cali-
fomia. She could recommend the hire
of ranch hands, but Antonini had final
authority. The paychecks for the ranch
hands came from Hayward. Revenues
from ranch operations were deposited
to the corporate account and not to the
ranch account. Antonini was a "hands
on" administrator.

11) In 1992, Kenzie Wright, date of
birth April 24, 1979, (the minor) lived
with her mother on North 67th Street in
Springfield, Oregon, and attended
Thurston Middle School, a public
school in Springfield. She was fond of
horses and rode at the ranch. She be-
gan cleaning stalls and doing related
work as a "volunteer” in 1992 in ex-
change for riding. At that ime she
worked after school and on weekends

- 12) The minors mother, who was
employed  elsewhere, sometimes
worked as a "volunteer™ The minor
worked as a "volunteer” in the summer
of 1993. Her mother would drive her to
the ranch, go to her own job, and pick
her up in the evening. Bums invited the
minor fo live at the ranch because of
the long days. The minors mother
agreed and the minor lived with Bums
in the mobile home.

13} The minor enrolled at Thurston
High School in September 1993 and
withdrew a few weeks later. Her
mother aranged that she be “home
schooled,” and she continued to live
and work at the ranch.

84 In the Matter of ARABIAN RIDING AND RECREATION CORP.

14) The minor was a dependable

worker and performed the same duties
as the regular ranch hands. She fed

and watered the horses and other ani-

mals, saddled, bridled, exercised, and
put up the horses, cleaned the stalis

and the bam, groomed and trained the . |

horses, acted as a guide for trail rides,
and drove the tractor. In addition she
assisted the veterinarian, acted as staff
and security for weddings, cookouts,
and bam dances and, in the summer,
acted as an instructor for the children's
horse camp. She also answered the
telephone, scheduled riding reserva-
tions, and operated the cash register.

15) The minor kept no record of the
exact hours she worked each day.
Bums kept no record of employee
hours but did report the number of
days each worked to Respondents
headquarters for payroll purposes.
Bumns felt that the minor was a good
worker and should be paid.

16) The ranch hands were paid
each month for the number of days
submitted for them by the ranch man-
ager on individual invoices. Beginning
sometime in late 1993, Burns submit-
ted a monthly invoice for the minor.
The minor began receiving a monthly
check in about November 1993. She
did not fill out any sort of employment
application prior to receiving pay-
checks.

17} Available records indicate that
invoices were submitted on behalf of
the minor (and paid) as follows:

"Kenzie Wright to CBA Opera-
tions, December 1983, Casual La-
bor $250"

"Kenzie Wright to Arabian Riding &
Recreation Corp., April 1994, Cas-
ual Labor $280"

"Kenzie Wright to Arabian Riding
and Rec. Comp., May 1894, Casual
Labor $300"

"Kenzie Wright to Arabian Riding &
Recreation Corp.,, June 1984,
Contract Work $300"

"Kenzie Wright to Arabian Riding &
Recreation Corp., July 1994, Con-
tract Work $80"

"Kenzie Wright to Arabian Riding
and Recreation Corp., August
1994, Horse Camp & Function
Work $150"
Burns was instructed by Anfonini to
use terms such as “"casual labor" or
"contract labor' on invoices for the
ranch hands.

18) In Springfield Public Schools in
the month of December 1993, there
were 13 days (2} weeks} when
school was in session. In the month of
April 1994, there were 19 days (4+
weeks) when school was in session.
In the month of May 1994, there were
21 days (4+ weeks) when school was
in session. in the month of June 1994,
there were 15 days (3 weeks) when
school was in session. School was not
in session after June 21, 1994, or in
July or August 1994. The minor Ie_ft
the ranch and the school district in
September 1994,

19) There was no schedule regard-
ing maximum work hours by minors
under 16 years of age posted in a con-
spicuous place at the ranch while the
minor worked there.

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

1) At times material herein, Re-
spondent was an Oregon corporation

Cite as 16 BOLI 79 (1997). 85 .

operating a facility devoted to horse
rentals and riding known as "C Bow
Arrow Ranch" near Eugene, Oregon.

2) Between February 9 and Sep-
tember 30, 1994, Respondent utilized
the personal services of Kenzie Wright,
a minor bom April 24, 1975. At all
times material, she was under 16
years of age.

3) On or ahout February 9, 1994,
Respondent did not verify the age of
Kenzie Wright at the time of hire by re-
quiring her to produce a work permit.

4) Respondent did not file a com-
pleted Employment Certificate form
with the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
fries within 48 hours after hiring Kenzie
Wright on or about February S, 1954,

5} Respondent did not maintain
and presetve records related to hours
worked by Kenzie Wright while in Re-
spondent's employ.

6) Respondent employed Kenzie
Wright to operate a tractor.

7) Respondent did not pay em-
ployee Kenzie Wright the minimum
wage of $4.75 per hour.

8) Respondent did not post in a
conspicuous place a printed nofice
stating the maximum work hours re-
quired in one week and in every day of
the week for minors under 16 years of
age.

9) Between April 1 and September
1, 1994, Respondent employed Kenzie
Wright to work more than ten hours a
day for 101 separate days.

10} Between April 1 and June 21,
1994, Respondent employed Kenzie
Wright to work during scheol hours on
55 different days.

ol




86 In the Matter of ARABIAN RIDING AND RECREATION CORP.

11) Between April 1 and Septem-
ber 1, 1994, Respondent employed
Kenzie Wright to work more than 40
hours per week during three different
weeks when school was not in
session.

12) Between April 1 and Septem-
ber 1, 1994, Respondent employed
Kenzie Wright to work more than 18
hours per week during 11 weeks when
school was in session.

13) Between April 1 and Septem-
ber 1, 1994, Respondent employed
Kenzie Wright to work more than eight
hours per day when school was not in
session on 30 separate days.

14) Between April 1 and Septem-
ber 1, 1994, Respondent employed
Kenzie Wright to work more than three
hours per day when school was in ses-
sion on 55 separate days.

15) Between April 1 and Septem-
ber 1, 1894, Respondent employed
Kenzie Wright to work more than six
days in any one week during 10 sepa-
rate weeks.

16) Between February 9 and Sep-
tember 30, 1994, Respondent did not
employ Kenzie Wright in the cultivation
and tilage of the soil, dairying, the pro-
duction, cultivation, growing, and har-
vesting of any agricultural or horti-
cultural commeodity; the raising of five-
stock or in preparation for market, de-
livery to storage or to market or to
carriers for transportation to market
any such commodities or livestock.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1) At times material herein,” OAR

839-21-006 provided, in pertinent part:
"As used in ORS 653.305 to
853.360 and in OAR 839-21-001
to 838-21-500, unless the context
requires otherwise;

ok & ko ok

"(5) 'Employ’ shall have the
same meaning as that which ap-
pears in ORS 653.010(1)",

“(6) 'Employer' shall have the
same meaning as that which ap-
pears in ORS 653.010(2)."

At times material herein, ORS 653.010
provided, in pertinent part:
"As used in ORS 653.010 to
653.261, unless the context re-
quires otherwise:

W&k ok ok

“(3) 'Employ' includes to suffer
or permit to work; however, 'em-
ploy' does not include voluntary or
donated services performed for no
compensation or without expecta-
tion or contemplation of compen-
sation as the adequate considera-
tion for the services performed for
a public employer * * * or a relig-
ious, charitable, educational, public
selvice or similar nonprofit corpo-
ration, organization or institution for
community service, religious or hu-
manitarian reasons or for services
performed by general or public as-
sistance recipients as part of any
work training program adminis-
tered under the state or federal as-
sistance faws.

i

As noted previously, the ORS and OAR sections are quoted as they ap-
peared at imes material, prior to the 1995 legislative changes.
The numbering of the referenced subsections of ORS was changed to

(3) and (4), respectively, in 1989. Section 1, chapter 446, Oregon Laws 1989.

Citeas 16 BOLI 79 (1997). 87

"(4) ‘'Employer' means any
person who employs another per-
Son * % W -Il

At all times material herein, Respon-
dent was an employer and Kenzie
Wright was Respondents employee.
As an Oregon employer, Respondent
was subject to the provisions of ORS
653.305 to 653.370 and the adminis-
trative rules adopted thereunder,

2) At times material herein, ORS
653.305 provided:

"(1) The Wage and Hour Com-
mission may at any time inquire
into wages and hours or conditions
of labor of minors employed in any
occupation in this state and deter-
mine suitable hours and conditions
of labor for such minors.

"(2) When the commission has
made such determination, it may
issue an obligatory order in compli-
ance with ORS 183310 to
183.550.

"(3) After such order is effec-
tive, no employer in the occupation
affected shall employ a minor for
more hours or under different con-
ditions of labor than are specified
or required by that order; but no
such order nor the commission
shall authorize or permit the em-
ployment of any minor for more
hours per day or per week than
the maximum fixed by law or at
times or under conditions prohib-
ited by faw."

At times material herein, ORS 653.307
provided:

(1) The Wage and Hour Com-
mission shall provide a method for
issuing employment certificates to
minors and employment certifi-
cates to employers for the employ-
ment of minors in accordance with
rules and regulations which it may
hereafter adopt pursuant fo the
provisions of ORS 183.310 fo
183.550, and shall by such rnules
and regulations require reporis
from employers employing minors.

"(2) Failure by an employer to
comply with ORS 653.305 fo
653.340 or with the regulations
adopted by the Wage and Hour
Commission pursuant fo this sec-
tion shalt subject the employer to
revecation of the right to hire mi-
nors in the future at the discretion
of the Wage and Hour Commis-
sion, provided that an employer
shall be granted a hearing before
the Wage and Hour Commission
prior to such action being taken.

"(3) Alt school districts shall co-
operate with the Wage and Hour
Commission and make available
upon request of the commission,
information concerning the age
and schooling of minors who have
applied for or been issued an em-
ployment certificate.”

At times material herein, ORS 653.310
provided:
"No child under 18 years of age
shall be employed or permitted to
work in any employment listed in
ORS 653.320(2)," unless the per-
son employing the child procures

* ORS 653.320(2) provides: No child under 14 years of age shali be em-
ployed or permitted to work in, or in connecticn with, any factory, workshop,
mercantile establishment, store, business office, restaurant, bakery, hotel or

apartment house.



88 In the Matter of ARABIAN RIDING AND RECREATION CORP.

and keeps on file and accessible
to the school authorities of the dis-
trict where such child resides, and
to the police and the commission
an employment certificate as pre-
scribed by the rules and regula-
tions adopted by the Wage and
Hour Commission pursuant to
ORS 653.307, and keeps a com-
plete list of all such children em-
ployed therein."

At times material herein, ORS 653.370
provided, in pertinent part;

“(1) In additon to any other
penalty provided by law, the Com-
missioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries may impose on any
person not regulated under the
Federal Fair Labor Standards Act
who violates ORS 653.305 to
653.370 or any rule adopted by
the Wage and Hour Commission
thereunder, a civil penalty not to
exceed $1,000 for each violation.”

The Commissioner of the Bureau of
Labor and Industries has jurisdiction
over the persons and subject matter
herein. Respondent was not regulated
under the Fair Labor Standards Act.

3) At times materal herein, OAR
839-21-006 provided, in part:

“As used in ORS 653.305 to
653.360 and in OAR 839-21-001
to 839-21-500, unless the context
requires otherwise:

(1) 'Agriculture’ includes farm-
ing in all its branches and among
other things includes the cultivation
and fillage of the soll, dairying, the
production, cultivation, growing,
and harvesting of any agricultural

"(13) 'Work Permit' means the
employment certificate issued to
minors pursuant to ORS 653.307."

At times material herein, OAR
839-21-220 provided in part:

or horticultural commaodities, the
raising of livestock, bees, fur-.
bearing animals, or poultry and
any practices performed by a-
farmer or on a farm as an incident

to or in conjunction with such farm-
ing operations, including prepara-

tion for market, delivery to storage

or to market or to carriers for trans-

portation to market. ‘Agricuitural

empioyment is employment in ‘Ag-
ricuiture’ as herein defined.

L A R XX

"(5) 'Employ' shall have the
same meaning as that which ap-
pears in ORS 653.010(1).”

“(8) 'Employer’ shall have the
same meaning as that which ap-
pears in ORS 653.010(2).

“(7}) 'Employment Certificate"
means the employment certificate
issued to employers for the em-
ployment of minors pursuant to
ORS 653.307, and the employ-
ment permit referred to in ORS
653.360(3).

"8} ‘'Executive Secretary'
means the Commissioner of the
Bureau of Labor and Industries.

I &b %k

"(10) 'Minor’ means any person
under 18 years of age.

"(11) 'Workday' means any
fixed period of 24 consecutive
hours.

“(12) "Workweek' means any
fixed and regutarly recurring period
of seven consecutive workdays.

*

The numbering of the referenced subsections of ORS was changed to

(3) and (4), respectively, in 1989. Section 1, chapter 446, Oregon Laws 1989,

"(1) Unless otherwise provided
by rule of the Commission, no mi-
nor 14 through 17 years of age
shall be employed or permitted to
work unless the employer.

"(a) Verifies the minor's age by
requiring the minor to produce a
Work Permit and

"(b) Complies with the provi-
sions of this rule.

LU

"(3) Within 48 hours after the
hiring of a miner, or of permitting a
minor to work, an employer shall
file a completed Employment Cer-
tificate Form by faking or mailing
the completed form to any office of
the Bureau of Labor and
Industries."

Between February and September
1994, Respondent was not engaged in
agricuiture at C-Bow Ranch and did
not employ Kenzie Wright, a minor, in
agriculture.

4} In February 1984, by permitting
Kenzie Wright, a minor between 14
and 17 years of age, to work without
verifying said minor's age by requiring
her to produce a work permit, Respon-
dent violated OAR 839-21-220(1)(a).

5) By faiing to fle a completed
Employment Certificate form with the
Bureau of Labor and Industries in Feb-
ruary 1994 within 48 hours after per-
mitting Kenzie Wrightt a minor
between 14 and 17 years of age, to
work, Respondent violated OAR 839-
21-220 (3).

Citeas 16 BOLI 79 (1997). 89

6) At times material herein, OAR
839-21-170 provided:

"(1) Every employer employing
minors shal maintain and pre-
serve records containing the fol-
lowing information and data with
respect to each minor employed:

"(@) Name in full, as used for
social security recordkeeping pur-
poses and on the same record,
the minor's identifying symbol or
number if such is used in place of
name on any fime, work or payroll
records;

"(b) Home address, including
zZip code;
"(c) Date of birth;

"(d} Sex and occupation in
which the minor is employed (sex
may be indicated by use of the
prefixes Mr., Mrs., Miss or Ms.);

"(e) Time of day and day of
week on which the minor's work-
week begins;

"(fi Hours worked each work-
day and total hours worked each
worloweek;

"(g) Date the minor became
employed by the employer and
date employment was ferminated.

"(2) In addition to the records
referred to in section (1) of this
rule, every employer employing
minors under 16 years of age shall
maintain and preserve records
containing the following informa-
tion and data with respect to each
minor under 16 years of age
employed:

"(a) The time of day that the
minor began working and the time




9c In the Matter of ARABIAN RIDING AND RECREATION CORP.

of day that the minor stopped
working;

"(b) A schedule of the maxi-
mum number of hours to be
worked each day and each week
by each minor under 16 years of
age.

"(3) The records required to be
maintained and preserved in sec-
fions (1) and (2) of this rule are re-
quired in addition to and not in lieu
of any other recordkeeping re-
quirement contained in OAR
839-21-001 to 839-21-500. How-
ever, when one record will satisfy
the requirements of more than one
rule, only one record shall be
required.”

By failing fo maintain and preserve re-
cords related to hours worked by Ken-
zie Wright, a minor, while in Respon-
dent's employ between February 9 and
September 30, 1994, Respondent vio-
lated OAR 839-21-170.

7) Al times material herein, OAR
839-21-280(2) provided, in part;

(2} [N]o minor under 18 years
of age may be employed to oper-
ate or assist in the operation of
power-driven farm machinery of
any kind, ***"

"(3) As used in section (2) of
this rule ‘assist(ing) in the opera-
tion of power-driven farm machin-
ery’, includes starting, stopping,
adjusting, feeding or any other ac-
tivity involving physical contact as-
sociated with the operation of the
machinery.”

By permitting Kenzie Wright, a minor
under 18 years of age, to cperate a
tractor between February 9 and Sep-

tember 30, 1994, Respondent viclated
OAR 839-21-280(2).

8) At times material herein, ORS
653.025 provided:

"Except as provided by ORS
652.020 and the rules of the com-

missioner issued under ORS -
653.030 and 653.261, for each

hour of work time that the em-
ployee is gainfully employed, no
employer shall employ or agree {o
employ any employee at wages
computed at a rate lower than:

LR R R S

"(3) For calendar years after
December 31, 1990, $4.75."

At times material herein, QAR
838-21-087 provided, in part;

"(1) No employer shall employ
any minor to work in the State of
Oregon, except under the follow-
ing conditions:

L R R R R

*(g) Where the employer is in
full compliance with the provisions
of the following statutes relating fo

the payment of wages:
"C) ORS 653010 to
653.265.]"

By failing to pay minimum hourly wage
to Kenzie Wright, a minor, between
February 9 and September 30, 1994,
contrary to ORS 653.025, Respondent
violated OAR 839-21-087(1)(g)(C).

9) At times material herein, ORS
653.315(4) provided:

"(4) Every employer of children
under 16 years of age shall post in
a conspicuous place where such
children are employed, a printed
notice stating the maximum work

Citeas 16 BOLI 79 {1997). 91 -

hours required in one week, and in
every day of the week from such
children."

At times material herein, OAR 839-
21-180 provided:,

"(1) Every employer required to
maintain a schedule of the maxi-
mum hours of work by minors un-
der 16 years of age, shall post the
schedule in a conspicuous place
where all such minors have easy
access to it.

"(2) Every nolice required by

_any law or rule to be posted at the
employer's place of business and
that has applicability to the em-
ployment of minor employees shall
be displayed in a conspicuous
place where all mincrs have easy
access to them"

By failing to post a schedule of the
maximum hours required in one week
while employing Kenzie Wright, a mi-
nor under 16 years of age, between
February 9 and September 30, 1894,
confrary to ORS 653.315(4), Respon-
dent violated OAR 833-21-180.

10) At times material herein, ORS
653.315(1) provided:

*(1) No child under 16 years of
age shall be employed for longer
than 10 hours for any one day, nor
more than six days in any one
week."
By employing Kenzie Wright, a minor
under 16 years of age, for more than
10 hours per day on at least 101 sepa-
rate days between February 9 and
September 30, 1994, Respondent
committed 101 violations of ORS
653.315(1).

11} By employing Kenzie Wright, a
minor under 16 years of age, for more

than six days in any one week in at * -

least 10 separate weeks between Feb-
ruary 9 and September 30, 1994, Re-
spondent committed 10 violations of
ORS 653.315(1).

12) At times material herein, OAR
839-21-070 provided in part

(1) Except as provided in sec-
tion (2} of this rule, employment of
minors under 16 years of age shall
be confined to the following
periods:

"(a) Outside school hours;

"{b) Not more than 40 hours in
any one week when school is not
in session;

*(c) Not more than 18 hours in
any cne week when school is in
session;

"(d) Not more than eight hours
in any one day when school is not
in session;

“(e) Not mere than three hours
in any one day when school is in
session.”

By employing Kenzie Wright, a minor
under 16 years of age, to work during
school hours on 55 different days be-
tween April 1 and June 21, 1994, Re-
spondent violated OAR 839-21-070
(1)

13} By employing Kenzie Wright, a
minor under 16 years of age, to work
more than 40 hours per week during at
least three different weeks when
school was not in session between
April 1 and September 1, 1994, Re-
spondent committed three violations of
OAR 839-21-070{1)(b).

14) By employing Kenzie Wright, a
minor under 16 years of age, to work
more than 18 hours per week during




92 In the Matter of ARABIAN RIDING AND RECREATION CORP.

11 weeks when school was in session
between April 1 and June 21, 1984,
Respendent committed 11 violations of
OAR 839-21-070{1)(c).

15} By employing Kenzie Wright, a
minor under 16 years of age, to work
mere than eight hours per day on 30
separate days when school was not in
session between April 1 and Septem-
ber 1, 1984, Respondent committed
30 violations of OAR 839-21-070(1)(d).

16) By employing Kenzie Wright, a
minor under 16 years of age, to work
more than three hours per day on 55
separate days when school was in
session between April 1 and Septem-
ber 1, 1994, Respondent committed
55 violations of OAR 839-21-070(1)(e).

OPINION

The evidence in this case estab-
lishes that Kenzie Wright, a mincr un-
der 16 years of age, worked at
Respondent's C Bow Ranch beginning
sometime in 1992, She was initially re-
garded as a "volunteer" by Respon-
dent. Sometime in late 1993, Respon-
dent began issuing paychecks to the
minor on a regular basis, based on Re-
spondent's pay scale for a ranch hand.

Respondent's policies regarding
persons who worked at the ranch en-
compassed numerous violations of this
state’s wage and hour laws. Respon-
dent's policies regarding Kenzie Wright
working at the ranch encompassed nu-
merous violations of this state's child
labor laws. Respondent's position was
that the minor was a "volunteer" during
her early tenure and was not later a
regular "contract’ ranch hand because
she did not go through the normal re-
cruitment process and was not author-

ized by Anfonini for hire as a
"cantractor.”

Volunteer Status

By statutory definition, one employs
another by allowing or permitting that
individual to work. Such work may be
voluntary, without expectation of com-
pensation, only if the entity for which
the services are performed is "a public
employer ** * or a religious, charitable,
educational, public service or similar
nonprofit corporation, organization or
institution for community service, relig-
ious or humanitarian reasons" or the
work is part of a work training program
administered under state or federal as-
sistance laws. ORS 653.010(3). There
was no evidence or attempt to show
that Respondent was a public em-
ployer or a religious, charitable, or edu-
cational institution as described or was
involved in federal or state public assis-
tance program. Respondent could not
therefore accept the personal services
of Kenzie Wright or any other individual
as a volunteer.

Independent Contractor Status

Respondent attempted to give its
ranch hands the status of independent
contractors by having them register as-
sumed business names, sign an inde-
pendent contractor agreement, receive
periodic compensation without deduc-
tions, and report their income on IRS
form 1099. But this forum determines
whether an individual rendering per-
sonal services is an employee or an
independent contractor by applying an
"econornic reality” test. The forum has
explained this test as follows:

"The forum considers five factors
to gauge the degree of the
worker's economic dependency,

with no single factor being determi-
native. These factors are:

"{(1) The degree of control exer-
cised by the alleged employer;

(2} The extent of the relative in-
vestment of the worker and the al-
leged employer;

"(3) The degree to which the
worker's opportunity for profit and
loss is determined by the alleged
employer,

"(4} The skill and initiative required
in performing the job;

"(5) The permanency of the rela-
tionship.” In the Matter of Frances
Bristow, 16 BOLI 28, 37 {1997)
(ciing In the Matter of Geoffroy
Enterprises, Inc., 15 BOL! 148
(1996)).

In this instance, 1) the employer con-
trolled the work; 2) the worker had no
investment and the employer owned
the facilities, livestock, and equipment;
3) the worker's opportunity for profit
was fimited to a daily wage; 4) job per-
formance was ordinary labor requiring
minimal skill; and 5) the relationship
was an indefinite one. All of these fac-
tors suggest an employer-employee
relationship between Respondent and
the ranch hands, and, it follows, be-
tween Respondent and the minor. Re-
spondent was an employer in its wark
relationship with Kenzie Wright and the
minor was Respondent's employee.

In another case wherein the em-
ployer claimed that the minor's labor
was given willingly in exchange for
training opportunity, this forum said:

"Itis not a defense for Respondent

that [the minor] willingly and ea-

gerly undertook the [unpaid] posi-
tion. The subject statutes and rules

Citeas 16 BOLI 79 (1997).

93

were clearly designed to protect
minors from their own eagemess
and naivete, and from less than
scrupulous potenfial employers."
In the Matter of LaVerne Springer,
15 BOLI 47, 68 (1996).

Minimum Wage

Non-agricultural employees in Ore-
gon, including minor employees, were
entitied to a wage rate of at least $4.75
an hour. The wage paid to Kenzie
Wright, when she was paid at all, was
far short of that amount.

The Agency initially charged viola-
tions encompassing the entire period
between February and September
1994, and sought penalties for the mul-
tiple violations involved. At the close of
its presentation, it reduced the number
of dally and weekly offenses based
upen the documentation it anticipated.
The documentary evidence of Kenzie
Wright's employment showed fewer
days "billed" for her labor than the testi-
mony originally indicated. This is not
surprising, given the lack of written re-
cords and the fact that her testimony
{and that of her mother and Jack
Pierce) in August 1996 was almost two
full years after the events it described.
While it is clear that Respondent vio-
lated several statutes, the trier of fact
has found violations only where the
documentary evidence and the testi-
monial evidence coincide. Thus, while
one could infer from the testimony that
the minor worked ten or more hours a
day, seven days a week for the entire
period charged, the forum has fimited
penaliies to those days for which she
was compensated. For instance, while
the testimony would give the impres-
sion that she worked all of the months
of April, July, and August 1924, the

o o



94 In the Matter of ARABIAN RIDING AND RECREATION CORP.

invoices indicate 28 days, 8 days, and
15 days, respectively. This necessarily
alters the calculation of days worked
both when school was in session and
when it was not.  This forum generally
considers each day of a per-day viola-
tion or each week of a per-week viola-
tion as a separate violation, Because
the forum is imposing sanctions, any
doubt regarding the exact number of
days or weeks worked has been re-
solved in Respondent's favor. On the
other hand, the actual dates when
school was in session was a matter of
record in this proceeding and Respon-
dents suggestion that the minor was
being home schooled and was not
subject to the Wage and Hour Com-
mission's rules regulating the employ-
ment of minors is without merit,

Minor Under 18

At times material, an employer em-
ploying @ minor between 14 and 17
years of age was obligated to verify
age by viewing the minor's work permit
before hire. Within 48 hours after hire,
the employer was obligated to file an
Employment Certificate with  the
Agency. Respondent did not verify a
work permit and did not file an Employ-
ment Certificate, either at the time the
minor began work or at any time there-
after. Respondent failed to maintain
and preserve records required when
employing a minor, and allowed the
minor to operate machinery (the
tractor),

Minor Under 16, School in Session

Respondent might have avoided
violations by verifying the minor's age.
Because the minor was under 16, the
employer had a number of obligations
not required with older minor employ-
ees. When employing minors under

16, employers must post a printed n

tice stating the maximum work hours
required in one week. Even more seri-
ous viclations involving school require-
ments revolved around the minor's:
age. By statute, minors under 16 must
work ottside school hours and may.
not work over 10 hours a day or over.
six days a week. Commission regula-

tions restrict the employment of minors
under 16 to three hours per day and
18 hours per week when school is in
session and eight hours per day and
40 hours per week when school is not
in session. Respondent breached
these statutes and rules as described
herein,

The statutes and rules authorize
the Commiissioner to impose particular
penalties. The order below is a proper
exercise of that authority.

Respondent's Exceptions

Respondent timely filed two excep-
tions to the Proposed Order.

“Exception 1. The * * * civil
penalties * ¥ * in items 9, 11, and
13 * * * should be abated [be-
cause] * * * the minor * * * was not
enrolled in school [while] she was
present and living on the property
occupied by Respondent. * * *
[She had dropped out of school
and was not living with either of
her natural parents, ***"

Respondent argues that OAR
839-21-070(1)(a), (c), and (e) mandate
that an employer not require a minor to
work during times which conflict with
the minor's status as a student and
with the minor's school schedule, that
the minor's legal guardian had con-
sented to the minor's removing herself
from school, and that Respondent did

1ot interfere with the minor's schooling.
Rather, Respondent provided adult su-
ervision and a place to live when the
yarents could or did not. It is sug-
ested that penalfies under such cir-

- cumstances are inappropriate.

The cited rules were promulgated
y the Wage and hour Commission
under its authority to “administer, exe-

scute and carry out the provisions of
.ORS 653.010 to 653.545 * * *" (ORS

653.520) and to “prepare, adopt and
promuigate rules for the camying into
effect of ORS 653.305, 653.315 and
653.505 to 653.540 * * *" (ORS
653.525). The cited rules are based on
ORS 653.315 and related statutes lim-
iting the employment of minors under
16 years of age. There are statutory
exceptions to those limitations, but en-
rollment or non-enroliment in school is
not one of them. Rather, because the
statute requires that the school authori-
ties of the resident school district be in-
formed by certificate of a minor's work
status, the Commission's rules couple
the age of the child with whether or not
school is in session. There is no ex-
ception in the statute or in the rules
covering employment of a child who
merely doesn't attend scheool. | cannot
find that the casuai presence of a su-
perviser, in this case a ranch foreman,
is the same as employment by a par-
ent or person standing in the place of a
parent permitted by ORS 653.365."

Citeas 16 BOLI 79 (1997). 95

Respondent's  first
overruled.

"Exception 2. The * * * penal-
ties [in} itemis 7, 8, 10, and 12 ** *
are excessive and not borne out
by the unique facts of this case.
* * * [Dluring all relevant times
Wright was living on the business
premises * * *[,] was not in school
[and] was present on the business
premises 24 hours a day, seven
days aweek. *** Respondent's
*** premises was Wright[']s surro-
gate home. * * * Wright liked
horses and the rural Iife [which] at-
tracted her *** in the first place.
*** [Her] mother believed that * * *
[t} was a safe and healthy environ-
ment for her daughter in the ab-
sence of a home with her own
family. ** * [Slince Wright was not
in school and not living at home,
she * * * accuplied] her otherwise
free time * * * with the various
horse related activiies [at] Re-
spondent's.”" (Emphasis in orig-
inal.)

exception is

Respondent's argument paraliels
that of the first exception, to the effect
that ORS 653.315 and OAR 839-21-
070(1)(b) and {d) are intended to pre-
vent exploitation of a minor, that the
unique circumstances of this case
were not exploitive because respon-
dent's management was providing a

* ORS 653.365: "Notwithstanding the provisions of ORS 653,370, a parent
or person standing in the place of a parent may employ the child of the parent
or a child in the custody of the parent under the age of 18 years in any
occupation.”

ORS 653.370(1): "In addition to any other penalty provided by law, the
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and Industries may impose upon any
person * * * who violates ORS 653,305 to 653.370 or any rule adopted by the
Wage and Hour Commission thereunder, a civil penalty not to exceed $1,000
for each violation.”



place for the minor to live “with full
knowledge and consent of the minor's
guardian,” and that the "penalties total-
ling [sic] $14,400 are excessive, not
Justified, and should be abated."

The evidence indicated that Kenzje
Wright's living arrangement was not a
mere  rooming  situation arranged
through the parent, and, given the ex-
pectation and actuality of the minors
labor, was not the result of Respon-
dent's largesse. The civil penalties pro-
posed are appropriate, within the
statutory authority, not excessive, and
are hereby confimed, Respondent's
second exception is overruled.

ORDER

~ Now, THEREFORE, as author-
ized by ORS 653.370, Arabian Riding
and Recreation Corp. is hereby or-
dered to deliver to the Bureau of Labor
and Industries, Fiscal Services Office
Ste 1010, 800 NE Oregon Strect # 32,
Portland, Oregon 97232-2109, a certj-
fied check payable to the BUREAU OF
LABOR AND INDUSTRIES in the
amount of TWENTY THREE THOU-
SAND FIFTY DOLLARS ($23,050),
plus any interest thereon, which ac-
Crues at the annual rate of nine per
_cent, between a date ten days after the
ISsuance of the Final Order herein and
the date Respondent complies there-
with. This assessment is the sum of
the following civil penalties against
Respondent:

(1) $100 for violation of OAR
839-21-220(1)(a),

2) $100 for violation of QAR
839-21-220(3).

(3} $500 for violation of OAR
839-21-170.

96 in the Matter of STAFF, INC,

{4) $500 for
839-21-280(2).

(3) $250 for violation of OAR
839-21-087(1)(g)(C).

() $100 for violation of OAR
839-21-180.

(7) $10,100 for 101 violations of
ORS 653.315(1) (more than 10 hours
per day),

(8) $1,000 for 10 violations of ORS
653.315(1) (more than six days per
week).

(9) $500 for
839-21-070(1)(3).

(10) $300 for three violations of
OAR 839-21 -070(1)(b).

violation of QA

violation of QAR

(11} $1,100 for 11 violations of |

OAR 839-21-070(1)(c),

(12) $3,000 for 30 viotations of |

OAR 839-21-070(1)(d),

(13) $5500 for 55 violations of

OAR 839-21-070(1)(e).

————

In the Matter of
STAFF, INC,

énd Barrett Business Services, Inc.,
Respondents.

Case Number 15-g7

Final Order of the Commissioner
Jack Robkerts

Issued July 29, 1997,

SYNOPSIS
Respondents, a farm labor contrac-

+ torand an employee leasing company,

were joint employers who took unau-
thorized deductions from wage claim-
ant's wages and failed to pay all wages
due upon termination, in violation of
ORS 652.140(1) and 652.610(3). The
commissioner held each respondent
jointly and severally liable for wages
due and owing. Respondents' failure to
pay the wages was willful, and the
cormmissioner ordered respondents to
pay civil penalty wages, pursuant to
ORS 652.150. ORS 652.140(1),
652.150, 652.610(3).

The above-entitied contested case
came on reguiarly for hearing before
Douglas A. McKean, designated as
Administrative Law Judge by Jack
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bureay
of Labor and Industries for the State of
Oregon. The hearing was held on No-
vember 5, 6, and 12, 1996, and April
22 and 23, 1997, at the Oregon State
Employment Department office, 119 N.
Oakdale Street, Medford, Oregon.

The Bureau of Labor and Industries
(the Agency) was represented by
Linda Lohr, an employee of the
Agency. In response to a motion for

!

Citeas 16 BOLI 97 (1997). 97

summary judgment from Staff, Inc. and
a motion to dismiss from Barrett Busi-
ness Services, Inc., the Agency was
represented by Assistant Atftorney
General Wendy Robinson. Debbie
Martinez (Claimant) was present
throughout the hearing. Staff, Inc. (Re-
spondent Staff) was represented on
November 5, 1996, by Anthony Alber-
tazzi, Attomey at Law. Marguerite
(Micki) Bivens, Respondent Staff's rep-
resentative, was present at the hearing
on November 5, 1996. Barrett Busi-
ness Services, Inc. (Respondent Bar-
reft) was represented on April 22 and
23, 1997, by Scott Temrall, Aftorney at
Law,

The Agency called the following
witnesses: Gumaro Diaz, a former em-
ployee of Staff, inc.; Daniel Hatfield,
branch manager for Barrett Business
Services, Inc.; Debbie Martinez, Claim-
ant; and Raul Ramirez, a compliance
specialist with the Wage and Hour Di-
vision of the Agency. Milo Salgado, ap-
pointed by the forum and under proper
affirmation, acted as an interpreter for
Mr. Diaz. Respondent Staff called no
witness. Respondent Barrett called the
following witnesses: Marguerite (Micki)
Bivens, secretary for Staff, Inc.; and
Manuel M. Galan, president of Staff,
Inc. Gabriela Castro, appointed by the
forum and under proper affirmation,
acted as an interpreter for Mr. Galan.

Administrative exhibits X-1 to X-35,
Agency exhibits A-1 to A-15 and A-20,
and Respondent Staff exhibits R-1 to
R-27 were offered and received into
evidence. The ALJ did not receive
A-21. The record closed on April 22,
1997.

Having fully considered the enfire
record in this matter, 1, Jack Roberts,




98 In the Matter of STAFF, INC.

Commissioher of the Bureau of Labor
and industries, hereby make the fol-
lowing Findings of Fact (Procedural
and on the Merits}, Ultimate Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opinion,
and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT -
PROCEDURAL

1) On January 11, 1994, Claimant
fled 2 wage claim with the Agency.
She alleged that she had been em-
ployed by Respondent Staff and that
Respondent Staff had failed to™ pay
wages eamed and due to her.

2} At the same time that she filed
the wage claim, Claimant assigned to
the Commissioner of Labor, in trust for
Ciaimant, all wages due from Respon-
dent Staff.

3} On August 20, 1996, the
Agency served on Respondent Staff,
Eriinda Almoroz Galan, and Manuei
Mosqueda Galan an Order of Determi-
nation based upon the wage claim filed
by Claimant and the Agency's investi-
gation. The Order of Determination al-
leged that Respondent Staff owed a
total of $1,091.27 in wages and $285
in civil penalty wages. The Order of
Determination required that, within 20
days, Respondent Staff either pay
these sums in trust to the Agency or
request an administrative hearing and
submit an answer to the charges.

4) On September 3, 1996, Re-
spondent Staff, through its attorney,
filed an answer to the Order of Deter-
mination and requested a contested
case hearing. Respondent Staffs an-
swer denied that it owed Claimant

unpaid wages and set forth as an
fimative defense that the claim was
barred by the equitable doctrine - of
laches. '

5) On September 10, 1996, the
Agency sent the Hearings Unit a re:
quest for a hearing date. The Hearings
Unit issued a Notice of Hearing to Re-
spondent Staff, the Agency, and the
Claimant indicating the time and place
of the hearing scheduled for November
5, 1896. Together with the Notice of

Hearing, the forum sent a document
entiled "Notice of Contested Case .
Rights and Procedures” containing the
information required by ORS 183413,
and a copy of the forum's contested
case hearings rules, OAR 839-50-000

to 839-50-420."

6) On September 30, 1996, the -
Administrative Law Judge issued a dis- -

covery order directing each participant
to submit a summary of the case, in-
cluding a list of the witnesses to be
called and the identification and de-
scription of any physical evidence to be
offered into evidence, together with a
copy of any such document or evi-
dence, according to the provisions of
OAR 839-50-210(1). The Agency and
Respondent Staff each submitted a
summary.

7} Af the start of the hearing, Re-
spondent Staffs attomey said he had
reviewed the "Notice of Contested
Case Rights and Procedures” and had
no questions about it

8) Pursuant to ORS 183.415(7),
the Administrative Law Judge ex-
plained the issues involved in the hear-
ing, the mafters to be proved or

1

The contested case hearing rules were amended effective December 9,

1996. As amended, OAR 838-050-0000 to 839-050-0440 were sent to all par-

ticipants in this case.

disproved, and the procedures govem-
iing the conduct of the hearing. Pursu-

ant to OAR 839-50-150(3)(a), the ALJ

excluded witnesses.

9) At the beginning of the hearing,
Respondent Staff's attorney raised the
affirmative defense of claim preclusion.
The ALJ heard arguments on the issue
and reserved ruling on the issue until
the proposed order.

10) During the Agency's case in
chief, Respondent Staff's attorney, Mr.
Albertazzi, its representative in the
hearing, Micki Bivens, and its two wit-
nesses, Manuel Galan and Erinda
(Galan, left the hearing. Before they left,
the ALJ made it clear that if they left,
the hearing would continue to allow the
Agency the opporiunity to present a
prima facie case on the record. When
they left, Respondent Staffs attorney
said, "We're not going to be appearing
for the remainder of the hearing, and
we're submitting the matter on the re-
cord only, and the testimony and
cross-examination that's been given so
far as well as the documents that have
been admitted into evidence. We're
also submitting it on our affirmative
defenses."

11) Foliowing the Agency's exami-
nation of Daniel Hatfield, the Agency
made three motions: (1} to postpone
the completion of the hearing; (2) to
add Barreit Business Services, Inc. as
a Respondent, and (3) to amend the
Order of Determination to conform to
the evidence, increasing the wages al-
leged due from $1,091.27 to $2,934.54
and the civil penalty wages from $285
to $3,281. At hearing, the ALJ granted
the motion to postpone the completion

Citeas 16 BOLI 97 (1997). 99

of the hearing. The ALJ notified Re-
spondent Staff of the motions to add
Barreft Business Services, Inc. as are-
spondent and to amend the Order of
Determination. The ALJ gave Respon-
dent Staff an opportunity to respond to
those motions and to file a motion for
summary judgment regarding ifs af-
firmative defense of claim preclusion.
Respondent Staff did not respond to
the Agency's molions and the ALJ
granted them.

12) On around November 28,
1896, Respondent Staff filed a motion
for summary judgment on the claim
preclusion issue.

13) On Decermnber 12, 1996, Re-
spondent Barrett filed an answer to the
Amended Order of Determination. Re-
spondent Barrett denied the allegations
in the order and complained that the
process by which Respondent Barrett
was added as a party denied it due
process. It alleged that the Agency had
unclean hands in using that process.

14) On December 20, 1998, the
AlJ set a briefing schedule regarding
the motion for summary judgment.
Following briefing by both the Agency
and Respondent Barrett? the ALJ de-
nied the motion. See the Opinion sec-
tion of this order. in addition, Respon-
dent Barrett moved to dismiss the case
against it due to an alleged lack of due
process and unclean hands by the
Agency. Respondent Staff did not reply
to either the Agency's responsive brief
on the motion for summary judgment
or Respondent Barrett's mofion to dis-
miss. Following a reply brief from the
Agency, the ALJ denied the motion to
dismiss.

2

"judgment, but briefed it separately.

Respondent Barrett joined in Respondent Staffs motion for summary




100 In the Matter of STAFF, INC.

15} On March 6, 1997, the forum
sent an Amended Notice of Hearing to
Respondents, the Agency, and Claim-
ant setting the hearing to continue on
April 22, 1997.

16) On March 6, 1997, the ALJ is-
sued a discovery order directing Re-
spondent Barrett to submit a summary
of the case and giving the Agency and
Respondent Staff an opportunity to
supplement their summaries. Respon-
dent Barrett submitted a summary and
the Agency submitted a supplement to
its summary.

17) On April 7, 1897, the ALJ sent
each participant a transcript of the pro-
ceedings on November 5, 6, and 12,
1996,

18) On April 18, 1997, the ALJ con-
ducted a prehearing telephone confer-
ence with Ms. Lohr for the Agency, Mr.
Albertazzi for Respondent Staff, and
Mr. Terrall for Respondent Barrett. Mr.
Albertazzi said that he still represented
Respondent Staff, despite statements
to the contrary earlier to Mr. Terrall,
and that Respondent Staff would not
appear at the hearing on Aprl 22,
1997. Mr. Terrall requested an exten-
sion of time to submit Respondent Bar-
ref's case summary. He moved for a
postponement of the hearing because
he had not received documents from
Respondent Staff as promised, he did
not think he had all of the participants'
exhibits, and he had had the franscript
for only one week. Following argument
from all participants, the ALJ denied
the motion for postponement.

19} At the heginning of the hearing
on April 22, 1997, Respondent Bar-
reft's aftorney said he had reviewed
the "Notice of Contested Case Rights

about it.

20) Respondent Barrett renewe
its motion for a postponement of the
hearing in order to obtain and review
additional discovery from Responden
Staff. The Agency opposed the motioh
The ALJ denied the motion because
was untimely and Respondent Barre
had not demonstrated adequate efforts
to complete discovery or review the

discovery it already had during the"
four-plus months leading up to the

hearing date in April 1997.
21) On July 8, 1997, the ALJ is

sued a Proposed Order. Included in
the Proposed Order was an Excep-
tions Notice that allowed ten days for
filing exceptions to the Proposed Or-
der. On July 18, 1997, the Hearings °

Unit received Respondent Barretts
timely exceptions, which the forum has
addressed in the Opinion section of
this Final Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT - THE MERITS

1) During alf times material herein,
Respondent Staff was an Oregon cor-
poration engaged in reforestation work,
Respondent Staff employed one or
more persons in the State of Oregon.
Manuel Mosqueda Galan (Galan) was
its president,

2) During all times material herein,
Respondent Barrett was a Maryland
corporation engaged in employee leas-
ing. Respondent Barrett employed one
or more persons in the State of Ore-
gon. Daniel Hatfield was a branch
manager in Salem.

3) Off and on from May 28, 1991,
to July 21, 1993, Respondent Staff
employed Claimant as a foreman.
Galan hired Claimant and was her

mmediate supervisor. Her duties in-
uded recruiting and hiring crew mem-
ers, fransporting the crew, super-

“vising and inspecting their work, keep-

g track of hours worked, and scout-

‘ing work areas. During her employ-
‘ment, Claimant became a licensed
“herbicide and pesticide applicator and
“her duties included mixing and apply-
_ing these chemicals and supervising
“others in these duties.

4) In February 1992, Claimant
signed a WH-153 form that said that
Respondent Staff did not give draws
against payroll or personal loans; how-
ever, during all times material Galan
often gave draws to Claimant and
other workers with checks from a
"Staff, Inc. Field Account” Respondent
Staff {(and later, Respondent Barrett)
deducted draws from employee payroll
checks, Claimant signed a form enti-
ted "Authorization for Deductions"
dated February 24, 1992, that stated,
"During the period of my employment
in 1990 | hereby authorize the deduc-
tion from the wages 1 earn beginning in
1990 (1) Any loans made to me by
STAFF, INC. (2) Any lodging costs
paid for me." Claimant did not work for
Respondent Staff in 1990. She never
received a personal loan from Galan or
Respondent Staff, although she re-
ceived advances (draws) on wages.
Claimant believed a loan was different
from a draw on wages. During each
period of Claimants employment with
Respondent Staff, Galan agreed. to

Citeas 46 BOLI 97 (1997). 101

pay Claimants {and the other fore-
men's) lodging expenses, and these
were never to be deducted from her
pay.® During the period of employment
covered by this wage claim, that is,
from September 7, 1992, to July 21,
1993, Claimant never signed an
authorization allowing Respondent
Staff to take deductions from her pay-
roll checks. Claimant never signed an
authorization allowing Respondent
Barrett to take deductions from her
payroll checks. Untit November 1992,
Respondent Staff used a "Staff, Inc.
Operation Account" for payroll checks.
Thereafter, Claimant's payroll checks
came from Respondent Barreft, and
were either hand delivered to her by
Galan or mailed to her home address.
Respondent Barrett never issued
checks for draws on wages.

5) During July or August 1992,
Claimant worked in Medford for Harry
and David, a pear packing company.
She ran into a man named Guadalups
Zamora, who said that Galan was
looking for her. In eary September
1992, Claimant contacted Galan, who
wanted to employ her again as a
foreman.

8) From September 7 to 16, 1992,
Claimant worked for Respondent Staff
on a United States Forest Service
(USFS) contract (Solicitation No.
RE-4-92-46) applying big game repel-
lent in the Malheur National Forest*
Claimant and Galan had an oral

3

Manuel Galan and Respondents never charged Claimant for lodging or
motel expenses until the last pay period in July 1993, when Galan discharged
her. Then, contrary to the agreement between Galan and Claimant, he appar-
ently reported to Respondent Barrett that Claimant had a $500 hotel bill that
should be deducted from her wages.

This contract is sometimes referred to in the evidence as the "John Day
contract” or the "John Day project.”



102 In the Matter of STAFF, INC.

agreement that Claimant would be
paid $11.00 per hour for perforrning
her regular duties as a foreman, includ-
ing mixing the repellent chemicals.®
Claimant performed these duties for 6
hours on September 8, 8 hours on
September 9, 8.5 hours on September
10, 6 hours on September 11, 9 hours
on September 13, 6.5 hours on Sep-
tember 14, 9.5 hours on September
15, and 10 hours on September 16,
1992, for a total of 63.5 hours of work
time. Galan paid Claimant $4.75 per
hour for driving time, that is, for her
time spent transporting workers.®
Claimant drove for 8.5 hours on Sep-
tember 7, 3.5 hours on September 9,
3.5 hours on September 10, 3 hours
on September 11, 1 hour on Septem-
ber 12, 2.5 hours on September 13, 3
hours on September 14, 3 hours on
September 15, and 3 hours on Sep-
tember 16, 1992, for a total of 31 hours
of driving time. Accordingly, Claimant
eamed $698.50 for time worked as a
foreman and $147.25 for driving, for to-
tal gross earnings of $845.75. Re-
spondent Staff paid Claimant net
wages of $473.47 (a check for a net
amount of $322.47 plus a $151 draw)
for 75.75 hours worked as a foreman
and driving.”

7} During this fime, Responde‘
Staff deducted around 11.6 perce
from Claimant's gross wages for fe

eral and state withholding tax, FICA:

and workers' compensation insurance:

Accordingly, Respondent Staff paid
Claimant gross wages of around:
$535.64 for her services from Septein-

ber 7 to 16, 1982,

8) From September 17 to October
1, 1992, Claimant worked for Respon-
dent Staff on a USFS contract (Solici-

tation No. R6-1-92-2506) applying big

game repeflent in the Deschutes Na-
tional Forest® Her agreed rate of pay.
was $11.00 per hour for foreman du-:

ties and $4.75 per hour for driving.
Claimant worked as a foreman for 7.5
hours on September 18, 4 hours on
September 20, 9 hours on September
21, 95 hours on September 22, 6
hours on September 23, 6.25 hours on
September 25, 9.5 hours on Septem-
ber 26, 8.5 hours on September 27, 9
hours on September 28, 6 hours on
September 29, 4.5 hours on Septem-
ber 30, and 1 hour on Qctober 1, 1992,

for a total of 80.75 hours of work time

as a foreman. Claimant drove for 6
hours on September 17, 3 hours on
September 18, 1.5 hours on Septem-
ber 19, 3.5 hours on September 20,
3.25 hours on September 21, 3 hours

pellent chemicals,

In 1992, an applicator license was not required to mix the big game re-

" on September 22, 4 hours on Septem-
“ber 23, 3 hours on September 5, 2.6
“hours on September 28, 2.5 hours on

September 27, 2.5 hours on Septem-

ber 28, 2.5 hours on September 29,

4.5 hours on September 30, and 2
" hours on October 1, 1992, for a total of

43.75 hours of driving fime. Accord-
ingly, Claimant earned $888.25 for
fme worked as a foreman and
$207.81 for time worked driving, for to-
tal gross eamings of $1,096.06. Re-
spondent Staff calculated Claimant's
gross wages to be $973.50. Respon-
dent Staff deducted $30 from her
wages for "loans.”

9) During times material (Septem-
ber 1992 to July 1993), Galan used the
Staff, Inc. Field Account to pay bills, re-
imburse expenses, and give draws on
wages.” When Galan was present ata
work site, he would pay motel, gas,
and other expenses from the field ac-
count. When he was not present,
Galan and Claimant had an agreement
whereby she would pay expenses out
of her pocket and tumn in the receipts to
him. He would then give her a check
from the field account to reimburse her.
Galan gave Claimant oral authority to
give draws to her crew members.
Sometimes she paid draws from her
own money, got the signatures of the
workers acknowledging the draws, and
then got reimbursed by Galan from the
Staff, Inc. Field Account. Other times,

Citeas 16 BOLI 97 (1997). 103

these "draw sheets” with the workers'
signatures to determine the amount of
deductions to take from the workers'
pay checks for the draws. Galan wrote
field account checks to Claimant that
would reimburse her for both expenses
and draws she had paid out, or that
would include both reimbursement
money and a draw for her on her
wages. Galan kept the records regard-
ing draws and, starting in October
1992, tumned this information over to
Respondent Barrett. On December
23, 1992, Galan gave Claimant a $500
bonus for the year (1992) from the field
account.

10) In October 1992, Claimant ob-
tained a ficense to apply, and to super-
vise the application of, herbicides and
pesticides. Claimant and Galan agreed
that she would receive $17.00 per hour
when she performed work that re-
quired her license.

11) On October 28, 1992, Respon-
dent Staff and Respondent Bamett en-
tered into a written "Employee Leasing
Agreement" Under the agreement,
Respondent Barrett and Respondent
Staff entered into a "co-employer" or
“joint employer relationship.”

"Under the terms of this Agree-
ment, Barrett agrees fo maintain
the employment of those persons
recommended by Client {Respon-
dent Staff], provided that Barrett
receives the necessary personnel

At times, Galan paid Claimant a flat fee of $50 (from the Staff, Inc. field
account) to take a vehicle somewhere and drop it off. None of these trips is in-
cluded in Claimant's wage claim.

total number of hours worked ("Reg Uts" or Regular Units), but did not distin-
guish Claimant's driving hours from her foreman hours, The stubs did not
show the rates of pay. As a result, Claimant could not calculate from the stubs
the rate of pay Respondent Staff was paying her for her foreman duties.

This contract is sometimes referred to in the evidence as the "Sisters”
contract.

Respondent Staffs Operation Account payroll check stubs showed the

if she knew the workers wanted draws
and knew the total amount, she would
get a field account check for the total
from Galan, cash it, give out the draws,
and get the signatures of the workers
acknowledging the draws. Galan used

information for each applicant in
order to properly complete the reg-
uisite personnel and payroll docu-
mentation. It is the intention and
understanding of the parties that,
by this Agreement, Barrett is the

9 Throughout the evidence, an advance on wages was variously called a
draw, a loan, or an advance.




leasing employer and that Barrett
~and Client have entered into a joint
employer relationship with respect
to the employees covered under
this Agreement under Internal
Revenue Code (IRC") § 414(n)."

Respondent Staff recruited the em-
ployees and Respondent Barrett had
the contractual authority to hire, disci-
pline, direct, control, and fire the em-
ployees. Respondents were joint
employers of those individuals leased
to Respondent Staff for the purposes
of, among other things, “implementa-
tion of policies and practices relating to
the employeremployee relationship
such as recruiting, interviewing, testing,
selection, orientation, training, evalua-
tion, replacing, supervising, disciplin-
ing, and terminating employees.”
Respondent Staff was responsible for
the "day-to-day supervision and control
of the joint employees[.]' Respondent
Barrett provided the workers' compen-
sation insurance, prepared the payroll
(including making deductions from
payroll), and paid the payroll taxes for
the employees. According to Hatfield,
Respondent Staff and Respondent
Barrett were "co-responsible” for com-
pliance with OSHA regulations. Em-
ployees filed out Respondent Barrett's
employment applications and informa-
tion from these applications was then
entered into Respondent Barmetts
computer system. Respondent Bar-
retts staff reviewed the employment
applications for items such as signa-
tures and completion of I-9 and W-4
forms, and the staff made sure the em-
pioyment packets were put together
properly and filed. Under the agree-
ment, Respondent Staff,

- In the Matter of STAFF, INC.

"acknowledges and understand
that Barrett relies on Client to p

vide accurate, timely, and verif.

able hours worked information for

the purposes of calculating accy--
rate payroll and benefits. It is Cli-

ent's responsibility to inform Barrett
of any individual job's status as 'ex-
empt’ or ‘non-exempt' under fed-
eral or state wage-hour iaw."

Hatfield was aware that USFS con-
tracts required minimum wage rates
for classes of workers; however, Re-
spondent Barrett required Respondent
Staff to give Respondent Barrett the
number of each contract it was work-
ing on, with the pay rates and fringe
benefit amounts. Respondent Barrett
would then put this information into the
computer, run the payroll, pay the em-
ployees, and bil Respondent Staff
Under the agreement, Respondents
agreed that,

“compliance with government im-
posed record-keeping  require-
ments is an essential component
of the employment relationship
and this Agreement. Each party to
this Agreement specifically as-
sumes the record-keeping obliga-
tions associated with its respective
employment duties.”

However, Hatfield believed it was Re-
spondent Staffs responsibility to obtain
and keep employees' written authori-
zations for deductions from wages.
Respondent Staff submitted draw (or
loan) amounts to Respondent Barrett,
which then took deductions from the
employees' pay checks and issued the
paychecks to Respondent Staff. Re-
spondent Barrett did not question the
draw amounts submitted by Respon-
dent Staff Under the leasing

Citeas 16 BOLI 97 (1997). 105

agreement, the leased employees
were Respondent Staffs for the pur-
pose of compliance with the "Fair La-
bor Standards Act, and similar state
law requirements[.]" However, Hatfield
believed both "co-employers” were re-
sponsible for complying with state and
federal wage and hour laws.

12) In late October or early Novem-
ber 1992, Galan had Claimant and her
crew members each fill out an employ-
ment application for Respondent Bar-
rett. Galan told Claimant that Respon-
dent Barrett was his new payroli com-
pany and that Respondent Barrett
needed employment applications from
each employee. Claimant and each
crew member also filled out W-4 and
-9 forms, which Respondent Staff
fumed in to Respondent Barrett
Galan told Claimant to talk with him,
not Respondent Barrett, if she had a
complaint about her pay. Claimant
never contacted Respondent Barreft
conceming her wages untii after Galan
discharged her in July 1893.

13) During 1992, Claimant kept a
diary of her and her crew's hours on
each job. At Galan's request, Claimant
kept her driving hours and her other
work hours separate. She put these
hours on a chart for payroll and gave
the chart to Galan. There were dis-
crepancies between Claimant's diary
of hours worked and the chart Galan
accepted from her because Galan re-
fused to pay for some hours and di-
rected her to subfract them. For
example, on November 15, 1892,

Claimant drove from Medford to Ma-
dras to pick up a company vehicle and
then drove back to Medford. On
November 16, 1992, Claimant picked
up a crew in Medford and drove them
to the next job sile at Shaver Lake,
California, She performed this work at
Galan’s direction. However, Galan told
Claimant not to report this time on her
payroll chart because he would not
pay her for this time. He told her that if
she wanted the job, she would do this.”
She then prepared new payroli charts
until he finally would accept one. An-
other example of time that Galan re-
fused fo pay for occured when there
was "down time" while a broken piece
of machinery was being repaired, even
though Galan required Claimant and
the crew to stay at the work site.

14) From November 15 to Decem-
ber 6, 1992, Claimant worked on
USFS contract number 53-9A40-3-
1P02 (Solicitation No. R5-15-93-01) o
control gophers in the Sierra National
Forest. Her agreed rate was $17.00
per hour for foreman and licensed ap-
plicator duties and $4.75 per hour for
driving." Claimant worked as a fore-
man and licensed applicator for 7
hours on November 17, 8 hours on
November 18, 8 hours on November
18, 8 hours on November 20, 6.5
hours on November 21, 7.5 hours on
November 23, 8 hours on November
24, 8 hours on November 25, 5 hours
on November 27, 6.5 hours on No-
vember 28, 8.5 hours on November
30, 8 hours on December 1, 8.5 hours

1 This contract is sometimes referred to in testimony as the "Shaver Lake"

or "Clovis" project.

" Galan and Claimant agreed that Claimant's rate of pay would be $17.00
per hour on this and any succeeding contracts where her applicator's license

was required.



106 In the Matter of STAFF, INC.

on December 2, 4.5 hours on Decem-
ber 3, 3.25 hours on December 5, and
.75 hours on December 6, 1992, for a
total of 106 hours of work time. Claim-
ant drove for 8 hours on November 15,
11 hours on November 16, 3 hours on
November 17, 3 hours on Novemnber
18, 4 hours on November 19, 3 hours
on November 20, 2 hours on Novem-
ber 21, 2 hours on November 23, 4.5
hours on November 24, 4 hours on

- November 25, 5.5 hours on November
27, 575 hours on November 28, 2
hours on November 30, 1 hour on De-
cember 1, 2.5 hours on December 2, 1
hour on December 3, 3.75 hours on
December 5, and 1 hour on December
6, 1992, for a total of 67 hours of driv-
ing time. Accordingly, Claimant eamed
$1,802 for time worked as a foreman
and applicator and $318.25 for time
worked driving, for total gross earnings
of $2120.25. Respondents paid
Claimant $2,067.94 (gross).

156) From December 15 to 29,
1992, Claimant worked on USFS con-
tract number 53-9JHA-3-1R11 to con-
trot gophers in the Six Rivers National
Forest™ Her agreed rate was $11.00
per hour for foreman duties and $4.75
per hour for driving. Claimant worked
as a foreman for 8 hours on December
15, 8 hours on December 16, 4.5
hours on December 17, 7 hours on
December 18, 4 hours on December
21, 8 hours on December 28, and 6
hours on December 29, 1992, for a to-
tal of 45.5 hours of work time. Claim-
ant drove for one hour each on
December 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 28, and
29, 1992, for a total of seven hours of
driving time. Accordingly, Claimant

eamed $500.50 for time worked 3
foreman and $33.25 for driving tin
for total gross earnings of $533:7
Respondents calculated gross wa
of $527.01. Respondents deducte
$100 from Claimant's pay as a "CUS’
ADV." Respondent Barrett showe
draws and purchases as customer ad
vances on its statement of itemized
ductions.  Accordingly, Responde
paid Claimant net wages of $3859

rather than $485.97. Claimant did not:

wages for the period January throug
March 1993,

17) From April 29 to May 2, 1993, -
Claimant worked on a USFS contract -
{Solicitation No. RFQ 4-93-30) to in-

stall, maintain, and remove tree netting
in the Malheur National Forest. Her
agreed rate was $11.03 per hour for
foreman duties and $4.75 per hour for
driving. Claimant worked as a foreman
for 8 hours on April 29, 9.5 hours on
April 30, 6.25 hours on May 1, and
3.75 hours on May 2, 1993, for a fotal
of 27.5 hours of work time. Claimant
drove for one hour each on April 29
and 30 and May 1 and 2, 1993, for a
total of four hours of driving time. Ac-
cordingly, Claimant earned $303.33 for
time worked as a foreman and $19.00
for time worked driving, for total gross
eamings of $322.33. With a check
from the field account marked "loan”
dated April 31 [sic), 1993, Galan gave
Claimant a draw on her wages of
$500. Respondents calcuiated Claim-
ant's gross wages as $308.08, based
on 27.5 hours worked and including

12

Nursery" project.

This contract is sometimes referred to in the evidence as the "Humboldt

75 in "Sal"® Respondents de-

‘ducted $273.94 from Claimant's pay
as a "CUST ADV." Accordingly, Re-
“gpondents paid Claimant net wages of
£$10.00 rather than $283.94. When
‘Claimant asked Galan about the de-
“duction, he said it was part of the $500
“draw, but because she had not eamed
“very much, Respondents could not de-
‘duct the whole $500. Galan said that's
just the way Respondent Barrett did
this.

18} From June 1to 3and June 7 to
13, 1993, Claimant worked on a USFS
contract (Solicitation No. R5-16-92-22)

to apply herbicide in the Stanislaus Na-

tional Forest. Her agreed rate for fore-
man duties while Galan was on site on
June 1, 2, and 3, 1993, was $13.00 per
hour. Claimant worked as a foreman
for 5.5 hours on June 1, 8 hours on
June 2, and 8.75 hours on June 3,
1993, for a total of 22.25 hours of work
time. Claimant eamed $28925 at
$13.00 per hour for time worked as a
foreman. Respondents calculated her
gross eamings at $308.93, based on
22.5 hours of work, Respondents de-
ducted $137 from Claimant's pay as a
"CUST ADV." This $137 was for cloth-
ing and equipment (hard hats, safety
glasses, coveralls, gloves, and boots)
that the USFS required Respondent
Staffs workers to wear. Galan gave
each worker this clothing and equip-
ment. Claimant did not keep the cloth-
ing or equipment after the crew

Citeas 16 BOLI 97 (1997). 107

completed the contract. Galan never
told Claimant or the other workers that
he was going to charge them for the
clothing and equipment. Galan told
Claimant that the $137 deduction was
for part of the $500 draw she had
received in April 1993. Accordingly,
Respondents paid Claimant net wages
of $147.87 rather than $284.87. From
June 7 to 13, 1983, Claimant's agreed
rate was $17.00 per hour for licensed
herbicide application. She worked as
a licensed herbicide applicator for 3.75
hours on June 8, 4.5 hours on June 9,
8.75 hours on June 10, 5.25 hours on
June 11, .5 hour on June 12, and 2.5
hours on June 13, 1993, for a total of
25.25 hours of work time. Her agreed
rate for driving was $4.75 per hour.
Claimant drove for 11.5 hours on June
7, 3.5 hours on June 8, 3.25 hours on
June 9, 2.5 hours on June 10, 3.75
hotirs on June 11, 10 hours on June
12, and 4.5 hours on June 13, 1993,
for a total of 39 hours of driving time.
Accordingly, she earned $429.25 at
$17.00 per hour as a licensed herbi-
cide applicator and $185.25 at $4.75
per hour for driving time, for total gross
earnings from June 7 to 13, 1993, of
$614.50. Respondents calculated her
gross eamings as $510.98 for 25.25
hours at $12.90 per hour ($325.73")
and 39 hours of driving time at $4.75
($185.25). Respondents deducted
$263.06 from Claimants pay as a
"CUST ADV." Accordingly,

» See footnote 14.

1" Claimant's pay check stubs show "Total Hours," but these hours do not
include her driving hours. Wages for her driving hours show up on t'he stubs as
"Sal" Her "Regular pay amount is her gross pay without the fringe benefit
amount required by USFS contracts. This benefit shows up on the check stubs
as "CLB," or "cash in lieu of benefit" and must be added to the gross pay to
determine the actual hourly rate Respondents paid Claimant for her work (other

than driving).



108 In the Matter of STAFF, INC.

Respondents paid Claimant net wages
of $207.38 rather than $470.44. When
Claimant questioned Galan about this
deduction, he said it was part of her
$500 draw from April 1993, Claimant
disputed the deduction and Galan said
he would have to check with Respon-
dent Barrett. Claimant never found out
what the $263.06 deduction was for.
Claimant did not receive a draw during
this period.

19) Toward the end of her employ-
ment, Claimant and Galan were work-
ing on different contracts in different
locations. Galan called motels and ar-
ranged with them to accept Claimant's
personal checks for her crew's lodging
expenses. Galan made three deposits
into Claimant's personal checking ac-
count between June 7 and June 186,
1993, to reimburse her for expenses
(including a reel, hose, and coupling
repair) and lodging that Claimant paid
with her personal checks.

20) From June 14 to 29, 1993,
Claimant worked on USFS contract
number 53-9A40-3-1P27 (Solicitation
No. R5-15-93-21) to apply herbicides
in the Sierra National Forest Her
agreed rate was $17.00 per hour for
foreman and licensed applicator duties
and $4.75 per hour for driving. Claim-
ant worked as a foreman and licensed
appficator for 10 hours on June 14, 7.5
hours on June 15, 2 hours on June 16,
7.75 hours on June 17, 8.25 hours on.
June 18, 9.75 hours on June 19, 4
hours on June 20, 5.25 hours on June

21, 8 hours on June 22, 7.25 hours on
June 23, 55 hours on June 24, 7
hours on June 25, 6.75 hours on June

26, 8 hours on June 27, 7.25 hours oh

June 28, and 2 hours on June 29
1993, for a total of 106.25 hours o

work time. Claimant drove for 4.75

hours on June 14, 6 hours on June 15
3.5 hours on June 16, 3.5 hours on
June 17, 3.5 hours on June 18, 45
hours on June 19, 4 hours on June 20,
5 hours on June 21, 5 hours on June
22, 5 hours on June 23, 5.75 hours on

June 24, .75 hours on June 25, 7.25 _:

hours on June 26, 5 hours on June 27,
5 hours on June 28, and 5.5 hours on

June 29, 1993, for a total of 80 hours of
Accordingly, Claimant
earned $1,806.25 for time worked as a

driving time.

foreman and applicator and $380 for

time worked driving, for total gross

earnings of $2,186.25. Respondents
calculated her gross eamings as
$1,452.02. This included 97 hours at
$9.57 per hour™® (plus 83 cents per
hour as a fringe benefit, or "cash in liey
of benefits" —
hours at $14.36 per hour (plus the
fringe benefit), and 69.5 hours at $4.75
per hour for driving time. Respondents
deducted $100 from Claimants pay as
a "CUST ADV." Accordingly, Respon-
dents paid Claimant net wages of
$1,199.05 rather than $1,299.05,
Claimant never received a $100 cash
advance or draw from Galan. \When
Claimant argued with Galan about the
hourly rate she was paid and about the
$100 deduction, he said it was an error
due to Respondent Barretts book-
keeping. In another argument in July
1993 about Claimants rate of pay
when she used her applicator's license
($17.00 per hour), Galan said that he
did not have to pay her that rate, they

15
16

plus 83 cents fringe beneiit.

Claimant sometimes referred to this as the "Clovis herbicide contract.”
The hourly rate of pay required on this contract for laborers was $10.23,

"CLB"), 7.25 overtime -

“had only an oral agreement, and she
“had no proof of the agreement. He
- agreed to pay her and Gumaro Diaz
$13 per hour and to contact Respon-
- dent Barrett to raise their wages to that
_amount. He said the wage difference

would show up in her next pay check.
Claimant continued to argue that her
wage rate was $17.00 per hour.

21) From July 6 to 21, 1983, Claim-
ant worked on USFS contract number
53-91VS-3-1620 (Soficitation No. IFB
R5-03-93-31) to apply herbicides in the
El Dorado National Forest™  Her
agreed rate was $17.00 per hour for
foreman and licensed applicator duties
and $4.75 per hour for driving. Claim-
ant worked as a foreman or licensed
applicator for 8.25 hours on July 6, 9.5
hours on July 7, 10 hours on July 8,
8.5 hours on July 9, 7.5 hours on July
10, 5.5 hours on July 12, 11.5 hours on
July 13, 4.5 hours on July 14, 85
hours on July 15, 7 hours on July 16,
10 hours on July 17, 8.25 hours on
July 19, 5.75 hours on July 20, and
3.75 hours on July 21, 1893, for a total
of 108.5 hours of work fime. Claimant
drove for 5 hours on July 6, 3.5 hours
on July 7, 4.5 hours on July 8, 5 hours
on July 9, 3.75 hours on July 10, 4
hours on July 12, 3.75 hours on July
13, 3.75 hours on July 14, 7 hours on
July 15, 5.5 hours on July 16, 6.75
hours on July 17, 5.75 hours on July
19, 3.75 hours on July 20, and 4.75
hours on July 21, 1993, for a total of
66.75 hours of driving time. Accord-
ingly, Claimant eamed $1,844.50 for
time worked as a foreman or applicator
and $317.08 for driving time, for total
gross eamings of  $2,161.56.

Citeas 16 BOLI 97 (1997).

109

Respondents calculated het gross pay
at $1,914.13, including 69.75 hours at
$12.00 per hour, 64.75 hours at $11.06
per hour, and 76 hours at $4.75 per
hour for driving time. Respandents de-
ducted $170 on July 16 and $794.20
on July 30 (for total deductions of
$964.20) from Claimant's wages for
"CUST ADV." Accordingly, Respon-
dents paid Claimant net wages of
$582.23, rather than $1,646.43. Claim-
ant disputed the amount of her July 16
paycheck with Galan. He said he knew
the check was small and he would add
$30. Neither Respondents nor Galan
ever paid Claimant additional wages.
Later, after he had terminated her,
Galan told Claimant that $794.20 was
deducted from her last pay check
(leaving a net amount of $10.00) be-
cause Claimant owead him money for
the reel and hose repair and Respon-
dent Barrett would not let him deduct
any more than that Claimant did pot
owe Galan money and did not receive
a draw of $170.

22) During the performance of the
El Dorado National Forest contract,
Claimant refused to mix the herbicide
chemicals as Galan directed because
Claimant believed his formula was
contrary to federal regutations and
would jeopardize her license. Thereal-
fer, Galan no longer let Claimant mix
her own formulas and gave that re-
sponsibifity to his nephew. This, along
with the on-going dispute about her
rate of pay, caused a breakdown in
Galan and Claimant's relationship.
USFS and the US Department of La-
bor began investigating Respondent
Staff apparently because some

& This contract is sometimes referred to in the evidence as the "Placerville”

job.



workers had complained to the USFS

about not getting paid. After Claimant cashed such checks.

was interviewed during the investiga-
tion, Galan terminated her employment
and sent her home. Ciaimant had re-
ceipts for expenses, but Galan refused
to reimburse her. Claimant's last day of
work was July 21, 1993,

23) In order to comply with Oregon
law requiring an employer to pay its
employee all wages due immediately
upon discharge, Respondent Barrett
made the foliowing arrangement with
its clients. When a client discharged
an employee, the client would notify
Respondent Barrett of the discharge
and give Barmett payroll information,
such as the hours worked and the rate
of pay. Respondent Barrett then cal-
culated the gross and net wage
amounts and told the client to pay the
employee the net amount, minus
$10.00, with the client's check. Finally,
Respondent Barrett would run the pay-
roll through its normal process and
mail its final paycheck for $10.00 that
day (with the itemized statement of de-
ductions). The amount of the client's
check to the employee (for the net
wages less $10.00) showed up as a
“Cust Adv" (a draw) on Respondent
Barrett's itemized statement of deduc-
fions to the employee. Respondent
Barrett used this final paycheck ar-
rangement because it could not be on
site to hand the employee a final pay-
check immediately upon discharge.
This amangement permitted the Joint
employers to pay all but $10.00 of the
employee's final wages immediately
upon discharge and allowed Respon-

dent Barrett to avoid issuing a zero-
dollar final paycheck, which, according
to Hatfield, drove Barrett's auditors

?

crazy because ernployees__'ﬁ

24) Galan added up severg}
account checks that he had writte
Claimant, plus the three deposits
had made to her personal checki;

to Claimant. As a result Respondent

Barrett's records showed Claima
having a "one-shot’ deduction ¢

$2,620. Following the deduction of

$794.20 from Claimants final pay.

check, a report by Respondent Bar-
rett's staff indicated that Claimant "stjy _f.j

owed" $1,905.80 to Respondent Staff.

25) At some time after January 11, -

1994, Claimant sued Galan and Re-
spondent Staff for her reimbursabie ex-
penses. The matter went to arbitration
and Claimant received an arbitration
award in her favor against Galan and
Respondent Staff in the amount of
$1,118.02. The judgment was dock-
eted on May 31, 1995, As of Oclober

24, 1998, the judgment was unsatis-
fied.

26) Claimant's testimony was
credible. The Administrative Law
Judge carefully observed her de-
meanor during the hearing. Her de-
meanor was forthright, even when her
memory was deficient. She usually
had the facts readily at her command
and documentary records supported
her statements. There is no reason fo
determine the testimony of Claimant to

be anything except reliable and
credible.

27) Manuel Galan's testimony was
not reliable or credible. The Adminis-
trative Law Judge carefully observed

Citeas 16 BOLI 97 (1997). B | &

ing i laimant. Manuel Galan
i r during the hearing. employeq C _ !
'hEZIaS'er;in\zas obvigus and he dem- hired Claimant and was her direct su

‘pnstrated animus for Claimant and t1_1e pervisor during afl times material.
Agency. His testimony was inconsis- /
:;?!t OI}I’ important points. It was often 21, 1993, Respondent Staff and Re

4} From October 28, 1992, to July

ntradicted by Claimant's credible gpondent Barrett had a joint employ-

testimony and by his own records. N ment relationship, and as -SUCht both
~addiion, the fransactions summary Respondents employed Claimant.

produced by Respondent Staff was
unrefiable. In it, Galan treatgd Many  ciaimant eamed $845.75 (gross). Re-
field account checks fo Claimant as spondent Staff paid her around
advances or draws on her wages, $535.64 (gross). Respondent Staff
when credible evidence showed that owes Claimant $310.11 in eame d and
these checks were reimbursements for unpaid gross wages for this period.

expenses or were draws for her crew

5) From September 7 to 16, 1992,

members. For example, Galan gave ?%g;roga?riz;‘im::;g t;f‘)(%g?gé
Claimant check number 3993(3, (I:i‘lated gémss)., e ot St oaid ey
26, 1993, for $130.43. None " Respondent Staff
i?%iirgondent Staffs records covering gzzz‘g?aié%ﬁsz)draw Ofp$30.00 Pl
that period suggest et Ciatm‘;anr;t I::' this period and deducted $30.00 from
ceivedha c:(rac\)uo :rc;rri ;h;ttﬁgosgri,od does her net wages C\:.'\'.rlt_houttwn’g::,anS ;:;2221
pay onee i zation from Claimant. :
not show atizdﬂigzgafgzosr]uczue:n?nrz\; Staff owes Claimant $1 22.5§ mfcc)arf;\n::g
X i wage:
:1_5: i\ifngt check as a draw paid t r:o ﬁggodunpaid gross wag
imant. The forum disregarded the : ]
%?rr:nation in the summary and disbe- 7) Frorq I;gvemé)g n: asnto [ieacrirend
lieved all of Galan's testimony except ber 6, 19892, o ene o
t which was corroborated by other  $2,120.25 (gross). Resp \
::?Zdibvevie evidence her $2,067.94 (gross). Respondents

owe Claimant $52.31 in_earng.d and
ULTIMATE ?:Dlhﬁ:a(:i;iz;m unpaid gross wages for this period.
1) During all time .

December 15 to 29,
Respondent Staff was an Oregon cor- 1992) Fnéfgimant Corned 356375
poration that engaged the persong! ros's) Respondents  paid  her
services of one or more employees in %27 0;‘ (ross).  Respondents de-
the state of Oregon. Manuel Galan '

i ducted $100 from Claimant'g pet
was Respondent Staffs president wages without written authorization

2} During all times material herein, from Claimant. Claima'nt did_ not re-
Respondent Barrett was a Maryland . "o g uring this period. Re-
corporation that engaged the persongl spondents owe Clasm_ant $6.74 in
services of one or more employees in gross eamed and unpaid wages an d
the state of Oregon. $100 in net eamed and unpaid wages

3) From September 7, 1992, t0 for this period.

July 21, 1993, Respondent Staff




112

9) From April 29 to May 2, 1993,
Claimant eamed $322.33 (gross). Re-
spondents paid her $308.08 (gross).
Respondents owe Claimant $14.25 in
gross earned and unpaid wages for
this period. Respondents gave Claim-
ant a $500 draw during this period.
Respondents deducted $273.94 from
Claimant's net wages without written
authorization from Claimant. Claimant
owes Respondents $226.06 from this
period.

10) From June 1 to 13, 1993,
Claimant eamed $903.75 (gross). Re-
spondents paid her $819.91 (gross).
Respondents deducted $400.06 from
Claimant's net wages without written
authorization from Claimant. Claimant
did not receive a draw during this pe-
riod. Respondents owe Claimant
$83.84 in eamed and unpaid gross
wages and $400.06 in earned and un-
paid net wages for this period.

11) From June 14 to 29, 1993,
Claimant eamed $2,186.25 (gross).
Respondents paid her $1,452.02
(gross). Respondents deducted $100
from Claimant's net wages without writ-
ten authorization from Claimant.
Claimant did not receive a draw during
this period. Respondents owe Claim-
ant $734.23 in eamed and unpaid
gross wages and $100 in earned and
unpaid net wages for this period.

12) From July 6 to 21, 1993, Claim-
ant earned $2,161.56 (gross). Respon-
dents paid her $1,914.13 (gross).
Respondents deducted $964.20 from
Claimant's net wages without written
authorization from Claimant. Claimant
did not receive a draw during this pe-
riod and did not owe Respondents or
Galan money for a reel and hose re-
pair. Respondents owe Claimant

In the Matter of STAFF, INC.

than 30 days have elapsed from the
 due date of those wages.

18) Civil penalty wages, computed
pursuant to ORS 652.150 and Agency
policy, equal $3,113.10 (Claimant's av-
erage daily rate, $103.77, continuing
for 30 days).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1) During all times material herein,
Respondents were employers and
Claimant was an employee subject to
the provisions of ORS 652,110 to
652.200 and 652.310 to 652.414.

2) The Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries has juris-
diction over the subject matter and the
Respondents herein. ORS 652.310 to
652.414.

$247.43 in eamed and unpaid gro
wages and $964.20 in eamed and g
paid net wages for this period.

13) Respondents discha ed
Claimant on Wednesday, July
1993.

14) From September 7 to Octob
1, 1992, Claimant earned $1,041.81
gross wages from Respondent Sta
She worked 25 days during this perio
Respondent Staff paid her a total of
$1.509.14 (gross). Respondent Staff
owes Claimant $432.67 in eamed ang
unpaid gross wages for this period. -

15) From November 15, 1992 to.
July 21, 1993, Claimant eamed:
$8,227.89 in gross wages from R

Cite as 16 BOLI 97 (1997).

spondents. She worked 73 days dur-
ing this period. Respondents paid h
a fotal of $7,089.09 (gross). Respon-
dents owe Claimant $1,138.80 in
eamed and unpaid gross wages. In
addition, Respondents owe Claimant
$1,338.20 for unauthorized deductions
from her net wages; this amount is the
sum of deductions taken for draws
Claimant did not receive, reduced by
the $226.06 that remained of the $500
draw in April 1993 and that Respon-
dents did not deduct from Claimant's
May 1993 pay.

16) During the period September 7,
1992, to July 21, 1993, Claimant
worked 98 days and earned
$10,169.70. Her average daily rate of
pay was $103.77.

17} Respondents wilifully failed to
pay Claimant $1,571.47 in eamed,
due, and payable gross wages, plus
they wrongly deducted 1,338.20 in net
wages. Respondents have not paid
Claimant the wages owed and more

3) The actions or inactions of
Manue! Galan, an agent or employee
of Respondent Staff, are properly im-
puted to Respondent Staff.

4) Former ORS 652.140(1) (1991)
provided:

“Whenever an employer dis-
charges an employee or where
such employment is terminated by
mutual agreemenf, all wages
eamed and unpaid at the time of
such discharge shall become due
and payable immediately."
Respondents violated former ORS
652.140(1) by failing to pay Claimant
all wages eamed and unpaid immedi-
ately upon discharging her from em-
ployment on Wednesday, July 21,
1993.
5} Former ORS 652.150 (1991)
provided:
"If an employer willfully fails to pay
any wages or compensation of
any employee whose employment

113

ceases, as provided in ORS
652.140 and 652.145, then, as a
penalty for such nonpayment, the
wages or compensation of such
employee shall continue from the
due date thereof at the same rate
until paid or until action therefor is
commenced; provided, that in no
case shall such wages or compen-
sation continue for more than 30
days from the due date; and pro-
vided further, the employer may
avoid liability for the penally by
showing financial inability to pay
the wages or compensation at the
time they accrued.”

Respondents are jointly and severally
fiable for a civil penalty under former
ORS 652.150 for willfully falling to pay
Claimant all wages when due as pro-
vided in ORS 652.140.

6) Former ORS 652610 (1981)
provided in part:

"(3) No employer may with-
hold, deduct or divert any portion
of an employee's wages unless:

"(a) The employer is required
fo do so by law;

"(b) The deductions are author-
ized in writing by the employee,
are for the employee's beneft, and
are recorded in the employers
books;

"(c) The employee has volun-
tarily signed an authorization for a
deduction for any other item, pro-
vided that the ultimate recipient of
the money withheld is not the em-
ployer, and that such deduction is
recorded in the employer's bocks,
or

"(d} The deduction is author-
ized by a collective bargaining




I8

114 In the Matter of STAFF, INC.

agreement to which the employer payment of state and federal taxes

is a party.”
Respondents violated ORS 652.610(3)
by deducting portions of Claimants

wages without written authorization
from her.

7) Under the facts and circum-
stances of this record, and according
to the law applicable to this matter, the
Commissicner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries has the authority to or-
der Respondents to pay Claimant her
eamed, unpaid, due, and payable
wages and the civil penalty wages,
plus interest on both sums until paid.
ORS 652.332,

OPINION
Joint Employment Relationship

Respondent Staff stipulated that
C{aimant was its employee at the time
thls claim arose. Neither Respondent
disputes that between October 28,
19_92, and July 21, 1993, they had a
yv.ntten agreement whereby they were
Joint employers of Claimant. In the
agreement, Respondents described
their relationship this way:

i'lt is the intention and understand-
ing of the parties that, by this
Agreement, Barrett is the leasing
employer and that Barrett and Cli-
ent have entered into a joint em-
ployer relationship with respect to
the employees covered under this
Agreement under intemnal Reve-
nue Code (IRC') § 414(n)."

There's no real dispute that Respon-
dent Staff and Respondent Barrett
were Claimant's joint employers. Re-
spondent Barrett retained hiring and
ﬁring rights, had the authority to admin-
ister discipline to the employees, han-
dlied payroll matters (including the

provided workers' compensation insij
ance, and made various fringe benef;
available to its employees. Respon
dent Barrett was not a mere payro

agent and did not merely provide ag::

ministrative services. At the same time:

Respondent Staff maintained day-to-
day supervision of the employees ang -
retained the right to hire, fire, and disci-
pline them. Respondent Staffs presi-
dent, Galan, set the pay rates -
obtained the contracts the employees "

worked on, set the work schedule, ar-
ranged for the employees' lodging, and
gave them advances on wages. The
forum concludes that each Respon-

dent retained for itself sufficient control _

of the terms and conditions of employ-
ment to be considered a joint emplover
of Claimant. ’ oo

The issues then are (1) whether

€ach joint employer is required to com-

Ply with the wage and hour laws that

govern employers in Oregon, and (2)
whether each joint employer is liable
for any violation of those laws. The fo-
rum _ﬁnds that each joint employer is
required to comply with Oregon's wage
gnd hour laws and each employer is
liable, both individually and jointly, for
any violation of those laws.

Neither Respondent cited any law
that relieves it of responsibility to com-
ply with ORS 652.140 or 652.610.
ORS 652.360 states that "[njo em-
ployer may by special contract or any
other means exempt the employer
from any provision of or liability or pen-
ally imposed by ORS 652.310 to
652.414 or by any statute relating to
the payment of wages[]' In other
words, an employer may not make an
agreement whereby the employer is

Citeas 16 BOLI 97 (1997). s

not required to comply with the wage
collection law. Neither Respondent can
by its agreement relieve itself of its obli-
gations under the law. The employee
leasing agreement between Respon-
dents is no defense to a failure to pay
final wages when due to Claimant. Al
joint employers are responsible, both
individually and jointly, for compliance
with all the applicable provisions of
Oregon's wage and hour laws.™

However, Respondent Barreft con-
tends that it is not liable for any wages
due Claimant. It argues that it refied on
information from Respondent Staff
when it paid Claimant and it satisfied its
administrative obligations to Respon-
dent Staff and Claimant. It claims that
it could not police Respondent Staff. it
denies that Respondent Staff or Galan
was its agent or employee, and it as-
serts that Respondent Staff is respon-
sible for any failures by Galan to pay
Claimant properly or to report her pay-
roll information to Barrett.

By virtue of their employee leasing
agreement, Respondents were like
partners who employed Claimant
They intended to and did associate to
cary on a joint enterprise for profit, and
they became co-employers of Claim-
ant and the other employees. They
each share joint and several liability for
any debt to their employees for wages
and penalties. Each employer may, of
course, take credit toward wage pay-
ments, including any required mini-
mum wage and overtime, made to an
employee by the other joint employer.®
How and whether Respondents divide

their liability or indemnify each otheris
for them or another forum to decide. .
In its exceptions, Respondent Bar-
rett again argues that it should not be
responsible for the alleged wrongdoing
of Galan and Respondent Staff. it
takes exception to the reference that it
and Respondent Staff were "like part-
ners" and states that Galan and Re-
spondent Staff were not Barrefts
employees, agents, or representatives.
Respondent Barrett minimizes its joint
employment relationship with Respon-
dent Staff (characterizing their agree-
ment as “"a services contract’) and
argues that the forum should not im-
pute Respondent Staffs actions to Re-
spondent Barmett It argues that
Respondent Staff "could have just as
easily contracted with a payroll com-
pany and/or a workers' compensation
insurance carrier which would not have
been responsible for any wrongs of
Staff, inc." Respondent Barrett also re-
peatedly makes the point that, ak
though Bamett was Claimants em-
ployer and accepted her application
and paid her wages and provided her
workers' compensation insurance, it
did not direct, control, or supervise her
work activities. 1t argues that Respon-
dent Staff set Claimant's rate of pay
and hours, and provided the payroll re-
cords Respondent Barrett used to pro-
duce the pay checks.

The weakness in Respondent Bar-
rets position, and the reason the fo-
rum rejects it, is that it is contrary to the
facts, the law, and the terms of its joint
employment agreement, which show,

18 This is consistent with the responsibility of joint employers under the fed-
eral Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA). See 29 CFR 791.2 - Joint Employment.
s Again, this is consistent with joint employers' responsibilities under the

FLSA. See 29 CFR 791.2.




116

among other things, that: Respondents
entered into a joint employment agree-
ment; Respondent Barmett became
Claimant's employer; it retained "direc-
tion and control over the employees
covered by [the] Agreement, including
hire, discipline, and fire"® it retained
the authority to implement "policies and
practices relating to the employer-
employee relationship such as recruit-
ing, interviewing, testing, selection, ori-
entation, training, evaluation, replacing,
_supervising, disciplining, and terminat-
ing employees;"® it agreed to conduct
itself in accordance with state laws re-

garding payrol,? it assumed the record -

keeping obligations associated with its
employment duties;"? it did not have
written authorization from Claimant to
take deductions from her pay; it did not
pay Claimant all her eamed wages
due and owing upon termination; and
Oregon law prohibits Respondent Bar-
rett from exempting itself by any
means from any provision of or liability
or penalty imposed by state statutes
relating to the payment of wages®
Under the facts found and the law ap-
plicable in this matter, Respondent
Barrett is responsible for the failure to
pay Claimant's eamed, due, and pay-
able wages. It may not escape liability
py complaining that the other party to
its agreement (the co-employer) had a
hand in the supervision of Claimant

In the Matter of STAFF, INC.

Hours Worked

In wage claim cases such as th
the forum has long followed polic;
derived from Anderson v. Mt. Cleme
Pottery Co., 328 US 680 (1946). The
US Supreme Court stated therein th
the employee has the "burden of proy:
ing that he performed work for which
he was not properly compensated.” |
setting forth the proper standard for the
employee to meet in carrying this by
den of proof, the court analyzed the
situation as follows;

"An employee who brings suit un-
der 16(b) of the [Fair Labor Stan-
dards] Act for unpaid minimum
wages or unpaid overtime com-
pensation, together with liquidated
Qamages, has the burden of prov-
ing that he performed work for
which he was not properly com-
pensated. The remedial nature of
this statute and the great public -
policy which it embodies, however,
militate against making that burden
an impossible hurdle for the em-
ployee. Due regard must be given
to the fact that it is the employer
who has the duty under 11(c) of
the Act to keep proper records of
wages, hours and other conditions
and practices of employment and
who is in position to know and to
produce the most probative facts

Citeas 16 BOLI 97 (1997). iz

untrustworthy. It is in this setting
that a proper and fair standard
must be erected for the employee
to meet in carrying out his burden
of proof.

"When the employer has kept
proper and accurate records, the
employee may easily discharge
his burden by securing the produc-
tion of those records. But where
the employer's records are inaccu-
rate or inadequate and the em-
ployee cannot offer convincing
substitutes, a more difficult prob-
lem arises. The solution, however,
is not to penalize the employee by
denying him any recovery on the
ground that he is unable fo prove
the precise extent of uncompen-
sated work. Such a result would
place a premium on an employer's
failure to keep proper records in
conformity with his statutory duty; it
would allow the employer to keep
the henefits of an employee's la-
bors without paying due compen-
sation as contemplated by the Fair
Labor Standards Act. In such a
situation we hold that an employee

has carried out his burden if he
proves that he has in fact per-
formed work for which he was im-
properly compensated and if he
produces sufficient evidence to
show the amount and extent of
that work as a matter of just and
reasonable inference. The burden
then shifts to the employer to
come forward with evidence of the
precise amount of work performed
or with evidence to negative the
reasonableness of the inference to
be drawn from the employee's evi-
dence. If the employer fails to
produce such evidence, the court
may then award damages to the
employee, even though the result
be only approximate." 328 US at
686-688.

On the basis of Claimant's credible
testimony and the records in evidence
in this case, the forum has concluded
that she was employed and improperly
compensated.® Where the forum con-
cludes that an employee was em-
ployed and improperly compensated, it
becomes the burden of the employer
to produce all appropriate records to

25

in its exceptions, Respondent Barrett challenged the ALJ's conclusion
that Claimant's testimony was credible. It also gave reasons why her records
were unreliable. An Administrative Law Judge's credibility findings are ac-
corded substantial deference by the forum. Absent convincing reasons for re-
jecting such findings, they are not disturbed. In the Matter of Westem Medical

. concernin:

::t;jcest:e payroll record keeping of work ‘g;rr;(fn’:}a;;’e agg;’;‘;;g Systems, Inc., 8 BOLI 108, 117 (1989). After considering Respondent Barrett's
' seldom keep such .reco s the arguments and the evicjence, the forum concurs with the A!_J's credibility find-
selves: even if th m- ings and finds no convincing reason to reject them. Accordingly, the credibility
, even if they do, the records findings have not been disturbed. Regarding the reliability of her records,
may be and frequently are Claimant explained why there were discrepancies between her daily diaries of
20 . hours warked and the reports Galan accepted from her. See Finding of Fact -
” Employee Leas!ng Agreement, section 2.1(a). The Merits 13. That testimony was believable and the forum found her records
2 Employee Leasing Agreement, section 2.3(c). reliable. With her records and testimony, Claimant produced "sufficient evi-
» Employee Leasing Agreement, section 3.1. dence to show the amount and extent of [her] work as a matter of just and rea-
" Employee Leasing Agreement, section 4.10. sonable inference." Mt. Clemens Pottery, 328 US at 688. The forum also noles
ORS 652.360. that Galan recorded the hours on several of the projects, and the forum based

the findings of fact concerning those projects on his records.




prove the precise amounts involved.
{d.; In the Matter of Dan's Ukiah Serv-
ice, 8 BOL] 96, 106 (1989).

Thus, it became Respondents' bur-
den to produce all appropriate records
to prove the precise amounts involved.
ORS 653.045 requires an employer to
mainmin payroll records. Respondents
did not maintain sufficient records of

the hours or dates worked by Claimant

or the agreed upon rates of pay. They
did not produce reliable records to
prove that Claimant took the draws or
owed the money upon which they al-
legedly based their unauthorized de-
ductions from her wages.

Where an employer produces in-
adequate records, the Commissioner
may rely on the evidence produced by
the Agency "o show the amount and
extent of the employee's work as a
matter of just and reasonable infer-
ence," and "may then award damages
to the employee, even though the re-
sult be only approximate.” Anderson v.
Mt Clemens Poltery Co., 328 US at
687-88. On the basis of these rulings,
the forum may rely on the evidence
produced by the Agency regarding the
number of hours worked by Claimant
and her rates of pay. The evidence
showed that Claimant worked for Re-
spondents for the hours and rates of
pay listed in the Findings of Fact. Re-
spondents did not produce persuasive
“evidence to negative the reasonable-
ness of the inference to be drawn from
the employee's evidence" /d.

Deductions

Former ORS 652.610(3) (1981)
described when an employer could
withhold, deduct, or divert any portion
of an employee's wages. Except as
required by law or authorized by a

In the Matter of STAFF, INC.

collective bargaining agreement, not
ipg in that statute allowed for a deduy
tion from wages where the employea
haq not authorized the deduction in:
writing, and particutarly where the ulti.
mate recipient of the money withhely:
was the employer. See Sabin v. Wi
famette Western Corp., 276 Or 1083
557 P2d 1344 (1976); In the Matter of
SOS Towing and Storage, Inc., 3 BOL|
145,148 (1982). Here, Claimant's only
written authorization for deductions re-
ferred to deductions during empioy-
ment in 1990 (a year when Claimant
never worked for Respondent Staff).
Thus, by its very terms, the authoriza-
tion did not cover the period of this
wage claim. Even if the forum were o
read the authorization to cover years
_aﬁer 1990, Claimant apparently signed
it during a period of employment with
Respondent Staff (in February 1992)
before the period at issue here. Claim-
ant never signed an authorization for
deductions from her wages after Galan
rehired her in September 1992. Claim-
ant never signed an authorization for
deductions after Respondent Barrett
became her employer. Respondents'
unauthorized deductions from Claim-
ant's wages to cover draws or debts
allegedly owed to Respondent Staff
were illegal under ORS 652.610.

Setoff

Eonner ORS 652.610(4) (1981)
provided in part that "Nothing in this
section shall * * * diminish or enlarge
the right of any person to assert and
enforce a lawful setoff or counterclaim
or to attach, take, reach or apply an
employee's compensation on due legal
process.” While Respondents have not
asserted a lawful setoff on due legal
process for the draws they gave

Citeas 16 BOLI 97 (1997).

Claimant, she nonetheless agreed to
allow a setoff from her wages due and
owing for the draws she received. Ac-
cordingly, the forum reduced the
amount of wages due by the amount
of draws Claimant received from
Respondents.
Penalty Wages
Awarding penalty wages turns on
the issue of wilfuiness. Wilifulness
does not imply or require blame, mal-
ice, wrong, perversion, or moral delin-
quency, but only requires that that
which is done or omitted is intentionally
done with knowledge of what is being
done and that the actor or omittor be a
free agent. Sabin v. Wilamette West-
em Corp., 276 Or 1083, 657 P2d 1344
(1976). Respondents, as employers,
had a duty to know the amount of
wages due to their employee. McGin-
nis v. Keen, 189 Or 445, 221 P2d 907
(1950); In the Matter of Jack Coke, 3
BOLI 238, 242 (1983).
Here, evidence established that
Respondents knew they were paying
Claimant for the hours and at the rates
they paid, knew they were deducting
money from her wages, and intention-
ally paid her the amounts they paid.
Evidence showed that Respondents
acted voluntarity and were free agents.
Respondents must be deemed to have
acted willfully under this test, and thus
are liable for penalty wages under
ORS 652.150. Pursuant to Agency
policy, civil penalty wages due under
ORS 652.150 are rounded to the near-
est dollar. In the Matter of Waylon &
Willies, Inc., 7 BOLI 68, 72 (1988).
Respondent Barrett argues in its
exceptions that Claimant never con-
tacted Barrett regarding her pay until
after her termination. It claims that it

119

had no knowledge of any problem with
Claimant's wages and no motive to
pay her less than her appropriate
wage, since it received a fee from Re-
spondent Staff based on overall pay-
roll. Further, it asserts that Claimant's
silence constitutes acquiescence and
agreement with her wages and argues
that the forum should not penalize Re-
spondent Barrett for Claimants in-
action.

The facts show that Claimant was
hardly silent and did not acquiesce or
agree fo the wages she received. Re-
spondent Barrett relied on Respondent
Staff to inform the employees of the
joint employment relationship. Respon-
dent Barrett apparently took no inde-
pendent action to notify the emp-
foyees, including Claimant, that it was
now their employer. Simultaneously,
Galan misrepresented to Claimant that
Respondent Bamett was merely a new
payroll agent and specifically instructed
her to bring any payroll problems to his
attention, not to Respondent Barrett.
Claimant complained many times to
Galan about the amount of her wages,
her rate of pay, and the deductions
from her wages. Galan regularly put
her off by claiming that Respondent
Barrett's bookkeeping errors caused
the problems, which he would investi-
gate.

Respondent Barrett is not shielded
from liability for a penalty wage under
these facts. It has a legal responsibility
to pay its employees properly and can-
not hide behind the co-employer. It has
a legal duty to keep appropriate re-
cords and to know the amount of
wages due its employees. The delega-
tion by contract of some of those duties
to the co-employer does not relieve




120 In the Matter of STAFF, INC,

Respondent Barrett of its responsibili-
ties or fiabilities. To the extent that Re-
spondent Staff had the contractual
duty to maintzin payroll records and
give payroll information to Respondent
Barrett, Respondent Staff was Barrett's
representative and Galan's knowledge
should be imputed to Respondent Bar-
rett. Accordingly, the forum rejects Re-
spondent Barretf's exceptions.

Claim Preclusion

As noted above in the procedural
findings of fact, Respondent Staff filed
a motion for summary judgment con-
tending that the doctrine of claim pre-
clusion bamed this wage claim.
Respondent Barrett joined in the mo-
tion and, after briefing by all partici-
pants, the Administrative Law Judge
denied it. He ruled as follows:

"Staff contends that Debbie
Martinez's (Claimant's) wage claim
is precluded because she prose-
cuted another action (in Jackson
County District Court) against Staff
through to a final judgment binding
on the parties. Staff argues the
wage claim is based on the same
factual transaction that was at is-
sue in the court case, seeks a
remedy additional or alternative to
the one sought earlier, and is of
such a nature as could have been
joined in the court action. Staff re-
lies on Rennie v. Freeway Trans-
port, 294 Or 319, 656 P2d 919
{1982}, and argues that Claimant
unilaterally and impermissibly split
her claim.

“In Rennie, the Oregon Su-
preme Court said:

[A] plaintiff who has prosecuted
one action against a defendant

through to a final judgment *

is barred [ie., precluded] * *

from prosecuting another action
against the same defendain
where the claim in the second
action is one which is based on
the same factual transaction

that was at issue in the first,
seeks a remedy additional or :
altemative to the one sought
earlier, and is of such a nature
as could have been joined in :

the first action.! Rennie v. Free-
way Transport, 294 Or at 319,
656 P2d at 921,

“ORS 43.130(2) provides that * |

ajudgmentis

'‘conclusive between the parties,
their representatives and thelr ¢

successors in interest by title

subsequent to the commence- = |
ment of the action, suit or pro- -}
ceeding, litigating for the same |
thing, under the same tile and ' |

in the same capacity.'

"The Agency is the assignee of |

Claimant's wage claim, She as-
signed her wage clam to the
Agency before she commenced
the court case against Staff,. Al
though the Agency argues that the
pariicipants in this wage claim
case are different than the parties
in the court action (because here
the Agency is making the claim,
whereas in the court case Ms.
Martinez made the complaint), |
find that the participants are the
same, for purposes of claim pre-
clusion. | do not believe the princi-
pal purposes of claim preclusion —-
prevention of harassment of de-
fendants by successive legal pro-
ceedings as well as economy of

Citeas 16 BOLI 97 (1297). 121

judicial resources [citing Dean v.
Exofic Veneers, Inc., 271 Or 188,
192, 531 P2d 266 (1975)] —can or
should be easily circumvented
through the assignment of a claim.

"Here, Claimant has prose-
cuted one action (for reimburse-
ment of expenses) against Staff
through to a final judgment. Her
assignee (the Agency) would be
precluded from prosecuting an-
other action against Staff if the
second action (this wage claim) is
one which; (1} is based on the
same factual transaction that was
at issue in the first, (2) seeks a
remedy additional or alternative to
the one sought in the court action,
and (3) is of such a nature as

- could have been joined in the first

action.

"On the first point, a determina-
tion depends on whether the
‘same factual transaction that was
at issue’ in the court case is inter-
preted broadly to mean the em-
ployment relationship between
Staff and Claimant, as Respon-
dents contend, or interpreted nar-
rowly to mean only the oral
agreement on reimbursable ex-
penses between Claimant and
Staff that was outside the employ-
ment agreement, as the Agency
contends. According to the facts
as | understand them, the reim-
bursement agreement between
Staff and Claimant was dependent
upon and intertwined with the em-
ployment relationship. | conclude
that the wage claim is based on
the same faclual transaction
{(which involves indebtedness aris-
ing during the employment

relationship) that was at issue in
the court case.

"On the second and third
points, | conclude that this wage
claim seeks a remedy additional to
the one sought in the court action
and is of a nature as could have
been joined in the court action.
Staff has established the basic ele-
ments of claim preclusion. Never-
theless, the inguiry does not end
there,

"The Agency correctly points
out that there are exceptions to the
general rule of claim preclusion
and two of them apply here. First,
a defendant is generally free to
waive the right to a combined ac-
tion. Rennie v. Freeway Transport,
294 Or at 328, 656 P2d at 924.
There is no evidence here that
Staff objected to the splitting of
Claimant's claim. At the time of
the court action for reimbursable
expenses, Staff was well aware of
Claimant's wage claim and had
been in communication with the
Agency about it Further, the arbi-
trator in the court action expressly
omitted any decision based on
wages and denied attorney fees
because it did 'not appear that this
is an action for wages, but an ac-
tion for reimbursement.’

Where the parties have agreed
to the separate litigation of
plaintiffs claim and the first
judgment expressly withholds
any decision as to the other as-
pects of the claim, reserving
them for later litigation, a subse-
quent action by plaintiff based
on those parts of the claim re-
served is not precluded by res




122 In the Matter of STAFF, INC.

Jjudicata [claim preclusion]. See
Restatement (Second) of Judg-
ments Sec. 26(1)(a).’ Rennie v.
Freeway Transport, 294 Or at
328, 656 P2d at 924.

"Silence in the face of simulta-
neous actions based on the same
factual transaction constitutes ac-
quiescence. Staffs failure to object
to splitting the claims is effective as
an acquiescence in the splitting.
Rennie v. Freeway Transport, 294
Or at 328-30, 656 P2d at 924-25
(including M.9). Accordingly, the
Agency's wage claim is not
precluded.

"Second, wlhere a statutory
scheme contemplates that the
contentions arising from a transac-
tion or series of transactions may
be spiit, splitting as contemplated
by the statutory scheme is not
merged in or bamed by a former
adjudication concerning the overall
transaction.’ Drews v. £B1 Compa-
nigs, 310 Or 134, 141, 795 P2d
531, 536 (1990). ORS 652.380(1)
provides:

The remedies provided by
ORS 652.310 to 652.414 shall
be additional to and not in sub-
stitution for and in no manner
impair other remedies and may
be enforced simultaneously or
consecutively so far as not In-
consistent with each other.'

‘1 find that the statutory
scheme in ORS chapter 652, re-
garding wage claims, contem-
plates that the contentions arising
from a transaction or series of
fransactions may be split. Accord-
ingly, this wage claim is not
merged in or bamred by the

judgment from the earlier court ac-
tion involving reimbursable
expenses.

"With regard to Barreft's motion

for summary judgment, Barreit
was not a party to the earlier court
action. Therefore, Barrett is in no
position to raise the defense of
claim preclusion. Even if this were
not the case, the exceptions to the
general rule of claim preclusion de-
scribed above would apply.

"The motions for summary
judgment are denied. The Agency
is not precluded from bringing this
wage claim case against Staff or
Barrett" (References to exhibits
omitted.)

The forurm adopts and confirms the
ALJ's ruling.

Laches

In its answer, Respondent Staff
raised an affirmative defense of laches,
asserting that the "claim was originally
raised in 1993. No final decision was
made against Employer. Over three
years later, BOLI resurrected the claim
to the prejudice of Employer.” Respon-
dent Staff presented no evidence or ar-
gument in support of its defense.

Claimant filed the wage claim and
assigned it to the Agency in January
1994. Following its investigation, the
Agency issued an Order of Determina-
tion in August 1996. This contested

case resulted from that Order of

Determination.

Respondent Staff has the burden
of proving the elements of the defense
of laches. In the Matter of Sapp's Re-
alty, Inc., 4 BOU 232, 240-41 (1985).
It must prove (1) there was an unrea-
sonable delay by the Agency, (2) the

Citeas 16 BOLI 97 (1997). 123

Agency had full knowledge of facts that
would have allowed it to avoid the un-
reasonable delay, and (3) the unrea-
sonable delay resulted in  such
prejudice to Respondent that it would
be inequitable to afford the relief
sought by the Agency. In the Matter of
Tim's Top Shop, 6 BOLI 166, 184-86
(1987) (citing Clackamas Co. Fire Pro-
tection v. Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries, 50 Or App 337, 34142, 624 P2d
141 {(1981)). The mere passage of
time is not sufficient to invoke the equi-
table doctrine of laches. In the Matter
of Marion County, 1 BOLl 159, 162
(1978). Respondent Staff must prove
that it suffered actual prejudice atfribut-
able to the passage of time. In the Mat-
ter of the County of Multnomah, 3
BOLI 52, 6566 (1982). Respondent
Staff's defense fails for lack of proof.

Respondent Barrett's Exceptions

The forum has addressed many of
Respondent Barrelt's exceptions in this
opinion. On the basis of the facts
found, the conclusions of law reached,
and the reasoning explained in the
opinion above, the forum hereby re-
jects Respondent Barrett's remaining
exceptions that are inconsistent here-
with.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, as author-
ized by ORS 6562.332, the Commis-
sioner of the Bureau of Labor and
Industries hereby orders STAFF, INC.
to deliver to the Fiscal Services Office
of the Bureau of Labor and Industries,
800 NE Oregon Street, Portland, Ore-
gon 97232-2162, the following:

A cerlified check payable to the
Bureau of Labor and industries IN
TRUST FOR DEBBIE MARTINEZ

in the amount of Four Hundred
Thity Two Dollars and Sixty
Seven Cents ($432.67), less ap-
propriate lawful deductions, repre-
senting gross earned, unpaid, due,
and payable wages, plus interest
at the rate of nine percent per year
on the sum of $432.67 from Oclo-
ber 1, 1992, until paid.

AND FURTHER, as authorized by
ORS 652.332, the Commissioner of
the Bureau of Labor and industries
hereby orders STAFF, INC. and BAR-
RETT BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. to
deliver to the Fiscal Services Office of
the Bureau of Labor and Industries,
800 NE Oregon Street, Portland, Ore-
gon 97232-2162, the following;

A certified check payable to the
Bureau of Labor and Industries IN
TRUST FOR DEBBIE MARTINEZ
in the amount of Five Thousand
Five Hundred Ninety Dollars
($5,580), representing $1,138.80
in gross earned, unpaid, due, and
payable wages, less appropriate
lawful deductions; $1,338.20 in net
earmed, unpaid, due, and payable
wages; and $3,113 in penally
wages; plus interest at the rate of
nine percent per year on the sum
of $2,477 from August 1, 1993, un-
til paid and nine percent inferest
per year on the sum of $3,113
from September 1, 1993, unti
paid.




E;
s

124 In the Matter of VISION GRAPHICS AND PUBLISHING, INC.

In the Matter of

VISION GRAPHICS AND PUBLISH-
ING, INC., dba Seventh Street Family
Restaurant, and Kalayil Thomas,
Respondents.

Case Numbers 32-96, 33-96, 34-96
Final Order of the Commissioner
Jack Roberts
Issued August 7, 1997.

SYNOPSIS

Corporate employer and individual
respondent each failed to answer spe-
cific charges and were found in default.
The agency presented prima facie
cases of sex harassment, retaliation,
and aiding and abetting. Each of three
complainants was awarded mental
suffering damages from both respon-
dents, and two were awarded wage
loss from both respondents. ORS
659.030(1)(@), (b}, {f), and (g).

The above-entitled contested case
came on regularly for hearing before
Wamer W. Gregg, designated as Ad-
ministrative Law Judge (ALJ) by Jack
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bureau
of Labor and Industries of the State of
Oregon. The hearing was held on July
23, 1996, in the conference room of
the Bureau of Labor and Industries,
165 East Seventh Avenue, Eugene,
Oregon. The Civil Rights Division of
the Bureau of Labor and Industries
(the Agency) was represented by Ju-
dith Bracanovich, an employee of the
Agency. Vision Graphics and Publish-
ing, Inc., a corporation doing business
as Seventh Street Family Restaurant
(Respondent), was not present and

was not represented by counsel, al-
though properly served with notice of
this proceeding. Kalayit Thomas (Re-
spondent Thomas), an individual al-

leged to have aided and abetted
Respondent corporation, was not rep-
resented by counsel, was present dur-
ing the ALJ's opening remarks at the -
commencement of the hearing, and
voluntarily left the hearing room there- -

after. Both Respondents were previ-
ously found in default for failure to file
an answer to the Specific Charges.
Shannon Miller (Complainant S. Miller)

and Amanda Hardman (Complainant -

Hardman) were present throughout the
hearing and were not represented by
counsel. Melissa Miller (Complainant
M. Miller) was delayed by car trouble
and arived at the hearing during the
testimony of Dan Grinfas, the first wit-

ness. She was not represented by
counsel.

. The Agency called the following
witnesses (in alphabetical order): Civil
Rights Division (CRD) Senior Investi-
gator Dan Grinfas; Complainant Hard-
man; Compiainant M. Miller; Complain-
ant S. Miller; and CRD Senior Investi-
gator Harold Rogers. Respondents
presented no evidence, having been
ruled in defautt,

Having fully considered the entire
record in this matter, |, Jack Roberts,
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries, make the foliowing
Findings of Fact (Procedural and on
the Merits), Ultimate Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Opinion, and
Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT -
PROCEDURAL

1) On August 15, 1995, Complain-
ant Shannon Miller, a female 24 years

Cite as 16 BOLI 124 (1997). 125

of age, filed a verified complaint with
CRD alleging that she was the victim
of the unlawful employment practices
of Respondent. After investigation and
review, CRD issued an Administrative
Determination finding substantial evi-
dence supporting the allegations of the
complaint.

2} On December 27, 1995, Com-
plainant Melissa Miler, a female 16
years of age, fled a verified complaint
with CRD alleging that she was the vic-
tim of the unlawful employment prac-
fices of Respondent. After investigation
and review, CRD issued an Adminis-
trative Determination finding substan-
tial evidence supporting the allegations
of the complaint.

3) On December 28, 1995, Com-
plainant Hardman, a female 20 years
of age, filed a verified complaint with
CRD alleging that she was the victim
of the unlawful employment practices
of Respondent. After investigation and
review, CRD issued an Administrative
Determination finding substantial evi-
dence supporting the allegations of the
complaint.

4) CRD prepared for service on
Respondents Specific Charges alleg-
ing that Respondent discriminated
against Complainant Shannon Miller in
her employment with Respondent,
both on the job and at termination,
based on her sex in violation of ORS
659.030, and that Respondent{ was
aided and abetted by Respondent
Thomas in violation of ORS 659.030.

5) CRD prepared for service on
Respondents Specific Charges alleg-
ing that Respondent discriminated
against Complainant Melissa Miller in
her employment with Respondent on
the job based on her sex in violation of

ORS 658.030, and that Respondent
was aided and abetted by Respondent
Thomas in violation of ORS 659.030.

6) CRD prepared for service on
Respondents Specific Charges alleg-
ing that Respondent discriminated
against Complainant Hardman in her
employment with Respondent on the
job based on her sex and at termina-
tion based on her opposifion to the un-
lawful practice, both in violation of ORS
659.030, and that Respondent was
aided and abefted by Respondent
Thomas in violation of ORS 659.030.

7) On June 19, 1996, the ALJ
found that the three sets of Specific
Charges involved common questions
of law and fact and ordered that they
be the subject of a joint contested case
hearing, pursuant to Oregon Adminis-
trative Rule (OAR) 835-50-180.

8) With each of the respective
Specific Charges, the Agency served
on Respondents the following: a) No-
tice of Hearing setting forth the time
and place of the hearing; b} a Notice of
Contested Case Rights and Proce-
dures containing the information re-
quired by ORS 183.413; ¢) a complete
copy of OAR 838-50-000, et seq., re-
garding the contested case process; d)
a separate copy of the specific admin-
istrative rule regarding responsive
pleadings; and e) a copy of the ALJ's
order consolidating the three cases for
hearing.

9) On June 20, 1996, a copy of
each set of Charges, together with
items a) through e} of Procedural Find-
ing 8 above, was sent by US Post Of-
fice certified mail, postage prepaid, to
Respondent corporation at 225 Q
Street, Springfield, Oregon, and to
Douglas Wilkinson, Aftorney at Law,




126 In the Matter of VISION GRAPHICS AND PUBLISHING, INC.

644 A Street, Springfield, Oregon, as
aftorney for Respondent Thomas on
June 20, 1996. Also on June 20, be-
cause Respondent corporation's regis-
tered agent had resigned and had no
successor, the Agency caused the
Charges and accompanying docu-
ments with the requisite fee to be
served on the Office of the Secretary
of State and caused a copy of the
Charges and the accompanying docu-
ments together with notice of service
on the Secretary of State to be trans-
mitted to the last registered office of the
corporation. The respective mailings
were receipted for by or on behalf of
the respective addressees on June 21,
1996.

10} Both the Notice of Contested
Case Rights and Procedures (item b)
and the Bureau of Labor and Industries
Contested Case Hearings Rules (item
d) at OAR 839-50-130(1), provide that
an answer must be filed within 20 days
of the receipt of the charging
document.

11) On July 12, 1996, the Agency
filed a motion for default as to each set
of Charges. Finding that service had
been effected on Respondents in the
manner described in Procedural Find-
ing 9, that no answer had been filed on
behalf of either Respondent, and that
the time limitation for answer had ex-
pired, the ALJ found Respondents in
default. Thereafter, the Agency filed its
summary of the case.

12) At the commencement of the
hearing, the ALJ found that Respon-
dents had received the Notice of Con-
tested Case Rights and Procedures
and, pursuant to ORS 183.415(7), the
ALJ orally advised the participants of
the issues to be addressed, the

matters to be proved, and the proce-
dures goveming the conduct of the:

hearing.

13} Afler the commencement of."
the hearing, during the testimony of |

Grinfas, the Case Presenter called the

forum's attention to allegedly inappro- -
priate gestures and behavior by Re-

spondent Thomas. The ALJ cautioned
Respondent Thomas that should his
behavior become disruptive, the ALJ
would ask him fo leave. Respondent
Thomas stated he would leave, or
words to that effect, and left the hear-
ing room.

14) During the hearing, Complain-
ant Shannon Miller overheard Respon-
dent Thomas say “I'm going to kill them
bitches” as he left the hearing room.
She believed that meant herself and
Complainant Hardman, since Com-
plainant Melissa Miller had not arrived;
the remark terrified her.

15) The Proposed Order, which in-
cluded an Exceptions Notice, was is-
sued on April 22, 1997. Exceptions, if
any, were {o be filed by May 2, 1997.
No exceptions were received.

FINDINGS OF FACT — THE MERITS

1) At times material herein, Re-
spondent Vision Graphics and Publish-
ing, Inc., was an Oregon corporation
engaged in the restaurant business
under the assumed business name of
Seventh Street Family Restaurant (7th
Streef) on West 7th in Eugene, Ore-
gon. Respondent corporation utilized
the personal services of one or more
employees in Oregan.

2) At times material herein, Re-
spondent Kalayi Thomas was the
owner, president, secretary, director,
and sole incorporator of Respondent

Citeas 16 BOLI 124 (1997). e N

corporation. Respondent Thomas op-
erated 7th Street and held himself out
to be the owner of the restaurant.

3) Compiainant Shannon Miller
{no relation to Complainant Melissa
Miller) worked as a waitress at 7th
Street from January 27 fo June 2,
1995, She was 23 years of age at the
time, married, and usually worked the
swing shift from 3 pm. to 11 pm. In
January 1995 while she was working
at another restaurant as a waitress,
Respondent Thomas offered her a
wailress job stating he was buying 7th
Street Family Restaurant. From about
mid-March, he was at 7th Street daily.

4) Complainant Amanda Hardman
worked as a waitress at 7th Street from
February to June 1995. She was 20
years of age at the time and usually
worked the swing shift, from 2 or 3
p.m. to 10 or 11 p.m. Respondent Tho-
mas signied her pay checks and stated
he was the owner. He was there dally,
from two to six hours a day. He was a
native of India about 45 fo 55 years of
age.

5) Complainant Melissa ("Missy™)
Miller {no relation fo Complainant S.
Miller) worked from April to June 27,
1895, at 7th Street, first as a bus per-
son during the day and later as a host-
ess in the evening. She was infro-
duced to Respondent Thomas by
Complainant Hardman. She was 15
years of age at the time, and he told
her to get a work permit and he would
hire her. It was her first employment.
As hostess, she seated patrons,
brought menus and water, and acted
as cashier from 5 p.m, to 2 p.m. Re-
spondent Thomas told her he was the
owner and was present daily during
her shift.

6) 7th Street was open 24 hoursa-
day and served American and ltalian
food. There was a 20 seat counter
and nine tables. The waitress station
was along one end with the drinks, ice
cream and salad bar, together forming
the crosshar of a "T", with the counter
at a right angle forming the stem of the
"T." The first table was to one side of
and separated from the end of the
counter. When he was at the restau-
rant, Respondent Thomas generally
sat either at the end of the counter
nearest the waitress station or at table
one, the booth closest to the waitress
station.

7) In April 1995, Respondent Tho-
mas began brushing against and
eventually grabbing Complainant
Hardman's buttocks as she went about
her work to and from the wailtress sta-
tion area. In April 1995, Respondent
Thomas began brushing against and
eventually grabbing Complainant
Shannon Miller's buttocks as she went
about her work to and from the wait-
ress station area.

8) At first, Respondent Thomas's
touching of Complainant Shannon
Miller was an infrequent brushing
against her, intended to lock acciden-
tal. The frequency escalated by June
1985, This touching and grabbing of
her buttocks was unwanted and hap-
pened at least five fo seven fimes, al-
ways in front of customers and other
employees. Complainant Shannon
Miller consistently told Respondent
Thomas to stop, but he did not.

9) Respondent Thomas's un-
wanted touching made Complainant
Shannon Miller feel demeaned, belit-
{fled, embarrassed, ashamed, and as if
she had no say in her working




conditions. She noted that he did the
same thing to Complainants Hardman
and Melissa Miller and to a young fe-
male customer.

10) At least twice in public Respon-
dent Thomas told Complainant Shan-
non Miller that she had nicely shaped
"boobies.” Such comments affected
her self-esteem and made her feel
powerless. He made such comments
to Complainants Melissa Miller and
Hardman, o young customers named
Jennifer and Jill, and to other young fe-
male customers. He sat with custom-
ers, deliberately arranging to sit next to
young female teenagers, even when
he was unwanted. His behavior made
Complainant Shannon Miller angry be-
cause she considered it disgusting, un-
professional, and degrading. She saw
him repeatedly brush against the
breasts of a waitress named Ronnie.

11) At first, Respondent Thomas's
touching of Complainant Hardman was
an infrequent brushing against her, in-
tended to look accidental The fre-
quency escalated to nearly a daily
occurrence by June 1995. This touch-
ing and grabbing of her buttocks was
unwanted and happened 15 or more
times, always in front of customers and
cther employees. Complainant Hard-
man consistently told Respondent
Thomas to stop, but he did not.

12) Respondent Thomas's touch-
ing made Complainant Hardman feel
scared, nervous, angry, and "diry."
Knowing that Respondent Thomas
was the owner, she was sick and
afraid, because she did not want to
lose her employment. She noted that
he did the same thing to Complainant
Shannon Miler and Complainant

128 In the Matter of VISION GRAPHICS AND PUBLISHING, INC.

Melissa Miller and to a young female

customer, practically every day.

13} In addition to the unwanted '_
touching, Respondent Thomas began

making daily comments on Complain
ant Hardman's clothes and appear

ance, with statements like "you can -
see your big boobies with that” or "you

can really see your butt with that, it
looks nice.” This made her feel “dirty”
and she began wearing baggier
clothes. Respondent then commented
that he couldn't see her breasts. She
consistently asked him to stop making
the comments, but he would not. His
comments and behavior made her feel
angry, scared, and dity and that she
didn't want to go to work any more.
Respondent Thomas made similar
comments to Complainant Shannon
Miller, Complainant Melissa Miller, and
customers daily.

14) On one occasion, Complainant
Hardman spilled water down the front
of her blouse and, because he could
see her breasts through her wet cloth-
ing, Respondent Thomas would not
give her permission to obtain a change
of clothing.

15) Respondent Thomas twice
asked Complainant Hardman to ac-
company him to his van, which was
equipped with a VCR, to lie down and
watch movies with him. This made her
feel "gross and dirty," and made her
fearful. He also asked her if she had
sex with her boyfriend, Jason Rinehart.

16) On an occasion in the waitress
break room at work, Complainant
Shannon Miller was demonstrating to
Complainant Hardman the operation of
a "Thighmaster," an exercise device
reguiring the altemate spread and clo-
sure of the user's legs. Complainant

Citeas 16 BOL! 124 (1997). 129

Shannon Miller was wearting mid-thigh
length "skorts," a pair of shorts made to
resemble a skirt. Respondent Thomas
came in and told Complainant Shan-
non Miller to "do it some more; spread
it wider."

17} Complainant Hardman and
Complainant Melissa Miller often had
coffee after work. At first, they had cof-
fee at the restaurant, but because of
Respondent Thomas's behavior in sit-
ting next to them and touching their
legs, they began going to other restau-
rants. They met Linda Albert and her
daughter Jill at another restaurant. Re-
spondent Thomas followed them and
invited himself to join the group. He ar-
ranged to sit next to Jill.

18) On an occasion when Com-
plainant Shannen Miller mentioned she
was tired, Respondent Thomas invited
her to come into his van and he would
make her not tired, would make her
feel better. She told him "hell, no." She
felt cheapened, unsafe, and sick. She
knew that a known prostitute had pre-
viously accompanied him to the van.

19) Initially, Complainant Melissa
Miller was grateful to Respondent Tho-
mas for the job. She found it difficult to
obtain employment because she was
only 15 years of age. Then after a cou-
ple of weeks, Respondent Thomas be-
gan touching her buttocks by brushing
against her, then later by slapping or
grabbing her buttocks. The frequency
escalated by June 1995. This touching
and grabbing of her buttocks was un-
wanted and happened at least ten
{imes, near the counter or at the cash
register, always in front of customers
and other employees. She thought that
tefing Respondent Thomas fo stop
would work and even reminded him

that he had teenage daughters. She
consistently him told to stop, but he did
not.

20) Respondent Thomas's un-
wanted touching made Complainant
Melissa Miller feel embarrassed, infe-
rior, and frightened. She saw him do it
to others, including Complainant Hard-
man and young female customers. K
made her angry that she couldn't do
anything to stop him, that she was
powerless. When she asked him to
stop, he brushed it off as if she weren't

. serious, as if she had no feelings.

21) Complainant Melissa Miller and
cook Mike White were sitting together
after work when Respondent Thomas
told White to move so that Respondent
Thormas could sit next to her. Later that
day, Respondent Thomas asked her
and White if they wanted to go to his
van and watch naked girls.

22) Respondent Thomas com-
mented when Complainant Melissa
Miller wore shorts that she should wear
shorter shorts. She didn't wear shorts
again. He constantly followed her
around at work and after work, even
when she went elsewhere fo avoid
him. His conversation always had a
sexual connotation. He invited her to
come lie down in his van. When she
first worked at 7th Street, he gave her
a ride home and suggested that she
go to the coast with him. By the end of
her employment, she was afraid each
day of what he might do.

23} Respondent Thomas did not
engage in unwanted touching or un-
welcome sexual comments when his
wife was on the premises for dinner,
about once a week,




24) On June 2, 1995, Comptainant
Shannon Miller came in about 4:30
p.m. for a 5 p.m, shift. She went to sit
down and Respondent Thomas came
up beside her. She asked if he had
anything belter fo do besides stand
there and he said "Yes, look at your
nice boobies." She said "That's it, I'm
not taking this anymore, | don't need
to, this is not a work environment |}
want to stay at” She left, feeling that
Respondent Thomas's behavior would
not change and would probably get
worse, and she could not continue to
tolerate working under those circum-
stances.

25) When restaurant manager Ju-
lie Ryan asked why she quit, Com-
plainant Shannon Miller told her it was
because of the sexually offensive be-
havior of Respondent Thomas.

26) A few days before June 5,
1995, Complainant Hardman began
work at 2 p.m. At 10:30 p.m. she was
past the end of her shift and was at the
cash register counting out the money
when Respondent Thomas came up,
made a comment, and grabbed and
squeezed her buttocks and said "Just
cheer up." She tumed and told Re-
spondent Thomas that if he ever
touched her again, she would break
his arm and call the cops.

27) On or about June 5, 1995,
when Complainant Hardman stopped
at 7th Street during the day for her pay
check, Respondent Thomas told her to
be nicer or he would fire her. She
feared she would be fired if she contin-
ued fo protest his unwanted sexually
oriented behavior.

28) On June 7, 1895, Complain-
ants Hardman, Shannon Miller, and
Melissa Miller consulted an atlorney.

130 In the Matter of VISION GRAPHICS AND PUBLISHING, INC,

Complainants Hardman and Melissa
Miller were stil employed as wait-
resses at 7th Street, and wanted
somehow to get Respondent Thomas
to stop his offensive behavior.

29) About June 9, 1995, restaurant -

manager Julie Ryan asked Complain:

ant Hardman if she planned legal ac-
tion and Complainant Hardmen said -
she did not at that time, that she just -
wanted the harassing behavior to stop, -

30) On or shortly after June 9, -

1995, Respondent Thomas asked
Complainant Melissa Miller and Com-

plainant Hardman if they had filled out |

a complaint against him. They did not
respond and as he walked away, Re-
spondent Thomas said "1 know two lit-

tie girls that aren't going to have ajob . |

tomorrow.” Lamry lindsey, a cook,
overheard this remark.

31) When Respondent Thomas
confronted Complainants Hardman

and Melissa Miller about going to an

attorney, he looked very mad, which
frightened Complainant Melissa Miller.

32) On June 27, 1895, Complain-

ant Hardman told two customers who o

were friends of Respondent Thomas
and who had previously left without
paying for their meal that she would
not serve them. She had told Ryan,
who said she had the right to refuse
service. Respondent Thomas told her
she couldnt choose her customers
and fired her. Later he told her she had
misunderstood and two hours after
that he had Ryan fire her.

33) On June 27, 1895, knowing
that Complainant Hardman had been
fired, Complainant Melissa Miller came
to work early and learned that the day
hostess was to work that evening.

Citeas 16 BOL1 124 (1997). 131

She felt she was replaced, so she

walked out.

34) Complainant Shannon Miller

was hurt, angry, and disgusted when

she quit, because she liked the job and
enjoyed it when Respondent Thomas

was not present making her and her

coworkers uncomfortable. The unex-
pected loss of employment created fi-
nancial stress. Her husband was
employed, but her second income was
needed. She applied for welfare assis-
tance and received food stamps. The
situation made her feel low, inade-
quate, and hopeless. Having no job
and no money was very hard and
painful. She sought other employment
over the next three months, but was
unsuccessful. Respondent Thomas
had said she would not get another job
in Eugene. She never received a job
offer from any employer where she
listed Respondent Thomas as a refer-
ence. When she quit listing 7th Street
on her work history, she was success-
ful in getting employment. Her experi-
ence at 7th Street sfill bothered her at
the time of the hearing. It had put great
stress on her marmiage and caused her
insecurity and distrust of men. Up fo
the time of hearing, she was reluctant
to work alone around men. She con-
tinued to fear physical harm from Re-
spondent Thomas at the time of the
hearing and believed he had carried
out threats against Complainant
Hardman.

35) Complainant Shannon Miler

was hired at Intemational House of
Pancakes {IHOP) in mid-September

through a friend. At 7th Street, she
had eamed $4.75 an hour for 30 hours
per week., Her income from tips was
$150 per week. At IHOP she eamed
$4.75 an hour and worked 25 to 30
hours per week. Her tips at IHOP were
$250 per week. She lost wages tofal-
ing $4,387.50 between June 2 and
mid-September 1995, a period of 15
weeks.”

36) Complainant Hardman had
never had any prior complaints about
her service and it was the first time
she'd ever been fired. She felt embar-
rassed and demeaned. She drew un-
employment and received financial
help from her boyfiend and her
mother. She had previously been seif-
supporting. She was upset for days,
frequently in tears. In Eugene, it was
necessary to have experience in order
to obtain a waitress position, but she
felt she couldn't use the period of em-
ployment at 7th Street The reduced
income damaged her self-esteem, she
was depressed, gained weight, and
had trouble sleeping. Up to the time of
hearing she felt fearful and threatened
because she had leamed that Respon-
dent Thomas was calling her a thief
and a drug addict, and that one of his
friends had threatened to shoot her.
When she quit fisting 7th Street on her
work history, she was successful in
getting employment. Up to the time of
hearing, she was reluctant to work
alone around men.

37) At 7th Street, Complainant

Hardman had earned $5.00 an hour
for a 40 hour week, sometimes

* Projected wages, 7th Street: $4.75 x 30 hrs = $142.50 per week, +
$150 tips = $292.50; 15 weeks x $292.50 = $4,387.50; Actual wages at
IHOP: $4.75 x 30 hrs = $142.50 per week, + $250 tips = $392.50, end-

ing wage loss.




132

working overtime. Her income from
tips was $40 to $50 per day, or $200
per week. In early September 1895,
through a friend, she got a part-time re-
ceptionist job with Supercuts, about six
hours a week at $5.50 an hour. She
found waitress work at the Red
Rooster in December 1995 at $5.00 an
hour, 25 to 30 hours per week. Her tips
there were $15 to $25 per day, four
days a week. In early February 1996,
she began working at IHOP for $4.75
an hour, five days a week, 30 to 35
hours per week. Her tips at IHOP were
$30 to $35 per day. She lost wages to-
taling $11,314 between June 27, 1995,
and July 23, 1996, the date of hearing,
a period of 56 weeks.’

38) Complainant Melissa Miller's
experience with Respondent Thomas
at 7th Street continued to affect her up
to the time of the hearing. His behavior
generally upset her, made her fearful,
and was not forgotten. It made her
more judgmental and less outgoing
and less trusting than hefore. She felt
that his hiring her was not to help her
but rather for his own purposes. She
quit using him as a reference. She
does not trust males,

39} At the time of the hearing, Dan
Grinfas had worked as a Senior Inves-
tigator for CRD since October 1995 in-
vestigating complaints of unlawfutl
discrimination in employment, housing,
and public accommodation. He holds

In the Matter of VISION GRAPHICS AND PUBLISHING, INC,

a 1988 bachelor of science degree
from UCLA and a 1994 law degree
from Willamette University and is g
member of the Oregon State Bar.

40) As part of his duties, Grinfas
vestigated the complaints fled by
Complainants. He interviewed each

complainant by telephone, keeping
contemporaneous written notes of the -
conversations which were later or at -
the same time typed onto an investiga-

tive interview form. He also kept writ-

ten notes of follow-up interviews which

were not typed.
41) As part of his duties, Grinfas in-

terviewed Respondent corporation's
former cooks Lamy Lindsey and Mike

White, Respondent comoration's cus-

tomers Tracy Foust, Jason Rinehart,

Jill Carson, Shar Miles, and Becky
Sherrick, and Respondent corpora-
tion's forrmer employee Kathy Crane,

42) At the time of the hearing, Har-
old Rogers had worked as a Senior In-
vestigator for CRD since 1986 invest-
igating complaints of unlawful discrimi-
nation in employment, housing, and
public accommodation. He was the ini-
tial investigator on the complaint of
Complainant Shannon Miller, whom he
interviewed by telephone, keeping
contemporaneous written notes of the
conversafion from which he dictated,
resulting in a typed investigative inter-
view form.

* Projected wages, 7th Street: $5 x 40 hrs = $200 per week + $200 tips =
$400; 56 weeks x $400 = $22,400; Actual wages Supercuts: $5.50 x 6 hrs
= $33 per week; 12 weeks x $33 = $396, Actual wages Red Rooster; $5
X 30 hrs = $150 per week + $100 tips = $250; 10 weeks x $250 =
$2,500; Actual wages IHOP: $4.75 x 35 hrs = $166.25 per week + $175
tips = $341.25; 24 weeks x $341.25 = $8,190; Projected wages of
$22,400 minus actual wages ($396 + $2,500 + $8,190) $11,086 =

$11,314.

43) Grinfas dealt with Respondent

“ Thomas as the sole representative of
* Respondent corporation and the res-
taurant. Respondent Thomas denied
" the collective complaints, stating there
* was a conspiracy among the com-

plainants and their friends to retaliate

* against him because he refused to al-

low them to "do drugs" at the restau-
rant. He told Grinfas that Complainants
had promised money to the witnesses
for favorable testimony. Grinfas found
no evidence to support these allega-
tions.

44) The testimony of the respective
Complainants and of the Agency em-
ployees appearing herein was credible.

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

1} At times material herein, Re-
spondent Vision Graphics and Publish-
ing, Inc., was an Oregon corporation
engaged in the restaurant business
under the assumed business name of
Seventh Street Family Restaurant (7th
Street) in Eugene, Oregon, and utiliz-
ing the personal services of one or
more employees.

2) At times material herein, Re-
spondent Kalayil Thomas, male, oper-
ated 7th Street and was the owner,
president, secretary, director, and sole
incorporator of Respondent corpora-
tion.

3) Complainant Shannon Miler,
female, was employed by Respondent
corporation as a waitress at 7th Street
from January 27 to June 2, 1995.

4) Complainant Amanda Hard-
man, female, was employed by Re-
spondent corporation as a waitress at
7th Street from February to June 27,
1995.

Citeas 16 BOLI 124 (1997). 133

5) Complainant Melissa Miller, fe-
male, was employed by Respondent
corporation as a bus person and host-
ess at 7th Street from April to June 27,
1595.

8) Respondent Thomas, while op-
erating 7th Street, subjected Complain-
ant Shannon Miller to unwanted and
offensive sexual touching and com-
ment because of her sex.

7} Respondent Thomas, while op-
erafing 7th Street, subjected Complain-
ant Hardman to unwanted and
offensive sexual touching and com-
ment because of her sex.

8) Respondent Thomas, while op-
erating 7th Street, subjected Complain-
ant Melissa Miler to unwanted and
offensive sexual touching and com-
ment because of her sex.

9) The behavior of Respondent
Thomas, in subjecting Complainants to
unwanted and offensive sexual totuch-
ing and comment, created a hostile
and abusive work environment for
each of them,

10) The described working condi-
tions were so intolerable that a reason-
able person in Complainant Shannon
Miller's position would have resigned
because of them. Respondent Tho-
mas intentionally imposed the de-
scribed working conditicns knowing
that Complainant Shannen Miller was
substantially certain to resign. Com-
plainant Shannon Miller resigned on
June 2, 1995, because of the de-
scribed intolerable working conditions.

11} Complainant Hardman was
discharged on June 27, 1995, by Re-
spondent Thomas because she had
consulted an aftorney regarding the
described working conditions.




134

12) Complainant Melissa Miller
ceased reporting for work after June
27, 1995, because of the described
working conditions.

13) Complainant Shannon Miler
lost wages totaling $4,387.50 between
June 2 and mid-September 1995, a
period of 15 weeks, when she ob-
tained alternate employment.

14) Complainant Amanda Hard-
man lost wages totaling $11,314 be-
tween June 27, 1995, and July 23,
1996, a pericd of 56 weeks,

15) As a result of the described in-
tolerable working conditions, Com-
plainant Shannon Miller suffered
severe mental distress up fo the time
of the hearing, charactetized by dam-
age to her self-esteem, insecurity, de-
pression, anger, and disgust and
feelings of being fearful, threatened,
demeaned, belittled, embarrassed,
ashamed, powerless, cheapened, un-
safe, sick, and hurt. She distrusted
men. The financial strain was painful,
made her feel low, inadequate, and
hopeless, and put great stress on her
marriage.

16) As a result of the described in-
folerable working conditiens, Com-
plainant Hardman suffered severe
mental distress on the job and up to
the time of the hearing, characterized
by fear, nervousness, anger, and by
feeling "dirty," sick, afraid she would be
fired, and not wanting to go to work
any more, The discharge and reduced
income damaged her seif-esteem.
She was depressed, gained weight,
and had frouble sleeping.

17} As a result of the described in-
folerable working conditions, Com-
plainant Melissa Miller suffered severe

In the Matter of VISION GRAPHICS AND PUBLISHING, INC.

mental distress on the job and up t
the time of the hearing, characterize
by feeling embarrassed, inferior, frigh
ened, fearful, angry, and powerless. Al
age 15, on her first job, she was sut
jected to touching, conversation, an
suggestions of a sexual nature making
her afraid, upset, more judgmental.
less outgoing, and less trusting of.
males.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1) At all imes material herein, Re-
spondent corporation was an employer
subject to the provisions of ORS
659.010 t0 659.110. ORS 659.010(6).

2} The Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries has juris-
diction of the persons and of the
subject matter herein and the authority
to eliminate the effects of any unlawful
practice found. ORS 659.040,
659.050.

3) The actions, inactions, state-
ments, and motivations of Respondent
Kalayit Thomas are properly imputed
to Respondent corporation herein. E

. 4) At times material herein, ORS
659.030(1) provided, in part: e

"For the purposes of ORS 650.010 - -

to 658.110 * * * it is an unlawful = [

employment practice: '

“(a) For an employer, because
of an individual's * * *sex * * * to
refuse fo hire or employ or to bar
or discharge from employment |
such individual, ***

“(b) For an employer, because
of an individual's * * *sex ** * to
discriminate against such individ-
ual in compensation or in terms,
conditions or privileges  of
employment,

1% % o g o

Citeas 16 BOLI 124 (1997).

"(f} For an employer * * * to dis-
charge, expel or otherwise dis-
criminate against any person
because the person has opposed
any practices forbidden by this
section * * * or because the person
has fled a complaint, testified or
assisted in any proceeding under
ORS 659.010 fo 659.110 * * * or
has attempted to do so.

"(g) For any person, whether
an employer or an employee, to
aid, abet, incite, compel or coerce
the doing of any of the acts forbid-
den (nder ORS 659.010 to
659.110 * * * or {o attempt to do
s0."

At times material
830-07-550 provided:

"Harassment on the basis of sex is
a violation of ORS 659.030. It is
discrimination related to or be-
cause of an individual's gender.
Unwelcome sexual advances, re-
quests for sexual favors, and other
verbal or physical conduct of a
sexual nature constitute sexual
harassment when such conduct is
directed toward an individual be-
cause of that individual's gender
and:

"(1) Submission to such con-
duct is made either explicitly or im-
plicitty a term or condition of an
individual's employment; or

"(2) Submission fo or rejection
of such conduct by an individual is
used as the basis for employment
decisions affecting such individual;
or

"(3) Such conduct has the pur-

pose or effect of unreasonably in-
terfering with an individual's work

herein, OAR

135

performance or creating an intimi-
dating, hostile, or offensive work-
ing environment."

By subjecting Complainant Shannon
Miller to unwelcome sexual touching
and comment, Respondent corpora-
tion, aided by its owner Respondent
Thomas, discriminated against her be-
cause of her sex in the terms and con-
ditions of employment, whereby
Respondent corporation violated ORS
659.030(1)() and Respondent Tho-
mas viclated ORS 659.030(1){q).

5) By subjecting Complainant
Shannon Miller to unwelcome sexual
touching and comment, Respondent
corporation, aided by its owner Re-
spondent Thomas, created intolerable
working conditions because of her sex
and Complainant Shannon Miller's res-
ignation was a constructive discharge
whereby Respondent corporation vio-
lated ORS 659.030(1)(a) and Respon-
dent Thomas violated ORS 659.030
(1)

6) By subjectng Complainant
Hardman to unwelcome sexual touch-
ing and comment, Respandent corpo-
ration, aided by its owner Respondent
Thomas, discriminated against her be-
cause of her sex in the terms and con-
ditons of employment, whereby
Respondent corporation violated ORS
£659.030(1)(b) and Respondent Tho-
mas viclated ORS 659.030(1){g).

7) By discharging Complainant
Hardman because she had sought le-
gal advice regarding unwelcome sex-
ual touching and comment, Respon-
dent corporation, aided by its owner
Respondent Thomas, discriminated
against her by retaliation, whereby Re-
spondent corporation violated ORS




659.030(1}(fy and Respondent Tho-
mas violated ORS 659.030(1)(g).

8) By subjecting Complainant
Melissa Miler to unwelcome sexual
touching and comment, Respondent
corporation, aided by its owner Re-
spondent Thomas, discriminated
against her because of her sex in the
terms and conditions of employment,
whereby Respondent corporation vio-
fated ORS 659.030(1)(b) and Respon-
dent Thomas violated ORS 659.030
(1%@)-

9) Pursuant to ORS 659.060 and
by the terms of ORS 659.010, the
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries has the authority to is-
sue an Order requiring Respondents to
perform any act or sefies of acts rea-
sonably calculated to carry out the pur-
poses of ORS 659.010 to 659.110, to
eliminate the effects of an unlawful
practice found, and to protect the rights
of others similady situated. The
amounts awarded in the Order below
are a proper exercise of that authority.

OPINION
Prima Facie Case

Both Respondents were in default
under OAR 839-50-330, having failed
to answer any of the three sets of Spe-
cific Charges served on each of them.
In such a default situation, the Agency
is obligated to present a prima facie
case in support of the Specific
Charges and to establish damages.
ORS 183.415(6), OAR 839-50-330(2).
The Agency meets this burden by sub-
mitting credible testimony and docu-
mentary evidence acceptable to the
forum. In the Matter of Melco Manufac-
turing, Inc., 7 BOLI 55, 66 (1987), affd,
Metco Manufacturing, Inc. v. Bureau of

136 In the Matter of VISION GRAPHICS AND PUBLISHING, INC.

Labor and Industries, 93 Or App 317,
761 P2d 1362 (1988).

Where the unlawful employment
practice charged is sexual harass-
ment, a prima facle case is established
when the forum finds a preponderance
of evidence showing:

1. Respondent is an employer de-
fined by statute;

2. Complainant was employed by
Respondent employer;

3. Complainant is a member of a
protected class (sex);

4. Respondent employer, or re-
spondent employer's agent, in the
workplace made unwelcome sex-
ual advances, requests for sexual
favors, or other verbal or physical
conduct of a sexual nature di-
rected at complainant because of
complainant's sex;

5. The conduct had the purpose or
effect of unreasonably interfering
with complainants work perform-
ance or creating an’ intimidating,
hostile, or offensive working envi-
ronment, or submission to such
conduct was made an explicit or
implicit term or condition of
employment;

6. Respondent employer had
knowledge of the offensive con-
duct;

7. Complainant was harmed by
the conduct. in the Matter of
Soapy's, Inc., 14 BOLl 86, 95
(1895} {citing In the Matter of Ken-
neth Williams, 14 BOLI 16, 24
(1995)).

The forum finds that the Agency has
satisfied these elements and estab-
lished a prima facie case of sexual har-
assment (sex discrimination), an

unlawful employment practice, as to
Respondent corporation. *

Constructive Discharge

This forum has consistently held
that a constructive discharge occurs
where an employer deliberately im-
poses working conditions so intoler-
able that a reasonable person in the
complaining employee's position would
feel compelled to resign and the com-
plaining employee does resign. This
was first articulated in /n the Matfer of
West Coast Truck Lines, Inc., 2 BOLI
192 (1981), affd without opinion, West
Coast Truck Lines, Inc. v. Bureat: of
Labor and Industries, 63 Or App 383,
665 P2d 882 (1983) and followed
thereafter.” In 1989, the Oregon Su-
preme Court enunciated a tort stan-
dard for constructive discharge as
requiring intolerable working conditions
imposed deliberately for the purpose of
forcing the victim to resign. Brafcher v.
Sky Chefs, Inc., 308 Or 501, 783 P2d
4 (1989). This forum adhered to its pre-
vious standard that, where objectively
intolerable conditions resulting from un-
lawful employment practices lead to a
victim's resignation, a constructive dis-
charge has occurred. In the Matter of
the City of Umatilla, 9 BOL1 91 (1990),
affd without opinion, City of Umatilla v.
Bureau of Labor and Industries, 110
Or App 151, 821 P2d 1134 (1981); In

Citeas 16 BOLI 124 (1997). g3y
the Matter of Chalet Restaurant and

Bakery, 10 BOL1 183 (1992), affd with-
out opinion, JLG4, Inc. v. Bureau of La-
bor and Industries, 125 Or App 588,
865 P2d 1344 (1993)." In 1995, the
Oregon Supreme Court modified the
Bratcher constructive discharge re-
guirements, holding that

"an objective inquiry must be
made to determine whether work-
ing conditions imposed by the em-
ployer are so intolerable as to
force a resignation." McGanty v.
Staudenraus, 321 Or 532, 557,
901 P2d 841, 856 (1995).

This forum thereafter described the
elements of a constructive discharge
resulting from unlawful employment
practices as follows:

"(1) The Respondent must have
intentionally created or intentionally
maintained discriminatory working
condition({s) related {o the Com-
plainanf's protected class status;

"(2) Those working conditions
were so intolerable that a reason-
able person in the Complainant's
position would have resigned be-
cause of them;

“(3) The Respondent desired to
cause the Complainant to leave
employment as a result of those
working conditions or knew that

* ‘Sexual harassment is sex discrimination. Holien v. Sears, Roebuck &

Co., 298 Or 76, 689 P2d 1292 (1984).

b In the Matter of Sapp’s Really, Inc., 4 BOL| 232 (1985); in the Matter of
Deanna Miller, 6 BOLI 12 (1988); in the Matter of Richard Niquette, 5 BOLI 63
(1988); in the Maltter of Tim's Top Shop, 6 BOLI 166 (1987); In the Maiter of

Lee's Cafe, 8 BOLI 1 (1989).

il See also, In the Matter of Allied Computer Credit & Coflections, Inc., 9
BOLI 206 (1991); In the Matter of William Kirby, 9 BOLI 258 (1991); in the Mat-
ter of Lee Schamp, 10 BOLI 1 (1891); In the Matter of Wild Plum Restauran,
Inc., 10 BOLI 19 (1991); In the Matter of RJ's All American Restaurant, 12 BOLI
24 (1993); and In the Matter of Loyal Order of Moose, 13 BOLI 1 (1994).




138

Complainant was certain, or sub-
stantially certain, to leave employ-
ment as a result of those working
conditions; and

"(4} The Complainant did leave the
employment as a result of those
working conditions.” In the Matter
of Thomas Myers, 15 BOU 1, 15
(1996).

Respondent corporation, through Re-
spondent Thomas, intentionally cre-
ated working conditions because of
Complainant Shannon Miller's sex that
were so intolerable that a reasonable
person in her position would have re-
signed because of them. Respondent
corporation, through Respondent Tho-
mas, knew that she was substantially
certain to resign over the working con-
ditions, and she did. Complainant
Shannon Miller's resignation was a
constructive discharge whereby Re-
spondent corporation violated ORS
659.030(1)}{a) and Respondent Tho-
mas violated ORS 659.030{1)(g).

Retaliation

Around the first of June, Complain-
ant Hardman reacted to sexual touch-
ing by Respondent Thomas by
threatening to call the police if it were
repeated. About June 5, he told Com-
plainant Hardman that he would fire
her it she were not nicer to him. After
Complainant Shannon Miller resigned,
Respondent Thomas leamed that all
three of these Complainants consulted
an attorney. His reaction was not fo
lessen his unwelcome behavior, but
rather to angrily advise Complainants
Hardman and Melissa Miler that "I
know two little girls that aren't going to
have a job tomorrow." In light of those
circumstances, his claim that he fired
Complainant Hardman because she

In the Matter of VISION GRAPHICS AND PUBLISHING, INC.

refused fo serve two customers was

clearly pretext. By discharging her in
retaliation for her resistance to Re-
spondent Thomas's offensive actions,
Respondent corporation violated ORS
652.030(1)f) and Respondent Tho-
mas violated ORS 659.030(1)(g).

Aiding and Abetting Unlawful Em-
ployment Practices

Respondent Thomas was charged
as having aided and abetted the un-
lawful practice. This forum has previ-
ously held that a corporate president
and sole owner who personally partici-
pated in or precipitated the corpora-
tion's unlawful practice may be held
liable under ORS 659.030(1)(g) for aid-
ing and abetting the corporation's acts
that constituted unlawful employment
practices. In the Maiter of Gardner
Cleaners, Inc., 14 BOLl 240, 254
(1995); In the Matter of Salem Con-
struction Company, Inc., 12 BOLI 78
(1993); In the Matter of Wild Plum Res-
taurant, Inc., 10 BOLI 19 (1991); In the
Matter of Allied Computerized Credit &
Colfections, Inc., @ BOLI 206 (1991); In
the Matter of Sapp's Realty, Inc., 4
BOL1 232 (1985).

Beginning about Aprii 1995, Re-
spondent Thomas repeatedly touched
each of the Complainants in-a sexual
manner, ignoring their respective re-
quests that he not do so. He also sub-
jected each Complainant to sexually
suggestive speech, again disregarding
their protestations. The forum finds that
the Agency has established that Re-
spondent Thomas, as owner, presi-
dent, secretary, director, and sole
incorporator of Respondent corpora-
tion personally participated in and pre-
cipitated, and thus aided, the employer
corporation's unlawful practice.

Citeas 16 BOLI 124 (1997). 139

This forum's previous holdings re-
garding aider and abettor liability are
based on the Commissioner's broad
remedial authority. The aiding or abet-
ting of an unlawful employment prac-
fice by an individual is itself an unlawiul
employment practice subjecting the
aider or abettor to the same penalties
as an employer who commits an un-
lawful employment practice. ORS
659.030(1)(g). The Commissioner may
order a respondent to "[plerform an act
or series of acts * * * reasonably calcu-
lated to carry out the purposes of * * *
ORS 659.010 to 659.110 ** * [and to]
eliminate the effects of an uniawiul
practice found * * *" Among the ef-
fects of the unlawful employment prac-
fices found in this case were the
discharge and resultant wage loss of
Complainants Shannon Miller and
Amanda Hardman, as well as the
mental distress caused to them and to
Complainant Melissa Mitler.

Lost Wages

After the hearing but before the
proposed order, the Oregon Court of
Appeals decided Schram v. Albert-
son's, Inc., 146 Or App 415, 934 P2d
483 (1997), confirming that a supervi-
sor could be individually liable for aid-
ing and abetfing an employer's
unlawful employment practice under
ORS 659.030(1)g). That court deter-
mined, however, that a back pay rem-
edy was not available from such aider
and abettor supervisors charged with
violation of ORS 659.030(1){g) in a cir-
cuit court proceeding under ORS
659.121, reasoning that the ultimate

responsibifity for wage loss was with
the employer.

This proceeding is not based on
ORS 659.121. Remedies available un-
der ORS 658.060(3) in the Commis-
sioner's administrative forum have not
always run parallel fo remedies avail-
able in circuit court under ORS
659.121(1). For instance, compensa-
tory damages for mental suffering are
recoverable under ORS 659.060(3);
compensatory damages for mental
suffering, in contrast, are not available
under ORS 659.121(1).”

Under ORS 659.010(2), the Com-
missioner has authority to fashion a
remedy adequate to eliminate the ef-
fects of any unlawful practice found
and to protect the rights of other per-
sons similarly situated (ie., to the per-
son hamed). The loss of wages
through loss of employment, as well as
rmental suffering, can be an effect of
discrimination attributable to an em-
ployer, although perpetrated by a vic-
fim's co-employee or manager, or,
indeed by a non-employee customer.
Accordingly, the order in this case
awards both back pay and mental suf-
fering damages against Respondent
corporation for violaton of ORS
659.030(1)(a), (), and (f), and against
Respondent Thomas for violation of
ORS 659.030(1)(9).

The forum is awarding to wrongfully
terminated Complainants Hardman
and Shannon Miller the amounts each
would have eamed but for the unlawful
practice, less any actual eamings. No
award for lost wages is made fo

* Williams v. Joyce, 4 Or App 482, 479 P2d 513, rev den (1971); School
District No. 1 v. Nilsen, 271 Or 461, 534 P2d 1135 (1975); Fred Meyer, Inc. v.
Bureau of Labor, 39 Or App 253, 592 P2d 564, rev den (1979).

e Holien v. Sears, supra.




140 In the Matter of TINA DAVIDSON

Complainant Melissa Miller because it
was not included in the Specific
Charges and Respondent employer
defaulted. Similarly, although the evi-
dence suggested that Complainant
Hardman's wage loss was greater
than the $7,700 iniially sought by the
Agency, the forum is limited to the
lesser amount because that is the fig-
ure of which Respondent employer
had notice prior fo default. In the Matter
of 60 Minute Tune, @ BOLI 191 (1991),
affd without opinion, Nida v. Bureau of
Labor and Industries, 119 Or App 508,
852 P2d 974 (1983).

Mental Distress

The Agency presented evidence
as to each Complainant demonstrating
that each suffered severe and long-
lasting mental and emotional distress
as the result of her treatment on the job
by Respondent Thomas. They experi-
enced fear and felt degraded, and
were frustrated by their inability to ob-

tain relief except by leaving the situa-

tion. Complainants Hardman and
Shannon Miller suffered compensable
mental and emotional distress from
their respective terminations. The ef-
fects of the experiences of all three
complainants from working for Re-
spondent corporation and Respondent
Thomas continued until the hearing.
Al were adversely affected in their
subsequent work relationships with
males. While the length of her expo-
sure to the offensive environment was
less than that of the two adult com-
plainants, Melissa Miller, at age 15 and
on her first job, was parficularly sus-
ceptible. The youth and inexperience
of a victim of unlawful employment
practices are factors fo consider in
fashioning a remedy. In the Matter of

Rose Manor inn, 11 BOLI 281 (1993);
Fred Meyer, Inc. v. Bureau of Labor,
39 Or App 253, 592 P2d 564 (1979),
rev den, 287 Or 128 (1979). The
amount awarded each Complainant
below recognizes her individual
distress.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, as author-
ized by ORS 659.060(3) and
£59.010(2), and in order fo eliminate
the effects of the unlawful practices
found, Respondents Vision Graphics
and Publishing, Inc., and Katayil Tho-
mas are hereby ordered fo:

1) Deliver to the Fiscal Office of
the Bureau of Labor and Industries,
State Office Building, Ste 1010, 800
NE Oregon Street, # 32, Portland, Ore-
gon 97232-2162, a certiied check,
payable to the Bureau of Labor and In-
dustries in trust for SHANNON
MILLER, in the amount of:

a) FOUR THOUSAND THREE
HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN DOL-
LARS AND  FIFTY CENTS
($4,387.50), less lawful deductions,
representing wages lost by Complain-
ant between June 2 and September
15, 1995, as a result of Respondents’
unlawful practices found herein, plus

b) THIRTY THOUSAND DOL-
LARS ($30,000), representing com-
pensatory damages for the mental and
emotional distress suffered by SHAN-
NON MILLER as a result of Respon-
dents' unlawful practices found herein,
plus,

¢) Interest at the legal rate from
September 15, 1995, on the sum of
$4,387.50 until paid, and

d) Interest at the legal rate on the
sum of $30,000 from the date of this

Final Order until Respondents comply
herewith.

2) Deliver to the Fiscal Office of
the Bureau of Labor and Industries,
State Office Building, Ste 1010, 800
NE Oregon Street, # 32, Portland, Ore-
gon 972322162, a certified check,
payable to the Bureau of Labor and In-
dustries in trust for AMANDA HARD-
MAN, in the amount of.

a) SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($7,700), less
lawful deductions, representing wages
jost by Complainant between June 27
and November 29, 1995, as a resuit of
Respondents’ unlawful practices found
herein, plus

b) THIRTY THOUSAND DOL-
LARS ($30,000), representing com-
pensatory damages for the mental and
emotional  distress  suffered by
AMANDA HARDMAN as a result of
Respondents' untawful practices found
herein, plus,

c) Interest at the legal rate from
November 30, 1995, on the sum of
$7,700 until paid, and

d) Interest at the legal rate on the
sum of $30,000 from the date of this
Final Order until Respondents comply
herawith.

3) Deliver to the Fiscal Office of
the Bureau of Labor and industries,
State Office Building, Ste 1010, 800
NE Oregon Sfreet, # 32, Portland, Ore-
gon 97232-2162, a certified check,
payable to the Bureau of Labor and In-
dustries in trust for MELISSA MILLER,
in the amount of.

a) TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($25,000), representing
compensatory damages for the mental
and emotional distress suffered by

Citeas 16 BOLI 141 (1997). 141

MELISSA MILLER as a result of Re-
spondents’ unlawful practices found
herein, plus

b) Interest at the legal rate on the
sum of $26,000 from the date of this
Finat Order until Respondents comply
herewith,

4) Cease and desist from discrimi-
nating against any employee based
upon the employee's sex.

In the Matter of
TINA DAVIDSON,
dha Magic Care, Respondent.

Case Number 44-97
Final Order of the Commissioner
Jack Roberts
Issued August 7, 1897,

SYNOPSIS

Where respondent employer failed
to pay wage claimant all wages due af-
ter she quit, the commissioner found
respondent's failure to pay to be willful
and assessed penalty wages in addi-
tion to the unpaid eamings. ORS
652.140, 652.150.

The above-entitled contested case
came on regularly for hearing before
Warner W. Gregg, designated as Ad-
ministrative Law Judge (ALJ) by Jack
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bureau
of Labor and Industries of the State of
Oregon and sitting in Portland, Ore-
gon. The hearing was held by




142 In the Matter of TINA DAVIDSON

telephone on July 10, 1997. The Bu-
reau of Labor and Indusfries (the
Agency) was represented by Alan
McCullough, an employee of the
Agency, by felephone from Eugene,
Oregon. Tina Davidson, formerly doing
business as Magic Care (Respon-
dent), was not present either in person
or by telephone after due notice and
was in default. Danielle Felton (Claim-
ant) was present by telephone
throughout the hearing and was not
represented by counsel.

The Agency called as withesses
Claimant by telephone from Miton-
Freewater, Oregon, and Agency Com-
pliance Specialist Rhoda Briggs, by
telephone from Bend, Oregon. No wit-
nesses were presented by Respon-
dent.

Having fully considered the entire
record in this matter, |, Jack Roberts,
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries, make the following
Findings of Fact (Procedural and on
the Merits), Ultimate Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Opinion, and
Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT -
PROCEDURAL

1) On or about June 25, 1996,
Claimant filed a wage claim with the
Agency in which she alleged that she
had been employed by Respondent,
who had failed to pay all wages earned
and due to her.

2) At the same time she filed her
claim, Claimant assigned to the Com-
missioner of the Bureau of Labor and
Industries, in trust for Claimant, all
wages due from Respondent.

3) On December 19, 1998,
through the Marion County Sheriff, the

Agency personally served on Respon-
dent at 4296 Amherst NE, Salem, Ore-
gon, Order of Determination No,
96-113 (Determination Order) based
upon the wage claim filed by Claimant
and the Agency's investigation. The
Determination Order found that Re-
spondent owed Claimant $2,329.05
straight time and overtime wages com-
puted at $4.75 per hour on a total of
45575 hours worked, 69.5 of which
were worked over 40 hours in a work-
week, less the sum of $1,861.13, leav-
ing a total of $467.92 unpaid. The
Determination Order found further that
the failure to pay was wiliful and that
there was due and owing the sum of
$1,140 in civit penalty wages.

4) The Determination Order re-
quired that, within 20 days, Respon-
dent either pay these sums in trust to
the Agency or request an administra-
tive hearing and submit a written an-
swer to the charge.

5) On January 10, 1997, the
Agency received from Respondent a
written answer to the Determination
Order and a request for hearing. The
answer admitted that Claimant had
been employed by Respondent at the
times alleged and alleged that Claim-
ant had been overpaid, thus alleging
that there was nothing owed. Respon-
dent's answer stated in part,

"I have served to the Labor and In-
dustries copys [sic] of Miss Feltons
file and have found fo be she was
over paid, | have servied [sic] ail
documents to the labor board time
sheets and stubs for taxes taken
out"

6) The Agency requested a hear-
ing date and on March 27, 1997, the
Hearings Unit issued a Notice of

Hearing setting forth the time and
place of the hearing as July 10, 1997,
in Pendleton, QOregon, which was
served on Respondent together with
the following: a) a Notice of Contested
Case Rights and Procedures contain-
ing the information required by ORS
183.413; and b) a complete copy of
Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
839-050-0000 fo 839-050-0420, re-
garding the contested case process.
The Notice of Hearing was placed in
the regular US mail, postage prepaid,
addressed to Respondent at 4296 Am-
herst NE, Salem, Qregon 97305 and
was not retured undelivered.

7) On June 13, 1997, the Agency
filed a motion for the hearing to be con-
ducted by telephone, setting forth that
Respondent, Claimant, and Agency
witness Briggs were located at the time
in Salem, Hermiston, and Bend, that
the evidence was largely documentary,
and that travel by all concerned, includ-
ing the forum, to Pendleton from vari-
ous portions of the state was
uneconomical and unnecessary. Re-
spondent did not file any opposition to
the motion, which was served on Re-
spondent by regular US mail, postage
prepaid, addressed to her at 4286 Am-
herst NE, Salem, Oregon 97305 and
was not refumed undelivered.

8) Also on June 13, 1997, the
Agency fled a motion for summary
judgment, with supporting documeqta—
tion, alleging that there was no genuine
issue of material fact existing and that
the Agency was entitled to prevail on
its claims for wages and civil penalty
wages as a matter of law. Respondent
did not file any opposition to the mo-
tion, which was placed in the regular
US mail, with postage prepaid,

Citeas 16 BOLI 141 (1997). T

addressed to her at 4296 Amherst NE,
Salem, Oregon 97305 and was not re-
turned undelivered. On June 19, 1897,
the Agency filed an addendum lo its
motion for summary judgment, alleging
a mathematical error in its original mo-
tion. Respondent again did not file any
opposition to the addendum, which
was placed in the regular US mail,
postage prepaid, addressed to her at
4206 Amherst NE, Salem, Oregon
97305 and was not retumed un-
delivered.

9) On June 19, 1897, the Agency
advised the ALJ, Claimant, and Re-
spondent of a change in Case Pre-
senter from Judith Bracanovich to Alan
MecCullough. Respondent's copy of the
Agency's lefter was placed in the regu-
lar US mail, postage prepaid, ad-
dressed to her at 4295 Amherst NE,
Salem, Oregon 97305 and was not re-
turned undelivered.

10) On June 23, 1997, Case Pre-
senter McCullough forwarded to Re-
spondent at 2185 Bridgett Avenue,
Hermiston, Oregon, with a letter, the
following:

{1} Notice of Hearing;

(2) Summary of Contested Case
Rights and Procedures;

(3) Administrative Hearings Rules
for the Bureau of Labor and
Industries;

{4) Agency Motion for Summary
Judgment, with 11 exhibits;

(5) Agency Motion for Telephone
Hearing;

(6) Addendum to Agency Motion
for Summary Judgment;

(7) June 19, 1997, letter from Case

"Presenter Bracanovich fo Judge

Gregg.




144

Case Presenter McCullough's letter
with enclosures of June 23, 1997, was
sent by certified and regular US mai,
postage prepaid, addressed to Re-
spondent at the Hermiston address
and was not retumed undelivered.

Certified mail receipt no. P 066 192

982 shows delivery at 2185 Bridgett
Avenue, Hermiston, Oregon, on June
25, 1997, and bears the apparent sig-
hature of Respondent.

11) On June 30, 1997, the ALJ de-
nied the Agency's motion for summary
judgment, finding that the hours
claimed by the Agency on Claimant's
behalf and those submitted by Re-
spondent were not wholly in agree-
ment and that summary judgment was
therefore inappropriate. Also on June
30, the ALJ granted the Agency's mo-
tion for telephone hearing and directed
that Respondent, who by that ime was
located in Hermiston, and Claimant, lo-
cated in Milton-Freewater, advise the
ALJ and the Case Presenter in writing
by July 7, 1997, of their respective fele-
phone numbers for July 10, 1997, at 9
a.m. Thereafter, Claimant advised the
forum of her telephone number. Re-
spondent's copy of the ALJ's June 30
order was placed in the regular U.S.
mail, postage prepaid, addressed to
her at 2185 Bridgett Avenue, Hermis-
ton, and was not returned undelivered.

12) At the commencement of the
hearing at @ a.m. on July 10, 1997, Re-
spondent had not appeared in the
hearing room in accordance with the
Notice of Hearing, had not advised the
ALJ of a telephone number in accor-
dance with the June 30, 1997, order,
and had not advised the ALJ of any
reason for a failure to respond, for tar-
diness, or for non-attendance. Be-

|

In the Matter of TINA DAVIDSON

cause the Notice of Hearing and the
aftachments thereto together with cop-
ies of all documents were received by
Respondent by certified mail at the

Hermiston address and the ALJ's or- 5

der of June 30 was sent to the same
address with postage prepaid and not
returned undelivered, the ALJ found
that Respondent received the Notice of
Contested Case Rights and Proce-
dures and had notice of the date, time,
and manner of hearing.

13) The hearing of July 10, 1997,
commenced at 9 am. Pursuant to
ORS 183.415(7), Claimant and the
Agency were orally advised by the ALJ
of the issues to be addressed, the mat-
ters to be proved, and the procedures
governing the conduct of the hearing.
At ©:35 am., pursuant to OAR 839-
050-0330(2), Respondent was found
in default for failure to appear at
hearing.

14) The proposed order, which
contained an exceptions notice, was
issued July 15, 1997. Exceptions were
due July 25, 1997. No exceptions were
received.

FINDINGS OF FACT - THE MERITS

1) During times material herein,
Respondent, an individual, operated
an adult foster care home under the
assumed name "Magic Care" at 2185
Bridgett Avenue, Hermiston, Oregon,
engaging or utilizing the personal serv-
ice of one or more employees.

2) Claimant worked for Respon-
dent from March 19 through June 8,
1986. Claimant was referred to the job
by the Oregon State Employment De-
partment, Hermiston. The job order re-
ceived by the Employment Department
was for a care giver for elderly

Citeas 16 BOLI 141 {1997). 145

residents at $950 per month, involving
five fo six shifts of eight to ten hours
each per week Claimant actually
worked from one fo seven shifts per
week, varying in length from six to 16
hours. She was paid at or near the
15th of the month (not always on time)
at the rate of $4.75 per hour for straight
time and $7.125 per hour for hours
over 40 hours in one week.

3) Claimant was hired on March
19, the day she applied. She kept her
hours on time cards supplied by Re-
spondent, entering her arrival time and
quitting time in the “In" and "Out" col-
umns respectively in the "regular time"
section of the card. She worked from 2
to 8 p.m. {six hours) that day and from
8:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. (10 hours) on
March 20. She was not paid for those
hours, which Respondent claimed was
"fraining."

4) Claimant's duties as a caregiver
employed by Respondent included
cooking and housecleaning, and
changing, bathing, and feeding the
residents. There were approximately
five other caregivers, including Re-
spondent, when Claimant began work.

5) When payday arrived on the
15th of the month, Respondent made
excuses and delayed paying Claimant.
Claimant found she could not plan her
time off because Respondent would
ask her to work on scheduled time off.
Because of the uncertain hours and
pay, Claimant did not returmn to work af-
ter June 8. At least two or three co-
warkers had similar difficulties with Re-
spondent and quit

6) Respondent acknowledged to
Claimant that she owed Claimant
wages when Claimant quit, and prom-
ised to pay her, but did not.

7) Rhoda Briggs was a Compli-
ance Specialist with the Agency at
times material. As part of her job du-
ties, she accepted and investligated
Claimant's wage claim. On July 17,
1996, she sent Respondent a notice of
wage claim letter for $462.55 in unpaid
wages. Following receipt of records
from Respondent, Briggs revised the
figure to $466.14, based on 386.75
straight time hours and 68.75 overtime
hours. Briggs spoke by telephone with
Respondent, who did not question the
amount and assured Briggs that she
would send a check for Claimant. No
check was received.

8) From Tuesday, March 19,
through Saturday, March 23, 1996,
Claimant worked a total of 48 hours for
Respondent. In subsequent weeks,
Claimant worked the following hours:
58 from March 24 fo March 30; 42,25
from March 31 to April 6; 57.75 from
April 7 to April 13; 45 from April 14 to
April 20; 9 from April 21 to April 27, 9
from April 28 to May 4; 23.5 from May
5 to May 11; 56.5 from May 12 to May
18; 41.5 from May 19 to May 25; 36.5
from May 26 to June 1; and 28.75 from
June 2 to June 8, when she quit. She
thus worked a total of 455.75 hours, 69
of which were hours worked over 40
hours in a work week, and eamed
$1,837.06 straight time and $491.63 in
overtime wages.

9) Records submitted to the
Agency by Respondent show a gross
total of $1,861.13 paid to Claimant,
leaving a balance of $467.56 owed to
Claimant at the time Claimant ceased
working for Respondent.

10) Briggs calculated the penalty

wages due in accordance with Agency
policy. The daily rate from which




146 In the Matter of TINA DAVIDSON

penalty wages are calculated is the re- .

sult of multiplying the agreed rate of
$4.75 an hour by eight hours. This
daily rate is then muiltiplied by the num-
ber of days, up to 30, that wages re-
main unpaid.

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

1) During times material herein,
Respondent was an employer in this
state,

2) Claimant was employed by Re-
spondent from March 19 through June
8, 1996, at $4.75 an hour straight time
and $7.125 an hour overtime.

3) From March 19 through June 8,
1986, Claimant worked a total of
386.75 straight time hours and 69
overime hours, eaming a fotal of
$2,328.69.

4) When Claimant ceased em-
ployment, Respondent owed her
$2,32869 less $1,861.13 paid, or
$467 .56,

5) When Claimant quit employ-
ment, Respondent failed fo pay her at
the next scheduled payday for all
wages eamed, and for 30 days
thereafter.

6) The daily rate for Claimant was
$38. Penalty wages equal $1,140.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1) During all times material herein,
Respondent was an employer and
Claimant was an employee subject to
the provisions of ORS 652.110 fo
652.200 and 652.310 to 652.405,

2) The Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries has juris-
diction over the subject matter and the
Respondent herein. ORS 652.310 to
652.405.

3) At times
652.140{2} provided:

"When an employee who does
not have a confract for a definite
period quits employment, all
wages eamed and unpaid at the
time of quitting become due and
payable immediately if the em-
ployee has given to the employer
not less than 48 hours' notice, ex-
cluding Saturdays, Sundays and
holidays, of intention to quit em-
ployment. If notice is not given to
the employer, the wages shall be
due and payable within five days,
excluding Saturdays, Sundays and
holidays, after the employee has
quit, or at the next regularly sched-
uled payday after the employee
has quit, whichever event first
oceurs.

Respondent violated ORS 652,140(2)
by failing to pay Claimant all wages
eamed and unpaid at the next sched-
uled payday after Claimant terminated
employment.

4) At times material, ORS 652.150
provided;

“If an employer wilifully fails to
pay any wages or compensation
of any employee whose employ-
ment ceases, as provided in ORS
652.140 and 652.145, then, as a
penally for such nonpayment, the
wages or compensation of such
employee shall continue from the
due date thereof at the same rate
for eight hours per day until paid or
until action therefor is commenced;
provided, that in no case shall
such wages or compensation con-
tinue for more than 30 days from
the due date; and provided further,
the employer may avoid liability for

material, ORS

the penalty by showing financial
inability to pay the wages or com-
pensaton at the time they
acerued.”

Respondent is liable for a civil penalty
under ORS 652.150 for willfully failing
to pay all wages or compensation to
Claimant when due as provided in
ORS 652.140.

5) At times matetial herein, ORS
653.025 provided, in part:

“[Flor each hour of work time
that the employee is gainfully em-
ployed, no employer shall employ
or agree to employ any employee
at wages computed at a rate lower
than:

Ak kk Ak

"(3) For calendar years after
December 31, 1990, $4.75."

Respondent failed to pay Claimant
minimum wage for the hours in Re-
spondent's employ.

6) At times material herein, ORS
653.261 provided, in part:

"The commissioner may issue
rules prescribing such minimum
conditions of employment, exclud-
ing minimum wages, in any occu-
pation as may be necessary for
the preservation of the health of
employees. Such rules may in-
clude, but are not limited to, mini-
mum meal periods, and maximum
hours of work, but not less than
eight hours per day or 40 hours
per week; however, after 40 hours
of work in one week overtime may
be paid, but in no case at a rate
higher than one and one-half time
the regular rate of pay of such em-
ployees when computed without

Citeas 16 BOLI 141 (1997). “447:

benefit of commissions, overrides;
spiffs and similar benefits."

At tmes materal herein, OAR
839-20-030 provided, in part:

"(1) Except as provided in OAR
839-20-100 to 839-20-135 all work
performed in excess of forty (40)
hours per week must be paid for at
the rate of not less than one and
one-half times the regular rate of
pay when computed without bene-
fit of commissions, overrides,
spiffs, bonuses, tips or similar
benefts pursuant to ORS
253.261{1).***

"(2) Definitions:

"(a) 'Work week’ means any
seven (7) consecutive twenty four
(24) hour period as determined by
the employer. * * * For purposes of
overtime computation, each work
week stands alone;

"(b) '‘Regular rate', for purposes
of overtime computation means a
regular hourly rate, but in no case
less than the applicable statutory
minimum wage rate. ***"

Respondent failed to pay Claimant one
and one-half times the minimum wage
for the hours worked for Respondent in
excess of 40 hours in any one week.

7) Under the facts and circum-
stances of this record, and in accor-
dance with ORS 652332, the
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries has the authority to or-
der Respondent to pay Claimant her
eamed, unpaid, due, and payable
wages and the civil penalfy wages,
plus interest on both sums until paid.




148 In the Matter of KATARI, INC.

OPINION
1. Default

Respondent failed to appear at the
hearing and thus defaulted to the
charges set forth in the Crder of Deter-
mination. OAR 839-050-0330(2). ltis
the charged party's responsibilty to
keep the Agency and this forum ad-
vised of the party's address once the
party has been served with the charg-
ing document. CAR 839-050-0030(4).
In a default situation, pursuant to ORS
183.415(5) and (8), the task of this fo-
rum is to determine if a pima facie
case supporting the Agency's Order of
Determination has been made on the
record. See In the Matfer of John Cow-
drey, 5 BOLI 291, 298 (1986), in the
Matter of Art Farbee, 5 BOLI 268, 276
(1986); In the Matter of Judith Wilson,
5 BOLI 219, 226 (1986); see also OAR
839-050-0330(2).

Where a respondent submits an
answer fo a charging document, the
forum may admit the answer info evi-
dence during a hearing and may con-
sider the answers contents when
making findings of fact. Where a re-
spondent fails to appear at hearing, the
forum may review the answer to deter-
mine whether the respondent has set
forth any evidence or defense to the
charges. In fthe Matter of Jack
Mongeon, 6 BOLI 194 (1987); In the
Matter of Richard Niquette, 5 BOLI 53
{1986). In a default situation where a
respondent’s total contribution to the
record is a request for a hearing and
an answer that contains nothing other
than unswom and unsubstantiated as-
sertions, those assertions are over-
come wherever they are controverted
by other credible evidence on the re-
cord. Mongeon, supra.

The Agency has established a"'j:

prima facie case. A preponderance of
credible evidence on the whole record. -

showed that Respondent employed :
Claimant during the period of the wage
claim and willfully failed to pay her all .
wages, eamed and payable, when
due. That evidence, which established
that Respondent owed Claimant the
amount in the Order below, was credi-
ble, persuasive, and the best evidence
available, given the failure of Respon-
dent to appear at the hearing. Having
considered all the evidence on the re-
cord, the forum finds that the prima fa-
cie case has not been contradicted or
overcome.

2. Hours Worked

It is the employer's duty to maintain
an accurate record of an employee's
time worked. ORS 653.045; in the
Matter of Godfather's Pizzena, Inc., 2
BOLI 279, 296 (1982) (citing Anderson
v. Mt Clemens Pottery Co., 328 US
680 (1946)). Respondent's records did
not reflect any dispute as to hours
worked. The order below enforces the
duty of the employer to pay what was
really due, since that duty is absolute.
in the Malter of Handy Andy Towing,
Inc., 12 BOLIl 284, 294-595 (1994),
Garvin v. Timber Cutters, Inc., 61 Or
App 497, 658 P2d 1164 (1983).

3. Penailty Wages

Awarding penaity wages turns on
the issue of wilfulness. Willfulness
does not imply or require blame, mal-
ice, wrong, perversion, or morat defin-
quency, but only requires that that
which is done or omitted is intentionally
done with knowledge of what is being
done, and that the actor or omittor be a
free agent. Sabin v. Willamette West-
em Corp., 276 Or 1083, 557 P2d 1344

- (1976). Respondent, as an employer,
“had a duty to know the amount of

wages due to her employee. McGinnis
v. Keen, 189 Or 445 221 P2d 907
(1950); In the Matter of Jack Coke, 3
BOLI 238, 242 (1983). Evidence es-
tablished that Respondent intentionally
failed to pay wages. Evidence showed
that she acted voluntarily and as a free
agent. She must be deemed fo have
acted williully under this test and thus
is liable for penalty wages under ORS
652.150.

The record established that Re-
spondent violated ORS 652.140 as al-
leged and owed Claimant the amount
found as civil penalty wages pursuant
to ORS 652.150. Earlier cases com-
puted penalty wages based on the
claimants average daily rate for the
period worked. In the Matter of Flavors
Northwest, 11 BOLI 215, 224 (1993).
By statute, the daily rate in this case
was determined by multiplying the
agreed upon hourly rate by eight
hours. As before, the penalty period is
limited to 30 calendar days from the

* date wages became due, ie., the next

scheduled payday when a quit without
notice was within five days of the next
scheduled payday. ORS 652.150
(1995).

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, as author-
ized by ORS 652.332, the Commis-
sioner of the Bureau of Labor and
Industries hereby orders TINA DAVID-
SON, dba Magic Care, to deliver to the
Fiscal Services Office of the Bureau of
Labor and Indusfries, 800 NE Oregon
Street, Portland, Oregon 97232-21089,
the following:

{1} A certified check payable to the
Bureau of Labor and Industies IN

Citeas 16 BOLI 149 (1997). 7149

TRUST FOR DANIELLE FELTON in
the amount of ONE THOUSAND SIX
HUNDRED SEVEN DOLLARS AND
FIFTY-SIX CENTS {$1.607.56), less
lawful deducfions, representing
$467.56 in gross eamed, unpaid, due,
and payable wages, and $1,140 in
penalty wages, plus

(2) Interest at the rate of nine per-
cent per year on the sum of $467.56
from June 15, 1996, until paid, plus

(3) Interest at the rate of nine per-
cent per year on the sum of $1,140
from July 15, 1996, until paid.

In the Matter of

KATARL, INC,, dba Morgan's Res-
taurant & L.ounge, and Charles Mor-
gan, Respondents.

Case Number 40-97
Final Order of the Commissioner
Jack Roberts
Issued August 13, 1997.

SYNOPSIS

Respondent corporation, which op-
erated a restaurant and lounge, dis-
criminated against complainant, a
female bartender, because of her sex
when it twice reduced her shifts and
gave her weekend shifts to male bar-
tenders, in violation of ORS 659.030
(1)b). The individual respondent, who
owned and was the president of the
corporation, aided and abetted the cor-
poration's unlawful employment prac-
tice in violation of ORS 659.030(1)(g)




150 In the Matter of KATARI, INC.

when he hired the male bartenders
and gave complainant's shifts to them
because he preferred male bartenders.
Respondents did not bar complainant
from employment when she twice vol-
untarlly resigned due to the shift
changes, and thus the Commissioner
found no violation of ORS 659.030
(1Xa). The Commissioner awarded
Complainant $15,000 in compensation
for her mental suffering. ORS 659.030
(1)(a). (b), and (g).

The above-entitled contested case
came on regularly for hearing before
Douglas A. McKean, designated as
Administrative Law Judge by Jack
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bureau
of Labor and Industries for the State of
Oregon. The hearing was held on May
28 and 29, 1997, in the Conference
Room of the Oregon Department of
Transportation, Highway Division,
63055 N Highway 97, Bend, Oregon.

The Bureau of Labor and Industries
{the Agency) was represented by
Linda Lohr, an employee of the
Agency. Amy M. Springer (Complain-
ant) was present throughout the hear-
ing. Katari, Inc. (Respondent Katari)
and Charles Morgan (Respondent
Morgan) were represented by Gregory
Lynch, Attomey at Law. Kathy Mor-
gan, Respondent Katar's representa-
tive, was present throughout the
hearing.

The Agency called the following
witnesses. Reed Clovos, manager of
the Meadow Lakes Golf Course;
Sandy Lampert and Mike Mansfield,
former employees of Respondent
Katari, Kathy Morgan, Respondent
Morgan's wife; Susan Moxley, senior
investigator with the Civil Rights

Division of the Agency; Janet Petty

employee of Respondent Katari; Amy

Springer, Complainant; and Mary Wil-
liams, former manager of the Prineville
Golf and Country Club.

Respondent called the following
witnesses: Michelle Taylor (now Hick-
son), former general manager for Re-
spondent Katari; Ike Hoff, former
employee of Respondent Katari; and
Charles {(Chuck) Morgan, Respondent.

Administrative exhibits X-1 to X-9,
Agency exhibits A-1, A-2, A4, A7 (ex-
cept p. 9), and A-8 to A-11, and Re-
spondents' exhibits R-1 to R-5 and R-7
to R-13 were offered and received into
evidence. The Agency withdrew ex-
hibit A-3. The record closed on May
29,1997,

Having fully considered the entire
record in this matter, I, Jack Roberts,
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries, hereby make the fol-
lowing Findings of Fact (Procedural
and on the Merits), Ultimate Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opinion,
and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT -
PROCEDURAL

1) On June 10, 1996, Complainant
filed a verified complaint with the Civil
Rights Division of the Agency. She al-
leged that Respondents discriminated
against her because of her sex in that
Respondents changed and reduced
her hours because they preferred male
bartenders,

2) After investigation and review,
the Agency issued an Administrative
Determination finding substantial evi-
dence of unlawful employment prac-
tices by Respondents.

Citeas 16 BOLI 149 {1997). 151

3} On around February 10, 1997,
the Agency prepared and duly served
on Respondenis Specific Charges that
alleged that Respondent Katari had

~treated Complainant differently and

barred her from employment because
of her sex, in violation of ORS

'659.030(1)(@) and (b), and that Re-
~gpondent Morgan aided and abetted
" Respondent Katari in violation of ORS

- 659.030(1)(g). Complainant claimed
“'damages for lost wages and mental
- suffering.

4) With the Specific Charges, the

" forum served on Respondents the fol-

lowing: a) a Notice of Hearing setting
forth the time and place of the hearing
in this matter; b) a Notice of Contested
Case Rights and Procedures contain-
ing the information required by ORS
183.413; ¢) a complete copy of the
Agency's administrative rules regard-
ing the contested case process; and d)
a separate copy of the specific admin-
istrative rule regarding responsive
pleadings.

5) On February 28, 1997, Respon-
dents filed an answer in which they de-
nied the allegations mentioned above
in the Specific Charges and alleged as
affirmative defenses that (1) Complain-
ant was hired to work ohly one week-
end, for which she received final
payment, and (2) requiring a male bar-
tender on particular shifts "becatse of
his gender, physical strength, and
masculine presence, to discourage
and/or thwart probable or actual vio-
lence” was "a bonafide occupational
requirement reasonably necessary to
the normal operation of Respondents'
business." Respondents withdrew their
bona fide occupational requirement de-
fense at hearing.

6) On March 12, 1997, Respon-
dents' attorney, Gregory Lynch, re-
guested a postponement of the
hearing because of depositions previ-
ously scheduled in ancther case with
outof-town counsel. The Agency did
not object and the ALJ granted a post-
ponement, resetting the hearing for
May 28, 1997.

7) Pursuant o OAR 838-050-0210
and the Administrative Law Judge's or-
der, the Agency and Respondent each
filed a Summary of the Case.

B) At the start of the hearing, the
atiomey for Respondents stated that
he had read the Notice of Contested
Case Rights and Procedures and had
no questions about it.

9) Pursuant to ORS 183.415(7),
the Administrative Law Judge orally
advised the Agency and Respondents
of the issues to be addressed, the mat-
ters to be proved, and the procedures
goveming the conduct of the hearing.

10) During the hearing and pursu-
ant to OAR 839-050-0140(2)(b), the
Agency moved to amend the Specific
Charges to delete the request for back
wage damages. Respondents had no
objection and the ALJ granted the
motion,

11} On July 22, 1997, the Adminis-
trative Law Judge issued a Proposed
Order in this matter. On August 4,
1897, the Hearings Unit received Re-
spondents’ timely exceptions, which
are addressed throughout this Final
Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT - THE MERITS

1) At times material herein, Re-
spondent Katari was an Oregon corpo-

ration and the owner and operator of a
restaurant and lounge in Prineville,



152

Oregon, using the assumed business
name of Morgan's Restaurant &
Lounge. Respondent Katar was an
employer in the state of Oregon utiliz-
ing the personal services of one or
more persons, subject fo the provi-
sions of ORS 659.010 to 659.435.
Charles (Chuck) Morgan was an
owner and the president of Respon-
dent Katari and as corporate president
is personally liable for aiding and abet-
ting Respondent Katar in the commis-
sion of the unlawfull employment
practices alleged in Section 3 of the
Specific Charges.

2} Complainant is female.

3) In March 1998, Respondent
Morgan and his wife bought the Cinna-
bar restaurant and lounge, which they
renamed Morgan's Restaurant &
Lounge (bar). They remodeled the bar
during March and early April 1996.

4) Respondent Morgan preferred
male bartenders over female bartend-
ers because if there was a fight in the
bar, he believed it would be easier for a
male bartender to handle it than for a
female bartender. He believed that if
he employed a male bartender, he
would nof need a bouncer.

5) Respondents hired Sandy Lam-
pert as the bar manager in March
1996, before the bar reopened in mid-
April 1996. Lampert and Complainant
had worked for the previous owners of
the Cinnabar. Complainant filled out an
application on March 28, 1996, and
gave it to Lampert. During the first half
of April 1996, Lampert helped clean
and restock the bar, started booking
bands to provide live entertainment,
and hired and scheduled bartenders
and cocktail waitresses. Respondent
Morgan gave Lampert the responsibil-

in the Matter of KATARI, INC.

ity to hire and schedule enough en
ployees to fill the shifts. Only two males
applied fo be bartenders. Lampert
terviewed and hired Complainant, Mike
Mansfield, and others to work for Re
spondents. Lampert posted the sched-
ule. Complainant's shifts were Friday
and Saturday nights, Sunday, and one
week day. Complainant received a uni-
form. Around April 10, 1996, Respon-
dent Morgan and Lampert could not

agree on a salary for Lampert, and Re-. -
spondent Morgan changed her title to
"bar supervisor." She retained the

same duties as before. After the Bull
Bash weekend in mid-April, Respon
dent Morgan took over the responsibil-
ity for hiring and firing bar employees

Lampert then worked as a cockiail -

waitress, hostess, and bartender.

6) In Aprit 1996, Complainant also
worked as a part-ime bartender for

two other employers: the Prineville Golf

and Country Club and the Meadow
Lakes Golf Course. Complainant re-
duced her work hours for these em-
ployers to work for Respondent Katari,
Complainant was never told by Re-

spondent Morgan, Lampert, or Mi-
chelle Taylor (general manager and " ':|

bookkeeper for Respondent Katari)

that she was hired for only the Bull _':.:

Bash weekend.

7) Compiainant had seven years'
experience as a bartender. She was
an excellent bartender; she was well
liked and very professional. She was
accustomed to rowdiness in the bars
where she had worked and was able
to handle it Fights were not unusual
and she was able to break them up.
She was never injured in a fight,

8) Respondent Morgan had a
meeting with the employees before the

pf:)yees were former Cinnabar employ-
ses. He gave them a pep talk and told
them he had never operated a restau-
rant and lounge before. He did not tel
them they were hired to work only one
weekend or that their schedules or
wours were "up in the air."

9) Following the remodeling, Re-
pondent Katari opened the bar on
Thursday, April 18, 1896. The following
Friday and Saturday were during the
- weekend of the annual Bull Bash in
. Prineville, which resulted in a much
- larger crowd than normal at the bar.
"Respondent Katari employed three se-
curity people, two people to check
identification at the door, three bartend-
ers (Complainant, Colleen Archer, and
Mike Mansfield), and two cockfail wait-
resses that weekend. At 1:17 a.m. on
Saturday, April 20, 1996, Prineville po-
lice were dispatched to the bar in re-
sponse to "multiple fights" Two
Qregon Liquor Control Commission
(OLCC) inspectors observed several
visibly intoxicated customers and sev-
eral arguments among customers.
They issued a warning to general man-
ager Michelle Taylor regarding the visi-
bly intoxicated customers and the
disorderly activites on the premises.
The Prineville Police Department ad-
vised Respondent Morgan that he
needed to increase his security fo
maintain order at the bar. Complainant
did not see any fights on Friday or Sat-
urday night,

10) Complainant worked for Re-
spondents Thursday through Sunday,
April 18 to 21, 1996.

11) Around April 23, 1995, Re-
spondent Morgan told Lampert that he
had hired Rod Williams as a bartender

Citeas 16 BOLI 149 (1997).

153

to work Friday and Saturday nights.
Respondent Morgan wanted a male
bartender who could handle fights and
protect the female employees. Wil
liams had no experience as a bar-
tender. ‘Respondent Morgan directed
Lampert to train Williams. When Com-
plainant came to the bar that day to
check the work schedule, Lampert told
Complainant her hours were cut be-
cause Respondent Morgan wanted
male bartenders. Instead of Complain-
ant, Williams was scheduled to work
Friday and Saturday nights with Mike
Mansfield. Those nights were the best
nights to work because tips were the
highest. Lampert, whose bartending
hours were also reduced and given fo
Williams, was crying and Complainant
was very upset, Complainant did not
know what to do because she had al-
ready reduced her hours with her other
employers. Lampert advised her to
wait a couple of days. Complainant
had several conversations with Taylor
about the schedule. On Thursday,
April 25, 1996, Taylor told Complainant
that she (Taylor) had not yet talked
with Respondent Morgan, and she
apologized because Respondent Mor-
gan wanted men behind the bar.
Complainant feit hurt and embarrassed
because she was replaced by Rod
Williams, who had no experience.
Complainant was on the schedule for
only Sunday during the day. She quit
because she thought she had been
hired for full time work. On April 27,
1996, she turned in her uniform and
Taylor paid her for her four days' work,
The hourly rate of pay used to calcu-
late Complainant's wages was wrong,
and on April 29, 1996, Kathy Morgan
gave Complainant a second check for
the difference.



154

12) Complainant was able to get
her hours back at the Prineville Golf
and Country Club and the Meadow
Lakes Golf Course. Complainant was
upset when she asked her manager at
Prineville Golf and Country Club, Mary
Williams, for her hours back.

13) Rod Williams was incapable of
performing the bartender job and Re-
spondent Morgan fired him around
April 30, 1996,

14) After Williams was fired, Re-
spondents placed an advertisement in
the newspaper for a bartender. Re-
spondent Morgan wanted to hire a
male bartender. Only females applied.

15) Respondent Morgan sent ke
Hoff to contact Complainant about
coming back to work for Respondent
Katari.

16) On Saturday, May 4, 1996,
Taylor contacted Complainant at Re-
spondent Morgan's direction and
asked if she would retum to work for
Respondent Katar. Taylor offered
Complainant employment with a full
time schedule that incluged Friday and
Saturday nights and Sundays, Mon-
days, and Tuesdays. Complainant ac-
cepted and said she could start on
Monday, May 6, 1996. She said she
would not be able to work until around
10 p.m. on Friday nights. Complainant
needed to talk with her cther two em-
ployers about her schedule. Complain-
ant and Taylor agreed that Complain-
ant would come in on Monday and
work out her hours. Complainant was
excited fo return to work for Respon-
dents because she wanted full time
work and the higher income she could
eam at Respondent Katari's bar. She
again contacted her other employers
and asked that her schedule be

In the Matter of KATARI, INC,

adjusted to accommodate her hours at
Respondents' bar.

17) On Sunday, May 5, 1998, Re—
spondent Morgan changed his mi
about hiing Complainant becatise
Craig Ortman became available o
work, and Respondent Morgan wanted
to hire a male bartender. Respondent
Morgan hired Orman. Taylor called
Complainant to offer her only Sunday
days, on-call shifts, and work during
special events, Complainant declined
this job,

18} Reed Clovos, Complainant's
manager at Meadow Lakes Golf
Course, told her that he had seen a
new male bartender at Respondents'
bar. Respondent Morgan had said that
he wanted male bartenders because
they could tend bar and be the
bouncer. Complainant and her hus-
band went info the bar and saw Ott-
man working as the bartender.

19) Complainant was very upset
when she did not get the full time job
with Respondent Katari. She felt that
what Respondent Morgan did {prefer-
ring male bartenders over female bar-
tenders} was wrong. She was embar-
rassed to go back to her other jobs and
again ask for her hours back. She got
her hours back and continued working
at her other jobs, but at an hourly rate
of pay that was lower than she would
have eamed working for Respondent
Katari. Complainant experienced finan-
cial stress during this time because her -
husband was unemployed and she
had five children, three of whom lived
with her year round and two of whom
lived with her during summers. She
had expected to eam more wages and
tips while working at Respondents’ bar
than she had at her two part-time jobs.

20) OLCC prepared a compliance
\an, dated August 28, 1996, for Re-
pondent Katari to address the prob-
ams of "Disorder, overservice." This
lan was sent to Respondents on Sep-
ember 5, 1996, following a meeting to
iscuss the “recent problems at your
sremises.” One item of the plan, which
Respondents agreed to, required Re-
pondents to have a bouncer and 1D
hecker on duty when there was any
ive entertainment at the bar. The
OLCC inspector who inspected the bar
n April 1996 and who wrote the com-
pliance plan in August 1996 did not tell
Respondents that they had to hire a
male bouncer. No OLCC rule requires
that a bouncer or ID checker be male.

¢ 21) Respondent Morgan's testi-
“ mony was not credible. The ALJ care-
_fully observed the demeanor of each
'witness and evaluated the credibility of
. the testimony based upon its inherent
probability, its intermal consistency,
whether it was corroborated, whether it
was contradicted by other evidence,
and whether human experience dem-
onstrated it was logically incredible.
See Lewis and Clark College v. Bu-
“reau of Labor, 43 Or App 245, 256,
602 P2d 1161 (1979) (Richardson, 4.,
concurring in part and dissenting in
“‘part). Respondent Morgan's testimony
- 'was internally inconsistent. For exam-
ple, he denied ever saying that he pre-
ferred male bartenders; however, he
also testified that he might have told
people he liked male bartenders. This
denial was corroborated by only his
wife, and it was heavily contradicted by
credible evidence (testimonial and
documentary} that he made no secret
of his preference for male bartenders.
Likewise, Respondent Morgan testified

Citeas 16 BOLI 149 (1997).

155
that Complainant was hired for only the
Bull Bash weekend and that he told all
the employees at the pre-opening
meeting that their schedules were up
in the air. That testimony was contra-
dicted by the vast majority of the evi-
dence in the record. Accordingly, the
forum gave Respondent Morgan's tes-
fimony less weight whenever it con-
flicted with other credible evidence on
the record. In some instances, the fo-
rum did not believe his testimony even
when it was not controverted by other
evidence.

22) The testimony of Michelle Hick-
son (formerly Taylor) was not entirely
credible. Her memory was unreliable
and selective. At times her testimony
was evasive. On several disputed is-
sues of fact, Hickson's testimony was
inconsistent with statements she made
o an investigator for the Civil Rights
Division in August 1996 and was con-
tradicted by credible evidence. Accord-
ingly, the forum gave Hickson's testi-
mony less weight whenever it con-
flicted with credible evidence on the re-
cord. In some instances, the forum did
not believe her testimony even when it

was not controverted by other
evidence.
ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

1) Respondent Katari was an em-
ployer in the state of Oregon with one
or more employees. Respondent Mor-
gan was the president of Respondent
Katari,

2} Respondent Katari employed
Complainant.
3) Complainant is female.

4) in Aprl 1998, Respondent
Katari, through Respondent Morgan,
hired a male bartender because




|
§
|

156 In the Matter of KATARI, INC.

Respondent Morgan preferred to em-
ploy male bartenders. Respondent
Morgan gave the male bartender work
shifts that Complainant had been hired
to work. Respondent Morgan changed
Complainant's work schedule by de-
creasing the number of shifts she was
scheduled to work and by giving her
less desirable shifts because she is fe-
male. Complainant quit her employ-
ment with Respondent Katari.

5) In May 1996, Respondent
Katari, through its general manager
and at the direction of Respondent
Morgan, again offered Complainant a
full-ime job as a bartender, working
shifts that included Friday and Satur-
day nights. Complainant accepted that
offer. Before Complainant began work,
Respondent Morgan hired a male bar-
tender because he preferred to employ
male bartenders. He gave the male
bartender shifts that had been offered
to Complainant. Respondent Morgan
changed Complainants work sched-
ule, offeting her only on-call work, be-
cause she is female. Complainant
again quit her employment with Re-
spondent Katari.

6) Complainant suffered embar-
rassment, humiliation, disappointment,
and distress because of Respondents’
conduct.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1) Respondent Katari was an em-
ployer subject to the provisions of ORS
659.010 to 659.110.

2) The Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries of the
State of Oregon has jurisdiction over
the persons and subject matter herein.

3) The actions, inactions, and
knowledge of Respondent Morgan,

Sandy Lampert, and Michelle Tayla
each an employee or agent of R
spondent Katari, are praperly |mpute
to Respondent Katari.

part:

"For the purposes of ORS 659.010°
to 659.110, 659.227, 659.330:
659.340, and 659.400 to 659.460.
and 859.505 to 659.545, it is an

unlawful employment practice:

“(a) For an employer, because:
of an individual's * * * sex * * * to.
refuse to hire or employ or fo bar:
or discharge from employment
such individual. However, discrimi-:
nation is not an untawful employ-

ment practice i such discrim-

ination results from a bona fide oc-'

cupational requirement reasonably
necessary {o the normal operation
of the employer's business.

"(b) For an employer, because
of an individual's ** *sex ***to |
discriminate against such individ-

ual in compensation or in terms,

ment.

LU R N

"(q) For any person, whether

an employer or an employee, to

aid, abet, incite, compel or coerce
the doing of any of the acts forbid-

den under ORS 659.010 to

659,110 and 659.400 to 659.545

or to attempt to do so.”

Respondent Katari did not violate ORS
659.030(1)(a). Respondent Katari vio-
lated ORS 659.030(1)(b). Respondent
Morgan violated ORS 659.030{1)(q).

5) Pursuant to ORS 659.060 and
by the terms of ORS 653010, the
Comimissioner of the Bureau of Labor

4) ORS 659.030(1) provides in

Alleged
659.030(1)(a) -
" Employment

conditions or privileges of employ- .

nd Industries has the authority to is-
ue a Cease and Desist Order requir-
g Respondents: to refrain from any
ction that would jeopardize the rights

Tof individuals protected by ORS
+$59.010 to 659.110, to perform any act
: or series of acts reasonably calculated
“ to carry out the purposes of said stat-
© utes, to eliminate the effects of an un-
- tawful practice found, and to protect the
“rights of others similarly situated.

OPINION

Violation of ORS
Barred from

The Agency contends that Re-

'spondent Katari barred Complainant
from employment because of her sex,

in violation of ORS 659.030(1)(@). In

the Specific Charges, the Agency al-

leges that Respondent Katari did this
by: reducing Complainants hours
around April 23, 1996 (when a male
bartender was hired); again offering
her full time work around May 4, 19596;
then rescinding the offer around May
8, 1996 {(when another male bartender
was hired), and advising her she was
only needed on an on-call basis, and
taking these actions at a fime when
Complainant could not afford to work
on an on-call basis.

Respondents claim that they hired
Complainant for only the Bull Bash
weekend, she quit after that weekend,
and thus they did not bar or discharge
her from employment because of her
sex. They claim that Complainant
never accepted their offer of employ-
ment in May 1996.

Citeas 16 BOLI 149 (1997). 157

As explained in greater depth in the
next section of this opinion, the prepon-
derance of credible evidence revealed
and the forum found the following
facts. Respondent Katari hired Com-
plainant for more than just the Bull
Bash weekend and Respondent
Katari's agent Lampert promised her
certain shifts. Complainant quit her
employment when Respondent Mor-
gan reduced her hours in April 1996.
When Taylor again offered Complain-
ant employment in May 1996, Com-
plainant accepted that offer, although
there was to be additional discussion
regarding her hours after she talked
with her other employers. Respon-
dents changed the offer to include only
on-call shifts and special events. Com-
plainant declined this position and, in
effect, quit again.”

The preponderance of credible evi-
dence does not establish that Respon-
dent Katari barred Complainant from
employment because of her sex. The
evidence shows that she quit each
time Respondent Katari offered her an
unacceptable schedule. The Agency
did not plead (or offer evidence that
would prove) that Respondent Katari
actually or constructively discharged
Complainant. Accordingly, the Agency
has failed to prove that Respondent
Katari violated ORS 659.030(1)(a).
Violation of QRS 659.030{1){b) — Dif-
ferent Treatment in the Terms, Con-
ditions, or Privileges of Employment

The Agency contends that Re-

spondents reduced Complainant's
work hours because of her sex, in

* Respondent did not bar Complainant from employment by changing her
schedule to only on-call work. A person hired for on-call or casual work is still
an employee. In the Matter of Lebanon Public Schools, 11 BOLI 294, 306

(1993).




158

violation of ORS 659.030(1)(b). It al-
leges that Respondent Morgan pre-
ferred to employ male bartenders,
especially on weekends when Com-
plainant was scheduled to work, be-
cause the males could also act as
bouncers and protect the "girls.” The
Agency alleges that Respondent Katari
twice reduced Complainant's shifts
when Respondent Morgan hired male
bartenders.

Respondents contend that Re-
spondent Katari hired Complainant for
the Bull Bash weekend only and did
not assure her any hours thereafter.
They contend that Lampert had no
authority to offer Complainant anything
more than the shifts she worked during
the Bull Bash weekend. They say
Complainant quit after that weekend.
They also contend that Complainant
never accepted employment in May
1996 and that they hired Craig Ortman
to fil the vacant position. They deny
any intent to discriminate against Com-
plainant because of her sex.

The preponderance of credible evi-
dence on the whole record shows per-
suasively that Respondent Morgan
preferred to employ male bartenders,
His deniai that he did so was over-
whelmed by the testimony of the other
witnesses, including his own witness
Hickson, and by the documentary

In the Matter of KATARI, INC,

evidence, including Respondents' &
hibits. The forum has no doubt that
spondent Morgan hired Rod William,
and Craig Ortman specifically becaus
they were male and because Respg
dent Morgan wanted male bartende
on the weekends. '

Likewise, the preponderance :
credible evidence was persuasive th
Respondent Katari hired Complaing
for more than just the bar’s first wee
end. The evidence was uncontroverte
that Complainant was an excellent baj
tender and did a great job on th
weekend of the Bull Bash. Respor
dent Katari employed other emplo
ees, such as Lampert and Mansfie}
for an indefinite period beyond th
opening weekend.” Further, the pn

ponderance of credible evidence

shows that, in the meeting with em-

ployees before April 18, Respondent
Morgan did not state, as he claims he:
did, that employees were hired only’

through the Bull Bash and that thei
hours were up in the air after that. N

witness corroborated that claim, The'
forum concludes that Respondent’
Katari hired Complainant as a perma-

nent employee for an indefinite periad
and for shifts that included weekend
nights.

Respondents next clairn that
Sandy Lampert did not have any

*

There was evidence that one employee, Calleen Archer, was discharged
after the Bull Bash. She was discharged, according to Kathy Morgan and
Sandy Lampert, because she was Lampert's daughter. Respondent Katari had
a policy that prohibited the employment of family members of employees.
There was conflicting evidence about whether the Morgans knew Archer was
Lampert's daughter before she was employed. In any event, her family rela-
tionship with Lampert was the reason for her discharge, not that she was hired
for only the Bull Bash weekend. The forum notes that a blanket policy, such as
the one Kathy Morgan described, prohibiting the employment of an individual
solely because another member of the individual's family works or has worked
for the employer could violate ORS 659.340,

thority o offer Complainant particu-

jar shifts after the Bull Bash. The pre-
ponderance of credible evidence is to
the contrary. Respondent Morgan
gave Lampert the authority to hire bar-
tenders and authorized her to set the
schedule. Whether her fitle was bar
‘manager or bar supetvisor, her duties
were the same. Respondent Morgan
authorized Lampert to make sure the
shifts were covered and to post the
schedule.
agent of Respondent Katari, offered
the weekend night-shifts to Complain-
ant and Mansfield. Complainant ac-
cepted this and adjusted her hours
with her other employers accordingly.
There was no credible evidence that
Respondent Katari hired Complainant
or promised her shifts for only the
opening weekend.

She did that and, as an

An employer has a right to reduce

or change an employee's schedule,

provided the reason for that adjust-
ment is not based on the employee's
protected class. Here, the evidence is
persuasive that the only reason Re-
spondent Katari did not schedule Com-
plainant to work weekend night shifts

- after the Bull Bash was her sex. Mike

Mansfield continued to work weekend
night shifts after the Bull Bash., The
only reason Complainant was not

: there to work with him was that Re-
" spondent Morgan wanted male bar-
~ tenders to work those shifts. By doing
- 80, Respondent Katari discriminated

~ against Complainant in the terms and

conditions of her employment, in viola-
tion of ORS 659.030(1)(b).

The preponderance of credible evi-
dence is also persuasive that, on Sat-
urday, May 4, 1986, Respondent
Katari (at Respondent Morgan's

Citeas 16 BOLI 149 (1997). 150

direction and through the general man- -

ager Taylor) offered Complainant a full
time position that included weekend
night shifts. Complainant testified credi-
bly that she accepted this position,
even though her exact hours would not
be determined until the following Mon-
day, when she would start work, That
evidence was corroborated by Lam-
pert's testimony and notes. No reliable
evidence rebutted it. Respondent Mor-
gan then hired Craig Ortman for the
weekend shifts, and Taylor had to call
Complainant back on May 5 fo offer
her only on-call work. As stated above,
the forum has no doubt that Respon-
dent Morgan hired Craig Ortman spe-
cifically because he was male and
because Respondent Morgan wanted
male bartenders on the weekends.
The forum concludes that the shifts
that were first offered to Complainant
were faken away from her because
she is female and Respondent Morgan
wanted a male to work those shifts.
That constitutes discrimination  be-
cause of sex in violation of ORS
659.030(1)(b).

In their exceptions, Respondents
argue that, while Respondent Morgan

"may have preferred to have a
male bartender on the premises
during certain shifts, the clear and
unequivocal testimony by [Hick-
son} was that Morgan never acted
on this preference. [Hickson] testi-
fied that no male was ever hired in
place of a female."

As explained below, the forum
found Hickson's testimony unreliable.
The forum specifically finds this claim —
that Respondent Morgan never acted
on his préference for male bartenders
— incredible. The preponderance of




credible evidence showed that Re-
spondent Morgan wanted male bar-
tenders on weekends so they could
handle the fights. Aside from that, Re-
spondents offered no plausible reason
why they would hire an inexperienced
male bartender and schedule him to
work weekend nights, rather than
schedule the already-hired, experi-
enced, and able female Complainant
for those shifts. From the evidence,
the forum must conclude that Respon-
dents hired and then scheduled the in-
experienced Willams to work the
weekend night shifts solely because of
his sex. The forum must also conclude
that Respondents did not schedule
Complainant to work the weekend
night shifts solely because of her sex.
Conceming Respondents' arguments
that they never hired a male in place of
a female, those arguments are irele-
vant concerning whether Respondents
reduced Claimants work hours be-
cause of her sex, in violation of ORS
659.030({1}(b).

Violation of ORS 659.030(1){g) — Aid-
ing or Abetting an Unlawful Employ-
ment Practice

The forum has concluded that Re-
spondent Katari violated ORS 658.030
{(1)(b) by hiring the male bartenders
and reducing Complainant's shifts be-
cause of Complainant's sex. Respon-
dent Morgan, as Respondent Katari's
president and as the person who
made the hiring and scheduling deci-
sions following the Bull Bash weekend,
directly aided and abetted Respondent
Katari's discriminatory acts, in viclation
of ORS 659.030(1)(qg).

In their exceptions to this section of
the opinion, Respondents again argue
that Respondent Morgan "never hired

160 In the Matter of KATARI, INC.

a male bartender to replace a wor
or instead of a woman." For the r¢
sons given in the previous section
this opinion, the forum rejects t
exception,

Damages

Awards for mental suffering da
ages depend on the facts presented by
each complainant Here, the fonim
found that the discrimination Compla
ant experienced caused her mental
suffering including stress, upset, em.
barrassment, hurt, and disappointmenf
as described in the Findings of Fact
Respondents are directly liable for
these damages.

In their exceptions, Respondents
claim the damages award is punitive
and, therefore, unauthorized by stat-
ute. Relying on School District No. 1.
Nifson, 271 Or 461, 534 P2d 1135
(1975}, they argue that the facts here
are far less egregious than those in
School District No. 1, where the court
struck down the Commissioner's men-
tal suffering award of $1,000. The fo-
rum disagrees that the damages issue
here is "virtually identical" to that in
School District No. 1, as Respondents
contend.

First, the award here is for compen

satory damages only. It is not an

award of punitive damages.

Second, no part of the award com- ©
pensates Complainant for the stress
that is inherent in litigating this matter. =
School District No. 1, In the Matter of - | .
Portland General Electric Company, 7
BOLI 253 (1988), affd, Porfland Gen- |
eral Electric Company v. Bureau of La- |
bor and Industries, 317 Or 606, 859 |-
P2d 1143 (1993); In the Matter of Ger- |
man Aufo Parls, Inc, 9 BOLI 110

1990), affd, German Auto Parts, Inc.
- Bureau of Labor and Industries, 111
v App 522, 826 P2d 1026 (1992).
omplainant heard from her patrons
Respondent Morgan made nega-
ve comments about the merits of this
ease. She was humiliated. However,
1e forum awarded her no damages

’ Third, a lack of medical consulta-
on or a falure to seek counseling
oes to the severity of mental suffer-
ng, not necessarily to its existence. /n
he Matter of Pertland General Electric
ompany, 7 BOLl 253 (1988), affd,
ortfand General Electric Company v.
wreatr of Labor and Industries, 317
r 606, 859 P2d 1143 (1893). A com-

plainant's testimony about the effects
‘of a respondent's conduct, if believed,

s sufficient to support a claim for men-
tal suffering damages. In the Matter of
erome Dusenberry, 9 BOU 173

(1991). In the proper case, with proof

f emotional distress, an unlawful dis-
parity in pay based upon sex has stp-

- ported an award for mental suffering.
~In the Matter of City of Fortland, 2
- BOLI 110 (1981), affd, City of Portfand
- v, Bureau of Labor and Industries, 298
- Or 104, 690 P2d 475 (1984); In the

Matter of Courtesy Express, Inc., 8

.+ BOLI 139 (1989). In relation to mental

suffering, the forum sees litle differ-

" ence between sex-based discrimina-

tion in the form of lower wages and
sex-based discrimination in the form of

" reduced work shifts,

Fourth, the forum has held repeat-
edly that financial insecurity and anxi-
ety caused by an unlawful employment
practice is compensable. In the Malter
of WS, Inc., 13 BOLI 64 (1994); In the
Matter of German Auto Parts, Inc., 9

Cite as 16 BOLI 149 (1997).

BOLI 110 (1990), affd, Genman Auto: .
Parts, Inc. v. Bureau of Labor and In: =
dustries, 111 Or App 522, 826 P2d ;
1026 (1992). Here, Complainant twice

gave up part-time hours with her two

other employers to take employment

with Respondent Katari. She did so

with an expectation that she could earn

more money and work full time for one
employer. She provided the sole sup-

port for her family because her hus-

band was unemployed. Twice Resp-
ondents discriminated against her be-

cause of her sex and she had to seek
additional work with the other employ-

ers. Since she was able to increase

her hours with the other employers, the
duration and severity of her financial
insecurity were tempered. Neverthe-

less, it is compensable.

Finally, when an individual is dis-
criminated against because of her im-
mutable characteristics, such as her
sex or race, the forum recognizes and
may infer that she has suffered some
diminution of her human dignity. Fred
Mevyer, Inc. v. Bureau of Labor, 39 Or
App 253, 592 P2d 564, 571, rev den
287 Or 129 (1979). Often, complain-
ants cannot articulate this, but instead
comptlain of upset, humiliation, distress,
hurt, and embarrassment. These are
precisely the emotions Complainant
described. This mental suffering is
compensable,

The amount awarded to Complain-
ant in the order below is compensation
for her mental suffering and is a proper
exercise of the Commissioner's author-
ity to eliminate the effects of the unlaw-
ful practices found.

Respondents’ Exceptions

In Respondents' exceptions to the
Proposed Order, they challenge




162

several findings of fact. For example,
they contend that Lampert had no
authority to offer Claimant permanent
employment. Lampert gave inconsis-
tent testimony about the authority she
had at different times, as her job
evolved from bar manager to cocktail
waitress. But besides Lampert's testi-
mony, the preponderance of credible
evidence shows that Respondent
Katari hired Claimant and that she was
still employed after the Bull Bash. That
evidence also shows that Lampert set
the schedule and Claimants hours
were reduced after Respondents hired
Rod Williams as a bartender. Contrary
to Respondents’ arguments, Respon-
dent Morgan did not make it clear to
the employees that their hours were up
in the air following the opening week-
end.

In their exceptions, Respondents
rely in part on Hickson's testimony,
The forum has added a finding of fact
that Hickson's testimony was not credi-
ble. See Finding of Fact — The Merits
22. After reviewing the evidence, it is
clear the ALJ made findings of fact
contrary to her testimony. In cther
words, the ALJ gave greater weight to
evidence that contradicted her testi-
mony. Express credibility findings are
not needed when there is evidence in
the record both to make more probable
and to make less probable the exis-
tence of any particular fact. Dennis v.
Employment Division, 302 Or 160,
169, 728 P2d 12, 18 (1986). However,
to clarify the basis for the other findings
and the reasoning in this order, the fo-
rum has made an express finding of
fact regarding Hickson's credibility. Af-
ter reviewing the evidence, the forum
agreed with the ALJ's implicit credibifity

In the Matter of BODY IMAGING, P.C.

uite 1010, Portland, Oregon 97232-
162, a certified check, payable to the
Bureau of Labor and Industries in trust
for Amy M. Springer, in the amount of:

a) Fiteen Thousand  Dollars
$15,000), representing compensatory
- “damages for the mental distress Com-
lainant suffered as a result of Re-
pondents' unlawful practice found
“herein; plus,

b} Interest on the compensatory
- damages for mental distress, at the le-
- gal rate, accrued between the date of
- the Final Order and the date Respon-

dents comply herewith, to be com-
. puted and compounded annually.

2) Post in a conspicucus place on
: the premises of Morgan's Restaurant
+ & Lounge a copy of ORS 659.030, to-
: gether with a notice that anyone who
. believes that he or she has been dis-
- griminated against may notify the Ore-
gon Bureau of Labor and Industries.

3) Cease and desist from discrimi-
nating against any current or future
employee because of the employee's
sex.

finding and, for the reasons given
Finding of Fact 22, found Hickson's
testimony unrefiable. :

Respondents also take exception
to the ALJ's finding on the credibility o
Respondent Morgan's testimony. Ag
Administrative Law Judge's credibiity
findings are accorded substantial def:
erence by the forum. Absent convine.
ing reasons for rejecting such findings,
they are not disturbed. /n the Malter o
Western Medical Systems, Inc., 8
BOLI 108, 117 {1989). After consider:
ing Respondents' arguments and the
evidence, the forum concurs with the
ALJ's finding regarding credibility and
finds no convincing reason to reject it
Accordingly, the credibility finding has
not been disturbed.

After considering each of Respon-
dents' exceptions and reviewing the
evidence, the forum believes the find--
ings, as medified, are supported by the
preponderance of credible evidence.
Insofar as Respondents' exceptions
are contrary to the findings, they are
rejected.

Respondents also took exception
to three sections of the opinion. The
forum addressed those exceptions in
the respective sections of the opinion. -

ORDER

NOW, THEREFCRE, as author- & :*
ized by ORS 659.060(3) and 659.010 |-
(2) and to eliminate the effects of the = |-
unlawful practice found as well as to
protect the lawful interest of others
similarly situated, the Respondents, |
KATARI, INC. and CHARLES MOR- |-
GAN, are hereby ordered to:

1) Deliver to the Fiscal Services -
Office of the Bureau of Labor and In-
dustries, 800 NE Oregon Street # 32, | °

Citeas 16 BOL1 163 (1997).

In the Matter of
BODY IMAGING, P.C,, o
and Paul Meunier, Respondents,

Case Number 08-95
Final Order of the Commissioner
Jack Roberts
Issued September 16, 1997.

SYNOPSIS

Where respondent employer re-
garded and treated complainant as if
she had a disability (muitiple sclerosis),
modified the terms and conditions of
her employment and deliberately cre-
ated intolerable conditions compeliing
complainant to resign, the commis-
sioner found that the employer dis-
criminated against complainant based
on disability. Finding that the em-
ployer's president aided and abetted
the employer, the commissioner held
both liable for complainant's lost wages
and benefits and mental suffering dam-
ages. ORS 659.030{(1)g); 659.400;
659.425(1)(c).

The above-entitled contested case
came on regularly for hearing before
Warmer W. Gregg, designated as Ad-
ministrative Law Judge (ALJ) by Jack
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bureau
of Labor and Industries of the State of
Oregon. The hearing was held on
January 22, 23, 24, and 25, 1996, in
the hearings room of the Bureau of La-
bor and industries, 1004 State Office
Building, 800 NE Oregon Street, Port-
land, Oregon. The Bureau of Labor
and Industries (the Agency) was repre-
sented by Judith Bracanovich, an em-
ployee of the Agency. Body Imaging,




164

P.C., a professional corporation (Re-
spondent), and Paul Meunier, M.D.
(Respondent Meunier), were repre-
sented by William N. Mehlhaf, Attomey
at Law, Portiand. Respondent Meunier
was present throughout the hearing on
his own behalf and as the representa-
tive of Respondent. Therese Zeigler
{Complainant) was present throughout
the hearing. Her counsel, Gordon S.
Gannicott, Attomey at Law, Portland,
was also present.’

The Agency called the following
witnesses (in alphabetical order): Re-
spondent's former business office
manager Margaret Bridges; former
Agency Senior Investigator James D.
Kreiss; Intemational Business Ma-
chines (IBM) customer engineer Jef
frey W. Lehman (by telephone);
Respondent's former prospective co-
owner and employee Michael E. Stoll,
M.D.; Complainant's neurologist Reed
C. Wilson, M.D.; and Complainant.

Respondents called as their wit-
ness Respondent Meunier,

Having fully considered the entire
record in this matter, |, Jack Roberts,
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries, make the following
Findings of Fact (Procedural and on
the Merits), Ultimate Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Opinion, and
Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT -
PROCEDURAL

1) On August 13, 1993, Complain-
ant fled a verified complaint with the
Agency alleging that she was the
victim of the unlawful employment
practices of Respondent. After invest-

In the Matter of BODY IMAGING, P.C.

igation and review, the Agency issued
an Administrative Determination finding
substantial evidence supporting the al-

legations of the complaint,

2) On August 24, 1994, the

Agency prepared for service on Re-
spondent Specific Charges, alleging

that Respondent discriminated against

Complainant in her employment with.

Respondent, both on the job and at
termination, based on her perceived
disability in violation of ORS 659.425;
With the Specific Charges, the Agency
served on Respondent the foliowing: a)
Notice of Hearing setting forth the time
and place of the hearing; b) a Notice of
Contested Case Rights and Proce-
dures containing the information re-

quired by ORS 183.413; ¢) a complete |-
copy of Oregon Administrative Rules = |
(OAR) regarding the contested case | -

process; and d) a separate copy of the

specific administrative rule regarding |

responsive pleadings.

3) On September 12, 1994, Re- |
spondent through counsel timely filed |
an answer wherein Respondent admit- |
ted employing Complainant in Oregon .|
and that Respondent Meunier was her |
immediate supervisor. Respondent de- |-
nied any unlawfui employment prac-
tices or damages to Complainant |

based on disability.

4) On November 4, 1994, the
Hearings Referee assigned was

changed from Linda Lohr to Alan

McCullough. On March 14, 1995, the
Hearings Referee assigned was -

changed from Alan McCullough to
Douglas A. McKean. In October 1995,

*

In this forum, the function of Complainant's private counsel is advi
OAR 839-50-120, P advisory.

 the Administrative Law Judge' as-
signed was changed from Douglas A.
© McKean to Warner W. Gregg.

5) Between September 12, 1994,

and June 6, 1995, the hearing in this

matter was repeatedly delayed by or-
der of the forum upon application of the
participants. On June 6, 1995, the fo-
rum held a pre-hearing conference on

the record. The meeting rescived dis-
- covery disagreements and resulted in
" the scheduling of responses for out-
. standing motions. There was discus-
*gion of the necessity for further

postponement of the hearing, sched-
uled for June 19, based on Respon-
dent Metnier's health.

6) On June 9, 1895, the forum
postponed the hearing based on Re-
spondent Meuniers health and di-
rected that the participants explore
available dates for hearing after Octo-
ber 1, 1995. There was pending at
that time the Agency's motion to strike
certain of Respondent's affirmative de-
fenses and Respondent's motion for
summary judgment.

7) On June 14, 1995, the Agency
filed its motion fo amend the Second
Amended Specific Charges. The fo-
rum extended time for Respondent to
object thereto until the previously pend-
ing motions were resolved.

8) On June 17, 1995, the forum
struck certain of Respondent's affirma-
tive defenses, denied Respondents
motion for summary judgment, and set
the hearing for January 22, 1996. On
July 31, 1995, the forum formally ex-
tended the time for Respondent to re-

Citeas 16 BOLI 163 (1997). 165

spond to the pending motion to amend
until September 29, 1995.

9) Respondent's objections to
amendment of the Agency's Second
Amended Specific Charges were
timely fled. On December 28, 1995,
the forum allowed the requested
amendment, which served fo join Re-
spondent Meunier personally as a re-
spondent to the charges, and directed
that the Agency, by January 2, 1996,
file its third amended charges incorpo-
rating all amendments previously ap-
proved by the forum. Respondents
were allowed until January 9, 1996, to
answer the new charges, with the op-
tion of allowing the existing answer of
the corporate respondent to stand.

10) On January 2, 1996, the
Agency filed its Third Amended Spe-
cific Charges and thereafter counsel
timely filed the answer therefo of Re-
spondent Meunier and advised the fo-
rum that the corporate respondent
would rely on its previous answer.

11) On January 16, 1996, the
Agency and Respondents timely filed
their respective summaries of the case
in accordance with the orders of the fo-
rum. On January 19, Respondents
fled a document denominated "Re-
spondents' Hearing Memorandum.”

12) At the commencement of the
hearing, counsel for Respondents
stated that he had reviewed the Notice
of Contested Case Rights and Proce-
dures and had no questions about it.

13) At the commencement of the
hearing, pursuant to ORS 183.415(7),
the ALJ orally advised the participants

* In July 1995, the Commissioner authorized BOLI employees functioning

as hearings officers to utilize the working title of Administrative Law Judge in
subsequent hearings and proceedings.




of the issues to be addressed, the mat-
ters to _be proved, and the procedures
goveming the conduct of the hearing.

14) At the close of testimony the
participants mutually agreed to submit
written argument in accordance with a
schedule set by the ALJ. Submissions
under that schedule as modified with
the approval of the ALJ were timely
made and the record herein closed
with receipt of the final submission on
April 17, 19986.

15) The proposed order, containing
an exceptions notice, was issued Feb-
ruary 19, 1997. Exceptions were due,
under extension of time, on March 286,
1_ 997. Respondents timely filed excep-
tions which are dealt with in the Opin-
ion section of this order.

‘ 16) After the proposed order was
issued, the forum asked the Agency
for a statement of Agency policy re-
garding aider and abettor liability under
ORS 659.030(1)(g) in view of Schram
v. Albertson's, Inc., 146 Or App 415,
934 P2d 483 (1997), decided in Febru-
ary 1997, The Agency filed a policy
statement, serving it on Respondents’
counsel, and thereafter filed a revised
statement of Agency policy, which was
also served on counsel. The aider and
gbettor issue is discussed in the Opin-
ion section of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT — THE MERITS

1) At times material herein, Re-
spondent Body imaging, P.C., was an
O'regon professional corporation oper-
ating an outpatient clinic engaged in di-
agnostic radiology and associated
medical procedures performed at the
request of refemring medical practitio-
ners. Originally, Body Imaging was an
assumed business name for Richard

166 In the Matter of BODY IMAGING, P.C.

Arkless, M.D, P.C. The professiong|

corporation later became Body Ima
ing, P.C., of which Respondent M
unier was the president and sols
stockholder. Both as a proprietorsh
and as a corporation, Body Imaging
utilized the personal services of six or
more employees in Oregon.

2) Respondent Paul Meunier
M.D,, graduated from the U.S. Miltary
Academy in 1973 and thereafter
served four years as an infantry officer:
He graduated from medical school at
the University of Vermont in 1981 ang
did his internship and residency in U.S,
Amy hospitals. His specialty was di:
ggnostic radiology and he became cer-
tified by the American Board of
Radiologists. He left the Army in June
1989 and began working as an em-
ployee of Richard Arkless, M.D, P.C. in
November 1989, with the expectation
of buying into the practice after one
year.

_ 3) Diagnostic radiology outpatient
clinics are generally found only in ur-
ban areas because of the financial out-
lay involved and the need for a
l?umericaily large referral base. At the
time of hearing there were three diag-
nostic radiology outpatient clinics in the
Portland metropolitan area, including
Respondent. Most radiologists are em-
ployed in hospitals providing inpatient
as well as outpatient radioclogical serv-
Ices. Respondent's practice was totally
dependent upon referrals from primary
care or treating physicians. Respon-
dent's physicians are never the treating
physician. It is a competitive field,

4) Complainant began working as
a receptionist for Dr. Arkless in April
1985. She remained employed, first by
the proprietorship and then by the

Citeas 16 BOLI 163 (1997).

 professional corporation. She was ini-
-~ tially supervised by Susan Arkless,
- wife of the proprietor.

5} In December 1990, Respon-
dent Meunier bought a 51 percent
share of the practice. In eary 1991,
Susan Arkless left the office. Margaret
Bridges was then  supervising
Complainant.

6) Margaret Bridges began work-
ing for Body Imaging in September
1988. Her initial duties were billing and
collections, where she was supervised
by Susan Arkless. In late 1989,
Bridges began supervising the "front
office" help, including Complainant.
Bridges became business manager in
1991 after Respondent Meunier ob-
tained contro! of the practice. Respon-
dent Meunier was then Bridges's
immediate supervisor.

7) Complainant worked in recep-
tion. Her duties as receptionist involved
scheduling patients for the various pro-
cedures offered by Respondent She
set up computer records from informa-
tion supplied by the referring physi-
cian's office or the patient, verified
personal and insurance data, and as-
sured that the patient had information
regarding preparation for the proce-
dure and was scheduled with the right
technician and/or radiologist. The re-
ceptionist also copied and mailed re-
ports and schedule sheets; filed
reports, films, and schedules; received
and transmitted films; recorded pa-
tients seen and fee information; me-
tered the outgoing mail; and turned
office machines on or off as appropri-
ate. As a receptionist, Complainant
was to make every effort to schedule
patients the same day when requested
by referring physicians to do so, either

because of medical urgency or
cause the patient was from outside the
area. o

8) Complainant was originally the
only receptionist. As the office grew,
other receptionists were hired. Com-
plainants duties expanded to include
insurance input and in 1990 she be-
came lead receptionist, which macde
her responsible for assuring that the
other receptionists were trained and
that the front office was staffed.

9) Complainant's performance of
her receptionist duties was inconsis-
tent, She was very good with patients,
pboth in person and by telephone. She
was very good with referring physi-
cians' offices. She was repeatedly
counseled about time spent on per-
sonal phone calls, tardiness, and long
lunch breaks, and on one occasion
she was placed on probation by
Bridges for returning late from vaca-
tion. Her written evaluations, first by
Susan Arkless and later by Bridges, re-
flected these inconsistencies, but also
reflected positive overall performance.
Bridges felt that Complainant's stren-
gths outweighed her weaknesses.
Generally, written evaluation forms
were completed annually. Memos of
counseling or discipline were also part
of each employee's personnel record.

10) Arkless and Respondent Me-
unier had disagreed about the opera-
tion of the practice and about their
respective duties and responsibilities,
with the result that when he could not
re-purchase control, Arkless resigned
as an employee of the corporation ef-
fective in December 1991. Respon-
dent Meunier bought the remaining
interest of Arkless and became sole
oWner.




168

11) Around December of 1990,
Complainant noted numbness in the
right side of her face. Her dentist re-
ferred her to a neurologist, Dr. Wiison,
who examined her in January 1991.

12) Reed C. Wison, M.D., has
practiced neurology in Portland since
1975 and has been on the neurclogy
faculty of Oregon Health Sciences Uni-
versity since 1977. He is an expert in
the field.

13) Multiple sclerosis (MS) is an in-
completely understood disease of the
nervous systern characterized by a ge-
nefic or inherited susceptibility com-
bined with an acquired factor, probably
a non-specific viral infection, which lays
dormant and over time alters the struc-
fure of portions of the nervous system
to the extent that the body mounts an
fantibody response to it. It is an auto-
immune disease of the central nervous
system, specifically of the mylum or in-
sulation of the nerve fibers. The result-
ing alteration causes a lesion, or
scarred area, leading to a malfunction.
Evidence cbtained by history and by
examination which reveals malfunc-
tions in different areas of the nervous
system occuriing at different times
(malfunctions separated by space and
time), when other causes have been
ruled out, suggests more than one
scarred area, or multiple lesions.
Hence, multiple sclerosis. It is a pro-
gressively debilitating disease, which

In the Matter of BODY IMAGING, P.C.

can sybstantially limit one or more
major life activities.

14} Detection and diagnosis of M$
involves a history of and examination
for physical symptoms of neurclogic
malfunction plus laboratory tests such
as MRl and CSF,” among others.

15) _Dr. \M!son's examination of
Complainant in January 1991 verified

open a competing practice. In late
1991, Complainant began visiting re-
ferring physician offices and in January
1092, she was assigned the fite of
"Service Coordinator." Her duties were
to deliver films and reports and provide
pads and forms, referral kits, and infor-
mation regarding preparation of pa-
tients to the staffs of the referring

Citeas 16 BOLI 163 (1997).

numbness, but not its exact cause, An
MRI was normal. At that time he dig
not think MS was indicated, but coun-
seled further observation because he'
could not rule it out. Complainant was
relieved and shared the information in
Respondent's office.

16) Bridges noted during the time-
she supervised Complainant that
Complainant was "sometimes ‘'on'
sometimes not." Bridges learned of thé
facial numbness and thought she ob-
served fatigue in Complainant. Bridges
was cancerned. She had a cousin who
had exhibited simitar symptoms and
had been diagnosed with MS. When
Wa[spn's January 1991 finding was es-
sentially normal, Bridges suggested to
Complainant that she get a second

opinion. Complainant did not do so at
the time.

17) Although his agreement with
Dr. Arkless contained a "non-compete”
clause, Respondent Meunier sensed
that Arkless might attempt to dissuade
r_efe.rring physician offices from con-
tinuing with Respondent and might

-

MR! (Magnetic Resonance Imaging) invoive
i ; s the measurement of
magnetic cl‘1arge in the protons of the cellular structure of body fluids whti:E
ﬁ;i?r:els_ign iTz::ige of the body's structures. it is very sensitive in detect!ing ab
alities; it does not n ily i i )
pormalies; i ecessarily identify the exact nature of the abnormaii-
CSF; A laboratory test which screens spinal fluid for multiple sclerosis;

highly accurate when other sources of malfuncti i i
nction .
nated by other tests. or infection have been elimi-

sk

physicians. She dropped off items
such as coffee cake and donuts for the
staffs and processed and delivered the
office newsletter, "Inside Image.” She
explained the changes at Body Imag-
ing, the available services and future
plans, and leamed what Arkless had
represented about Body Imaging. The
purpose of her efforts was the retention
of the existing referral base.

18) When she became service co-
ordinator, Complainant had several
years' experience as a receptionist and
was famifiar with procedures offered by
Body Imaging. She had no techhical
knowledge of the equipment or its op-
eration. She was well acquainted with
the office staff of each of the referring
physicians' offices and had established
a positive rapport with each office. The
position was not full time, and Com-
plainant performed her regular recep-
tionist duties when she was not acting
as senvice coordinator. Respondent
paid for a three month course, "Funda-
mentals of Marketing," which Com-
plainant took at Portiand Community
College.

19) Complainant used her own
automobile in her work as service co-
ordinator. She kept a log of her market-
ing or public relations activities, which
required her to drive, in order to claim
reimbursement for mieage. Short,
"spur of the moment” trips requested

169

by Bridges were not all recorded in the
log or in Complainant's personal ap-
pointment calendar,

20) In February 1992, Michael
Stoll, M.D., Ph.D., a radiologist, began
employment with Respondent. At that
time, it was his intent and that of Re-
spondent Meunier that he eventually
become a shareholder in Respondent.

21) In 1991 and early 1992, Re-
spondent Meunier planned to add MRI
capability to the existing services of ul-
trasound, CT scanning, mammogra-
phy, arthrography, fluoroscopy, and
nuclear medicine. For this, he per-
ceived a need for a marketing compo-
nent beyond the services provided by
Complainant.

22) Stoll recommended the hire of
Stephen Weeks, who had done mar-
keting for a competing radiology clinic
with MR capabilities where Stoll had
practiced. Respondent hired Weeks in
February 1992 with the tite of "Pro-
vider Relations  Representative.”
Weeks was a college graduate and
had some technical knowledge of MRI
equipment and of the imaging equip-
ment used by Respondent.

23) Complainant was told by
Bridges that Weeks was to concen-
trate on marketing the anticipated MR
services and other new business.
Complainant would continue servicing
the existing referral base. At times they
worked together, with Complainant us-
ing her wide acquaintance to infroduce
Weeks to particular providers.

24) From December 16, 1991,
through July 14, 1992, Complainant
spent all or a portion of 21 work days in
marketing and public relations activi-
ties, including film and report deliveries,




170 In the Matter of BODY IMAGING, P.C.

grr%"'ci':‘sirzi’éew' t;eats, referral forms  headaches and fatigue, and the num
Shining ¢h e information, and ex- ness shifted to include the left sidem
g changes and future plans in  seemed to increase in severity g;

the office. She spent nine da

. She s on m i ith D
these agtawties in April 1902, wheyn she V\;;:c?na eecond eppaliment wi.
also delivered the office newsletter and ‘

, 0
noted rJune 3 second base location of neurclog

25) Following Complainant's Janu i
g C ; - spinal tap for a CSF test
ary 1991 examination, Bridges contin-  dered another MRI. Whi!ea;E: ggg ;:e

ued to observe Complainant, who had  sults were “strongly suggestive of
multiple sclerosis," the MR! was :

headaches from time to time and still

izgfua;gd ggtzra(ggg and fatlgugq. In essentially normal. He thought a dia
Fenary 1 . 'tr:' ges mgmonahzed nosis of MS probable, but not cog
poveghi :i::‘n.m Compla{nant about firmed, and recommended that she b
entry emor insurance, misquotes of followed with "serial neurological e

, and personal phone calls. The aminations” (ie., further tests ov:

memo to Complainant's personnel file time). He shared his findings with:
Complainant, who iold Diana
LU 3 ' : a ..
| askled] Tem to be checked worker who had accompanied Cocr?w--
again for the problem last year with  Plainant at the direction of Bridges. '
Brfdges h_ad instructed Diana to cali ":
Bridges with the result, which she did |

concluded;

the numbness & she said . . .
maybe."

26) On April 16, 1992, Bridges ™ COmPlainants presence.
noted that Complainant appeared pre- 29) The following day, Complain-

occupied and disinterested and was ant's co-workers kn
o A ! -~ ew of the dia
making a lot of errors.” She wrote: sis. Bridges called Complainant giﬁ?(;

"l askled) Terri about her heaith er Office and attempted to give her
and she insists she is fine — She vacation. Bridges was concemed
has not been rechecked as she 200Ut the psychological and emotional
was suposed [sic] to have been, | Sfect of the "probable” diagnosis
askfed] her to be rechecked." Complainant told Bridges that she did-

In the same memo, Bridges stated; 2 Special treatment and didn't

) ' d time off,

She thinks maybe ! e '

o Burmet _VI e:;;:iz[aesd ]"eszz?s' 30) Upen leaming of Dr. Wilson's
needed there — MR! didnt matert findings, Bridges was concerned about
alize & she 1 not needed oLt as whether Complainant should drive on
we had planned for — " gfﬁcteMbusir_less. She asked Respon-

o7 . . _ ent Meunier if she should ch i

nlme')“es gogn;rggzgfsaﬂgght‘ja rl:ﬁ:!:;\(l the corporation's attorney ang‘:!i(n:vlzt:

il ance carrier regarding co iabil-

91. She subsequently developed ity if Complasi;nant ghadrpc;ratc‘eleh;l;'ﬂe

accident in her condition. He thanked
Bridges for the suggestion and told her
to call. Bridges learned from the attor-
ney and the insurance agent that Com-
plainants driving her own car on
company business was not a problem.
‘She reported that to Respondent Me-
‘unier, who was still concemed and di-
rected Bridges to prohibit Complain-
ant's driving on company business.

31) Complainant was scheduled to

:j do marketing on August 3, 1992, in-
' cluding lunch with Weeks at the Metro
“Clinic. It was on that day that Bridges

informed her that she was not to drive

“on company business. Complainant

and Weeks had worked together to ar-

" range that meeting several weeks in
" advance. Weeks drove. Complainant

was the primary persen amanging
luncheon meetings with providers on
September 18 and OCctober 15 for her-
self and Weeks, who drove. She did
not drive on behalf of Respondent's of-
fice after July 14, 1992.

32) Respondent Meunier fwice
asked to see Complainants MRI re-
sult which she supplied. He also saw
a portion of the CSF test result.

33) Together, Stoll and Respon-
dent Meunier looked at the MRI restlt
and the partial CSF data. Stoll saw the
MRl as normal, but was not familiar
with the CSF. Respondent Meunier
said there could be MS and told
Bridges that Complainant should not
drive for the office.

34) Complainant retumed to Dr.
Wilson on August 19, 1992. She had
noticed some twitching around her left
eye. She also reported a left hand
tremor, intermittent myoclonic jerks, fa-
tigue, and that her job duties had been
changed due to her condition.

Citeas 16 BOL! 163 (1997). A7

35) Because Complainant had no
"neurological  handicaps,"  Wilson
thought the shift in her job duties to be
unjustified. He referred Complainant to
Dr. Herndon for a second opinion and
at her request wrote a letter to her stat-
ing, "There is no medical reason why
you are not fully capable of employ-
ment.”

36) Herndon examined Complain-
ant on September 3, 1992. His impres-
sion was possible MS. At Complain-
ant's request, he wrote a letter regard-
ing Complainant stating, "there is no
confraindication to her continuing to
work and specifically no contraindica-
tion to her continued driving.”

37) The letters from Drs. Wilson
and Herndon were given to Bridges by
Complainant as they were received,
Bridges discussed them with Respon-
dent Meunier, who still did not want
Complainant to drive for the office.
Complainant never resumed the por-
tion of her service coordinator duties
that involved driving. The delivery of
Kits and referral pads, films and reports
were handied by others or done by
mail. From a projected two days per
week on public relations, Complainant
was reduced to a few hours a month
accompanying \Weeks.

38) When Bridges first informed
her that she was not to drive on com-
pany business, Complainant was up-
set, Bridges suggested patience, then
later told her that Respondent Meunier
did not want her driving for the office.
Complainant felt useless, embar-
rassed, humiliated and hurt, and as if
she had been labeled an invalid. She
felt totally stripped of every bit of per-
sonal dignity.




i

172 in the Matter of BODY IMAGING, P.C.

39) There was a change in Re- focused on Complainant more than

spondent Meunier's aftitude toward others beginning about six months af-
Complainant after July 14, 1992. He ter Stoll began working. Stoll spoke
had always been sharp, direct, and  with Respondent Meunier in about
authoritative, but after that date things February 1993, suggesting a kinder
like moming acknowledgments and approach to employees, and thought
politeness no longer seemed toinclude  his remarks were taken positively at
her. He never explained or discussed the time.
the decision regarding driving. He was
more criticat of her in front of patients
and other workers and the severity of
his manner, words, and tone in-
creased. He focused on Complainant
as being responsible for any deficiency
among the three receptionists.

43) Weeks related well to the exist-
ing client base and was able to bring in

spondent Meunier did not see the
need for more than one person in mar-
keting and when another receptionist

resigned in the fall, Complainant was
40) From July 1992 on, Complain- reassigned full time to reception,

ant was intimidated by Respondent 44) In November 1992, Bridges

Meunier. She was somefimes in tears  pjaceq Complainant, then working as a
from verbal confrontations with him. receptionist, on 90 days probation for
Bridges described Respondent Me- failing to return from vacation on time.
unier as "military." Bridges spoke
weekly with Complainant and saw that i ; :
the situation was negatively effecting work as service coordinator, Complain-
oo ant felt demoted, and about January
Complainants confidence, self es- :
o . 1993 she sought to return to the posi-
teem, and ability. Complainant ap- -
. . tion of lead receptionist. She was sup-
peared nervous, anxious, and in- X
e ) ported by Bridges and Stoll. Respon-
hibited, and dreaded coming to work. . -
. . : . dent Meunier opposed her appoint-
Bridges discussed the ongoing conflict i ;
. . o ment to the position but allowed it to
with Stoll in the hope of facilitating a so- : . )
lution with Respondent Meunier occur, holding Bridges ultimately re-
P il sponsible for Complainant's perform-
41) When Stoll was hired, Respon-

ance.
dent began offering disability insurance .
to employees, including Complainant. Spoigégn“ﬁ;ﬂg?té 'rjjnllr?sothjcgtzg ti;
Respondent Meurier remarked to he be scheduled for no more than two
Bridges that if anyone needed-to get procedures an hour. Because she also
g}gﬁfﬁlgin:; tsgga;gztsznige Ont]llt hitt n‘gz; had standing instructions from him that
the disability nsurance. 9 referring physicians were not to be re-
) fused when requesting an immediate
42) Stoll observed that Respon- scheduling, Complainant inserted two
dent Meunier was hard on employees, aytra appointments. At closing, Re-
yelled at them, and had unreasonable spondent Meunier profanely ques-
expectations of them. It was reported  fioned her scheduling, accusing her of
to him by Complainant, Weeks, and

) .- ot paying attention or listening to in-
Bridges that Respondent Meunier structions. He stated she was

additional referrals. By late 1992, Re- . |

45) When she could no longer |

Cite as 16 BOLl 163 (1997).

rker whom he iate'r.'ideh_
i nd that he had told office worke !
gqgn;:;ettﬁgg Caomplainant was not re- as Com‘plamant. Retsp;r;:iiem\te mgg e
sn gsib‘le enough to be lead reception- was agltatedl. upsti 'Complyainant‘ e
'si:OComplainant said nothing pleased stood very cqs;: o o
Ihir.'n since he learned of her MS and I"[e ;oudly gd}::;gna:1 i :utes iiiopiiont
hat nothing she did five anc tet . g
zg:soe\ﬂ:eh?r?xegtaiing that she was lucky not dlsktingulsh V;rr:zti);?ct ggﬁ:i:;c; ¢ ti :
io d that no one would not know V ! >
tq ha;‘fe amfi?: ﬁgr condition. The ex- health or med:c_anl cond‘mon \:“:;ies ;nc;gr
b erwas loud and lasted over 10  tioned. Complainant did ’?0 T
Chaz?:s Respondent Meunier did not voice. She appearei:l qf\;;lg-Wi r?g o to
n?im hér to explain that she was fol- Lehman called hert_eht
?(‘Jv?lxg nis instructions. Respondent's be sure she was al:jn[i;'rt . 005 Fo.
he felt physically 50) In April and May of 1993,
?*?Tge(:;ew"aefsj s i spondent Meunier became lnlc?le:esc-!
- i al
47) Complainant went home ex- ingly concerned ove;tt J:\:S lflade or
tremely upset and called Bridges, say- move gnd over eBx%en s e o
e hi was not coming back. She felt authorized by 3 ge -nd T
Itr'rlgts Respondent Meunier wanted to from Stoll tha;ﬁ Bri %izi:ess o oo
i ig- discussing office
id of her. She felt stripped of dig
?1;:( nand respect and couldn't handle phone after hours. 003, Sl agan
the stress. Bridges attempted to calm 51) In early May 1‘ ) | again
her by promising to talk with her the attempted to spe_ak with Res;?th font
next day. Bridges told her that Respon- Meunier about t.“s manner \g, h em-
dent Meunier didn't feel that Complain— ployees. At the time, Respoc? es e
ant Could handle lead receptionist. unier was l.lipsrelt dw'l_ltg pBor;m%z ’eﬁect
§ s ha '
ing of 1093, Respon-  Stoll's remar i
d 4:8&;2;:: Zzgiggled Bridges to de- It was s?ugggsted thsa; Srtloll ktaﬁ::? Ellfft e?
o sts in regard to an office was dissatisfied. 0 yR onden't
termme_otrz‘o Jeffrey Lehman was a cus- Stoll was present .when esrr)obation
z(;zrrls:ang‘ineer with the International Mew\lierdpla;;gdpgrf:ir?:smz:l n;; o
- i oud a
i Machines (IBM). As a serv- N a
Eus,r'::csr?nician Lehman talked with made Stoll uncomfortable. ot
I;?idges abOUt'reconnecting the com- 52) On May 13, 1993, E;Stﬁgg font
uter system to a nearby location.  paeunier authorgd an unsch em-
f\round 5:30 p.m. on or about April 20, ployee evalﬁah?n ofnteBl:!gegssfor e
: the form
resent at Respondent's office  gpaces on
?Oer\:a;getlng with Stoll and Respon- merical ratm% of perfo{srrasr:é; ;e;? :Eg
i i | plank. The "Commen
eunier to make an informal  plan " se :
denste;‘ft;tion of ideas for accomplishing  form stated the fouom{m .m Respon
?':g move dent Meunier's handwriting:
49) While awaiting the meeting, “1. Probation bt_aganninggo tgc;ai
Lehman witnessed a conversation be- 5/13/93 for a period of y
tween Respondent Meunier and an




174

(immediate termination for any dis-
ruptive activities)

"2. Effective immediately you no
longer have authority fo sign
checks for any reason. (Bring me
new signature cards today)

3. You have no authority to com-
mit the corporation to contracts of
any sort. Expenditures will be ap-
proved by Dr Meunier.

"4. | expect a proposed plan to ac-
complish all necessary billing tasks
and to most effectively utilize per-
sonnel and space available by
close of business Fri 5/14/93,

"5. Work hours 8 AM - 420 PM
Mon - Fri."
Bridges called in sick on May 13 and
first saw the evaluation on May 14.
Respondent changed "today” in para-
graph 2 to "Mon 8M7" and changed
"5/14/93' in paragraph 4 to "5/17/93."

53) Bridges quit on or about May
17, 1993, and Respondent Meunier
became Complainant's direct
supervisor.

54) On May 24, 1993, Complainant
worked according to her schedule until
6 p.m. and left. On the following mom-
ing, Respondent Meunier could not lo-
cate the arthrogram films of a patient
he had seen the previous evening.
When Complainant also could not lo-
cate them, Respondent Meunier be-
came angry and again accused her of
being unable to handle responsibility
and of always making mistakes., Com-
plainant leamed from the patient that
Respondent Meunier had given the
films to the patient.

55) On May 25, 1593, Respondent
Meunier authored an unscheduled em-
ployee evaluation of Complainant. Her

in the Matter of BODY IMAGING, P.C.

performance ratings were mostly
"Needs Improvement" “Unsatisfac-
tory," or "Not Applicable.” The "Com-
ments” section of the form stated the
following in Respondent Meunier's
handwriting:
"Your personnel file has been re-
viewed. You have been repeatedly
counseled regarding violations of
office policy. You are again placed
on prabation. Any violation of office
policy, lack of attention to detail or
negativism will result in your imme-
diate termination.

"You will 1) Maintain a schedule
{30 days in advance} for all recep-
tionists. One receptionist will be
sched 7:00 - 400 The second
9:00 - 5:30.

“2) When Joyce is not sched.
as receptionist her fime will be -
sched. for the billing office. ;

"3) A no-fail mechanism for
signing out fims will be immedi- -
ately instituted. You are responsi-
ble for implementation.

"4} You are again spending too
much time in personal phone calls
This must stop. :

"5) You need to improve in the
areas noted above. You must
reach a new level of professional-
ism or you will be replaced.”

Respondent Meunier handed the
evaluation to Complainant at about
4:15 p.m. on May 25 and spent 10 fo
20 minutes going over it with her in de-
tail, particularly the expectations. - =

56) Complainant considered the
probation conditions, particularly. the
film signout requirement, impossible to
meet. She believed the probation was
imposed as justification for eventual

Citeas 16 BOLI 163 (1997}

termination and was based on her
medical condition. She was previously
reluctant to resign because she
thought she would lose health cover-
age with a new employer due to her
pre-existing neurological  condition.
She considered that her working con-
ditions had become intolerable, and felt
compelied to leave.

57) On May 26, 1993, Complainant
opened the office and left when the
other receptionists arrived. On May 27,
1993, Complainant telephoned Dr. Wil-
son and reported work as being “very
stressful" She stated she "kind of" quit
that date. She reported stomach upset
and feeling anxious and unable to "un-
wind." Dr. Wilson prescribed valium for
acute anxiety reaction.

58) On May 28, 1993, Complainant
retumed to leave Stoll and Respondent
Meunier a copy of the following :

"Dear Drs. Meunier and Dr. Stoll,

"Due to the unprofessional attitude
and unrealistic demands placed on
me personally by Dr. Paul Me-
unier, | regredt [sic] to do so but
must terminate my employment at
Body Imaging P.C. effective imme-
diatley {sicl.

"l can no longer allow myself to be
employed with and work with a
cornpany that is extremiey [sic] un-
professional and places very high
and unrealistic demands on their
employees. There has been no
compassion or understanding
given to me by Dr. Paul Meunier in
regards to my medical condition.
Since my diagnosis of Muitiple
~ Sclerosis in July 1992, it has be-
. come quite apparent that Dr. Me-
- unier has changed his aftitude and

opinion of me both professionally

and personally and has not al ' _:;

lowed me to obtaine [sic] the level
of employment and work that 1
was doing prior to that time. This
has cause me great fear and
stress, The particular incident of
April 20, 1993 gave me reason to
believe that his anger was out of
control and could result in personal
and physical harm towards me.

"Because of these incidents and
others and the unrealistic de-
mands and verbal abusiveness
and harassment 1 enclose my
keys and vacate the premise [sic]
today.

“fsf Therese M. Zeigler”

59) Stoll never realized an owner-
ship interest in Respondent. He left
employment with Respondent in early
1994, under circumstances described
as "less than amicable.” At the time of
the hearing there was ongoing litigation
between Stoll and Respondent Me-
unier. Stoli admitted a personal dislike
of Respondent Meunier. Respondent
Meunier disputed the accuracy of
some of Stoll's testimony.

60) Complainant had sought coun-
seling on earlier occasions involving,
respectively, treatment of her by her
family and a personal relationship.
The subject matter of those sessions
was not work connected. She did not
seek counseling for the stress she felt
from her job or for the upset resulting
from having to resign.

61) On July 12, 1993, Complainant
began working for Medical Marketing
and Service Group (MMSG), which
was owned by an acquaintance, Mike
Hawkins, who had previously




176 In the Matter of BODY IMAGING, P.C.

suggested that Complainant consider
working there. She was paid $1,500
per month July 12 to October 12,
1993, $1,600 per month October 12,
1993, fo February 1, 1995, and $1,800
per month to the date of hearing (Janu-
ary 22, 1996).

62) Complainant was eaming
$10.50 an hour, or $1,825 per month,
when employment with Respondent
ceased. For the period July to October
1993, she eamed $975 less than if she
had continued with Respondent; for
the period October 1993 to February
1995, she eamed $3,487.50 less; for
the period February 1995 to January
22, 1996, she earned $293.75 less.

63) Complainant had worked as a
volunteer with the YWCA prior to 1994.
In January 1994 she began being paid
at an hourly rate of approximately
$5.25 for about 15 hours a week. She
worked Monday evenings from 5 to
10:30 p.m. and Saturdays from 6:45
am. to around 4 p.m., while working
full ime at MMSG. In addition to her
earnings, she received the equivalent
of monthly dues. Prior to the hearing,
her hourly rate at the YWCA had in-
creased slightly.

64) While working at Respondent,
Complainant received medical insur-
ance, dental insurance, profit-sharing,
pension, life insurance, and disability
insurance. At MMSG, the employer
paid for medical insurance only, Had
Complainant remained employed by
Respondent, she would have been
credited with five per cent pension con-
tributions each month from July 1993
through December 1996 of $91.25 per
month (five per cent of $1,825) or
$2,737.50. She was also out of pocket
$135 for one month's unreimbursed

medical insurance premium and $140
for dental expenses incurred after May
1993,

65) Respondent Meunier's testi-
mony was not totally credible. It was
established that he was a demanding
employer who took his medical and his
corporate duties seriously and that he
wanted employees to avoid mistakes
and set high standards for them to
meet. He denied viewing Complainant

as having MS because he didn't think -:;j;

MS was Complainant's diagnosis,
since what he saw (the MRI result and
partial lab test) was inconclusive, but
he acknowledged having some discus-
sion of Complainant's condition with
Bridges (to whom he referred sarcasti-
cally as "Dr. Marge" as a result), and
that Bridges suggested that Complain-
ant might have MS. He stated that re-
stricting Complainant's driving and
obtaining the medical letters were both
prudent acts showing diligence in pro-
tecting the corporation, but that Com-
plainant was not restored to outside
duties because Weeks was covering
marketing and she was needed in re-
ception. He stated that he acquiesced
to Complainant resuming lead recep-
tionist dutles in early 1993 because
Bridges was ultimately responsible.
Regarding the confrontation with Com-
plainant of April 20, he stated he did
not believe he raised his voice, al-
though an independent witness testi-
fied that he did. He testified he did not
remember giving the film to the patient
on May 24, but could not deny it. He
testified that during busy periods his
opportunity to observe the front, or re-
ceptionist area, was limited to a few
minutes per day and that he was quite
busy in late May 1993. He nonetheless

Citeas 16 BOLI 163 (1997). o

placed Complainant on probation after
four days as her immediate supervisor,
citing a review of her file, one problem
scheduling receptionist coverage as
lead receptionist, and the “lost" film as
justification. He acknowledged that he
nomally only evaluated the office
manager (Bridges) and the chief tech-
nician, and that the May 25 evaluation
of Complainant was his sole evaluation
of a front office person. These seeming
inconsistencies caused the forum to
view Respondent Meunier's testimony
with caution.

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

1) At times material herein, Re-
spondent was an Oregon professional
corporation which engaged and utilized
the personal services of six or more
employees in Oregon in operating a di-
agnostic radiology outpatient clinic. Re-
spondent Meunier was sole owner of
Respondent from late 1991 to the time
of the hearing and had sole and ulti-
mate authority in all personnel and §-
nancial matters.

2) Complainant worked for Re-
spondent from April 1985 untit May 28,
1993. Her immediate supervisor after
late 1989 was Margaret Bridges, who
was supervised by Respondent Me-
unier. Evaluations of Complainant's job
performance were positive overall

3) Multiple sclerosis (MS} is a dis-
ease of the nervous system which
over time alters the structure of por-
tions of the nervous system. The re-
sulting alterations cause lesions, or
scarred areas, leading to malfunctions.
Malfunctions separated by space and
time suggest multiple scarred areas, or
multiple sclerosis. MS is a progres-
sively debilitating physical impairment

which can substantially fimit one or:
more maijor life activity.

4) At times material herein, Com-
plainant exhibited facial numbness
(which was sometimes severe), head-
aches, fatigue, twitching around her left
eye, a left hand tremor, and intermittent
myoclonic jerks. Complainant was
physically impaired by her condition
but was not diagnosed as having MS
and did not have a physical impairment
that substantially limited a major life
activity.

5) Bridges believed that Complain-
ant might have MS. In January 1891,
when Complainant's neurologist, Dr.
Wilson, could not rule out MS, Bridges
suggested that Complainant get a sec-
ond opinion.

6) In December 1991, Complain-
ant was assigned a part time position
in which she used her own automobile.

7) In July 1992, when Bridges
leamed that Dr. Wilson thought MS
was probable, Respondent Meunier
told her to prohibit Complainant's driv-
ing on company business. At his direc-
tion, Bridges checked regarding corp-
orate liabilty and was told that Com-
plainants driving on office business
was not considered a problem.

8) During times material, Dr. Wil-
son did not make a definite diagnosis
of MS. He found no medical basis for
restricting Complainant's job duties.
Nevertheless, Respondent Meunier
continued to prohibit Complainant's
driving on company business.

9) After July 1992, Respondent
Meunier made remarks to or about
Complainant suggesting that she was
not employable elsewhere, was not in-
surable, and was not capable of




178 In the Matter of BODY IMAGING, P.C.

safisfactory job performance due to her
medical condition. In Aprit 1993, he an-
grily told her that she was incompetent,
that she was not responsible enough
to be lead receptionist, that nothing she
did pleased him, that she was lucky to
have a job, and that no one would hire
her with her condition.

10} In late May 1993, Respondent
Meunier accused Complainant of be-
ing unable to handle responsibility and
of always making mistakes, and gave
her a written evaluation placing her on
probation. She felt physically threat-
ened by his anger.

11 On May 28, 1993, feeling un-
able to cope with an intolerable work
environment, Complainant resigned,
citing Respondent Meunier's change in
atfitude toward her due to her medical
condition dating from July 1992 and re-
sulting in unrealistic demands, verbal
abusiveness, and her fear of physical
harm,

12) Respondent Meunier knew that
Complainant was substantially certain
to leave employment as the result of

. the working conditions imposed on her.

13) From July 1993 to January 22,
1896, if Complainant had continued
employment with Respondent, she
would have earned $4,756.25 more,
been credited with $2,737.50 in pen-
sion contributions, and had $275 in
medical and dental expenses paid.

14) Complainant suffered severe
mental distress as a result of Respon-
dents’ conduct.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1) At times material herein, ORS
659.425 provided, in part;

"(1) For the purpose of ORS
859400 to 659.460, it is an

At times material herein, ORS 659.400
provided, in part;

unlawfui employment practice for
any employer to refuse to hire,
employ or promote, to bar or dis-
charge from employment or to dis-
criminate in compensation or in
terms, conditions or privileges of
employment because:

(LR R R

maijor life activities only as a resulf
of the aftitude of others toward
such impairment; or

“(C) Has no physical or mental
impairment but is treated by an
employer or supervisor as having
an impairment.

'(3) 'Employer’ means any per-
son who employs six or more per-
sons and includes the state,
counties, cities, districts, authori-
ties, public corporations and enti-
tes and their instrumentalifies,
except the Oregon National
Guard."

At times materal herein,
839-06-205 provided, in part:

"(7) 'Physical or Mental Impair-

ment means an apparent or medi-

“(c) An individual is regarded
as having a physical or mental -
impairment."

“As used in ORS 658400 to
659,460, unless the context re-
quires otherwise:

“(1) 'Disabled person' means a
person who has a physical or
mental impairment which substan-

OAR

tially limits one or more major life

activiies, has a record of such an

impairment or is regarded as hav-

ing such an impairment.

"{2) As used In subsection (1)
of this section:

"(a) 'Major life activity' includes,
but is not limited to self-care, am-
bulation, communication, transpor-
tation, education, socialization,
employment and ability to acquire,
rent or maintain property.

LR R &2

"(c) 'ls regarded as having an
impairment  means that the
individual:

"(A} Has a physical or mental
impairment that does not substan-
tially limit major life activities but is
treated by an employer or supervi-
sor as having such a limitation;

"(B) Has a physical or mental
impairment that substantially limits

At times material
839-06-215 provided, in part.

cally detectable condition which
weakens, diminishes, restricts or
otherwise damages an individual's
health or physical or mental
activity."

herein, QAR

"(1} As it perains to employ-
ment, ORS 659.425 protects a
[disabled] person, as defined in
ORS 659.400, from discrimination
by an employer because of a per-
ceived or actual physical or mental
impairment which, with reasonable
accommodation, does not prevent
the performance of the work
involved."

At times material herein, ORS 659.435
provided, in part:
“Any person claiming to be ag-
grieved by an unlawful employ-
ment practice may file a complaint
under ORS 650.040 * * *. The
Commissioner of the Bureau of

Citeas 16 BOLI 163 (1997). 179

Labor and Industies may then
proceed and shall have the same
enforcement powers, and if the
complaint is found to be justified
the complainant shal be entitied to
the same remedies, under ORS
659.050 to 659.085 as in the case
of any other complaint filed under
ORS 659.040 * **."

The Commissioner of the Bureau of
Labor and Industries has jurisdiction
over the persons and subject matter
herein.

2) At times material herein, Re-
spondent was an employer in this state
subject to ORS 659.010 to 659.110
and 659.400 fo 659.460.

3) The actions, inactions, state-
ments, and motivations of Margaret
Bridges and Respondent Meunier are
properly imputed to Respondent
herein.

4) Attimes material herein, Marga-
ret Bridges, Respondent's supervisory
employee, regarded Complainant as
having multiple sclerosis (MS), a physi-
cal impairment, and treated her as if
she were substantially limited in the
maijor life activities of employment and
transportation. Bridges did this when
she suggested to Respondent Meunier
that Complainant might have an acci-
dent in her condition while driving on
Respondent's behalf that would create
liability for Respondent. This substan-
tially limited Complainant's ability to be
employed in her public relations, mar-
keting, and delivery driving duties and
in the additional broad class or range
of jobs requiring driving. Complainant
had not been diagnosed as having MS
and had no impairment that substan-
tially fimited her in any major life activ-
ity. Respondent viclated ORS




180 In the Matter of BODY IMAGING, P.C.

659.425(1)(c) in changing the terms
and conditions of her employment.

5} At times materal herein, ORS
659.030 provided, in part:

(1} For the purposes of ORS
*** 659400 to 659460 * * * it is
an unlawful employment practice:

"ok ok K ko

"(g) For any person, whether
an employer or employee, to aid,
abet, incite, compel or coerce the
doing of any of the acts forbidden
under ORS * * * 659.400 to
659.460 ™ * * or to attempt to do
s0."

At times material herein, Respondent
Meunier aided Respondent by regard-
ing Complainant as having MS, a
physical impairment, and treated her
as if she were substantially limited in
the major life activities of employment
and transportation when he sanctioned
the removal of Complainant's driving
duties and later continued to prohibit
her from driving on Respondent's be-
half. Complainant had not been diag-
nosed as having MS and had no
impairment that substantially limited
her in any major life activity. Respon-
dent Meunier viclated ORS 659.030
(1X).

6) At times material herein, Re-
spondent Meunier perceived, re-
garded, and treated Complainant as
having MS, a physical impairment, and
limited in her major life activity of em-
ployment when, based on her medical
condition, he made negative remarks
about her employability, insurability,
performance, competence, and re-
sponsibility, and placed her on a pro-
bation with conditions she felt she
could not meet, all of which was

unwelcome and offensive to her, made

her feel physically threatened, and in
tentionally and deliberately createq
hostile and intimidating terms and con:
diions of employment so intolerabla

that she felt compelled to resign. Com:

plainant had not been diagnosed ag
having MS and had no impairment tha

substantially limited her in any major .

life activity. By consfructively discharg

ing Complainant, Respondent violated
ORS 659.425(1)(c) and Respondent

Meunier violated ORS 659.030(1){(g).

7) Pursuant to ORS 659.060(3) -

and by the terms of ORS 659.010(2),
the Commissioner of the Bureau of La
bor and industries has the authority to

issue a cease and desist order requir- |
ing Respondents to perform an act or .

series of acts in order to eliminate the
effects of an unlawfui practice. The
amounts awarded in the Order below
are a proper exercise of that authority.

OPINION
1. ORS 659.425(1)(c) Liability

The record herein established that
Complainant was freated adversely in
her employment with Respondent fol-
lowing an examination in July 1992,
from which her neurclogist conciuded
that a diagnosis of multiple sclerosis
(MS) was "probable." MS is a progres-
sive physical impairment which can
substantially fimit major life activities.
At the time, Complainant was engaged
part-time in public relations work for
Respondent, which involved driving
her own car,

Complainant's immediate supervi-
sor from late 1989 to mid-May 1993,
Margaret Bridges, dealt periodically
with Complainant's performance and
felt that her strengths outweighed her

‘weaknesses. Bridges leamed immedi-
ately of the July 1992 diagnosis, which
‘strengthened her belief that Complain-
“ant had MS and which she discussed
‘with Respondent Meunier. He prohib-
ited Complainant from driving on behalf

of the office. He continued the prohibi-
fion after Bridges reported that Re-

“gpondent's attomey and Respondent's

insurer had advised that Complainant's
driving for the office was not a problem,
and again after both of Complainant's
neurclogical consultants had written
letters to verify that Complainant's abil-
ity to drive was not affected. From a
projected two days per week on public
relations, Complainant was reduced to
a few hours a month.

Respondent Meunier's attitude fo-
ward Complainant changed after July
14, 1992, and his dissatisfaction with
her performance escalated. His in-
creasingly severe crificisms of her per-
formance were coupled with negative
remarks about the effects of her per-
ceived medical condition. Respondent
Meunier testified that there was insuffi-
cient data in the MRI and CSF informa-
tion that he saw for him to diaghose
MS. His counsel argued that for that
reason, Respondent Meunier could not
have regarded Complainant as dis-
abled. But it is not necessary under
ORS 659.425(1)(c) that the "disabled
person" have the actual impairment
they are perceived to have. The statute
is violated when the individual is re-
garded as having a disability. An indi-
vidual is regarded as having a
disabling impairment when she is seen
as unemployable, or uninsurable, or
incapable or incompetent because of
either a known or a suspected medical
condition.

Citeas 16 BOLI 163 (1997). 181

Respondents also argued that be-
cause Complainant was promoted to
lead receptionist during the period that
Respondent Meunier was allegedly
treating her as disabled, Respondents
could not have been guilty of discrimi-
nation. The facts, however, suggest
that Respondent Meunier did not favor
the reassignment to lead receptionist
and permitted it only because Bridges
would have to deal with any shortcom-
ings. The facts are also clear that Re-
spondent Meunier sanctioned the
removal of Complainants driving du-
ties, leading !o the loss of her market-
ing duties, and that he made negative
remarks about her employability and
performance and placed her on proba-
tion. Thus, his alleged acquiescence in
one positive decision does not over-
shadow his role in the discriminatory
decisions.

Respondents questioned the credi-
bility of Complainant's claims, pointing
to the lack of such allegations in Comn-
plainant's unemployment application or
in any of the responses to criticisms in
her personnel file and alleging that she
did not suggest discrimination until well
after she quit. But her letter of resigna-
tion stated her belief that it was her
medical condition that accounted for
Respondent Meunier's described att-
tude toward her after July of 1992

2. ORS 659.030(1)(g) Liability

Respondents argued that Respon-
dent Meunier was not an employer
contemplated by ORS 659.030(1), as
"employer” is defined in ORS 659.010
(6), citing Ballinger v. Kiamath Pacific
Com., 135 Or App 438, 898 P2d 232
(1995). That case was brought under
ORS 659.121, which provides a right
of suit in state court for persons




182 in the Matter of BODY IMAGING, P.C.

agarieved by certain statutory unlawful
employment practices, including viola-
tions of ORS 659.030. In that case, the
circuit court complaint named two em-
ployees and the corporate president, a
majority shareholder, as defendants to
charges of violating ORS 659.030
(1)(@) and (b). The Court of Appeals
held that none of the three met the
statutory definition of "employer.”

At times material, ORS 659.030
provided, in pertinent part:

(1) For the purposes of ORS
659.010 to 659.110, 659.227,
659.330, 659.340, 658400 to
659.460 and 659.505 to 659.545, it
i an  unlawful  employment
practice:

oAk ok ok k

"(g) For any person, whether
an employer or an employee, to
aid, abet, incite, compel or coerce
the doing of any of the acts forbid-
den under ORS 652.010 to
659.110, 659.400 to 659.460 and
859.505 to 659.545 or o attempt
to doso.”

This provision, as it refers o ORS
659.400 to 659.435, has been un-
changed since 1975, except for
renumbering.”

This proceeding is not brought un-
der ORS 659.121. This case is brought
in the administrative forum under ORS
659.060 following the filing of an
administrative complaint under ORS
659.040 and a finding of substantiai
evidence under ORS 659.050. The
Agency did not allege that Respondent
Meunler was an employer. The phrase

“whether employer or employee” in
ORS 659.030(1)(g) is exemplary and
not exclusive. Respondent Meunier
was a person (ORS 659.010(12)) who
was charged with having "aided and
abetted” the doing of acts forbidden by
ORS 659.425, in viclation of ORS
659.030(1){g). He was thus a "respon-
dent' {ORS 659.010(13)). As a re-
spondent, he may be required by a
cease and desist order to "[plerform an
act or series of acts * * * reasonably
calculated to carry out the purposes of
[the statute and] eliminate the effects of
an unlawful practice found * * * " CRS
659.060(3), 659.010(2)(a).

A corporate president and owner
who commits an act rendering the cor-
poration liable for an unlawful employ-
ment practice may also be found fo
have aided and abetted the corpora-
fion's unlawful employment practice.

"The Commissioner has long held
that corporate presidents are liable
for aiding and abetting their Re-
spondent corporations where the
presidents were found to have per-
sonally sanctioned or engaged in
the alleged discriminatory acts. In
the Matter of Salem Construction
Company, Inc., 12 BOLl 78,
87-88, 90 (1993); In the Matter of
Allied Computerized Credit &
Collections, Inc., 9 BOLI 208, 214,
218 (1991}, In the Matter of Sapp’s
Realty, Inc., 4 BOLl 232, 270-72
(1985), In the Matter of N.H.
Kneisel, Inc., 1 BOLI 28, 30, 38
{1976)." In the Malter of Gardner
Cleaners, inc., 14 BOU 240, 254
(1995)."

* ORS 658.030(5) in 1975; 659.030(1)(e) in 1977 and 1979, and 659.030

{1)(g), 1981 through 1993.

See also In the Matter of Wild Plum Restaurant, Inc., 10 BOLI 19 {1991}

Citeas 16 BOLI 163 (1997). 183

in this case, Respondent Meunier

“sanctioned the removal of Complain-

ant's driving duties based on an un-
founded assumption that her medical
condition formed a risk to the corpora-
fion. In addition, based on her medicai

- condition, he created an intimidating

work atmosphere characterized by
criticism of Complainant's supposed
performance deficiencies based on her
employability, insurabilify, perform-
ance, competence, and responsibility,
and placed her on probation with con-
ditions she felt she could not meet, all
of which was unwelcome and offen-
sive to her, made her feel physically
threatened, and which intentionally and
deliberately created hostile and intimi-
dating terms and conditions of employ-
ment so intolerable that she felt
compelled to resign.

On the day that the proposed order
issued, the Oregon Court of Appeals
decided Schram v. Albertson's, Inc.,
146 Or App 415, 934 P2d 483 (1997),
wherein the court confirmed that a su-
pervisor could be individually guilty of
aiding and abetfing an employer's un-
fawful employment practice under
ORS 659.030(1)(g). However, the
court determined that a back pay rem-
edy was not available from such aider
and abettor supervisors charged with
violation of ORS 659.030(1){g) in a c¢ir-
cuit court proceeding under ORS

£659.121. The court reascned that the
uitimate responsibility for wage loss
was with the employer.

As observed previously, this pro-
ceeding is not based on ORS 659.121.
Remedies available under ORS
659.060(3) in the Commissioner's ad-
ministrative forum have not always run
parallel to remedies available in circuit
court under ORS 659.121(1). For in-
stance, compensatory damages for
mental suffering are recoverable under
ORS 659.060(3);” compensatory dam-
ages for mental suffering, in contrast,
are not available under ORS
659.121(1).”

Under ORS 659.010(2), the Com-
missioner has authority to fashion a
remedy adequate to eliminate the ef
fects of any unlawhil practice found
and to protect the rights of other per-
sons similarly situated (ie., to the per-
son harmed). The loss of wages
through loss of employment, as well as
mental suffering, can be an effect of
discrimination attributable to an em-
player, although perpetrated by a vic-
tim's co-employee or manager, or,
indeed by a non-employee customer.
Accordingly, the order in this case
awards both back pay and mental suf-
fering damages against Respondent
corporation for violation of ORS
659.425(1)(c), and against Respon-

(holding corporate owner and president subject to ORS 659.030(1)(g) as an
aider and abettor); In the Matter of Loyal Order of Moose, 13 BOLI 1 (1994)
and In the Matter of Oregon Rural Opportunities, 2 BOLE 8 (1980) (both holding
employer's manager liable under ORS 659.030(1)(g)); and Sterting v. Klamath
Forest Protective Association, 19 Or App 383, 528 P2d 574 (1974) (holding
employer's manager liable under former ORS 659.030(5)).

S Wiltiams v. Joyce, 4 Or App 482, 479 P2d 513, rev den (1971); School

District No. 1 v. Nifsen, 271 Or 461, 534 P2d 1135 (1975); Fred Meyer, Inc. v.
Bureau of Labor, 39 Or App 253, 592 P2d 564, rev den (1979).

** Holien v. Sears, supra.



184 In the Matter of BODY IMAGING, P.C.

dent Meunier for violation of ORS
659.030{1)(g).

3. Constructive Discharge

Respondents argued that in order
to prove a claim of constructive dis-
charge, the Agency was required to
show that Respondents

"deliberately created and main-
tained working conditions with the
purpose of forcing [Complainant]
fo resign. Bell v. First Inferstate
Bank, 103 Or App 165, 168, 796
P2d 1226 (1990) . . . See, also,
Seifz v. Albina Human Resources
Center, 100 Or App 665, 674-75,
788 P2d 1004 (1990);, and
Bratcher v. Sky Chefs, Inc., 308 Or
501, 783 P2d 4 (1989)."

Bralcher arose from questions cer-
tified from the US District Court to the
Oregon Supreme Court regarding the
tort of wrongful discharge in at-will em-
ployment. Equating constructive dis-
charge to involuntary resignation, the
court fashioned a subjective standard:
that the deliberately created or main-
tained unacceptable working condi-
tions must be imposed with the
intention that the employee resign and
that the employee must have left be-
cause of them. Brafcher, 783 P2d at 6.

Pricr to Bratcher, this forum ad-
hered to an objective standard regard-
ing constructive discharge that if the
employer imposes objectively intoler-
able working conditions, the em-
ployee's resignation due to those
conditions is constructively a dis-
charge. In the Matter of West Coast
Truck Lines, Inc., 2 BOLI 192 (1981),
affd without opinion, 63 Or App 383,
665 P2d 882 (1983); In the Matter of
Sapp's Realty, 4 BOLI 232 (1985); In

statutorily unlawful discrimination leave
no reasonable alternative to resigna-
tion, the resignation equates to a dis-
charge regardless of the employers
intent about the employee's tenure. In
the Matter of William Kirby, 9 BOL1 258
.(1991); In the Matter of Lee Schamp,
10 BOLU 1 (1991); In the Matter of Wild
" Plum Restaurant, inc., 10 BOLI 19
- (1991); In the Matter of Chalet Restat+-
rant and Bakery, 10 BOLI 183 (1992),
© affd without opinion, JLG4, Inc., v. Bu-
" reau of Labor and Industries, 125 Or
- App 588, 865 P2d 1344 (1993); In the
" Matter of Sunnyside Inn, 11 BOLI 151
(1993); In the Matter of RJ's All Ameni-
can Restaurant, 12 BOLI 24 (1993); In
the Matter of Loyal Order of Moose, 13

the Matter of Richard Niquette, 5 BOL
93 (1986); In the Matfer of Deanng
Miller, 8 BOLI 12 (1986); In the Mats,
of Lee's Cafe, 3 BOLI 1 (1989).

In Bell, the court cited Brafcher in
holding that a constructive discharge
under ORS 659.030(1){a) be estab-
lished by a showing that the employer:

"deliberately created or maintained
working conditions with the pur
pose of forcing [the employee] to-=
resign.” 796 P2d at 1227. _
In Seitz, Bratcher was followed with
the court requiring that under

"an allegation of constructive dis
charge in a claim for violation of -

ORS 659.030(1)(f), [the employee] -

miust prove that [the employer] (1)

deliberately retaliated, because

{the employee] filed the discrimina-
tion complaints, (2) with the intent
of forcing [the employee] to leave
employment and (3) that {the em-
ployee] left employment because
of retaliation." 788 P2d at 1010.

Despite those holdings dealing with
ORS chapter 659, this forum continued
to follow its own earlier precedent. In
the Matter of City of Umatilla, 9 BOLI

91 (1990), affd without opinion, City of |

Umatilta v. Bureau of Labor and Indus-
fries, 110 Or App 151, 821 P2d 1134
(1991}; In the Matter of Allied Comput-
erized Credit & Collections, Inc., 9
BOLI 206 (1991). The Commissioner
explained that the Bralcher test for
working conditions created by statuto-
rity unlawful discrimination could pro-
duce results inconsistent with the
Commissicner's remedial authority un-
der Oregon civil Aights statutes and
held that where objectively intolerable
working conditions created by

BOLI 1 (1994).

Recently, the Oregon Supreme
Court rejected the subjective standard
of Bratcher.

" ***In view of the Bratcher
courf's blurring of the distinction
between purpose and intent, we
now hold that the court erred when
it held that a plaintiff must show, to
establish a constructive discharge,
that an employer acted with the
pupose of forcing the employee to
resign. That one aspect of the
Bratcher opinion was inadequately
considered when it was decided,
and we will no longer adhere to it
* * * [T]o establish a constructive
discharge, [the employee] must al-
lege and prove that (1} the em-
ployer intentionally created or
intentionally maintained specified
working condition(s); (2} those
working conditions were so intoler-
able that a reasonable person in
the employeg's position would
have resigned because of them;

Citeas 16 BOLI 163 (1997). 185

(3) the employer desired to cause
the employee to leave employ-
ment as a result of those working
conditions or knew that the em-
ployee was certain, or substantially
certain, to leave employment as a
resulf of those working conditions;
and (4) the employee did leave the
employment as a result of those
working conditions." McGanly v.
Staudenraus, 321 Or 532, 557,
901 P2d 841, 856 (1995) (empha-
sis in original; footnotes omitted).

This forum adopted the McGanty stan-
dard in In the Maftter of Thomas Myers,
15 BOLI 1 (1996).

Respondent Meunier knew that
Complainant was substantially certain
to leave as a result of working condi-
tions he imposed because Bridges had
resigned when a similar probation
threatening “immediate termination"
was imposed.

4. Damages

a. Lost Famings

Respondents argued that, even if
Complainant were unlawfully dis-
charged, she has not suffered any re-
coverable damages. Respondents
argued that even if she were entifled to
back pay, she had no economic loss
because of her earnings with the
YWCA. The evidence was, however,
that Complainanf's earnings at the
YWCA were from part-time employ-
ment performed outside her regular
working hours. In other words, she
would have earned the same amount
even if she had remained employed by
Respondent. In such circumstances,
the part-time earings do not reduce
the wage loss caused by the unlawful
practice. In the Matter of Peggy's Cafe,




186 In the Matter of BODY IMAGING, P.C.

7 BOLY 281 (1989), In the Matter of
Lee's Cafe, 8 BOLI 1 (15889). In this fo-
rum, it is incumbent upon a respondent
fo establish any failure to mitigate dam-
ages. OAR 838-50-260(5) (former
OAR 839-30-105 to the same effect);
in the Matfer of Lucille's Hair Care, 5
BOLI 13 (1985) on remand from Og-
den v. Bureau of Labor, 299 Or 93,
699 P2d 189 (1985). Pensicn contribu-
tions lost are also lost eamings. In the
Matter of West Linn School District, 3
JT, 10 BOL 45 (1991); in the Matter of
Mini-Mart Food Stores, Inc., 3 BOLI
262 (1983}, In the Matter of City of
Portland, 2 BOLI 21 (1980), 2 BOLI 71
(1981); affd, City of Portland v. Bureau
of Labor and Industries, 298 Or 104
(1984).

b. Mental Suffering

As to the appropriateness of mental
suffering damages, Respondents also
argued that Oregon law does not allow
for recovery of emotional distress or
mental suffering damages, only back
pay, and cites Holflen v. Sears, 298 Or
76, 689 P2d 1292 (1984). Holien was
brought under ORS 659.121, which
provided only for equitable relief. The
statement quoted is comect, but it does
not apply to this proceeding. Again, this
proceeding was not brought under
ORS 659.121, but rather is brought in
the administrative forum under ORS
659.080. This forum has previously
niled adverse to Respondents' argu-
ment as follows:

"It is well settled that the Com-
missioner may award compensa-
tory damages for mental suffering
as an administrative remedy under
the Oregon civil rights law. Wi-
fiams v. Joyce, 4 Or App 482, 504,
479 P2d 513, 523, 524, rev den

(1971); Schoof Disfrict No. 1 v. N
sen, 271 Or 461, 484-86, 534 P2d

1135, 1146 (1975), Fred Meyer,:
Inc., v. Bureau of Labor, [39 Or.

App 253, 592 P2d 564, rev de
(1979)]; Gaudry v. Bureau of La

bor and Industries, 48 Or App 589,
617 P2d 668, 670-71 (1980); City
of Portland v. Bureau of Laborand -

Industies, 298 Or 104, 690 P2d

475, 484 (1984); Schipporeit v,

Roberts, 93 Or App 12, 760 P2d
1339, 134243, affd, 308 Or 199,
778 P2d 953 (1989). See also
OAR 839-03-090.

“As the court stated in Schip-

poreit, the legislative history of
ORS 659.121, which provides for
civit suits in circuit court, does not
show:

‘any intention to abrogate the
previously existing powers of
the Commissicner recognized
in Willams v. Joyce, stipra. In
Holien, the Supreme Court con-

cluded that the 1977 legislation -

did not eliminate or reduce ex-
isting administrative remedies,
including damages, in employ-
ment discrimination.' 83 Or App
12, 760 P2d at 1341,

"Thus, Respondents reliance on
Holien is misplaced. The Supreme
Court has specifically recognized
the Commissioners power fo
award mental suffering damages
under the Oregon civil rights law.”
In the Matter of Harry Markwell, 8
BOLI 80, 82 (1989).

In Holien, the Oregon Supreme
Court reviewed extensively the history
of the legislation, (Or Laws 1977, ch.
453) which became ORS 659.121.
The Court concluded that the

legislature did not intend to foreclose

- the existing administrative remedies

before the Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, stating:

“in essence, the legislature, by
its final action, said to aggrieved
employees that under slate
statute:

"(1} You may continue to obtain
such relief, including general
damages, as is provided under
administrative remedies.

"(2) You may obtain equitable
relief as we provide by this
statute.

"(3) You are deprived of a jury
trial under the statute.

"(4) You may not recover gen-
eral or punitive damages under
the statute.” 689 P2d at 1302
(emphasis supplied).
The statute itself dictates the same
conclusion. ORS 658.121(4) states, in
pertinent part:
"This secfion shall not be con-
strued to limit or alter in any way
the authority or power of the com-
missioner or to limit or alter in any
way any of the rights of an individ-
ual complainant until and unless
the complainant commences civil
suit or action."

The Commissioner of the Bureau of
Labor and Industries is authorized to
award compensatory damages, includ-
ing mental suffering damages, in the
administrative forum as a means rea-
sonably calculated to efiminate the ef-
fects of any unlawful practice found.

Citeas 16 BOLI 163 (1997). 187

When Complainant was deprived
of her outside public relations duties
due to her medical condition, she felt
as though she had been labeled an in-
valid and demoted. She was embar-
rassed, hurt, upset, and humiliated.
She felt increasingly that Respondent
Meunier wanted her to leave and she
worried about health coverage. She
appeared nervous and anxious, her
confidence and self-esteem were
shaken, and she dreaded coming to
work. She was intimidated by Respon-
dent Meunier, felt physically threatened
by his anger, and was sometimes in
fears from verbal confrontations with
him. When she resigned, she felt
stripped of personal dignity and re-
spect and that conditions had hecome
intolerable. She suffered stomach up-
set and her physician found an acute
anxiety reaction due to stress. This evi-
dence established Complainant's enti-
tement to the mental suffering
damages awarded herein.

5. Respondents' Exceptions

Respondents timely filed excep-
tions to the proposed order. Each is
quoted and discussed below.

Exception 1.

"The proposed order fails to find
as fact whether or not Complain-
ant had a physical impairment."

This exception addressed Com-
plainant's protected class membership,
that is, her status as a disabled person
under the definitional section of the
statute, ORS 659.400, entitled fo the
protection afforded by the operational
section, ORS 659.425. Respondents

* ORS 659.121 has since been amended providing for compensatory and
punitive damages for certain unlawful practices; the quoted language regarding
the powers of the commissioner remains the same.




188 In the Matter of BODY IMAGING, P.C.

correctly pointed out that the proposed
order failed to distinguish with precision
among the definitions of disabled per-
sons possible under ORS 659.400(2).
This defect is corrected in this order.
The factual findings have been revised
so that the forum has found that Com-
plainant had no impairment that sub-
stantially limited her in any major life
activity but was treated by the em-
ployer as if she had such an impair-
ment and was so limited. This
describes a violation of ORS 659.425
(1)c).

Exception 2.

"The proposed order fails to ad-
dress or resolve key factual issues
regarding Respondents' liability.

"a, There is no dispute that
Complainant's duties were chan-
ged because ancther, more highly
qualified employee took over her
outside responsibilites, and be-
cause another receptionist left.”

While it is true that Weeks had be-
come the marketing point person,
Complainant continued to assist in this
effort as planned. The curtailment of
her driving negatively affected her op-
portunity to so assist and was clearly
triggered by a perception of her physi-
cal limitations. It was the initial iflustra-
tion of a series of adverse occurrences
traceable to Respondent Meunier's
view of those limitations. Respondent
Meunier's increased criticism and re-
marks regarding her competerice were
further ilustrations. Because she was
already a receptionist, the unpredicted
happenstance of the departure of an-
other employee leading to permanent
reception duties over three months
later was not seen as one of those oc-
currences. Neither was the probation

resuting from her late retum from._
vacation. :

“b. There is no dispute that the.
performance problems for which
Complainant was placed on pro-;
bation long predated her purpoﬂedr
diagnosis."

Respondents supported this ex-
ception with observations from Com-
plainanf's personnel file regarding
errors and inattention (February and:
April 1992), and aititude (May 1992).
Respondents argued that to treat the
disciplinary action of May 1993 "as evi-
dence of discrimination, or as an act of
discrimination itself creates an un-
workable standard for employers” re-
garding "problem employees” But
Respondent Meunier's previous oral
criticism and comment to and about
Complainant suggested that his view
of her as impaired played a role. Thus,
the "standard" enunciated by the find-
ing is that discipline may not be moti-
vated, wholly or in part, by discrim-
inatory intent, even if Complainant was
not a perfect employee.

"It is not a prerequisite to statutory
protection against discrimination :
that a complainant be a superior, |
error-free worker." In the Matter of =~
Snyder Roofing & Sheet Metal, |
inc., 11 BOLi 61, 82 (1992}, CE
Exception 2. is denied.

Exception 3.
"Respondents except to the pro- =
posed orders conclusion and -
opinion that Respondents' conduct
toward Complainant was moti-
vated by an intent to discriminate, -
that it brought about a constructive
termination, and that it resuited in -
damage as found to Complainant.

"For all the reasons stated in
their submissions at the hearing of
this matter, and for the reason that
the evidence does not support the
conclusions of the order, Respon-
dents except to the proposed
order."

The forum has reviewed the argument
" and evidence including Respondents'
~ submissions and found that the record,

taken as a whole, supports the pro-

. posed order as revised herein. Excep-

tion 3 is denied.
ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, as author-
ized by ORS 659.060(3) and
659.010(2), and in order to eliminate
the effects of the unlawful practices
found, Respondents BODY IMAGING,
P.C. and PAUL MEUNIER, M.D. are
hereby ordered to:

1) Deliver to the Fiscal Office of
the Bureau of Labor and Industries,
State Office Building, Ste 1010, 800
NE Oregon Street, # 32, Portland, Ore-
gon 97232-2162, a certified check,
payable to the Bureau of Labor and in-
dustries in trust for THERESE ZEI-
GLER, in the amount of,

a) FIVE THOUSAND THIRTY-
ONE DOLLARS AND TWENTY-FIVE
CENTS ($5,031.25), less lawfu! deduc-
tions, representing $4,756.25 in wages
lost by Complainant between May 28,
1993, and January 22, 1996, and $275
in unreimbursed medical and dental
expenditures between those dates,
plus

by TWO THOUSAND SEVEN
HUNDRED THIRTY DOLLARS
($2,730) representing pension conlri-
butions for July 1, 1993, to January 1,
1996, said sum to be paid into

Citeas 16 BOLI 183 (1997). 189

Respondent's pensicn plan for the use
of THERESE ZEIGLER, plus

c} THIRTY THOUSAND DOL-
LARS ($30,000), representing com-
pensatory damages for the mental and
emotional  distress suffered by
THERESE ZEIGLER as a result of Re-
spondents' unlawful practices found
herein, plus

d) interest at the legal rate from
January 22, 1996, on the sum of
$5,031.25 until paid, plus

e) Interest at the legal rate on the
sum of $1,092 from June 30, 1994, un-
til paid, interest at the legal rate on the
sum of $1,092 from June 30, 1995, un-
til paid, and interest at the legal rate on
the sum of $546 from January 1, 1896,
unti! paid, plus

f) Interest at the legal rate on the
sum of $30,000 from the date of the Fi-
nal Order herein untl Respondents
comply therewith, and

2) Cease and desist from discrimi-
nating against any employee based
upon the employee’s status as a dis-
abled person.




190 In the Matter of DIRAN BARBER

In the Matter of

DIRAN BARBER, dba Bob's Bistro,
Respondent.

Case Number 63-97
Final Order of the Commissioner
Jack Roberts
Issued September 25, 1997,

SYNOPSIS

Respondent, who operated a bar,
employed claimant as a bartender on a
monthly salary for all hours worked.
Claimant was not an executive em-
ployee excluded from coverage of the
minimum wage laws. Since the salary
did not compensate claimant at the
minimum wage rate plus the overtime
rate for all hours worked, respondent
failed to pay claimant all wages due
upon termination, in violation of ORS
653.025(3) (minimum wages), OAR
839-20-030 (overtime wages), and
ORS 652.140(1). Respondent's failure
to pay the wages was willful, and the
commissioner ordered respondent to
pay civil penalty wages, pursuant {o
ORS 652150, ORS 652.140(1),
652.150, 653.025(3), 653.055(1) and

(2), 653.261(1), and OAR 839-20-030

(1)

The above-entiled contested case
came on regularly for hearing before
Douglas A. McKean, designated as
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) by
Jack Roberts, Commissioner of the
Bureau of Labor and Industries for the
State of Oregon. The hearing was held
on August 14, 1997, in the offices of
the Oregon State Employment Depart-

ment, 2075 Sheridan Avenue, No&
Bend, Oregon. '

The Bureau of Labor and Industrie
(the Agency) was represented by Ala
McCuliough, an employee of the
Agency. Lewis Wetzell (Claimant) was.
present throughout the hearing. Diran’
Barber (Respondent) was present
throughout the hearing.

The Agency called -the following:
witnesses: Sanford Groat, a compli-
ance specialist with the Wage and
Hour Division of the Agency; Lewis
Wetzell, Claimant, and Sonja Wetzell,
Claimant's wife. Respondent called
himself as a withess.

Administrative exhibits X-1 to X-14
and Agency exhibits A-1 to A5 were
offered and received into evidence. Af-
ter the hearing and pursuant to the
ALJS's request, the Agency recalculated
the wages alleged due. The ALJ re-

ceived the Agency's recalculation, =
marked administrative exhibit X-15, 1
and closed the record on August 18, ;f .

1997.

Having fully considered the entire |
record in this matter, I, Jack Roberts,
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries, hereby make the fol- -
lowing Findings of Fact (Procedural .
and on the Merits), Ultimate Findings

of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opinion,
and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT -
PROCEDURAL

1) On Aprl 15, 1996, Claimant
filed a wage claim with the Agency. He -

alleged that he had been employed by
Respondent and that Respondent had

failed fo pay wages eamed and due to

him.

. 2) At the same time that he filed
he wage claim, Claimant assigned to
the Commissioner of Labor, in trust for
iaimant, all wages due from Respon-
ent.

3) On February 25, 1997, the
gency served on Respondent an Or-
er of Determination based upon the

- wage claim filed by Claimant and the
= Agency's investigation. The Order of
. Determination alleged that Respon-
“dent owed a ftotal of $3,857.15 in
- wages and $1,140 in civil penalty
. wages. The Order of Determination re-
- quired that, within 20 days, Respon-

dent either pay these sums in trust o

- the Agency, or request an administra-
- tive hearing and submit an answer to
- the charges.

4) OnMarch 17, 1997, the Agency
received Respondent's answer and re-
quest for a contested case hearing,
dated March 5, 1997. In his answer,
Respondent denied that he owed
Claimant unpaid wages. He contended
that Claimant was a bar manager and
that he and Claimant had a salary
agreement rather than an hourly wage
agreement.

5) On June 17, 1997, the Hearings
Unit issued a Notice of Hearing to the
Respondent, the Agency, and the
Claimant indicating the time and place
of the hearing. Together with the No-
tice of Hearing, the forum sent a docu-
ment entitted "Notice of Contested
Case Rights and Procedures” contain-
ing the information required by ORS
183.413, and a copy of the forum's
contested case hearings rules, OAR
839-050-0000 to 838-050-0440. Upon
Respondent's motion and following a
conference call among the ALJ, Re-
spondent, and Mr. McCuilough for the

Cite as 16 BOLI 190 (1997). by

Agency, the ALJ postponed the hear-
ing date and reset it for August 14,
1997.

8) On.une 27, 1997, the Adminis-
trafive Law Judge issued a discovery
order to the participants directing them
each to submit a summary of the case,
including a list of the witnesses to be
called and the identification and de-
scription of any physical evidence to be
offered into evidence, together with a
copy of any such document or evi-
dence, according to the provisions of
OAR 839-050-0200 and 839-050-
0210. The summaries were due by
July 7, 1997. The order advised the
parficipants of the sanctions, pursuant
to OAR 839-050-0200(8), for failure to
submit the summary. The ALJ gave
Respondent an extension of time until
August 8, 1997, to submit his case
summary. The Agency submitted a
timely summary and later supple-
mented it Respondent failed to submit
one.

7y On July 2, 1997, the Agency
moved for a discovery order, with an
attached exhibit showing the Agency's
aftempt fo obtain Respondenfs re-
cords through an informal exchange of
information. On July 3, 1997, the ALJ
wrote to Respondent conceming the
motion and set a July 8, 1997, deadiine
for a response to the motion. On July
10, 1997, the ALJ granted the
Agency’s motion and issued a discov-
ery order directing Respondent to pro-
vide by July 15, 1997, various records
regarding the employment of Claimant.
The ALJ later granted Respondent an
extension of time to August 5, 1997, to
produce the requested documents to
the Agency. Respondent did not pro-
vide any records before or at hearing.




192

8) At the start of the hearing, Re-
spondent said he had reviewed the
“Notice of Contested Case Rights and
Procedures” and had no questions
about it

9) Pursuant to ORS 183.415(7),
the ALJ explained the issues involved
in the hearing, the matters to be
proved or disproved, and the proce-
dures governing the conduct of the
hearing.

10} At the end of the hearing, the
ALJ asked the Agency to submit a re-
calculation of the alleged wages due.
The ALJ received the recalculation on
August 19, 1997, and closed the
record.

11) On August 29, 1997, the Ad-
ministrative Law Judge issued a Fro-
posed Order in this matter. Included in
the Proposed Order was an Excep-
tions Notice that allowed ten days for
filing exceptions to the Proposed Or-
der. On September 5, 1997, the Hear-
ings Unit received Respondent's timely
exceptions, which the forum has ad-
dressed in the Opinion section of this
Final Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT - THE MERITS

1) During all times material herein,
the Respondent, a person, did busi
ness as Bob's Bistro, a bar located in
Coos Bay, Oregon. He invested the
money to lease the building and busi-
ness from their owner, Bob Downer
(phonetic), and obtained the necessary
licenses to operate the bar.

2) From August 16, 1995, to April
7, 1996, Respondent employed Claim-
ant as a bartender. Respondent and
Claimant had no partnership agree-
ment. Claimant had no ownership in-
terest in the business, invested no

In the Matter of DIRAN BARBER

money in it, had no right to share prof-
its from the business, and was not §-
able for any losses from the business,
Respondent and Claimant had a goal
of becoming partners to buy the build-
ing that housed the bar.

3) Initially, Respondent and Claim- « |-

ant had an oral agreement that Claim-
ant would work for $6.50 per hour.
Soon after the bar cpened, they rene-

gotiated and Claimant agreed to work |
for $800 per month for al hours |

worked.

4) Respondent kept no time re-

cords for Claimant. A log book kept in
the bar
worked. Claimants wife, who also
worked at the bar, kept a calendar at

home. She wrote Claimant's hours

worked on the calendar each day.

5) Claimants records and festi-

maony reveal the following information,

which the forum has accepted as fact - "
he worked 1,726.5 total hours; of the

total hours, 1,324.5 were straight time

hours, that is, hours worked up to and :

including 40 hours in a work week; 402

hours were hours worked in excess of

forty hours per week.

8) Pursuant to ORS chapter 653 -
(Minimum Wages), OAR 838-20-030
(Payment of Overtime Wages), and .
Agency policy, the Agency calculated -
to be
$9,157.64. The total reflects the sum of
the following: 1,324.5 hours at $4.75

Claimant's total eamings

per hour (the minimum wage) which

equals $6,291.38; plus 402 hours at
$7.13 per hour (the overtime rate: 1.5 °
times the minimum wage), which

equals $2,866.26.
7) Respondent

showed when Claimant

paid Claimant
$5,600. Respondent paid Claimant this -

amount knowingly and intenfionally,
Respondent was a free agent.

8) Respondent discharged Claim-
anton April 7, 1997,

9) The forum computed civil pen-
alty wages, according to ORS 652.150
and Agency policy, as follows: $4.75
(Claimant's hourly rate) multiplied by 8
{(hours per day) equals $38.00. This
figure of $38.00 is multiplied by 30 (the
maximum number of days for which
civii penalty wages continued to ac-
crue) for a total of $1,140. The Agency
set forth this figure in the Order of
Determination.

10} The forum carefully observed
Claimants and Sonja Wetzells de-
meanor and found their testimony to
be credible. Where their memories
were weak, they made no attempt to
hide this or fabricate what occurred.
Except where their memories were
weak, the forum determined that
Claimant's and Sonja Wetzell's test-
mony was reliable and credible.

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

1) Respondent employed Claim-
ant in Oregon from August 16, 1995, to
April 7, 1996,

2) The state minimum wage dur-

ing 1995 and 1996 was $4.75 per
hour.

3) Respondent discharged Claim-
anton April 7, 1996,

4) Claimant eamed $9,157.64 in
wages. Respondent paid Claimant
$5,600 and owes him $3,557.64 in
eamed and unpaid compensation.

5) Respondent willfully failed to
pay Claimant all wages immediately
when he terminated Claimant's em-
ployment and more than 30 days have

Citeas 16 BOLI 190 (1997).

193

elapsed from the date Claimants
wages were due and payable.

6) Civil penalty wages, computed
pursuant to ORS 652.150 and Agency
policy, equal $1,140.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1) ORS 653.010 provides in part:

"(3) 'Employ’ includes to suffer
or permit to worl; * ¥ *,

"(4) 'Employer' means any per-
sont who employs another person

*RoRN

ORS 652.310 provides in part;

"(1) 'Employer’ means any per-
son who in this state, directly or
through an agent, engages per-
sonal services of one or more em-
ployees ** *,

"2) 'Employee’ means any indi-
vidual who otherwise than as a co-
partner of the employer or as an
independent contractor renders
personal services wholly or partly
in this state to an employer who
pays or agrees to pay such individ-
ual at a fixed rate, based on the
time spent in the performance of
such services ar on the number of
operations accomplished, or quan-
tity produced or handied."

ORS 68.110(1) provides:

"A partnership is an association of
two or more persons to carry on
as coowners a business for
profit.}"
Claimant was not a coowner or copart-
ner with Respondent in the business of
Bob's Bistro. During all times material
herein, Respondent was an employer
and Claimant was an employee sub-
ject to the provisions of ORS 652.110




194 In the Matter of DIRAN BARBER
to 652.200, 652.310 to 652.414, and OAR 839-20-030(1) provides in part: .

653.010 t0 653.261.

2) The Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries has juris-
diction over the subject matter and the
Respondent herein. ORS 652.310 to
652.414.

3) ORS 653.025 requires that:

" * * * for each hour of work time
that the employee is gainfully em-
ployed, no employer shall employ
or agree to employ any employee
at wages computed at a rate lower
than:

tok ok kWK

"(3) For calendar years after
December 31, 1960, $4.75."

Oregon law required Respondent to
pay Claimant at a fixed rate of at least
$4.75 per hour. Respondent failed to
pay Claimant the minimum wage rate
of $4.75 for each hour of work time.

4) ORS 653.261(1) provides:

"The commissioner may issue
rules prescribing such minimum
conditions of employment, exclud-
ing minimum wages, in any occu-
pation as may be necessary for
the preservation of the health of
employees. Such rules may in-
clude, but are not limited to, mini-
mum meal periods and rest
periods, and maximum hours of
work, but not less than eight hours
per day or 40 hours per week;
however, after 40 hours of work in
one week overtime may be paid,
but in no case at a rate higher than
one and one-half times the regular
rate of pay of such employees
when computed without benefit of
commissions, ovenides, spiffs and
similar benefits."

TANl work performed in excess of
40 hours per week must be paid
for at the rate of not less than one
and one-half imes the regular rate
of pay when computed without
benefit of commissions, overrides,
spiffs, bonuses, tips or similar
benefits pursuant to ORS
653.261(1)."

Oregon law obligated Respondent to‘__::

pay Claimant one and one-half times
his regular hourly rate, in this case the

minimum wage of $4.75, for all hours': "
worked in excess of 40 hours in a. .
week. Respondent failed to pay Claim-- |-
ant at the overtime rate, in violation of - |

OAR 839-20-030(1).
5) ORS 652.140(1) provides:

"Whenever an employer dis- |
charges an employee or where -
such employment is terminated by
mutual agreement, all wages
earned and unpaid at the time of -
such discharge or termination shall
become due and payable not later -
than the end of the first business
day after the discharge or .

termination.”

Respondent violated ORS 852.140(1) :

by failing to pay Claimant all wages

earned and unpaid not later than the -
end of the first business day after dis- -
charging him from employment on :

April 7, 1996.
6) ORS 652.150 provides:

"If an employer willfully fails to pay
any wages or compensation of

any employee whose employment
ceases, as provided in ORS

652.140 and 652.145, then, as a

penalty for such nonpayment, the -
wages or compensation of such

employee shall continue from the
due date thereof at the same
hourly rate for eight hours per day
until paid or until action therefor is
commenced; provided, that in no
case shall such wages or compen-
sation continue for more than 30
days from the due date; and pro-
vided further, the employer may
avoid liability for the penalty by
showing financial inability to pay
the wages or compensation at the
time they accrued.”

Respondent is liable for a civil penalty
under ORS 652.150 for willfully failing
to pay all wages or compensation to
Claimant when due as provided in
ORS 652.140.

7) Under the facts and circum-
stances of this record, and according
to the law applicable to this matter, the
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries has the authority to or-
der Respondent to pay Claimant his
eamed, unpaid, due, and payable
wages and the civil penalty wages,
plus interest on both sums until paid.
ORS 652,332

OPINION
Claimant Worked As An Employee

The chief issue in this case is
whether Claimant worked for the bar
as an employee or as a copartner.
Respondent claimed at hearing that
Claimant performed work not as an
employee, as that term is defined in
ORS 652.210(2) and 652.310(2), but
as a copartner.” The Agency contends
that Claimant worked as an employee.

Citeas 16 BOLI 190 (1997). 195

“Employee' means any individual
who otherwise than as a copartner of
the employer or as an independent
contractor renders personal services
wholly or partly in this state to an em-
ployer who pays or agrees to pay such
individual at a fixed rate * * *" ORS
652.310(2); Lamy v. Jack Jarvis & Co,,
Inc., 281 Or 307, 574 P2d 1107, 1111
(1978); In the Matter of Crystal Heart
Books Co., 12 BOLI 33, 40-41 (1993).

ORS 68.110(1) defines a partner-
ship as "an association of two or more
persons to cany on as coowners a
business for profitl.]' The Oregon Su-
preme Court has held that "[the es-
senfial test in determining the
existence of a partnership is whether
the parties intended to establish such a
relation”; that "in the absence of an ex-
press agreement * * * the status may
be inferred from the conduct of the par-
ties,” and "when faced with intricate
fransactions that arise, this court looks
mainly to the right of a party to share in
the profits, his fiability to share losses,
and the right to exert some control over
the business." Sfone-Fox, Inc. v.
Vandehey Development Co., 290 Or
779, 626 P2d 1365, 1367 (1981) (quot-
ing from Hayes v. Killinger, 235 Or
465, 470, 385 P2d 747 (1963)).

In this case, the preponderance of
credible evidence on the whole record
establishes that Claimant worked as
Respondent's employee rather than as
his copartner. The conduct of the par-
ties indicates there was no partnership.
Claimant rendered personal services
wholly in this state to Respondent, who

*

Respondent did not raise this issue until hearing. In his answer to the

Order of Determination, Respondent's defense was only that Claimant was
paid a salary, not by the hour. Respondent wrote, "He [Claimant] was a salary

employee as bar manager.”




196 In the Matter of DIRAN BARBER

agreed to pay Claimant at a fixed rate
— $800 per month. Respondent fook
no pay from the bar. Respondent and
Claimant, who were long-time friends
before Respondent invested in the
business, had no express agreement
to form a partnership. Respondent tes-
tified about a partnership in future
terms. In other words, he testified that
he and his wife, Trina, and Claimant
and his wife, Sonja, all worked haid to
operate the bar successfully so that in
the future they could become partners
and buy the building together. Further,
Claimant testified credibly that he had
no right to share in the profits and no
liability to share losses from the busi-
ness. Respondent did not dispute this
testimony.

Respondent alone invested money
in the bar and he alone held the Ii-
censes necessary to operate it Re-
spondent had no experience operating
a bar, and he consulted Claimant
about how to operate it. However, the
forum cannot conclude from this that
Claimant had the right to exert some
control over the business.

A partnership is never presumed,
hence the burden of proving a pariner-
ship is upon the party alleging it. Jewell
v. Hamper, 199 Or 223, 258 P2d 115,
rehearing denied 199 Or 223, 260 P2d
784 (1953);, Burke Machinery Co. v.
Copenhagen, 138 Qr 314, 6 P2d 886
(1932); In the Matter of Superior Forest
Products, 4 BOLI 223, 231 (1984), In
the Matter of Crystal Heart Books Co.,
42 BOLI 33, 40-41 (1993). In this case,
Respondent has failed to prove that he
and Claimant were partners in Bob's
Bistro.

Hours Worked
Sonja Wetzell, Claimant's wife, re-

corded on her home calendar the
number of hours Claimant worked:
each day. Ms. Welzell also worked in

the bar and occasionally filled in for
Claimant on Sundays when he and
Respondent played pool in a league.
At hearing, she modified the hotrs
claimed by Claimant to account for
those times when the hours on the cal-
endar were hers rather than Claim-
ant's.

testimony, the forum has concluded
that Respondent employed Claimant

and improperly compensated him. . .
When the forum concludes thatanem- -

ployee was employed and was im-
properly compensated, it bacomes the
burden of the employer fo produce all

appropriate records to prove the pre-

cise amounts invoived. Anderson v.

Mt Clemens Pottery Co., 328 US 680 . |-
(1946); In the Matter of Dam's Ukiah . |-

Service, 8 BOL| 96, 106 (1989).

Thus, it became Respondent's bur- =}
den to produce alf appropriate records |
to prove the precise amounts involved. |
ORS 653.045 requires an employer to -
maintain payroll records. Respondent |-
did not produce any record of hours or -
dates worked by .Claimant. Respon- |-
dent did not dispute the hours claimed, |
except as describe above, when occa- |
in for -

sionafly Ms. Wetzell filled
Claimant.

Where an employer produces no -
records, the Commissioner may rely
on the evidence produced by the :
Agency "to show the amount and ex- -
tent of the employee's work as a mat- -
ter of just and reasonable inference," -
"~ and "may then award damages to the

From these calendars and.
Claimanf's and Ms. Welzell's credible

employee, even though the result be

“only approximate." Anderson v. ML
Clemens Potfery Co., 328 US at
. 687-88. From these rulings, the forum
~may rely on the evidence produced by
" the Agency regarding the number of
_ hours worked by Claimant.

Minimum Wage and Overtime

Al hearing, Respondent did not as-
sert any exemption or exclusion from

. the coverage of Oregon's Minimum

Wage Law (ORS 653.010 to 653.261)
or Oregon's Wage and Hour Laws
(ORS chapter 652) for himself or
Claimant, In his answer, however, Re-
spondent alleged that Claimant was
employed as the bar manager and
paid a salary. If certain conditions are
met, salaried managers may be ex-
cluded from the requirements of the
minimum wage law,”

ORS 653.020(3) provides an exclu-
sion for certain individuals engaged in
executive work, including those who
perform . predominantly managerial
tasks. OAR 839-20-005(1) further
defines an "Executive Employee” for
purposes of the minimum wage law.

Citeas 16 BOLI 190 (1997). 197

An executive employee means an
employee (a) whose primary duty
{(which generally means over 50 per-
cent of the employee's time) consists
of management of the enterprise, (b)
who customarily and regularly directs
the work of two or more cther employ-
ees, (c} who has the authority to hire or
fire other employees {or whose recom-
mendations on such issues are given
particutar weight), {d} who customarily
and regularly exercises discretionary
powers, and (e) who earns a salary
and is paid on a salary basis pursuant
to ORS 653.025.

A salary is defined as "no less than
the [minimum] wage set pursuant to
ORS 6£53.025, multiplied by 2,080
hours per year, then divided by 12
months." ORS 653.010(10). Under this
formuta, a salary must be no less than
$823.33 per month ($4.75 fimes 2,080
hours equals $9,880, divided by 12
months equals $823.33 per month).
Respondent and Claimant had an
agreement whereby Claimant earned
a salary of $800 per month for all hours
worked.” Since Claimant was paid a
salary of less than $823 per month, he

W

* Putting an employee on salary does not, by itself, cause the employae fo

be excluded from the coverage of Oregon's minimum wage law. See ORS
653.020 (listing excluded employees). A salary is merely one method of com-
pensating an employee; other methods include, for example, hourly wage
rates, piece rates, commissions, overrides, spiffs, bonuses, tips, and similar
benefits. Likewise, giving an employee the title of manager does not automati-
cally exclude the employee from coverage of the minimum wage law. /n the
Matter of John Mathioudakis, 12 BOLI 11, 20 (1993); In the Matter of Burrito
Boy, Inc., 16 BOLI 1, 19 (1997) ("Simply putting a head cook on salary and giv-
ing him the title of manager is not enough {0 make him exempt from the re-
quirements of the minimum wage law."),

Respondent alleged at hearing that Claimant was paid $800 per month
plus beer and food. The law permits an employer to deduct from the minimum
wage the fair market value of meals furnished by the employer for the private
benefit of the employee. ORS 653.035(1); former OAR 839-20-025 (BL 3-
1992). However, this only applies when an employer continuously meets cer-
tain conditions. For example, the employee must have authorized the deduc-




198 In the Matter of DIRAN BARBER

did not safisfy this requirement of the
"executive employee” exclusion.

Further, Respondent did not argue
or offer evidence to prove that Claim-
ant met the other requirements for this
exclusion. Evidence showed that
Bob's Bistro was operated by four indi-
viduals: Respondent and his wife and
Claimant and his wife. Claimant's pri-
mary duty was to tend bar. No evi-
dence suggested that Claimants
primary duty consisted of management
of the bar, or that Claimant customarily
and regularly directed the work of two
or more other employees, or that he
had the authority to hire or fire other
employees. Respondent falled to
prove that Claimant was an executive
employee. Thus, the forum concludes
that Claimant was not an executive
employee exempt from the require-
ments of the minimum wage law.

ORS 653,025 prohibifs employers
from paying their employees at a rate
less than $4.75 for each hour of work
time. ORS 653.055(1) provides that
"alny employer who pays an em-
ployee less than the [minimum wage
and overtime] is liable to the employee
affected: (a) For the full amount of the
wages, less any amount actually paid
to the employee by the employer; * * *
and (c) For civil penalties provided in

ORS 652.150." ORS 653.055(2) state

that "[alny agreement between an em

ployee and an employer to work at:
less than the [minimum wage and:-
overtime] is no defense to an action

under subsection (1) of this section

Thus, the salary agreement between';_f
Respondent and Claimant is no de-:
fense to Respondent's failure to pay.

the minimum wage and overtime.

OAR 839-20-030 provides that all
work performed in excess of 40 hours - |
per week must be paid for at the rate of -+
not less than one and one-half the
regular rate of pay. Respondent is obdi- © .
gated by law to pay Claimant one and - |
one-half times his regular hourly rate, - ¢
in this case the minimum wage, for all |
hours worked in excess of 40 hours in ' |

aweek,

Credible evidence based on the -
whole record establishes that Claimant -
worked 1726.5 hours, including 402 °
overtime hours. At minimum wage with =
overtime, Claimant eamed $9,157.64 -
Respondent paid him -
$5,600. Therefore, Respondent owes
Claimant $3,557.64 in eamed and un- ~

in  wages.

paid wages.
Penalty Wages

Awarding penally wages tums on -f;::
the issue of willfulness. Willfulness

tion in writing, the deduction must meet the other requirements for a lawful
deduction under ORS 652.610, and the employer must make a full settiement
on each regular payday of sums owed {o the employer by the employee be-
cause of the meals fumnished. Respondent presented no evidence to establish
the fair market value of any meals or drinks provided to Claimant. Nor did he -
present evidence that he met the other conditions necessary to make this de-
duction from Claimant's minimum wage. E

It is an affirmative defense that an employee is excluded from coverage
of Oregon's minimum wage law. In the Matter of Sunnyside Enterprises of Ore- |
gon, Inc., 14 BOLI 170, 183 (1995). Thus, Respondent had the duty to raise -
this defense and present evidence to support it. ORS 183.450(2); OAR |

839-050-0130(2).

Cite as 16 BOLI 190 (1997).

does not imply or require blame, mal-
ice, wrong, perversion, or moral delin-
guency, but only requires that that
which is done or omitted is intentionally
done with knowiedge of what is being
done and that the actor or omittor be a
free agent. Sabin v. Willamette West-
emn Corp., 276 Or 1083, 557 P2d 1344
(1976). Respondent, as an employer,
had a duty to know the amount of
wages due to his employee. McGinnis
v. Keen, 189 Or 445, 221 P2d 907
(1950); In the Matter of Jack Coke, 3
BOL! 238, 242 (1983). Here, evidence
established that Respondent knew he
was paying Claimant the agreed upon
salaty for his work and intentionally
paid those wages. Evidence showed
that Respondent acted voluntarily and
was a free agent. Respondent must be
deemed to have acted willfully under
this test, and thus is liable for penaity
wages under ORS 652.150.

Respondent's Exceptions

Respondent objected to the ALJ's
findings regarding (1) the number of
hours Claimant worked, (2) whether
Claimant was an employee or a part-
ner, and (3) the reason for Claimant's
termination. Respondent stated that
witnesses would offer testimony that is
contrary to the findings.

This forum is required to make its
decisions based exclusively on the re-
cord made at hearing. Any new facts
presented or issues raised in excep-
tions shall not be considered by the
Commissioner in preparing the final or-
der. OAR 839-050-0380(1). Respon-
dent failed to fle a case summary
before hearing, as ordered by the ALJ.
He offered no documents at hearing.
The evidence he offered was limited to
his testimony. The record of that

hearing is now closed. In. his. exc:
tions, Respondent gave 'noreas

why, before the hearing, he could not S
have gathered the evidence he now

wants considered. The forum therefore
declines to reopen the record for new
evidence,

Accordingly, the forum has consid-
ered Respondent's exceptions based
on the record made at hearing. The
preponderance of the credible evi-
dence in that record supports the find-
ings made by the ALJ. Respondent's
exceptions are not supported by the
evidence.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, as author-
ized by ORS 652.332, the Commis-
sioner of the Bureau of Labor and
industries hereby orders DIRAN BAR-
BER to deliver to the Fiscal Services
Office of the Bureau of Labor and In-
dustries, 800 NE Oregon Street, Port-
land, Oregon 97232-2162, the
following:

A certified check payable to the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries IN
TRUST FOR LEWIS G, WETZELL in
the amount of FOUR THOUSAND SIX
HUNDRED NINETY SEVEN DOL-
LARS AND SIXTY FOUR CENTS
($4,697.64), less appropriate lawful de-
ductions, representing $3,557.64 in
gross eamed, unpaid, due, and pay-
able wages, and $1,140 in penalty
wages, plus interest at the rate of nine
percent per year on the sum of
$3,557.64 from May 1, 1996, until paid
and nine percent interest per year on
the sum of $1,140 from June 1, 1995,
until paid.

i s e e e s et T o e et o e L
T o e o o o . o o e et o e A1 o .




200 In the Matter of JAMES BRESLIN

iIn the Matter of
JAMES H. BRESLIN,

dba Garden Valley Texaco,
Respondent.

Case Number 42-97
Final Order of the Commissioner
Jack Roberts
Issued December 10, 1997,

SYNOPSIS

Complainant, a disabled person
(epilepsy), asked respondent to re-
move him from scheduled graveyard
shifts because changes in complain-
ant's daily schedule and lack of sleep
could trigger seizures. Respondent re-
fused to accommodate this request
because he doubted the legitimacy of
complainant’s medical reasons. He re-
fused complainant's offer to provide a
note from his doctor and the doctor's
telephone number. Respondent dis-
charged complainant when he failed to
work the graveyard shifts. Because the
requested shift change would not have
caused respondent undue hardship,
the commissioner held that respon-
dent's refusal to reasonably accommeo-
date complainants physical impair
ment and respondent's discharge of
complainant violated ORS 659.425.
The commissioner ordered respondent
fo pay complainant $336 in back
wages and $30,000 for mental dis-
tress. ORS 659.400(1), (2)(a); 659.425
{1){a); former OAR 839-06-205, 839-
06-225, 839-06-240(3), 839-06-245.

The above-entifled contested case
came on regularly for hearing before
Douglas A. McKean, designated as

Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) by
Jack Robers, Commissioner of the
Bureau of Labor and Industries for the
State of Oregon. The hearing was held
on August 12 and 28, 1997, in Suite
220 of the State Office Building, 165 E.
Seventh Avenue, Eugene, Oregon.

The Bureau of Labor and Industries
(the Agency) was represented by
Linda Lohr, an employee of the
Agency. Greg Christian, Jr. (Complain-
ant) was present throughout the hear-
ing. James Breslin (Respondent) was
present and represented by James
Farrell, Attorney at Law.

The Agency called the following
witnesses: Carol Beamer, adjudicator,
Employment Department; Erika Chris-
tian, Complainant's wife; Greg Chris-
tian, Complainant, Joel Daven, M.D.,
Complainant's doctor; and Eileen Lan-
glois, former Employment Specialist,
Employment Department.

Respondent called the following
witnesses: James Breslin, Respon-
dent, Shannon Breslin, Respondent's
wife and bookkeeper; Julie Donart and
Jeromy Smith, employees of Respon-
dent; and Jack Salberg, Teresa
Schmeichel, Stacy Sorrenson, and Ira

Sweet, former employees of Respon-
dent.

Administrative exhibits X-1 to X-13,
Agency exhibits A-1 to A-8 and A-13 to
A-17, and Respondent exhibits R-1 to
R-3 and R-5 fo R-8 were offered and
received into evidence. Respondent
withdrew exhibit R4, The record
closed on August 28, 1997,

Having fully considered the entire
record in this matter, 1, Jack Roberts,
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries, hereby make the

Citeas 16 BOLI 200 (1997). 201

following Findings of Fact (Procedural
and on the Merits), Ultimate Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opinion,
and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT -
PROCEDURAL

1) On April 18, 1996, Complainant
fled a verified complaint with the Civil
Rights Division of the Agency. He al-
leged that Respondent discriminated
against him because of his physical
disability (epilepsy) in that, on January
24, 1996, Respondent did not rea-
sonably accommedate his disability
and terminated him.

2) After investigation and review,
the Agency issued an Administrative
Determination finding substantial evi-
dence of an unlawful employment
practice by Respondent in violation of
ORS 659.425.

3) On March 27, 1997, the Agency
prepared and duly served on Respon-
dent Specific Charges that alleged that
Respondent falled fo reasonably ac-
commodate Complainant's disability
and terminated him, in violation of ORS
659.425(1)a). The Specific Charges
also alleged that Respondent's failure
to reasonably accommodate Com-
plainant's disability created working
conditions so intolerable that a reason-
able person in Complainant's position
would have resigned because of it, and
that Complainant's resignation due to
the intolerable working conditions con-
stituted a constructive discharge, in
violation of ORS 659.425(1){a). Com-
plainant claimed damages for back
pay and mental suffering.

4) With the Specific Charges, the
forum served on Respondent the fol-
lowing: @) a Notice of Hearing setting

forth the time and place of the hearing
in this matter; b) a Nofice of Contested
Case Rights and Procedures contain-
ing the information required by ORS
183.413; ¢) a complete copy of the
Agency's administrative rules regard-
ing the contested case process, and d)
a separate copy of the specific admin-
istrative rule regarding responsive
pleadings.

5) On March 28, 1997, the Agency
requested a postponement of the hear-
ing because the assigned Case Pre-
senter had a previously scheduled
out-ofstate vacation and had nonre-
fundable aidine tickets. Respondent
did not respond. The ALJ found that
the Agency had shown good cause for
a postponement, granted the motion,
and issued an amended Notice of
Hearing.

6) On April 17, 1997, Respondent
mailed an answer in which he denied
the allegation mentioned above in the
Specific Charges and alleged an af-
firmative defense. The Hearings Unit
received the answer on April 21, 1997.

7) On April 18, 1997, the Agency
moved for an order of default, alleging
that Respondent had failed to file a re-
sponsive pleading within the required
time, pursuant to OAR 839-050-0330.

8) On April 21, 1997, the ALJ de-
nied the motion for default because
Respondent's answer was timely filed.

9) Pursuant to OAR 838-050-0210
and the ALJ's discovery order, the
Agency and Respondent each filed a
Summary of the Case.

10) On July 21, 1997, the Agency
notified the forum and Respondent that
this case had been reassigned from




202 In the Matter of JAMES BRESLIN

case presenter Judith Bracanovich fo
case presenter Linda Lohr,

11) At the beginning of the hearing
on August 12, 1997, the attorney for
Respondent stated that he had read
the Nofice of Contested Case Rights
and Procedures and had no questions
about it. The Agency and Respondent
stipulated to facts that were admitted in
Respondent's answer.

12} Pursuant to ORS 183.415(7),
the ALJ orally advised the Agency and
Respondent of the issues to be ad-
dressed, the matters to be proved, and
the procedures goveming the conduct
of the hearing.

13) On November 21, 1997, the
ALJ issued a Proposed Order in this
matter. Included in the Proposed Order
was an Exceptions Notice that allowed
ten days for filing exceptions. On No-
vember 28, 1997, the Hearings Unit re-
ceived Respondents timely excep-
tions, which are addressed in the Opin-
ion section of this Final Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT — THE MERITS

1) Atall times material herein, Gar-
den Valley Texaco was the assumed
business name for a gasoline service
station in Roseberg, Oregon, owned
and operated by James H. Breslin, an
employer in this state utilizing the per-
sonal services of six or more persons,
subject to the provisions of ORS
669.010 to 659.435.

2) At all times material, Complain-
ant suffered from epilepsy.

3) Complainant first developed
seizures at age 15. In April 1992, when
he was 24 years old, Complainant be-
gan treating with Dr. Daven, a naurolo-
gist At all imes material, Dr. Daven
was Complainant's treating physician.

Dr. Daven's assessment was that

Complainant suffered from "juvenile.

myoclonic epilepsy." Complainant ex-

perienced episodes of "grand mal sei--

zures" and “tonic-clonic seizures
which involved losses of conscious-
ness and tongue biting, and "petit mal
seizures," which "are manifested by
brief twitches of his arms or legs during
which time he seems to blank out for a
second or two." The doctor noted that
as long as Complainant "takes his
medicines regularly * * * and lives an
appropriate lifestyle, he has absolutely
no seizures. The seizures tend to oc-
cur when he forgets the medicine,
stays up late at night, or when he has
been drinking and partying. On one oc-
casion he had 15 or 20 grand mal sei-
zures the day after a drinking binge."
Complainant reported to Dr. Daven

that he had given up alcohol in Janu- |
ary 1992. Dr. Daven opined that Com- | _

plainant's epilepsy was "quite brittle”
and could be "exacerbated by lack of

sleep. He * * * shouid not be alteting |-

his schedule to any significant degree
or working late night shifts." Dr. Daven
counseled Complainant
times about this during their visits. A
day shift was the best shift for Com-
plainant. Complainant continued expe-
riencing seizures during 1992 and
1993. In February 1994, Complainant
had a seizure while driving a truck and
was treated in an emergency room fol-
lowing an accident, This occurred after
he missed the noon dosages of his
anti-convulsant medicines; he took the
medicines three times per day. Dr.
Daven recommended to the Driver
and Motor Vehicles Services Branch
(DMV) that Complainant should not
diive until he had been seizure-free for
three full months. In June 1994, after

numerous |

Cite as 16 BOLI 200 (1997). 203

Complainant had been seizure-free

since February, Dr. Daven filled out a
DMV form that apparently would per-
mit Complainant to drive. Complainant
had additional seizures in November
1994, and again Dr. Daven permitted
him to drive only after he had been
seizure-free for three months. Dr.
Daven apparently filed out another
DMV form on July 19, 1995, permitting
Complainant to drive; Complainant had
had no seizures since November
1094. In late July 1995, Complainant
had one or two additional seizures,
one of which caused him to fall and in-
jure his head. He had been taking his
medications regularly, but had heen
working long hours "and was ex-
tremely tired."

4) Respondent employed Com-
plainant around November 1993 as a
gas station attendant.

5) Respondent hired Complainant
to work the swing shift, from 1 to 8 pm.
Complainant worked on the swing shift
for several months as an attendant.
He worked fulf time at minimum wage.
Beginning around September 1994,
Complainant became a cashier.

6) Complainant was able to per-
form the essential functions of atten-
dant and cashier with work shift
accommodations.

7) Respondents gas station was
open 24 hours per day. Complainant
was aware of this when he was hired.
When employees were hired, Respon-
dent told them they had to be available
for all shifts. Respondent tried to ac-
commodate Complainant's and other
employees’ schedule requests.

8) Four or five months after Com-
plainant starting working for him,

Respondent learned that Complainant
had epilepsy after Complainant had a
motor vehicle accident due to a sei-
zure. Respondent was aware that
Complainant had had other motor ve-
hicle accidents. Complainant told his
coworkers that he had epilepsy, so in
case he had a seizure they would
know what to do. He never had a sei-
zure at work. On one occasion, Com-
plainant called in sick after a seizure
and Respondent gave him the day off.

9) Respondent encouraged Com-
plainant to further his education. In the
summer of 1994, Complainant began
going to school part time at Umpgua
Cornmunity College in Roseburg. Dur-
ing that summer, he continued to work
at the station around 40 hours per
week,

10) Between November 1993 and
January 1996, Respondent never
scheduled Complainant to work grave-
yard shifts. However, Complainant
worked two graveyard shifts for Re-
spondent. The first shift occurred on
Saturday night and Sunday, August
13-14, 1994, when Complainant
worked a back-to-back schedule of a
graveyard shit and then a day shift.
He had already been scheduled for the
Sunday day shift (from 5 am. fo 1
p.m.) and volunteered to work the ad-
ditional graveyard shift on Saturday
night. He did this to help Respondent
because someone had quit. Complain-
ant thought he could do this because
he was taking only two classes in
school and thought he could sleep
other times. The second graveyard
shift occurred on Friday night to Satur-
day, December 2-3, 1994. Complain-
ant worked these two graveyard shifts
to "make points" with Respondent.




Afterwards, however, he felt these
were bad decisions.

11} Beginning in the sprng of
1995, Complainant attended school full
time at Rogue Community College in
Grants Pass in a diesel technology
(mechanic) program. He got a rcomin
Grants Pass and retumed to Roseburg
on weekends, so that he did not have
to drive back and forth every day. Re-
spondent adjusted Complainant's work
schedule so that he worked only on
weekend day shifts from 5 am. to 1

p.m., or occasionally swing shifts from
1t0 8 p.m.

12} On Sunday, January 21, 1996,
Complainant wrote a note fo Respon-
dent about the upcoming week's
schedule. He wrote,

"Jim, | cannot work 1-9s this week-
end. [ have midterms Monday and
Tuesday and other plans. Sorry.
If you can't accamadate [sic] me
then just take me off the schedual
[sic] for this week. Thanx [sig,
Greg."’
13) Around January 22, 1996, Re-
spondent released a schedule that as-

signed Complainant to graveyard
shifts,

14) Respondent scheduled Com-
plainant to work graveyard shifts (9
p.m. to 5 a.m.) on Friday and Saturday
nights, January 26 and 27, 1996. An
employee who was scheduled to work
these shifts had recently quit. Respon-
dent expected all employees, including
himself, to fill in on a rotating basis to
cover the graveyard shifts during the

204 In the Matter of JAMES BRESLIN

slow winter period.” Respondent em-
ployed between 12 and 20 employees,
depending on the season and the sta-
bility of the crew. Some employees
had earlier complained to Respondent
that Complainant had not been sched-
uled for any graveyard shifts. Respon-
dent was not at the station when
Complainant saw the schedule. When
he saw it, Complainant was upset and
told coworkers he could not work the
graveyard shifts because of his epi-
lepsy and possible seizures; he said
his doctor told him he should not work
graveyard shifts. He said his wife did
not want him o work graveyard shits.

Complainant's wife did not want him to
work at night because of his epilepsy.

She worked full time at a Taco Bell,

and she feared that he would have a

seizure while he was alone with their
child or while driving.

'15) At that time, Complainant was
going to school full time in Grants
Pass, attending classes on Mondays,
Tuesdays, Thursdays, and Fridays,
and driving 150 miles per day to and
from school. On Fridays, he got up
around 5 or 6 a.m. to make it to his first
class at 8 am. He finished school at 4
p.m. on Fridays, and then drove for
about an hour to return home.,

16) At 3:30 p.m. on Wednesday,
January 24, 1996 (his day off from
school), Complainant went to Dr.
Daven's office. He was concerned that,
because he was scheduled to work the
graveyard shift that Friday and Satur-
day, staying up all night would throw off
his schedule and cause him to have

*

ke

The "Mo_nday and Tuesday" referred to January 29 and 30, 1996.
) At that t:rng, Julie Donart had the highest seniority. She requested and
received day shifts, usually Monday through Friday. In 1996, she worked no
graveyard shifts. Complainant had the second highest seniorit;}.

seizures. Complainant spoke with Dr.
Daven's nurse because the doctor was
unavailable.  Complainant  asked
whether Respondent could call Dr.
Daven. Dr. Daven later said he would
wiite a letter to Respondent or do
whatever Complainant needed, be-
cause he agreed that it would not be
good for Complainant to work the
graveyard shift. The nurse called Com-
plainant and left this message for him.

47} Around 4 p.m. on Wednesday,
January 24, 1996, Complainant talked
to Respondent about being scheduled
for the graveyard shifts. Complainant
told Respondent he (Complainant}
could not work the graveyard shifts be-
cause of his medical condition. He said
he needed to stay on a day schedule
and that his doctor told him he could
not change shifts if it upset his sleep
pattern. He told Respondent that he
could not work the graveyard shifts be-
cause the lack of sleep could cause a
seizure. This was the first ime Com-
plainant had asked Respondent not to
schedule him for graveyard shifts.
Complainant offered to bring Respon-
dent a note from his doctor and to give
Respondent the doctor's telephone
number. Respondent shook his head
and said, "no." Respondent had previ-
ously heard rumors from the employ-
ees that Complainant was not going to
work the graveyard shifts and that he
was going to use a doctor's excuse as
the reason. Respondent said Com-
plainant could work the graveyard
shifts if he wanted to, but he just didn't
want to. He accused Complainant of
thinking he was better than everyone
else. Respondent told Complainant he
had to work two graveyard shifts per
month like the other employees or

Citeas 16 BOLI 200 (1997).

suffer the consequences, mean
mination. Respondent did “not thi
Complainant's medical reasons were
legitimate. He thought a person could
get a doctor to write a note saying any--
thing the person wanted. Respondent
dié not tell Complainant he was fired.
Complainant said he would not work
the shifts. He was upset, but did not
want Respondent to have hard feel-
ings. He thanked Respondent for the
employment and his help getting into
school. The conversation was amiable
and they shook hands. Complainant
left believing he no longer had a job.

18) On January 24, 1996, after he
met with Respondent, Complainant
talked with Eleen Langlois at the State
of Oregon Employment Department.
She worked in the Dislocated Workers
Uinit, and had been Complainants
counselor for several years. He re-
ported o her about his conversation
with Respondent and said he would be
fired if he did not work the scheduled
graveyard shift. Complainant was very
upset, because if a worker was fired,
the worker could lose dislocated 5
worker benefits. He was afraid he :
would lose his ability to complete his
diesel technology training. Langlois ad-
vised Complainant to get a note from
his doctor immediately and take it to
Respondent. She made an appoint-
ment for Complainant with the Um-
pqua Valiey Disabilities Network.

19) At 345 p.m. on Thursday,
January 25, 1996, Complainant went
to the Umpqua Valley Abilities Center
and requested help paying his medica-
tion expenses. He reported that he did
not want to return to work for Respon-
dent "because of harrassment [sic] and
bad shift assignments.” The director of




:

206 In the Matter of JAMES BRESLIN

the center, Tricia Hoelscher, asked
Compiainant to get a note from his
doctor about his condition,

20) On January 25, 1996, Dr.
Daven wrote a note stating, "Mr. Greg
Christian has epilepsy that is exacer-
bated by lack of sleep and changes in
his schedule. | believe he is at risk of
seizure recurrence if he were re-
quested to work graveyard shift, /s/ J
Daven, MD." Dr. Daven gave the note
to Complainant on January 25, 1996.
Complainant did not give the note to
Respondent because he thought he
had been discharged the day before.

21) On January 25, 1996, Com-
plainant filed a claim for unemployment
benefits with the Employment Depart-
ment. He reported that he had been
terminated by Respondent on Wed-
nesday, January 24, 1996

22) On February 16, 1996, Com-
plainant had a motor vehicle accident
when he lost control of his vehicle due
to a seizure,

23) When Complainant's employ-
ment with Respondent terminated, he
was making $5.25 per hour, or about
$80 per week, which he used to pay
bills. After the termination, he could not
pay the apartment rent ($335 per
month) and his family moved three
times. Before his employment with Re-
spondent, Complainant had been a
logger. Thus, he qualified for a dislo-
cated worker program that allowed him
to collect unemployment benefits while
he was training to be a mechanic. He
collected these benefits even while he
worked weekends for Respondent;
however, the benefits were reduced
while he was employed part time.

24) About a month after the termi-
nation, Complainant got a weekend job
at a mini-storage warehouse. He and
his family (his wife and two-year-old
son) lived in a trailer at the warehouse,
Complainant could not afford the rent,

50 for three months he traded his work:

at the warehouse for the rent. During
this time he received no pay and
looked for other employment. His work
at the warehouse still did not cover the
rent, so he could not afford to live
there. He and his family then moved to
a trailer on the family farm, where his
aunt charged them reduced rent.

25) Occasionally, Complainant
worked on his family's farm, This was
usually during summers, when more
work was available. He received $5.00
per hour. After he stopped working for
Respondent, Complainant worked on
the farm periodically (as he had time
and the farm had work) until January
1997. During this time, Complainant
was also aftending school. About six
months after the termination, Com-
plainant started making the same in-
come at the farm as he had made
while employed by Respondent.

26} In December 1996, Complain-
ant completed his training. In June
1997, he received an associates de-
gree in diesel technology from Rogue
Community College.

27) In January 1997, Complainant
started to work for Jim Thorpe Lumber
Company at $8.00 per hour. He
worked there for three months. He
then went to work for Etgene Forklift
for higher pay.

28} The loss of employment and
income and the need to move his fam-
ly caused Complainant stress. It
caused stress between Complainant

and his wife and they bickered. Com-
plainant felt angry, upset, "pushed out
and betrayed” by Respondent. He had
to take time to find new places to live
and to move. His school grades
dropped that term.

29) Complainant's testimony was
generally credible.

30) Respondents testimony re-
garding the conversation between him
and Complainant on January 24, 1996,
was not credible. Likewise, his claim
that he would have changed Com-
plainant's schedule had Complainant
brought him a note from Dr. Daven
was not believable.

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

1) At all imes material, Respon-
dent employed six or more persons in
Oregon.

2) At all times material, Respon-
dent employed Complainant.

3) Complainant has epilepsy, a
physical impairment that substantially
limits one or more of his major life ac-
tivities, including transportation and
employment.

4) Complainant possessed the
training, experience, education, and
skill necessary to perform the duties of
the island attendant and cashier posi-
tions with Respondent, He possessed
the ability to perform the job safely and
efficiently, with reasonable accommo-
dation and without present risk of prob-
able incapacitation to himself. With
reasonable shift accommodations by
Respondent, Complainant's disability
did not prevent the performance of the
work invoived.

5) Complainant requested an ac-

commodation from Respondent of no
graveyard shifts. This accommodation

Cite as 16 BOLI 200 (1897). 207

would not have imposed an undue
hardship on Respondent. Respondent
did not accommodate Complainants
disability. Respondent discharged
Complainant because, due fo his dis-
ability, Complainant was unable to
work graveyard shifts.

8) Complainant lost wages and
suffered mental distress because of
Respondent's action.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1) At all times material, Respon-
dent was an employer subject to the
provisions of ORS 659.010 to 659.110
and 650400 to 659460. ORS
659.010(8) and 659.400(3); former
OAR 839-06-210(1) (BL 2-1984).

2} The Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries has juris-
diction of the persons and of the
subject matter herein and has the
authority to eliminate the effects of any
unlawful employment practice found.
ORS 659.040, 659.050, and 659.435.

3) ORS 659.400 (1995) provided,
in part:

"As used in ORS 659.400 to

659.460, unless the context re-

quires otherwise:

"(1) 'Disabled person’ means a
person who has a physical or
mental impairment which substan-
tially limits one or more major life
activities, has a record of stich an
impairment or is regarded as hav-
ing such an impairment.

"(2) As used in subsection (1)
of this section:

"(a) 'Major life activity' includes,
but is not imited to self-care, am-
bulation, communication, {ranspor-
tation, education, socialization,




208

empioyment and ability to acquire,
rent or maintain property.”

Former OAR 839-06-205 (BL 15-1990)
provided, in part:

"As used in these rules unhless the
context requires otherwise:

LEX & & X}

*(7) 'Physical or mental impair-
ment’ means an apparent or medi-
cally detectable condition which
weakens, diminishes, restricts or
otherwise damages an individual's
health or physical or mental
activity."

Former OAR 839-06-240 (BL 15-1990)
provided;

"(1) Some impairments may be

temporary or mutable in nature.
Short-term physical or mental im-
pairments leaving no residual dis-
ability or impairment are not
handicaps within the meaning of
the statute and these rules, except
where they are erroneously per-
ceived by the employer as disa-
bing or impairing. Examples
include but are not limited to flu,
common cold, or sunburmn.

“(2) Conditions which are mu-
table only upon longterm treat-
ment, and which either do not
impair the individual's ability to per-
form the work involved as defined
in OAR 839-06-225 or with rea-
sonable accommodation would
not impair the individual's ability to

In the Matter of JAMES BRESLIN

perform the work involved as de--
fined in OAR 839-06-225 may not

form the basis for rejection of the
individual for a position. Obesity is
an example of such an impair-
ment.

"(3) Conditions which are con-
trollable by diet, drug therapy, psy-
cho therapy, or other medical
imeans may not form a basis for
rejection of the individual for a po-
sition so long as the individual is
able to perform the work involved
as defined in OAR 839-06-225 in
the position occupied or sought.
An individual with a controlled con-
dition as described who abandons

or ignores the controlling therapy

loses the protection of ORS
659.425 if the absence of the con-
trol removes the ability to perform,
as defined. Examples include but
are not limited to amrested alcohol-
ism, controlled diabetes mellitus,

or controlled epilepsy." (Emphasis
added))’

Complainant was a disabled person at
all imes material herein.

4) Former OAR 839-06-225 (BL

2-1984) provided:

“(1) To come within the protec-
tion of ORS 659.425, a handi-
capped individual must be able to
perform the duties of the position
occupied or sought. 'Able to per-
form' shall mean, subject to the
provisions of OAR 839-06-230:

*

In 1989, the Legislature amended the Oregon Revised Statutes, includ-
ing ORS 659.400 ef seq., to change "handicapped"” to "disabled.” See §§ 129
and 131, chapter 224, Oregon Laws 1989. Oregon administrative rules in chap-
ter 839 were not changed likewise until March 12, 1996 {BL 4-1996). In addi-
tion, appellate cases and final orders issued before 1989 used the word
"handicapped.” In this order, the forum has used the word "handicapped" or
"disabled" as they were used in the original text.

"(@) Possessing the training,
experience, education, and skill
necessary to perform the duties of
the position and normally required
by the employer of other candi-
dates for the position;

“(b) Possessing the ability to
perform the job safely and effi-
ciently, with reasonable accommo-
dation and without present risk of
probable incapacitation to him/
herself. An individual occupying a
particular position may at any time
be evaluated to determine if there
is a present risk of probable inca-
pacitation to him/herself,

"(2) An employer may not use
the provisions of this section as a
subterfuge to avoid the employer's
duty under ORS 659.425."

Complainant was able to perfgrm the
duties of the positions he occupied with
reasonable accommodation.

5) ORS 659.425(1) (1995) pro-

vided, in relevant part:

"For the purpose of ORS 659.400
to 659.460, it is an unlawful em-
ployment practice for any em-
ployer to refuse to hire, employ or
promote, or bar or discharge from
employment or to discriminate in
compensation or in terms, condi-
tions or privileges of employment
because:

(@) An individual has a physi-
cal or mental impairment which,
with reasonable accommodation
by the employer, does not prevent
the performance of the work
invclved.”

Former OAR 839-06-205 (BL 15-1890)
provided, in part:

Citeas 16 BOLI 200 {1997). 209

“As used in these rules unless the - :
context requires otherwise:. .- o

"(1} ‘Accommodation’ means a
modification by the employer of the
work site, job duties, or cther re-
quirements of a position for the
purpose of enabling a handi-
capped person to perform the
work involved. See OAR 839-06-
240 [sic OAR 839-06-245].

"Rk kAR

"(8) 'Reasonable Accommoda-
tion' means a modification as de-
fined in section (1) of this rule,
which can be made without undue
hardship to the employer. See
OAR 833-06-240 [sic OAR 839-
06-245]"

Former CAR 839-06-245 (BL 2-1984)
provided: ‘

"ORS 659.425 imposes an af-
firmative duty upon an employer to
make reasonable accommeodation
for an individual's physical or men-
tal impairment where the accom-
modation will enable that individual
to perform the work involved in the
position occupied or sought:

“(1) Accommodation is a modi-
fication or change in one or more
of the aspects or characteristics of
a position including but not limited
to: ‘

"(@) Location and physical
surroundings,

(b} Job duties;

“(c) Equipment used;

"(d) Hours, including but not
limited to:

"(A) Continuity (extended
breaks, split shifts, medically




essential rest periods, treatment
pericds, efc.); and

"(B) Total time required (part-
time, job-sharing).
"(e)} Method or procedure by
which the work is performed.

"(2) Accommedation is re-
quired where it does not impose
an undue hardship on the em-
ployer. Whether an accommoda-
tion is reasonable will be deter-
mined by one or more of the fol-
lowing factors:

"(a) The nature of the em-
ployer, including:
“(A) The tofal number in and

the composition of the worlk force;
and

"(B) The type of business or
enterprise and the number and
type of facilities.

(b} The cost to the employer
of potential accommodation and
whether there is a resource avail-
able to the employer which would
limit or reduce the cost. Example:
funding through a public or private
agency assisting handicapped
persons;

"(c) The effect or impact of the
potentiat accommaodation on:

"{A) Production;

*{B) The duties and/or respon-
sibilities of other employees; and

"(C) Safety:

"(i) Of the individual in perform-
ing the duties of the position with-
out present risk of probable
incapacity to him/herself, and

"(ii)y Of co-workers and the gen-
eral public if the individual's per-
formance, with accommodation,

In the Matter of JAMES BRESLIN

does not present a materially en-
hanced risk to co-workers or the
general public {See QAR 839-06-
230).

"(d) Medical approval of the ac-
commodation; and

"(e) Requirements of a valid
collective bargaining agreement
including but not limited to those
governing and defining job or craft
descriptions, seniority, and job bid-
ding, but this rule shall not be inter-
preted to permit the loss of an
individuals statutory right through
coflective bargaining.

"(3) A handicapped person
who is an employee or candidate
for employment must cooperate
with an employer's efforts to rea-
sonably accormmodate the per-
son's impairment. A handicapped
person may propose specific ac-
commedations fo the employer,
but an employer is not required to
accept any proposal which poses
an undue hardship. Noris the em-
ployer required to offer the accom-
modation most desirable to the
handicapped person, except that
the employer's choice befween
two or more possible methods of
reasonable accommodation can-
not be intended to discourage or to
attempt to discourage a handi-
capped person from seeking or
continuing employment.”

Respondent failed to reasonably ac-
commodate Complainants  physical
impairment. Shift accommodation was
possible without undue hardship to Re-
spondent. Respondent viclated ORS
659.425(1)(a).

Citeas 16 BOLI 200 (1997). 211

6) Pursuant to ORS 658.435 and

659.060, and by the terms of ORS

659.010, the Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries has the
authority to issue a Cease and Desist
Order requiring Respondent: to refrain

 from any action that would jeopardize

the rights of individuals protected by
ORS 659.400 to 659.460, to perform
any act or series of acts reasonably
calculated to carry out the purposes of
said statutes, to eliminate the effects of
an unlawful practice found, and to pro-
tect the rights of others similarly
situated.

OPINION

1. Complainant is a Disabled
Person

As in all disability cases, the thresh-
old issue here is whether Complainant
is a disabled person. The Agency con-
tends that he is. Respondent stipulated
that Complainant has epilepsy and
was able to perform the essential func-
tions of an attendant and cashier with
work shift accommodations. However,
Respondent denies that Complainant
is disabled.

As noted above, "Disabled person’
means a person who has a physical or
mental impairment which substantially
limits one or more major life activities,
has a record of such an impairment or
is regarded as having such an impair-
ment." ORS 659.400(1).

Physical Impairment

There is no dispute that Complain-
ant has epilepsy. This is a medically
detectable condition that weakens, di-
minishes, restricts or otherwise dam-
ages an individual's health or physical
activity. It is a physical impairment.

Former OAR 839-06-205(7), 839-06-
240(3); Finding of Fact — The Merits, 3.

Substantially Limits One or More Major
Life Activities

"Major life activity' includes, but is
not Timited to seif-care, ambulation,
communication, transportation, educa-
tion, socialization, employment and
ability to acquire, rent or maintain prop-
erty." ORS 653.400(2)(a).

The evidence is undisputed that
Complainant has had several motor
vehicle accidents due to epileptic sei-
zures. Several times Dr. Daven
caused Complainant's driver's license
to be suspended following seizures.
One suspension lasted around eight
months. Complainant's ability to drive
was constantly in peril due to his epi-
lepsy. The forum concludes that Com-
plainant's epilepsy substantially limited
his major life activity of transportation.

Given Complainant's history of sei-
zures resulting in motor vehicle acci-
dents, the inherent risks to himself and
others when he operated a vehicle,
and his training and education was as
a diesel mechanic (which the forum in-
fers involves diesel vehicles and heavy
equipment), the forum concludes that
Compiainant may be unable to perform
or significantly restricted in the ability to
petform either a class of jobs or a
broad range of jobs in various classes
that involve operating a2 motor vehicle.
OSCI v. Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries, 98 Or App 548, 554, 780 P2d
743, 747 (1989); In the Matter of
Parker-Hannifin Cormporation, 15 BOLI
245, 265, 271-73 (1997). This is not
only apparent when Complainant's epi-
lepsy is medically controlled, but would
be more apparent if Complainant were
unable to control his epilepsy. Thus,




212 in the Matter of JAMES BRESLIN

the forum concludes that Complainant
is substantially limited in the major life
activity of employment.

Ability to Perform the Duties of the Po-
sition Oceupied

To come within the protection of
ORS 659.425, a disabled individual
must be able to perform the duties of
the position occupied or sought. "Able
to perform” means;

"(a) Possessing the training,
experience, education, and skil
necessary to perform the duties of
the position and normally required
by the employer of other candi-
dates for the position;

"(b) Possessing the ability fo
perform the job safely and effi-
ciently, with reasonable accomimo-
dation and without present risk of
probable incapacitation to him/
herself. An individual occupying a
particular position may at any time
be evaluated to determine if there
is a present risk of probable inca-
pacitation to hinvherself” Former
OAR 838-06-225(1} (BL 2-1984).

Respondent stipufated that Com-
plainant was able to perform the es-
sential job functions of an attendant or
cashier with work shit accommoda-
tions. There was no evidence to the
contrary. Complainant satisfactorily
performed the duties of the two posi-

tions for over two years.
Former OAR  839-06-240(3)
provided:

"(3) Conditions which are con-
troliable by diet, drug therapy, psy-
cho therapy, or other medical
means may not form a basis for
rejection of the individual for a po-
sition so long as the individual is

able to perform the work involved
as defined in CAR 839-06-225 in
the position occupied or sought.
An individual with a controlled con-
dition as described who abandons
or ignores the controlling therapy
loses the protection of ORS
659.425 if the absence of the con-
trol removes the ability to perform,
as defined. Examples include but
are not limited fo arrested alcohol-
ism, controlled diabetes mellitus,

or controlled epilepsy." (Emphasis

added.)
Dr. Daven advised Complainant

not to drink alcohol. There was conflict- -

ing evidence in the record that Com-
plainant bought aleohol and at times
told coworkers he had been drinking
the night before. However, there was
ho persuasive evidence in the record

that Complainant abandoned or ig- .

nored his controlling therapy or that the
absence of control removed his ability
to perform the work involved.,

The forum has found that Com-
plainant possessed the necessary
training, experience, education, and
skill necessary to perform the duties of
the aftendant and cashier positions.
He possessed the abilities normally re-
quired by Respondent of other candi-
dates for these positions. The forum
found further that he possessed the
ability to perform the job safely and effi-
ciently, with reasonable accommoda-
tion and without present risk of
probable incapacitation to himself. Ac-
cordingly, the forum concludes that
Complainant had the ability to perform
the duties of the positions occupied
with reasonable accommodation. For-
mer QAR 838-06-225, Put another
way, Complainant's physical impair-

ment, with reasonable shift accommo-
dations by Respondent, did not pre-
vent the performance of the work
involved. ORS 659.425(1)(a).

2. Reasonable Accommodation

The Agency contends that Re-
spondent could have reasonably ac-
commodated Complainant's disability
by changing his graveyard shift on the
weekend of January 26 and 27, 1996.
In his answer, Respondent denied this
allegation.

Oregon's law on the civil rights of
disabled persons’ requires reasonable
accommodation as a way of overcom-
ing unnecessary barriers that prevent
or restrict employment opportunities for
otherwise qualified individuals with dis-
abiliies. Respondent had an affirma-
tive duty to reasonably accommodate
Complainants disability so that he
could perform the work involved in the
position occupied. ORS 659.425(1)(a);
former OAR 839-08-245, Braun v.
American Intem. Health, 315 Or 460,
846 P2d 1151, 1157 (1993). Accom-
modation was required unless it im-
posed an undue hardship on
Respondent. Former OAR 839-06-205
(8), 839-08-245(2), Blumhagen V.
Clackamas County, 81 Or App 510,
756 P2d 650, 655 (1988).

The preponderance of credible evi-
dence on the whole record establishes
that Respondent tried to and often did
accommodate employees' shift re-
quests. The evidence is unrebutted
that he did this many times for Com-
plainant. The evidence is also unrebut-
ted that Respondent failed to accom-
modate Complainant's request for a

Citeas 16 BOLI 200 (1997).

shift change on January 24, 1996. His

reason why is at the heart of the -

dispute.

Complainant's testimony was gen-
erally credible. He had some trouble
with memory. However, the forum was
impressed by his demeanor and sin-
cerity and found Complainant truthful.
He testified credibly that, when they
met on January 24, he advised Re-
spondent he could not work graveyard
shifts because of his epilepsy. He of-
fered to give Respondent a note from
his doctor and offered the doctor's
phone number so Respondent could
verify this, He testified that Respondent
refused and made it clear that if Com-
plainant did not show up for the sched-
uled graveyard shifts, he would suffer
the consequences. Again, Complain-
ant's credible testimony was that the
consequences were clear — Respon-
dent would terminate him. Complainant
said he would not work the required
shifts, he thanked Respondent for the
employment and his help getting into
school, they shook hands, and Com-
plainant left. He never returned to work
for Respondent.

Respondent's testimony about the
conversation with Complainant was
not credible. In short, he denied that
Complainant ever mentioned his epi-
lepsy or requested accommodation of
his physical impairment. His testimony
was controverted by Complainants
credible testimony, by testimony that
other employees knew Complainant
would ask to be relieved of the grave-
yard shifts because of his epilepsy, by
evidence that Respondent knew from
other employees that Complainant

> ORS 659.400 to 659.460 (originally enacted in 1973 as the The Handi-

capped Persons' Civil Rights Act),




214 In the Matter of JAMES BRESLIN

would request accommodation of his
physical impairment, and by the incon-
sistent statement Respondent made to
Carol Beamer of the Employment De-
partment just six days after his conver-
sation with Complainant. Respondent
told Beamer on January 30 that, in his
conversation with Complainant on
January 24, Complainant mentioned
medical reasons and possible seizures
as reasons why he could not work
graveyard shifts. Respondent told
Beamer that he didn't think the medical
reasons were legitimate and that you
can get a doctor to write a note for you
saying anything you want. Accordingly,
Respondent's testimony conceming
his conversation with Complainant on
January 24 and his reasons for not ac-
commodating Complainant's request
for different shifts was unreliable and
unbelievable.

The preponderance of credible evi-
dence on the whole record establishes
that Respondent did not believe Com-
plainants reason for requesting ac-
commodation. He made it clear to
Complainant that bolstering the re-
quest with a doctor's note or by calling
Complainant's doctor was not going to
change his mind. He believed Com-
plainant was simply coming up with a
medical excuse because he didn't
want to work that weekend.

At hearing, Respondent made
much of the fact that Complainant
never gave Respondent the doctor's
note Complainant got on January 25.
He testified that, had Complainant
given him the note, he wouid have ac-
commodated Complainant. That testi-
mony was not credible because is was
controverted by and inconsistent with
other credible evidence. In addition, a

witness false in one part of his or her
testimony is to be distrusted in other
parts. In the Matter of Sheila Wood, 5
BOLI 240, 252 (1986) (quoting ORS
10.095(3), conceming the duties of ju-
rors). Respondent believed a person
could get a doctor to write a note say-
ing anything the person wanted, He dig
not believe Complainant's medical rea-:
sons were legitimate. Under the cir-
cumstances, it would have been futile’
for Complainant to take his doctors
note to Respondent. The forum de-
clines to require disabled persons to
take futile actions to get reasonable ac-
commodation. Given the facts found,
the forum concludes that, even if Com-
plainant had presented the doctor's
note fo him, Respondent would not
have accommodated Complainant's
physical impairment.

Respondent argued that it was not
common knowledge that epilepsy can
require a certain amount of sleep. He
contended it was unreasonable to ex-
pect him to know this, and apparently
felt he had good reason to doubt Com-
plainant's medical claims, since Com-
plainant had previously worked grave-
yard shifts,

These arguments raise no de-
fense. When an employee requests
accommodation of a physical or men-
tal impairment, the employer may in-
quire into the ability of the employee to
perform job related functions. /n the
Matter of WS, Inc., 13 BOLI 64, 87
(1994), former OAR 839-06-235. The
employer may require a medical ex-
amination to determine if the employee
meets the definition of an individual
with a disability, to determine if the em-
ployee can perform the essential func-
tions of the job (with or without

Citeas 16 BOL] 200 (1997). 215

reasonable accommodation), and to

identify an effective accommodation

that would enable the employee tq per-
form the essential functions of the job.

Since each employer has an af-
firmative duty to accommodate an em-
ployee's physical impairment, the
employer cannot rely on ignorance or
doubts about the nature or legitmacy
of the impairment as the basis for de-
nying accommodation. Respondent's
doubt about Complainant's need for
accommodation was not a sufficient
basis for denying accommeodation. He
had a duty to determine Complainant's
abiliies and identify an effective ac-

" commodation. He did neither.

Respondent also argued that Com-

plainant's impairment didn't need ac-
- commodation, but that his schooling

did. In other words, Respondent sug-
gested that Complainant needed only

;- a regular sleep schedule and could,
. therefore, regularly work graveyard

shifts and regularly sleep other times of
the day. He argued that, by restricting
Complainant from working graveyard,
Respondent was accommodating
Complainant's school schedule, not his

- epilepsy.

This argument is unpersuasive.
Complainants weekend job with Re-
spondent was only one part of his life
activities. Other activities included fam-
ily obligations, child care, school, medi-
cal appointments, and, the forum
infers, normal activities such as enter-
tainment and shopping. Dr. Daven tes-
tified that a day shift was the best shift
for Complainant and that he should not
change his schedule around. A regular
graveyard schedule would not be com-
patible with the doctor's medical opin-
jon or Complainant's epilepsy. Further,

Respondent did not schedule' Com= .~ *
plainant for a regular graveyard shift: -
He advised Complainant that he would
work graveyard shifts around one
weekend per month. Thus it was Re-
spondent's iregular work schedule
that needed to be changed to accom-
modate Complainant's disability.

Undue Hardship

In his answer, Respondent alleged
as an affirmative defense that "[plermit-
ting the complaintant [sic] to work
every shift but the graveyard shift had
a defrimental impact on the duties of
[Respondent's] other employees.”

The burden of proving inability to
accommodate is upon the employer.
in the Matfer of WS, Inc., 13 BOLI at
86-87. In determining whether an ac-
commodation is reasonable, one of the
factors the forum considers is the ef-
fect of the potential accommodation on
the duties and/or responsibilities of
other employees. Former OAR 839-
06245(2)(c)(B). However, this forum
will examine the totality of the circum-
stances surrounding the potential ac-
commodation for purposes of determ-
ining whether it is reasonable.

Respondent presented vague evi-
dence that some employees had com-
plained to him because Complainant
was not scheduled to work any grave-
yard shifts. Evidence also showed that
some of these employees disbelieved
Complainant's need for accommoda-
tion and thought he just didn't want to
work that shift. Respondent presented
no evidence of the economic effects or
disruption of his operation from the pro-
posed accommodation.

The preponderance of the evi- -
dence shows that Respondent often




216

accommodated Complainant's and
other employees' shift requests, that
Complainant worked for Respondent
for over two years and only worked
two graveyard shifts (which he volun-
teered for), that Complainant was sec-
ond in seniority, and that the employee
with top seniority worked no graveyard
shifts in 1996. Respondent presented
no evidence of a "detrimental impact”
to other employees that occurred be-
cause he permitted Complainant to
work every shift but graveyard. Co-
workers grumbling about shift assign-
ments is not the sort of hardship
envisioned by Oregon's disability law.

Respondent failed to prove his de-
fense. The forum concludes that ac-
commodating Complainant's epilepsy
by assigning him to shifts other than
graveyard would not have imposed an
undue hardship on Respondent. Ac-
cordingly, that was a reasonable ac-
commodation. Former OAR 839-06-
205(8).

3. Violation of ORS 659.425(1)

The Agency alleged that Respon-
dent unfawfully failed to provide rea-
sonable accommodation and dis-
charged Complainant, In the alterna-
tive, it alleged that Respondent failed to
provide reasonable accommodation
and thereby intentionally created intol-
erable working conditions that he knew
or was substantially certain would
cause Complainant to leave employ-
ment, constituting a constructive dis-
charge. Respondent denied these
allegations and claimed that Compiain-
ant quit,

ORS 659.425(1) makes it an un-
lawful employment practice to dis-
charge an individual because the
individual has a physical impairment

In the Matter of JAMES BRESLIN

employment  when

that, with reasonable accommodation;
does not prevent the performance of.
the work involved. Thus, failing to pro-.
vide a reasonable accommodation to a-
disabled employee, requiring the em-
ployee to work without the accommo:
dation, and discharging a disabled:
individual who needs the accommoda-.
tion to perform the work are unlawful’
empioyment practices, in viclation of
ORS 659.425(1).

The evidence is unrebutted that
Respondent never expressly told
Complainant he was fired during the
conversation on Wednesday, January
24, 1996. However, Respondent told
Complainant that if he did not show up
for his shift, he knew the conse-
quences. Complainant knew the con-
sequences were termination and told
Respondent he couldn't work the
graveyard shifts due to his epilepsy.
Complainant thanked Respondent for
the employment and they shook
hands. Complainant left and never re-
turned to work. He perceived that he
was fired when his conversation with
Respondent concluded,

Respondent argued that he did not
fire Complainant that day. The record
demonstrates, though, that Complain-
ants employment was terminated.
Evidence suggests that after their con-
versation Respondent arranged to
cover the graveyard shifts previously
assigned to Complainant. Thus, both
parties to the conversation perceived
that Complainant's employment was
terminated. This was because Re-
spondent refused Complainants re-
quest for accommodation. Even if
Respondent did not technically dis-
charge Complainant on Wednesday,
January 24, he certainly terminated

. graveyard shift on Friday, January 26.

When an employer refuses fo rea-
sonably accommodate an employee's
physical impairment and the accom-
maodation is required in order to per-
form the work involved, the employer
" has barred the employee from work-
" ing. Here, Respondent discharged
Complainant when he would not and
did not work the scheduled graveyard
-~ ghifts. Complainant did not quit. He re-
" quested accommedation to work and
" his employer refused. Respondent pre-

vented Complainant from performing
- the work by not reasonably accommo-
dating Complainant's physical impair-
ment.

Even if Respondent were correct
that Complainant resigned, the forum
would hold that Respondent construc-
tively discharged him. The elements of
a constructive discharge are:

"(1) The Respondent must have
intentionally created or intentionally
maintained discriminatory working
condition(s) related to the Com-
plainant's protected class status;

"(2) Those working conditions
were so intolerable that a reason-
able person in the Complainant's
position would have resigned be-
cause of them;

"(3) The Respondent desired fo
cause the Complainant to leave
employment as a result of those
working conditions or knew that
Complainant was certain, or sub-
stantially certain, to leave employ-
ment as a result of those working
conditions; and

Citeas 16 BOLI 200 (1997).

“(4) The Complainant did leave-
employment as a result of those
working conditions." In the Matter .
of Thomas Myers, 15 BOU 1,
14-15 (1996) (citing McGanly v.
Staudenraus, 321 Or 532, 557,
901 P2d 841, B56 (1985)).

By refusing to reasonably accommo-
date Complainants physical impair-
ment, Respondent intentionally created
discriminatory working conditions re-
lated to Complainant's protected class
status. By requiring Complainant to
work without reasonable accommoda-
tion, Respondent created working con-
diions that were so intolerable a
reasonable person in Complainant's 1
position would have resigned because
of them. No disabled person who
needs a particular reasonable accom-
modation to perform the work involved
should be required to work without it
That's intolerable, and a reasonable
disabled person would resign because
of it. Respondent knew that Complain-
ant was substantially certain to leave
employment as a result of those work-
ing conditions. After Respondent had
told him that if he failed to work the
graveyard shifts he would suffer the
conseguences, Complainant told Re-
spondent he would not work those
shifts. Complainant left employment as
a result of those working conditions.
He never showed up for work again.
With the forgoing facts, the Agency
proved that Respondent constructively
discharged Complainant in violation of
ORS 659.425(1).

4. Damages

Back Wages

The Agency alleged that Complain-
ant lost wages estimated at $1,008,
interim

less eamings from any




218

employment. The Agency calculated
back wages based on an hourly rate of
$5.25 for approximately 16 hours per
week, or $84 per week for approxi-
mately 12 weeks. Respondent denied
any wage loss and claimed that he
should not be liable for lost wages that
resulted from Complainant's poor job
choices after the termination.

Complainant's and his wife's testi-
mony was vague about his employ-
ment and income following his
discharge by Respondent. He took a
job at a mini-storage warehouse
around a month after the discharge.
He had no records of eamings there.
He exchanged his labor on the week-
ends for rent on the trailer they lived in.
He was not specific how many hours
he worked each weekend. There is no
evidence of the amount of the monthly
rent. He fived in the trailer for around
three months, then moved to the family
farm. He worked at the farm as his
school schedule allowed and as work
was available, but did not remember
what his income was or how much he
worked. He worked on the farm until
he finished school and took a job in
January 1997 with Jim Thorpe Lumber
Company at $8.00 per hour,

The period for measuring back pay
damages terminates when a complain-
ant obtains a job with comparable or
higher pay and it does not resume
when he voluntarily quits the new job.
In the Matter of Pacific Motor Trucking
Company, 3 BOLI 100, 115 (1982), af
fd, 64 Or App 361, 668 P2d 446
{1983), rev den 295 Or 773 (1983).
Because the evidence regarding Com-
plainant's eamings at the warehouse is
s0 vague, the forum has terminated
the pericd for measuring back pay with

in the Matter of JAMES BRESLIN

that employment. To award more
would be speculative and unfair to Re-
spondent. In the Matter of C & V, Inc,
3 BOL! 152, 159-60 (1982).

Accordingly, the forum calculated
Complainant's damages for lost wages
as follows: $5.25 for 16 hours pe
week, or $84 per week, for four weeks
which equals $336.

In his exceptions to the Proposed
Order, Respondent argued that there
was no basis for awarding back wages -
to Complainant because his testimony
was so vague and there was no other

evidence to support the award.

Credible testimony supports the
award. Complainant testified that he
was unemployed for around a month
after Respondent terminated his em-
ployment. His wife testified credibly
that he was unemployed from one to

two months. On further cross-
examination, she said she was unsure
and that it could have been less than a

month. Thus, while her estimate of

how long Complainant was unem-
ployed was not wholly reliable, she did

corroborate Complainant's testimony

that he was unemployed for some pe-
riod of time, which she thought might
have been up to two months. Com-
plainant and his wife testified that he
was looking for work during this time.

The forum concludes that Com-
plainant was unemployed and that he
searched for work during that time. Al-
though the testimony was not exact,
the forum believes it was sufficiently re-
liable to conclude that Complainant
was unemployed for around a month.
Accordingly, the forum has awarded
him back pay for one month.

Citeas 16 BOLJ 200 (1997).

Mental Distress

METhel Lol i

"In determining mental distress
awards, the Commissionher consid-
ers a number of things including
the type of discriminatory conduct,
and the duration, severity, fre-
quency, and [pervasiveness] of
that conduct. The Commissioner
considers the type of mental dis-
tress caused by the discriminatory
conduct, and the effects and dura-
tion of that distress. The Commig-
sioner also considers. complain-
ants' vuinerability, due to such fac-
tors as age and work experience.

See Fred Meyer Inc. v. Bureau of

Labor, 39 Or App 253, 592 P2d

564, 571-72 {1979); rev den 287

Or 129 (1979)." In the Matter of

Pzazz Hair Design, 9@ BOLI 240,

256-57 (1991}

Respondent's unlawful conduct —
his refusal to reasonably accommo-
date Complainant's impairment and
the discharge — occurred, from Com-
plainants viewpoint, during a short
conversation on January 24, 1996.
Thus, the duration, frequency, and per-
vasiveness of Respondent's conduct
were minimal. it would not cause the
kind of mental suffering as, for exam-
ple, a case of ubiquitous, continual,
and long-asting sexual harassment.

However, the severity of the con-
duct is high and it is precisely the type
of conduct the law is designed to pro-
hibit. People of this state have the right
to fawful employment without discrimi-
nation because of disability where the
reasonable demands of the position do
not require such a distinction. ORS
659.405(2). It's the public policy of the
state to guarantee disabled persons
the fullest possible participation in the

219

social and economic life of the state
and fo encourage remunerative em-
ployment without discrimination. ORS
559.405(1). Respondents refusal fo
accommodate Complainant's disability
and his termination of Complainant's
employment are vety severe types of
discrimination against a disabled
person.

Evidence shows that Complainant
experienced mental distress due to
Respondent's unlawful conduct. He felt
angry, shaken, upset, "pushed out and
betrayed" by Respondent. For a
month, Complainant and his family
lived with stress from Complainants
unemployment. They moved from their
apartment because they could no
longer afford the rent. They later had to
move again because they could not af-
ford the rent. Complainant felt the fear
of losing his dislocated worker benefits
and his ability to complete his educa-
tion. The loss of employment caused
stress between Complainant and his
wife and they bickered. He suffered the
trauma of a sudden and-unexpected
discharge, coupled with the anxiety
and uncertainty connected with unem-
ployment. This is compensable. /n the
Matter of WS, Inc., 13 BOLI 64 {1994),
In the Matter of 60 Minute Tune, 9
BOLI 240 (1981), affd without opinion,
Nida v. Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries, 119 Or App 508, 852 P2d 974
(1993).

The forum is awarding the Com-
plainant $30,000 to help compensate
him for the mental distress he suffered
as a result of Respondent's unlawiful
employment practices.

In his exceptions, Respondent con-

tended that the proposed award for
mental distress was excessive and




220

unsupported by the evidence. Respon-
dent also argued that the order ignored
his testimony that if he had been pre-
sented with a doctor's note, he would
have felt compelled to change Com-
plainant's hours.

Evidence supporting the award for
mental distress is described above and
included credible testimony from Com-
plainant, his wife, and Elleen Langlois.
On the basis of the facts found, the
award is not excessive. Regarding Re-
spondent's testimony that he would
have changed Complainant's hours if
Complainant had presented him with
the doctor's note, the forum did not ig-
nore that testimony. The forum found it
incredible. See the discussion of this
issue in section two of the opinion.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, as author-
ized by ORS 659.060(3), 659.010(2),
and £659.435, and to eliminate the ef-
fects of the unlawful practice found as
well as to protect the lawful interest of
others similarly situated, JAMES H.
BRESLIN is hereby ORDERED te:

1) Deliver to the Business Office of
the Bureau of Labor and Industries,
B00 NE Oregon Sifreet #32, Suite
1010, Portland, Oregon 97232-2162, a
certified check, payable to the Bureau
of Labor and Industries in trust for
Greg Christian, Jr., in the amount of:

a) THREE HUNDRED AND
THIRTY SIX DOLLARS ($336), less
appropriate lawful deductions, repre-
senting wages Complainant lost as a
result of Respondent's unlawful prac-
tice found herein; plus,

b) Interest on the lost wages at the
annual rate of nine percent accrued
between March 1, 1996, and the date

in the Matter of RICHARD COLE

Respondent complies herewith, to be
computed and compounded annually:
plus,

c) THIRTY THOUSAND DOL-
LARS ($30,000), representing com-
pensatory damages for the mental
distress Complainant suffered as a re-

sult of Respondent's unlawful practice
found herein; plus,

d} Interest on the compensatory
damages for mental distress, at the le-

gal rate, accrued between the date of -
the Final Order and the date Respon-

dent complies herewith, to be com-
puted and compounded annually.

2) Adopt a non-discriminatory writ-
ten policy and practice regarding em-
ployees and applicants with disabilities
and the employer's duty to reasonably
accommodate those employees and
applicants. The content of such policy
is to be preapproved by the Civil Rights

Division of the Oregon Bureau of Labor

and Industries,

.3) Cease and desist from discrimi-
nating against any current employee or
applicant on the basis of disability.

In the Matter of
RICHARD COLE,
Respondent.

Case Number 03-98
Fina! Order of the Commissioner
Jack Roberts
Issued December 10, 1997.

SYNOPSIS

Where respondent bid for and ob-
tained a USFS contract to apply big
game repellent and entered into a sub-
contract with another to perform this
contract, and where respondent took
these actions before a rule change that
made the application of big game re-
pellent an activity that required a farm
labor contractor license; and where the
licensed subcontractor provided the
workers and performed the contract
before and after the rule change; the
commissioner held that respondent
was not a farm labor contractor within
the definition of ORS 658.405(1) and
OAR 839-15-004(4) and therefore did
not act as a farm labor contractor with-
out a license when the contract was
completed after the rule change. ORS
658.405(1), 658.410(1), 658.417(1),
658.453(1), OAR 839-15-004(4) and
(8)c), 839-15-125.

The above-entitied contested case
came on regulary for hearing before
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Doug-
las A. McKean. The hearing was held
by telephone on September 9, 1997.

The Bureau of Labor and Industries

{the Agency) was represented by Alan
McCullough, an employee of the

Citeas 16 BOLI 221 (1997). e

Agency. Richard Cole (Respondent).
represented himself. :

The Agency called the following
witnesses: Maria Gonzalez, United
States Forest Service (USFS) Can-
tracting Officer; and Shirley Barshaw,
supervisor of the Licensing Unit of the
Agency. Respondent testified on his
own behalf.

Administrative exhibits X-1 to X-11
and Agency exhibits A-1 to A-12 were
offered and received into evidence.
The record closed on September 9,
1997,

Having fully considered the entire
record in this matter, |, Jack Roberts,
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries, hereby make the fol-
lowing Findings of Fact (Procedural
and on the Merits), Ulimate Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opinion,
and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT -
PROCEDURAL

1) On June 13, 1997, the Agency
issued a "Notice of Intent to Assess
Civit Penalties" (Notice of Intent) to Re-
spondent. The Agency alleged that
Respondent acted as a farm labor con-
tractor with regard to the forestation or
reforestation of lands without a valid
Farm Labor Contractor's License or
Forestation Indorsement, in violation of
ORS 658410, and 658.417(1), and
OAR 839-15-125. The Agency sought
a civil penalty of $2,000 for this one
violation. The notice was served on
Respondent on July 2, 1997,

2) By a letter dated July 21, 1997,
Respondent requested a hearing and
submitted an answer and ftwo
documents.




3) On July 28, 1997, the Agency
requested a hearing from the Hearings
Unit. On July 31, 1997, the ALJ issued
to Respondent and the Agency a "No-
tice of Hearing," which set forth the
time and place of the requested hear-
ing. With the hearing notice, the Hear-
ings Unit sent to Respondent a "Notice
of Contested Case Rights and Proce-
dures” containing the information re-
quired by ORS 183413, and a
complete copy of the Agency's admin-
istrative rules regarding the contested
case process — OAR 839-050-0000
through 839-050-0440.

4) On July 31, 1997, the ALJ is-
sued a discovery order to the partici-
pants directing each of them to submit
a summary of the case, including a list
of the witnesses to be called and the
identification and deseription of any
physical evidence to be offered into
evidence, together with a copy of any
such document or evidence, according
to the provisions of OAR 839-050-
0200 and 839-050-0210, The summa-
ries were due by August 29, 1997
The order advised the participants of
the sanctions, pursuant to OAR 830-
050-0200(8), for failure to submit the
summary. The Agency submitted a
timely summary and an addendum.

5) On August 7, 1997, the Agency
filed a motion to amend the Notice of
Intent to make a correction and add a
new factual allegation as an alternative
basis for the proposed civil penalty. In
addition, the Agency moved for a {ele-
phone hearing. During a conference
call among the ALJ, Respondent, and
the Agency case presenter, Respon-
dent did not object to the motion fo

222 In the Matter of RICHARD COLE

amend. The ALJ granted the motioh:
and gave Respondent untit August 25

1997, to submit an amended answe
Respondent did not do so. Respo

dent initially objected to the motion to.

hold the hearing by telephone. Ho

ever, during the conference call he
withdrew this objection and the ALJ

granted the motion.

6) At the start of the hearing, Re-|
spondent said that he had received:
and read the Notice of Contested Case’

Rights and Procedures and had no
questions about it.

7) Pursuant to ORS 183.415(7),

the Agency and Respondent were
orally advised by the ALJ of the issues
to be addressed, the matters to be

proved, and the procedures governing

the conduct of the hearing.
8) On November 17, 1997, the

Administrative Law Judge issued a

Proposed Order in this matter. In-
cluded in the Proposed Order was an
Exceptions Notice that allowed ten
days for filing exceptions to the Pro-
posed Order. The Hearings Unit re-
ceived no exceptions.

FINDINGS OF FACT — THE MERITS

1) During all imes material herein,
Respondent, a naturai person, was not
licensed by the Commissioner of the

Bureau of Labor and Industies as a ff

farm labor contractor.

2) On February 7, 1996, the

Deschutes National Forest issued a

contract solicitation (number R6-1-96-

108) for the application of big game re-
pellent (BGR).” Work on the contract
was to be performed at two times, in
the spring and in the fall of 1996.

E ]

them.

Big game repellent is applied to young trees to prevent deer from eating

Cite as 16 BOLI 221 (1997).

3) On March 7, 1996, Respondent

:made an offer to perform this contract.

4) On March 15, 1996, Respon-

dent signed the following statement:

", Richard D. Cole in pursuance
with U.S. Forest Service contract
#R6-1-96-108 agrees to pay Ber-
mudez Bros. an amount equal to
al expenses incurred by Bur-
mudez [sic] Bros., including, BGR,
wages, fuel for transportation,
boarding for employees, vehicles,
and all other miscellaneous items,
including spray bottles and mixing
tools. Upon receiving all receipts
for aforementioned expenses,
Richard C. Cole will compensate
Bermudez Bros. providing they do
not exceed the bid amount, for
those expenses incurred.”

5) On March 19, 1996, Andres
Bermudez signed the following
statement:

"Bermudez Bros. will be responsi-
ble for all supplies and services
and will perform all of the duties as
stated under U.S. Forest Service
contract number R6-1-96-108 for
the amount of $9.75 per acre or
less. Any loss or liability will be the
sole responsibiliy of Bermudez
Bros."

8) Respondent and Andres Ber-
mudez entered into an agreement for
Bermudez to perform the duties of
USFS contract number 53-04GG-6-
1080.

7) Andres Bermudez had a valid
farm labor contractor's license with a
forestation indorsement during the per-
formance of USFS contract number

- 53-04G(G-6-1080.

8) At the request of the USFS, on

March 19, 1996, Respondent reviewed | |

and verified in writing his bid price.

9) Respondent Richard Cole was
awarded USFS confract number
53-04GG-6-1080. Richard Cole was
the contractor on USFS contract num-
ber 53-04GG-6-1080.

10) On March 26, 1996, USFS
Contracting Officer (CO) Maria D.
Gonzalez awarded contract number
53-04GG-5-1080 to Respondent. The
confract was based on solicitation
number R6-1-96-108.

11) USFS contract number
53-04GG-6-1080 required, among
other things, that Respondent promptly
notify the Contracting Officer upon en-
tering into any subconfract agreement.
The written notification had to include
at least the name, address, and tele-
phone number of the subcontractor,
the date the subcontract was entered
into and its duration, a detailed descrip-
tion of the work being subcontracted,
and documentation of the subcontrac-
tor's representative authority. In addi-
tion, the contract required Respondent
to obtain all necessary federal, state,
and municipal licenses and permits ap-
plicable to the performance of the con-
tract. USFS usually lets contractors
know what ficenses and permits they
need. At the time the contract was
awarded, only a repelient applicator's
license was required.

12) CO Gonzalez received no no-
tice from Respondent that he had sub-
contracted work to Andres Bermudez.
She did not know that Bermudez
would perform work on the contract in
September 1996. Respondent never
gave Gonzalez or the USFS a copy of
his subcontract with Bermudez.




224 In the Matter of RICHARD COLE

13) On March 28 or 29, 1996,
Gonzalez held a prewark conference
with Respondent and Thomas Hittlet,
the USFS contracting officer's repre-
sentative (COR). Among the matters
discussed was Respondent's respon-
sibifity to obtain any applicable licenses
and permits to comply with federal,
state, and local regulations, laws, and
codes. At this time, Respondent desig-
nated Nato Chavez as his representa-
tive for the contract, in Respondent's
absence. On April 8, 1996, Respon-
dent again designated Nato Chavez as
his representative, but gave Chavez
the additional authority to sign invoices,
contract modifications, and settlement
agreements, and full authority in all
contractual matters. Chavez was an
employee of Bermudez.

14} On April 8, 1996, Respondent
began work on the contract with a
crew of 12 applicators and two fore-
men {himself and Chavez). They
worked again on April 8, 10, 12, 13, 15,
16, 17, 18, and 19, 1996, with a 12 to
16 person crew and the same fore-
men. On April 22, 1996, work stopped
for the spring.

15) On May 26, 1996, Respondent
submitted copies of receipts to CO
Genzalez for reimbursement. The re-
ceipts were for dye (which was mixed
with the BGR). On September 27,
1996, CO Gonzalez authotized pay-
ment to Respondent.

18) On May 30, 1996, the adminis-
trator of the Wage and Hour Division of
the Agency issued a notice to "Inter-
ested Parties” announcing the adop-
tion of rules related to farm and forest
labor contractors. Interested parties in-
cluded all currently licensed farm labor
contractors, the USFS, and all persons

who had testified at public hearings re-
garding the proposed rule changes,
The notice stated that, effective July 1,
1996, administrative rules were
amended to add several forestation
and reforestation activiies that re-
quired a license to perform. Among the

added activities was "Application of big - | -
game repellent by contract crew The ' |

notice said, "Contractors performing -

these activities will be required to ob-

tain a farmfforest labor contractor's
license as of July 1, 1996." (Emphasis -

original.)

17} Beginning on July 1, 1996, ‘|
Oregon law required farm labor con- 1
tractors to have a license with a fores- -
tation indorsement to apply big game |-

repellent with a conlract crew.

18) CO Gonzalez believed that Re-
spondent needed a farm labor contrac- |
tor's license to perform contract |
number 53-04GG-6-1080 in Septem-
ber 1996. Because the contracthad to
be completed within 30 days or the
trees would be damaged, she decided
to let Respondent finish the contract
without requiring him to get the state -
license. Gonzalez never notified Re-
spondent that he needed a state farm
labor contractor license to complete :

the contract.

19) Respondent was not aware the

administrative rules had changed. He

was not notified of the change by either

the Agency or USFS.
20) On September 16, 17, 18,

1996, Respondent and COR Hitlet

talked by telephone daily about resum-

ing work on the contract. There were
nine days remaining of the contract

time. Respondent said his crew had
left him to pick pears and tomatoes.
On September 19, 1996, Respondent

resumed work on the contract with a

crew of five applicators and two fore-

men (himsef and Chavez). They

worked again on September 20 and

24, 1896, with a fourto-five person
crew and Chavez. Respondent was
not present at the work units on Sep-
tember 22, 1296. Because of the small
crew and poor weather, work on the
confract was behind schedule. On
September 23, 1996, COR Hittlet is-
sued a Notice of Noncompliance to
Respondent because work was behind
schedule. Respondent helped transfer
repellent to applicator packs and other
small tasks for one-to-two hours per
day. Work on the contract was com-
pleted in September 1996. USFS
made payments on the confract to Re-
spondent. Each time Respondent re-
ceived a payment from the USFS, he
in tum paid Bermudez for his ex-
penses per their subcontract.

21) Bermudez Bros. submitted a
payroll report to the Agency for the pe-
riod September 15 to October 5, 1996.
The report listed 16 workers including
"Fortunato Chavez." The work classifi-
cation for all employees was "weed-
ing." It showed that the work was done
on Forest Service land located near
Bend, but there was no contract
number.

22) A handwritten timecard,
marked "Bend Spray," shows six em-
ployees (including Fortunato Chavez)
working on September 19, 20, and 21
(marked "ist Week") and 15 employ-
ees (including Chavez} working from
September 23 fo 28 (marked "2nd
Week") and from September 29 to Oc-
tober 1, 1996 (marked "3rd Week").
"Cole" is written at the top of the time-
card with a telephone number. The

Citeas 16 BOLI 221 (1997).

timecard shows workers 'embtbyéd:"by

Bermudez to perform the suboontract L

he had with Respondent.
ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

1) During all times material, Re-
spondent was not licensed by the
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries as a farm laber
contractor.

2) In March 1996, Respondenit bid
on USFS contract number 53-04GG-
6-1080 to apply big game repelient.

3) In March 1996, Respondent en-
tered info a subcontract with Andres
Bermudez, a licensed farm labor con-
tractor with a forestation indorsement,
to perform USFS contract number
53-04GG-6-1080.

4y Bermudez supplied all employ-
ees who performed USFS contfract
number 53-04GG-6-1080. The em-
ployees performed the contract during
April and September 1996. Respon-
dent was invaived in the performance
of the contract. He received payments
from the Forest Service and paid Ber-
mudez pursuant to the subcontract.

5) During all times material, Re-
spondent was not a farm/forest labor
contractor, as defined by CRS
658.405(1) and CAR 839-15-004(4)
and {8)(c).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1) The Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries of the
State of Oregon has jurisdiction over
the subject matter and of the person
herein. ORS 648.405 to 658.503.

2) ORS 658.405 provides in part:

"As used in ORS 658405 to
658.503 and 658.830 and 658.991




226

{2) and (3), unless the context re-
quires otherwise:

(1) 'Farmm labor contractor
means any person who, for an
agreed remuneration or rate of
pay, recruits, solicits, supplies or
empioys workers to perform labor
for ancther to work in forestation or
reforestation of lands, including but
not limited to the planting, trans-
planting, tubing, precommercial
thinning and thinning of trees and
seedlings, and clearing, piling and
disposal of brush and slash and
other related activities * * *; or who
bids or submits prices on contract
offers for those activities; or who
enters into a subcontract with an-
other for any of those activities."

Former OAR 839-15-004 {BL 2-1996)
provided in part:

"As used in these rules, unless the
context requires otherwise:

Wk kAhhk

*(4) 'Forest Labor Contractor
means:

"(@) Any person who, for an
agreed remuneration or rate of
pay, recruits, solicits, supplies or
employs workers to perform labor
for another in the forestation or re-
forestafion of lands; or

Wk ® &k

"(d) Any person who bids or
submits confract offers for the
forestation or reforestation of
lands; or

"(e) Any person who subcon-
tracts with another for the foresta-
tion or reforestation of lands.

LLE R B B & J

in the Matter of RICHARD COLE

"(8) 'Forestation or reforesta- - |-
tion of lands' includes, but is not - |

limited to:

ok e ke koo

"(c) Other activities related to |
the forestation or reforestation of |
lands including, but not limited to, |
tree shading, pinning, tagging or
staking; fire trail construction and
maintenance; slash buming and
mop up; mulching of tree seed- *
lings; and any activity related to the -
growth of frees and tree seedlings
and the disposal of debris from the .

land."

OAR 839-015-0004 (BL 5-1996, effec-
tive July 1, 1996) provides in part. o
“As used in these rules, unless the |

context requires otherwise;

LU R 3 R 3

"(4) 'Forest Labor Contractor i

means:

"(a) Any person who, for an |
agreed remuneration or rate of |

pay, recruits, solicits, supplies or

employs workers to perform labor |-

for another in the forestation or re-
forestation of lands; or

LS R S

"(d) Any person who bids or
submits contract offers for the = |
forestation or reforestation of |

lands; or

"(e) Any person who subcon- _"fs ::
tracts with another for the foresta- |-

tion or reforestation of lands.

Howk R Rk

"(8) Forestation or reforesta-
tion of lands' inciudes, but is not

limited to:

LES & & & ]

"(c) Other activities related to
the forestation or reforestation of
lands including, but not limited to,
tree shading, pinning, tagging or
staking; fire trail construction and
maintenance; slash burning and
mop up; mulching of tree seed-
lings; forest fire suppression by
contract crew; application of big
game _repellent by contract crew,
herbicide or pesticide application in
the forest by contract crew; gopher
baiting; gopher trapping and any
activity related to the growth of
trees and tree seedlings and the
disposal of debris from the land.

LU R

"(23) ‘Application of big game
repelient by contract crew’ means
work performed by workers who
are recruited, solicited, supplied or
employed by a person who has
contracted to supply a crew of
workers to apply big game repel-
fent." (Emphasis added.)

ORS 658.410(1) provides in part:

“No person shall act as a farm la-
bor contractor with regard to fores-
tation or reforestation of lands
unless the person possesses a
valid farm labor confractor's li-
cense with the indorsement re-
quired by ORS 658.417(1)."

ORS 658.417 provides in part.

"In addition to the regulation other-
wise imposed upon farm labor
contractors pursuant to ORS
658.405 o 658.503 and 658.830,
a person who acts as a farm labor
contractor with regard to the fores-
tation or reforestation of lands
shall

Citeas 16 BOLI 221 (1997).

ment from the Commissioner

the Bureau of Labor and industries . =
on the license required by ORS - |

658.410 that authorizes the person
to act as a farm labor contractor
with regard to the forestation or re-
forestation of lands.”

Former OAR 839-15-125 (BL 3-1990)
provided in part:

"No person may perform the activi-
ties of a Farm or Forest Labor
Contractor without first obtaining a
temporary permit or license issued
by the Bureau. No person may
perform the activities of a Forest
Labor Contractor * * * without first
oblaining a special indorsement
from the Bureau authorizing such
performance. * * *

Likewise, QAR 839-015-0126 (BL

5-1996, effective July 1, 1996) pro-

vides in part:
"No person may perform the activi-
ties of a farm or forest labor con-
tractor without first obtaining a
temporary permit or license issued
by the bureau, No person may
perform the activities of a forest la-
bor contractor * * * without first ob-
taining a special indorsement from
the bureau authorizing such per-
formance. ** ™

Respondent was not a farm labor con-
tractor. By bidding on a big game re-
pellent contract and subcontracting
that activity before July 1, 1996, and
because he did not employ workers to
perform the contract after July 1, 1986,
Respondent was not acting as a farm
labor contractor with regard to the
forestation or reforestation of lands.
Accordingly, Respondent did not need




228

a farm labor contractor license issued
by the Commissioner and did not vio-
late ORS 658.410, 658.417(1), and
OAR 839-15-125 as alleged.

OPINION

The Agency alleged that Respon-
dent acted as a farm labor contractor
without the required license and fores-
tation indorsement when he performed
a big game repellent application con-
tract in September 1996. The Agency
offered two altemative theories in sup-
port of the alleged violation. First, the
Agency claimed that Respondent, for
an agreed rate of pay, employed work-
ers to perform the contract in Septem-
ber 1996. Second, the Agency claimed
that Respondent subcontracted with
Bermudez, who performed the con-
tract in September 1996. By subcon-
tracting with Bermudez for work that
required a farm labor contractors i
cense in September 1996, the Agency
alleged that Respondent acted as a
farm labor confractor without a valid
license,

Respondent claimed that he en-
tered into a subcontract with Ber-
mudez Bros. in March 1996, before a
license was required to apply BGR.
He contended that Bermudez provided
and paid all the workers and had the
necessary stafe farm labor contractor
license. As mitigation, he claimed that
the Forest Service was negligent in not
informing him of the change in the I
censing rules and that he was ignorant
of the change, which occurred in the
middle of the contract performance.

The facts show that application of
big game repellent by a contract crew
was not an activity that required a li-
cense until July 1, 1996. Respondent
bid on the BGR contract in March

In the Matter of ANDRES BERMUDEZ

1996, when no license was require
for that activity. He entered into a sy
contract with Bermudez in March
1996, before a license was required
do that The evidence is uncontrg
dicted that Bermudez's employee
performed the contract in Septembe
19896. There is no evidence that R
spondent, for an agreed rate of pa
employed workers to perform the con
tract. Thus, the Agency failed to prow
its first theory.

In the amended charging docu
ment, the Agency alleged that by "su
contracting with Bermudez for wo
performed in September 1996 that r
quired a farm labor contractor's |
cense, Respondent acted as a far
labor contractor without a valid farm la
bor contractors license." Apparently,
the Agency reads the definiion of
farm/forest labor contractor to include
not only the act of subcontracting, but
also the performance of a contract by °
the subcontractor.

The statutory definition of a farm la-
bor contractor includes a person "who -
enters into a subcontract with another :
for [forestation and reforestation] activi
ties.” ORS 658.405(1). Thus the act "
that brings a person within the defini- |
tion of a farm iabor contractoris the act | -
of entering into a subcontract. It is not |
the performance of the subcontract. . |
Here, the act of entering into a subcon- | -
tract occurred in March 1996, not in
September 1996.

The rule definition of 3 forest labor |
contractor closely tracks the statutory
definition, but the language is slighty
different. The rule's definition of a forest -
labor contractor includes "any person
who subcontracts with another for the
forestation and reforestation of lands."

OAR 839-15-004(4)(e). The Agency

id not argue that this definition is

proader than its statutory counterpart.

othing in the rule's language sug-
ests that a subcontractor's perform-

‘ance of a forestation and reforestation
_contract is an act that brings the con-
“tractor within the definition.

Each subsection of OAR 839-15-

- 004(4) refers fo actions of the forest la-
“por confractor — actions that would
' pring the person within the definition of
"a forest labor contractor. No subsec-
" tion refers to an action by another,

such as a subconfractor, that would

" pring the person within the definition of
" a forest labor contractor. The forum wil
; not read the rufe to be broader than the
- gtatute. Thus, under the definition of
"forest labor contractor in OAR 839-

15-004(4), the act that brings a person
within the definition of a farm labor con-
tractor is the act of entering into a sub-

. contract, not the performance of the

subcontract. Again, the act of entering
into a subcontract occurred in March
1998, not in September 1986.

Therefore, the Agency failed to
prove its second theory because Re-
spondent entered into the subcontract
for application of BGR at a time when
no license was required to do so, that
is, before July 1, 1906.

Having failed to prove that Respon-
dent took any action that would make
him a farm/forest labor contractor after
July 1, 1996, the forum concludes that
Respondent did not act as a farm labor

Citeas 16 BOL1 229 (1998).

contractor without a license and did no

violate ORS 658.410, 658.417(1), and -~ -

OAR 839-15-125 as alleged.” o
ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, as Respon-
dent has not been found to have vio-
lated any statute or rule as charged,
the Notice of Intent to Assess Civil
Penalties filed against Respondent is
hereby dismissed. ORS 658453,
183.020.

In the Matter of
ANDRES V. BERMUDEZ,

dba Bermudez Brothers,
Respondent.

Case Number 01-98
Finat Order of the Commissioner
Jack Roberts
Issued January 23, 1998.

SYNOPSIS

Where an unlicensed person bid
for and obtained a USFS contract to
apply big game repellent and entered
into a subcontract with respondent (a
licensed farm labor contractor) to per-
form this contract, where the unli- 1
censed person took these actions \
before a rule change that made the ap-
plication of big game repellent an activ-
ity that required a farm labor contractor

* Compare In the Matter of Manuel Galan, 16 BOLI 51 (1 997) .(where an
unlicensed person bid on and obtained a contract to apply herbicide bef_ore
OAR 839-15-004(8) changed (i.e., before July 1, 1996), but then recruited
workers to perform the forestation contract after thg rute—ch_ange b_eca_me gffec}
tive, the person acted as a farm labor contractor without a license in violation o

ORS 658.410(1) and 658.417(1)).



230 In the Matter of ANDRES BERMUDEZ

license; and where respondent pro-
vided the workers and performed the
contract before and after the rule
change, the commissioner held that
the unlicensed person was not a farm
labor contractor within the definition of
ORS 658.405(1) and OAR 839-15-004
{4), and therefore respondent did not
assist the person fo act as a farm labor
contractor without a license when re-
spondent performed the subcontract in
part after the rule change. ORS
658.405(1); former OAR 839-15-004
(4} and (8)(c), 839-15-125. Where re-
spondent failed to fumish 41 employ-
ees with a written statement of the
tems and conditions of employment
as required by ORS 658.440(1)(f), and
where respondent failed to execute
written agreements with the 41 em-
ployees as required by ORS 658.440
(1)(g), the commissioner found 41 vio-
lations of ORS 658.440(1)(f) and 41
violations of ORS 658.440(1)(g). The
commissioner assessed respondent a
civil penalty of $20,500, pursuant to
ORS 658.453(1), for the 82 violations.
ORS 658.440(1)(f) and (g), 658.453
(1), OAR 839-015-0310, 839-015-
0360, and 839-015-0505 to 839-015-
0512.

The above-entitled contested case
came on regularly for hearing before
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Doug-
las A. McKean. The hearing was held
on November 18, 1997, in the hearings
room of the Oregon State Employment
Department, 119 North Oakdale
Street, Medford, Oregon.

The Bureau of Labor and Industries

(the Agency) was represented by Alan
McCullough, an employee of the

Agency. Andres Bermudez (Respon-

dent) represented himself.

The Agency called the following
witnesses: Susan Dix, administrative: |
specialist in the Wage and Hour Divi- |
sion of the Agency; Maria Gonzalez, | -
United States Forest Service (USFS)" |
Dan Parazoo, |-
officer;, Raul . |
Ramirez, compliance specialist in the |
Farm Labor Unit of the Agency; and |
Dottie Williams, administrative special- |-
ist in the Farm Labor Unit of the |

contracting officer;
USFS  contracting

Agency.

Respondent called the following - |-
withesses: himself, Rubin Garcia, Re- |
spondent's bookkeeper; Jose Trinidad |
Ramirez, Respondent's employee; and * |-
Respondents - |

Guadalupe
employee,

Valero,

Administrative exhibits X-1 to X-21, : |
Agency exhibits A-1 to A-15, and Re- =
spondent exhibit R-1 were offered and - |
received into evidence. The record |-

closed on November 18, 1997.

Manuela Marney, appointed by the - |:
forum and under proper affirmation, - |
acted as an interpreter for witnesses |-
Jose Trinidad Ramirez and Guadalupe . |

Valero called by Respondent.
Having fully considered the entire

record in this matter, |, Jack Roberts, |
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor |
and Industries, hereby make the fol- |
lowing Findings of Fact (Procedural |-
and on the Merits), Ultimate Findings

of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opinion,
and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT -
PROCEDURAL

1) On June 13, 1997, the Agency

issued a "Notice of Intent to Assess
Civil Penalties" (Notice of Intent) to

Citeas 16 BOL! 229 (1998). 231

Respondent. The Agency alleged that
(1) Respondent assisted an unlicensed
person (Richard Cole) to act in viola-
tion of the farm Iabor contractor law, in
violation of ORS 658.440(3)(e}; (2) Re-
spondent failed to fumish 41 workers
with a written statement disclosing the
workers' rights and remedies, in viola-
tion of ORS 658.440(1)(f) and OAR
839-015-0310; and (3) Respondent
failed to execute a written agreement
with each of 41 workers at the time of
hiring and prior to the worker perform-
ing any work, in violation of ORS
658.440(1)g) and OAR 839-015-
0360. The Agency sought a civil pen-
alty of $2,000 for the alleged violation
of ORS 658.440(3)(e), $20,500 for 41
alleged violations of ORS 658.440(1)(f)
and OAR 839-015-0310, and $20,500
for 41 alleged violations of ORS
658.440(1)(g) and OAR 839-015-
0360. In addition, the Agency alleged
aggravating circumstances under OAR
839-015-0510. The notice was served
on Respondent's bookkeeper, Rubin
Garcia.

2} By a letter dated June 30, 1997,
Respondent requested a hearing on
the Agency's intended action and de-
nied each allegation.

3} OnJuly 7, 1997, the Agency re-
guested a hearting from the Hearings
Unit. On July 15, 1997, the ALJ issued
to Respondent and the Agency a "No-
tice of Hearing,” which set forth the
fime and place of the requested hear-
ing. With the hearing notice, the Hear-
ings Unit sent to Respondent a "Notice
of Contested Case Rights and Proce-
dures" containing the information re-
quired by ORS 183413, and a
complete copy of the Agency's admin-
istrative rules regarding the contested

case process — OAR 839-050-0000
through 839-050-0440.

4) On July 22, 1997, the ALJ is-
sued a discovery order to the partici-
pants directing them each to submit a
summary of the case according to the
provisions of OAR 839-050-0200 and
839-050-0210. The Agency and Re-
spondent each submitted a timely
summary. The Agency submitted
addenda.

5) On July 24, 1997, the Agency
fled a motion to amend the Notice of
Intent to change the caption of the no-
tice to read as it does in this order and
to correct a contract number. The ALJ
notified Respondent of the motion and
set a response deadline. Respondent
did not respond. The ALJ granted the
motion and gave Respondent until
August 15, 1997, to submit an
amended answer. Respondent did not
do so.

6) On August 4, 1997, Respon-
dent asked the ALJ fo change the lo-
cation of the hearing from Salem to
Medford because all of his witnesses
resided in the Medford area. The
Agency did not object. The ALJ
granted the motion and issued an
Amended Notice of Hearing.

7) On August 22, 1997, the
Agency requested a discovery order
directing Respondent to produce the
originals of various WH-151 and
WH-153 forms at the hearing. Respon-
dent did not respond to the motion and
the ALJ granted it.

8) On September 8, 1997, Re-
spondent requested a postponement
of the hearing because he had to travel
to Mexico to be with a relative who had
emergency surgery. The Agency did




232

not object and the ALJ granted the mo-
tion. Following a conference call with
the participants, the ALJ reset the
hearing for November 1 8, 1997.

9) At the start of the hearing, the
ALJ reviewed the "Notice of Contested
Case Rights and Procedures” with Re-
spondent and the ALJ explained these
rights and procedures to him,

10) Pursuant to ORS 183.415(7),
the ALJ orally advised the Agency and
Respondent of the issues to be ad-
dressed, the matters to be proved, and

the procedures governing the conduct
of the hearing.

11) On December 15, 1997, the
Hearings Unit issued a Proposed Or-
der in this matter, Included in the Pro-
posed Order was an Exceptions
Notice that allowed ten (10} days for
fling exceptions. The Hearings Unit
received no exceptions.

FINDINGS OF FACT - THE MERITS

1) During all times rmaterial herein,
Respondent, a natural person, was |i-
censed by the Commissioner of the
Bureau of Labor and Industries as a
farm labor contractor with a forestation
indorsement. At times he did business
as Bermudez Brothers,

2} In early 1994, Agency Compli-
ance Specialist Raul Ramirez met Re-
Spondent during a compliance inspec-
tion. Ramirez explained to Respondent
and his bookkeeper, Rubin Garcia, the
requirements of ORS 658.440, and
specifically that form WH-151 (Rights
of Workers) and form WH-153 {Agree-
ment Between Contractor and Work-
ers) must be fumished and executed,

them,

in the Matter of ANDRES BERMUDEZ

Big game repellent is applied to young trees to prevent deer f;

3) On February 7, 1896, th
Deschutes National Forest issued

contract solicitation (number R6-1-05

108) for application of big game repe
lent (BGR).” Work on the contract wa
to be performed at two times, in th
spring and in the fall of 1998,

4) On March 7, 1996, Richard
Cole made an offer to perform this
contract. During all imes material, Cole

was not licensed by the Commissione
as a farm (abor contractor.

5) On March 15, 1996, Cole
signed the following statement:

"I, Richard D. Cole in pursuance
with U.S, Forest Service contract

#R6-1-96-108 agrees to pay Ber-
mudez Bros. an amount equal to
all expenses incurred by Bur- |
mudez [sic] Bros., including, BGR, 0
wages, fuel for transportation,
boarding for employees, vehicles,
and all other miscellaneous items,
including spray bottles and mixing |
tools. Upon receiving all receipts

aforementioned expenses, -
Richard C. Cole will compensate
Bermudez Bros. providing they do -
not exceed the big amount, for -

for

those expenses incurred.
8) On March 19, 1996, Respon-

dent signed the following statement:

"Bermudez Bros, will be responsi-
ble for all supplies and services
and will perform all of the duties as
stated under U.S. Forest Service
contract number R6-1-96-108 for
the amount of $9.75 per acre or
less. Any loss or liability will be the

rom eating

sole responsibility of Bermudez
Bros."
7) Richard Cole was awarded

USFS contract number 53-04GG-6-
“4080. Cole and Respondent entered
“into an agreement for Respondent to
" perform the duties of USFS contract
" number 53-04GG-6-1080.

8) CO Gonzalez received no no-

i had subcon-
tice from Cole that he

tracted the work on contract number
53-04GG-6-1080 to Respondent.

9) Cole twice designated Fortu-
nato (Nato) Chavez as his 'representa-
tive for the contract, in Cole's absence.
Chavez was Respondent's employee.

On April 8, 1996, Responden.t‘s
crevlogegan 5vork on the contract with
12 applicators and two foremen gCole
and Chavez). They worked again on
April 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, and
19, 1996, with a 12 to 15 person crew
and the same foremen. On April 22,
4996, work stopped for the spring. N

11) On May 30, 1996, the gt_:lr_mms-
trator of the Wage and Ho_ur Dlws":on of
the Agency issued a nqt:ce to "Inter-
ested Parties" announcing the adop-
tion of rules related to farm .and forest
labor contractors. The notice lsgated
that, effective July 1, 1996, administra-
tive rules were amended to add sev-
eral forestation and ‘ reforestation
activities that required a ixceqsp_ to per-
form. Among the added activities was
"Application of big game rep'elle"nt by
contract crew.” The nofice said, .C_:{_)I'l-
tractors performing these activities
will be required to obtain a fanm/ for-
est labor contractor's licgqse as of
July 1, 1996." (Emphasis original.)

12) Beginning on July 1, 1986,
Oregon law required farm labor

Citeas 16 BOLI 229 (1998).

233

contractors to have a license with a
forestation indorsement to apply big
game repellent with a contract crew.

13) Work on the contract was com-
pleted in September 1996. The USFS
made payments on the coniract to
Cole. He in turn paid Respondent for
his expenses per their subcontract.
Respondent lost money on the deal.

14) Respondent submitted a pay-
roll report to the Agency for the period
September 15 to Octobgr 5, 1996.“The
report listed 16 workers including 'For-
tunato Chavez." The work c!assmca‘—'
tion for all employees was "weeding.
It showed that the work was done on
Forest Service land located near Bend,
but there was no contract numlger. A
handwritten timecard, marked _Bend
Spray," shows six employees _(mclud-
ing Fortunato Chavez) working on
September 19, 20, and 21 (mafked
" st Week") and 15 employees (includ-
ing Chavez) working from Sept'e'amber
23 to 28 (marked "2nd WeeK") and
from September 29 to Octob:ar 1, 1‘996
(marked "3rd Week"). "Cole s written
at the top of the timecard with a tele-
phone number. The timecard shows
workers ernployed by Respondent _to
perform the subcontract he had with
Cole.

15) Around November 4, 1996,
Respondent was awarded USFS con-
tract number 53-04GG-7-4012 (herein-
after contract #4012) to _process
nursery stock at the Ben_d.Pme Nurs-
ery. The work involved [ifting pondey—
osa pine seediings from seed beds in
fields, placing them in coolers, gnd
then sorting, grading, and packing
them in a shed or warehouse.

16) In the afternoon of February
24, 1997, Respondents employees




224 In the Matter of ANDRES BERMUDEZ

began work on the contract, A crew of
19 employees began lifting seedlings.
Beginning around 8 a.m. on February
25, 1997, Respondent had 41 employ-
ees liting seedlings in the fielkds and
working in the packing shed. Respon-
dents employees worked through
March 7, 1997, when they completed
the contract. The number of employ-
ees working each day ranged from 17
to 47. The quality of their work was
very good. USFS Contracting Officer
Parazoo received no labor complaints
against Respondent,

17) Most of the 19 employees who
worked on February 24, 1997, came
with Respondent from work on a
USFS contract in California. The rate
of pay on the Califomia contract was
the same as that on contract #4012.
On both contracts, Respondent paid
half of the workers' hotel bills while they
worked. Some workers who began
work on February 25 came from the
Medford area. Some of the workers
had worked for Respondent for many
years.

18} On February 25, 1997, compli-
ance specialist Raul Ramirez in-
spected the Bend Pine Nursery. He
tatked with Respondent and warkers in
the warehouse regarding Forms
WH-151 (Rights of Workers) and
WH-153 (Agreement Between Con-
tractor and Workers)." Before Ramirez
had arrived, none of Respondent's em-
ployees had signed the WH-151 or
WH-163 forms. No worker signed or
received copies of the forms before he

or she started work. Respondent
showed Ramirez the application
packet Respondent gives to new em-
ployees. The packet contained an em-
ployment application, an 1-9 form, a
W-2 form, and the WH-151 and
WH-153 forms. Respondent told
Ramirez that the WH-151 and WH-153
forms for this job were at his office in
Winters, California. When Ramirez
said he would contact Respondent's
bookkeeper, Garcia, and ask him to
fax copies of the forms to the Bureau's
Bend office, Respondent said this was
not necessary because he did not
have the forms. Ramirez talked to
workers. Some said they had signed
WH-153 forms, others said they had
not. Workers made inconsistent state-
ments about who was suppaosed to
pay for their motel expenses, which is

a condition of employment that should
be agreed to on the WH-153 form, -
When Ramirez again tatked with him,
Respondent said he did not have the |
WH-151 and WH-153 forms. Ramirez e
gave Respondent blank WH-151 and - |-

WH-153 forms and showed him a
copy of Form WH-87, on which each
applicant for a farm labor contractor li-
cense certifies that he or she has read
and understood the WH-151 and
WH-153 forms and will provide the in-
formation contained in the forms to
workers as required by law. Respon-
dent acknowiedged his need to pro-
vide and execute the forms. Ramirez
told Respondent to fill out the forms
and tumn them in to the Bureau's Bend
office by the next moming.

w

Bureau of Labor and Industries forms WH-151 and WH-153 are written in

English. The same forms written in Spanish are numbered WH-151s and
WH-153s. Unless otherwise noted, any reference in this Order to forms
WH-151 and WH-153 is to be read to include forms WH-151s and WH-153s.

Citeas 16 BOLI 229 (1998). - 235 o

19) On the moming of February

96, 1997, Respondent brought a stack
| of WH-151 and WH-153 forms to the
. Bureau's office. They were original
“ forms (that is, the signatures were in
" ink and not photocopied). Respondent

had had his workers sign the forms the

- previous evening. At that time, Re—
~ spondent also had some workers sign

ancther set of WH-151 and WH-153
forms, which he sent to his own office.

20) Jose Trinidad Ramirez and
Guadalupe Valero have worked for
Respondent for many years. They
have had no problem gefting paid by
Respondent. They think he treats the
employees very well. At the time of
hearing, Respondent believed he was
doing a good job with the forms.

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

1) During all times material, Re-
spondent was licensed by the Com-
missioner of the Bureau of Labor and
Industries as a farm labor contractor
with a forestation indorsement.

2) During all times material, Rich-
ard Cole was not licensed by the Com-
missioner of the Bureau of Labor and
Industries as a farm labor contractor.

3) In March 1996, Richard Cole
bid on USFS contract number 53-
04GG6-1080 to apply big game
repellent.

4 In March 1996, Richard Cole
entered into a subceoniract with Re-
spondent to perform USFS contract
number 53-04GG-6-1080.

5) Respondent supplied all em-
ployees who performed USFS contract
number 53-04GG-6-1080. The em-
ployees performed the contract during
April and September 1996. Richard
Cole was involved in the performance

of the contract. He received payménté: o

from the Forest Service and paid Re-
spondent pursuant to the subcontract.

6) During all imes material, Rich-
ard Cole was not a farm/forest labor
contractor, as defined by ORS 658,405
(1) and OAR 838-15-004(4) and (8)(c).

7) On February 25, 1997, Respon-
dent failed to furnish 41 of his employ-
ees with Agency forms WH-151
(Rights of Workers) and failed to exe-
cute WH-153 (Agreement Between
Contractor and Workers), or compara-
ble written forms, in English or any
other language before the 41 employ-
ees started work on a reforestation
contract.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1} The Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries of the
State of Cregon has jurisdiction over
the subject matter and of the person
herein. ORS 648.405 to 658.503.

2) ORS 658.405 provides in part:

"As used in ORS 658405 to
658.503 and 658.830 and 658.991
(2) and (3), unless the context re-
quires otherwise:

"(1) 'Farm fabor confractor
means any person who, for an
agreed remuneration or rate of
pay, recruits, solicits, supplies or
employs workers to perform labor
for another to work in forestation or
reforestation of lands, including but
not limited to the planting, trans-
planting, tubing, precommercial
thinning and thinning of trees and
seedlings, and clearing, piling and
disposal of brush and slash and
other related activities * * *; or who
bids or submits prices on contract
offers for those activities; or who




238

enters into a subcontract with an-
other for any of those activities"

Former OAR 839-15-004 (BL 2-1996)
provided in part;

"As used in these rules, unless the
context requires otherwise:

Wk % % Ak

"{4) 'Forest Labor Contractor'
means:

“(@) Any person who, for an
agreed remuneration or rate of
pay, recruits, solicits, supplies or
employs workers to perform labor
for another in the forestation or re-
forestation of lands; or

LU X R

"(d) Any person who bids or
submits contract offers for the
forestation or reforestation of
lands; or

"(e} Any person who subcon-
tracts with another for the foresta-
tion or reforestation of lands.

Mk ok Rk

_ "(8) 'Forestation or reforesta-
tion of lands' includes, but is not
fimited to:

LR XX 22

"(c) Other activities related to
the forestation or reforestation of
lands including, but not limited to,
tree shading, pinning, tagging or
staking; fire trail construction and
maintenance; slash buming and
mop up; mulching of tree seed-
lings; and any activity related to the
growth of trees and tree seedlings

and the disposal of debris from the
fand."

OAR 839-015-0004 (BL. 5-1996, effec-
tive July 1, 1996) provides in part:

In the Matter of ANDRES BERMUDEZ

"As used in these rules, unless the -

context requires otherwise:

W de &k h W

(4} 'Forest Labor Contractor
means:

“(a) Any person who, for an

agreed remuneration or rate of .
pay, recruits, solicits, supplies or
employs workers to perform labor
for another in the forestation or re- -

forestation of lands; or

Wk w R

“(d) Any person who bids or |

submits confract offers for the

forestation or reforestation of

lands; or

“(e) Any person who subcon-
tfacts with another for the foresta-
tion or reforestation of lands,

Wk ke &

~ "(8) 'Forestation or reforesta- b
tion of lands' includes, but is not - |

limited to:

Wk ok W ok Xk

“{c} Other activities related to
the forestation or reforestation of
lands including, but not limited to,
tree shading, pinning, tagging or
staking; fire trail construction and
maintenance; slash burning and
mop up, mulching of tree seed-
lings; forest fire suppression by
contract crew; application_of big

game repellent by contract crew;
herbicide or pesticide application in

the forest by contract crew; gopher
baiting; gopher trapping and any
activity related to the growth of
trees and tree seedlings and the
disposal of debris from the fand.

LR R R X 5]

Citeas 16 BOLI 229 (1998). 237

"(23) 'Application of big game
repelient by contract crew' means
work performed by wcrkers who
are recruited, solicited, supplied or
employed by a person who has
confracted to supply a crew of
workers to apply big game repel-
lent.” (Emphasis added.)

ORS 658.410(1) provides in part:

"No person shall act as a farm la-
bor contractor with regard to fores-
tation or reforestation of lands
unless the person possesses a
valid farm labor contractor's |-
cense with the indorsement re-
quired by ORS 668.417(1)."

ORS 658.417 provides in part;

"In addition to the regulation other-
wise imposed upen farm labor
confractors pursuant to ORS
658.405 to 658.503 and 658.830,
a person who acts as a farm labor
contractor with regard to the fores-
tation or reforestation of lands
shall:

"(1} Obtain a special indorse-
ment from the Commissioner of
the Bureau of Labor and Industries
on the license required by ORS
658.410 that authorizes the person
to act as a farm labor contractor
with regard to the forestation or re-
forestation of lands.”

Former OAR 838-15-125 (BL 3-1990)
provided in part:

"No person may perform the activi-
ties of a Farm or Forest Labor
Contractor without first obtaining a
temporary permit or license issued
by the Bureau. No person may
perform the activities of a Forest
Labor Contractor * * * without first
obtaining a special indorsement

from the Bureau authorizing such
performance. ** ™

Likewise, OAR 8380150125 (BL

5-1996, effective July 1, 1996) pro-

vides in part.
"No person may perform the activi-
ties of a farm or forest labor con-
tractor without first obtaining a
temporary permit or license issued
by the bureau. No person may
perform the activities of a forest la-
bor contractor * * * without first ob-
taining a special indorsement from
the bureau authorizing such per-
formance. ***

Richard Cole was not a farm labor
contractor. Because he bid on a big
game repelient contract and subcon-
fracted that activity before July 1, 19986,
and because he did not employ work-
ers to perform the contract after July 1,
1998, Richard Cole was not acting as
a farm labor contractor with regard to
the forestation or reforestation of lands.
Accordingly, Richard Cole did not need
a farm labor contractor license issued
by the commissioner.

3) ORS 658.440 provides in part:

"(3) No person acting as a farm
labor contractor, or applying for a
license to act as a farm labor con-
tractor, shall:

[LIE R R

"(e) Assist an unlicensed per-
son fo act in violation of ORS
658.405 to 658.503 and 658.830."

Richard Cole was not acting as a farm
labor contractor without a license.
Thus, Respondent did not assist an
unlicensed person to act in violation of
ORS 658.405 to 658.503 and 658.830
and Respondent did not violate ORS
658.440(3)(e) as alleged.




238 in the Matter of ANDRES BERMUDEZ

4) ORS 658.440(1) provides in
part:

"Each person acting as a farm la-

bor contractor shalk;

LUR & % B8 4

"(fy Furnish fo each worker, at
the time of hiring, recruiting, solicit-

ing or supplying, whichever occurs

first, a written statement in the
English language and any other
language used by the farm labor
contractor to communicate with
workers that contains a description
of:

"(A) The method of computing
the rate of compensation,

(B) The terms and conditions
of any bonus offered, including the
manner of determining when the
bonus is earned.

{C) The terms and conditions
of any loan made to the worker.

(D) The condiions of any
housing, health and day care serv-
ices to be provided.

"(E} The terms and conditions
of employment, including the ap-
proximate length of season or pe-
riod of employment and the
approximate starting and ending
dates thereof,

"(F) The terms and conditions
under which the worker is fur-
nished clothing or equipment,

"(G) The name and address of
the owner of all operations where
the worker will be working as a re-
sult of being recruited, solicited,
supplied or employed by the farm
labor contractor.

"(H) The existence of a labor
dispute at the worksite,

“(I) The worker's rights and
remedies under ORS chapter 656,
ORS 658405 to 658.485 the
Service Contract Act (41 U.S.C.
351-401) and any other such law
specified by the Commissioner of

the Bureau of Labor and Indus- o

tries, in plain and simple language
in a form specified by the
commissioner.

"(g) At the time of hirng and
prior to the worker performing any
work for the farm Iabor contractor,
execute a written agreement be-
tween the worker and the farm la-
bor contractor containing the terms
and conditions described in para-
graph (f)(A) to (I} of this subsec-
tion. The written agreement shall
be in the English language and
any other language used by the
farm labor contractor to communi-
cate with the workers."

OAR 839-015-0310 provides in part;

"(1) Every Farm and Forest La-
bor Contractor must furnish each
worker with a writen statement of
the worker's rights and remedies
under the Worker's Compensation
Law, the Farm and Forest Labor
Contractor Law, and Federal Serv-
ice Contracts Act, The Federal and
Oregon Minimum Wage Laws,
Oregon Wage Collection Laws,
Unemployment Compensation
Laws, and Civil Rights laws. The
form must be written in English
and in the language used by the
contractor to communicate with
the workers,

“(2) The form must be given to
the workers at the time they are
hired, recruited or solicited hy the
contractor or at the time they are

Citeas 16 BOLI 229 (1998). 239

supplied to another by the contrac-
tor, whichever occurs first.

"(3) The Commissioner has
prepared Form WH-151 for use by
contractors in complying with this
rule. The form is in English and
Spanish and is available at any of-
fice of the Bureau of Labor and
Industries.”

OAR 839-015-0360(4) provides:

“Farm and forest labor contrac-
tors are required to furnish their
workers with a written statement
disclosing the terms and condi-
tions of employment, including all
the elements contained in Form
WH-151 and if they employ work-
ers, to execute a wiitten agree-
ment with their workers prior to the
starting of work. The written agree-
ment must provide for all the ele-
ments contained in Form WH-153.
A copy of the agreement and the
disclosure statement must be fur-
nished to the workers in English
and in any other language used to
communicate with the workers.
The disclosing statement must be
provided to the workers at the time
they are hired, recruited or solicited
or at the time they are supplied to
another by that contractor, which-
ever occurs first. Amended disclo-
sure statements must be provided
at any time any of the elements
listed in the orginal statement
change. A copy of the agreement
must be furnished to workers prior
to the workers starting work. Noth-
ing in the written agreement re-
lieves the contractor or any person
for whom the contractor is acting
of compliance with any represen-

tation made by the contractor in
recruiting the workers.”

Respondent violated ORS 658.440
(1)(H 41 times by failing to provide a
written statement as described in sub-
section (1)(f) to each worker at the time
the worker was hired, recruited, solic-
ited, or supplied, whichever occurred
first. Respondent also violated ORS
658.440(1)(g) 41 times by failing to
execute the written agreement de-
scribed in subsection (1)(g) with each
worker at the time of hiring and prior to
the worker performing any work for
him.

5) ORS 658.453(1) provides in
part:

"In addition to any other penalty
provided by law, the Commis-
sioner of the Bureau of Labor and
Industries may assess a civil pen-
alty not to exceed $2,000 for each
violation by:

LR R N 2

"(c) A farm labor contractor
who fails to comply with ORS
658.440(1).1"

OAR 839-015-0505(2) provides:

"iolation' means a transgres-
sion of any statute or rule, or any
part thereof and includes both acts
and omissions."

OAR 839-015-0508 provides in part:

"(1} Pursuant to ORS 658.453,
the commissioner may impose a
civil penalty for violations of any of
the following statutes:

ok okk kR

"(g) Faiing to furnish each
worker, at the time of hiring, re-
cruiting, soliciting or  supplying,
whichever occurs first, a written




statement that contains the terms
and conditions described in ORS
658.440(1)(h;

"(h) Failing to execute a written
agreement between the worker
and the farm labor contractor con-
taining the terms and conditions
described in ORS 658.440(1)(f, at
the time of hiring and prior to the
worker performing any work for the
farm labor contractor] "

OAR 839-015-0510 provides in part:

(1) The commissioner may
consider the following mitigating
and aggravating circumstances
when determining the amount of
any civil penalty to be imposed,
and shall cite those the commis-
sioner finds to be appropriate:

"(a) The history of the contrac-
tor or other person in taking all
necessary measures fa prevent or
correct violations of statutes or
rules;

"(b) Prior violations, if any, of
statutes or rules;

"(©) The magnitude and seri-
ousness of the violation;

"(d) Whether the contractor or
other person knew or should have
known of the violation.

"(2) It shall be the responsibility
of the contractor or other person to
provide the commissioner any miti-
gating evidence conceming the
_amount of the civil penalty to be
imposed.

"(3) In amiving at the actual
amount of the civil penally, the
commissioner shall consider the
amount of money or valuables, if
any, taken from employees or sub-
contractors by the contractor or

240 In the Matter of ANDRES BERMUDEZ

other person in violation of any
statute or rule.

"_(4) Notwithstanding any other
section of this nule, the commis-

contractor or other person for the
purpose of reducing the amount of
the civil penalty to be imposed."
OAR 839-015-0512 provides in part
(1) The civil penalty for any
one violation shall not exceed

$2,000. The actual amount of the
civil penalty will depend on all the .

facts and on any mitigating and
aggravating circumstances.

Wk ok kR k

"(4) The civil penalty for all
other violations shall be set in ac-
cordance with the determinations
and considerations referred to
OAR 839-015-0510.

' "(_5) The civil penalties set out
in this rule are in addition to any

other penalty assessed by law or
rule."

Upder the facts and circumstances of
this record, and in accordance with
ORS 658.453 and related portions of
ORS 658.405 to 658.475 and of Ore-
gon Administrative Rules, the Commis-
sioner of the Bureau of Labor and
Industries has the authority to impose
a civil penalty for each violation found
herein. The assessment of the civil
penalty specified in the Order below is

an appropriate exercise of that
authority.

s?oner shall consider all mitigating
circumstances presented by the

Citeas 16 BOLI 229 (1998). 241

OPINION

Respondent Did Not Assist an Unti-
censed Farm Labor Contractor

The Agency alleged that Respon-
dent assisted Richard Cole to act as
an unlicensed farm labor contractor by
subcontracting with Cole and then per-
forming the contract to apply big game
repellent in September 1996, after the
law had changed and required a li-
cense for that activity. Respondent's
defense was that he believed Cole
was licensed.

The facts show that application of
big game repellent was not an activity
that required a license unfil July 1,
1996. Cole bid on the BGR contract in
March 1996, when no license was re-
quired for that activity. He entered into
a subcontract with Respondent in
March 1996, before a license was re-
quired to do that. The evidence is un-
contradicted  that  Respondents
employees performed the contract in
September 1996. There is no evidence
that Cole, for an agreed rate of pay,
employed or supplied workers to per-
form the contract.

The statutory definition of a farm la-
bor contractor includes a person “who
enters into a subcontract with another
for [forestation and reforestation] activi-
ties." ORS 658.405(1). Thus the act
that brings a person within the defini-
tion of a farm labor contractor is the act
of entering into a subcontract. It is not
the performance of the subcontract.
Here, the act of entering infto a
subcontract occurred in March 1996,
not in September 1996.

The rule definition of a forest labor
contractor closely tracks the statutory

definition, but the language is slightly
different. The rule's definition of a forest
labor contractor includes "any person
who subgontracts with another for the
forestation and reforestation of lands."
Former OAR 839-15-004(4)(e); OAR
839-015-0004(4)(e). Nothing in the
rule's language suggests that a sub-
contractor's performance of a foresta-
tion and reforestation contract is an act
that brings the contractor within the
definiion. Each subsection of former
OAR 839-15-004(4) and the current
QAR 839-015-0004(4) refers to ac-
tions by a person that would bring that
person within the definition of a forest
labor contractor, No subsection refers
to an action by another, such as a sub-
contractor (Respondent), that would
bring the person (Cole) within the defi-
nition of a forest labor contractor, The
forurn will not read the rule to be
broader than the statute. in the Matter
of Richard Cole, 16 BOLI 221, 229
(1997). Thus, under the definition of
forest labor contractor in former OAR
839-15-004(4)(e) and OAR 839-015-
0004(4)(e), the act that brings a person
within the definition of a farm labor con-
tractor is the act of entering into a sub-
contract, not the performance of the
subcontract

Since Cole entered into the sub-
contract for application of BGR at a
time when no license was required fo
do so {that is, before July 1, 1996), and
since he took no action that would
make him a farm/forest labor contrac-
tor after July 1, 1988, the forum con-
cludes that he did not act as a farm
labor contractor without a license.”
Cole, stpra. Accordingly, Respondent
did not violate ORS 658.440(3)(e) as

* Compare In the Matter of Manuel Galan, 16 BOLI 51 (1997} (where an




242 In the Matter of ANDRES BERMUDEZ

alleged when he performed the sub-
contract in September 1996,

Respondent Failed to Furnish Work-
ers with a Written Statement Con-
taining a Description of the Terms
and Conditions of Employment and
the Workers' Rights and Remedies

The Agency alleged that Respon-
dent failed to furnish each of 41 em-
ployees with a writlen statement
disclosing the worker's rights and
remedies, as required by ORS
658.440(1)(f). At hearing, Respondent
admitted that he did not give any of his
workers a WH-151 until the evening of
February 25, 1997. On February 24,
1997, nineteen employees began
working on the USFS contract. By the
moming of February 25, 1997, forty-

ohe employees were working on the

contract. There is no evidence that Re-
spondent gave his workers on this
contract any written statement that
would be the equivalent of a WH-151
before he gave them the WH-151 on
February 25.

ORS 658.440(1){f) requires a farm
labor contractor to fumish to each
worker, at the time of hiring, recruiting,
soliciting, or supplying, whichever oc-
curs first, a written statement (in the
English language and any other lan-
guage used by the farm labor contrac-
tor to communicate with workers) that
contains a description of the terms and
conditions of employment and disclos-
ing the worker's rights and remedies.
The commissioner has prepared
WH-151 for contractors' use in

complying with this requirement. Like
the statute, OAR 839-015-0310 re-
quires the farm labor contractor to give
the form "o the workers at the time
they are hired, recruited or solicited by
the contractor or at the time they are
supplied to another by the confractor,
whichever occurs first"

The evidence proves that Respon-

dent did not comply with the require- -

ments of ORS 658.440(1){f) or OAR
839-015-0310 with respect to the 41

employees working on February 25, -
1997. Thus, Respondent violated the -

statute and rule 41 times.

Respondent Failed to Execute a -

Written Agreement Between Each
Worker and Himself Containing a
Description of the Terms and Condi-
tions of Employment and the Work-
ers' Rights and Remedies at the
Time of Hiring and Prior to the Work-
ers Performing Any Work for
Respondent

The Agency alleged that Respon- f

dent failed to execute a written agree-
ment with each of 41 employees, as
required by ORS 658.440(1)(g). At
hearing, Respondent admitted that he
did not execute a written agreement
with any of his workers until the eve-
ning of February 25, 1997. As men-
tioned above, by the moming of
February 25, 1997, forty-one employ-
ees were working on the contract.
Pursuant to ORS 658.440(1)(q),
each farm labor contractor shall, at "the
time of hiring and prior to the worker
performing any work for the farm tabor

unlicensed person bid on and obtained a contract to apply herbicide before
OAR 839-15-004(8) changed (i.e., before July 1, 1996), but then recruited
workers 1o perform the forestation contract after the rule-change became effec-
tive, the person acted as a farm labor contractor without a license in violation of

ORS 658.410(1) and 658.417(1)).

contractor, execute a wiitten agree-
ment between the worker and the farm
labor contractor containing the terms
and conditions described in paragraph
(N(A) to (1) of this subsection. The writ-
ten agreement shall be in the English
language and any other language
used by the farm labor contractor to
communicate with the workers.” Like-
wise, OAR 839-015-0360{4) requires
the farm labor contractor to furnish a
copy of the agreement to workers prior
to the workers starting work.

The evidence proves that Respon-
dent did not comply with the require-
ments of ORS 658,440(1)(g} or OAR
839-015-0360(4) with respect to the 41
employees working on February 25,
1997. Thus, Respondent violated this
statute and rule 41 times,

Civil Penalties

The Agency proposed to assess
civil penalties for (1) Respondent's as-
sisting a person to act as a farm labor
contractor without a license, in violation
of ORS 658.440(3)(e) ($2,000 for one
violation); (2) Respondents failure to

Citeas 16 BOLI 229 (1998).

fumish each of 41 employees w
written statement disclosing the terms

and conditions of employment and the S

worker's rights and remedies, in viola:
tion of ORS 658.440(1)(f) ($20,500 for
41 violations); and (3} Respondent's
failure to execute a written agreement
disclosing the terms and conditions of
employment and the worker's rights
and remedies with each of 41 employ-
ees, in violation of ORS 658.440(1)(g)
($20,500 for 41 violations). In addition,
the Agency alleged aggravating cir-
cumstances regarding the violations of
ORS 658.440(1)(f) and (g). At hearing,
Respondent admitted his mistake in
not taking care of the forms until after
the Agency inquired about them, and
he presented evidence of mitigating
circumstances.

The commissionsr may assess a
civil penalty not to exceed $2,000 for
each of the violations. ORS 658.453
(1)(c); OAR 839-015-0508(1)@), (h),
and (n). Each violation is a separate
and distinct offense. OAR 839-015-
0507." The commissioner may con-
sider mitigating and aggravating

* See In the Matter of Andres Ivanov, 11 BOLI 253, 263 (1993) (where a
farm labor contractor failed to furnish each of four workers forms WH-151 and
WH-153, the commissioner found four violations of ORS 658.440(1)(f)); In the
Matter of Manuel Galan, 15 BOLI 106, 124, 127 (1996) (where corporation's
foreman recruited and did not furnish 14 workers with a written description of
the terms and conditions of the employment and did not execute written agree-
ments with them, the commissioner held that the corporation viclated ORS
658.440(1)(f) 14 times and ORS 658.440(1)(g) 14 times); In the Matter of Stan-
cil Jones, 9 BOLI 233, 239 (1991) (where respondent failed to furnish workers
with written agreements and statements of rights, such failure is a violation of
ORS 658.440(1)(f) "as to each worker involved.”); In the Matter of Francis Kau,
7 BOLI 45, 53 (1987) (contractor's failure to furnish a written statement to at
ieast four workers constitutes four violations of ORS 658.440(1)(f}), /n the Mat-
tor of Jose Solis, 5 BOLI 180, 202 (1986) (failure to furnish each of six workers
the written statement required by ORS 658.440(1){(f) constitutes six violations
of that statute, for purposes of ORS 658.453(1)(c)). But see In the Matter of
Jefty Bolden, 13 BOLI 282, 297-98 {1994) {where on two contracts a farm labor
contractor failed to furnish up to eight workers on one contract and up to 13




244 in the Matter of ANDRES BERMUDEZ

circumstances when determining the
amount of any penalty to be imposed.
OAR 839-015-0510(1). It is Respon-
dent's responsibility to provide the
commissioner with any mitigafing evi-
dence. OAR 839-015-0510(2).

The forum found no violation of
ORS 658.440(3)(e) (assisting a person
to act as a farm labor contractor with-
out a license), s0, of course, there is no
penalty based on that allegation.

Regarding the violations of ORS
658.440(1)(" and (g}, the forum finds
three aggravating circumstances here.
First, Respondent knew of his obliga-
tion to comply with ORS 658.440(1)()
and (g) because (1) he cerified in his
application for a license that he had
read and understood the WH-151 and
WH-153 forms and would provide the
information contained in the forms to
workers as required by law; and (2) an
Agency compliance specialist Raul
Ramirez, had advised him and his
bookkeeper about these legal require-
ments before work on this contract
began.

Second, Respondent told Mr.
Ramirez on February 25, 1997, that he
{Respondent) had these forms at his
California office for the workers on this
USFS contract, This representation to
the Agency was false. Respondent told
Ramirez the fruth only when Ramirez
said he'd get the forms from Respon-
dent's California office.

Third, these types of violations are
serious because protection of farm la-
bor workers is at the heart of farm la-
bor contractor statutes (ORS 658.405
to 658.503, 658.830, and 658.991),

and the written statements furnished to
workers and the written agreements
executed with workers are keys to the
workers being able to protect them-
selves. In the Maiter of Andres Ivanov,
11 BOLI 253, 264 (1993); In the Matter
of Highland Reforestation, Inc., 4 BOU
185, 210 (1984). Failure to fumish this
information and execute these agree-

ments frustrates the law's purpose of
protecting this state’s workers. In the .

Matter of Highland Reforestation, Inc.,
4 BOU at 210. A good example of that

is evident in this case, where some -

workers were uncertain whether Re-
spondent would pay all or a portion of

their motel expenses during their work |’

on the contract. That information is re-
quired to be furnished to workers and
is required to be in their written agree-
ment with the farm labor contractor.
Workers must have such information
and such an agreement before they
begin working.

The forum also finds mitigating cir-
cumstances. First, Respondent took
prompt action to correct the violations.
He provided documents to the Agency
within 24 hours of his conversation with
Mr. Ramirez, and apparently he fur-
hished the written statements and exe-
cuted the written agreements with the
workers within at most 48 hours after
they had begun work. In addition, there
was uncontroverted evidence that Re-
spondent had no prior violations of
statutes or rules in many years as a
farm labor contractor. Further, there
was uncontroverted evidence that
some workers, at least, considered
Respondent a good employer, and

workers on the other contract the written statement required by ORS
658.440(1)(f), the commissioner heid that respondent violated ORS 658.440

(1)(f) two times).

Citeas 16 BOL! 229 (1998}

these workers had not had problems
with him paying them appropriately.
Finally, Respondent indicated his de-
sire to comply with the law in the future
and his regret for his past mistakes. He
and his bookkeeper, Mr. Garcia, testi-
fied to their efforts to comply with the
law and their befief that they were cur-

annual rate of nine per cent betweena . |

date ten days after the issuance of th

Final Order and the date Respondent
complies with the Final Order. This as-

sessment is the sum of the following
civl penalties against Respondent
$10250 for 41 viclations of ORS
658.440(1)(f) and $10,250 for 41 viola-

rently in compliance. tions of ORS 658.440(1)(q).

The Agency requested a civil pen-
alty of $500 for each of the 82 viola- semmsm—m==r——w=o——=—m———smz===
tions of ORS 658.440(1)f) and (g).
Having fully considered the aggravat-
ing and mitigating factors, and having
reviewed previous final orders discuss-
ing violations of ORS 658.440(1)(f) and
{9), including the aggravating and miti-
gating factors therein, the forum
hereby assesses Respondent a $250
civil penalty for each viotation.”

ORDER

NOwW, THEREFORE, as author-
ized by ORS 658.453, ANDRES BER-
MUDEZ is hereby ORDERED to
deliver to the Bureau of Labor and In-
dustries, Business Office Ste 1010,
800 NE Oregon Street # 32, Portland,
Oregon 97232-2109, a certified check
payable to the BUREAU OF LABOR
AND INDUSTRIES in the amount of
TWENTY THOUSAND FIVE HUN-
DRED DOLLARS ($20,500), plus any
interest thereon that accrues at the

* See In the Matter of Manuel Galan, 15 BOLI 106, 124, 127, 138 (1996)
($14,000 in civil penalties for 14 violations of ORS 658.440(1)(f) and $28,000
for 14 violations of ORS 658.440(1)(g)); In the Matter of Jefty Bolden, 13 BOLI
202, 297-98 (1994) ($800 in civil penalties for two violations of OR.S
658.440(1)(f), $300 for the first violation and $500 for the second; and $8QO in
civil penalties for two violations of ORS 658.440(1)(g), $300 for the first viola-
tion and $500 for the second); I the Matfer of Andres Ivanov, 1 1 BOL! 253,
259-60, 263-64 (1993) ($1,000 in civil penalties for four violations of OR'S
658.440(1)(f)); In the Matter of Francis Kau, 7 BOLI 45, 53, 55 (1987) ($500 in
civil penalties for four violations of ORS 658.440(1)(f));- and In‘the. M’gtter of
Jose Solis, 5 BOL1 180, 202 (1986) ($2,000 in civil penalties for six violations of
ORS 658.440(1)(f).




In the Matter of
GRACIELA VARGAS,

aka Graciela Vargas Cardenas, dba
Restaurant Vargas, Respondent.

Case Number 45-97
Final Order of the Comrmissioner
Jack Roberis
Issued February 4, 1998,

SYNOPSIS

Respondent, who operated a res-
taurant and lunch truck, employed two
claimants and failed to pay them all
wages due upon termination, in viola-
tion of ORS 652.140(2). Respondent's
fallure to pay the wages was willful,
and the Commissioner ordered re-
spondent to pay civil penalty wages,
pursuant to ORS 652150. ORS
652.140(2), 652.150.

The above-entitled contested case
came on regularly for hearing before
Douglas A. McKean, designated as
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) by
Jack Roberts, Commissioner of the
Bureau of Labor and Industries for the
State of Oregon. The hearing was held
on June 3, 1997, in Conference Room
251A of the Public Service Building,
255 Capitol Street NE, Salem, Oregon.
The record was reopened and the fo-
rum received additional testimony on
November 13, 1997, at the Bureau's
office in Salem.

The Bureau of Labor and Industries
(the Agency) was represented by Alan
McCuliough, an employee of the
Agency. Alicia Terrero (Claimant Ter-
rero) and Raul Cano (Claimant Cano)
were present throughout the hearing

246 In the Matter of GRACIELA VARGAS

on June 3, 1997, Claimant Cano Wwas
present during the hearing on Novem.
ber 13, 1997. Graciela Vargas, akg

Graciela Vargas Cardenas (Respon

dent), was present throughout the
hearing on both dates. She was repre-
sented by attorney Matthew URen
during the hearing on November 13,

1997.

The Agency called the following

witnesses: Raul Cano, Claimant;

Manue! Hemandez and Enrique Hi-
dalgo, compliance specialists with the

Wage and Hour Division of the
Agency;, Cynthia Powers, insurance
agent; and Alicia Terrero, Claimant.

Respondent called the following
witnesses: Rafael Algjos; Carlos Car-

denas, Respondent's son and former .
employee; Lorena Cardenas, Respon- -
dent's daughter and former employee;
Monteblanco, Respondent's

Jose
bookkeeper; Uriel Quiroz, business
owner, Graciela Vargas, Respondent:

and Pastor Vargas, Respondent's
brother and former employee.

Maria Morrison, appointed by the
forum and under proper affirmation,
acted as an interpreter for Spanish
speaking witnesses on June 3, 1997,
Jose Monteblanco, under proper af-
firmation, assisted and acted as an in-
terpreter for Respondent on June 3,
1997. Christine Chabre, appointed by
the forum and under proper affima-
tion, acted as an interpreter for Span-
ish speaking witnesses on November
13, 1997.

Administrative exhibits X-1 to X-31,
Agency exhibits A-1 to A-22, and Re-
spondent exhibits R4 to R-6 were re-
ceived into evidence. Respondent
withdrew exhibits R-1 and R-2. The

Citeas 16 BOLI 246 (1998).

ALJ did not receive R-3. The record
closed on November 13, 1997,

Having fully considered the entire

record in this matter, |, Jack Roberts,
commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries, hereby make the fol-
lowing Findings of Fact (Procedural
and on the Merits), Ultimate Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opinion,
and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT -
PROCEDURAL

1) On July 31, 19986, Claimant Ter-
rero fled a wage claim with the
Agency. She alleged that Respondent
employed her and failed to pay wages
earned and due to her.

2) On July 31, 1996, Claimant
Cano fled a wage claim with the
Agency. He alleged that Respondent
employed him and failed to pay wages
eamed and due to him.

3) At the same time that they filed
their wage claims, Claimants assigned
to the Commissioner of Labar, in trust
for Claimants, all wages due from
Respondent.

4) On November 20, 1996, the
Agency served on Respondent an Or-
der of Determination based upon the
wage claim filed by Claimant Terrero
and the Agency's investigation. The
Order of Determination alleged that
Respondent owed her a total of $9,050
in wages and $1,200 in civil penalty
wages. The Order of Determination re-
quired that, within 20 days, Respon-
dent either pay these sums in frust fo
the Agency, or request an administra-
tive hearing and submit an answer to
the charges. At hearing, the ALJ
granted the Agency's motion to amend

the wages alleged due from $9,050 to
$8.259. REN
5) On November 20, 1996, the -
Agency served on Respondent an Or-
der of Determination based upon the
wage claim filed by Claimant Cano and
the Agency's investigation. The Order
of Determination alleged that Respon-
dent owed him a total of $7,338 in
wages and $1,440 in civil p_enalty
wages. The Order of Determination re-
quired that, within 20 days, Respon-
dent either pay these sums in frust to
the Agency, or request an administra-
tive hearing and submit an answer to
the charges.

6) On December 6, 1996, Re-
spondent filed an answer to each Or-
der of Determination and requested a
contested case hearing. On December
20, 1996, Respondent filed an
amended answer in each case. Re-
spondent denied that she was Claim-
ants' employer and denied that She;
owed either Claimant wages or civil
penalty wages.

7) On April 18, 1997, the Hearings
Unit issued a Notice of Hearing to the
Respondent, the Agency, and the
Claimants indicating the time and place
of the hearing. Together with the No-
tice of Hearing, the forum sent a docu-
ment entited "Notice of Contestgd
Case Rights and Procedures” contain-
ing the information required by ORS
183.413, and a copy of the forum's
contested case hearings rules, OAR
839-050-0000 to 839-050-0440.

8) On May 6, 1997, the ALJ is-
sued a discovery order directing each
participant to submit a summary of the
case, including a list of the witnesses
to be called and the identification and
description of any physical evidence to




248 In the Matter of GRACIELA VARGAS

be offered into evidence, together with
a copy of any such document or evi-
dence, according to the provisions of
OAR 839-050-0210(1). The summa-
ries were due by May 23, 1997. The
order advised the participants of the
sanctions, pursuant to OAR 839-050-
0200(8), for failure to submit the sum-
mary. The Agency submitted a timely
summary and a supplement. Respon-
dent submitted a summary on May 29,
1997.

8) At the start of the hearing on
June 3, 1997, Respondent reviewed
the "Notice of Contested Case Rights
and Procedures” with the assistance of
Mr. Monteblanco and the ALJ ex-

plained these rights and procedures to
her.

10} Pursuant to ORS 183.415(7),
the ALJ explained the issues involved
in the hearing, the matters to be
proved or disproved, and the proce-
dures goveming the conduct of the
hearing.

11) On July 31, 1997, the ALJ is-
sued a proposed order. On August 10,
1997, Respondent, though attomey
Jose Mata, requested an extension of
time to file exceptions to the proposed
order. The ALJ granted that request
and on September 2, 1997, Respon-
dent filed timely exceptions. In addition,
Respondent moved to reopen the re-
cord. The Agency responded to the
motion and on September 19, 1997,
the ALJ granted It in part. The ALJ

agreed to reopen the record to take
evidence on Respondent's allegation
that Claimant Cano attempted to bribe
a potential witness.

' 12) The ALJ set an additional hear-
ing date. At Respondent's request, that
date was reset to November 13, 1997.

13) At the start of the hearing on
November 13, 1997, Respondent's at-
torney, Matthew U'Ren, stated that he
understood the contested case rights
and procedures and had no question
about them.

14) On November 25, 1997, the
ALJ issued an amended proposed or-

der. Included in the amended pro-

posed order was an Exceptions Notice
that allowed ten days for filing excep-
tions to the amended proposed order.
The Hearings Unit received no excep-
tions. The forum has addressed Re-

spondent's original exceptions in the

Opinion section of this Final Order.
FINDINGS OF FACT - THE MERITS

1) During all times material herein,
Respondent, a person, did business as
Restaurant Vargas in Comelius, Ore-
gon. She employed one or more per-
sons in the State of Oregon. She
employed members of her family.

2) From November 18, 1995, to
May 29, 1996, Respondent employed
Claimant Terrero as a cook and wait-
ress” The agreed rate of pay was
$5.00 per hour.

n*

Claimant Tererro did not work for Respondent from February 15 to

March 11, 1996, because Respondent was not paying her and Claimant was
desperate for money. During that pericd she worked another job. Claimant
Tererro returned to work as a cook for Respondent on March 12, 19986, be-
cause Respondent told her that Respondent would soon get a liquor ficense
and wanted her help. Claimant Tererro later worked in the lunch truck with

Claimant Cano.

Cite as 16 BOLI 246 (1998). 249

3) From April 1 to June 10, 1996,
Respondent employed Claimant Cano.
The agreed rate of pay was $6.00 per
hour. Respondent and Claimant Cano
were not pariners.

4) Respondent bought two lunch
trucks, upon which she had painted
"Taqueria Vargas." Respondent ob-
tained automobile insurance, naming
Claimant Cano as one of the drivers
who would frequently use a truck
Claimants worked in one of the lunch
trucks, driving it to various business lo-
cations, farmers' fields, and apart-
ments to sell food and drinks.

5) Respondent kept no time or
payroll records for either Claimant.

6) Claimant Terrero's records and
testimony reveal the following informa-
tion, which the forum has accepted as
fact she worked 1537 total hours; of
the total hours, 546 were hours worked
in excess of forty hours per week.
Claimant Terrero and Respondent had
no agreement about overtime hours.
Claimant Terrero eamed $9,050 in
wages ((991 hours x $5.00) + (546
hours x $7.50) = $9,060). Respondent
paid her $820, The balance of earned,
unpaid, due, and owing wages equals
$8,230.

7) Claimant Cano's records and
testimony reveal the following informa-
tion, which the forum has accepted as
fact: he worked 950 total hours; of the
total hours, 546 were hours worked in
excess of forty hours per week. Claim-
ant Cano and Respondent had no
agreement about overtime hours.
Claimant Cano earned $7,338 in
wages ((404 hours x $6.00) + (546
hours x $9.00) = $7,338). Respondent
paid him nothing. The balance of

earned, unpaid, due, and owing wages
equals $7,338.

8) Claimant Terrero quit without
notice on May 28, 1996, because Re-
spondent was nat paying her.

9) Claimant Canc quit without no-
tice on June 10, 1996, because Re-
spondent was not paying him and
because he was having frouble with
Respondent's son, Carlos.

10) Respondent did not pay Claim-
ant Terrero more than $820 in wages
because Respondent considered the
restaurant to be a family business, and
she was treating Claimant Terrero as a
member of the family. During some of
the time relevant herein, Claimant Ter-
rero lived in Respondent's house. Re-
spondent knowingly paid Claimant -
Terrero only $820 in wages, she paid
her this amount intentionally, and she
was a free agent.

11) Respondent knowingly and in-
tentionally paid Ctaimant Cano nothing,
although she suffered or permitted him
to work for her and knew he was not
her partner. During some of the time
relevant herein, Claimant Canoe lived in
Respondent's house, and Respondent
apparently believed this was sufficient
compensation for his services. Re-
spondent was a free agent.

12) The forum computed civil pen-
alty wages for Claimant Terrero, in ac-
cordance with ORS 652150 and
Agency policy, as follows: $5.00
(Claimant Terrero's hourly rate) multi-
plied by 8 (hours per day) equals
$40.00. This figure of $40.00 is multi-
plied by 30 (the maximum number of
days for which civil penalty wages con-
tinued to accrue) for a total of $1,200.




250

The Agency set forth this figure in the
Order of Determination.

13) The forum computed civil pen-
alty wages for Claimant Cano, in ac-
cordance with ORS 652.150 and
Agency policy, as follows: $6.00
(Claimant Cano's hourly rate) multi-
plied by 8 (hours per day) equals
$48.00. This figure of $48.00 is multi-
plied by 30 (the maximum number of
days for which civil penalty wages con-
tinued to accrue) for a total of $1,440.
The Agency set forth this figure in the
Order of Determination,

14) Rafael Alejos worked for Glenn
Watters Nursery for about 10 months
in 1996 and for 1000 Farms for two
months that year. At different times,
Algjos had aranged with Claimant
Cano's sister, Maria Refugio Gutierrez,
to provide food for workers. Gutierrez
had earlier owned Las Conchas Res-
taurant, which she sold to Respondent
(and which became Restaurant Var-
gas), and she operated a couple of
iunch trucks. Claimant Cano had oper-
ated one of these trucks for Gutierrez,
In February, March, or April 1997,
Claimant Cano mef with Rafael Alejos.
Claimant Cano asked Alejos if he
would be a witness for him at the Bu-
reau's hearing. Claimant Cano wanted
Algjos to testify that Cano had been
Respondent's employee. Alejos re-
fused because he had only known
Cano as Gutierrez's employee, not Re-
spondent's. Claimant Cano then said
he would give Alejos "good money,"
thatis, a bribe, if Alejos would testify for
him. Alejos refused.

15) The forum carefully observed
Claimant Terrero's demeanor and
found her testimony to be credible.
Her testimony was consistent and

In the Matter of GRACIELA VARGAS

corroborated by other credible evi.
dence. There is no reason to deter
mine Claimant Terrero's testimony to

be anything except reliable and
credible,

16) The forum carefully observed
Claimant Canc's demeanor and found
his testimony regarding his employ-
ment with Respondent to be credibie,
His testimony denying his meeting in
1997 with Rafaei Alejos was not
credible.

17} Respondent's testimony was
unreliable, inconsistent, and contra-
dicted by other evidence, including the
testimony of her own witnesses, Ac-
cordingly, the forum gave littie weight
to Respondent's testimony, except that
which was cormohorated by credible
evidence.

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FAGCT

1) During all imes material herein,
Respondent was a person who en-
gaged the personal services of one or
more employees in the state of
Oregon.

2} Respondent employed Claim-
ant Terrero from November 18, 1995,
to May 29, 19986, Respondent suffered
or permitted Claimant Terrero to ren-

der personal services to Respondent.

Respondent and Claimant Terrero had
an oral agresment whereby Claimant's
rate of pay was $5.00 per hour.

3) Claimant Temero  eamed

$9,050 in wages. Respondent paid her

a fotal of $820. Respondent owes
Claimant Terrero $8,230 in earmned and
unpaid compensation.

4) Respondent willfully failed to
pay Claimant Terrero all wages eamned
and unpaid within five days, excluding
Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays,

Citeas 16 BOLI 246 (1998). 251

- after Claimant quit employment without

otice on May 29, 1996. More than 30
ays have elapsed from the due date
f those wages.

5) Civil penalty wages for Claimant

“ Terrero, computed in accordance with
“ORS 652.150 and Agency policy,

qual $1,200.
8) Respondent employed Claim-

“ant Cano from April 1 fo June 19,
" 1996. Respondent suffered or permit-

ted Claimant Cano to render personal
services to Respondent. Respondent
and Claimant Cano had an oral agree-
ment whereby Claimant's rate of pay
was $6.00 per hour.

7) Claimant Cano earned $7,338
in wages. Respondent paid him noth-
ing. Respondent owes Claimant Cano
$7,338 in eamed and unpaid com-
pensation.

8) Respondent willfully failed to
pay Claimant Cano all wages earqed
and unpaid within five days, excluding
Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays, af-
ter Claimant quit employment without
notice on June 10, 1997. More than 30
days have elapsed from the due date
of those wages.

9) Civil penalty wages for Claimant
Cano, computed in accordance with
ORS 652150 and Agency policy,
equal $1,440.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1) During all imes material herein,
Respondent was an employer and
Claimants were employees subject to
ORS 652.110 to 652.200, 652.310 {o
652.414, and 653.010 to 653.261.

2} The Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries has juris-
diction over the subject matter and the

Respondent herein. ORS 652.310 to
652.414.

3} ORS 653.261(1) provides:

"The commissioner may issue
rules prescribing such minimum
conditions of employment, exclud-
ing minimum wages, in any occu-
pation as may be necessary for
the preservation of the health .of
employees. Such rules may in-
clude, but are not limited to, mini-
mum meal periods and rest
periods, and maximum hours of
work, but not less than eight hours
per day or 40 hours per wee!<;
however, after 40 hours of work in
one week overlime may be paid,
but in no case at a rate higher than
one and one-half fimes the regular
rate of pay of such employees
when computed without benefit of
commissions, overrides, spiffs and
similar benefits.”

OAR 839-20-030(1) provides in part:

"[AHl work performed in excess of
40 hours per week must be paid
for at the rate of not less than one
and cne-half times the regular rate
of pay when computed without
benefit of commissions, ovemnides,
spiffs, bonuses, tips or similar
benefits pursuant to ORS
853.261(1)."
Oregon law required Respondent to
pay each Claimant one and one-half
fimes his or her regular hourly rate for
all hours worked in excess of 40 hours
in a week. Respondent failed to pay
Claimants this overtime rate, in viola-
tion of OAR 839-20-030(1).

4) ORS 652.140(2) provides:

"When an employee who does npt
have a contract for a definite



252 In the Matter of GRACIELA VARGAS

period quits employment, all
wages eamed and unpaid at the
time of quiting become due and
payable immediately if the em-
ployee has given to the employer
not less than 48 hours' notice, ex-
cluding Saturdays, Sundays and
holidays, of intention to quit em-
ployment. If notice is not given to
the employer, the wages shall be
due and payable within five days,
excluding Saturdays, Sundays and
holidays, after the employee has
quit, or at the next regularly sched-

uled payday after the employee

has quit, whichever event first
occurs.”

Respondent viclated ORS 652.140(2)
by faing to pay Claimants all wages
eamed and unpaid within five days, ex-
cluding Saturdays, Sundays, and holi-
days, after Claimants quit employment
without notice.

5) ORS 652.150 provides:

"If an employer willfully fails to pay
any wages or compensation of
any employee whose employment
ccases, as provided in ORS
652.140 and 652.145, then, as a
penalty for such nonpayment, the
wages or compensation of such
employee shall continue from the
due date thereof at the same
hourly rate for eight hours per day
until paid or until action therefor is
commenced; provided, that in no
case shall such wages or compen-
sation continue for more than 30
days from the due date; and pro-
vided further, the employer may
avoid liability for the penalty by
showing financial inability to pay
the wages or compensation at the
time they accrued.*

Respondent is liable for civil penalties
under ORS 652.150 for willfully failing
to pay all wages to each Claimant
when due as provided in ORS
652.140,

6) Under the facts and circum-
stances of this record, and according
to the law applicable to this matter, the
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries has the authority to or-

der Respondent to pay Claimants their.
eamed, unpaid, due, and payable :

wages and the civil penalty wages,

plus interest on those sums until paid., :

ORS 652.332.
OPINION
Claimants Worked As Employees

Respondent contends that Claim-
ants were not her employees, but were k
living with her and just helping around.

the restaurant. Although she acknowi

edged that Claimant Cano was never -

her partner in the ownership and op
eration of one lunch truck, she never.

theless denied that he was her
employee when he operated the truck -

The Agency contends that both Claim-
ants worked as employees.

"Employee' means any individual
who otherwise than as a copartner of
the employer or as an independent
contractor renders personal services
wholly or partly in this state to an em-
ployer who pays or agrees to pay such
individual at a fixed rate * * *" ORS'
652.310(2); Lamy v. Jack Jarvis & Co.,
Inc., 281 Or 307, 574 P2d 1107, 1111
(1978); In the Matter of Crystal Heart.
Books Co., 12 BOLJ 33, 40-41 {1993
"Employ" includes to suffer or permit to.
work. ORS 653.010(3).

The preponderance of the credible
evidence on the whole recol

Citeas 16 BOLI 246 (1998). 253

establishes that Respondent suffered
or permitted both Claimants to render
personal services to her wholly in this
state. That evidence also shows she
agreed to pay each of them at a fixed
rate. No evidence suggests that they
were either Respondent's partners or
independent contractors. The forum
concludes that Claimants were Re-
spondent's employees.
Hours Worked

In wage claim cases such as this,
the forum has long followed policies
derived from Anderson v. Mt Clemens
Pottery Co., 328 US 680 (1946). The
US Supreme Court stated therein that

* the employee has the "burden of prov-
“ ing that he performed work for which
" he was not properly compensated.” In
 setting forth the proper standard for the
"~ employee to meet in carrying this bur-
= den of proof, the court analyzed the
* situation as follows:

“An employee who brings suit un-
der 16(b) of the [Fair Labor Stan-
dards] Act for unpaid minimum
wages or unpaid overtime com-
pensation, together with liquidated
damages, has the burden of prov-
ing that he performed work for
which he was not properly com-
pensated. The remedial nature of
this statute and the great public
policy which it embodies, however,
militate against making that burden
an impossible hurdle for the em-
ployee. Due regard must be given
to the fact that it is the employer
who has the duty under 11(c) of
the Act to keep proper records of
wages, hours and other conditions
and practices of employment and
who Is in position to know and to
produce the most probative facts

concerning the nature and amount
of work performed. Employees
seldom keep such records them-
selves; even if they do, the records
may be and frequently are untrust-
worthy. It is in this setting that a
proper and fair standard must be
erected for the employee {o meet
in carrying out his burden of proof.

"When the employer has kept
proper and accurate records, the
employee may easily discharge
his burden by securing the produc-
tion of those records. But where
the employer's records are inaccu-
rate or inadequate and the em-
ployee cannot offer convincing
substitutes, a more difficult prob-
lem arises. The solution, however,
is not to penalize the employee by
denying him any recovery on the
ground that he is unable to prove
the precise extent of uncompen-
sated work. Such a result would
place a premium on an employer's
failure to keep proper records in
conformity with his statutory duty; it
would allow the employer to keep
the benefits of an employee's la-
bors without paying due compen-
sation as contemplated by the Fair
Labor Standards Act In such a
situation we hold that an employee
has carried out his burden if he
proves that he has in fact per
formed work for which he was im-
properly compensated and if he
produces sufficient evidence to
show the amount and extent of
that work as a matter of just and
reasonable inference. The burden
then shifts to the employer to
come forward with evidence of the
precise amount of work performed




254

or with evidence to negative the
reasonableness of the inference to
be drawn from the employee’s evi-
dence. If the employer fails fo pro-
duce such evidence, the court
may then award damages to the
employee, even though the result
be only approximate." 328 US at
686-88,

Here, ORS 653.045 requires an
employer to maintain payroll records.
Respondent kept no such records of
Claimants' worlc. Pursuant to the
analysis then, the employee, or in this
case the Agency, has the burden of
first proving that each employee "per-
formed work for which he [or she] was
impropetly compensated." The burden
of proving the amount and extent of
that work can be met by producing suf-
ficient evidence from which a just and
reasonable inference may be drawn.
This forum has previously accepted,
and will accept, the testimony of a
claimant as sufficient evidence to
prove such work was performed and
from which to draw an inference of the
extent of that work — where that testi-
mony is credible. See In the Matter of
Sheifla Wocd, 5 BOLI 240, 254 (1988);
Dan's Ukiah Service, 8 BOLI 95, 106
{1989). As part of their claims for
wages, Claimants filed out calendar
forms for the Agency to show the num-
ber of hours they worked. On the basis
of these calendars and Claimants'
credible testimony, the forum has con-
cluded that Respondent employed and
improperly compensated Claimants,
The forum may rely on the evidence
produced by the Agency regarding the
number of hours worked and rate of
pay for Claimants.

In the Matter of GRACIELA VARGAS

Where the forum concludes that a

employee was employed and improp-*

erly compensated, it becomes the bur.
den of the employer "to come forward
with evidence of the precise amount o

work performed or with evidence fo

negative the reasonableness of the in

ference to be drawn from the em-
ployee's evidence" Anderson v. Mt -
Clemens Pottery Co., 328 US at
687-88; In the Matter of Dan's Ukiah
Service, 8 BOLI at 106. Respondent '
did not maintain any record of hours or -

dates worked by Claimants.

Respondent and her witnesses .

produced no credible evidence to con-

tradict Claimants' evidence. Several of = |
Respondent's witnesses testified that |-
they saw Claimant Terrero work |-
around the restaurant a few times, but |
contended that she was just hanging |
around waiting for a ride home with |
these wit
nesses testified either that they never |

Respondent.  Likewise,

saw Claimant Cano drive the lunch

truck or work for Respondent, or that

he only drove the truck a few times.
This testimony was
vague, inconsistent, unreliable, and bi-
ased. Many of Respondents wit-

nesses acknowledged that they were
not present during much of the time

Claimants worked; they were either in

school, out of state, or rarely present at :
the restaurant. Therefore, the forum

gave their testimony little or no weight.

The forum concludes that Respon-
dent's evidence did not sufficiently un-

dermine the credible evidence prod-
uced by the Agency.

To the extent that the credibility of
Claimant Cano's testimony was under- -

mined, the forum has found that the
basic elements of his claim — namely,

exceedingly £

Citeas 16 BOLI 246 (1998).

- that he was Respondent's employee,
that he worked many hours over a pe-
riod of time, and that Respondent paid
him nothing for this work — were sup-
ported by other credible evidence in
the record, which comoborated his tes-
timony on these points. Thus, Respon-
dent did not produce persuasive
"evidence to negative the reasonable-
ness of the inference to be drawn from
the employee's evidence." M{ Cle-
mens Poltery Co,, 328 US at 687-88,

Wages Due

Claimants' credible testimony and
calendar forms established both their
regular hourly rates of pay and the
number of hours each worked. Al
though Respondent had no agreement
with Claimants regarding overtime,
Oregon law reguired her to pay them
at time and one-half their regular hourly
rate for all hours worked over 40 in a
work week. Accordingly, the forum cal-
culated Claimant Temrero's overtime
wages at the rate of $7.50 per hour
(ime and one-half her regular hourly
rate of $5.00) and Claimant Cano's
overtime wages at the rate of $9.00
per hour {time and one-half his regular
hourly rate of $8.00). From the credible
evidence and the applicable law, the
forum concluded that Respondent
owes Claimant Terrero $8,230 and
Claimant Cano $7,338 in unpaid
wages.

Penalty Wages

Awarding penally wages turns on
the issue of wilfulness. Wilfulness
does not imply or require blame, mal-
ice, wrong, perversion, or moral delin-
quency, but only requires that that
which is done or omitted is intentionally
done with knowledge of what is being
done and that the actor or omittor be a

265

free agent Sabin v. Willamefte West-
em Cop., 276 Or 1083, 557 P2d 1344
(1976}. Respondent, as an employer,
had a duty to know the amount of
wages due to her employees. MceGin-
nis v. Keen, 189 Or 445, 221 P2d 907
(1950); In the Matter of Jack Coke, 3
BOLI 238, 242 (1983). Here, evidence
established that Respondent knew she
was not paying the Claimants wages
and intentionally falled to pay those
wages. Evidence showed that Re-
spondent acted voluntarly and was a
free agent. Under this test, the forum
finds that Respondent acted willfully
and thus she is lable for penaity
wages under ORS 652.150.

Financial Inability

ORS 652.150 provides in pari that
an "employer may avoid liability for the
penally by showing financial inability to
pay the wages or compensation at the
time they accrued.”

In the propesed order the ALJ held
that Respondent did not plead or prove
that she was financially unable to pay
Claimants' wages at the time they ac-
crued, and thus she could not escape
penalty wage liability.

In her exceptions, Respondent ar-
gued that this was "a very strict inter-
pretation of OAR 839-50-130(2) and
[was] not required.” (Respondent's ex-
ceptions, at 16.) She argued that good
cause for consideration of her defense
should be found from her inability to
fully understand the proceedings or the
English language or the nature of her
potential defenses. /d. She alleged that
she was financially unable to pay
Claimants' wages, and claimed there
was credible evidence on the record to
show it.




256

The defense of financial inability to
pay wages at the time they accrued is
an affirmative defense subject to proof.
in the Matter of Ashlanders Senior
Faster Care, Inc., 14 BOLI 54, 81
{1995). This forum has repeatedly held
that it is a respondent's burden to show
the respondent's financial inability to
pay a claimanfs wages. See ORS
652.150, 183.450(2), and QAR 839-
050-0260(3). See also in the Matter of
Jomion Befinsky, 5 BOU 1, 9-10
(1985); In the Matter of Mega Market-
ing, 9 BOLI 133, 138 (1990). The two
Orders of Determination in this case
each stated in part:

VI

" % % * [The] written 'Answer’
must include an admissicn or de-
nial of each factual allegation con-
fained in those paragraphs and
shall affirmatively allege a shoit
and plain statement of each af-
fimative defense which the em-
ployer will assert at the contested
case hearing. For example, the af-
fimative defense of financial inabil-
ity to pay the wages or compensa-
tion at the time they accrued must
be included in the written '‘Answer.'

ix.

" * ** fFlailure to raise an af-
fimative defense in the 'Answer’
shall be deemed a waiver of such
affirmative defense; * * * evidence
shall not be taken on any factual or
legal issue not raised in this Order
of Determination or the employer's
‘Answer." {Emphasis added.)

OAR 839-050-0130(2) states in part

"The failure of the party to raise an
affirmative defense in the answer
shall be deermed a waiver of such

In the Matter of GRACIELA VARGAS

defense. * * * Evidence shall not
be faken at the contested case
hearing on any factual or legal is-
sue not raised in the charging
document or the answer, except
for good cause shown to the ad-
ministrative law judge, or pursuant
to amendment under OAR 839-
050-0140."

Neither Respendent's original answers
nor her two amended answers raised
the affirmative defense of financial in-
ability to pay the wages at the time
they accrued. Therefore, she waived
this defense. OAR 839-050-0130{2).

Neverlheless, some evidence
came in at hearing concerming respon-
denf's financial difficulties. If Respon-
dent wanted to amend her answers fo
conform o this evidence and raise this
defense, she needed to make a mo-
tion to do so at hearing. OAR 836-
050-0140(2)(a). She did not do this.
As a result, the Agency had no oppor-
tunity to object, to seek discovery, or tg
present evidence to meet this new
issue. '

Further, the forum finds that Re-
spondent has not shown good cause
for taking evidence cn this issue. In her
motion to reopen the record she raised
similar confentions regarding her al-
leged inability to understand the proc-
ess or the English language. For the
reasons given in the ALJ's ruling on
her motion and given below regarding
her claim that she didn't get a full and

paragraph 8 that "the affirmative de-
fense of financial inability to pay the
wages or compensaticn at the time
they accrued must be included in the
written ‘Answer." Thus, Respondent
. was put on notice that this was a de-
fense available to her. She had the as-
sistance of Mr. Monteblanco before
and at hearing, and the ALJ assisted
her at hearing. It was not until after the
. proposed order was issued that she
. raised the defense,

_ As mentioned above, some evi-
- dence concerning Respondent's finan-
- cial difficultes came in at hearing.
+-Most of that evidence was Respon-
- dent's testimony. Testimony of an em-
- ployer, even where such testimony is
- credible, is not ordinarly sufficient in
“-and of itself to constitute an inability to
~pay, and does not therefore, serve fo
- meet the employer's burden of proof
- In the Matter of Sheila Wood, 5 BOLI
1240, 255 (1986). A showing of financial
» inability requires specific information as
to the financial resources and require-
ments of both the employer's business
and the employer personally (where
the business is not a corporation) dur-
ing the wage claim pericd, as well as
submissicn of the records from which
that information came. /n the Matter of
Country Auction, 5 BOLI 256, 263-64
{1986). Respondent’s evidence failed
to show she was financially unable to
pay Claimants' wages at the time they
accrued.

Citeas 16 BOL1 246 (1998).

fair hearing, the forum is not per-
suaded by these arguments. Concern-
ing her claim that she was unable to
fully understand her potential de-
fenses, the forum is likewise not per-
suaded. The charging documents
quoted above, each stated explicitly in

"The meaning of ORS 652.150 is
obvious: the only way an employer
who has willfully failed to pay ter-
mination wages when due can
avoid paying a penalty for that fail-
ure is to show that the employer
could not have paid the employee

257

the wages when they were due,
There are no exceptions or qualifi-
cations to the phrase 'financially
unable.' It is a very strict standard
designed to impress upon employ-
ers the absoluteness of the duty to
pay wages which ORS 652,140
imposes upon them. If an em-
ployer has chosen to apply his or
her resources elsewhere than to
an employee's wages, [then] the
employer cannot escape penalty
wage liability. Herein, the Em-
ployer chose to make payments
on other debts and to retain all his
business assets rather than to pay
the Claimant. This choosing, or
setlting of pricrities, falls within the
[ambit] of unwillingness, not inabil-
ity, to pay." In the Matter of Ken-
neth Cfine, 4 BOLI 88, 81 (1983),

The same can be said of the facts
here. Evidence showed that Respon-
dent continued to cperate the restau-
rant and the lunch truck while
Claimants' wages accrued and for
months thereafter. During this period,
she had income from other employ-
ment. The forum infers that she was
paying other debts and expenses, but
not Claimants' wages. The important
time frame here is when claimants'
wages were accruing, not months later
when she sold the restaurant. In short,
Respondent's vague and unsubstanti-
ated evidence of financial inabilty to
pay Claimants' wages was insufficient
to prove this defense.

Accordingly, the forum concludes
that Respondent did not plead or prove
that she was financially unable to pay
Claimants' wages at the time they ac-
crued, and thus she cannot escape
penalty wage liability.



258 In the Matter of GRACIELA VARGAS

Attempted Tampering with a Poten-
tial Witness

Respondent contends that Claim-
ant Gano attempted to bribe a potential
witness (Rafael Alejos) and that this
should be the death knell of these
wage claims, because nothing they
say can be believed. The Agency ar-
gues that this never occurred.

The ALJ heard the testimeny of
Algjos and Claimant Cano on this is-
sue. He carefully observed the de-
meanor of each witness, assessed the
consistency of the testimony and its in-
herent probability, assessed whether
fhe testimony was corroborated or
contradicted by other evidence, as-
sessed whether human experience
demonstrated the testimony was logi-
cally incredible, and considered any
bias the witness might have. Lewis and
Clark College v. Bureau of Labor, 43
Or App 245, 602 P2d 1161 (1979)
(Richardson, J., concurring in part and
dissenting in part). On the basis of his
demeanor, his lack of bias or motive to
fabricate his testimony, and the consis-
tency of his testimony, the forum finds
that Alejos's testimony was credible.
Accordingly, the forum finds Claimant
Cano's flat denial unreliable and not
credible.

The issue, then, is what effect this
finding should have on these wage
claims, To begin with, Claimant Cano's
credibility is damaged. This lowers the
forum's opinion of all of his testimony.
Despite this, the forum remains con-
vinced that Respondent suffered and
permitted Cano to work for her, that
Cano was not Respondent's partner,
that he worked with Claimant Terrero
in Respondent's lunch fruck, and that
Respondent paid him nothing. Claim-

ant Cano's testimony regarding his

employment with Respondent was
corroborated by other credible evi:
dence, including Claimant Terrero's

and Carlos Cardenas's testimony.:
Thus, the forum finds that the prepon-
derance of credible evidence still sup-

ports Claimant Cano's wage claim.

It's important to note that the record
supporting this wage claim was not

tainted by the testimony of a bribed wit-
ness. Mr. Alejos did not testify at the

hearing on June 3, 1997. The forum

would strike the testimony of a bribed:
witness. Further, no evidence in the re-
cord suggests that Claimant Cano tried |
to or did bribe other witnesses, and no_ |
evidence shows that other witnesses |
for Cano gave false testimony. Accord-
ingly, Claimant Cana's attempt to get
Alejos to testify for him does not under--

mine the other evidence on the record
that supports his wage claim..

What the attempted bribe did was:
damage Claimant Cano's credibility. In’
some circumstances, this could under-..
mine a wage claim and cause it to fail ¢
for lack of proof. As noted above, how- - | "
ever, the forum finds that the prepon-: |
derance of credible evidence supports -
Claimant Cano's wage claim, even’
with the diminished credibility of Cano's

testimony.

The forum wants to make it clear, "
however, that it views tampering with:

witnesses (or even attempting to do
$0) very seriously. We do not expect.or

require the claimants who assign their
wage claims to the Agency to be per-:
fect citizens. But actions that under- :
mine the faimess of the contested
case hearing process require us to:

take whatever measures are required

to maintain that faimess. This may:.

Citeas 16 BOL] 245 (1998). 259

include striking or disregarding any evi-

" dence that may be tainted. Under the

particular facts of this case, Claimant

" Cano's attempted bribe of a potential
" witness did not affect the forum's con-

clusions about the validity of his wage

- claim or Respondent's liability to him

for wages earned and due.

Respondent's Exceptions to the Pro-
posed Order

Respondent filed timely exceptions
to the original proposed order. The re-
cord was then reopened and additional
evidence taken on November 13,
1997. The ALJ instructed Respon-
dent's counsel during that hearing that
Respondent could file additional ex-
ceptions to the amended proposed or-
der concerning only issues arising from
reopening the record. Respondent filed
no additional exceptions.

Respondent raises a number of ob-

* jections to the facts and conclusions in

the proposed order. First, Respondent
contends that Claimants were not her
employees. She argues that Claimant
Cano, while never her partner, pro-
vided services to her to entice her into
a partnership. {Respondent's excep-
tions, at 2, 15.} As the ALJ found in his
rufing on reopening the record,

Tihere can be litle doubt that
Canc performed services for Re-
spondent driving and maintaining
her truck, buying food for the res-
taurant and the truck, cooking
food, taking money, and serving
lunch truck customers. Several
persons, including Respondent's
witnesses, made statements cor-
roborating this. Respondent ac-
knowledges that she and Cano
never formed a partnership, and
she never alleged that Cano was

an independent confractor. Thus,
[the ALJ] found that Respondent
employed Cano."

The forum is convinced that Respon-
dent suffered or permitted Claimant
Cano to work for her. Accordingly, she
employed him, and he was her em-
ployee. ORS 653.010(3), 652.310(2).
Respondent's exception on this issue
is overruled,

Regarding Claimant Terrero, the
evidence is persuasive that Respon-
dent employed her. Respondent ad-
mits that Terrero did some work for
her. (Respondent's exceptions, at 2.)
However, Respondent argues that
Terrero worked as a volunteer.

ORS 653.010(3) provides, in part:

"Employ" * * * does not include vol-
untary or donated services per-
formed for no compensation or
without expectation or contempla-
tion of compensation as the ade-
quate consideration for the
services performed for a public
employer * * *, or a religious, chari-
table, educational, public service
or similar nonprofit corporation, or-
ganization or institution for comm-
unity service, religious or humani-
tarian reasons or for services per-
formed by general or: public
assistance recipients as' part of
any work training: program “admin-
istered under the state or. federal
ass&stance laws g =




260 In the Matter of GRACIELA VARGAS

some work. Furthermore, Respondent
was not operating as a public employer
or a religious, charitable, educational,
public service or similar nonprofit cor
poration, organization or institution for
community service. She was running a
for-profit restaurant. Therefore, Claim-
ant Terrerc did not perform work for
Respondent as a volunteer, under
ORS 653.010(3). Accordingly, Re-
spondent's exception on this issue is
overruled.

Respondent next takes exception
to the number of hours worked by
Claimants. Respondent "contends that
any work performed by claiments was
minor and did not even approach
many hundreds of hours they are
claiming.” {Respondent's exceptions,
at 2) This exception has been ad-
dressed above in the section of the
opinion entitted "Hours Worked" and
below in the discussion regarding
- Claimants' credibility. The exception is
overruled.

Respondent next claims that she
did not obtain a full and fair hearing
and that a continuance should have
been granted. (Respondent's excep-
tions, at 2, 3-5.) She claims the ALJ
abused his discretion by not postpon-
ing the hearing to allow her o get an
attomey. She contends she was unso-
phisticated and did not understand the
process. Respondent raised these is-
sues in her motien to reopen the re-
cord. In his ruling on the motion, the
ALJ said:

"The forum disagrees with Re-
spondent's argument that she
lacked the ahility to represent her-
self. Before hearing she used the
services of Mr. Monteblanco to
prepare herself. On Respondent's

behalf, Mr. Monteblanco called -
[the ALJ] on at least two occasions
before hearing and obtained in-
structions and clarifications con-
the contested case’
process. At no time did he assert @
that Respondent needed legal as-
sistance or did he request a post- -
ponement for Respondent to

ceming

obtain a lawyer.

"It is all-toocommon that citi-
zens who represent themselves at
unsophisticated .
about the contested case process |
and in the skill of questioning wit- .
nesses. That alone does not mean .
they are denied due process. The '
ALJ has a duty to ensure that each -
respondent gets a full and fair -
hearing. In this case, the forum be-
lieves Respondent received a full
and fair hearing. [The ALJ] permit- -
ted Mr. Monteblanco to stay with ;-
Respondent throughout the hear-
ing to assist her with translations |
and with her exhibits. [The ALJ]:
explained the contested case
process at hearing, both on and off -
the record. Respondent was free: |

nearings  are

to ask [the ALJ] questions at any
time and did so. She asked ques
tions of the Agency's withesses
and her own. In addition, the

Agency's case presenter and [the
ALJ] asked questions of witnesses -

to assist in the fact finding process
Respondent never complained
about any translations at hearing
despite an instruction from [the
ALJ] to do so if either participan
questioned the accuracy of an in-
terpretation. There were severa
bilingual persons at the hearing
and translations were rarely if eve

Citeas 16 BOLI 246 (1998). 261

questioned. The time to challenge
any interpretation was at the hear-
ing, not now, in a posthearing mo-
tion or in the exceptions.

"To the extent that Respondent
should have done a better job pre-
paring and representing herself or
should have goiten legal represen-
tation, these arguments do not
persuade me fo recpen the record
and allow Respondent to present
additional evidence. If it were oth-
erwise, every pro se litigant who
did a less-than-perfect job repre-
senting him or herself would have
the right to have the record re-
opened to offer more evidence af-
ter the proposed order was issued.
Respondent, like other pro se {iti-
gants, has made choices about
how to defend herself. Although
she now belleves she did an in-
adequate job of it, this is not a suf-
ficient reason to reopen the record
and give her another chance to of-
fer additional evidence."

Furthermore, the forum cfficially no-
tices that paragraph V of the Order of
Determination advised Respondent of
her right to be represented by counsel.
The forum also sent Respondent a
complete set of the Bureau's contested

-~ case hearing rules (OAR chapter 839,
" division 050), a Notice of Contested
. Case Rights and Procedures, and a

* Notice of Hearing. All of those docu-

ments clearly advised Respondent of
her right to be represented by counsel.
Through her bookkeeper and inter-
preter, Respondent contacted the ALJ

-at least twice conceming the process
“and her preparation, and she did not
‘request a postponement. Before hear-
‘ing, the ALJ advised Respondent

through Mr. Monteblanco of the wis-
dom of retaining counsel.

At hearing on June 3, 1997, Re-
spondent asked for the first time for a
postponement to hire an attorney.
OAR 839-050-0110(2) states: "Once a
contested case hearing has begun, no
party will be allowed a recess fo obtain
the services of counsel" The Bureau
adopted this rule specifically to ad-
dress this situation. Where the Agency
has advised a respondent many times
before hearing of her right to obtain
counsel, and where she does not de-
cide to do so until the hearing has be-
gun, the forum will not postpone the
hearing fo allow her to obtain the serv-
ices of counsel. In this situation, the re-
spondent's due process rights have
not been violated and the ALJ has not
violated his duty to conduct a full and
fair hearing. The ALJ here properly fol-
lowed OAR 8339-050-0110(2). Respon-
dent's exception on this point is over-
ruled.

Finally, Respondent argues that the
weight of the evidence does not sup-
port the proposed order. She argues
that Claimants were not credible, that
she was credible, that the evidence did
not suppott the hours claimed, and
(with regard to civil penalties) that there
was evidence of her financial inability
to pay wages at the time they accrued.
The forum addressed this last point
above in the "Penalty Wages" section
of this opinion.

Respondent's complaints about
Claimants' credibility and her complaint
about the alleged number of hours
warked go hand in hand. The forum
has reviewed the evidence in light of
Respondent's complaints and declines
to change the credibility findings. The



262 Inthe Matter of OREGON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

forum finds credible evidence corrobo-
rates Claimants' testimony regarding
their employment with Respondent.
This evidence includes testimony from
Respondent's own withesses, and it
showed that Claimants were employed
by Respondent and were not properly
compensated. They did not produce
records of their work, and Respondent
failed to keep proper records in confor-
mity with her statutory duty. As the US
Supreme Court said in Mt Clemens,
employees in this situation should not
be penalized by denying them a recov-
ery on the ground that they are unable
to prove the precise extent of their un-
compensated work. The forum ac-
cepts that the claimed work hours
were estimates, but does not find that
this imprecision makes Claimants' tes-
timony incredible. The Court also rec-
ognized that The forum believes
Claimants produced "sufficient evi-
dence to show the amount and extent
of that work as a matter of just and rea-
sonable inference As noted in the
"Hours Waorked" section of this opinion
above, Respondent's evidence to the
contrary did not undermine the credible
evidence produced by the Agency, nor
do her exceptions change the forum's
findings on Claimants' credibility. Re-
spondent's exception on this point is
overruled,

Respondent contends that her cwn
testimony was credible and explains
that one possible inconsistency was a
mistranslation about an insignificant
matter. The forum has reviewed Re-
spondent's testimony and declines to
change the finding that her testimony
was unreliable, inconsistent, and con-
tradicted by other evidence.

For example, Respondent testified
that Claimant Tetrero never worked in -
the restaurant. She later acknowl .
edged that Terrero did work in the res-
taurant washing dishes, busing tables, =
and making food. Although Respon-
dent tried to distinguish between letting
Terrero "help” in the restaurant and
employing her, the forum found such -
testimony disingenuous. This in tum
caused the forum to treat her testi-
mony with suspicion. Respondent's ex-
ception concerning her credibility is .

overruled.
ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, as author-
ized by ORS 652.332, the Commis- -
sioner of the Bureau of Labor and
industries hereby orders GRACIELA
VARGAS, aka GRACIELA VARGAS
CARDENAS, to deliver fo the Fiscal -
Services Office of the Bureau of Labor ©
and Industries, 800 NE Oregon Street, .
Portland, Oregon 97232-2162, the .

following:

1. A certified check payable to the
Bureau of Labor and Industries IN -
TRUST FOR ALICIATERRERO inthe - |
amount of NINE THOUSAND FOUR ¢
HUNDRED AND THIRTY DOLLARS |
($9,430), less appropriate lawful de- |
ductions, representing $8,230 in gross |
earned, unpaid, due, and payable |
wages; and $1,200 in penalty wages; |
plus interest at the rate of nine percent |-

per year on the sum of $8,230 from
June 1, 1996, until paid and nine per-
cent interest per year on the sum of
$1,200 from July 1, 4996, until paid.

2. A certified check payable to the
Bureau of Labor and Industries IN
TRUST FOR RAUL CANO in the
amount of EIGHT THOUSAND
SEVEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY

Citeas 16 BOLI 263 (1998). 263

EIGHT DOLLARS ($8,778), less ap-
propriate lawful deductions, represent-
ing $7,338 in gross eamed, unpaid,
due, and payable wages; and $1,440
in penalty wages; plus interest at the
rate of nine percent per year on the
sum of $7,338 from July 1, 1996, until
paid and nine percent interest per year
on the sum of $1,440 from August 1,
1996, until paid.

In the Matter of

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF FISH
AND WILDLIFE, Respondent.

Case Number 22-96
Final Order of the Commissioner
Jack Roberts
fssued March 4, 1998.

SYNOPSIS

Where the agency alleged that
complainant was treated differently
based on her sex and in retaliation for
opposing unlawful employment prac-
tices, the commissioner found that the
agency failed to prove the violations by
a preponderance of evidence on the
whole record. ORS 659.030(1)(b) and

().

The above-entitled matter came on
for hearing before Watner W. Gregg,
designated as Administrative Law
Judge (ALJ) by Jack Roberts, Com-
missioner of the Bureau of Labor and
Industries of the State of Oregon. The
hearing was conducted on July 16, 17,

and 18, 1986, in a conference room of
the offices of the State of Oregon De-
partment of Employment, 1901 Adams
Avenue, La Grande, Oregen, Linda
Lohr, Case Presenter with the Bureau
of Labor and incustries (BOLI ar the
Agency) represented the Agency. The
State of Oregon Department of Fish
and Wildlife (Respondent) was repre-
sented by Josephine Hawthome, State
of Oregon Assistant Attorney General.
Sandra Whybark (Complainant) was
present throughout the hearing.

The ALJ admitted into evidence
Administrative Exhibits X-1 through
X-18, Agency Exhibits A-1 through
A4, AB, A7 and A9, and Respon-
dent Exhibits R-1 through R4, R-12,
R-15 through R-32, and R-34 through
R-47.

The Agency called the following
witnesses in addition to Complainant
Complainant's mother Margaret Dudg-
eon, Complainants father Ronald
Dudgeon, Respondent's personnel of-
ficer Judith Hvam, and Fish and Wild-
life Screens Technicians Scott Kelso,
Curtis Mattson, and Charles D. Simp-
son.

Respondent called the following
withesses: Respondent's Enterprise
Screens Manager Gary C. Findley,
Respondents  personnel  officer
Dorothy Hoover, Scott Kelso, Agency
Senior Investigator Susan Moxley, and
Fish and Wildiife Biclogists Bradley J.
Smith and Kim Jones (by telephone).

Having fully considered the entire
record in this matter, |, Jack Roberts,
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries, make the following
Findings of Fact (Procedural and on
the Merits), Ultimate Findings of Fact,




264 [nthe Matter of OREGON DEPARTMENT OF FiSH AND WILDLIFE

Conclusions of Law, Opinion, and
Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT -
PROCEDURAL

1) On July 18, 1994, Complainant
fled a verified complaint with the
Agency alleging that she was the vic-
tim of the untawful employment prac-
tices of Respondent. After investigation
and review, the Agency issued an Ad-
ministrative Determination finding sub-
stantial evidence supporting the allega-
tions of the complaint.

2) On February 22, 1996, the
Agency prepared for service on Re-
spondent Specific Charges alleging
that Respondent discriminated against
Complainant in her employment with
Respondent based on her female sex
and in retaliation for having previously
filed a complaint against Respondent
under ORS chapter 659, and had thus
violated ORS 659.030(1)(b} and
659.030(1)(f), respectively. On Febru-
ary 28, 1996, with the Specific
Charges, the Agency served on Re-
spondent the following: a) Notice of
Hearing setting forth the time and
place of the hearing; b) a Notice of
Contested Case Rights and Proce-
dures containing the information re-
quired by ORS 183.413; c) a complete
copy of Oregon Administrative Rules
{OAR) regarding the contested case
process; and d) a separate copy of the
specific administrative rule regarding
responsive pleadings.

3) On March 14, 1996, Respon-
dent through counsel filed a motion to
make the Specific Charges more defi-
nite and certain in several particulars.
The Agency timely opposed the mo-
tion, and on March 19, 1995, the ALJ,
treating Respondent's motion as being

in the nature of a request for discovery,

denied Respondent's motion condi- |
tioned on the Agency supplying Re-
spondent's counsel with information by
March 26, 1996, regarding the identity

of comparators and coworkers and

training opportunities referred to in the, |
Specific Charges. The ALJ ruled fur-
ther that if the Agency supplied those -
items, Respondent's answer would be
due March 29, 1996. Finally, the ALJ
ordered that each participant submita

summary of the case by April 3, 1996.
4} On March 20, 1996, Respon-

dent moved to postpone the scheduled
hearing due to the unavailability of an
essentfal witness. The Agency's only -
objection was that rescheduling would
create a long delay because of the ne-

cessity for the mutual availability of Re-
spondent's counsel, the Agency Case
Presenter, and the ALJ. On March 22,
1996, the ALJ postponed the hearing
to July 16, 1996, extended the due

date for the items ordered to be sup- -

plied by the Agency to Respondent,
extended the time for Respondent's
answer, and set a new date for case
summaries.

5) Respondent timely fied its an- |
swer and the participants filed their re- 1

spective case summaries. The Agency
thereafter moved to amend its
Charges and for particular discovery.

Respondent filed a motion to strike and

for leave to file an amended answer.
On July 12, 1996, the ALJ issued a no-
tice to the participants that he would
rule regarding amendments, discovery,
and challenged allegations at the time
scheduled for hearing on July 16.

6) At the commencement of the
hearing, counsel for Respondent
stated that she had reviewed the

Citeas 16 BOLI 263 (1998), =

Notice of Contested Case Rights and
Procedures and had no questions
about it

7) At the commencement of the
hearing, the ALJ heard the presenta-
tion of the participants regarding tele-
phone witnesses, discovery, the
amended Specific Charges, Respon-
dent's motion fo strike, and Respon-
dent's amended answer. Ruling that
discovery had been accomplished, the
ALJ allowed amendment of the
amount claimed in the Specific
Charges from $15,000 to $25,000.
The ALJ denied Respondent's motion
to strike, allowed Respondents
amended answer, and Yimited proof of
discrimination and resulting damage to
acts alleged to have occurred after
July 1993.

8) At the commencement of the
hearing, pursuant to ORS 183.415(7),
the ALJ orally advised the participants
of the issues to be addressed, the mat-
ters to be proved, and the procedures
governing the conduct of the hearing.

9) On August 12, 1996, Respon-
dent submitted all four pages of the
April 1994 application of Brad Jarrett
with the request that the record be re-
opened as the exhibit submitted at
hearing had but three pages. An ex-
amination of the two documents leads
the forum to the conclusion that the ex-
hibit accepted at hearing was incom-
plete, in that the second page was
missing, and the offer is accepted, des-
ignated as Exhibit R-48. The forum is
also admitting the Gary Findley report
of operation, February 28 to June 24,
1004,

10) At the close of testimony thg
participants mutually agreed to supmlt
written argument in accardance with a

schedule set by the ALJ. Submis;
under that schedule were timely
and the record herein closed with r

ceipt of the final submission on August - :

16, 1996. R

11) The proposed order, which
contained an exceplions notice, was
issued on December 9, 1997. Excep-
tions were due by December 19, 1997.
No exceptions were received.

FINDINGS OF FACT — THE MERITS

1) Respondent is an agency of the
State of Oregon engaged in natural re-
sources regulation and preservation in
various locations throughout the state
and utilizing the personal services of
individual employees for those
purposes.

2) Complainant, female, first work-
ed for Respondent as a seasonal Fish
and Wildlife Technician 1 {screens ten-
der) in Enterprise, beginning in March
1991. She was supervised by Gary
Findley, Fish and Wildiife Manager 1.

3) Gary Findley was a screens
manager for Northeast Oregon at En-
terprise at the time of the hearing.. He
had been screens manager since
March 1990. He was reclassified to F.
& W. Tech 3 for a brief period in 1992
along with other Manager 1's in state
service who had less than a minimum
number of subordinates. This tempo-
rary removal from management was
over a manager's "span of control” and
was not performance based. It had
nothing to do with any personnel action
in connection with Complainant.

4) Complainant had worked with
Findley at the Safeway in Enterprise
and he had urged her to apply for the
seasonal posifion and suggested what




266 In the Matter of OREGON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

extra training and knowledge she
might need.

5) The duties of a Fish and Wildlife
Technician 1 (working fitle: screens
technician, screens checker, or
screens tender) at Enterprise Included
the installation, repair, and mainte-
nance of rotary fish screens.” A rotary
fish screen is a device installed at the
headgate of a stream fed imigation
ditch intended to divert fish back into
the stream and away from the irrigated
land. Each rancher abutting a river or
creek diverted water from the stream
into the ranch fields. The installation
generally consisted of a concrete basin
or box supporting a shaft with paddles
which were activated by the flowing
water. Fish were prevented from enter-
ing the ditch by a rigid mesh arrange-
ment on the ditch side and were
shunted back toward the stream by the
paddle action. The screen tenders in-
stalled screens in each box at the be-
ginning of the imigation season, verified
that each was operating properly, kept
accumulated debris cleared away, kept
surrounding grass and weeds cut,
greased the mechanical portions of the
device, performed minor on-site re-
pairs, and on occasion brought the
mechanical assembly to the shop for
repair or refit. Included among screen
tender duties were contacts with
ranchers regarding irrigation plans, ac-
cess to land, coordination of repair
shutdowns, and other operational
concems.

6) Personnel assigned to opera-
tion and maintenance of screens were

assigned to check particular screens
by geographic location. Screens lo- |
cated along a specific stream formed a =
route which was assigned to an indi-
vidual. Each screen had an identifying
number. At times material, the routes
for which the Enterprise office was re-
sponsible were Upper Valley or Im- :
naha route (Upper Wallowa River, =
Hurricane Creek, Imnaha River, Litle

Sheep, Camp, Grouse, Freeze Out,

Summit, and Upper and Lower Big -
Sheep Creeks), Catherine Creek route

(Catherine Creek and Grand Ronde
River from La Grande fo Union), Lower

Valley route (Lower Wallowa and
Lostine Rivers, Bear and Whiskey

Creeks), and Umatila River route
(Umatilla and Walla Walla Rivers, Birch
Creek).

7) Personnel assigned to opera- |

tion and maintenance of screens were

required to maintain two separate re- |

cords of their activities. One was a
"Screen Maintenance Record.” That
form had a grid with the screen num-
bers along the side of the grid and the

date along the top. There were codes o
for the screen checker to use in the |

corresponding square of the grid:
1- screen installed

2- screen checked,
normal

3- not operating, no water
4- not operating, flood or trash

operation

*x

The term "screen” or "screens"

was used in the testimony and docu-

ments to mean, depending on the context: the total screen assembly, as in
“screen number 143;" the generic description of a work assignment, as in
"screens route,” "screens construction,” or "screen tender:" or the mesh por-

tion of the individual device.

Citeas 16 BOLI 263 (1998). 267

5- not mechanical

fallure
8- low water, bypass operating
only

7- by-pass not operating, repaired
8- screen pulled

L- Lubricated, operation normal
V- Vandalized screen

R- Repaired screen,
normal

Thus, on the screen maintenance re-
cord for Wallowa for April 1994 by
screen checker Charles Simpson, an
entry of "6" on line 33 in column 6
would indicate that on April 6, screen
33 had "low water, bypass operating
only." The screen checker might also
add at the bottom of the form or on the
back pertinent detail regarding particu-
lar screens.

8) The second record kept by
each screens checker was a "Report
of Operation." This form had the days
of the week, with each day's date, in
seven equal rows, top to bottom. It was
intended that the employee enter im-
portant or unusual detail for each day.
Thus, on Simpson's report of operation
for the week ending April 9, 1994, the
entry for Wednesday, April 6, was
“cleaned shop; checked some screens
in the Lower Valley; set up computer
table & moved computer."

9) In 1991, in addition to maintain-
ing a screens route, Complainant peri-
odically worked on screens repair in
the Enterprise shop, assisted in instal-
lation or reinstallation of the concrete
screens boxes on site, which involved
working with concrete forms and run-
ning a backhoe, and had some work
assignments involving wildlife opera-
tions.

operating,

cperation

10) Complainant worked as a
screens tender at Enterprise until ap-
proximately the end of January 1992
At that fime she fransferred fo Respon-
dent's John Day office, also as a sea-
sonat screens tender. The-John Day
screens manager was Coby Moulton.
Respondenfs Enterprise and John
Day offices were both administered by
Respondents La Grande regional
manager Jim Lauman. Adam Schu-
macher supervised the screens pro-
gram for the region. Respondenfs
state headquarters office was in
Portland.

11) Complainant complained to
Respondent's management in 1991
concerning her treatment at the time
by Findley. Schumacher suggested
the transfer to John Day.

12) in May 1992, Findley received
a formal reprimand from Respondent
concerning his supervision of employ-
ees at Enterprise in 1991. As a result
of an investigation info concerns ex-
pressed by a subordinate (not Com-
plainant), Respondent found that Find-
ley's subordinates perceived that he
had favored Complainant by providing
more personal guidance and career
goal development to her than to his
other subordinates, that he later dis-
cussed Complainanfs performance
with another subordinate, and that he
criticized Complainant in front of her
coworkers. While Findley's subordi-
nates also perceived that his "high
level of invalvernent in her job perform-
ance was based on a personal involve-
ment between" Findley and Complain-
ant, Respondent found that not to be
the case.

13) In 1992, the John Day shop
was principally engaged in the




268 In the Matter of OREGON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

fabrication, installation, and repair of
the screens mechanisms. Complain-
ants duties there, in addition to a
screens route, were in fabricating
screen assemblies, including reading
blue prints, replacing old screen drum
mesh, fabricaling/building screen trash
racks, new screen drums, covers for
drive components, screen hanger gan-
try systems, screen walkway systems,
drum cradles and paddie wheels. Thig
included welding, metal fabrication,
and the use of power tools. While at
John Day, she was transferred fo con-
crete forms construction, which in-
cluded preparation of screen sites,
constructing form walls and installation
of rebar, installation of screen compo-
nents into forms, working concrete,
and puling forms from completed
pours. This included the use of power
tools, backhoe, and boom truck. Al
though she was hired in March 1991
as a seasonal (4 to 6 menths or more)
employee, she was employed continu-
ously until September 1993,

14) In July 1993, on behalf of Com-
plainant, attorney W. Eugene Haliman,
Pendleton, filed a lefter with Respon-
dent in Portland denominated "Notice
of Claim" intended to safisfy ORS
30.275, Oregon's tort claim statute.
The letter asserted a claim for dam-
ages against Respondent and its em-
ployees Gary Findley and Adam
Schumacher for viclation of Complain-
ant's rights between March 1991 and
May 1993, based on alleged discrimi-
nation and harassment of Complainant
in Enterprise and John Day because of
her sex. The letter alleged that the vio-
lations were continuing. It was ad-
dressed to Respondents Director's
office in Portland.

15) In December 1993, Complain- - |-
ant received a formal written waming
from Respondent for her actions while |
at John Day in connection with allega- - |
tions of misuse of a state vehicle, of . |
failure to report damage to a state . |
vehicle assigned to her and two co-
workers, and of falsifying an expense |

claim.,

16) Complainant enrolled as a part- |
time student at Eastern Oregon State |
College in La Grande in September
1993. She aftended through winter |

term, 1984,

17) From time to time, Complainant
kept a personal diary or journal. She F

noted such things as appointments,

things to do, and her impression of
events. She kept such a joumnal from |
September 1993 to early July 1994. A |

portion of that document, from March

7, 1993, through July 10, 1994, was re- -}

ceived in evidence, as was the entire
original document.

18) In or around December 1993,
Complainant filed an employment ap-
plication seeking another assignment
with Respondent. She anticipated an-
other seasonal screens tender job; she
was also interested in a stream survey
job with Respondent's Research sec-
tion. The "job applied for" box of the
application was marked "All Positions.”
In the "Education and Formal Training"
section, Complainant entered her en-
rollment at Eastem Oregon State Col-
lege, La Grande, showing "Pre-Dental”
under "Major," plus the entry "Minor/
Fish & Wildlife,"

19) In eardy 1994, Complainant
filed an employment application seek-
ing another assignment with Respon-
dent. It was a copy of the earlier
application except that the "job applied

Citeas 16 BOLI 263 {1998). 269

for" box was marked "Fish & Wildiife
Tech 1 (Screens Technician 1)."

20) Complainant was interviewed
for the screens position in February by
a four person panel that included Fin-
diey and Judith Hvam, a personnel offi-
cer for Respondent.

21) At the time of the interview, Fin-
dley voiced some apprehension about
working again with Complainant. How-
ever, his rating of Complainant after
the interview was consistent with those
of the other members of the panel.

22) Beginning in 1992, the National
Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS)
listed the Snake River Chinook on the
endangered species list. In Oregon,
this affected the entire drainage for
which Respondent's Enterprise office
was responsible. At the same time,
NMFS changed the design of the con-
crete boxes by changing the angle of
the screens to the concrete box
NMFS provided funding (from electrical
rate payers) for the rebuilding of exist-
ing screens and the placement of new
screens to meet the new criteria. The
new design required more concrete
and stronger mefals for guardrails,
handrails and walkways. In addition to
the maintenance of existing screens,
construction of new screens and re-
construction of old screens became
important.  Screens  maintenance
routes at Enterprise no longer included
shop or construction work, except for
minor repair. Technicians not assigned
to maintenance routes were assigned
to on site construction and reconstruc-
tion of new or existing screens. Metal
fabrication was done in John Day.

23) When Complainant was inter-

viewed in February 1994, she was not
hired to filf one of two seasonal screen

tender positions at Enterprise. One of
the two persons hired was Brad
Jarrett.

24) Brad Jarreft had a degree in
fisheries management from the Univer-
sity of Idaho. He was the only Enter-
prise screens employee (other than
Findley) qualified under federal rules to
service the only Enterprise screens
district fish trap, which was located on
the Lower Valley Route.

25} In March 1994, Complainant
filed a complaint with the Agency alleg-
ing unlawful employment practices
based on sex by Respondent at John
Day in 1993 and referencing alleged
uniawful employment practices by Re-
spondent in 1991,

26) Complainant recalled being re-
interviewed by telephone in April 1994,
for the screens job. When nothing hap-
pened she sought other work. On April
25, she got a mill job with RY Timber.
On April 27, 1994, she was advised by
Findley by telephone to come fo work
in a seasonal screen tender position
starting May 2, 1994. The specific posi-
tion offered was the combined Cather-
ine Creek and Imnaha (Upper Valley)
routes.

27} Chardes "Chuck® Simpson
started employment with Respondent
as a seasonal Fish & Wildlife Tech 1
(Screens Technician 1) in Pendleton in
1991. He worked with Complainant oc-
casionally in 1991 and as a seasonal
Screens Technician 1 was her crew
leader in 1894 in Enterprise. At that
time he was in charge of the screens
checkers and the local shop mainte-
nance of screens. At the time of hear-
ing, he was a full-ime regular Fish &
Wildlife Tech 2 in Enterprise. Findley
had always been his manager, with the



270 Inthe Matter of OREGON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

exception of six months he was in the
Research section in Bumns in 1991-92.
Complainant came to work as a
screens checker under his leadership
in early May 1994.

28) Scott Kelso was a full-ime
regular Fish & Wildlife Tech 2 in Enter-
prise at the time of the hearing. He had
started in 1989 as a Seasonal Tech 1
and had worked at Enterprise since
about 1990 with Findley as his man-
ager. In May and June 1994, he was
crew leader of the construction crew.

29) In a meeting with Findley and
Lauman on April 25, 1994, Simpson
was appointed lead worker over the
screens checkers. Lauman instructed
Simpson fo treat the screens checkers
in his charge equally, to give each the
same chance to learn, to watch his lan-
guage and what he said in front of
them, and to act professionally. Findiey
told Simpson that Complainant would
be coming back to work in Enterprise.
He expected Simpson to show Com-
plainant her screen route and job du-
ties and responsibilities, give her the
new employee forms, and to have her
come to Simpson with any problems.
If Complainant needed to talk to Fin-
dley, Simpson was to be present.

30) In April 1994, Brad Jarrett ran
the Lower Valley route, Charles Simp-
son ran Upper Valley, and Brian Kil-
gore ran Umatila and Catherine
Creek. Kigore installed several
screens on Catherine Creek and
Simpson installed several screens on
Upper Valley. Beginning in May, Com-
plainant was assigned the combined
Catherine Creek and Upper Valley (Im-
naha) routes (approximately 60
screens), Brad Jarrett was assigned
the Lower Valley route, (approximately

42 screens) and Brian Kilgore retained
the Umatilla River (Walla Walla River)
route (approximately 35 screens). The
Umatilla route was the longest in miles,
followed by Catherine Creek-Upper
Valley, with Lower Valley being lowest
in mieage. The rancherlandowner

and the available flow of water con-
trolled when and how often the head-
gate above any particular screen
would be opened or closed. Some
headgates, as in the Lower Valley,

were opened early in the irrigation sea-
son (April). Others, notably the Upper
Valley such as Big Sheep, had water -

flow later in the season (ie., July) or
not atall,

31) The construction and mainte-
nance crews met at the Enterprise of-
fice each moming shortly after 7 am.
to start work at 7:30 a.m. The day's ac-
tivities and any problems were dis-
cussed between crew members and
the respective crew leader. Both crews
generally were "on the road" by 7:40
a.m. Because the Umatilla River route
was run out of Pendleton, Kilgore was
stationed in Pendleton and rarely came
to the Enterprise office.

32) On May 2, 1994, Simpson ac-
companied Complainant, showing her
the Upper Valley route. On May 3 he
showed her the Grande Ronde and
Catherine Creek screens.

33) On or about May 4, 1994, while
moving lumber in a state pickup truck
accompanied by Simpson and under
his direction, Complainant ran the lum-
ber into a breezeway structure at Re-
spondent's old Enterprise shop, dam-
aging the tailgate of the pickup. Simp-
son reported the damage fo Findley,
who called both Simpson and Com-
plainant in on May 5 and directed that

Citeas 16 BOLI 263 (1998). 271

they report the accident and obtain
damage estimates. Complainant leam-
ed that it was unnecessary to fie an
accident report with the police. She
had been concemed with the effect of
such a report on her driving record and
on her employability with the state, par-
ticulaly in view of the John Day
reprimand.

34) When he asked for an accidgnt
report, Findley was referring to an in-
ternal agency accident report, kepf in
the glove compartment of each vehicle
and required when there is damage to
the vehicle. He did not mean a police
report. Because Complainant was con-
cerned about her driving record, Fin-
dley called the state's risk manage-
ment office and verified that a report to
DMV was not required.

35) Complainant had several con-
versations with agency investigator
Moxiey during May and June 1994,
mostly about John Day. Early on May
6, about 6:35 a.m., she told Moxley
that she was considering a retaliation
complaint.

36) Among Findley's duties in re-
spect to the screens tenders were fo
visually observe and inspect the work
twice monthly, to review work needs
and accomplishments in staff meet-
ings, and to identify work accom-
plished and identify and corvect
problem areas.

37) On May 11, Findley received a
call from the regional office regarding
screen number 143 on Catherine
Creek. Early on May 12, on his way to
a regional meeting in La Grande, h_e
removed two links from the drive chain
and readjusted the jack shaft of 143.

He was of the opinion that this mainte-
nance duty should have been detected
and repaired by the screens checker.

38) On May 12, 1994, all personnel
in the screens program attended an all
day meeting at La Grande. It was an
orientation program for seasonal em-
ployees and dealt with such items as
fime sheets, payroll, insurance, per-
formance appraisals, administrative
rules, federal Fair Labor Standards Act
regulations, use of state-owned vehi-
cles, and employee behavior. The pro-
gram included a short (10 minute}
presentation on sexual harassmeqt
and had been scheduled in the ordi-
nary course of agency business. A
similar program was presented in
1995,

39) Complainant aftended the May
12 meeting and thought the sexual
harassment portion was not well done.
She also thought, because some John
Day employee or employees sgid
"Well, Whybark, you've done it again,"
that the harassment portion might have
been included because of her prior his-
tory. She was unable to identify who
made the comment.

40) Sometime around May 12, uni-
form items were issued for the sea-
sonal employees, including coats,
hats, and some name tags. Complain-
ant did not at that time receive a hat, a
coat, or a name tag. Hats were avail-
able on an as needed basis in Fin-
dley's office, and Complainant eventu-
ally got one. At Complainant's request,
Simpson asked Findley about the coat
and name tag and Findley suggested
that Simpson find out if the coat she'd
had at John Day was available. Name
tags sometimes took several months

* Department of Motor Vehicles




272 In the Matter of OREGON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

to order. Neither Findley nor Simpson
recalled whether one was ordered for
Complainant, who was hired later than
Mattson or Jarrett. Complainant did not
receive her own coat or tag before
leaving in June. Simpson gave her
permission to use her own coat if one
was needed.

41) Complainant also did not get
her own pair of hip boots. There were
boots available at the office. The ones
she used did not fit well. She men-
tioned the boots to Simpson, but never
got new ones,

42) Because an assistant regional
supervisor had earlier discovered hats
and boots abandoned around the En-
terprise  shop, vehicles and office,
these items were kept in central loca-
tions and handed out as needed. Fin-
dley was unaware that Complainant's
boots were an issue.

43) Complainant felt slighted by
what she saw as the unavailability of
uniform items and was upset by what
she saw as the focus of a portion of the
May 12 orientation meeting in La
Grande. She thought something was
amiss, because she also thought she
had seen Findley on her route previ-
ously. On May 13, she decided to run
her route backwards, that is, opposite
the normal direction.

44) On May 13, Findley received a
call from the regional office regarding

Creek as well as a second complaint
regarding screen number 143. Findley
and Simpson were headed in that di-
rection to do flow meter checks on
some of the screens. They found de-
bris and dead fish in front of 109, At
143, which Findley had repaired the
previous day, there was a sfick

alongside the wall. Complainant came ~ |
up, looking tense and Findley assured
her he was just investigating a com- . |
plaint. Complainant said if therewas a -

problem with that screen that Brian Kil- |
gore had the route before she did, ' |
Both Findley and Complainant were |-
talking loudly.” Findley commented that = |
if she couldnt do the job, hed find - |
some one who could. Complainant - |
said she was done with her route and - |
Findley told her she could retum to the |-

office.

45) Findley and Simpson returned i

to screen 109 and found it as before.

They removed the debris and dead |

fish. Each check of 109 in April and

May was coded "3 - not operating, no
water."

46) On May 13, a ciizen named |

Harvey Moyer, known as a frequent
complainer, called regarding Com-
plainant's driving relative to alleged ex-

cessive speed and alleged failure to

signal. Simpson discussed the com-
plaint with her.

47) On May 16, Findley and Simp-

screen number 109 on Catherine SOn inspected Upper Valley screens

*

mentioned.

This is a composite finding. All three persons present agreed on the date
and location of this confrontation. Complainant insisted that she arrived first,
removed a stick and was leaving when the other two arrived. Because Findley
stated there was a stick laying near the wall, Complainant may well have re-
moved it first. Simpson thought he or Findley may have removed the stick, but
could not recall exactly, Complainant stated that Findley said he had ten men
who could do the job if she couldn't. All agree that screen 109 was not

Citeas 16 BOLI 263 (1998).

(Complainants) and Lower Valey
Screens (Jarretts). Findley instructed
Simpson to advise the screen tendgrs
of problems found and that the next in-
spection would be within a month.

48) On May 18, Simpson met with
Complainant and Jarrett and advised
them of what was expected of them as
screens checkers. He assisted Com-
plainant in installing two screens.

49) Overal, Complainant was a
more competent screens checker than
Jarrett in that she was able to assess
and cotrect mechanical or structural
difficulty with the fish screens. Jarett
was slower and required assistance
with mechanical difficulties.

50} Kim Jones was a Fish & Wild-
life Biologist 3, a project leader with
Respondent's Research section at the
time of the hearing. He had held a
similar position in Corvallis in March
1094 when Complainant was inter-
viewed for a stream survey position.
Some of the stream survey work was
in the Eastern Oregon region. Jones's

~record showed that Complainant had

visited Corvallis in mid-March and ad-
vised his office that she was available
beginning April 1, 1994. His record
also reflected that Gary Findley gave a
"good reference - hard worker, moti-
vated" in response to a "telephone ref-
erence check” in early April. Jones had
no record of what date he notified
Complainant that she would be hired,
but he generally advised candidates
within two weeks of interview.

51) Before Complainant came to
work in May 1994, Findiey leamed
from Brad Smith, Respondent's district
fish biologist, that Complainant was go-
ing to work with Respondents Re-

search section about the middle: of
June. L

52) During the first week of May .
1994, Findley, Simpson, and Kelso dis-
cussed Complainant's leaving in mid-
June and a possible search for a re-
placement. Findley instructed Simpson
to obtain a letter of resignation from
Complainant so that a search for a re-
placement could be authorized. Fol-
lowing the meeting, Simpson
requested that Complainant write such
a letter, He reminded her several times
and finally was told that June 17 would
be her last day at Enterprise.

53) Andrew Yost was hired by Re-
spondent as a seasonal screens tec_h-
nician and assigned to the on-site
screens construction crew under crew
leader Scott Kelso in May 1994. Before
Complainant left the Enterprise job,
Yost asked to transfer from the con-
struction crew to screens maintenance
to take over the combined Upper
Valley-imnaha and Catherine Creek
screens routes. This was cleared in a
meeting including Yost, Kelso, Simp-
son, and Findley. As a result, Yost ran
these combined routes with Complain-
ant on June 3, and they were his from
June 17 through the end of July. In
August, Jarrett took over the Upper
Valley-Imnaha route along with Lower
Valley and Kilgore ran Catherine Creek
along with Umatilla River.

54) There was no evidence that
Kilgore, Jarrett, or Yost, all males, had
previously complained to or about Re-
spondent or Findley regarding any un-
lawful employment practice.

55) In May and June 1994, bg-
cause of the concentration on on-site
construction and reconstruction of the
Enterprise area screens and the




274 In the Matter of OREGON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

concentration of screen fabrication and
manufacture at John Day, there was
very little welding or fabrication work
available for either the screen techs
running screens routes or for those en-
gaged in construction. Neither Com-
plainant nor her coworkers did other
than very occasional work of this type,
and she was not isolated from training
opportunities in the shop.

56) In May and June 1994, Simp-
son provided assistance to Complain-
ant when she asked for it. He helped
her himself and at least once assigned
Jarrett to help her install screens.
Complainant preferred not to have Jar-
rett assist her because he was slow.
Other than the construction crew and
Kilgore in Pendleton, there was no one
else available.

57) During Complainant's tenure at
Enterprise, the mileage record book for
Complainant's state vehicle was found
in the office yard. Findley noted that it
was not up to date. He instructed
Simpson to go over the maintenance
of vehicle mieage books with
Complainant

58) During Complainant's tenure at
Enterprise, the regional office ques-
tioned why Complainant was not ob-
taining gasoline for her state vehicle at
the fish hatchery pumps and recording
same. When questioned by Simpson,
Complainant stated that she had no
3686 key, which gave access to the
state pumps. Simpson gave her a key.

59) Because she went into La
Grande for the Catherine Creek route
twice a week, Complainant had the ex-
tra duty of carrying confidential mail be-
tween the Enterprise office and the
regional office. On June 9, she forgot
the mail while unloading a computer.

60) On June 16, 1994, Findley in-
structed Simpson to prepare a report
on Complainant's tenure at Enterprise,
Included in the report were the dam-
aged tailgate, the incomplete mileage
book, the citizen complaint about her .
driving, the situations with screens 109
and 143, Complainant's failure to sub-
mit an evaluation form on the orient-
ation presentation, an incident wherein
Simpson had to go out after Complain-
ant's monthly screens report, her tardi-
ness in submitting a resignation letter,
the undelivered mail, and the use of
the gas key. Findley later leamed that it
was not necessary to evaluate an em- |
ployee on transfer if the employee had:
worked less than 90 days. Simpson's
report was not sent to anyone and-
never became part of Complainants::
personnel fille. The items in Simpson's:
report were described individually by
Findley as being "no big deal" non
was ever the basis for any disciplina
or other action against Complainant. .

61) Complainant was emotionall
upset by what she understood as th
necessity for a police report on th
pickup damage. She was further upse
by what she saw as Findley's focusin
on her regarding the situation wit
screen 143 and her perceptions of hi
remark. She believed that her route as:
signment was longer and more difficul
than that given others, and that she
was deprived of training opportunities
and assistance with her work. Each
correction or discussion relayed to he
by Simpson, such as the missing mail
the mileage book, or the gas key s
saw as a further indication of Findle
intent to damage her. She saw ea
such event as a damaging blow to.|
chance to make screens a career. -

Citeas 16 BOLI 263 (1998).

62) Complainant's stream survey
job with Respondent's Research sec-
tion began on June 20 and ended in
mid-September 1994. She enjoyed the
assignment and in a note to Jones
thanked him for "the wonderful chance
to work in Research.”

63) In January 1995, the Agency
notified Complainant regarding her
March 19984 complaint with the Agency
that it had not found substantial evi-
dence of any unlawful employment
practice by Respondent.

84) In February 1995, Findley in-

_cluded Complainants name, together
- with the names of four male 1994 em-
_' ployees (Wright, Bronson, Mattson,
..and Simpson), in an intradepartmental

memo regarding prospective employ-
ees for 1995 seasonal positions. Jar-
rett was not included. Findley's just-
ification of Complainant's selection in-
cluded the staterment that she:

"appears to be a well rounded em-
ployee in the screens program
which will be a great benefit to the
Enterprise Screen District in allow-
ing us great felxibility [sic] in her
. assignments.”

The recommended position was not

- 65) Ronald Dudgeon, Complain-
s father, was a retired US Forest
eivice engineer. He and Margaret
udgeon, Complainant's mother, had
oved from Arizona to assist Com-
plainant, who was a single parent of
ne son. The boy was enrolled in
chool in Prairie City, near John Day,
ing with Complainant's parents when
omplainant attended school in La
rande. They were still at Prairie City
hen Complainant began work in May

275

1994 at Enterprise. Ronald Dudgeon
worked at a state park in Wallowa
County, near Enterprise, in the sum-
mer of 1994. The boy stayed with him.
Complainant visited or lived with the
parents and her son as the situation al-
lowed in 1994.

66) Complainants parents noted
that Complainant seemed emotionally
upset and nervous while working at the
Enterprise screens office in 1994. Her
mother stated that Complainant was
upset by the pickup incident {which
she may have confused with the ear-
lier John Day vehicle problem, since
she testified that Complainant was not
in the vehicle), and by one other inci-
dent she couldn't recall. She noted
Complainant's nervousness and loss
of weight Complainant's father was
even less precise as to the cause of
his daughters upset, describing "an in-
stance something to do with a pickup”
and "something to do with the screens
not being ran right" “{I]t seemed like it
was just one problem after another.”
She was stressed out and cried easily.
Both noted that they discussed Com-
plainant's work situation with her and
all seemed to decide that her career
plans were not working out. Both par-
ents festified that the living situation
and weekend visits to her son created
a stressful time.

67) Prior to the week of the hear-
ing, Findley had never seen the July
1993 tort claim notice letter from Com-
plainant's attorney or Complainant's
March 1994 complaint with the
Agency. He was aware in 1984 that
Complainant had previously accused
him of sexual harassment. He denied
that he took any adverse action toward
or regarding Complainant in April, May,




276 In the Matter of OREGON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

or June 1994 because she had op-
posed unlawful practices or because
she was female.

68) At the time of the hearing,
Complainant had been employed in
Boise, Idaho, as a registered dental as-
sistant since January 1996,

69) Complainant's testimony was
not altogether credible. Her testimony
about her career goal to make her ca-
reer in screens was not borne out by
her educational goals. There was little
testimony or other evidence confirming
her view of events. She testified that
she called Hvam and Hoover on May
13, 1994, after her upset at screen
143, but neither recalled such a call.
She denied that there was debris at
109 on May 13, but two persons found
it both before and after she should
have been there. Her perspective on
the harassment presentation at the ori-
entation meeting was not objectively
reasonable. The forum has credited
only those portions of her testimony
which were uncontroverted or which
were confirmed by other evidence or
inference on the whole record.

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

1) Complainant, female, was em-
ployed by Respondent as a Fish and
Wildiife Technician 1 (Screens Tender)
on a seasonal basis between March
1991 and September 1993 and be-
tween May and June 1994,

2) Complainant's supervisor be-
tween March 1991 and February 1992
and in May and June 1994 was Gary
Findley, Fish and Wildlife Manager 1,
at Respondent's Enterprise, Oregon,
office. Between February 1992 and
September 1993, Complainants su-
pervisor was Coby Moulton at

Respondents John Day, Oregon,
office,

3) In May 1992, Findley received a
formal reprimand from Respondent
concemning his supervision of employ-
ees at Enterprise in 1991, including
both favorable and unfavorable treat
ment of Complainant. Respondent
made no finding of any unlawful prac-
tice involving her gender.

4) In 1994, Findley was aware that .f.:
Complainant had complained regard- |
ing incidents of alleged sexual harass- :

ment involving Findley.

5) In February 1994, Complainant |
was interviewed for and not hired to fill © |
one of two seasonal screen tender po- |
sifions at Enterprise. Later, in April, she |

was notified by Findley that she was
hired. She began working on May 2,
1994, with Findley as her supervisor.
6) In March 1994, Complainant
was interviewed for a position with Re-

spondents Research section in Cor- |

valiis, Oregon. Findley gave a positive
recommendation on Complainant to
the Research section. She was ad-
vised in early April that she had that job
beginning June 20, 1994,

7) Complainant was not treated
adversely at Enterprise in May and
June 1994 because of her sex, be-
cause she had opposed unlawful prac-
tices, or because she had initiated or
assisted in a proceeding under ORS
chapter 659,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1} At times materia) herein, ORS
659.010 provided, in part:

“As used in ORS 659.010 fo

659.110 * * * unless the context re-

quires otherwise:

1k ok oh Wk

Citeas 16 BOLJ 263 {1998). 277

"(6) 'Employer’ means any per-
son, including state agencies, * **
who in this state * * * engages or
utilizes the personal service of one
or more employees reserving the
right to control the means by which
such service is or will be
performed.

Respondent was an employer subject
to ORS 650.010 t0 659.110 at all times
material herein.
2) At times material herein, ORS
659.040(1) provided, in part:
"Any person claiming to be ag-
grieved by an alleged unlawful em-
ployment practice, may * * * make,
sign and file with the commissioner
a verified complaint in  writing
which shall state the name and ad-
dress of the * * * employer ** * al-
leged to have committed t‘he
unlawful employment practice
complained of * * * no later than
one year after the alleged unlawful
employment practice.”

Under ORS 659.010 to 659.110, the
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries has jurisdiction of the
persons and subject matter herein.

3 At times materia! herein, the ac-
fions, inactions, statements, and moti-
vations of Gary Findiey are properly
imputed to Respondent herein.

4) ORS 659.030 provides, in part.

"(1) For the purposes of ORS
659.010 to 659.110 * * ¥, itis an
unlawful employment practice:

LU B B B &

"(b} For an employer, because
of an individual's * * * sex * * * to
discriminate against such individ-
ual * * * in terms, conditions or
privileges of employment.”

LR R B R

"(f) For an employer * * * to dis-
criminate against * * * any person
because the person has opposed
any practices forbidden by this
section * * * or because the person
has filed a complaint, testified or
assisted in any proceeding under
ORS 659,010 to 659.110 * * * or
has attempted to do so."

Respondent did not discriminate
against Complainant because of her
sex. Therefore, Respondent did not
violate ORS 659.030(1)(b}.

5) Respondent did not discrimi-
nate against Complainant because
she had opposed practices forbidden
by ORS 659.030. Therefore, Respon-
dent did not violate ORS 659.030(1)(f).

6) Respondent did not discrimi-
nate against Complainant because
she had filed a complaint or assisted in
a proceeding under ORS 659.010 to
652.110. Therefore, Respondent did
not violate ORS 659.030(1)(f).

7) At times material herein, ORS
659.060(3) provided, in part:
" *** The commissioner shalf * * *
issue an order dismissing the
charge and complaint against any
respondent not found to have en-
gaged in any unlawful practice
charged ***"

The Final Order below is a proper dis-
position of this matter.

OPINION

The Agency's Specific Charges ac-
cused Respondent, through its man-
ager, Gary Findley, in 1994, of dis-
criminating against Complainant be-
cause of her sex, female, and in re-
taliation for her having previously
opposed unlawful practices based on



278 In the Matter of OREGON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

sex and sexual harassment by Findley
and other Respondent employees in
1991 and 1993, including the fiing of
complaints with the Agency under
ORS chapter 659.

Retaliation

Respondent argued that there was
no showing that Findley was aware in
February through June 1994 that
Complainant had opposed unlawful
practices and particularly that Findley
was aware of the contents of the July
1993 tort claim notice or of the March
1994 complaint with the Agency. Fin-
diey testified that he had seen neither
until the week of the hearing. However,
I conclude from the following colloquy
that Findley knew that Complainant
had accused him of sexual harass-
ment;

QUESTION (by the Agency): "So
when Ms. Whybark started her
employment with you on May 2nd,
1994, you were aware of her previ-
ous complaints regarding you and
sexual harassment isnt that
correct?”

ANSWER (by witness Findley):
"Yes."

Sexual harassment is discrimination
because of sex, which by definition is
an unlawful employment practice.
ORS 659.030(1). Accusing an em-
ployer/ manager of sexual harassment
is opposing an unlawful employment
practice.

Findley received a reprimand from
Respondent for his management of
subordinates, particularly Complainant,
in 1991, But Complainant was not the
employee who had initiated Respon-
dent's investigation of Findley's man-
agement and the reprimand specific-

ally found that there was no evidence
of sexual misconduct. Thus, as to the
reprimand, the Agency established that
Findley might have had motivation to
retaliate, but that particular retaliation
would not be based on an unlawﬁJI
employment practice.

Different Treatment

Whether Respondent's allegedly
. adverse treatment of Complainantwas |
because of her sex or because of re- : |

taliation or both, the Agency must

show that such treatment was discrimi-

natory, that is, that it was not accorded
to males and/or was not accorded to

persons who had not opposed forbid- o

den practices.

The evidence showed that Findley
was apprehensive about re-employing
Complainant. On the other hand, it also
showed that he evaluated her fairly on
interview, that he gave a positive rec-
ommendation for her to another sec-
tion of Respondent and that he
included her in his preliminary planning
for his program for 1995. Jarrett, on the
other hand, was not included in the
1995 planning and was not rehired.

Findley feslified posiively that
Complainant was a competent
screens tender with commensurate
mechanical ability. He did have Simp-
son list a series of instances wherein
Complainant may have fallen short of
expectation, but the list was not dis-
seminated. It was not placed in her
personnel file or even discussed with
her. Findley acknowledged that singly
the items listed were not "big deals,
and that collectively they illustrated
carelessness or inattention which
could be corrected.

Citeas 16 BOLI 263 (1998). 279

Respondent countered with the ar-
gument that each incident -perceived
as discriminatory by Complainant was,
in fact, not discriminatory but rather
was the result of non-discriminatory cir-
cumstances wherein Complainant was
treated no differently than males or
than persons who had not made com-
plaint of unlawful employment prac-
tices. There was simply no evidence
that any male screens tender, or any
employee who had opposed unlawiul
practices, had been involved with a
damaged tailgate, an incomplete mile-
age book, a citizen complaint about
driving, a verbal confrontation about
screens, a failure to submit an evalua-
tion form on the orientation presenta-
tion, a crew leader refrieving a monthly
screens report, a tardy resignation let-
ter, undelivered mail, or the use on
non-use of the a key.

The Agency alleged that the as-
signment of the combined Catherine
Creek and Upper Valey-Imnaha
screens routes was discriminatary, in
that they were ordinarily assigned to
two screens tenders, and that the as-
signment was designed to isolate
Complainant from the office and the
other screens personnel. The evi-
dence showed that she accepted the
job knowing that was the assignment,
that the mission of the Enterprise office
had been changed by NMFS since
1981 to emphasize construction and
reconstruction of the screens system,
that Complainant did not request trans-
fer to the construction crew, and that,
as between the three screens check-
ers available, the assignment was the
most logical. Jarrett was the only
checker also qualified to service the
fish trap in Lower Valley, and was also

the most mechanically inept and was
assigned to the route closest fo Enter-
prise, should he need assistance. Kil-
gore was completely isolated in
Pendleton and ran a combined route
which was the longest route as to dis-
tance. Complainant's route had more
screens, but had fewer operating in
early season than the Lower Valley.
After she left to do stream survey work,
Yost, 2 male who had not protested
unlawful practices, received the exact
same route assignment.

The Agency alleged that Complain-
ant, although qualified, was not allowed
to work in the shop at fabrication and
welding while her co-workers with less
experience were permitted to do such
wark. The evidence demonstrated that
the job and its mission had changed
since Complainant's prior employment
at Enterprise. No screens tender, even
among the construction crew, did fabri-
cation in 1994 and the only welding
was in connection with construction.

The Agency alleged that Complain-
ant was denied the same assistance
that her co-workers were offered and
received. There was simply no evi-
dence to support this allegation.

The Agency alleged that Findley or-
dered special items such as name
fags, ceats, and hats for "the entire
crew except Complainant” There was
no evidence that Findley individually
ordered these items for anyone, There
was evidence that Complainant did not
receive some items, but no showing by
a preponderance of evidence that any
missing items were due fo intent rather
than the assumption that an ex-
employee already had them or the fact
that Complainant was expected fo




280 In the Matter of WING FONG

leave in mid-June or any cther non-
discriminatory reason.

Thus, the Agency failed to prove by
a preponderance of evidence on the
whole record that in 1994 at Enter-
prise, Respondent engaged in any un-
lawful employment practice prohibited
by statute which caused harm to
Complainant,

ORDER

NOW, THEREFCRE, Respondent
not having been found to have en-
gaged in the unlawful employment
practices charged, the Specific Charg-
es and the Complaint against Respon-
dent State of Oregon Department of
Fish and Wildlife are hereby dismissed
according to the provisions of ORS
659.060(3).

In the Matter of
WING F. FONG

and Yuen Kuen Fong, aka Wendy
Fong, dba China Hut Restaurant,
Respondents.

Case Number 57-97
Final Order of the Commissioner
Jack Roberis
Issued March 4, 1998.

SYNOPSIS

Where respondents’ employee, a
cook, sexually harassed complainant,
a waitress, but where respondents did
not know of the cook's conduct and
evidence did not show that they should

have known of it, the commissioner
held that respondents were not re-
sponsible for the acts of sexual harass-
ment. Accordingly, the commissioner

dismissed the complaint and specific

charges. ORS 659.030(1)(b); former .

OAR 8339-07-550, 839-07-555(2), 839-
07-565.

The above-entitled contested case
came on regularly for hearing before
Douglas A. McKean, designated as
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) by
Jack Roberts, Commissioner of the
Bureau of Labor and Industries for the
State of Oregon. The hearing was held
on September 23 to 25, 1997, in the
hearings room of the Oregon State
Employment Department, 119 North
Oakdale Street, Medford, Oregon.

The Bureau of Labor and Industries
{the Agency) was represented by Alan
McCuliough, an employee of the
Agency. Anita Marlene Carlson {Com-

plainant) was present throughout the
hearing. Wing F. Fong (Respondent

Wing Fong, or Mr. Fong) and Yuen
Kuen Fong, aka Wendy Fong (Re-
spondent Wendy Fong, or Mrs. Fong),
were present throughout the hearing
and were represented by P. David In-
galls, Attorney at Law.

The Agency called the following
witnesses:  Consepcion  (Connie)
Baker, mother of Walter Baker Rivis
and cousin of Josefina Romero, who
formerly worked for Respondents;
Anita Marlene Carlson, Complainant;
Allyson Kelley, former bartender and

waitress for Respondents; Walter .'

Baker Rivis, former dishwasher for Re-
spondents; Christy St. Range (formerly
Smith), former waitress for Respon-

dents; Vicki Stoner, waitress for

Citeas 16 BOLI 280 (1998). 281

Respondents;, Sheila Tokar, former
hostess for Respondents; and Barbara
Turner, senior investigator in the Civil
Rights Division of the Agency.

Respondents called the following
witnesses: Peggy Davis, bartender for
Respondents; Gayla Dixon, waitress
for Respondents; Wing Fong, Respon-
dent; Yuen Kuen Fong, Respondent;
Daniel Gan, cock for Respondents;
May Gan, cook for Respondents;
Rosemarie (Rosie) Hayes, waitress for
Respondents; Daniel Kou, Respon-
dents’ manager; Mei Ying Kwong,
kitchen helper for Respondents; Lesley
Laing, compliance specialist in the
Wage and Hour Division of the
Agency; Nancy Wu Ng, former cashier
for Respondents; Dave Norman, an
acquaintance of Allyson Kelley; Sharon
Pfleiger, bartender and waitress for
Respondents; De Sheng {Jimmy) Tan,
former cook for Respondents; and
Barbara Tumer, senior investigator in
the Civil Rights Division of the Agency.

Hardy Li and Manuela Mamey, ap-
pointed by the forum and under proper
affirmation, acted as interpreters for
several witnesses caled by the
Agency and Respondents.

Administrative exhibits X-1 to X-16,
Agency exhibits A-1, A-3, and A4, and
Respondents’ exhibit R-1 were offered
and received into evidence. The
Agency withdrew exhibit A-2, The re-
cord closed on September 25, 1997,

Having fully considered the entire
record in this matlter, |, Jack Roberts,
Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor
and Industries, hereby make the fol-
lowing Findings of Fact (Procedural
and on the Merits), Ultimate Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opinion,
and Order.

. FINDINGS OF FACT -
PROCEDURAL

1) On April 19, 1996, Complainant
filed a verified complaint with the Civil
Rights Division of the Agency. She al-
leged that Respondents discriminated
against her because of her sex and
race in that she was sexually harassed
by Respondents' cook, De Sheng
(Jimmy) Tan, throughout her employ-
ment, she was treated differently by
Respondents because of her race, and
on January 26, 1996, Respondent
Wendy Fong terminated her because
of herrace.

2) After investigation and review, '

the Agency issued an Administrative
Determination finding substantial evi-
dence of unlawful employment prac-
tices by Respondents,

3) On around May 20, 1997, the
Agency prepared and duly served on
Respondents Specific Charges alleg-
ing that, with Respondents’ knowledge,
Respondents’ employee, De Sheng
Tan, sexually harassed Complainant,
and that Respondent Wendy Fong
treated Complainant differently and
discharged her from employment be-
cause of her race. The Specific
Charges alleged that Respondents' ac-
tions violated ORS 659.030(1){a) and
(b).

4) With the Specific Charges, the
forum served on Respondents the fol-
lowing: @) a Notice of Hearing sefting
forth the time and place of the hearing
in this matter; b) a Notice of Contested
Case Rights and Procedures contain-
ing the information required by ORS
183.413; ¢) a complete copy of the
Agency's administrative rules regard-
ing the contested case process; and d)
a separate copy of the specific



282 In the Matter of WING FONG

administrative rule regarding respon-
sive pleadings.

&} On June 3, 1997, Respondents'
attomey requested a postponement of
the hearing because it conflicted with a
previously scheduled circuit court trial,
On June 10, 1997, the forum granted
the request. An amended Notice of
Hearing was issued to the participants
setting the hearing for September 23,
1897.

6) On June 6, 1997, Respondents
fled an answer in which they denied
the allegations of discrimination men-
tioned above in the Specific Charges
and stated two affirmative defenses,

7) On July 7, 1997, the Agency
and Respondents filed a joint motion
for an order allowing them to depose
the Complainant and Respondents.
On July 10, 1997, the ALJ granted the
motion,

8) Pursuantto OAR 839-050-0210
and the ALJ's order, the Agency and
Respondent each filed 2 Summary of
the Case. The Agency filed a supple-
ment.

9) On September 15, 1997, Re-
spondents' attomey moved for a dis-
covery order directing the Agency to
produce notes of interviews with wit-
nesses. Some of the notes were made
by an investigator from the Civil Rights
Division at the direction of the Agency
case presenter, Other notes were
made by the case presenter, The ALJ
granted the motfion with respect to
notes made by the investigator. The
ALJ found that the Agency voluntarily
produced its investigative file to Re-
spondents, the file contained investiga-
tive interview notes, and the additional
interview notes made by the investiga-

tor, even at the case presenter's direc-
tion, shouid be produced in this case.
The ALJ found no reason to treat
these notes differently than interview
notes made by the investigator earlier

in the process. The ALJ denied the |
motion with respect to the case pre- i
senter's notes of inferviews with wit- |

nesses. In his ruling, the ALJ stated:

“The public interest in encour-
aging frank communications be-
tween the case presenter and
Agency staff outweighs the public
interest in the disclosure of those
communications. ORS 192.502(1);
In the Matter of Albertson's, Inc.,
10 BOLI 199, 203-04 (1992), re-

versed and remanded on other

grounds, Alberfson's, Inc. v. Bu-

reau of Labor and Industries, 128 x|

Or App 97, 874 P2d 1352 (1994),
The case presenter may not be
examined as to public records that
are exempt from disclosure under
ORS 192501 to 192.505. ORS
40.270 (ORE 509).

"Likewise, there is a strong
public interest in protecting the
case presenter's communications
with a complainant and other wit-
nesses at a contested case
hearing.

'ORS 183.450(7) allows a state
agency to be represented ‘at
contested case hearings by
agency employees with the
consent of the Attomey Gen-
eral. The Attorney General has
given this consent to the Bu-
reau, and the Bureau has des-
ignated individual employees as
case presenters {o perform this
function. At a contested case

hearing, the case presenter is

Citeas 16 BOL! 280 (1998). 283

authorized fo perform every
function related to litigation that
the Attomey General would per-
form except presenting legal ar-
gument. ORS 183.450(8), OAR
839-50-230. An essential com-
ponent of litigation is that the at-
tomey or case presenter rep-
resenting the client communi-
cate candidly with the client re-
garding all facts within the
client's knowledge that are rele-
vant to the case, Here, although
the client is technically the
agency, the real party in interest
is the Complainant. It is the
Complainant who was sub-
jected to the alleged discrimina-
tory conduct and the Complain-
ant who will be the beneficiary
of any award of damages, not
the agency. It is illogical to as-
sume that the legislature and
the Aftomey General intended
for an agency employee to per-
form all the essential functions
of an attorney except for pre-
senting legal argument and si-
multaneously intended to place
this employee in the untenable
position of being subject to ex-
amination, either by deposition
or during a contested case
hearing, as to the substance of
any conversations between the
employee and the Complainant
whose case is being heard.
This interpretation of the law
would effectively hamstring the
agency case presenter in per-
forming the very task the legis-
lature delegated to the case
presenter to perform.’* * * In the
Matter of Thomas Myers, 15
BOL! 1, 15-16 (1998).

"The forum believes that this
rationale concerning conversations
between the case presenter and a
complainant also applies to con-
versations between the case pre-
senter and other witnesses. The
case presenter must be able 'to
perform all the essential functions
of an attorney except for present-
ing legal argument,” without being
placed 'in the untenable position of
being subject to examination, ei-
ther by deposition or during a con-
tested case hearing, as o the
substance of any conversations
between the' case presenter and
witnesses who were inferviewed in
preparation for the contested case
hearing.

The forum adopts that ruling.

13) On September 18, 1997, the
Agency moved that the allegations of
discrimination based on Complainant's
race be dismissed, along with the
prayer for back pay. The ALJ granted
the motion at the beginning of the
hearing on September 23, 1997,

11} At the star} of the hearing, the
attorney for Respondents stated that
he had read the Nofice of Contested
Case Rights and Procedures and had
no questions about it

12) Pursuant to ORS 183.415(7),
the ALJ verbally advised the Agency
and Respondents of the issues to be
addressed, the matters to be proved,
and the procedures governing the con-
duct of the hearing.

13) At the start of the hearing, Re-
spondents submitted a hearing memo-
randum.

14) Before opening statements,
Respondents raised a question about




284 In the Matter of WING FONG

the issue of Respondents’ knowledge
of Jimmy Tan's alleged conduct. In the
Specific Charges, the Agency alleged
that "Respondents were aware, or
should have been aware, of Tan's con-
duct [of a sexual nature directed at
Complainant because of her sex] and
took no action to stop ¥.]" Respon-
dents argued that this allegation was
specific to Respondents and did not in-
clude any alleged knowledge of agents
or supervisors. They claimed they
were not prepared to defend against
an allegation involving the knowledge
of their agents or supervisors, The
Agency contended that the language
in the Specific Charges was broad
enough to permit it to offer evidence of
Dan Gan's alleged knowledge, be-
cause he was in a unique position as a
bifingual person whom Respondents
and employees refied on to communi-
cate. Although the Agency acknowl-
edged that Gan was not Respondents'’
supervisor or manager, the Agency
claimed that Gan was an "agent," for
purposes of former QAR 838-07-555
{2), because he was a person through
whom the English-speaking employ-
ees had to communicate with Respon-
dents.” It was the Agency's position
that Respondents were aware of the
alleged sexual harassment and that
Dan Gan or others in superviscry posi-
tions were informed of Jimmy Tan's al-
leged sexual harassment of Complain-
ant or others. The ALJ ruled that the
Agency could offer evidence of Gan's
duties and knowledge, so that the fo-
rum could decide whether he was an

agent under former OAR 839-07-555

(2). Before the Agency rested its case,

it moved to amend the Specific
Charges to encompass this theory of

liability. The ALJ granted the motion

and permitted Respondents to request
a continuance if necessary to meetthe: ..

new theory and evidence. When the
hearing resumed on September 25,
1997, the Agency withdrew its claim
that Dan Gan was Respondents'
"agent" as that term is used in former
OAR 839-07-555(2).

15) On February 10, 1998, the ALJ
issued a Proposed Order in this mat-

ter. Included in the Proposed Order

was an Exceptions Notice that allowed
ten days for filing exceptions. The
Hearings Unit received no exceptions.

FINDINGS OF FACT - THE MERITS

1) Respondents owned and oper-
ated China Hut Restaurant (China Hut
or restaurant) at all times material
herein. They were employers in Ore-
gon who engaged or utilized the serv-
ices of one or more employees,
subject to the provisions of ORS
658.010 to 659.435.

2) Respondent Wing Fong is a na-
tive of China. He speaks Chinese and
English. He had received no complaint
of sexual harassment before Com-
plainant's. He leamed of her complaint

from a letter from the Agency after _"f?

Complainant left employment. Mr.

Fong never saw inappropriate sexual -

conduct at the restaurant, No one ever
told him about sexual harassment in-
volving De Sheng (Jimmy) Tan. He did

* Former OAR 839-07-555(2) (BL 1-1986) provided, "An employer is re-
sponsible for acts of sexual harassment by an employee against a co-worker
where the employer, its agents, or suparvisory employees knew or should have

known of the conduct, unless it can be shown that the employer took immedi
ate and appropriate corrective action."

Citeas 16 BOLI 280 (1998). 285

not remember a complaint by Josefina
Romero involving Tan.

3) Respondent Wendy Fong
came to the US from Hong Kong in
1976, She speaks Chinese and Eng-
lish. Mrs. Fong learned of Complain-
ant's complaint from a letter from the
Agency after Complainant left Mrs.
Fong never saw Tan sexually harass
anyone at the restaurant,

4) At all imes material, Respon-
dents managed the restaurant and did
not employ a manager. One of the Re-
spondents was usually at the restau-
rant. Respondents employ 45 to 50
employees.

5) Complainant is a female who
worked as a waitress for Respondents
from on or about February 28, 1995,
through January 26, 1996,

6) Complainant normally worked
five days, 18 to 21 hours per week.
She worked with Tan.

7) Jimmy Tan came to the United
Slates from the Peoples Republic of
China in 1886. Respondent Wing Fong
hired him in 1993, Tan worked as a
cook for Respondents, While em-
ployed by Respondents, Tan lived in
an apartiment above the restaurant,
Tan spoke Chinese and a little English.
He could not read English, but under-
stood the restaurant menu. He could
understand and respond to greetings
in English. From July 4 to September
15, 1995, Tan was traveling and was
not at Respondents’ restaurant.

8) Tan got along with most em-
ployees. Some employees argued with
him about food orders. Respondent
Wendy Fong regularly fold Tan to get
back into the kitchen because he was
wandering around the restaurant or

drinking coffee and not doing his job.
She thought he was a little lazy and a
litte slow somefimes with his side
work. She had no other problems with
Tan.

9) Some employees, including
Complainant and Tan, engaged in
horseplay in the kitchen area. They
joked around and employees touched
each other, Some employees touched
Tan on the head, which, according to
superstition, was supposed fo bring
him bad luck. At times Complainant
was friendly with Tan and touched him
on the head.

10)Occasionally Complainant went
into the bar at China Hut for a couple of
beers after work. Occasionally she
asked Tan to buy her a drink. He did.
They sat and talked together at the
bar.

11} Complainant was friendly and
outgoing. She occasionally put her arm
around other employees, including Tan
when she was drinking.

12) Tan flirted with some female
employees. He touched their hair and
touched them on the arm and hand.
He told ohe waitress that she was very
beautiful that day and, on another day,
he asked her to be his girlfriend. Some
of the female employees complained
to each other about Tan's conduct to-
ward them,

13} Other employees either never
heard of or saw or experienced any in-
appropriate conduct invelving Tan.

14) Josefina Romero worked for
Respondents until April 1924, She
spoke Spanish and was in Honduras
at the fime of hearing. While she was
employed by Respondents, she com-
plained to her relative, Consepcion



286 In the Matter of WING FONG

Baker, about Tan coming up behind
her and touching her on the breast
Baker and Romero went to China Hut
one moming and talked about this to a
Chinese man who opened the restau-
rant and spoke good English, He said
Tan would never do it again. At that
time, Respondents did not employ a
manager, they managed the
restaurant.

15) About two years before hear-
ing, Dan Gan, a cook, overheard a
conversation in the Kitchen between
Respondent Wendy Fong and an em-
ployee, Rachell Cortez Puga. The con-
versation was about Josefina
Romero's complaint about Tan's con-
duct. Mrs. Fong was aware of the
complaint.

16) Nancy Wu Ng worlked as a
cashier for Respondents from 1991 to
1995. She quit employment with Re-
spondents because of a fight with Tan
over a remark he made questioning
her honesty. She did not quit because
of any sexual conduct by Tan.

17) When waitresses changed
customer’s orders, the cocks, including
Tan, sometimes said, "$10" or "$20" or
"$50." This was a joke and not sexual.

18} During the time Complainant
and Tan worked together, Tan touched
Complainant's hair and arms. He took
Complainanfs hand when she
reached for a plate. At times Tan said
to Complainant that she was "very
beautiful" and "be my girifriend.” When
business was slow, Tan followed Com-
plainant around in the restaurant.
Sometimes, Complainant did not ob-
ject to Tan's conduct. They joked
around or engaged in horseplay and
Complainant laughed. At times she
told Tan to stop what he was doing,

but she was smiling. Other times, _.:':EEZ
Complainant fold him to “stop it and to

"leave me alone He said sexual
things to Complainant in English. He
wagged his tongue at Complainantin a
"nasty, evilish gesture, like as if 'd like

to do this to ya” Occasionally, Tan

called Complainant's name although
her order was not ready, and then he
would stick out his fongue or say sex-
ual things to her. He did this when it

appeared no one was watching. Tan :;

touched Complainant's buttocks. On

ohe occasion while Complainant was
cleaning a table in the banquet room, -
Tan came up behind her, put his =
hands on top of her head, put his
mouth on Complainant's, and would -
not let her go. One evening when

Complainant was at her car getting
ready to leave, Tan came from behind

a wall, grabbed Complainant, put his - |
hands on her breast and crotch, and -
wouldn't let Complainant shut her car |

door.
19) Tan's conduct made Complain-

ant "feel like a piece of meat" She felt '_
"dirty” and "upset’ because Tan was .|’
constantly "pawing" her. At times she

was afraid of Tan.

20) Complainant never complained
to Respondents about Tan's conduct.

21) At times Respondent Wendy
Fong yelled at Complainant and told

her to go back to work. Complainant = |

had problems working with Mrs. Fong,
and she felt that Mrs. Fong treated her
harshly much of the time. Generally,
Mrs. Fong's comments to Complainant
were negative.

22) Complainant complained about

Tan's unwelcome conduct to other em- -

ployees in the restaurant.

Citeas 16 BOL! 280 (1998). 287

23) She told Walter Baker Rivis, a
dishwasher and cleanup man, that
while she was setting up tables, Tan
came up behind her in such a way that
she could not move away and he
flashed money at her. Rivis never told
Respondenits about this.

24) Vicki Stoner, a waifress, saw
Tan act in a sexual way toward Com-
plainant. She saw him touch Com-
plainant's hair, stroke her arm, try to
put his arm around Complainant, stick
his tongue out at Complainant, wag his
tongue at her, and grab her by the arm
and restrain her. Complainant told
Stoner about Tan's conduct, including
a time when Tan tried to kiss Com-
plainant in a walk in refrigerator, and
another time when Tan put his hands
oh Complainant in the Banguet Room.
Stoner told Complainant that if she
wanted Tan to stop, she had to say it
and mean it. Stoner thought Complain-
ant was sweet but naive.

25) While Complainant was still
employed, Stoner told Respondent
Wendy Fong that Tan was acting out
of line and that Respondents would get
into trouble if Tan didn't stop. Stoner
did not mention sexual harassment or
Complainant's name. She assumed
Mrs. Fong knew what she was talking
about. Mrs. Fong said it was nothing,
not to worry about it,

26) On Complainants last day of
empioyment with Respondents, she
had a loud argument with Wendy
Fong. The argument involved Com-
plainant's refusal to take a new table of
customers near the end of her shift.
Mrs. Fong said that if she was not go-
ing to take any more tables, she was to
get out. Complainant was upset. She
said she had had it She did not

mention Tan or sexual harassment
during the argument with Mrs. Fong.

27) Complainant's testimony was
not all reliable. The ALJ carefully ob-
served her demeanor at hearing and
concluded that at times she tailored
her testimony to bolster her claim.
Some of her testimony was contra-
dicted by credible evidence, including
the testimony of Agency witnesses.
Some of it was inconsistent and she
exaggerated. She was biased against
Respondents because of what she
saw as harsh treatment by Mrs. Fong.
Accordingly, the forum believed her
testimony only when it was supported
by other credible evidence.

28) Respondent Wendy Fong's
testimony was credible with one ex-
ception. She denied knowing of the
complaint from Josefina Romero about
Tan. Rivis and Baker testified credibly
that Romero made this complaint to
someone at the restaurant, and Dan
Gan festified credibly that he over-
heard a conversation between Mrs.
Fong and an employee about the com-
plaint. There was no reason to find that
Gan, who was employed by Respon-
dents at the time of hearing, would
concoct such a story. Respondents at-
tempted to show that Gan somehow
misunderstood the guestions or testi-
fied incorrectly due to some limited
ability to speak English. The forum,
however, found that Gan responded
appropriately and clearly in English,
and that he had attended college in
Oregon. The forum presumes his col-
lege classes were conducted in Eng-
lish. Thus, Gan's testimony was not
affected by some limited ability with
English, and the forum believed him on




288 In the Matter of WING FONG

this point. Accordingly, the forum dis-
believed Mrs. Fong.

29) Respondent Wing Fong's testi-
mony was credible,

30) Allyson Kelley's testimony was
not credible. She made conflicting
statements at hearing and before hear-
ing to others. Her testimony was con-
tradicted by other credible testimony.
She was biased against Respondents.
Accordingly, the forum did not believe
her testimony except when it was cor-
roborated by credible evidence,

31) Christy St. Range's testimony
was not altogether credible. Some of
her testimony was comoborated by
other credible evidence. Other parts of
her testimony were inconsistent and
contradicted by other evidence. Re-
garding the important issue of whether
Respondents knew of Tan's inappro-
priate sexual conduct, St. Range test-
fied that she heard Mrs. Fong tell Tan
many times in English not to touch or
talk to the waitresses, and to stay in
the kitchen and cook. The forum found
this testimony incredible for several
reasons. The first language of Tan and
Mrs. Fong was Chinese. Tan had lim-
ited ability to speak English. Evidence
suggests that Respondents often
spoke Chinese to those employees
who understood it. Thus, the forum
finds it incredible that Mrs. Fong would
repeatedly give this direction to Tan in
English. In addition, no other evidence
in the record corrcborates St. Range's
testimony on this point. Therefore, the
forum does not believe this testimony.
For the reasons given above, the fo-
rum gave litle or no weight to St
Range's testimony except when it was
correborated by other credible evid-
ence.

32) Vicki Stoner's testimony was

credible. The ALJ carefully cbserved

her demeanor at hearing, and on that
basis found her testimony reliable. Like -

other withesses, Stoner's memory had
faded. Having taken that into account,
however, the forum was still impressed
that Stoner tried to testify truthfully,
even when she perceived her test-
mony to be against her own interests.

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

1) At all times material, Respon-
dents employed one or more persons

within the state of Oregon.

2} Respondents employed Comn-
plainant.

3) Complainant is female.

4) Respondents' employee, Jimmy
Tan, engaged in verbal and physical -
conduct of a sexual nature directed at - |

Complainant because of her sex.

5) Tan's conduct was offensive

and unwelcome to Complainant.

6) Tan's conduct had the effect of = |
creating an intimidating and offensive - |-

working environment.

7) Respondents did not know of
Tan's conduct directed at Complainant.
There is no sufficient basis upon which
to find that Respondents should have
known of Tan's conduct,

8) Complainant suffered distress
and impaired human dignity because
of Tan's conduct.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1) At ali times material herein, Re-
spondents were employers subject to
the provisions of ORS 659.010 to
£59.110.

2) The Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries of the

Citeas 16 BOL1 280 (1998). 289

State of Oregon has jurisdiction over
the persons and subject matter herein.

3) ORS 659.030(1) provides:

"For the purposes of ORS 659.010
to 659.110, 659227, £59.330,
659.340, and 659.400 to 659.460
and 659.505 to 659.545, it is an
unlawful employment practice:

Wk k& Kok

"(b) For an employer, because
of an individual's ** *sex ** * fo
discriminate against such individ-
ual in compensation or in terms,
conditions or privileges of employ-
ment"

Former OAR 839-07-550 (BL 1-1986)

provided in part;
"Harassment on the basis of sex is
a violation of ORS 659.030. it is
discrimination related to or be-
cause of an individual's gender.
Unwelcome sexual advances, re-
quests for sexual favors, and other
verbal or physical conduct of a
sexual nature constitute sexual
harassment when such conduct is
directed toward an individual be-
cause of that individual's gender
and:

LU L -3

"(3) Such conduct has the pur-
pose or effect of unreasonably in-
terfering with an individual's work
performance or creating an intimi-
dating, hostile, or offensive work-
ing environment."

Former OAR 839-07-555(2) (BL 1-

1986) provided:

"An employer is responsible for
acts of sexual harassment by an
employee . against a co-worker
where the employer, its agents, or

supenvisory employees knew or
should have known of the conduct,
unless it can be shown that the
employer took immediate and ap-
propriate comrective action.”

Former OAR 839-07-565 (BL 1-1986)
provided:

"Generally an employee subjected
to sexual harassment should re-
port the offense fo the employer.
Failure to do so, however, will not
absolve the employer if the em-
ployer otherwise knew or should
have known of the offensive
conduct”

Respondents did not violate ORS
659.030(1)(b}.

4) Pursuant to ORS 659.060(3),
the Commissioner of the Bureau of La-
bor and Industries shall issue an order
dismissing the specific charges and
the complaint against any respondent
not found to have engaged in any un-
lawful practice charged.

CPINION

The Agency alleges that while
Complainant was employed by Re-
spondents, Respondents’ employee,
Jimmy Tan, sexually harassed her. It
alleges that Respondents were aware
or should have been aware of Tan's
conduct and took no action to stop it.

Respondents deny that Tan sexu-
ally harassed Complainant and deny
that they knew or should have known
of that conduct.

Prima Facie Case of Sexual Harass-
ment by an Employee

The Agency has the burden of
proving unlawful discrimination. /n the
Matter of Motel 6, 13 BOL! 175, 186
(1994). Here, a prima facie case of
sexual harassment will be established




290 In the Matter of WING FONG

if the forum finds a preponderance of
evidence showing:

1. Respondents were employers
as defined by statute;

2. Complainant was employed by
Respondents;

3. Complainant is a member of a
protected class (sex);

4. Respondents’ employee made
unwelcome sexual advances, re-
quests for sexual favors, or other
verbal or physical conduct of a
sexual nature directed at Com-
plainant because of her sex;

5. The employee's conduct had
the purpose or effect of creating an
intimidating, hostile, or offensive
working environment;

6. Respondents knew or should
have known of the offensive con-
duct and failed to take immediate
and appropriate corrective action;

7. Complainant was harmed by

the conduct. Former OAR 839-05-

010(1) (BL 9-1982), 839-07-550,

839-07-655, and 839-07-565; In

the Matfer of Kenneth Williams, 14

BOLI 16, 24 (1995); In the Matter

of Fred Meyer, Inc., 15 BOL1 77,

92-94 (1996).

The participants stipulated to facts
establishing the first three elements of
the test. The preponderance of credi-
ble evidence established that Jimmy
Tan engaged in unwelcome verbal and
physical conduct of a sexual nature

directed at Complainant because of

her sex, and that this conduct had the

effect of creating an intimidating and

offensive working environment for her.
Credible evidence also established
that Complainant was harmed by
Tan's conduct.

Actual or Constructive Knowledge of

Acts of Harassment

The remaining issue is whether Re-
spondents knew or should have
known of Tan's offensive conduct, the
sixth element of the prima facie case.

Respondents would be liable for Tan's -

conduct if they knew or should have
known of it and failed to take immedi-
ate and appropriate corrective action.

Former OAR 839-07-555(2), 839-07-

565; In the Matter of Fred Meyer, Inc.,
15 BOLI 77, 92-94 (1996). "

"The inifial inquiry should be
whether the employer knew or should

have known of the alleged sexual har- -

assment. If actual or constructive

knowledge exists, and if the employer
failed to take immediate and appropri-
ate corrective action, the employer -
would be directly fiable" (Footnote
omitted.) EEOC: Policy Guidance on .

Sexual Harassment (March 19, 1990),
8 FEP Manual 4056695 (BNA 1990).

In this case, the preponderance of

credible evidence does not establish

that Respondents knew or should

have known of the offensive conduct.

* Federal EEOC Sex Discrimination Guidelines set the same require-
ments. Concerning sexual harassment, 28 CFR 1604.11(d) provides:
"With respect to conduct between fellow employees, an employer is
responsible for acts of sexual harassment in the workplace where
the employer {or its agents or supervisory employees) knows or
should have known of the conduct, unless it can show that it took
immediate and appropriate corrective action.”

Citeas 16 BOLI 280 (1998). 291

Actual Knowledge or Notice

Complainant and Respondents
agree that Complainant never reported
Tan's acts of harassment to Respon-
dents. Respondents denied knowing of
Complainant's complaints or any offen-
sive conduct by Tan directed at Com-
plainant untl after Complainant's
employment ended. There is no evi-
dence that they actually heard or saw
acts of harassment. Of the other wit-
nesses, three gave testimony that
would show actual knowledge by Mrs.
Fong of Tan's conduct.

First, Allyson Kelley testified that
she complained to Respondents many
times about Tan's conduct directed at
her. She once suggested that her com-
plaints also referred to Tan's conduct
directed at Complainant. The forum
found Kelley's testimony not credible,
except when it was corroborated by
other evidence. No credible evidence
corroborates her alleged complaints to
Respondents. Thus, the forum disre-
garded her testimony on this issue.

Second, Christy St. Range testified
that more than once she heard Mrs.
Fong tell Tan not to touch or talk to the
waitresses. For the reasons given In
Finding of Fact — The Merits 31 above,
the forum did not believe this
testimony.

Third, Vicki Stoner testified that she
told Mrs. Fong that she (Mrs. Fong)
needed {o talk to Tan because his con-
duct was out of line and would get Re-
spondents in trouble. Stoner assumed
Mrs. Fong would know that Stoner was
taking about Tan's acts of harass-
ment. Her credible, sworn testimony
was that she did not mention sexual
harassment or Complainants name
when she talked to Mrs. Fong. The

conversation between Stoner and Mrs.
Fong was brief and interrupted, and
Stoner said that Mrs. Fong just "blew
[her] off.” Stoner repeated this testi-
mony several imes,

The Agency presented evidence
that, in interviews with an Agency in-
vestigator, Stoner made statements
that were inconsistent with her test-
mony. In one interview, Stoner said
she told Mrs. Fong that Tan's conduct
was out of line and was sexual harass-
ment. In another interview, she said
she told Mrs. Fong that Tan's conduct
was against the law. The Agency also
presented evidence that Stoner felt
pressured by Respondents to write
statements supportive of their case.

The inferences the Agency urged,
of course, were that (1) Stoner told
Mrs. Fong that Tan was sexually har-
assing Complainant, (2) Stoner's pre-
hearing statements to the investigator
were true, and (3) she testified to the
contrary because of pressure from Re-
spondents and out of fear for her job.
The forum declines to draw those infer-

ences. This is because the forum

found Stoner's sworn testimony at
hearing credible, it was consistent with
Mrs. Fong's testimony, and her pricr
fwo hearsay statements were inconsis-
tent and less reliable.

For the reasons given above, the
forum cannot find a preponderance of
credible evidence showing that Re-
spondents had actual notice of Tan's
congduct directed at Complainant.

Constructive Knowledge or Notice

Respondents would still be respon-
sible for Tan's conduct if they should
have known of it, that is, if they: had
constructive knowledge or constructive




292 In the Matter of WING FONG

notice of it. Former OAR 839-07-655
(2), 839-07-565; 1 Lindemann and
Grossman, Employment Discrimina-
tion Law 822-23 (3rd ed. 1996). "Con-
structive knowledge" means

"If one by exercise of reasonable
care would have known a fact, he
is deemed to have had construc-
tive knowledge of such fact; e.g.
matters of public record. * * * See
also Constructive notice."

"Constructive notice" means

"Such notice as is implied or im-
puted by law * * * Notice with
which a person is charged by rea-
son of the notorious nature of the
thing to be noticed, as confrasted
with actual nofice of such thing.
That which the law regards as suf-
ficient to give notice and is re-
garded as a substitute for actual
notice." Black's Law Dictionary 314
(6th ed. 1990).

No final order of the Commissioner
has addressed the issue of when
constructive knowledge or notice may
be held to exist. In one Oregon case,
summary judgment for the employer
was reversed by the Court of Appeals
where the employee's evidence, if
credited, showled] that [a supervisor]
created a pervasive atmosphere of
sexual harassment, that he was the
subject of an earlier sexual harass-
ment claim that the Bureau of Labor
and Induskies investigated, that he
was notorious within the company and
that [the employer] condoned the

activity." Mains v. If Mormow, Inc., 128
Or App 625, 635, 877 P2d 88, 93-94
(1994). The forum found no other Ore-
gon case addressing the issue.

Because Oregon's Fair Employ-
ment Practices Law contained in ORS
659.010 to 859.110 is analogous to Ti-
tle VIl of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
federal court decisions are instructive
and entitled to great weight on analo-
gous issues in Oregon law. Mains v. /I
Morrow, Inc., 128 Or App 625, 634,
877 P2d 88, 93 (1994); In the Matter of
School District No. 1, 1 BOU 1, 15
(1973}, affd in part, revd in part (on
other grounds), and remanded, School
District No. 1, Multhomah County v.
Nilsen, 271 Or 461, 534 P2d 1135
{1975).

Some federal courts have ad-
dressed this issue under Title VII.

"Constructive notice ('should have
known'} may be held o exist by
some courts where management
was aware of clues such as perva-
sive graffiti or other offensive
material throughout the premises,
or an employee's history of har-
assing behavior. Other courts,
however, have regquired a more
rigorous showing of notice, per-
haps under the theory that the
plainiff by a specific complaint
could have easily put the employer
on actual notice” 1 Lindemann
and Grossman, Employment Dis-
crimination Law 823 (3rd ed. 19986)
(footnotes omitted). ™

M Some examples from federal cases cited in Employment Discrimination
Law are; Hansel v. Public Serv. Co., 778 F Supp 1123, 1132-33, 57 FEP 858
{D. Colo. 1991) (sexually explicit graffiti throughout the plant was literally the
"handwriting on the wall" serving as notice of the sexual harassment); Keran v.
Porter Paint Co., 575 NE2nd 428, 434, 63 FEP 570 (Ohio 1891) (notice was
imputed to the employer where plaintiffs predecessor testified that she had

"The initial inquiry in determining
employer liabilily in hostile environment
sexual harassment cases is the em-
ployer's knowledge of the situation, be-
cause an employer is liable when it
knew, or 'upon reasonably difigent in-
quiry should have known' of the har-
assment.” (Emphasis added.) EEOC:
Policy Guidance on Sexual Harass-
ment, 8 FEP Manual 421:465 (quoting
Yates v. Avco Comp., 819 F2d 630,
636, 43 FEP Cases 1595 (6th Cir
1987)).

"[E}vidence of the pervasiveness of
the harassment may give rise to an in-
ference of knowledge or establish con-
structive knowledge. Henson v. City of
Dundee, 682 F2d 897, 905, * * * [29
FEP Cases 787} (11th Cir 1982)[.] Em-
ployers usually will be deemed to know
of sexual harassment that is openly
practiced in the workplace or wel-
known among employees. This often
may be the case when there is more
than one harasser or victim. Lipseff [v.
University of Fuerto Rico, 864 F2d
881, 906 (1st Cir 1988)] (employer |-
able where it should have known of
concerted harassment of plaintiff and
other female medical residents by

Citeas 16 BOLI 280 (1998). Cioe3

more senior male residents).”. EEQ
Policy Guidance on Sexual Har
ment, 8 FEP Manual 405:6696.

Here, evidence to show ‘construc-
tive knowledge or notice inclides: = -
Stoner's statement to Mrs. Fong, dis- -~
cussed above, and Mrs. Fong's knowl-
edge of Romero's complaint against
Tan. {Romero's complaint was made
before she left Respondents' employ-
ment in April 1994.) In addition, several
employees were aware of Tan's be-
havior directed at Complainant and
had experienced his unwelcome
conduct.

That evidence must be balanced
with credible evidence that some em-
ployees never witnessed or experi-
enced Tan's offensive conduct, and
had not heard complaints of it. While
many of these withesses were still em-
ployed by Respondents and had rea-
sons to be biased in Respondents'
favor, the forum still found much of that
testimony credible. The conclusion to
be drawn from this conflicting evidence
is not that the offensive conduct did not
occur; the preponderance of evidence
shows that it did. The conclusion is that
many of Tan's acts of harassment

complained to management at leas! four separate times about harassing be-
havior and another company employee testified that the company manager re-
sponded to her complaint by suggesting that she take the harassing employee
out to "get his rocks off"); but compare Ulrich v. K-Mart Corp., 858 F Supp
1087, 1092 (D. Kan. 1994) (co-worker case involving multiple incidents of un-
wanted touching; summary judgment granted; that the employer earlier was
aware of the harasser's prior consensual relationship with a co-worker did not
put the employer on notice that he was a harasser), Kirkland v. Brinias, 944
F2d 805 (unpublished opinion), 1991 WL 174195, at *1-2 (6th Cir) (no con-
structive notice where the employer knew of the rumors concerning sexual har-
assment but never received any formal complaints, even though the plaintiff
alleged that at least one incident took place in front of the employer); Heflin v.
Daly, 742 ¥ Supp 515, 517, 53 FEP 1223 (C.D. Il 1990} {(no constructive no-
tice even though the plaintiff filed an EEOC charge, where the charge failed to

allege harassment}).




294

toward Complainant were performed
so that no one else would see them,
For example, there was evidence that
Tan acted sexually toward Complain-
ant near her car, in a walk-in freezer, in
a banguet room, and from the kitchen
when no cne else was watching. In ad-
dition, there was credible evidence that
some of Tan's conduct involving Com-
plainant was consensual, such as the
horseplay and Complainant touching
Tan and asking him to buy her drinks.

Considering all the credible evi-
dence on the whole record, the forum
cannot find that Respondents had con-
struclive notice of Tan's acts of harass-
ment. While Mrs. Fong was aware of
cne complaint of a sexual nature
against Tan, the complaint was made
at least many months before Com-
plainant's employment. The evidence
does not show what Mrs. Fong knew
of Tan's conduct relative to that com-
plaint. No evidence shows whether
Respondents fook immediate and ap-
propriate corrective action related to
that complaint.

While some employees were
aware of Tan's conduct, others were
nat. | cannot find that his conduct was
practiced openly or was as pervasive
and notorious as the Agency contends.
And while Stoner told Mrs. Fong that
Tan was acting out of line, she did not
mention sexual harassment or Com-
plainant, Thus, despite the earlier com-
plaint against Tan involving a sexual
act, the forum does not believe that
Stoner's vague complaint to Mrs. Fong
was such that she should have known
Tan was sexually harassing Complain-
ant or should have so inquired. In sum,
the preponderance of credible evi-
dence does not show that Respond-

In the Matter of WING FONG

ents should have known of Tan's sex-
ual harassment of Complainant.

Accordingly, the Agency has not
met its burden of proof. The complaint
and specific charges against Respon-
dents must be dismissed. Respon-
dents' affirmative defenses do not
require discussion.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, as Respon-
dents have not been found to have en-
gaged in any unlawful practice charg-
ed, the Complaint and the Amended
Specific Charges filed against Respon-
dents are hereby dismissed according
to the provisions of ORS 659.060(3).




